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Our team is continuously available for your deposits 
Ons team is steeds bereikbaar voor uw inbreng  

Notre équipe est joignable en permanence pour vos dépôts 
+32(0)2 544 10 55   •   info@arenbergauctions.com

NEXT AUCTIONS • VOLGENDE VEILINGEN • PROCHAINES VENTES

25 & 26 MARCH 2022
17 & 18 JUNE 2022

Cataloguing Terminology
The following expressions and terms with their accompanying explanations are used by 
Arenberg Auctions as cataloguing practice in attributing works of art on paper. Buyers are always 
recommended to inspect the property themselves before sale. Although conditions are mostly 
described in the catalogue, additional reports or questions can always be answered via  
info@arenbergauctions.com.

Names of artists are given without qualifications in the case of an unquestionable attribution based 
on factual documentary evidence or certified signature. In other cases, the following terms are 
applied.

“Attributed to …”: In our opinion there is a strong suggestion that the work is by the artist in 
whole or in part, based on direct or circumstantial evidence such as former attributions, stylistic 
comparison, signatures or documentary evidence.

“Circle of …”: In our opinion a work of the period of the artist, working under his direct influence.

“Follower of …”: In our opinion a work by someone working in the artist’s style, but not necessarily 
a direct pupil.

“After …”: In our opinion a work copied (of any date) after the original work of the artist. 

The date given for works are those on the works or an approximate within the active career of the 
artist (preceded by the abbreviated prefix “ca.”). For prints, this is the date in which the original 
concept was created and not necessarily the date when the impression was printed or published. 
In the latter case, this will always be mentioned in the description. 
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BIDDING OPTIONS AT ARENBERG AUCTIONS 
Bidding before the auction
Give us your written bids when you visit, or send it by post or email (you can find the bidding form on the front page).
Use the online bidding option (lot by lot) via the catalogue on our website after (one-time) creation of your account.  
You can consult our two instruction videos on the website: “how to register” and “how to submit an order”.

Booking telephone lines
Request by phone or email or, lot by lot, via the catalogue on our website (see also our instruction video) at 6 pm at the latest on 
the eve of the auction.

Bidding during the auction if you’re not present in the room
• By phone
If your request is submitted correctly (see above), we will be happy to call you during the auction.
• In LIVE mode via a bidding platform of your choice
Via “Drouot Digital” or via “Invaluable”. 
Don’t forget to register in time because your application needs to be processed.

BIEDOPTIES BIj ARENBERG AUCTIONS

Bieden voorafgaandelijk aan de veiling
Per geschreven kooporder ons te bezorgen bij uw bezoek, via post of mail (het biedformulier vindt u op de rectozijde).
Online kooporder lot per lot ingevoerd via de catalogus op onze website na (eenmalige) aanmaak van uw account. U kan 
hiervoor onze twee instructiefilmpjes raadplegen op de website: “hoe registreren” en “hoe een kooporder indienen”.

Reservatie telefoonlijnen
Aan te vragen via telefoon of via mail of, lot per lot, via de catalogus op onze website (zie eveneens ons instructiefilmpje) en dit 
ten laatste om 18u op de vooravond van de veiling.

Bieden tijdens de veiling indien niet aanwezig in de zaal
• Per telefoon 
Indien uw aanvraag correct ingediend (zie hierboven), bellen wij u graag op tijdens de veiling.
• LIVE via een biedplatform naar keuze 
Via “Drouot Digital”of via “Invaluable”. 

Vergeet ook hier niet tijdig te registreren vermits uw aanvraag dient verwerkt te worden.

ENCHéRIR CHEz ARENBERG AUCTIONS : PLUSIEURS POSSIBILITéS

Enchères avant la vente
Remettez-nous un ordre d’achat écrit au moment de votre visite, envoyez-le nous par courrier ou par e-mail (vous trouverez le 
formulaire au recto).
Ordre d’achat en ligne lot par lot soumis via le catalogue sur notre site web après la création (unique) de votre compte. Vous 
pouvez consulter nos deux vidéos d’instruction sur le site web : «comment s’inscrire» et «comment soumettre un ordre d’achat».

Réservation de lignes téléphoniques
Demande par téléphone ou par e-mail ou, lot par lot, via le catalogue sur notre site web (voir aussi notre vidéo d’instruction) au 
plus tard à 18 heures la veille de la vente.

Enchères pendant la vente si non présent en salle
• Par téléphone
Si votre demande est soumise correctement (voir ci-dessus), nous serons heureux de vous appeler pendant la vente.
• En direct via une plateforme d’appel d’offres de votre choix via «Drouot Digital» ou via le site «Invaluable». 
N’oubliez pas de vous inscrire à temps car votre demande doit être traitée.
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17.12.2021 – 13:00 h / u

 Collection privée. Surréalisme & Littérature 1 –  151 Privécollectie. Surrealisme & Literatuur
 Dessins & peintures anciens 152 – 261 Oude tekeningen & schilderijen
 Gravures anciennes 262 – 343 Oude prenten
 Dessins & peintures XIXe s. 344 – 439 Tekeningen & schilderijen 19de eeuw
 Dessins & peintures XXe s. 440 – 477 Tekeningen & schilderijen 20ste eeuw
 Gravures XIXe-XXe s. 478 – 521 Prenten 19de-20ste eeuw
 Affiches 522 – 527 Affiches

18.12.2021 – 13:00 h / u

 Cartographie & topographie  528 – 558 Cartografie & topografie
 Atlas & livres topographiques  559 – 595 Atlassen & topografische boeken
 Voyages XVIIe-XXe s.  596 – 607 Reizen 17de-20ste eeuw
 Sciences & médecine XVIIe-XXe s.  608 – 644 Wetenschappen & geneeskunde 17de-20ste eeuw
 Photographie  645 –  650 Foto’s
 Imagerie populaire & religieuse  651 – 663 Volks- & devotieprenten
 Beaux-Arts XVIIe-XXe s.  664 –  679 Kunst 17de-20ste eeuw
 Archives  680 – 705 Archiefstukken
 Manuscrits anciens  706 – 724 Oude manuscripten
 Incunabula  725 – 740 Incunabula
 Éditions XVIe s.  741 – 780 16de-eeuwse drukken
 Éditions XVIIe s.  781 – 844 17de-eeuwse drukken
 Éditions XVIIIe s.  845 – 901 18de-eeuwse drukken
 Éditions XIXe-XXe s.  902 –  918 19de-20ste-eeuwse drukken
 Littératures XIXe-XXIe s.  919 – 982 Literatuur 19de-21ste eeuw
 Autographes & manuscrits XIXe-XXe s.  983 – 1015 Autografen & handschriften 19de-20ste eeuw
 Littérature néerlandaise XIXe-XXe 1016 – 1018 Nederlandstalige literatuur 19de-20ste eeuw
 Belgicana XIXe-XXe s. 1019 – 1043 Belgicana 19de-20ste eeuw
 Books on books XVIIe-XXe s. 1044 – 1056 Books on books 17de-20ste eeuw

•

80 / 90 lots per hour ~ 80 / 90 lots à l’heure ~ 80 / 90 loten per uur
Premium ~ Frais ~ Opgeld : 25% ( 27% via DrouotLive )

Conditions of sale / Verkoopsvoorwaarden / Conditions de vente : In fine
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Collection privée. Surréalisme & Littérature / Privécollectie. Surrealisme & Literatuur

66
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Privécollectie. Surrealisme & Literatuur / Collection privée. Surréalisme & Littérature

Privécollectie. Surrealisme & Literatuur 
Collection privée. Surréalisme & Littérature

Avec un double envoi

1 
Anthologie de la nouvelle poésie française. Paris, Sagittaire, Simon 
Kra, (1924).
In-8°. Demi-maroquin noir à bandes signé J. Liekens, plats de vergé rouille 
sertis de filets dorés, dos lisse titré or, contreplats et gardes de même vergé, peu 
rogné, couv. orange (plus courte que le corps d’ouvrage) et dos cons. Sous étui 
bordé assorti. Bel ex., int. très frais.
 100 / 150 €

Édition originale. Tirage à 112 ex. num. Un des 75 sur pur fil Lafuma (n. 56). 
Précédé d’une préface anonyme, ce choix réunit 54 poètes, de Baudelaire 
à Radiguet, chacun présenté par une notice non signée, avec pour certains 
quelques poèmes «inédits». L’ensemble constitue un panorama inattendu 
et assez étonnant de la modernité de l’époque. Double envoi autogr. signé 
à Christian Bussy : par Louis Scutenaire «Affectueusement pour mon cher 
Christian Bussy, Voici le recueil qui est mon bréviaire le révérend Scut» et par 
Marcel Mariën : «Suite de la dédicace, entre la viande et la gaufre, amicalement 
de la part du potier d’étain Marcel Mariën».
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

2 
APOLLINAIRE, Guillaume - Calligrammes. Poèmes de la paix 
et de la guerre (1913-1916). Ondes. Étendards. Case d’Armons. 
Lueurs des tirs. Obus couleur de lune. La tête étoilée. Avec un 
portrait de l’auteur par Pablo Picasso  gravé sur bois par R. 
Jaudon. Paris, Mercure de France, (15/4/1918).
In-8° (papier bruni comme d’habitude, manque au coin sup. dr. du 1er f. bl.). 
Bradel demi-maroquin noir à bandes signé Jacqueline Liekens, plats de vergé 
gris clair, contreplats et gardes de même vergé, dos titré or, couv. et dos cons. 
(brunie, petit manque au coin inf. du 1er plat, dos fort bruni). Sous étui bordé.
 1.000 / 1.500 €
Édition originale. Ex. num. 571 au composteur, le tirage de luxe ayant été 
limité à 40 ex.
Réf. Talvart & Place I:89.

30 exemplaires seulement !

3 
APOLLINAIRE, Guillaume - Cortège priapique suivi des Jeux 
innocents de Raymond Radiguet et de La Muse en rut de Pascal 
Pia. Imprimé à l’île de Java en trente exemplaires, [Bandung, A.C. Nix ?, 1939 ?].
In-8°. Br., couv beige impr. en gris (brunie).
 800 / 1.200 €

Édition de la plus grande rareté imprimée aux frais de l’écrivain néerlandais 
Eddy Du Perron (1899-1940) né à Java. Tirage à 30 exemplaires sur vergé. 
Selon Dutel, «Jeux innocents» est un pastiche de Pascal Pia. Jean-Jacques 
Pauvert les donne toutefois comme étant de Radiguet. Ex. offert par Du Perron 
à Fred Batten, cf. mention d’appart. sur le faux-titre «Fred Batten Den Haag, 
24.7.1939 van E. du Perron (Java)». Avec une note autogr. en néerlandais 
de Batten sur le dernier f. bl. datée 10/2/1977, selon laquelle tous les textes 
de cette plaquette sont l’oeuvre de Pascal Pia, qui avait coutume d’attribuer à 
d’autres ses propres textes érotiques. La plaquette a été imprimée à Bandung 
[Java] par A.C. Nix aux frais de Du Perron en juillet 1939, à 30 exemplaires pour 
les amis de Du Perron. Selon Dutel et Pia, elle aurait été imprimée en Belgique 
ou en Hollande vers 1927. L’imprimerie A.C. Nix fut active à Bandung de 1904 
à 1951 (ou 1959). Les souvenirs de Batten ne sont peut-être pas entièrement 

2
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Collection privée. Surréalisme & Littérature / Privécollectie. Surrealisme & Literatuur

7 
ARAGON, Louis - Les aventures de Télémaque. Avec un portrait 
de l’auteur par R. Delaunay. Paris, Éditions de la Nouvelle Revue 
française, 1922.
In-12. Bradel demi-chagrin rouille à coins signé Flammarion-Vaillant, plats 
fil. dorés, dos titré or en long (qqs lég. éraflures), t. dorée, couv. orange cons.
 200 / 300 €

Édition originale du 2e opus d’Aragon, dans la collection «Une oeuvre, un 
portrait». Tirage à 1050 ex. num. Un des 1035 sur vergé de Rives (n. 173), avec 
le portrait gravé sur bois tiré sur chine volant. «C’est un pastiche dadaïste de 
l’ouvrage du même nom par Fénelon. Aragon le qualifiait de «croisement entre 
Fénelon et Dada»» (Wikipédia). Double bel envoi autogr. signé sur le f. de 
dédicace à Paul Éluard : à Marcel Noll «le plus absurde n’est pas celui qu’on 
pense ça court à sa perte et au bout qu’est ce que je trouve ? un ami» suivi d’un 
second envoi à Christian Bussy : «et quarante-six ans plus tard, ceci revient, 
cette bouteille à la mer, par un curieux reflux, me revient [...]».
Réf. Talvart & Place I:85.
Prov. Marcel Noll, né à Strasbourg en 1902, volontaire en Espagne républicaine, 
mort en 1937 sur le front de Madrid; proche de Breton et d’Éluard, il contribua 
à «La Révolution surréaliste». - Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, 
essayiste et critique littéraire belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

fidèles car, s’il a reçu son exemplaire en 1939, Du Perron écrivait le 8 novembre 
1938 de Bandung à J. Greshoff : «Verder doe ik in het pak, als verrassing, 5 exx. 
van de complete poëzie van Pia, onder pseud. v. Apollinaire, Radiguet en onder 
eigen naam. Neem een ex. voor jou, geef een ex. aan J.v.N. en verkoop 3 exx. 
(Menno zond ik een ex.)» [il lui envoie 5 ex. de l’ouvrage en question dont 1 pour 
lui, 1 à donner et 3 à vendre]. Dutel relève par ailleurs un ex. unique illustré par 
Rojankowski en 1937.
Réf. Pia 279. - Dutel II:1303. - Bibliothèque érotique Gérard Nordmann - 
Première partie. Paris, Christies, 27/4/2006, n. 26 (= Pauvert III:480). - E. Du 
Perron, Brieven. Deel 7. 2 juli 1937-30 november 1938 · dbnl (en ligne).
Prov. Frederik Eduard Anton Batten (Batavia 1910-1980), spécialiste de la 
littérature néerlandaise du XIXe s., ami de Du Perron.

4 
APOLLINAIRE, Guillaume - L’enchanteur pourrissant. 
Édition nouvelle illustrée de reproductions des bois gravés pour 
l’édition originale par André Derain. Paris, Éditions de la Nouvelle 
Revue française, 1921.
Pet. in-8° (trace d’ex-libris sur le 1er f. bl.). Bradel demi-maroquin vert signé 
Delapierre, plats de papier à la main dans les tons verts et rouille, dos titré or 
en long, couv. grise et dos cons. (petits défauts dont 1 petit manque au plat inf.).
 100 / 150 €
2e édition du premier livre de l’auteur (originale 1909), avec les bois clichés et 
reproduits aux deux tiers. Ex. non num., les grands papiers ayant été limités à 
137. Belles illustrations dont 11 à pleine page par Derain, dont il s’agit du premier 
livre illustré. La rare et coûteuse édition originale avait été tirée à 106 ex.
Réf. Talvart & Place I:79.
Joint : 1. Toussaint-Luca, Ange - Guillaume Apollinaire (souvenirs d’un ami). 
Paris, Éditions de la Phalange, 1920. In-12. Br. Édition originale. Pas de grands 
papiers. Envoi autogr. signé à l’écrivain français André Salmon «qui fut l’ami 
de [Guillaume Apollinaire]». Ex. enrichi d’une petite photo originale figurant 
la villa Neu-Glück en Rhénanie où Apollinaire séjourna en 1901-1902, avec au 
verso un envoi autogr. signé «E.M. Wolf» à Salmon «en signe d’admiration 
[...]». - 2. Adéma, Marcel - Guillaume Apollinaire le mal-aimé. Avec 44 
illustrations dans le texte et 12 hors texte. Paris, Plon, (1952). Pet. in-8°. Demi-
chagrin bleu nuit à coins, plats fil. dorés, dos à 4 nerfs titré or, t. dorée, couv. 
et dos cons. Édition originale. 1/75 (sur 287) n. sur pur fil Lafuma, 2e papier. 
Importante bibliographie à la fin. (3 vol.) 

5 
APOLLINAIRE, Guillaume - Tendre comme le souvenir. (Paris), 
Gallimard, (1952).
In-12. Maroquin janséniste fauve signé G. Claes, dos lisse titré à l’oeser ivoire, 
contreplats et gardes de papier dans les tons gris clair moucheté d’or, tr. dorées 
à témoins, couv. et dos cons. Sous étui bordé couvert de papier éléphant noir. 
Bel ex.
 300 / 400 €
Édition originale. Tirage à 1560 ex. num. Parmi les 61 sur vergé de Hollande (3e 
papier), 1 des 50 mis dans le commerce (n. 34). L’ouvrage contient l’importante 
correspondance adressée par Apollinaire à Madeleine Pagès, jeune Oranaise 
rencontrée dans un train et avec laquelle le poète fut brièvement fiancé. Ses 
poèmes érotiques rédigés au front d’août à décembre 1915 furent également 
publiés en 1949 sous le titre «Poèmes secrets à Madeleine». Impeccable reliure 
par Gabrielle Claes, formée par Vladimir Tchékéroul.

6 
APOLLINAIRE, Guillaume - Vitam impendere amori. Poèmes 
et dessins (par André Rouveyre). Paris, Mercure de France, 1917.
In-8°. Br., couv. de papier marbré d’édit., étiq. titrée sur le plat sup.
 400 / 500 €
Édition originale. Illustrée de 8 dessins clichés par André Rouveyre. Tirage 
à 215 ex. num. Un des 200 sur Arches teinté (n. 116). Envoi autogr. signé 
d’Apollinaire (nom du dédicataire effacé), contresigné par André Rouveyre et 
daté «XII/1917».
Réf. Talvart & Place I:79.
Prov. Willy Du Bois (1890-1957), fils du sculpteur Paul Du Bois, membre 
fondateur des XX et beau-frère d’Henry van de Velde (cachet monogrammé sur 
le faux-titre).

6
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Privécollectie. Surrealisme & Literatuur / Collection privée. Surréalisme & Littérature

10 
BAUDELAIRE, Charles - Les fleurs du mal. Paris, Revue des Deux 
Mondes, 1855.
In-8° : pp. 1079-1093. Bradel demi-maroquin à grain long brun, plats de papier 
caillouté, dos titré or en long, qqs ff. limin. cons. Bon ex., frais.
 250 / 300 €
Édition préoriginale de 18 poèmes, parus dans le numéro du 1er juin 1855 de la 
«Revue des Deux Mondes». L’originale contenant 100 poèmes paraîtra fin juin 
1857 chez Poulet-Malassis et De Broise, avec les suites judiciaires qu’on connaît : 
procès pour «outrage à la morale publique» et «offense à la morale religieuse», 
interdiction de 6 pièces dites «condamnées» qui le resteront jusqu’en 1949. Ex. 
relié avec les faux-titre, titre et table des matières du tome X, 1er avril 1855.
Réf. En français dans le texte, 276.
Prov. Docteur André Van Bastelaer, bibliophile belge (ex-libris sur cuir rouge).

11 [Baudelaire]
ASSELINEAU, Charles - Charles Baudelaire, sa vie, son oeuvre. 
Paris, Lemerre, 1869.
In-12 (rouss. pâles et qqs piq. passim). Toile rouge moderne (qqs min. 
mouchetures blanches), étiq. de cuir brun sur le dos lisse, couv. jaune et dos 
cons.
 150 / 250 €

Édition originale tirée à petit nombre. Exemplaire sur fort papier vélin. Cette 
première biographie de Baudelaire, de première main et publiée deux ans après 
la mort du poète, est illustrée de 5 portraits hors texte : 2 eaux-fortes originales 
par Édouard Manet et 3 gravées par Bracquemont d’après Gustave Courbet, 
un auto-portrait et Émile Deroy.
Réf. Talvart & Place I:106. - Vicaire I:129. - Carteret XXe s., V:25 (signale l’édition 
sur papier vergé).
Joint : Nadar - Charles Baudelaire intime. Le poète vierge. Paris, Blaizot, 1911. 
In-8°. Bradel demi-percaline verte, étiq. de cuir bordeaux, plat sup. de la couv. 
cons. Édition originale. Illustrée de 5 portraits hors texte. 1/250 (sur) 271 n. sur 
vélin d’Arches. (2 vol.)

8 
ARAGON, Louis - La peinture au défi. Exposition de collages. 
Avec vingt-trois reproductions de papiers collés et collages [...]. 
Paris, Galerie Goemans [avec étiq. de relais José Corti, partiellement ôtée sur 
couv.], 1930.
Pet. in-8°. Br., couv. verte impr. (dos lég. bruni, mors sup. fendu).
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale. Tirage à 1020 ex. Un des 1000 sur papier ordinaire. Complet 
des 23 planches de reproductions en n/bl de collages de Arp, Braque, Dalí, 
Derain, Duchamp, Ernst, Lissitsky, Magritte, Man Ray, Miró, Picabia, Picasso, 
Rodtchenko et Tanguy. Ce texte «est tout à la fois un des textes-clés sur ce moyen 
d’expression, une des meilleures preuves des dons théoriques de l’auteur et un 
écrit des plus «anti-artistiques» du S.» (Biro). Figure très active du surréalisme 
belge, écrivain, Camille Goemans (1900-1960) organisa en 1930 dans sa galerie 
parisienne une exposition entièrement dédiée aux collages. En 1926, avec Geert 
van Bruaene, il avait déjà exposé les collages de Max Ernst à Bruxelles,
Réf. Biro e.a., Dict. général du surr., p. 324. - Manque à Schwilden, Magritte 
livre l’image.

9 
ARAGON, Louis - Traité du style. Paris, Gallimard, nrf, (1928).
In-12. Bradel demi-toile ivoire signé Delapierre, plats de papier à la main dans 
les tons verts et rouges, étiq. de chagrin brun sur le dos, couv. et dos cons. (lég. 
défr.). Bon ex.
 300 / 500 €

Édition originale de cet «essai virulent et pamphlétaire» (Biro), considéré comme 
la contribution majeure d’Aragon au surréalisme. Tirage à 931 ex. num. dont 26 
réservés. Parmi les 796 sur pur fil Lafuma-Navarre, un des 750 pour les Amis de 
l’Édition originale (n. 13). Envoi autogr. signé à Christian Bussy «ce livre dont 
«l’auteur renonce» et ainsi de suite et pas seulement les erreurs typographiques 
mais qui tout au moins fait toucher à la complexité de notre temps». Cette préface 
fait allusion à la mention provocante imprimée sur le 1er f. blanc : «L’auteur 
renonce à joindre à ce livre la liste des erreurs typographiques qu’il contient 
[...]. Il regrette seulement que cela rende inappréciable au lecteur les fautes 
d’orthographe et les fautes de français, faites délibérément dans l’espoir d’obtenir 
de ce lecteur les plaisants hurlements qui légitiment son existence».
Réf. Biro e.a., Dict. général du surréalisme, p. 410.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

6
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Réf. Biro e.a., Dict. général du surr., p. 85. - Fouché, Au Sans Pareil, 12.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

15 
BRONTË, Emily - Haute-plainte (Wuthering Heights). Traduit 
de l’anglais par Jacques et Yolande de Lacretelle. Préface de 
Jacques de Lacretelle. Paris, Gallimard, (1937).
Pet. in-8°. Maroquin janséniste vert émeraude signé R. Laurent, dos à 5 nerfs 
(lég. frotté, un nerf plus fortement), doublures bord à bord de maroquin havane 
parcourues d’un double jeu de grecques mosaïquées en vert ou en gris clair 
et serties de filets dorés, gardes de même maroquin, doubles gardes de papier 
artisanal vert et or, tr. dorées à témoins, couv. et dos cons. Sous chemise en  
Demi-maroquin vert à bandes, dos à 5 faux-nerfs (abîmé, mors frottés) et étui 
assorti (lég. frotté).
 500 / 600 €
Édition originale de cette traduction. Le roman était paru à Londres en 1847 
sous le pseudonyme «Ellis Bell» mais il ne fut traduit qu’en 1892 par Teodor 
de Wyzewa sous le titre «Un amant». Cette traduction était, selon Lacretelle, 
«timide et écourtée» contrairement à celle de Frédéric Delebecque parue en 
1925 qui était d’une «fidélité scrupuleuse qui ne mérite que des éloges» (cf. 
Préface) mais démodée. Tirage à 35 ex. num. sur Lafuma-Navarre dont 10 
h.c. (n. 19). Ex. enrichi d’une lettre autogr. signée de Jacques de Lacretelle, 
corresp. non identifié. Paris, 7/8/1937. Il précise que sa traduction est intégrale 
et que, si son titre est différent de celui de «Les hauts de Hurlevent», qui 
appartient à Delebecque, il «constitue une interprétation de W.H. [Wuthering 
Heights], une création toute personnelle, […] reprendre [celui de Delebecque] 
et m’en servir eût été un plagiat». Notons que par la suite, d’autres traducteurs 
proposèrent des titres tels que «Les Hauts des Quatre vents» (Drover, 1934), «La 
maison des vents maudits» (El. Bonville, 1942), «Heurtebise» (M.F. Monod et 
N.Ph. Soupault, 1947), «La maison maudite» (M. Turner, 1948), «Les hauteurs 
tourmentées» (G.M. Bovay, 1949), «Les hauteurs battues par les vents» (G. 
Baccara, 1950), «Hurlemont» (S. Monod, 1963), etc.
Prov. Raoul Simonson (1896-1965), libraire belge renommé (ex-libris en veau 
vert). - Charles Bertrand, bibliophile belge (id., v.p. Librairie Henri Godts, mars 
2013, n. 398).

De toute rareté

16 
CENDRARS, Blaise - Séquences. Paris, Éditions des Hommes 
nouveaux, (13/6/1913).
In-8° (1 petite rouss. sur le titre, rares et min. piq.). Br., couv. jaune impr. (lég. 
défr., petits accrocs en tête et queue).
 2.500 / 3.500 €
Édition originale du 3e opus de l’auteur, publié à compte d’auteur. Tirage 
«réservé aux souscripteurs» à 150 ex. sur hollande à la forme. Selon une note sur 
l’exemplaire d’Albert ‘t Serstevens, grand ami de Cendrars, et d’après les dires 
de Sonia Delaunay, l’ouvrage aurait été publié à compte d’auteur, tout comme 
les 2 premiers de Cendrars, grâce à un petit héritage. L’adresse bibliographique 
«4 rue de Savoie» mentionnée sur le titre était en effet celle de la chambre 
mansardée que Cendrars occupait à l’époque. Qualifié de «péché de jeunesse», 
ce texte fut exclu par Cendrars de ses oeuvres complètes.
Réf. Talvart & Place II:332.

17 
CHESTERTON, Gilbert Keith - London. With ten photographs 
by Alvin Langdon Coburn. London, Privately printed for Alvin Langdon 
Coburn and Edmund D. Brooks & their friends (Chiswick Press), 1914.
8vo (endpapers brown.). Publ. beige cloth spine with tan paper over boards. 
Good copy.
 200 / 300 €
First edition of this sought-after photography book by one of the most famous 
names in American photography. With 10 photos of London reproduced in 
«mezzogravure» tipped onto ten leaves at the rear of the book after Chesterton’s 
essay. With 2 modern postcards of London loosely enclosed.

12 
BECKETT, Samuel - Sans. (Paris), Éditions de Minuit, (1969).
Pet. in-8°. Br., couv. blanche (min. rouss. sur le plat inf.).
 400 / 500 €
Édition originale. Tirage à 742 ex. num. sur vélin B.F.K. de Rives dont 100 h.c. 
Un de ceux-ci (H.C. XLVIII). Envoi autogr. signé à Kay Boyle «for Kay with love 
from Sam Paris febr. 70».
Prov. Kay Boyle (1902-1992), romancière, nouvelliste, poète et activiste 
politique américaine qui séjourna à Paris entre 1923 et 1941; elle y rencontra 
e.a. Gertrude Stein, Ernest Hemingway, Ezra Pound, James Joyce, Hart Crane 
et Samuel Beckett (envoi et mention aut. d’appart.).

13 
BELLMER, Hans - Petite anatomie de l’inconscient physique ou 
L’anatomie de l’image. (Paris), Le Terrain vague [Losfeld], (1957).
Pet. in-4°. Br. (dos abîmé avec petits manques).
 100 / 150 €
Édition originale. Illustrée de 10 dessins dont 1 placé en frontispice. Tirage à 
1016 ex. num. Ex. de passe sur neige du Marais.
Prov. Ex-libris eroticis.

14 
BRETON, André ; SOUPAULT, Philippe - Les champs 
magnétiques. Paris, Au Sans Pareil, (30/5/1920).
Petit in-8°. Bradel maroquin aubergine à encadrement signé Delapierre, plats 
de papier à la main dans les tons bleu clair ou bleu foncé, violets et noirs, dos 
titré or, couv. crème et dos cons. (lég. bruni).
 500 / 700 €

Édition originale avec mention factice de 2e édition sur la couverture, seuls 
les 180 ex. numérotés ayant été considérés par René Hilsum comme l’originale. 
Ex. sur vergé bouffant, sans le portrait des auteurs par Picabia comme il se 
doit. «Premier ouvrage purement surréaliste» selon les mots de Breton dans 
le «Manifeste du surréalisme». [...] À partir des «Champs magnétiques» le 
surréalisme se donnera pour tâche de bouleverser l’organisation du langage, 
reflet de l’organisation sociale» (Biro). Envoi autogr. signé de Soupault à 
Christian Bussy «avec ma sympathie un des 300 premiers exemplaires». Ex. 
enrichi d’une carte postale illustrée autogr. signée (sign. peu lisible) à André 
Breton, Arkangelsk [Russie], «9/22 juillet» [1930 ?]. Philippe Soupault voyagea 
en Russie en 1930. La carte figure des personnages en costumes locaux. 
Soupault décrit les couleurs de leurs costumes et de leurs maisons; il lui enverra 
dès qu’il pourra «une vaste lettre-journal de bord».
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«Je ne suis jamais aimable, et je suis toujours vraie»

23 
DE VIVIER, Marie - Lettre autogr. signée à Pierre-Louis 
Flouquet. S.l., s.d.
5 pp. sur 3 ff., 20,5 x 21 cm, papier ligné.
 50 / 75 €
Marie De Vivier (Liège 1899-1980) est l’auteure de plusieurs romans dont «La 
géhenne» (1953) et de très nombreux travaux alimentaires («broutilles» de 
son propre aveu). Elle est surtout connue pour «L’homme pointu» (1947) dans 
lequel elle trace un portrait sans concession d’André Baillon dont elle fut la 
maîtresse; elle lui consacra également un essai et édita (1975) puis préfaça 
(1986) «Un homme si simple» aux éditions Jacques Antoine. Lettre mordante à 
Flouquet, éditeur du «Journal des poètes» : «Si je vous ai nommé anthologiste 
de quat’sous - et bien, Monsieur, pas n’est besoin que je vous explique cela moi-
même. Consultez vos listes, consultez votre dictionnaire de poètes. Votre crime 
est d’encombrer le domaine poétique [...] de confondre [...] camaraderie et 
poésie [...] de ne pas savoir ce qu’est la vraie poésie».

À quatre mains

24 
DEHARME, Lise ; ÉLUARD, Paul ; HUGNET, Georges ; 
QUENEAU, Raymond - Cadavre exquis. S.d.
Manuscrit à 4 mains sur 1 feuillet 42 x 31/37,5 cm (papier médiocre, bords 
inégalement déchiquetés). Posé sur carton de support, sous verre et cadre (non 
désencadré).
 4.000 / 5.000 €

18 
CHESTERTON, Gilbert Keith - The Man who was Thursday: A 
Nightmare. Bristol, Arrowsmith, (1908).
8vo (endpapers sl. brown.). Publ. red cloth, front cover blocked in black, gilt 
lettered flat spine with publ. identification at the tail (sl. faded and rubbed). 
Good copy.
 150 / 200 €
First edition first issue of this «metaphysical thriller [...] Many have noted 
the influence of «The Man Who Was Thursday» on surrealism and spy thrillers» 
(Wikipedia). Complete with 2 pages advertisements at the end.

«Nous avons tout perdu en naissant»

19 
CIORAN, Emil - De l’inconvénient d’être né. Paris, Gallimard, «Les 
Essais», (30/10/1973).
In-8°. Br., couv. bleu clair impr. en rouge et noir (lég. défr.).
 200 / 300 €
Édition originale de cet ouvrage souvent réédité, dans lequel le philosophe 
roumain Cioran (1911-1995) exprime ses opinions concernant l’absurdité de la 
condition humaine. Pas de grands papiers. Ex. du s.p. Envoi autogr. signé à 
Christian Bussy, «bien cordialement Paris le 16 nov. 1973». Cette même année, 
Christian Bussy réalisa un rare entretien littéraire filmé avec le philosophe, 
«E.M. Cioran, marginal absolu» (cf. SONUMA, archives audiovisuelles de la 
Fédération Wallonie-Bruxelles de Belgique).
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

20 
CLAUDEL, Paul - Connaissance de l’Est. Paris, Mercure de France, 
1900.
Pet. in-8° (1ers et dern. ff. lég. piqués). Bradel papier marbré, étiq. de cuir vert 
sur le dos (bruni), couv. bleu clair et dos cons. (lég. brunie avec fines piq.).
 400 / 600 €
Édition originale peu courante. Pas de grands papiers. Ex. du tirage restreint 
sur alfa vergé. Envoi autogr. signé à Thomas Braun, «son ami 1er déc. 1925».
Réf. Talvart & Place III:147.
Prov. Thomas Braun (1876-1961), poète catholique et juriste belge.

21 
CONRAD, Joseph - La folie Almayer. Traduction de Geneviève 
Séligmann-Lui. Paris, Éditions de la Nouvelle Revue française, 1919.
Petit in-4°. Br. (min. fente au mors sup.). Sous chemise et étui cartonnés d’édit. 
(mors sup. de l’étui fendu).
 200 / 300 €
Édition originale de la traduction. Parmi les 112 ex. de tête dont 8 h.c. 
réimposés et num. sur pur fil Lafuma de Voiron, un des 100 réservés aux 
bibliophiles de la NRF (n. 95).
Prov. Willy Du Bois (1890-1957), fils du sculpteur Paul Du Bois, membre 
fondateur des XX et beau-frère d’Henry van de Velde (cachet monogrammé sur 
le faux-titre).

22 
DE GEYNST, Robert - Balbutiement. - La jeune morte. Bruxelles, 
«Éditions du 27 janvier, 55 rue de Courtrai» [E.L.T. Mesens], s.d.
Suite de 2 cartes postales en n/bl.
 100 / 150 €
Cartes représentant des collages, «domiciliées à l’adresse d’E.L.T. Mesens [...]. 
Le «27 janvier» se réfère évidemment au tract des surréalistes français, rédigé 
par Artaud : Déclaration du 27 janvier 1925» (Mariën). À noter une variante : 
certaines cartes portent le titre «Balbutiement local». Robert De Geynst (1899-
1972) fut un grand ami d’Odilon-Jean Périer avec lequel il rédigea les «Livrets»; 
il fut journaliste au «Soir» entre 1925 et 1972.
Réf. Mariën, L’activité surr. en Belgique, p. 98 avec reprod.

22
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29 
GIDE, André - Le Prométhée mal enchaîné. Illustré de trente 
dessins par Pierre Bonnard. Paris, Éditions de la Nouvelle Revue 
française, 1920.
In-4°. Br., couv. crème ill. en vert (part. brunie, quasi détachée).
 150 / 200 €
Première édition illustrée. Compositions en noir à pleine page ou de formats 
variables in-texte. Tirage unique à 765 ex. num sur vélin blanc Lafuma-Navarre 
(n. 347).
Réf. Naville LVI.
Joint : Schlumberger, Jean - Madeleine et André Gide. Paris, Gallimard, (1956). 
Pet. in-8°.  Maroquin janséniste vert, plats cernés d’un filet à froid, dos à 5 nerfs 
(bruni), t. dorée, couv. et dos cons. Étui cartonné. Édition originale. 1/16 de tête 
n. sur vélin de Hollande. (2 vol.)

30 
GIDE, André - La tentative amoureuse. Paris, Librairie de l’Art 
Indépendant, 1893.
Pet. in-8° carré. Bradel demi-chagrin rouge signé Bérengère Pollack, plats de 
papier marbré, dos titré or en long, couv. vert clair impr. en noir et rouge cons. 
Bon ex.
 300 / 400 €
Édition originale. Tirage à 162 ex. num. Un des 150 sur vélin teinté (n. 19 à la 
main). Envoi aut. s. à Christian Beck «cordialement».
Réf. Naville VII.
Prov. Christian Beck (1879-1916), écrivain et poète belge, habitué des cercles 
parisiens fin-de-siècle, ami de Jarry qui le caricatura dans «Gestes et opinions 
du docteur Faustroll»  sous les traits du singe cynocéphale Bosse-de-Nage, de 
Gourmont, Léautaud, E. de Montfort et Gide qui le mit en scène dans «Les faux-
monnayeurs» sous le nom de Lucien Bercail; leur correspondance fut publiée en 
1994. Il est également le père de la romancière Béatrix Beck, prix Goncourt 1952 
pour «Léon Morin, prêtre».

31 
GOEMANS, Camille - «Poèmes pour la guerre». Paris, «12 déc. 
192(9 ?)».
Manuscrit autogr. signé : 11 pp. sur 9 ff. in-8°, 22 x 16,5 cm, papier quadrillé. 
Dans une chemise en plastique noir.
 400 / 600 €

Manuscrit de travail complet, signé et daté au dernier feuillet. À l’encre, pages 
inégalement remplies, avec ratures, biffures et corrections à l’encre ou au 
crayon, surtout aux dernières pages. Dédié à Paul Éluard. Publié en 1968 par 
Les Lèvres nues. Installé à Paris en 1925, le Belge Camille Goemans (1900-1960) 
joua un important rôle de médiateur entre les surréalistes belges et français. 
En 1927, il ouvrit à Paris sa propre galerie où il exposa e.a. Arp, Dalí, Tanguy et 
Magritte; il travailla également à Bruxelles avec Geert Van Bruaene.
Prov. Librairie Simonson (chemise).
Joint, du même : Périples. Paris-Bruxelles, Le Disque vert, (1924). Pet. in-8°. 
Br. Édition originale. Ex. sur papier d’édition, le tirage num. ayant été limité à 
50. (1 chemise et 1 vol.)

Très rare échantillon de ce jeu collectif inventé par les surréalistes en 1925. Signé 
en bas par les auteurs, Lise Deharme (Lise Anne-Marie Hirtz) ayant dessiné un 
petit «âne marri» en guise de signature. Contient 12 lignes dont «Lorsque l’or du 
succube a fondu l’uranium», «Je n’ai gardé de toi que ton ombre sur moi», «Les 
sirènes défont leurs nattes gonflées d’eau», «Quand je vivais quand j’étais neuf 
quand je t’aimais».

25 
DRIEU LA ROCHELLE, Pierre - L’homme couvert de femmes. 
Paris, Éditions de la Nouvelle Revue française, 1925.
In-4° tellière. Br. Bon ex.
 200 / 300 €
Édition originale. Tirage à 1002 ex. num. Parmi les 109 de tête réimposés sur 
vergé pur fil Lafuma-Navarre, un des 100 réservés aux bibliophiles de la NRF (n. 
L pour Madame Lola Gabriel Voisin).
Réf. Talvart & Place IV:326:6.
Prov. Lola Gabriel Voisin, épouse de Gabriel Voisin (1880-1973), pionnier 
français de l’aviation (ex. nominatif).

26 
ELSKAMP, Max - La chanson de la rue Saint‐Paul. Anvers. 
[Ornementation par Max Elskamp]. Anvers, J.-E. Buschmann, 1922.
Pet. in-8° carré. Demi-maroquin orangé à encadrement signé M. de Bellefroid, 
plats de kromekote dans les tons noirs, crème et vert amande, dos lisse titré or, 
contreplats et gardes de vergé vert amande, tranches dorées à témoins, couv. 
ornementée gris clair et dos cons. Bel ex.
 200 / 300 €
Édition originale. Tirage à 110 ex. h.c. non num. Un des 100 sur hollande 
Van Gelder. Ornementation en noir et vert amande pour ce recueil que le 
poète destinait exclusivement à sa famille et à ses amis intimes. Ex. de toute 
fraîcheur, dans une impeccable reliure de Micheline de Bellefroid, formée par 
Vladimir Tchékéroul.
Réf. Sadeleer 46-47.

27 
ÉLUARD, Paul - Lettres de jeunesse. Avec des poèmes inédits. 
(Paris), Seghers, (1962).
In-8°. Br., couv. rempliée illustrée.
 120 / 180 €
Édition originale. Documents recueillis par Cécile Valette-Éluard. Un des 2500 
numérotés en chiffres arabes. Abondante iconographie photographique en n/bl. 
Complet du f. d’errata.
Joint, en édition originale : 1. Id. - Les animaux et leurs hommes. Avec cinq 
dessins d’André Lhote. Paris, Au Sans Pareil, 1920. In-12. Br.  (plus. ff. mal 
coupés, mouill. sur la couv.). 1/550 (sur 575) n. sur alfa. - 2. Carrington, 
Leonora - En bas. Recueilli par Jeanne Mégren. Paris, Fontaine, «L’âge d’or», 
1945. In-16. Br. (dos abîmé). 1/750 (sur 800) n. sur vélin blanc. (3 vol.)

28 
GIDE, André - Le Prométhée mal enchaîné. Paris, Mercure de 
France, 1899.
In-12.  Maroquin janséniste bleu nuit, dos à 5 nerfs titré or (minimes 
frottements), bordures ornées d’un triple filet doré, t. dorée, coiffes et coupes 
perlées dorées, couv. jaune cons. Sous étui cartonné couvert de papier marbré. 
Bel ex.
 200 / 300 €
Édition en partie originale, «Réflexions» ayant déjà été publié. Ex. du 
tirage courant justifié au trèfle vert, les grands papiers ayant été limités à 12 
hollandes. Ex. du service de presse avec léger cachet «service» sur le plat inf. de 
la couv. Envoi autogr. signé à André Fontainas. Sobre reliure non signée mais 
d’excellente facture.
Réf. Naville XII.
Prov. André Fontainas (1865-1948), poète, critique littéraire et critique d’art 
français, d’origine belge; Gide et Fontainas entretinrent une correspondance 
essentiellement littéraire qui débuta en 1893 pour s’achever en 1938.
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34 
[HOOREMAN, Paul] - Le Cadre. Société anonyme. Ancienne 
maison Manteau. Bruxelles. [Bruxelles], s.n., 1928.
In-16 : [8] ff., 56 planches. En ff. sous chemise impr. Conservé dans une 
enveloppe postérieure adressée à Marcel Mariën (abîmée).
 100 / 150 €
Rare publication, de la même veine que les catalogues de fourrures conçus par 
Magritte pour le fourreur Samuel, «un exemple heureux de ces interventions 
poétiques plus ou moins occultes, plus ou moins discrètes dont la plus célèbre 
est sans doute «La dernière Mode» de Mallarmé» (Mariën). Catalogue rédigé 
par le compositeur, musicologue et pédagogue belge Paul Hooreman (1903-
1977), proche des surréalistes belges avec lesquels il rompit néanmoins en 
1928. Contient un texte introductif, une table des planches et 56 planches 
photographiques en n/bl légendées au verso, figurant des encadrements de 
divers styles, vides le plus souvent mais dont certains présentent des oeuvres 
de Arp, Braque, Derain, Ensor, Ernst, Miro et Picasso.
Réf. Mariën, L’activité surr. en Belgique, pp. 149, 180. - Opac KBR.
Prov. Marcel Mariën. 
Joint : Les Lèvres nues. Bruxelles. Numéro 12 (nouvelle série), février 1975. 
Contient une préface par Camille Goemans à une exposition de cadres vides 
projetée par Geert van Bruaene vers 1926-27. (1 enveloppe et 1 feuillet)

Tirage à 10 exemplaires !

35 
[HUGNET, Georges] - Jeune maman. [Bruxelles], aux dépens d’une 
amie [Leo Dohmen], (1964).
In-8° agenda. En ff., sous couv. impr. de papier orange vif. Bon ex.

 300 / 400 €
Édition originale «de cet 
ouvrage, qui se trouve uni-
quement ailleurs» (justif.). 
Ce court texte érotique 
est ill. d’une photo porno-
graphique en n/bl par Leo 
Dohmen, discrètement si-
gnée dans le coin inf. droit 
(contrairement à d’autres 
ex. dans lesquels la signa-
ture a été grattée). Tirage 
à 10 ex. num. sur hollande 
Van Gelder (n. 5 au feutre 
rouge). Leo Dohmen 
(1929-1999) fut l’un des 
rares photographes sur-
réalistes belges, proche 
de Man Ray et de Marcel 
Duchamp; il participa no-
tamment en 1959 au film 
«scandaleux» de Mariën, 
«L’imitation du cinéma».
Réf. Dutel 1784.

36 
HUYSMANS, Joris-Karl - À rebours. Paris, Charpentier et Cie, 1884.
Pet. in-8° (petite tache marginale décroissante aux 1ers ff., qqs discrètes notes 
marg. au crayon). Demi-maroquin bleu nuit à coins signé Weckesser, plats fil. 
dorés, dos à 5 nerfs (infimes frottements), caissons sertis d’un double filet doré et 
ornés de petits fers dorés et de fleurettes mosaïquées rouges, t. dorée, peu rogné, 
couv. jaune impr. cons. Bel ex., frais.
 1.500 / 2.000 €
Édition originale de ce «bréviaire de la décadence» (En français...), avec 
lequel Huysmans rompait avec le naturalisme ambiant et l’atmosphère de ses 
premières oeuvres (il avait fait partie  du groupe de Médan emmené par Zola). 
Ex. sur papier d’édit., les grands papiers ayant été limités à 12. Joli dos mosaïqué 
par Jacques Weckesser, un des maîtres de la reliure belge de la fin du XIXe s.
Réf. Carteret I:439. - En français dans le texte, 312.

32 
GOEMANS, Camille - Manuscrit autographe. S.d.
30 pp. sur 30 ff., cahier d’écolier, 21,5 x 16,5 cm, papier ligné, nombreux ff. 
vierges à la fin. Bon ex.
 800 / 1.200 €

Copie soigneuse de 16 lettres entre le 10/12/1928 et le 20/5/1929, et de quelques 
textes. Lettres à Paul Nougé (6), «Monsieur», Jean Paulhan, Joe Bousquet, Paul 
Éluard, André Breton (2) et Roger Allard + 3 de Nougé à Goemans. Intéressante 
correspondance, inédite ?, tournant autour d’une brouille de Goemans avec 
Mesens, des relations qui se tendent entre Nougé et Goemans, de la revue 
«Distances» (créée par Goemans, Nougé et Magritte, 3 numéros en 1928), du 
livre que Goemans doit publier avec Magritte, etc. 
Textes poétiques : «Les deux statues», «L’automate», «La pierre volée», 
«L’étrangère», «L’escalier sans marche», «L’apparition», «Le somnanbule», «La 
forme du feu». Ex. illustré d’une photo ancienne d’un tableau de Magritte, «Le 
paysage isolé».
Joint : 1. Id. - Feuillet autographe. S.l., s.d. À l’en-tête de l’Hôtel de Hollande à 
Paris. Appréciation critique (destinée au collectionneur René Gaffé ?) d’oeuvres 
picturales de Tanguy, Miró, Picabia et Masson, avec prix. - 2. Breton, André - 
Carte postale illustrée autogr. signée à Goemans, «Galerie Goemans 43 rue de 
Seine Paris». Avignon, cachet postal peu clair. Il lui demande d’autres adresses 
«pour Noll et pour vous». (3 pcs)

33 
GOEMANS, Camille - Périples. Paris-Bruxelles, Éditions du Disque 
vert, (1924).
Pet. in-8°. Br. Non coupé.
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale. Ex. sur papier d’édition, le tirage numéroté ayant été limité 
à 50.
Joint, en édition originale : 1. Colinet, Paul - Quelques textes inédits. Préface 
de Scutenaire, portrait de Permantier, avec une esquisse bibliographique. 
Bruxelles, s.n., 1952. In-12 agenda. Br. Tiré à part du «Journal du mois». - 2. 
Chavée, Achille - Laetare 59. Aphorismes. (La Louvière), Daily-Bul, (1959). 
In-12 obl. Br. 1/500 (sur 513) n. sur papier rose. Envoi autogr. signé à Jacques 
Dupont. - 3. Dotremont, Christian - La mathématique du ténu. L’homme à 
naître III. Bruxelles, La Boétie, (1946). In-8° agenda. Br. Envoi autogr. signé 
«au capteur Christian Bussy, en le remerciant pour sa patience. - 4. Noiret, 
Joseph - Cobra. S.l., Bibliothèque Phantomas, (1972). In-12. Br. Ouvrage 
publié en hommage aux 50 ans de Christian Dotremont. Envoi autogr. signé  
à Christian Bussy «en signe d’attention critique mais avec sympathie». - 5. 
Lefèvre, Marc - Affichons-nous. Avec deux étrécissements de Marcel Mariën. 
S.l., (1967). In-16. En ff. Extrait de «Temps mêlés», n. 86-87. 1/100 ex. num. 
Envoi autogr. signé aux frères Piqueray. - 6. Souris, André - Sept portraits de 
Marie enfant et un autre. (Bruxelles), Les Lèvres nues, 1971. In-8°. Br. (7 vol.)
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39 
LAFORGUE, Jules - Les complaintes. Paris, Léon Vanier, 1885.
Pet. in-8°. Bradel demi-maroquin taupe à bandes signé J. Liekens, plats de 
kromekote gris ornementés de 2 silhouettes fantaisistes gris clair et taupe, dos 
titré or, couv. glacée bleu clair impr. en bleu foncé cons. Sous étui bordé couvert 
de papier sable. Bel ex.
 300 / 400 €
Édition originale du premier recueil du poète. Tirage à 511 ex. non num. sur 
papier fort. Si la critique contemporaine accueillit plutôt ironiquement «ce 
produit bizarre de l’école décadente» (En français), le recueil de Laforgue (mort 
2 ans plus tard à l’âge de 27 ans) prit sa revanche à l’étranger où il inspira 
notamment 2 grands poètes anglo-saxons du XXe s., T.S. Eliot et Ezra Pound.
Réf. Talvart & Place X:356. - En français dans le texte, 313.

40 
LAUTRÉAMONT - Les chants de Maldoror. (Chants I, II, III, 
IV, V, VI). Paris ; Bruxelles, chez tous les Libraires (Bruxelles, typ. de E. 
Wittmann), 1874.
Pet. in-8°. Bradel demi-maroquin noir à encadrement signé Delapierre, plats de 
papier à la main dans les tons blancs, gris et verts, dos titré or, tête dorée, peu 
rogné, couv. chamois cons. (petits manques au pourtour).
 1.200 / 1.500 €
Édition originale de seconde émission avec nouveaux faux-titre, titre et 
couverture. La première édition avait été imprimée en 1869 à Paris par 
Lacroix-Verboeckhoven mais la maison n’osa pas mettre le livre en vente par 
crainte de poursuite judiciaire. Quelques exemplaires furent distribués par 
Lautréamont mais ils sont très rares. Quatre ans après, la presque totalité du 
tirage fut rachetée par Rozez à Bruxelles mais le succès du livre ne commença 
véritablement qu’après sa redécouverte par les poètes de «La Jeune Belgique», 
relayés ensuite par les surréalistes, Philippe Soupault puis Louis Aragon et 
André Breton.
Réf. Vicaire V:103. - Talvart et Place XI:341. - En français dans le texte, 293.

37 
HUYSMANS, Joris-Karl - Marthe. Histoire d’une fille. Avec une 
eau-forte impressionniste de J.-L. Forain. Paris, Derveaux, 1879.
In-12 (qqs coins sup. lég. froissés). Demi-maroquin bordeaux à coins, plats de 
papier caillouté dans les tons (min. frottements aux pourtours), dos à 5 nerfs 
titré or, t. dorée, couv. jaune cons. (lég. défr.).
 150 / 200 €
Première édition française après celle de Bruxelles, Jean Gay, 1876. Illustrée 
d’un frontispice gravé en noir sur vélin par Forain (femme assise tenant une 
bouteille). Ex. sur papier d’édition, les grands papiers ayant été limités à 3 ex. 
Enrichi de la fameuse eau-forte de Forain refusée par Huysmans qui la jugeait 
indécente, sur vergé, figurant Marthe vêtue de ses seuls bas de soie rayés. La 
préface fait écho au conflit qui opposa Huysmans à Edmond de Goncourt 
à propos des publications respectives de «Marthe» et de «La fille Élisa», 
Huysmans accusant Goncourt de s’être un peu trop inspiré de son oeuvre. 
Contient à la fin un rare catalogue d’éditeur de 35 pp., presque entièrement 
consacré aux opinions de la critique sur le roman réaliste «Mme Bécart. Série de 
Vices parisiens» par Vast-Ricouart. 
Réf. Carteret II:436.

38 
JARRY, Alfred - Gestes suivis des paralipomènes d’Ubu. Paris, 
Sagittaire, Simon Kra, 1920 (22/2/1921).
In-12 carré (bruniss. par décharge des ill. marginales). Br., couv. ornementée en 
rouge et or. Non coupé.
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale réalisée sous la direction d’André Malraux. Illustrée de 7 
eaux-fortes et aquatinte par Géo A. Drains (frontisp. en couleurs et 6 h.-t. 
en sanguine); pages et têtes de chapitre ornées d’une illustration répétée en 
noir et rouge. Tirage à 1.040 ex. num. dont 40 h.c. Un des 940 sur hollande (n. 
659). Étonnante illustration de Géo Drains qui illustra aussi Lautréamont et des 
éditions érotiques sous le pseudonyme de Couperyn. 
Réf. Talvart & Place X:131. - Monod 6375.

37 38 40
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43 
LEIRIS, Michel - 3 éditions originales. 
In-12 ou in-8°. Br.
 150 / 200 €
1. Le point cardinal. Paris, Sagittaire, (1927). 1/750 (sur 775) n. sur vélin de 
Rives. - 2. Grande fuite de neige. (Paris), Mercure de France, (1964). 1/950 
(sur 995) n. sur vélin Clefcy. - 3. Haut mal. (Paris), Gallimard, (1943) (couv. lég. 
défr.). Ex. sur châtaignier, seul papier.

44 [Les Lèvres nues]
3 séries de publications. Bruxelles, Les Lèvres nues [Marcel Mariën]. 
In-12 ou in-8°. Br. ou pliés. Bonne condition.
 150 / 200 €
1. Les Lèvres nues. Revue trimestrielle. 1954-1958. 9 fasc. (sur 10 : manque 
n. 4 et aussi le fasc. hors-série «L’imitation du cinéma»). - 2. Collection «La 
Poursuite». 1978-1980. 5 fasc. (sur 6 ou plus ? : manque le n. 1 «Démêloir» par 
Mariën). Soit : Scutenaire, Louis - La bonne semaine. Dessins de Marcel Mariën. 
Envoi autogr. signé par Mariën et Scutenaire à Christian Bussy. - Le cache-
sexe des anges. - Lettres mêlées. - La partie fondue de l’iceberg. - La moie. 
Textes par divers auteurs, principalement belges, nombreuses illustrations par 
Magritte, Mariën, G. Brenta, A. Simon, J. Graverol, etc. - 3. 22 plaquettes. 
1985-1993. Textes par divers auteurs, illustrations photographiques en n/bl par 
Marcel Mariën. Soit : Le lac des lignes (par M. Lecomte). - La vérité noire. - Le 
qu’en-dira-t-on. 1/25 num. augmentés d’une couverture illustrée par une photo 
originale de Marcel Mariën (La Tour de Babel). - La bouche cousue. - Le même 
sac. - L’enjambée. - L’entorse. - La traduction du rêve. - L’erreur est inhumaine. - 
L’impossible satisfaction. - L’obligation de vivre. - Le qui-vive. - Les à-coups. - Le 
va-et-vient. - La trotteuse. - La pénombre. - La claire-voie. - Chassés-croisés. 
- Implications. - La teneur. - Le bon côté. - Les amarres. 
Joint : 18 plaquettes en double ou triple ex. (54 vol. ou plaquettes)

45 
MAGRITTE, René - Petit dessin et envoi autogr. signé sur un 
portrait photographique. 1963.
Sylo-bille bleu, photo en n/bl (reproduction) 20 x 13 cm à vue. Sous passe-
partout, verre et cadre (non désencadré).
 800 / 1.200 €

41 
LECOMTE, Marcel - Comment j’ai entendu une jolie fille 
se faire dresser par une spécialiste. Suivi de Le jeune Gérard. 
(Bruxelles), Didier Devillez, (1995).
In-8°. En ff., sous couv. en fac-similé d’écriture simulant une page de punition 
scolaire.
 100 / 150 €
Édition originale de ces textes érotiques à tendance sado-masochiste. Les 
2 textes sont séparés par une page de fac-similé dans le même style que la 
couverture. Tirage unique à 210 ex. sur vélin d’Arches. Un des 10 numérotés en 
chiffres romains (n. VII).
Joint, du même : L’accent du secret. (Paris), Gallimard, «Métamorphoses», 
(1944). Pet. in-8°. Br. Édition collective. Tirage non num. sur châtaignier. Envoi 
autogr. signé à Christian Bussy «ces quelques desseins du réel 23 juin 66». (2 
vol.)

Avec 3 photos originales de Marcel Mariën

42 
LECOMTE, Marcel - Le lac des lignes. (Bruxelles), Les Lèvres nues 
[Marcel Mariën], (1985).
In-8°. En ff., sous couv. illustrée.
 1.200 / 1.500 €
Édition originale constituant le 10e numéro de la collection «La Poursuite». 
Illustrée par Marcel Mariën de 3 photos en n/bl dont 1 sur la couverture. 
Parmi les 15 ex. tirés à part, un des 5 de tête (n. 4/5 à la main) contenant les 3 
photographies en tirage original, signées, montées sur 1 double feuillet justifié 
par Mariën.

40
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Dessin figurant une pipe fumante dont l’embout est une petite figure au long 
bec. Envoi «À Paul et ceci n’est pas devenu une (tête de) pipe davantage ! 
Magritte 1963». La photo représente le peintre assis dans un jardin ou un parc.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

46 
Attibué à MAGRITTE, René - Projet pour «Le Séducteur». 
Dessin au crayon bleu, 13,5 x 24 cm, vélin mince 21,5 x 28 cm; non signé (petite 
déchirure touchant le motif sans manque dans la partie inf. g., bords effrangés 
avec petits manques).
 12.000 / 18.000 €
«Le Séducteur» est une célèbre toile créée par Magritte en 1950, figurant un 
bateau d’eau : voilier se confondant avec la mer ou la mer se continuant dans 
une silhouette de bateau. Cette toile fut déclinée sous plusieurs formes : une 
deuxième version en 1953, plusieurs gouaches, plusieurs dessins à l’encre bleue, 
1 lithographie en couleurs.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

47 
MAGRITTE, René - Sans titre. S.d.
Dessin, mine de plomb, vélin 10,5 x 13,5 cm; signé «Magritte» dans la partie inf. 
dr. Monté par les bords sur carton de support. Sous verre double face et cadre 
doré (désencadré).
 2.000 / 3.000 €
Au verso d’un carton d’invitation à une exposition au Palais des Beaux-Arts 
de Bruxelles, du 13 au 24 mai 1939. À l’avant-plan à droite, une grande quille, 
motif qui apparaît dans de nombreuses oeuvres de Magritte; à l’arrière-plan à 
gauche, une tenture et une silhouette féminine.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

42
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51 
MARIËN, Marcel - Le bout de la pensée. S.d.
Collage et objet, 88,5 x 43,5; non signé ni titré. Sous cadre de bois (partiellement 
détaché).
 3.000 / 4.000 €
Oeuvre élaborée composée de nombreux éléments : cernée d’un encadrement 
de papier peint figurant des épis de blé, avec dans la partie inférieure une figurine 
anatomique en relief, et au centre, un grand cartouche de fort carton gris 
inégalement découpé semblant émaner de la bouche ouverte de la figurine, sur 
lequel figurent de manière aléatoire une trentaine d’éléments photographiques 
ou chromolithographiques et quelques bandelettes portant des fragments de 
texte imprimé : portraits de George Sand, Chopin, Napoléon, Pie XII, tête de 
sphinx, vache, salade, mains, chat, violon, éléments anatomiques... Reproduit 
sous ce titre dans «Sauter aux yeux», 1993, p. 108.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

52 
MARIËN, Marcel - La cinquième dame. 1982.
Photographie originale en couleurs, 24 x 19 cm, support 49,5 x 40 cm; signée, 
titrée et datée dans le champ à l’encre noire. Collée sur support cartonné blanc, 
sous passe-partout et cadre (désencadrée).
 1.500 / 2.000 €
Au verso du support, cachet de justification : tirage à 5 ex. (n. 1).
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

Écrivains à vendre !

53 
MARIËN, Marcel - Les cristallisations. 1959.
Collage, 43 x 58,5 cm; signé et daté dans la partie inf., titré (par Mariën ?) au 
verso du cadre. Sous cadre (verre fendu, non désencadré).
 2.000 / 3.000 €
Grand et amusant collage constitué d’une frise de 3 bandes superposées 
extraites d’un catalogue de vente et illustrées de plusieurs dizaines d’objets 
ménagers à 25, 50 ou 100 francs. 30 cases ont été surcollées de portraits 
d’écrivains anciens ou modernes, Proust voisinant ainsi avec une poubelle à 
pédale, Stendhal avec une bouilloire sifflante, Apollinaire avec un bonnet de 
bain, Montaigne avec un sweater marinière, Verlaine avec une lavette gaufrée 
ou Mme de Sévigné avec un couteau de table monobloc. Liste des noms sur une 
étiquette ms. au verso du cadre.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.
Expo Musée d’art moderne de la ville de Paris, «L’art en Belgique», 31/12/1990-
10/3/1991. - Musée d’Ixelles 19/9-3/12/1995 (étiquettes au verso du cadre).

54 
MARIËN, Marcel - L’essence du plaisir. 1974.
Collage photographique sur papier orange, 19 x 14,5 cm; signé, titré et daté 
«8/74» dans la partie inf.
 700 / 800 €
Image érotique.

48 [Magritte]
35 photos en n/bl d’oeuvres de Magritte. 
Formats divers; divers cachets de photographes au verso. Volantes dans un 
registre, 35,5 x 23 cm, demi-toile grise à coins.
 200 / 300 €
Album constitué par un amateur non identifié. Une vingtaine de photos avec 
titres et noms des possesseurs mss. Avec e.a. Grosvenor Gallery (L’Atlantide), 
Van Hove (L’Explication), Van Geluwe (Le ciel meurtrier, ayant aussi appartenu 
à Paul Desmeth), Van Parys (L’oasis), Rakofsky (La place au soleil), Urvater (Les 
parures de l’orage), Mesens (Le vieux bon temps et Le problème de l’espace), 
Becker (Quand l’heure sonnera, La pose enchantée, Le point de vue, La fatigue 
de vivre, et plusieurs autres). Qqs photos manquantes, qqs-unes non annotées. 
Contient aussi des photos d’oeuvres de Paul Joostens (3), Pol Bury (1), E.L.T. 
Mesens (3, dans la galerie Isy Brachot), K. Schwitters (1), 1 portrait de Paul Van 
Ostayen, 2 de René Char, 1 de Marcel Mariën, 1 de Paul Claudel et qqs pcs non 
identifiées.

49 
MARIËN, Marcel - Aidez les misanthropes. 1978.
Objet, fer blanc, 12 x 9 x +/- 12 cm; signé et daté 22/3/78 sur la face inf.
 400 / 500 €

Tronc de collecte rouge, couvert de feutre rouge, poignée en fer blanc. Étiquette 
titrée au letraset «Aidez les misanthropes». Déjà garnie de quelques pièces 
sonnantes et trébuchantes.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

50 
MARIËN, Marcel - Biafraise dans tous ses états. 1968.
Collage montage, 55 x 34 cm; signé, titré et daté à l’encre au recto, titré et daté 
au verso du cadre (petit manque à un coin de la boîte). Sous cadre de bois.
 1.200 / 1.500 €
La contribution satirico-caritative de Mariën à la terrible famine qui accabla 
le Biafra en 1968 : photo en couleurs de «Marguerite au sabbat» du Pompier 
Dagnan-Bouveret, avec phylactère légendé «C’est la faute à Mercier» et boîte-
tirelire en bois collée sous l’image avec mention «Pour les artistes du Biafra». 
Le tout monté sur fond de toile bise. «Mercier» fait probablement allusion à 
Michèle Mercier, créatrice de la Chaîne du bonheur, organisme caritatif suisse 
actif lors de la crise biafraise.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

50
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Boîte en bois revêtue d’adhésif noir. À l’intérieur, un porte-photo à deux volets 
contenant d’une part la photo d’un nombril et d’autre part une allumette posée 
sur fond orange. Côtés composés de miroirs triangulaires, prolongeant les 2 
motifs (presque) à l’infini.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.
Expo 2 expos non identifiées dont 1 au Danemark (2 étiq. dans le fond de la boîte).

57 
MARIËN, Marcel - Hot cube ad usum delphini. 1991.
Collage sur un cube en carton, 8 x 8 x 8 cm; étiquette signée, titrée et datée sur 
une des faces.
 300 / 400 €
Boîte dont 5 faces ont été partiellement ajourées pour y placer des photos 
pornographiques en couleurs.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

58 
MARIËN, Marcel - Les incommunicables. 1972.
Dessin, encres de couleur et dorée, vélin blanc 26 x 18 cm; signé, titré et daté 
dans la partie inf.
 200 / 300 €
Cruches posées sur les plateaux d’une balance, une anse lettrée «daisir», l’autre 
«plesir». Vifs coloris.

59 
MARIËN, Marcel - L’invention de la gauche. »21 déc.1969».
Collage, 22,5 x 6,5 cm à vue, sous passe-partout 35 x 49 cm; signé, titré et daté à 
l’encre noire sur le passe-partout. Sous verre et cadre (non désencadré).
 1.500 / 2.000 €
Sur une image populaire coloriée début 19e s., titrée «La mort de Louis Capet, 
16me du nom, le 21 janvier 1793» : alors que le bourreau présente au peuple la 
tête sanglante du roi, un spectateur crie un grand «BIS !» dans un phylactère.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

60 
MARIËN, Marcel - La libération de la femme. 1972.
Photographie originale et collage, 8,4 x 7,5 cm à vue; signée, titrée et datée 
«26.10.72» au crayon noir sur le passe-partout. Sous passe-partout, verre et 
cadre noir (non désencadrée).
 800 / 1.000 €

Mèche de cheveu et sein dont le téton est remplacé par un nez collé.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

55 
MARIËN, Marcel - L’explication de la vie. «16.10.90».
Collage sur fond légèrement aquarellé, 17,5 x 13,5 cm à vue; signé et daté dans 
la feuille, titré sur le passe-partout. Sous passe-partout, verre et cadre (non 
désencadré).
 800 / 1.000 €

Vision pornographique. Collage reproduit avec le même titre dans «Sauter aux 
yeux», 1993, p. 133.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.
Joint, du même : Les bouches du Nil. Cliché d’impression, zinc 7,5 x 11 cm. Non 
signé. Dans une enveloppe de réemploi titrée par Mariën. Sur le thème similaire 
et érotique de la femme et du serpent. (2 pcs)

56 
MARIËN, Marcel - La genèse réfléchie. 1966.
Objet, 11,5 x 13 x 5 cm; signé, titré et daté dans le fond de la boîte (petits défauts 
dans le revêtement noir).
 1.500 / 2.000 €
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64 
MARIËN, Marcel - Ready-made mignardise. En l’honneur de 
Freud. 1988.
Collage, ovale 7,5 x 5,5 cm; signé, titré et daté à l’encre rouge sur 2 étiquettes au 
verso du cadre. Dans un cadre ovale en plastique doré imitant un cadre ancien.
 300 / 400 €
Petit portrait de Freud collé sur une photo pornographique en couleurs.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

61 
MARIËN, Marcel - La marée basse. 1991.
Photographie originale en n/bl, 30,5 x 40,5 cm; signée, titrée et datée à l’encre 
bistre sur le carton de support. Montée sur carton de support, 58 x 48,5 cm, 
sous cadre doré.
 800 / 1.000 €
Au verso, étiquettes de copyright et de justification : tirage à 5 ex. (n. 1).
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.
Expo Musée d’Ixelles, 13/9 au 3/12/1995 (étiq. au verso).

62 
MARIËN, Marcel - Objet en deux parties. 
 400 / 600 €
1. Galet en terre cuite, +/- 9 x 15 x 6 cm. Signe peint en noir d’un côté, signé et 
daté 29/9/92 à l’encre rouge de l’autre. - 2. Galet, +/- 8 x 12 x 6 cm. Peint en 
jaune vif, forme peinte en rouge vif d’un côté, en bleu vert de l’autre. Un objet 
similaire en trois parties est reproduit dans «Sauter aux yeux», 1993, p. 20.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

63 
MARIËN, Marcel - 2 photos pornographiques travaillées. 1987.
Pliées en accordéon et collées sur carton.
 200 / 300 €
1. Fellation à trois dimensions. 11 x 11,5 cm; signée, titrée et datée «16/X/1987» 
au verso. - 2. [?] de la chair blanche. 13 x 14,5 cm; signée, titrée (les 1ers mots 
manquants) et datée «22/X/1987» au verso.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.
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66 
MARIËN, Marcel - La vie de musée. 1984.
Collage, papiers peints montés sur carton, 50 x 50,5 cm; signé, titré et daté 
11.2.84 à l’encre noire dans le coin inf. dr. (min. éraflure dans la partie inf. dr.).
 1.500 / 2.000 €
Sur fond de papier gaufré ivoire, 2 silhouettes féminines dansantes découpées 
dans du papier fleuri. Reproduit sous ce titre dans «Le mur illustré», 1990, p. 134.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

67 
MARIËN, Marcel - L’activité surréaliste en Belgique. (1924-
1950). Bruxelles, Lebeer Hossmann, «Le fil rouge», 1979.
In-4°. Toile rouge d’édit., jaq. ill. (un peu usagée, min. déchir. au dos).
 150 / 200 €
Ouvrage classique sur le surréalisme belge, par un de ses plus actifs protagonistes. 
Envoi aut. signé à Christian Bussy et sa famille «affectueusement». Coupure 
d’une publication non identifiée collée par Mariën sur le contreplat sup.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.
Joint, in-4°, abondamment illustrés en noir et en couleurs : 1. Id. - La femme 
entrouverte. Cent photographies. S.l., Loempia, (1985). Toile brune d’édit., 
jaq. ill. en couleurs. - 2-3. Marcel Mariën. Rétrospective des rétrospectives. 
Bruxelles, Brachot, s.d. 2 vol. Le 1er br., le 2e carton. d’édit. Catalogue identique 
pour 2 expos à Bruxelles en 1989 et à Paris en 1990. - 4. Marcel Mariën. Ne 
faites pas attention à la photographie. (Malines), France LeJeune Fine art, 
(2007). Br. Cat. d’expo. - 5. Marcel Mariën. S.l., Crédit communal, (1994). 
Toile rouge d’édit., jaq. ill. (souillée). Cat. d’expo posthume. Textes par Xavier 
Canonne et Chr. Bussy, bibliographie par Mariën. Complet du f. d’errata et avec 
qqs tirages de photos anciennes figurant Mariën jeune. (6 vol.)

65 
MARIËN, Marcel - Tête à tête muet. 1974.
Sérigraphie en couleurs, 37 x 56 cm, vélin Fabriano 46 x 62 cm; signée, datée 
et just. VII/XV à la mine de plomb (min. traces dans la marge inf.). Fraîche.
 1.000 / 1.500 €

Rare gravure aux vifs coloris : sur fond bleu, 2 têtes de profil, l’une rouge, l’autre 
verte, soufflent un phylactère, l’un vert, l’autre rouge.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

61



ARENBERG AUCTIONS  • 17.12.2021  •  23

Privécollectie. Surrealisme & Literatuur / Collection privée. Surréalisme & Littérature

contenant une sérigraphie originale signée et justifiée de même par Cieslewicz 
(1930-1996), artiste d’origine polonaise naturalisé français en 1971.
Joint, du même : Crystal Blinkers [Les oeillères de cristal]. Translated by John 
Lyle. With 129 illustrations including 10 in colour. (Harpford), Transformaction, 
s.d. In-8°. Br., couv. ill. en couleurs (min. souill. sur le plat sup.). Publication 
imprimée sur des papiers de couleurs vives. Ex. non num. (2 vol.)

71 
MARIËN, Marcel - L’encre jetée dans le doute. Avec six dessins 
de l’auteur. (Bruxelles), Les Lèvres nues [Marcel Mariën], (1972).
In-12. Br. Non coupé. Bon ex.
 180 / 220 €
Édition originale. Illustrée de dessins au trait à pleine page. Tirage à 250 ex. 
num. Un des 10 de tête sur hollande Van Gelder (n. 9 signé par l’auteur). À noter, 
les différentes graphies du titre : sur la couv. «L’ancre jetée», sur le titre «L’encre 
jetée» et sur le faux titre «L’ ncre jetée».
Joint, du même, in-12, br., en édition originale : 1. La chaise de sable. 
Bruxelles, L’Invention collective, 1940. 1/500 (sur 525) n. sur vélin. Dédicace 
autogr. signée à Christian Bussy «en parlant de Magritte en bien en mal et en 
voiture». - 2. Les poids et les mesures. Bruxelles, La Boétie, (1944) (couv. et 
faux-titre détachés). 1/100 (sur 650) n. sur Featherweight. Envoi autogr. signé 
au même «cette épaisseur de papier logée entre ma main, et une table, un jour 
du mois de septembre 1966». (3 vol.)

72 
MARIËN, Marcel - Ithyphallismes. Bruxelles, Une passerelle en papier 
[Tom Gutt], 1989.
In-8°. Agrafé.
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale de cette plaquette rare qui reproduit le manuscrit en couleurs 
de l’auteur et dont le titre suffit à décrire les illustrations. Tirage à 100 ex. sur 
vergé, signés par l’auteur.
Joint : Un 2e exemplaire également signé (mouillure sur la couverture se 
répercutant aux 1ers et dern. ff.).
Réf. Manque à Opac KBR. (2 vol.)

73 
MARIËN, Marcel - La marche palière. Illustré de quatre 
photographies de l’auteur. (Cognac), Le Temps qu’il fait, 1982.
In-12. Br., couv. ornementée. Bon ex.
 80 / 120 €
Édition originale réunissant des textes parus en pré-originale dans diverses 
publications. Illustrée de 4 hors-texte photographiques en n/bl. Un des 30 ex. de 
tête sur Ingres chiné vert (seul grand papier, n. 16 à la main), accompagné d’une 
photo originale érotique, signée et justifiée 16/30. Bel envoi autogr. signé à 
Christian Bussy et à sa famille «entre la nuptiale et la funèbre voici [la marche 
palière] une nouvelle fois affectueusement dédiée [...] qui sont cinq comme les 
cinq doigts de la [dessin de main M]ariën».
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.
Joint, du même : 1. L’encre jetée dans le doute. Avec 6 dessins de l’auteur. 
(Bruxelles), Les Lèvres nues, (1972). In-12. Br. Non coupé. Édition originale. 
Ex. du tirage non num. - 2. Figure de poupe. Nouvelles brèves. (Paris), Simoën, 
(1979). In-8°. Br., jaq. ill. Ex. enrichi d’un feuillet autographe listant les 
chapitres de l’ouvrage. - 3. Les fantômes du château de cartes. Nouvelles. 
(Paris), Julliard, (1981). In-8°. Br., couv. ill. (ex. lég. défr.). (4 vol.)

74 
MARIËN, Marcel - L’oiseau qui n’a qu’une aile. Anvers, Ça ira, 1941.
Pet. in-8°. Br., couv. ill. (part. détachée, petit accroc à la coiffe sup.). Non coupé.
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale. Illustrée de 7 reproductions en n/bl dont 6 oeuvres de 
Magritte, en couverture, en frontispice et hors texte. Tirage à 208 ex. num. Un 
des 200 sur featherweight (n. 8). Envoi autogr. signé aux Bussy [L’oiseau qui 
n’a qu’une aile] «de marbre, l’autre étant de feu, se pose sur cette table sans 
pieds ni cap», daté 26/5/1980.
Réf. Manque à Schwilden.

68 
MARIËN, Marcel - Carnet de notes. C. 1946-55.
16,5 x 10 cm : [53] ff., papier quadrillé. Moleskine noire (min. traces d’usage).
 800 / 1.000 €

À l’encre noire ou bleue ou au stylo-bille rouge, inégalement rempli, avec 
certaines pages ne portant que quelques notes, parfois tête-bêche, 2 ff. 
partiellement et soigneusement découpés. Datable des années  d’après-guerre, 
avec une allusion au «rideau de fer» (post 1946) et une autre à un ouvrage 
de Paul Nougé «Le jeu des mots et du hasard» (1955). Intéressant carnet 
découvrant les intérêts multiples et variés de Mariën en ces années : aphorismes 
(«échapper à cette route qui nous conduit sans imprévu vers la mort»), jeux de 
mots, fragments de poèmes ou de chansons («Opérette», mettant en scène 
la reine d’Angleterre, André Malraux, le pape et un malade), listes de mots, 
de photos, de tâches, d’adresses (dont Freddy Buache à Lausanne, Naim 
Kattan à Bagdad, Henri de Lescoët à Nice, Malcolm de Chazal à l’île Maurice), 
références bibliographiques, extraits de lectures (dont «Le voyage en Moscovie» 
d’A. Olearius et «La description de Moscou» de G. Le Cointe de Laveau), 
détournements publicitaires («La mort est douce avec Coca Cola»), etc.

69 
MARIËN, Marcel - 6 carnets de notes. 
 500 / 700 €
Quelques-uns de ces petits carnets que Mariën remplissait assidûment. 1. 24 ff., 
papier quadrillé 20 x 13 cm. Couv. impr. Olympic copy-book. Écriture soignée, à 
l’encre bleue ou noire. Sur le 1er f. : «La file indienne I» et «commencé le 12 mars 
1954». Ébauches de poèmes, réflexions, aphorismes, formules frappantes, etc. 
- 2. 47 ff., papier quadrillé 14 x 8 cm. Couv. de moleskine noire recouverte d’une 
photo en couleurs. Écriture rapide, encres diverses. Avec qqs réflexions sur la fin 
de vie, les femmes... - 3. 15 ff., nombr. ff. vierges, papier quadrillé 17 x 12 cm. 
Couv. en plastique. Écriture rapide à l’encre noire. Aphorismes, réflexions... - 4. 
17 ff., papier ligné, 10 x 7 cm, qqs ff. vierges. Couv. rouge avec collage d’un petit 
drapeau anglais. Dictionnaire anglais-français. - 5. 29 ff., papier ligné, 10 x 7 
cm, qqs ff. vierges. Répertoire téléphonique, cuir noir. Liste de mots français 
avec leur explication. - 6. 49 ff., papier quadrillé, 13,5 x 8 cm. Couv. rouge 
(détachée). Réflexions diverses, qqs petits croquis. 
Joint : 17 photocopies d’autres carnets dont des agendas pour 1971, 1972, 1992 
et 1993, etc. Réunis en liasses. (23 pcs dont 17 liasses)

70 
MARIËN, Marcel - Dans la peau du miroir. (Sérigraphie par 
Roman Cieslewicz). Bruxelles, La Pierre d’alun, (1988).
In-8°. En ff., sous couv. impr.
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale. Illustrée de photomontages de Mariën, dans une typographie 
originale. Tirage unique à 600 ex. num. sur Flashprint. Un des 50 de tête signés 
par l’auteur et l’artiste pour les amis de «La Pierre d’alun» (justifié VIII/X h.c.) 
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Édition originale de ces poèmes en anglais. Tirage à 10 ex. num., contenant 
chacun 2 photos originales de M. Mariën, «Loose wheel» et «The blunderer» 
(n. 10/10, signé par l’auteur).
Réf. Manque à Opac KBR.

77 
MARIËN, Marcel - Verborgen sarabande. Antwerpen, Persona, 1989.
Folio. Losbladig in bedrukt kartonnen etui (1 vlekje op de voorplat). Mooi ex.
 100 / 150 €

Door de auteur vrij vertaald naar de vorige edities in het Engels («Sahara 
Seed») en in het Frans («La coupeuse de souffle»), uitgegeven in 1987. Oplage 
van 135 ex. Een van de 25 op BFK Rives (n. 20 gesigneerd door Mariën) met 2 
zeefdrukken in kleur.

78 
MARIËN, Marcel - Vide-tête. (Bruxelles), Les Lèvres nues [Marcel 
Mariën], 1988.
Pet. in-8°. En ff., sous couverture rouge illustrée d’une photo originale. Bon 
ex., non coupé.
 200 / 300 €
Édition originale. Illustrée de 8 photographies en n/bl. Un des 20 ex. tirés à 
part, augmentés d’une couverture et de 4 pages supplémentaires, orné de 5 
photographies originales reproduisant des collages de Marcel Mariën (ex. de 
passe). Dont 4 photos libres montées recto verso sur 1 double feuillet de papier 
jaune. Soit «Le voyeur averti» sur la couverture, «La bouée», «De l’obscénité 
comparée du con et de la langue», «Introduction à la vie vulgaire» et «Fantasme 
de la maman de mère Teresa».
Réf. Opac KBR.

Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.
Joint : Id. ; Colinet, Paul - L’histoire des deux lampes. Dessins de Paul Colinet. 
(Bruxelles), Les Lèvres nues, (1990). In-8°. Br., couv. orange ornementée. 
Édition originale de cette correspondance croisée entre Mariën et Colinet. Ex. 
sur papier d’édition, le tirage num. ayant été limité à 15 ex. (2 vol.)

75 
MARIËN, Marcel - Le radeau de la mémoire. [Édition pirate 
parce que complète]. (Bruxelles), Éditions de l’auteur (Les Lèvres nues, 
1988).
Gr. in-8°. Br., couv. mauve ornementée. Bel ex., non coupé.
 150 / 200 €
Édition collective en partie originale (pour le chapitre final «Il ne manquait 
plus que ça»). Illustrée à la fin de qqs reproductions de coupures de presse.
Tirage à 500 ex. Bien que non numéroté ni signé, un des ex. non rognés sous 
couverture différente (mauve, 15 ex. annoncés, les ex. ordinaires se présentent 
sous couv. orange). Contient «Le radeau de la mémoire» (1983) «augmenté çà 
et là de paragraphes et de notes», «Le radeau au radoub» (1983) et «Le jumeau 
d’Amérique» (1984). L’ouvrage fit scandale en 1983 : «La révélation d’un Magritte 
faux-monnayeur et faussaire fait scandale. Le livre, interdit sur requête de 
Georgette Magritte, donne lieu à des poursuites judiciaires à Bruxelles et à Paris, 
et à un procès que gagnera Mariën» (Fondation Marcel Mariën).
Joint : 1. Sous le manteau de Magritte. Fleury-Mérogis, Éditions Fantômas, 
1984. In-12. Br., couv. violette ill. (petite souill. sur le 1er plat). Tirage h.c. à 
petit nombre «en contrepartie des dommages-intérêts versés par Madame 
Georgette Magritte à l’issue malencontreuse pour elle des procès qu’elle avait 
cru devoir intenter à [Mariën]». Contient qqs illustrations de Magritte et des 
textes de R. Magritte, Chr. Bussy, etc. - 2. Mariën, Marcel - Le chemin qui 
ne mène pas à Rome. Préface d’Alain Delaunois. Frontispice d’André Stas. 
(Bassac), Plein Chant, Le Tête reposée, (1995). In-12. Br. (couv. défr.). Édition 
originale posthume. Ex. sur papier d’édit., enrichi de qqs coupures de presse. 
- 3. Tout reste à dire. Un entretien [radiophonique] avec Christian Bussy. 
Bruxelles, Devillez, (1997). In-8°. Br. Édition originale. 1/900 (sur 1000) non n. 
sur papier d’édition. - 4. Debord, Guy - Lettres à Marcel Mariën. Édition [...] de 
François Coadou. (France), La Nerthe, (2015). In-12. Br. - 5-6. 2 autres ouvrages 
par Mariën, en allemand ou en croate. (7 vol.)

76 
MARIËN, Marcel - Sahara seed. [Bruxelles, Marcel Mariën], 1987.
Pet. in-8°. En ff., sous couv. verte illustrée (min. fente au dos). Bon ex., non 
coupé.
 150 / 200 €
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trouve des allusions +/- claires à deux de ses premières publications («La chaise 
de sable» et «L’oiseau qui n’a qu’une aile»), à ses travaux de dactylographie 
(pour lesquels il lui réclame à plusieurs reprises une machine à écrire, une 
fois surnommée une «Jean Cocteau»), à son logement inconfortable, à ses 
nombreuses et éclectiques lectures en cours (une liste intéressante, avec brefs 
commentaires, p.ex. La Mettrie, L’homme machine «excellent», Th. Hardy, Jude 
l’obscur «loufoque», John Cleland, Fanny Hill «génial», Lawrence, Le serpent 
à plumes «potable malgré le vent d’imbécillité qui souffle à presque chaque 
page», Lénine, Cahiers sur la dialectique de Hegel «capital et très complet», 
etc.). Il encourage son correspondant à lire Hegel car il lui manque des notions 
de dialectique, lui conseille des lectures… Il évoque brièvement des rencontres 
et des rendez-vous avec Colinet, Magritte (auquel il emprunte des romans 
policiers), Joostens dont «La Vierge boréale» est un «chef d’œuvre», Piqueray… 
Certaines cartes sont des engueulades, d’autres semblent avoir été rédigées 
en écriture automatique…, l’une des cartes évoque un séjour de 9 mois en 
Allemagne (en réalité Mariën y était prisonnier de guerre). Il a utilisé comme 
support des cartes postales illustrées ou non illustrées, certaines avec ajouts au 
recto, mais aussi divers fragments de papier (rose, vert, papier à musique, carte 
de visite, photos, fragment de plan, etc.). Les 7 dernières cartes, adressées de 
Paris, du Japon, de Pékin ou des États-Unis, sont rédigées sur un mode plus 
conventionnel. 
Joint, du même : Carte post. aut. s. à Tom Gutt, c/o Librairie Van Loock, 1968. 
Carte quelque peu insultante. (98 pcs)

Rare ensemble

82 
MARIËN, Marcel - 10 plaquettes illustrées d’une photographie 
originale sur la couverture. (Bruxelles), Les Lèvres nues [Marcel Mariën], 
1988-1992.
Pet. in-8°. En ff., couv. de diverses couleurs. Non coupées. Bon ensemble.
 300 / 400 €

79 
MARIËN, Marcel - Word in progress. 100 aphorismes inédits et 
11 photos. Bruxelles, Lady Schöne, 2007.
In-12, 18 x 12,5 cm. Reliure à spirale, couverture plastifiée, étui jaune d’édit. 
orné d’un grand M.
 80 / 120 €

Livre d’artiste publié avec l’autorisation des Archives et Musée de la Littérature 
à Bruxelles. Typographie variée sur divers papiers de couleur, intercalaires de 
papier parcheminé coloré et 11 photographies en n/bl ou en couleurs. Tirage à 
10 ex. («tir groupé de 10 cartouches + 2 balles perdues, balle n. 06»). Complet du 
prospectus d’édition (1 petit f.) «Un livre rare Un livre dard Un livre d’artriste».

80 
MARIËN, Marcel - 19 cartes postales autogr. signées à Christian 
Bussy. S.d.
 500 / 600 €
Expédiées de Belgique, Italie, Allemagne, Hollande et Espagne, illustrées de vues 
locales, sauf 2 figurant des oeuvres de Mariën («La cerisaie» et «L’introuvable», 
la fameuse lunette pour cyclope) et 2 non illustrées. Correspondance amicale, 
souvent primesautière : nouvelles du séjour à l’étranger («Le miracle à Milan, 
c’est qu’il puisse cesser de pleuvoir»), aphorismes («Commander à Christo 
l’emballage des colonnes de Buren», «Le caporal Franco déclare : La marquise 
de Sade est frigide». - «Le tournesol ne recherche pas l’ombre». - «La poésie 
de Chavée est une huître sans perle»), idées d’émission (Pierre Hamp («lecteur 
assidu : Magritte») et Jacques Spitz [...] («A bon enregistreur salut»)).
Joint : 14 documents divers, autogr., mss ou impr., par ou relatifs à M. Mariën. 
- Gutt, Tom - 2 cartes postales avec collages. - Id. - Mot dactylographié 
désobligeant relatif à Isy Brachot + réponse dactyl. de Chr. Bussy. - Magritte, 
Georgette - Signature aut. sur 1 document dactyl., 1974. Elle autorise Chr. Bussy 
à montrer de 50 à 100 oeuvres de son mari dans son émission «Pour illustrer 
Magritte» + enveloppe «Trouvé à l’enterrement de Magritte». - 12 lettres 
ou cartes postales autogr. ou dactyl. élogieuses relatives aux émissions 
radiophoniques de Chr. Bussy. Par A. Bachelier, H. Sonet, R. Wangermée, 
Rachel Baes, H. Plard, Yves [Bossut], etc. (51 pcs)

81 
MARIËN, Marcel - 97 cartes postales (ou autres supports) 
autogr. signées à Albert Van Loock dont 90 c. 1941-1942, les 7 
dern. 1963-1966. 
Formats et étendues div. Dans 2 chemises en plastique.
 1.200 / 1.500 €
Chronologie à établir. Intéressant éclairage sur les débuts littéraires du jeune 
Mariën (1920-1993), sur son activité, ses lectures, etc. Correspondance amicale 
des plus abondante, voire verbeuse (suite à un pari ?), Mariën (alors au début 
de sa prolifique carrière) inondant littéralement son correspondant de courriers 
farfelus d’où émergent des bribes d’informations factuelles. La plupart des 
cartes débutent par des adresses différentes (Mon cher «Volpone, Carus, Vieux 
Calvados, Pilier de solitude, Orgue de barbarie, Multiple imbécile, Lucullus, 
Macbeth…») et se terminent par des signatures tout aussi factices («Ton père, 
Pierre le Grand, Cordélia, Lorenzo, Durandal, Zimmer horlogiste…»). On y 
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Le surréaliste belge à divers âges de la vie. Parmi lesquelles : la fameuse photo 
figurant les surréalistes belges posant devant le café «La Fleur en papier doré», 
- à bord du Silver Ocean ou en Chine, - le jour de son mariage avec Gudrun 
Steinmann (13/8/1969) + faire-part. Plus âgé, dans un intérieur, avec son chien, 
avec une dame non identifiée, dans un café, notamment avec Christian Bussy, 
dans la rue avec son chien, dans un  jardin, sous un parapluie, avec 2 de ses 
oeuvres, posant avec un galet «Ceci est mon testament», avec le tronc de 
collecte «Aidez les misanthropes»... Plusieurs photos de sa pierre tombale avec 
citation «Il n’y a aucun mérite à être quoi que ce soit»...  Avec aussi des cartes 
postales de ses oeuvres et des photos des tombes de Scutenaire et de Magritte.

85 [Mariën]
Important ensemble de documents divers émanant de ou 
concernant principalement Marcel Mariën. À classer. 
 400 / 500 €
1. Concernant Mariën : chemise en carton contenant de nombreux ff. 
autographes disparates et des éléments découpés pour servir à d’éventuels 
futurs collages. - Chemise à lacets titrée «Ébauches» contenant de nombreux 
ff. autographes et qqs ff. dactyl. : fragments de textes, remarques, aphorismes... 
- Cahier agrafé titré «Réparations». - Dessin érotique titré «Le charme». - Liste 
autographe de villes normandes avec les curiosités. - Enveloppe in-4° avec 
petit collage (bouche) contenant des fragments autographes, un carnet à 
spirale et qqs croquis érotiques. - Diverses listes de projets.
2. Dactylographies : notes éparses portant des corrections autographes, avec 
qqs ff. entièrement autographes. - La Chine aux abois, 3 articles écrits par Mariën 
à son retour de Chine. - Stas, André - Grenailles errantes. Dactylographie sans 
correction.
3. Photocopies : dossiers de lettres à des amoureuses dont une série en 
anglais, certaines agrémentées de collage. - «La légende du dix-neuf 
octobre». - Correspondance à Gilbert Sénécaut (copie). - Dactylographie d’une 
autobiographie avec nombreuses corrections (ordre à rétablir). - Diverses listes. 
- Texte sur Magritte. - «La Belgique démaquillée projet de film». - Bibliographie, 
contenant aussi une liste de ses expositions. - Cahier de notes («la lutte contre 
la pornographie»). - Répertoire téléphonique. 
4. Dossier Éditeurs 1978-1988. Lettres ou copies de lettres à Christian 
Bourgois, Gallimard, Simoën, un éditeur croate, parfois avec leurs réponses.
5. Divers. Un ex. reprographié de la revue «Gravats» de Jean-Michel Hennebert 
(complet ?). - Un large ensemble de sommaires de revues, prospectus, 
catalogues d’exposition, éphémera... relatifs à Mariën mais aussi à Scutenaire, 
Tom Gutt, Robert Willems, Roger van de Wouwer, Adrien M. Dax, Yves Bossut, 
Claudine Jamagne, Max Servais, Gilles Brenta, Floc Terfve, André Stas, Rachel 
Baes, Max Ernst, Remy Van Den Abeele, - Des bons «pour sauter une poétesse». 
- Qqs ex. de la carte de visite de Mariën «vieillard débutant». - qqs cartes 
postales illustrées. - Tract «Autant en rapporte le vent» contre M. Eemans, etc.

86 
MAUROIS, André - Climats. Paris, Grasset, (1928).
In-4° tellière. Br. Bon ex., non coupé.
 80 / 120 €
Édition originale du plus célèbre ouvrage de Maurois, considéré comme l’un 
de ses chefs-d’oeuvre. Parmi les 569 ex. de luxe réimposés, un des 26 sur Or 
Turner (papier jaune d’or, n. I). Envoi autogr. signé à sa mère «L’ai je choisis 
jaune parce que c’est votre couleur préférée ? Ou couleur de l’or comme symbole 
de vos mines limousines ? En tout cas j’ai souhaité, ma chère mère, vous y dire 
mon affection».
Réf. Talvart & Place XIV:18:32 A.

87 
MÉLOT DU DY - 2 éditions originales. Bruxelles, Éditions littéraires 
de l’Expansion belge, 
2 vol. in-12 oblong (1ers et dern. ff. brunis par décharge des couv.). Br. (couv. 
du 2e vol. détachée).
 150 / 200 €
1. Mythologies. 1921. Envoi autogr. signé à E.L.T. Mesens. - 2. Diableries. 
1922. Les 2 vol. du tirage non num.
Joint : 5 lettres ou cartes autogr. signées à Mélot Du Dy (1891-1956), poète 
et prosateur belge : 1-2. Duhamel, Georges - 25/2/1921 et 6/3/1932, 1 envel. 
cons. Aimables lettres de remerciement et de félicitation. - 3. Martin du Gard, 

Exemplaires du tirage à part à 20 ex. (25 pour le 1er) augmentés d’une 
couverture originale (numérotés 7 et paraphés par Mariën, sauf le 1er n. 9 et 
signé et le 2e non numéroté ni paraphé). Illustrés de photographies in-texte, 
la plupart par Mariën et de qqs dessins. Textes par Mariën et d’autres. Soit : 1. 
Le qu’en-dira-t-on. 1988. Couverture : «La tour de Babel». - 2. Au niveau de 
la mer. 1990. Couv. «Ondines débutantes». - 3. Le zérotage. 1991. Couv. «Le 
monde comme il va». - 4. Le bûcheron déraciné. 1991. Couv. «L’arbre obscène 
de l’avenue Clays». - 5. La veille paradoxale. 1991. Couv. «Chair et terre». - 6. 
Eccéités. 1991. Couv. «Filandière tenaillée». - 7. La chanterelle. 1991. Couv. 
«En attendant sa voix». - 8. La formication. 1991. Couv. «La prière du diable». 
- 9. Les mots décroisés. 1992. Couv. «La pudeur rouge». - 10. Le sillage. 1992. 
Couv. «Le bain de Tibériade».
Réf. Opac KBR sauf le 1er.

83 
MARIËN, Marcel - 6 volumes. Bruxelles, Les Lèvres nues [Marcel 
Mariën]. 
In-8°. Br., la plupart des couv. illustrées d’une reprod. photographique.
 150 / 200 €
Ex. du tirage non num. Pour la plupart illustrés de nombreuses reproductions 
photographiques d’oeuvres de Mariën, en n/bl ou en couleurs. 1. Bruxelles 
et Gomorrhe. Film. (1980). - 2. La licorne à cinq pattes. Contreverbes. 
(1986) (couv. lég. souillée, qqs pages restées blanches remplacées par des 
photocopies). Avec l’enveloppe de papier kraft imprimée en vert contenant 16 
«tracts» ou aphorismes tirés de l’ouvrage, imprimés en blanc sur papier vert. - 3. 
Le pont aux ânes. (1987). Non coupé. - 4. Le mur illustré. (1990). Non coupé. - 
5. L’évidence énigmatique. (1991). - 6. Sauter aux yeux. (1993). 
Joint, in-8°, br. : 7. Gutt, Tom - Le voyeur myope. Illustrations de Marcel 
Mariën. Ibid. (1987). - 8. Mariën, Marcel - Figures de poupe. Nouvelles brèves. 
(Paris), Simoën, (1979). (8 vol. et 1 enveloppe)

84 [Mariën]
Dossier de +/- 85 photos en n/bl ou en couleurs et quelques 
documents. 
Formats divers, photos originales ou en retirage; non signées ni légendées.  
Bonne condition générale.
 150 / 200 €



ARENBERG AUCTIONS  • 17.12.2021  •  27

Privécollectie. Surrealisme & Literatuur / Collection privée. Surréalisme & Littérature

Joint : 1. Magritte. Préface par Marcel Mariën. Bruxelles, Les Auteurs associés, 
(1943). In-12. Br. Édition originale. 1/1025 ex. n. Portrait photographique 
en frontispice et 23 pl. en couleurs. - 2. Galerie des Éditions La Boétie. 
Surréalisme. Catalogue de l’exposition. S.l., s.n., 1945. In-12. Br., couv. 
ill. en couleurs (plat sup. plié et défr.). Couv. ill. par Magritte («Le viol»), 4 
pl. photographiques, textes par Breton, Nougé, Tzara, Éluard, Magritte, 
Scutenaire et Mariën. - 3. Magritte, René - Au miroir d’Élisabeth, [1947]. 10,5 
x 15 cm : carton-réclame imprimé en rouge et noir et ill. par Magritte pour la 
bouquinerie ouverte par Marcel Mariën à Schaerbeek. Réf. Schwilden 137. -  
4. Magritte. Cat. d’exposition. Little Rock, Arkansas Art Center, mai-juin 1964. 
Textes bilingues par Magritte et Breton. - 5-8. 4 timbres à l’effigie de Magritte, 
1993, sur 4 enveloppes illustrées. (9 pcs)

90 
MICHAUX, Henri - La nuit remue. Paris, Gallimard, nrf, 1935.
In-12. Demi-chagrin bordeaux signé E. Hotat & fils, plats de papier marbré 
dans les tons sertis d’un double filet à froid, dos à 5 nerfs ornés dorés (passé, 
mors et coiffe inf. frottés), couv. cons.
 150 / 200 €
Édition en grande partie originale (reprend «Mes propriétés»). Pas de grands 
papiers.
Prov. Ex-libris illustré non identifié.
Joint, du même, ibid. : 1. Un barbare en Asie. (1933). In-12. Br. Édition originale. 
Ex. sur papier d’édit., les grands papiers ayant été limités à 23. Ex. du s.p., avec 
un envoi autogr. signé à Fr. Gay «en hommage». - 2. Même titre. (1945). In-12. 
Cartonnage d’édition relié d’après la maquette de Mario Prassinos (coiffes lég. 
frottées). Réimpression. 1/550 n. sur alfa.
Réf. Grisay p. 67. - Imbert 10 & 11. (3 vol.)

91 
MICHAUX, Henri - Les rêves et la jambe. Essai philosophique 
& littéraire. Anvers, Ça Ira, 1923.
In-16 carré (note ms. au crayon mauve sur le f. de justif.). Bradel demi-maroquin 
corail signé Delapierre, plats de papier à la main dans les tons gris et noirs, dos 
titré or, couv. et dos cons. Bon ex.
 200 / 300 €
Édition originale du premier ouvrage publié de Michaux, partiellement financé 
par lui et dont il interdira la réédition de son vivant. Le stock de cette édition 
fut d’abord probablement détenu par Van Essche, directeur de Ça Ira, puis par 
Paul Neuhuys et ensuite par le libraire bruxellois Jacques Antoine en 1985 qui le 
morcela et le vendit à d’autres libraires bruxellois et parisiens. Unique tirage à 
400 ex. sur vélin d’édition (n. 130).
Réf. Fayt 15. - Grisay p. 67. - Imbert 1.

92 
MICHAUX, Henri - Un certain Plume. Paris, Éditions du Carrefour, 
1930.
In-8° (petite trace rouge p. 125). Br., couv. jaune impr. en noir (très lég. défr.).
 200 / 300 €
Édition originale sauf pour 2 poèmes repris de «Trois nuits». Tirage à 2040 
ex. num. Parmi les 2000 sur vélin, un des 200 du s.p. (n. 139). Malgré le tirage 
élevé, l’ouvrage est assez rare car, suite à un conflit d’intérêt avec Gallimard, le 
directeur des Éditions du Carrefour, Jean Fourcade, fut contraint de mettre au 
pilon une partie de l’édition. Envoi autogr. signé à Herman Closson «son vieil 
ami». Avec 2 notes autographes au crayon, paraphées par Michaux, aux pp. 
115 et 118.
Réf. Grisay p. 67. - Imbert 9.
Prov. Herman Closson (1901-1982), poète et dramaturge belge, condisciple de 
lycée d’Henri Michaux et de Camille Goemans.
Joint, du même - À la minute que j’éclate. Quarante-trois lettres à Herman 
Closson présentées et annotées par Jacques Carion. Postface de Christian 
Bussy. (Bruxelles), Didier Devillez, (1999). In-8° obl. En ff., sous couv. gris bleu. 
Édition originale. Tirage à 146 ex. num. Parmi les 15 ex. de tête sur japon 
Warabanshi, un des 4 h.c. (n. 3 à l’encre rouge). (2 vol.)

Roger - Carte de visite non signée, 9/4/1929. «Vous avez raison ! Les filles sont si 
belles de loin». - 4-5. Cassou, Jean - 10/3/1955 (cachet postal) et s.d. À propos du 
portrait d’un poète à envoyer à Martin du Gard et d’une collaboration à la revue 
«Le Disque vert», co-fondée par Mélot Du Dy et Fr. Hellens. - 6. Paulhan, Jean - 
Carnet du spectateur. Paris, nrf, 1er novembre 1928. In-8°. Br. Édition originale. 
Tiré à part du n. 182 de la «Nouvelle Revue française», à une cinquantaine d’ex. 
sur pur fil. Envoi autogr. signé à Mélot Du Dy «son ami». (8 pcs)

88 
MESENS, E.L.T. - Alphabet sourd aveugle. Préface et note de 
Paul Éluard. Frontispice de l’auteur. Bruxelles, Éditions Nicolas 
Flamel [Mesens], (impr. Van Buggenhoudt, 1933).
In-4° (lég. souillure d’usage sur la garde sup. et le titre). Br., couv. orange impr. 
en noir (lég. défr.).
 200 / 300 €

Édition originale de cet abécédaire surréaliste, un recueil de 26 poèmes dont 
les vers de chaque strophe commencent par une même majuscule. Illustrée 
d’un frontispice photographique figurant un collage de Mesens dont l’original 
est conservé aux MRBAB. Tirage à 513 ex. num. Un des 500 sur Featherweight 
(n. 190). Intrigant envoi autogr. signé à l’encre rouge «A Marcel Lecomte, en 
souvenir de notre vieille amitié et avec le regret de le retrouver toujours en trop 
bonne compagnie juin 1934».
Prov. Marcel Lecomte (1900-1966), poète surréaliste belge, compagnon de 
Mesens, Goemans et Nougé dans la revue «Distances».

89 
MESENS, E.L.T. - E.L.T. Mesens présente trois peintres 
surréalistes. René Magritte, Man Ray, Yves Tanguy. [Bruxelles, 
impr. Van Buggenhoudt, 1937].
In-4° : [20] pp. (mouillure sur la couverture se répercutant tout au long de la 
publication et créant d’intéressants effets de couleurs). Br., couv. vert clair.
 400 / 500 €
Rare catalogue d’une expo collective organisée au Palais des Beaux-Arts de 
Bruxelles du 11 au 22 décembre 1937. Imprimé sur papier de diverses couleurs 
(orange, vert, jaune, gris...) et illustré de reproductions clichées en noir/bl. Textes 
par «Jean» [Louis] Scutenaire et André Breton et 3 poèmes par Paul Éluard. 
L’expo présentait 76 oeuvres dont 24 de Magritte, également présent avec 2 
reprod. («La clef des songes» et «Le modèle rouge»). Envoi autogr. signé de 
Scutenaire à Christian Bussy «Usée, abîmée, salie, rendue inutisilable [!] par 
le temps - comme le surréalisme [...] l’une de mes premières manifestations 
publiques, de tout [coeur dessiné]».
Réf. Mariën, L’activité surr. en Belgique, p. 417. - Manque à Schwilden.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.
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96 
NOUGÉ, Paul - La conférence de Charleroi. Jette-Bruxelles, Le 
Miroir infidèle [Marcel Mariën], [1946].
In-16 (qqs rares et min. piq.). Bradel demi-maroquin violet à encadrement signé 
Delapierre, plats de bois déroulé, dos titré or en long, couv. et dos cons.
 200 / 300 €
Édition originale de ce texte d’une conférence sur la musique, couplée avec 
un concert dirigé par André Souris et une exposition de tableaux de Magritte, 
à Charleroi en janvier 1929. Un des 25 de tête sur Featherweight, seul grand 
papier (n. 18, celui-ci non signé par l’auteur). 3e publication des Éditions 
du Miroir infidèle, fondées par Marcel Mariën et situées rue Esseghem 135, 
l’adresse personnelle de Magritte à l’époque.
Réf. Mariën, L’activité surr. en Belgique, p. 184.

Un triangle d’or : Nougé, Magritte, Mariën

97 
NOUGÉ, Paul - René Magritte ou Les images défendues. Dix-
neuf reproductions de tableaux. Bruxelles, Les Auteurs associés 
[papillon de relais Éditions La Boétie sur le titre], (1943).
Pet. in-12 (min. rouss. sur le faux-titre). Bradel demi-maroquin noir à 
encadrement signé Delapierre, plats de bois déroulé, dos titré or en long, t. 
dorée, couv. ill. et dos cons.
 4.000 / 6.000 €
Édition originale. Illustrée de 19 reproductions en n/bl dont 1 sur la couverture. 
Paru la même année que la monographie de Mariën, il s’agit pourtant d’un 
ouvrage écrit 10 ans auparavant et dont des extraits avaient paru dans «Le 
surréalisme au service de la Révolution».
Ex. enrichi d’un double envoi autogr. signé à Christian Bussy sur le faux-titre : 
par René Magritte «en toute sympathie février 1967» et par Paul Nougé «cette 
dédicace tardive, il est vrai, mais d’autant plus chaleureuse 24 avril 1967», - de 
2 lettres autogr. signées de Magritte au même. A. 2/9/1966 : à propos d’une 
émission radiodiffusée sur le surréalisme, dont le peintre estime que «Ce qui est 
en question dans le surréalisme, ne peut être véritablement manifesté lors d’une 
émission sur le surréalisme. Trop d’impératifs «radiophoniques» s’y opposent». 
B. 24/6/1967 : à propos de l’émission du 21 juin «J’aurai plaisir à vous revoir». - 
2 dessins originaux à la mine de plomb dont 1 signé «Magritte», recto verso sur 
1 feuillet 15 x 9 cm. Monté sous passe-partout inséré au début de l’ouvrage avec 

Avec un envoi à Paul Valéry

93 
MICHEL‐FÉLINE - L’adolescent confidentiel. Paris, Librairie de 
l’Art indépendant, 1892.
In-8° carré. Br., couv. beige filetée en rouge et impr. en gris (lég. défr.).
 400 / 600 €

Édition originale peu courante du seul ouvrage connu de l’auteur. Tirage non 
justifié. Ex. sur vergé Van Gelder. Ce recueil de poèmes d’un oublié du Symbolisme 
fut faussement attribué à Paul Valéry. André Breton voyait en l’auteur un des 
plus attachants poètes de la fin du siècle dernier. Envoi autogr. signé à Paul 
Valéry «hommage de Reconnaissance et d’une sympathie éternelle».

94 
NERVAL, Gérard de - La bohème galante. Paris, Michel Lévy frères, 
1855 (1856 sur la couv.).
Pet. in-8° (coupure de cat. collée sur le faux-titre). Demi-chagrin fauve lég. 
postérieur, dos à 5 nerfs (mors frottés, coiffe sup. manquante), t. jaspée, couv. 
vert clair cons. (lég. défr. et brunie, plat sup. taché).
 200 / 300 €
Édition posthume en partie originale : le texte titulaire parut du 1er juillet au 15 
décembre 1852 dans la revue «L’Artiste», les 7 autres récits avaient été publiés 
antérieurement dans d’autres recueils. Ex. sur papier d’édition, seuls quelques 
ex. sur hollande ou vélin fort ayant été tirés.
Réf. Carteret II:222. - Vicaire IV:59.
Prov. P. François (ex-libris au hibou). - Paul H. Legros (id.). 

95 
[NOUGÉ, Paul], sous le pseud. Clarisse JURANVILLE - 
Quelques écrits et quelques dessins. [Illustrations par Magritte]. 
[Bruxelles, René Henriquez, 1927].
Pet. in-12. Bradel demi-box noir signé Delapierre, plats de papier à la main 
dans les tons noirs et blancs touchés de bleu, dos titré or en long, couv. et dos 
muet cons.
 500 / 700 €
Édition originale rare. Illustrée de 5 reproductions hors-texte en n/bl de René 
Magritte. Tirage à 110 ex. num. sur Arches dont 10 h.c. (n. 3 à la main). Les 
poèmes de Nougé sont des détournements d’exemples pris dans l’ouvrage 
pédagogique de Mlle Clarisse Juranville, «La conjugaison basée sur la pratique». 
Complet du f. d’errata collé face au faux-titre. Ex. en excellente condition.
Réf. Schwilden 147 (= Mariën, L’activité surr. en Belgique, pp. 147-148, Sylvester 
V:159, Bibl. 27.02).

95

97
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99 
ORWELL, George - Keep the Aspidistra flying. London, Gollansz, 
1936.
Sm. 8vo (faint old tape stains on endpapers). Publ. light blue cloth (edges sl. 
stained), flat spine printed in dark blue (darkened, head & tail sl. rubbed). 
Inside good copy.
 200 / 300 €
First edition, first issue of this socially critical novel. «In the titular phrase, 
Orwell uses the aspidistra, a symbol of the stuffiness of middle-class society, in 
conjunction with the locution «to keep the flag (or colours) flying». The title can 
thus be interpreted as a sarcastic exhortation in the sense of «Hooray for the 
middle class!» (Wikipedia).
Joined: Greene, Graham - The End of the Affair. Melbourne, London, Toronto, 
William Heinemann, (1951). Sm. 8vo (stain to fore-edge pp. 169-196). Publ. 
grey cloth, gilt lettered flat spine, dust jacket (sm. pen scribble on title, 2 closed 
tears, spine brown.). First edition. (2 vol.)

100 
PANSAERS, Clément - Le pan‐pan au cul du nu nègre. Avec une 
gravure par l’auteur. Bruxelles, Éditions Alde, (1920).
Pet. in-8° agenda. Br., couv. grise avec étiquette titrée sur le plat sup. (coin sup. 
droit du 1er plat lég. plié). Partiellement non coupé.
 400 / 500 €
Édition originale du 1er recueil du poète et graveur Cl. Pansaers (1885-1922), 
considéré comme le principal représentant du dadaïsme en Belgique. Illustrée 
de 2 gravures, l’une en frontispice et l’autre à l’achevé. Tirage à 514 ex. num. (2 
petites bandes correctives collées à la justif.). Un des 375 sur simili japon (n. 255). 
Complet de la rare bande-annonce imprimée en rouge sur papier brun, portant 
2 appréciations sur l’ouvrage : «Depuis longtemps je n’avais été à pareille fête» 
(André Breton) et «Plaquette profonde et curieuse [...]» (Renée Dunan).
Réf. Grisay p. 80. 

ex-dono autographe signé par Marcel Mariën au même, précisant «Ce dessin 
de René Magritte m’a été donné par lui en 1938».
Réf. Mariën, L’activité surr. en Belgique, p. 333. - Sylvester V:430.08. - Manque 
à Schwilden.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

98 
NOUGÉ, Paul - 3 éditions originales. Bruxelles, Les Lèvres nues 
[Marcel Mariën]. 
Formats divers.Br.
 150 / 200 €
1. Un portrait d’après nature ou L’histoire telle qu’on la crée. (1955). In-8° 
(couv. défr., part. détachée). Illustrée de nombreuses reproductions d’oeuvres 
de Jane Graverol. Pas de tirage num. Envoi autogr. signé de Jane Graverol 
à Christian Bussy «bien amicalement». Les éditions des Lèvres nues furent 
fondées conjointement par Mariën, Nougé et Graverol. - 2. Notes sur les 
échecs. Avertissement de Denis Marion. (1969). Petit in-8° à grands témoins 
(qqs-uns froissés). 1/10 de tête (sur 260) n. sur hollande Van Gelder. - 3. Esquisse 
d’un hymne à Marthe Beauvoisin. (1970). Gr. in-8°. Ex. de passe sur vergé Van 
Gelder, papier de tête, 20 ex. annoncés.
Joint : Distances. Préface de Tom Gutt. (Bruxelles), Didier Devillez, (1994). In-
16. Br. Édition en fac-similé des 3 numéros de cette très rare revue animée par 
Nougé, Goemans et Magritte entre février et avril 1928. (4 vol.)

95
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Avec un envoi à Henri Michaux

105 
PÉRIER, Odilon‐Jean - Le citadin. Poème ou Éloge de Bruxelles. 
«Se trouve dans cette ville, 50, rue Defacqz chez l’auteur». 
(Bruxelles, Louis Vogels impr.), 1924.
Pet. in-12 carré. Br., couv. verte (dos bruni).
 400 / 500 €

Édition originale. Tirage à 125 ex. num. Un des 120 sur vergé antique (n. 
56). Envoi autogr. signé à Henri Michaux «cordialement cette ennuyeuse 
promenade cette pauvre ville». Très rare petit volume qui marque les véritables 
débuts de l’auteur en poésie ; il qualifie en effet dans l’avertissement ses 3 
premiers opus de «brouillons choisis». Il contient 2 célèbres incipit : «Je t’offre 
un verre d’eau glacée» et «Je ne chanterai pas très haut ni très longtemps». Les 
liens entre Périer et Michaux furent forts et précoces. Henri Michaux passa son 
enfance au numéro 69 de la rue Defacqz. Son cadet de deux ans, Odilon-Jean 
Périer habitait au n° 50 de cette même rue, dans un immeuble dessiné par Paul 
Hankar. «Ils fréquentent, surtout, les mêmes parages éditoriaux et figurent 
aux sommaires des mêmes périodiques. Bien plus tôt, ils ont été «repérés» et 
encouragés par Franz Hellens. En octobre 1923, Michaux est entré au comité 
de rédaction du Disque vert, où Odilon-Jean Périer avait déjà sa place depuis 
1921» (Catherine Daems). 
Réf. M. Defrenne 1957, pp. 141 sq. - Grisay p. 81. - C. Daems, «Arrêt sur image : 
Henri Michaux et Odilon-Jean Périer dans les années 1920», in Textyles [en 
ligne].
Prov. Henri Michaux (1899-1984), écrivain, poète et peintre belge d’expression 
française, naturalisé français en 1955.

106 
PERRET, Jacques - Les biffins de Gonesse. Roman. (Paris), 
Gallimard, (1961).
In-12. Br. (un coin lég. plié). Non coupé.
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale. Tirage à 265 ex. num. Un des 130 sur pur fil Lafuma-Navarre 
(n. 73).
Joint, en édition originale : 1. Bove, Emmanuel - Un célibataire. Paris, 
Calmann-Lévy, 1932. Pet. in-8°. Br. (dos bruni). Envoi autogr. signé à Alice 
Turpin «en souvenir d’une si longue amitié». - 2. Limbour, Georges - L’illustre 
cheval blanc. Paris, Gallimard, (1930). Pet. in-8° (papier jauni). Br. (couv. abîmée 
avec petit manque au plat inf.). Ex. du s.p. Envoi autogr. signé à Christian 
Bussy «ces contes écrits à partir d’une vision brève mais intense, - et opposés 
à la volonté d’écriture automatique». - 3. Pieyre de Mandiargues, André - La 
nuit de mil neuf cent quatorze ou Le style Liberty. (Paris), L’Envers/L’Herne, 
(1971). In-16. Br. Envoi autogr. signé à la journaliste littéraire belge Dina Doms 
«très cordial souvenir». (4 vol.)

101 
PAULHAN, Jean - Le guerrier appliqué. Paris, Sansot (impr. Boivent-
Roux), [1917].
In-12 : 155-[3-2 bl.] pp. Cachet de majoration sur le 1er f. bl. Bradel toile grise à 
encadrement signé Delapierre, plats de papier à la main dans les tons noirs avec 
le plat sup. traversé d’une coulée rouge, étiq. de cuir noir sur le dos lisse, couv. 
bleue ornementée et dos cons. Bon ex.
 300 / 400 €
Édition originale. Tirage à 500 ex. Un des 470 sur bouffant (n. 224 à la main). 
Envoi autogr. signé à Christian Bussy, agrémenté d’une citation de Tchouong-
Tseu «La guerre et la paix ne diffèrent pas autant que les gens le supposent». 
Ex. enrichi d’une carte postale n. s. figurant l’avion «Le Paulhan», datée de 
1909 et envoyée à Mme de Clermont-Tonnerre.
Prov. Christian Bussy, journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire belge, grand 
spécialiste du surréalisme.
Joint, du même, en édition originale, même relieur : Jacob Cow le pirate ou 
Si les mots sont des signes. Paris, Au Sans Pareil, 1921. In-16 carré. Bradel  
Demi-maroquin rouge, plats de papier à la main couvert de signes gris et de 
petites coulées rouges, dos titré or, couv. et dos cons. 1/500 (sur 550) n. sur vélin 
Lafuma. Envoi au même avec une auto-citation «Tout a été dit. Oui, si les mots 
n’avaient changé de sens, et les sens de mots». (2 vol.)

102 
PAULHAN, Jean - Guide d’un petit voyage en Suisse. Paris, 
Gallimard, (1947).
In-12 (min. déchirure marg. au faux-titre). Br.
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale. Tirage à 1126 ex. num. Parmi les 55 sur pur fil Lafuma 
Navarre, un des 50 num. en chiffres romains (n. XVII). Envoi autogr. signé à 
Christian Bussy «très cordialement» avec citation de 2 vers «Le Suisse trait 
sa vache et vit paisiblement/ Sa candide bonté s’accorde au firmament», que 
Paulhan attribue erronément ou facétieusement à Aragon, alors qu’il sont en 
réalité de Victor Hugo (avec «Sa blanche liberté s’adosse au firmament»).
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.
Joint, du même, en édition originale : 1. La guérison sévère. Avec un portrait 
de l’auteur par Pierre Creixams gravé sur bois par G. Aubert. Paris, Éditions de 
la Nouvelle Revue française, 1925. In-12. Br. 1/841 (sur 857) h.c. sur vélin de 
Navarre. Envoi autogr. signé à Gaston Gallimard. - 2. Les Hain-Teny. Poésie 
obscure. Monaco, Impr. de Monaco, 1930. In-8°. Br. 1/100 (sur 104) n. sur pur 
chiffon. Envoi autogr. signé à l’éditeur René-Louis Doyon «mandarin, en 
hommage madécasse». (3 vol.)

103 
PAULHAN, Jean - Le pont traversé. Paris, Camille Bloch, 1921.
In-16 carré. Br., couv. grise (lég. brunie).
 100 / 150 €
Édition originale. Tirage à 575 ex. num. Un des 500 sur vergé d’Arches (n. 208).
Joint, du même : À demain la poésie. Paris, Lausanne, Clairefontaine, 1947. In-
8°. Br., couv. impr. en noir et rouge. Édition originale. 1/1000 (sur 1300) n. sur 
vergé. Citation et envoi autogr. signés à André Maurois «Si j’étais une huître, 
je ne cultiverais pas ma perle (proverbe de Java)» et «Pour André Maurois [...] 
cette petite introduction à toute anthologie poétique». (2 vol.)

104 
PÉRET, Benjamin - De derrière les fagots. Paris, Éditions Surréalistes, 
1934.
Pet. in-8° (qqs rares et min. bruniss. marg.). Br., couv. bleue (dos et pourtour 
lég. passés).
 120 / 150 €
Édition originale. Tirage à 599 ex. num. Un des 500 sur vélin bouffant (n. 167). 
L’ouvrage est dédié à Paul Éluard.
Réf. Sebbag 33.
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«En redingote, n’est-ce-pas»

109 
PROUST, Marcel - Télégramme autogr. signé à Robert de 
Montesquiou et divers documents iconographiques. 
 2.000 / 3.000 €

1. Télégramme, sur un «petit bleu» du service télégraphique. Paris, s.d. 13 x 11 
cm, adresse et 8 lignes autographes. Conservé dans une pochette ménagée dans 
un des albums infra. Au comte Robert de Montesquiou-Fezensac : «Mercredi 
Merci mille fois mon cher Maître, nous viendrons tous deux vers 9 heures 1/4 ou 
9h1/2. En redingote, n’est-ce pas - Votre respectueux et dévoué Marcel Proust». 
Homme de lettres, poète et célèbre dandy, Robert de Montesquiou (1855-1921) 
fournit à Proust l’un des modèles du baron de Charlus dans «La Recherche»; il 
passe aussi pour avoir servi de modèle à des Esseintes dans «À rebours» et à 
«Monsieur de Phocas» de Jean Lorrain. 
Joint : 7 albums, 18 x 14,5 cm, contenant des photographies n/bl, originales 
ou en reproduction, formats divers, soigneusement montées sur ff. de support. 
Réalisées dans les années ‘50 par la docteure belge Marie-Louise Berrewaerts, 
membre de la Société des Amis de Proust.
1. Bradel  Demi-maroquin bleu, plats de papier moucheté bleu et or, dos titré 
or «Le côté de Combray I». Contient le télégramme supra, - 63 photographies 
originales, avec légendes dactylographiées en vis-à-vis. Vues de lieux 
proustiens à Illiers/Combray (avec 3 pcs figurant Philibert.-L. Larcher, fondateur 
du Musée Marcel Proust à Illiers, seul ou en compagnie de Mme Berrewaerts, - 2 
photos volantes dont 1 en couleurs, - 3 lettres aut. s. à Mme Berrewaerts pour 
la féliciter de la qualité de ses photos, 1959, par Ph.-L. Larcher, Simone André-
Maurois, contresignée par André Maurois, et André Ferré.
2. Bradel demi-chagrin bleu, dos titré or «Le côté de Combray II». 29 
photographies originales figurant essentiellement la maison de la tante 
Léonie, avec légendes dactylographiées en vis-à-vis. - Avec 1 lettre aut. s. de 
Céleste Albaret (fidèle servante de Proust) à Mme Berrewaerts, 1/3/1958. 
Elle donne qqs informations sur Maurice Ravel dont elle garda la maison à 
Montfort-L’Amaury entre 1954 et 1970, - 1 lettre aut. s. de W. Hachez (auteur 
proustien) à une dame, 28/12/1984, concernant les livres sur Proust de Mme 
Berrewaerts mis en vente publique par la Librairie Simonson à Bruxelles, - 1 
photocopie d’une page du bulletin des Amis de Proust, annonçant le décès en 
1984 de Mme Berrewaerts, «fidèle sociétaire et proustienne» (coïncidence, la 
même année que Céleste Albaret). - 2 coupures de presse.

Annotée par André Breton

107 [Photographie]
«Au Tyrol 1921». 
Photographie originale en n/bl, 14,5 x 11,5 cm, non signée, annotée au verso par 
André Breton. Montée par le bord sup. sous passe-partout de la vente Breton.
 800 / 1.000 €

Photo de groupe dans un jardin figurant «Tristan Tzara, Maya K, Mme Max 
Ernst, André Breton et Max Ernst».
Prov. Vente Breton, Paris, Calmels Cohen, avril 2003, n. 5091.

108 
POUND, Ezra - Quia Pauper Amavi. London, The Egoist Ltd (the De 
La More Press), [1919].
Large 8vo (sl. foxing throughout). Publ. half green cloth, green paper boards 
(corners sl. rounded), printed paper label on spine.
 200 / 300 €
First edition. One of the 500 on wove paper. «Pound’s importance to the 
development of modernism lies not only in his own work but in his influence on the 
other major writers of the period, whom he cultivated and promoted in American 
little magazines like «Poetry» (of which he was the London correspondent) and 
«The Egoist» (of which he was the poetry editor) [...] he was arguably the most 
influential poet in establishing the canon of modern poetry and in articulating its 
aims» (The Egoist, Modernism Lab, Yale University, on line). 
Prov. B.H. Blackwell booksellers (label). - J.H. Vaughan-Davies, november 1941 
(ms. entry).
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112 [Revue]
Antée. Revue mensuelle de littérature. Bruxelles, Oscar Lamberty, 
1905-1907.
27 (sur 29) fasc. in-8°. Br., 1re année sous couv. jaunes (abîmées à manquantes, 
qqs fasc. débr.), 2e et 3e années sous couv. grises, certaines avec cachet 
«spécimen».
 400 / 500 €
Collection presque complète (manquent le n. 2 de la première année et 
l’unique numéro de la 4e année) de cette rare revue fondée et dirigée par 
Henri Vandeputte, Christian Beck (sous le pseudonyme Joseph Bossi) et Louis 
Piérard. Soit première année : 11/12 fasc., 2e année : 12 fasc., 3e année : 4 
fasc. (complet). Une des principales revues belges du début du XXe siècle. Avec 
des textes d’auteurs belges : Paul Spaak, Émile Verhaeren, Henri Vandeputte, 
Albert Mockel, André Ruyters, Frans Hellens, Maurice Maeterlinck, Albert 
Giraud, Joseph Bossi, Blanche Rousseau, Jean Dominique..., français : Rémy 
de Gourmont, Stuart Merrill, Léon Paul Fargue, Eugène Montfort, Jean 
Moréas, Pierre Louÿs, Francis Jammes, Lucie Delarue Mardrus, Colette Willy... 
ou étrangers : Omar Khayyam, George Meredith, Aubrey Beardsley, Arthur 
Symons... 
Joint : le num. 11 de la 2e année, en double.
Réf. Aron & Soucy 51. (28 vol.)

3-7. En ff. sous couvertures diversement titrées. «Marcel Proust Venise Florence 
et Pise» : 14 photos originales, légendes dactylographiées au verso des ff. de 
support. - «Photos album Proust» : 21 photos originales, retirages à bords 
perdus de diverses photos à Illiers ou en Italie.- «À la recherche du temps perdu. 
I. Du côté de chez Swann» : choix de 15 photos originales, légendes dactyl. sur 
ff. de support. - «Les textes de Proust illustrés par la réalité» : 9 petites reprod. 
avec légendes découpées dans une publication impr. - «Illiers, le Combray de 
Marcel Proust par P.-L. Larcher». 17 reprod. extr. d’une publication impr. Bel 
ensemble dont l’iconographie sensible réjouira le coeurs des proustiens.
Joint : Marcel Proust 1871-1922. An exhibition of manuscripts, books, pictures 
and photographs. Manchester, Withworth Art Gallery, 1956. In-8°. Br. (8 pcs)

110 
[QUENEAU, Raymond] sous le pseud. Sally MARA - On est 
toujours trop bon avec les femmes. Traduit de l’irlandais par 
Michel Presle. Paris, Les Éditions du Scorpion, (1947).
In-12. Br., couv. rouge ornementée et titrée en noir. Bon ex.
 300 / 400 €
Édition originale de ce premier canular littéraire qui sera suivi en 1950 aux 
mêmes éditions de «Sally Mara. Journal intime». La mystification fut dévoilée 
par Queneau lui-même en 1962, avec la publication sous son nom des oeuvres 
complètes de Sally Mara. Un des 120 ex. num. sur alfa, seul grand papier (n. 24). 
Envoi autogr. signé «Michel Presle» i.e. Raymond Queneau à Raoul Simonson 
«dont les catalogues érudits emplissaient d’une douce nostalgie la petite âme 
bibliophilique de Sally Mara, épouse, à Cork, d’un quincaillier [...] Michel Presle 
exécuteur fidèle et traducteur testamentaire».
Prov. Raoul Simonson (1896-1965), libraire, bibliographe et éditeur bruxellois, 
grande figure de la librairie belge dans les années 1920-1960.
Joint, du même, Paris, Gallimard, sauf les 2 derniers. In-12. Br. Éditions 
originales, ex. du s.p. sauf 1 numéroté, tous avec envoi : 1. Gueule de Pierre. 
(1934). Envoi (nom de la dédicataire découpé). - 2. Lewis, Sinclair. Impossible 
ici. Version française de Raymond Queneau. (1937). 1/40 n. sur alfa Lafuma-
Navarre, seul grand papier. Envoi au journaliste et critique belge Christian 
Bussy. - 3. L’instant fatal. Poèmes. (1948). Envoi à Adeline et Michel Arnaud, 
scénariste et écrivain français. - 4. Le dimanche de la vie. Roman. (1951). Envoi 
à la journaliste, auteure et femme politique française Françoise Giroud. - 5. 
Zazie dans le métro. (1959). Envoi au journaliste français Pierre Desgraupes. - 
6. Une histoire modèle. (1966). Envoi à Delasse (?). - 7. Chêne et chien. Roman 
en vers. Frontispice de Hélion. Paris, Plon, (1937). Envoi à Christian Bussy. - 8. 
Sonnets. Paris, Hautefeuille, (1958). Envoi à l’écrivain français Michel Mohrt. (9 
vol., bonne condition générale)

Avec une gravure d’Odilon Redon

111 
REMACLE, Adrien - La passante. [Roman d’une âme]. Avec 
frontispice. Gravure sur cuivre, par Odilon Redon. Paris, 
Bibliothèque artistique et littéraire, 1892.
In-12. Br., couv. de papier glacé ivoire impr. en noir (souillée, petit manque au 
coin inf. dr. du 1er plat).
 200 / 300 €
Édition originale. Tirage à 420 ex. num. Un des 400 sur hollande (n. 151 
paraphé par l’auteur). Frontispice symboliste de Redon à l’eau-forte et pointe 
sèche sur vergé, pour un ouvrage de l’auteur oublié A. Remacle (1849-1916).
Réf. Mellerio 21. - Harrison 25.

111
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Ensemble discontinu de cette revue fondée en 1972 et animée par le surréaliste 
belge de la 2e génération Tom Gutt (1941-2002). Les collections complètes (286 
fasc.) sont très rares. Nous avons les numéros 4 (janvier 1973, envoi d’Irine à 
Christian Bussy), 24, 25, 31, 32, 33, 34, 43, 46, 47, 56, 61, 64, 69, 73, 75, 76-
77, 83, 84/85, 120, 126, 133, 138, 168, 187, 215, 220, 226 (décembre 1983, 
envoi de Mariën au même) + 2 fasc. non identifiés. La plupart en double ou 
triple ex., totalisant 90 ex. Nombreux textes et qqs illustrations érotiques par 
Mariën, mais l’ensemble contient aussi des textes par Irine [Irène Hamoir], Paul 
Nougé & Jean Paulhan, Paul Nougé, Paul Colinet, René Magritte, Paul Colinet 
& Marcel Mariën, Robert Willems, André Stas...
Joint, formats et présent. div. : 1. Gutt, Tom - Anthologie des poètes belges  
contemporains. (La Louvière), Poquettes volantes 54, (1976). - 2. Id. - Titre 
comme un titre. (Bruxelles), Devillez, s.d. Tiré à part de la préface à l’édition 
en fac-similé de la revue éponyme. - 3. Id. - L’arrière-chant. (Morlanwelz), Les 
Marées de la nuit, (2002). 1/25 de tête contenant une photo originale. - 4. Id.; 
Brenta, Gilles - La soupe au poids. 25 textes, 25 images. Bruxelles, Les Trois 
petits cochons [Tom Gutt], (1999). 1/100 ex. - 5. Id.; Galand, Claude - Chemins 
amis. 30 dessins, 30 textes. Ibid., 1999. 1/100 ex. - 6. Id.; Stas, André - La jetée. 
42 textes, 42 collages. Ibid.,1999. 1/100 ex. - 7. Id.; Stas, André - L’arrimage. 
Ibid., 2000. 1/100 ex. - 8. Id.; Jamagne, Claudine - Au bord des armes. 8 
textes, 8 dessins. Bruxelles, Une passerelle en paper [Tom Gutt], 2000. - 9. 
Gutt, Tom - Elle quitte les branches de son corps. S.l., s.n., 2002. - 10. Stas, 
André; Liénard, François - Les fatalités déjouées. (Bruxelles-Spa), Les Éditions 
Encore, (2003). Tirage à 110 ex. - 11. Galand, Claude; Jamagne, Claudine - Les 
grands moyens du bord. Textes de François Liénard. Cat. d’expo, 2002. 1/250 
ex. num. - 12. Exposition Tom Gutt. Bruxelles, Brachot, 1978. - 13. Dossier 
d’annonces nécrologiques et photos originales relatives à la mort de Tom Gutt. 
(102 vol. et qqs documents)

117 [Revue]
10 fascicules de diverses revues. 
Formats divers. Br. (qqs couv. défr. ou rouss.).
 150 / 200 €
1. Almanach des lettres et des arts. Paris, Martine, [1916] (part. débr.). 
Calendrier pour 1917 illustré de bois originaux de Raoul Dufy; complet des 3 
pl. en couleurs et du signet en forme de flacon de parfum. Textes par Vollard, 
Salmon, Apollinaire, Jacob, etc. - 2. Les Cahiers de la Pléiade. (Paris), 1946. 
1er fascicule, ex. num., couv. illustrée par Fautrier, textes par Gide, Michaux, 
Caillois, Char, Paulhan, etc. - 3-11. Phantomas. Bruxelles. 9 fasc. Revue belge 
fondée par J. Noiret, Th. Koenig et M. Havrenne. Importante collaboration 
surréaliste et post-surréaliste belge : Norge, Neuhuys, Colinet, Jacqmin, 
Noiret, les frères Picqueray, Koenig, Blavier, Scutenaire, Chavée, Dotremont... 
Présents : N. 6. 1956, - N. 9. 1957 (rouss.). - N. 14. 1959. Numéro spécial Paul 
Colinet. - N. 100-101. 1972 (couv. lég. souillée, qqs ff. détachés, qqs surlignages 
au stabilo). Titre «La Belgique sauvage». - N. 133-139. 1975. - N. 140-145. 1975. 
Titre «Phantomas au musée d’Ixelles», cat. d’expo abondamment illustré. - N. 
146-151. 1976. Titre «Les subjectivités hasardeuses». - N. 152-157. 1977. - N. 
158-163. Décembre 1980. Ultime fascicule.

118 
ROBBE‐GRILLET, Alain - Lettre autogr. signée à Claude 
Rameil. Neuilly, 30/01/1978.
1 page sur 1 feuillet, in-4°, envel. cons.
 80 / 120 €
À propos de Raymond Queneau dont le bibliographe Cl. Rameil (1930-2006) 
était un érudit spécialiste, Robbe-Grillet (1922-2008) déclare «Oui, j’aime 
l’oeuvre de Queneau. Je l’ai toujours aimée. Je l’aime toujours. Passionnément».

119 
ROUVEYRE, André - Parisiennes. Dessins de Rouveyre. Avec 
une préface de Remy de Gourmont. Leipzig, Ernst Rowohlt Verlag, 
1912.
Gr. in-4°. Cartonnage bradel percaline brune d’édit., plat sup. titré or (min. 
frottements).
 100 / 150 €
Édition originale et premier tirage des 33 illustrations au trait hors texte. Tirage 
à 330 ex. num. Un des 300 sur Strathmore (n. 255). L’écrivain et dessinateur 

113 [Revue]
Le Centaure. (Recueil trimestriel de littérature et d’art). Paris, s.n., 
1896.
2 vol. in-4° : 130-[4-1 bl.]-xxii-[2], 156-[4]-[xvi] pp. (qqs rares et lég. rouss.). 
Percaline verte d’éditeur (lég. frottée), titre et tomaison dorés sur les plats, dos 
lisses (mors, têtes et queues lég. frottés et écrasés), plats sup. des couv. ill. cons. 
(min. piq.).
 200 / 300 €
Collection complète de cette revue de la 2e génération symboliste rédigée par 
H. Albert avec la collaboration d’A. Gide, P. Louÿs, A.-F. Hérold, A. Lebey, H. 
de Régnier, J. de Tinan et P. Valéry sous les initiales P.V. Volume I complet de la 
«partie artistique» : couv. par L. Anquetin, 3 lithos en noir ou en couleurs par J.-E. 
Blanche, M. Dethomas et C. Léandre, 1 vernis-mou par F. Rops, 1 eau-forte par 
G. Leheutre et 1 pl. par Ch. Conder. Volume II incomplet des planches sauf de la 
couv. par E. Delacroix, du fac-similé d’autogr. de J.M. de Heredia et de la pl. de 
C. Maurin. En outre, ornements in texto par A. Besnard, Ch. Léandre, G. Bottini, 
etc. Avec les suppléments sur papier vert ou beige, contenant d’intéressantes 
informations et de nombr. ill. (notamment par Vallotton).

114 [Revue]
Le Fait accompli. Dir. : Marcel Mariën. Bruxelles, Les Lèvres nues 
[Marcel Mariën], 1968-1975.
71 fasc. in-4°. En ff. Bonne condition.
 150 / 200 €
Bel ensemble de cette revue qui fait suite aux «Lèvres nues» et dont la plupart 
des numéros constituent des monographies, avec des textes de Goemans, 
Nougé, Magritte, Scutenaire, Mariën, Colinet..., illustrées par les mêmes et bien 
d’autres. Sans les num. 3, 23, 36, 42, 44-45, 51-53, 56, 68-69, 71, 81-95, 105-
106, 108-109, 110, 111-113, 114-115, 116, 117, 118-119, 120, 121, 122-124, 126, 
131, 132, et 133. Tirage num. oscillant entre 50 et 250 ex. Un des 45 à 245 sur 
vergé ou couché (pour la plupart num. 27 à l’encre verte de la main de Mariën). 
Cette collection du «Fait accompli» inclut les 12 numéros de la nouvelle série 
des «Lèvres nues», soit les num. 15 (janv. 1969), 30, 40, 55, 65, 80, 100, 107, 
110, 120, 130 et 134 (février 1975). Le num. 135 et dernier contient une table 
générale et un index.
Réf. Aron & Soucy, Les revues littéraires belges, 591 & 418.

115 [Revue]
Les Lèvres nues. Revue trimestrielle. Bruxelles, [Marcel Mariën], 
1954-1958.
12 numéros en 10 fasc. (avec le n. 10-12). Bradel demi-toile violette à 
encadrement signé Delapierre (min. piq.), plats de papier à la main dans les 
tons gris et mauves (lég. frottés), étiq. de cuir sur le dos lisse (qqs lég. rouss.), 
contreplats et gardes de vergé mauve, couv. cons.
 200 / 300 €
Collection complète (mais sans le num. hors-série «L’Imitation du cinéma») de 
cette revue littéraire et artistique belge dirigée par Marcel Mariën, Jane Graverol 
gérant l’administration. Textes par Paul Nougé, Marcel Mariën, André Souris, 
Louis Scutenaire, Paul Bourgoignie, Gérard Van Bruaene..., qqs illustrations de 
Jane Graverol, Nougé, Bourgoignie... et qqs photomontages subversifs. Cette 
1re série continuera à partir de 1968 sous le titre «Le Fait accompli». Long envoi 
autogr. signé par Mariën et contresigné par J. Graverol à Christian Bussy «en 
espérant, sans y croire, que de ce recueil, constitué à grand-peine et à grands 
frais, il restera, à la fin des fins, quelque chose, en sus de mon amitié immédiate 
12 octobre 1968».
Joint : Plusieurs jeux incomplets de la nouvelle série. - Jeu incomplet de «Le Fait 
accompli», avec nombreux numéros en plusieurs ex.
Réf. Aron & Soucy, Les revues littéraires belges, 591.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

116 [Revue]
Le Vocatif. Bruxelles, [Tom Gutt], 1973-1983.
28 fascicules + 62 en double ou triple ex., chaque fasc. consistant en 1 ou 2 ff. 
in-4° pliés en 4. Bonne condition générale.
 200 / 300 €
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Réf. Schwilden 156 (= Waldberg/Blavier 167).
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

124 
SCUTENAIRE, Jean [i.e. Louis] - Les haches de la vie. Avec un 
dessin de René Magritte. (Paris), GLM, (1937).
In-4°. En ff., sous couv. orange.
 400 / 600 €

Édition originale formant le 20e cahier de la collection «Repères». Illustrée 
d’un dessin au trait à pleine page. Tirage unique à 70 ex. num. sur Normandy 
vellum teinté. Ex. h.c. signé par l’éditeur. Dédicace autogr. signée à Christian 
Bussy et à sa famille «leur ami Scut».
Réf. Coron 138. - Schwilden 151 (= Waldberg/Blavier 129). 
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.

français A. Rouveyre (1879-1962) était un ami de Matisse, Moréas, Léautaud et 
Apollinaire dont il illustra en 1917 «Vitam impendere amori».
Joint, volant : un ex-libris gravé par Georges-Marie Baltus pour «AR» [André 
Rouveyre ?], légendé «L’Idée ne souffre pas d’échec». (1 vol. et 1 feuillet)

Avec une lettre autographe

120 
SAINT-POL-ROUX - Les reposoirs de la procession. I. La rose et 
les épines du chemin, 1885-1900. II. De la colombe au corbeau 
par le paon, 1885-1904. III. Les féeries intérieures, 1885-1906. 
Paris, Mercure de France, 1901, 1904, 1907.
3 vol. in-12 (trace de cachet effacé sur les titres des t. I et III). Bradel toile orange 
à encadrement signé Delapierre, plats de papier à la main dans les tons orange, 
étiq. de cuir brun sur les dos lisses, couv. jaune et dos cons. (min. plis et souill.). 
Bon ensemble.
 1.000 / 1.500 €
Édition collective en grande partie originale, pour une partie du t. I et les tomes 
II & III. Rare ensemble de cette trilogie qui contient les textes les plus importants 
et les plus significatifs du poète (1861-1940), revendiqué comme un des grand 
précurseurs du surréalisme par André Breton. Ex. sur papier d’édition, les grands 
papiers ayant été limités à 7 hollandes. Enrichi d’une lettre autogr. signée à 
Jacques Des Gachons. Paris, 10/12/1893. 8 pp. sur 2 doubles ff. in-12. Réponse 
à une enquête «Le théâtre que nous voulons», initiée par Jacques Des Gachons, 
secrétaire de rédaction de la revue «L’Ermitage», publiée avec d’autres dans 
cette revue, février 1894, pp. 103-104. Lettre polémique et virulente, voire 
violente, dans laquelle Saint-Pol-Roux revendique une «Croisade contre la 
Merde» entreprise par les «jeunes», en opposition à ceux qui réclament des 
spectacles «qui fassent digérer», pour qui «la salle de spectacle n’est que la salle 
d’attente du chalet de nécessité [...] Le ventre fut assez en vedette, affichons 
la tête. Le Théâtre de la Pensée, voilà ce qu’il faut offrir à la foule abrutie par 
ses Barrabas».

121 
SALMON, André - Souvenirs sans fin. Première époque (1903-
1908) [- Deuxième époque (1908-1920)]. Paris, Gallimard, (1955-
1956).
2 vol. in-8°. Br. (couv. du 2e vol. lég. brunie).
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale. 2 portraits-frontispices, par Picasso dans le t. I et par Kisling 
dans le t. II. Parmi les 36 ex. num. sur pur fil Lafuma-Navarre, seul grand 
papier, un des 30 mis dans le commerce (n. 2). Précieux souvenirs littéraires et 
artistiques, André Salmon (1881-1969) ayant été un des grands défenseurs du 
cubisme. Un troisième volume parut en 1961.

122 
SCHWOB, Marcel - Le livre de Monelle. Paris, Léon Chailley, 1894.
In-16 carré (sans le f. d’errata). Demi-maroquin turquoise à coins signé Semet 
& Plumelle, plats de papier marbré dans les tons, dos à 5 nerfs, t. dorée, couv. 
grise impr. en bleu et dos cons. Joli petit volume.
 200 / 300 €
Édition originale peu courante de ce texte considéré comme le chef-d’oeuvre 
de Schwob (1867-1905), écrivain français proche du symbolisme. Pas de grand 
papier. Ex. avec la bonne couverture à la date de 1894, les invendus ayant été 
rachetés par le Mercure de France et revêtus de couvertures de relais datées 
1897.

123 
SCUTENAIRE, Jean [i.e. Louis] - Frappez au miroir ! Poèmes. 
Illustrations de Magritte. Bruxelles, Ferd. Wellens-Pay, 1939.
Gr. in-4° (lég. froissé). Br., couv. ill. (défraîchie, dos fendu).
 250 / 350 €
Édition originale. Illustrée de 3 compositions de Magritte. Tirage à 100 ex. num. 
seulement (n. 10 à l’encre noire). Impression en noir sur papier jaune pâle avec 
les titres des poèmes en vert, dessins de Magritte tirés en vert sur les plats de 
la couverture et dans le texte, p. 4. Envoi autogr. signé à Christian Bussy «Très 
amicalement [...] quelques poèmes de jadis mais pas tellement démodés».
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je voudrais pouvoir couvrir de merde mes honorables contradicteurs, des pieds 
à la tête, les laisser macérer quelques jours, les couper alors à vif en morceaux, 
les frire, les bouillir, les manger pour enfin aller au chiottes les dégueuler». Dans 
une carte-lettre du 5/5/1970, en bon anarchiste, il se livre à une comparaison 
entre les 95% de flics et pro-flics et les 5% d’anti-flics : «Alors que les premiers 
sont derrière les barricades, ils sont, les seconds, sur les barricades [...] serrons 
la main en toute amitié, en toute confiance, à Michel Fauqueux, à Staline, 
à Bonnot, à Émile Buisson, à Lénine, à tous les admirables garçons qui, à 
mains nues, dépouillent les banquiers de l’or qu’ils ont volé à main armée, à 
ces ouvriers qui sabotent l’outil, aux magnifiques étudiants qui oublient si bien 
qu’ils sont les fils de belles ordures». Le 17/9/1981, le couple est en villégiature 
à Ostende (au recto, lettre de Scutenaire, au verso, d’Irène Hamoir qui détaille 
leurs lectures respectives). À noter, une carte signée par Scutenaire, Hamoir, 
Tom Gutt, Claudine Jamagne et Yves [Bossut ?].
Joint : 15 documents divers dont des listes de livres lus ou recherchés, 1 carte 
de voeux illustrée d’une reprod. d’un tableau de Magritte, - des notes éparses, - 
qqs dessins offerts par Scutenaire aux enfants Bussy, - 1 photocopie en couleurs 
d’un dessin de Robert Willems dédicacé à Bussy. (29 pcs)

129 
SCUTENAIRE, Louis - 10 volumes, pour la plupart en édition 
originale et avec envoi autogr. signé à Christian Bussy. 
Formats et présent. divers.Bonne condition générale.
 120 / 180 €
1. Le monument de la guenon. Verviers, Temps mêlés, (1962). Numéro 
56 de la revue. - 2. Le bâton de Jean de Milan (1918-1924). Bruxelles, s.n., 
1970. 15 dessins d’Yves Bossut. - 3. Les jours dangereux, les nuits noires. 
Bruxelles, s.n., 1972. 4 dessins de Claudine Jamagne. 1/50 n. sur Ingres, 2e 
papier. - 4. Ancre pique soleil. Paris, Rive gauche, (1973) (couv. lég. souillée). 
Ill. de Françoise Gérard. 1/50 (sur 250) de tête n. sur vélin de Lana. - 5. Textes 
automatiques. Bruxelles, s.n., 1976. Ill. par Adrien M. Dax. - 6. Histoires 
naturelles. (Bruxelles), L’envers du réel, (1979). Ill. par Roland Delcol. Ex. du 
s.p. - 7. La chanson de Roland. (Bruxelles), L’Envers sauvage du réel, (1982). 
Ill. de Delcol. 1/480 (sur 600) n. - 8. La cinquième saison. (Bruxelles), La Pierre 
d’alun, (1983). Ill. par Olivier O. Olivier. Ex. du s.p. - 9. La tête de loup. S.l., Le 
Grés du comte, 1983. Ill. par Roger Dethier. 1/50 n. sur vélin d’Arches, signé par 
l’auteur et l’artiste. - 10. Lunes rousses. Avant-propos de Frédéric Dard. Paris, 
Le Dilettante, (1987).
Joint : 1. Vaneigen, Raoul - Louis Scutenaire. (Paris), Seghers, (1990) (couv. 
lég. souillée). - 2. Collections et collectionneurs. La bibliothèque du surréaliste 
Louis Scutenaire. Bruxelles, KBR, 1997. (12 vol.)

130 
SCUTENAIRE, Louis - 13 volumes, pour la plupart en édition 
originale et avec envoi autogr. signé à Christian Bussy. 
Formats et présent. divers.Bonne condition générale.
 150 / 200 €
1. Le retard. Paris, Éditions Sagesse, [1938] (déchirure sans manque à un pli). 
- 2. Les secours de l’oiseau. (Paris), Collection «Un divertissement», [1938]. 
Ex. sur papier bleu Provence. - 3. Les vacances d’un enfant. Paris, Gallimard, 
(1947). - 4. Le monument de la guenon. Verviers, Temps mêlés, (1962). Num. 
56 de la revue. - 5. Tantra de Juan Bellarmin. S.l., Bibliothèque Phantomas, 

125 
SCUTENAIRE, Louis - Mes inscriptions. (Paris), Gallimard, (1945).
In-12 (papier lég. bruni). Br.
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale. Pas de grand papier. Envoi autogr. signé «Ce bel exemplaire 
d’un ouvrage inoubliable est destiné à la bibliothèque inépuisable de mon grand 
compagnon, Christian Bussy». Le premier de ces recueils d’aphorismes dans le 
sillage de Rétif de La Bretonne, publié sur proposition d’Éluard, avec le soutien 
de Paulhan et Queneau, et que Scutenaire continua toute sa vie.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.
Joint : 1-4. Id. - Mes inscriptions. 1943-1944 [- 1945-1963, - 1964-1973, - 1974-
1980]. Paris, Allia, 1982, 1984 [- Bruxelles, Brassa, 1981, - France, Le Pré aux 
clercs, 1984]. 4 vol. in-8°. Br. Rééditions. 3 vol. avec envoi au même et à sa 
famille. - 5. Id. - La citerne. Poèmes complets (1913-1845). Tome I. Bruxelles, 
Brassa, 1987. Envoi au même. - 6. Rétif de La Bretonne, Nicolas-Edme - Mes 
inscripcions. Journal intime [...] (1780-1787). Paris, Plon, 1889. In-12. Percaline 
rouge et or d’éditeur. De la «Bibliothèque elzevirienne». (7 vol.)

126 
SCUTENAIRE, Louis - René Magritte. Bruxelles, Librairie Sélection, 
[1947].
In-12. Br., couv. ill. (défr.).
 250 / 350 €
Édition originale de cette monographie. Illustrée de 14 reproductions en n/bl 
d’oeuvres de Magritte dont 1 sur la couverture. Ex. sur papier d’édition, le tirage 
num. ayant été limité à 25.
Réf. Mariën, L’activité surr. en Belgique, p. 462.
Joint : 1. Magritte. Préface par Marcel Mariën. Bruxelles, La Boétie [étiq. de 
relais sur «Les Auteurs associés»], (1943). In-12. Br. 1/1025 ex. n. Portrait-
frontisp. de Magritte et 23 reprod. en couleurs. Réf. Mariën, L’activité surr. en 
Belgique, p. 333. - 2. René Magritte. (Bruxelles), Éditions de la Connaissance, 
(1954). Pet. in-8°. Br. Cat. d’expo au Palais des Beaux-Arts de Bruxelles. 2 
illustrations en couleurs et nombr. reprod. en noir in-texte. Textes par Magritte 
et M. Lecomte. - 3. Scutenaire, Louis - Avec Magritte. (Bruxelles), Lebeer-
Hossman, (1977). In-4°. Br. Édition collective abondamment illustrée. Envoi 
autogr. signé à Christian Bussy. - 4. Mariën, Marcel - Apologies de Magritte. 
1938-1993. (Bruxelles, Devillez, 1994). In-8°. Br. Édition collective. Ex. enrichi 
de la dactylographie de «Survivre à Magritte», un des chapitres de l’ouvrage, 
avec envoi autogr. signé de Mariën à Christian Bussy. (5 vol.)

Avec un bel envoi à Marcel Lecomte

127 
SCUTENAIRE, Louis - Les secours de l’oiseau. Paris, [H. Parisot], 
«Un Divertissement», 1938.
Plaquette in-16. Br. (lég. défr.).
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale. 10e cahier de la collection «Un Divertissement». Tirage à 110 
ex. Un des 100 sur papier Le Roy Louis teinte Provence [i.e. bleu vert]. Bel envoi 
autogr. signé à Marcel Lecomte, sous forme d’un «Poème maniaque», écrit à 
la Taverne du Passage, le 4 janvier 1939 (ce qui explique probablement le style 
chahuté du poème).
Prov. Marcel Lecomte (1900-1966), poète surréaliste belge.

128 
SCUTENAIRE, Louis - 4 lettres ou cartes et 10 cartes postales 
autogr. signées à Christian Bussy. Années ‘70 et ‘80.
Qqs envel. cons.
 500 / 700 €
Correspondance amicale, voire taquine, incluant souvent une signature ou un 
mot de sa femme Irène Hamoir, généralement adressée à la famille Bussy. Cartes 
postales illustrées expédiées de lieux de vacances en Belgique, France, Italie et 
Luxembourg, contenant des remarques plus ou moins fantaisistes («Aveugle 
que l’on devient aux paysages on sent à mille indéfinissables mouvements 
intérieurs que l’on n’est plus dans son champ. Qui vit au vent chie aux 
champs»), une évocation d’un passage dans une de ses émissions à la R.T.B... 
Le 6/11/1973, une phrase à utiliser à bon escient : «N’étant pas schizophrène, 
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etc. - 2. Sur un air de Paul-Jean Toulet. Chansons par Jean-Marc Bernard, 
Francis Éon et Henri Martineau. Bruxelles, Un Coup de dés [Vriamont], 1927. 
In-4°. Br. (couv. défr.). 1/150 (sur 170) n. sur vélin Pannekoek. Belle publication 
imprimée en rouge et noir sur les presses de J. Enschedé en Zonen à Haarlem. 
(3 vol.)

 Maroquin et lézard par Vladimir Tchékéroul

134 
TOULET, Paul-Jean - La jeune fille verte. Roman. Paris, Paul-Émile 
frères, 1920.
Pet. in-8°. Demi-maroquin vert à bandes signé Tchékéroul, plats ornés d’un 
double filet doré et d’une bande verticale de lézard gris sertie de filets dorés, dos 
lisse titré or (très lég. bruni), contreplats et gardes de papier orné de fines stries 
blanches et grises, tr. dorées à témoins, couv. de papier glacé vert clair et dos 
cons. Sous étui bordé assorti. Bel ex.
 300 / 400 €
Édition originale. Tirage à 195 ex. num. Un des 30 sur japon français (n. 14), 
papier de tête avant 50 sur papier vert et 100 sur hollande.
Prov. Docteur André Van Bastelaer, bibliophile belge (ex-libris sur cuir rouge).

135 
TOULET, Paul-Jean - La jeune fille verte. Roman. Paris, Émile-Paul 
frères, 1920.
In-12. Demi-maroquin vert à coins, dos à 4 nerfs et caissons fil. dorés (dos et une 
partie des plats brunis, mors frottés), étiq. de cuir rouge, t. dorée, couv. de papier 
glacé vert clair (très lég. défr.), dos et témoins (qqs-uns brunis) cons.
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale. Tirage à 195 ex. num. Un des 100 sur hollande (n. 67).

136 
TOULET, Paul-Jean - Mon amie Nane. Roman. Paris, Mercure de 
France, (15/6/1905).
In-12 (papier un peu jauni, petit manque rest. au faux-titre, qqs rares rouss.). 
Demi-chagrin rouge postérieur, dos à 5 nerfs (min. frottements), t. dorée, couv. 
et dos cons. (défr., plat sup. lavé).
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale. Pas de grand papier. Ex. numéroté du premier mille (n. 809 
au composteur au verso du titre). Catalogue de 8 pp. du Mercure de France sur 
papier vert relié in fine.
Joint, du même : Les trois impostures. Almanach. Paris, Le Divan, 1922. Pet. 
in-12. Br., couv. ornée de losanges verts et blancs, étiq. losangée sur le plat sup. 
Édition originale posthume donnée par Henri Martineau. 1/1300 (sur 1500) n. 
sur alfa. (2 vol.)

137 
TOULET, Paul-Jean - Monsieur du Paur. Homme public. Paris, 
Simonis Empis, 1898.
In-12 (min. rouss. sur les tranches). Br., couv. impr. (piq., brochage un peu 
fatigué).
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale du premier livre de l’auteur. Ex. de première émission, 
numéroté au composteur au verso du faux-titre (n. 51), les grands papiers ayant 
été limités à 4 hollandes.
Joint, du même : 1. Comme une fantaisie. Paris, Le Divan, 1918. Pet. in-8°. 
Bradel papier marbré, dos titré or (petites éraflures en tête et queue), couv. cons. 
Édition originale. Ex. sur papier d’édit. - 2. Le mariage de Don Quichotte. 
Ibid., 1924. Pet. in-8°. Br. (piq. aux 1ers et dern. ff.). Nouvelle édition. Ex. sur 
papier d’édit. - 3. Quatre contes. Paris, Madame Lesage, (1925). In-16. Br. 
Édition originale. 1/210 (sur 325) sur madagascar (erronément num. X). (4 vol.)

(1965). - 6. Il est toujours trop tard. 1924-1928. (Anvers, pour les Éditions de 
la Serfouette), 1969. 2e édition sans les gravures de R. Van de Wouwer comme 
il convient. - 7. L’été ? (Luxembourg), Origine, (1973). Avec traduction en 
italien par Luigi Mormino. 1/200 ex. n. contenant 1 litho originale de Roland 
Delcol, signée et just. 132/200. - 8. Le fusil du boucher [...]. Verviers, Temps 
mêlés, 1974. Num. 129-1931 de la revue. - 9. Textes automatiques. Bruxelles, 
s.n., 1976. Ill. par Adrien M. Dax. - 10. La santé. (Bruxelles, Brassa, 1977). - 
11. Souquenilles. (Morlanwelz), Les Marées de la nuit, 1986. Un dessin de 
X. Canonne. - 12. Lunes rousses. Avant-propos de Frédéric Dard. Paris, Le 
Dilettante, (1987). - 13. La citerne. Poèmes complets (1913-1945). Tome I. 
Bruxelles, Brassa, 1987.
Joint, Id. - 6 autres plaquettes. - Hamoir, Irène - La cuve infernale. [Nouvelles. 
Édition augmentée]. Bruxelles, Brassa, (1987). (20 vol.)

131 
SOUPAULT, Philippe - Rose des vents. Avec quatre dessins de 
Marc Chagall. Paris, Au Sans Pareil, (1919).
In-12 (traces de papier collant ancien sur les gardes). Br., couv. grise ornementée 
(part. détachée).
 80 / 120 €
Édition originale. Illustrée de 4 dessins à pleine page. Tirage à 1040 ex. num. 
Un des 1000 sur vélin d’alfa (n. 931). Couverture, titre et copyright datés 1920. 
Envoi autogr. signé à Christian Bussy «en le remerciant de son attention».
Réf. Fouché 5.
Prov. Christian Bussy (1936-2019), journaliste, essayiste et critique littéraire 
belge, grand spécialiste du surréalisme.
Joint, du même - Essai sur la poésie. S.l., Eynard, (1950). In-4°. Br. (couv. brunie, 
1 petit manque angulaire). Tirage à part de la préface de Soupault pour «Chant 
du prince Igor». 1/300 ex. num. Envoi autogr. signé à Louis-Philippe Kammans, 
«en souvenir d’une amiable [!] visite à Paris [...] en vraie sympathie». Prov. L.-
Ph. Kammans (1912-1972), poète et homme de radio belge. (2 vol.)

132 
STIÉVENART, Pol - «André Baillon. Souvenirs et précisions en 
marge du livre de Marie de Vivier». 1946.
Manuscrit autogr. signé, 16 pp. sur 16 ff. gr. in-4°, encre bleue avec qqs ratures 
et corrections au crayon bleu. Bonne condition.
 200 / 300 €
Article publié le 1/9/1946 dans «Le Thyrse», revue belge d’art et de littérature 
à laquelle collabora Pol Stiévenart (1877-1960). André Baillon y publia ses 
premiers textes. L’ouvrage de Marie de Vivier, «La vie tragique d’André Baillon» 
était paru à Liège en 1946. Stiévenart fut un témoin privilégié de la vie de Baillon, 
comme en témoignent les 324 lettres et cartes postales adressées par André à 
son ami Pol et conservées par les AML. Fort d’une relation ininterrompue de 30 
années avec son «vieux Trappiste», il livre quelques clefs du caractère tourmenté 
de Baillon. «Baillon n’a jamais supporté plus de trois ans une situation acquise 
sans se libérer violemment de son emprise fut-ce par la plus extravagante des 
cabrioles. La hantise du «saut périlleux» et la manie d’y recourir devant chaque 
pas difficile, tel m’apparait le thème de sa vie». Il relève par ailleurs une «soif 
incorrigible de désobéissance. Par son éducation religieuse, soit sous la férule de 
Melle Autorité, soit dans les «Jésuitières» qui suivirent, il avait vécu dans un tel 
état de contrainte perpétuelle qu’une obsession de vengeance et de libération à 
tout prix le poursuivit sa vie entière [...] souvent ses intimes obtinrent de lui ce 
qu’ils désiraient en lui proposant le contraire».

133 
TOULET, Paul-Jean - Les contrerimes. Paris, Le Divan, 1921 
(31/12/1920 au colophon).
In-16. Br., couv. ornementée de losanges roses et blancs, étiq. losangée sur le 
plat sup.
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale posthume donnée par Henri Martineau pour les Éditions du 
Divan. Tirage à 1500 ex. num. Un des 1300 sur alfa (n. 882 à l’encre rouge).
Prov. Mention d’appart. datée 1921.
Joint : 1. Les poètes fantaisistes [définis par eux-mêmes et leurs amis. Inédits 
de P.-J. Toulet et de Jean Pellerin]. Toulouse, «Feuilles au vent», 1925. In-8° 
agenda. Br. (couv. part. détachée, plat sup. plié). 1/500 (sur 616) n. sur vergé. 
Avec des inédits de Fr. Carco, Ph. Chabaneix, Tr. Derème, Tr. Klingsor, N. Ruet, 
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20 gravures in-texte interprétées sur bois par Gaston Beltrand et tirées au 
repérage. Titre courant, lettrines, etc. imprimés en vert tendre. Tirage unique 
à 250 ex. num. sur vélin de Rives. Un des 200 du tirage courant (n. 112). Jolie 
édition colorée pour ces 305 aphorismes.
Réf. Monod 10376.

141 
TOULET, Paul-Jean - 3 ouvrages illustrés. 
 150 / 200 €
1. Les contes de Béhanzigue. Ornés de dessins par Georges de Traz. Paris, Crès, 
«Maîtres et jeunes d’aujourd’hui», 1920. Pet. in-8°. Br. Édition collective de 
contes publiés précédemment dans différentes revues. Illustrée en noir à pleine 
page. 1/750 (sur 775) n. sur vélin anglais. - 2. Le mariage de Don Quichotte. 
Illustrations de [Charles] Martin. Paris, Renaissance du livre, (1922). Pet. in-
4°. Bradel papier marbré, dos titré or (passé, mors frottés), couv. et dos cons. 
Illustrations héliogravées coloriées par Charpentier. 1/750 (sur 775) n. sur pur fil. 
- 3. Les contrerimes. Vignettes de Daragnès. Paris, Émile-Paul frères, (1939). 
In-8° agenda. Br. 1/2000 (sur 2040) n. sur Lafuma bleu.

142 
TOULET, Paul-Jean - 5 éditions originales et 1 édition collective. 
In-8° ou in-12. Br. (qqs couv. défr.).
 150 / 200 €
1. Lettres à Madame Bulteau. Avec une préface par Jean-Louis Vaudoyer. 
Paris, Le Divan, 1924. 1/900 (sur 1050) n. sur alfa. - 2. Notes d’art. Ibid., 1924. 
Ex. sur papier d’édit. Prov. Xavier Risselet (ex-libris). - 3. Lettres à soi-même. 
Ibid., 1927. 1/800 (sur 997) n. sur alfa. - 4. Au Zanzi des coeurs. [Avec René 
Dalize]. Comédie en un acte. Préface d’André Billy. Pointe sèche d’Yvonne 
Préveraud. Ibid., 1931. 1/500 (sur 540) n. sur pur fil Lafuma. - 5. Journal et 
voyages. Nouvelle édition [...]. Ibid., 1955. Édition collective contenant des 
passages inédits. 1/900 (sur 960) n. sur chromotype Navarre. - 6. Lettres de 
P.-J. Toulet et d’Émile Henriot. Paris, Mercure de France, 1954. Un des 35 de 
tête n. sur vélin de Rives.

143 [Toulet]
MARTINEAU, Henri - La vie de P.-J. Toulet. Avec de nombreux 
documents inédits [...]. Paris, Le Divan, 1921.
In-12. Demi-maroquin pourpre à coins signé Semet & Plumelle, plats fil. 
dorés, dos lisse serti en long d’un triple filet doré, t. dorée, couv. et dos cons.
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale publiée un an après la mort de Toulet. Illustrée d’un fac-similé, 
un portrait et un dessin. Tirage à 1200 ex. num. Un des 20 de tête sur japon 
impérial (n. V).
Joint, même format, br., éditions originales : 1. Id. - La famille, l’enfance, les 
collèges de P.-J. Toulet. Son voyage à l’île Maurice. Ibid., 1957. 1/60 (sur 860) de 
tête n. sur vergé d’Arches. - 2. Id. - Le séjour de P.-J. Toulet à Alger. Ibid., 1959. 
1/800 (sur 860) n. sur offset. - 3. Derème, Tristan - En rêvant à P.-J. Toulet. Ibid., 
1927. 1/100 (sur 900) n. sur vélin de Rives. - 4. Ancelet, Daniel - Tombeau de 
Paul-Jean Toulet. [France], Atelier de la Salamandre, 1988. Envoi autogr. signé 
à Julien Gracq, «humble hommage de mon respect charmé». (5 vol.)

144 [Toulet]
7 ouvrages. 
Formats divers. Br.
 100 / 150 €
1. Martineau, Henri - La vie de P.-J. Toulet. Avec de nombreux documents 
inédits. Paris, Le Divan, 1921 (couv. abîmée). Ex. n. sur alfa vergé. - 2. Derème, 
Tristan - En rêvant à P.-J. Toulet. Ibid., 1927 (dos bruni, couv. détachée). 1/750 
n. sur alfa. - 3. Dyssord, Jacques - L’aventure de P.-J. Toulet gentilhomme 
des lettres. (Paris), Grasset, (1928). - 4. Walzer, Pierre-Olivier - P.-J. Toulet. 
L’oeuvre, l’écrivain. Avec de nombreux documents inédits. Paris, Portes de 
France, 1949. - 5. Paul-Jean Toulet. Paris, Bibliothèque nationale, 1968. - 6. 
Présence de P.-J. Toulet. Cahier conçu et dirigé par Michel Bulteau. Paris, 
La Table Ronde, (1985). - 7. Paul-Jean Toulet. (Pau), Revue régionaliste des 
Pyrénées, 1988.

138 
TOULET, Paul-Jean - Quatre contes. Paris, Madame Lesage, (1925).
In-16. Bradel demi-cuir gaufré bordeaux, plats de papier marbré dans les tons, 
dos titré or (lég. passé), couv. et dos cons.
 200 / 300 €
Édition originale dans la collection «Le Sage et ses Amis». Tirage à 325 ex. 
num. Parmi les 95 sur Roma jaune paille, 2e papier, un des 75 réservés par E. 
Champion pour deux sociétés de bibliophiles (n. XVI).
Joint, du même, éditions originales, in-12, br. : 1. Les tendres ménages. 
Paris, Mercure de France, 1904 (manque marg. de papier aux 3 premiers ff., 
papier lég. bruni). Ex. n. 802 au composteur au verso du titre. - 2. Comme une 
fantaisie. Paris, Le Divan, 1908. In-12 (plat sup. de la couv. détaché). Ex. sur 
papier d’édit. (3 vol.)

139 
TOULET, Paul-Jean - Les trois impostures. Almanach. Paris, Le 
Divan, 1922.
Pet. in-12. Bradel papier marbré, étiq. de cuir bleu sur le dos (min. frottements), 
couv. ornée de losanges blancs et verts, étiq. losangée sur le plat sup. et dos cons.
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale posthume donnée par Henri Martineau. Tirage à 1500 ex. 
num. Un des 1300 sur alfa (n. 924 à l’encre).
Prov. Luc Somerhausen (1903-1982), grande figure du journalisme, de la 
résistance et de la gauche belge et maçonnique (ex-libris avec la devise «Timeo 
hominem unius libri»).
Joint, ibid., in-12 ou in-8°, br., éditions originales : 1. Carco, Francis - Amitié 
avec Toulet (suivi des lettres de Toulet à Francis Carco et d’une note de l’éditeur). 
1934. 1/7 de tête (sur 475) n. sur vieux japon. Prov. Jules Amaudric du Chaffaux 
(ex-libris gravé). - 2. Derème, Tristan - En rêvant à P.-J. Toulet. 1927 (couv. 
défr.). 1/750 (sur 900) n. sur alfa. - 3. Boulenger, Jacques - Toulet au bar et à la 
poste. 1935. 1/750 (sur 757) n. sur alfa. (4 vol.)

140 
TOULET, Paul-Jean - Les trois impostures. Gravures de 
Laboureur. (Paris), Creuzevault, (1946).
In-8° agenda. En ff. sous couv. ornementée, chemise et étui cartonnés d’édit. 
Bon ex.
 150 / 200 €
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147 
VAN OSTAIJEN, Paul - Het Bordeel van Ika Loch. Met een 
frontispiece van René Magritte. Antwerpen, De Driehoek, [1926].
12mo: 29-[3] pp. incl. frontispice (papier licht gebruind). Genaaid in roze 
uitgeversomslag (licht gevlekt en versleten).
 400 / 600 €

Zeldzame originele editie op 330 ex. Een der 30 auteurs-exemplaren op 
Hollands papier (n. 23 in inkt). Met een autogr. opdracht aan «Gust van Hecke, 
cordialement et pour que, cette fois, il n’oublie pas de me constater réception de 
cet envoi 23-3-26». Dit werkje is, met «De Trust der Vaderlandsliefde», een van 
de enige twee proza-uitgaven die door Van Ostaijen zelf werden uitgegeven.
Ref. Vlaamse Bibliofiele uitgaven 49. - Pretiosa Neerlandica 190. - Schwilden 
146.
Prov. Paul-Gustave van Hecke (1887-1967), Belgisch journalist, auteur, 
kunsthandelaar en -promotor, couturier en organisator van filmfestivals 
(opdracht).

Enrichi de 2 autographes et d’une importante iconographie 
photographique

145 
VALÉRY, Paul - Le cimetière marin. Poème [...]. Paris, Émile-Paul 
frères, 1920.
In-8°. Br., couv. impr. ornementée. Bon ex.
 400 / 500 €
Édition originale tirée à 556 ex. Un des 500 sur Mittineague-Mill (n. 406, peu 
lisible). Superbe texte qui contient quelques vers inoubliables et qui fera partie, 
par la suite, de toutes les éditions de «Charmes».
Réf. Karaïskakis & Chapon 20.
Exemplaire accompagné de 2 autographes : 1. Carte postale à son effigie, au 
docteur Ludo Van Bogaert. Paris, cachets postaux (peu lisibles). Il le remercie 
pour ses bons voeux, regrette d’avoir raté son passage en novembre et annonce 
sa visite à Bruxelles le 26 janvier. L. Van Bogaert (1897-1989) était un éminent 
médecin neurologue et bibliophile belge. - 2. Note rapide au crayon bleu 
concernant une épreuve. 
Et de 3 albums iconographiques contenant 38 (23, 11, 4) photos d’amateur 
n/bl par la docteure Marie-Louise Berrewaerts: 1. 18 x 14,5 cm. Bradel toile 
bleue. - 2-3. 21,5 x 15,5 cm. Sous couverture imitant celle de l’édition originale 
supra. Vues de sa maison natale à Sète, du cimetière, de sa tombe, etc. Albums 
soigneusement constitués avec qqs légendes dactylographiées. L’ensemble 
contient aussi, volants, sur le même thème : 2 cartes postales aut. non s. à 
Mme Demanet-Ledent, apparemment la commanditaire des photos et au 
docteur Bardiaux. - 1 autre carte postale. - 7 photos en n/bl ou en couleurs. - 4 
documents au timbre «premier jour» (10/7/1954) dont 1 enveloppe officielle. - 2 
timbres collés sur 1 f. dont 1 oblitéré. (21 pcs)

146 
VALÉRY, Paul - Essai sur Stendhal. (Ornements typographiques 
de René Ben Sussan). Paris, Jacques Schiffrin, (12/11/1927).
Gr. in-8°. Chagrin janséniste fauve (plat inf. taché), contreplats et gardes de 
papier marbré, doubles gardes de papier marbré différent, dos lisse titré or (très 
lég. passé), t. dorée, couv. impr. en bleu et dos cons. Sous étui cartonné.
 180 / 220 €
Une des 4 éditions parues la même année de ce texte destiné à servir de préface 
à «Lucien Leuwen» dans la collection des oeuvres de Stendhal publiée chez 
Champion. Ornements typographiques tirés en bleu. Tirage à 341 ex. num. dont 
26 réservés et 30 h.c. Un des 20 sur hollande Van Gelder (2e papier, n. 20 signé 
par l’auteur).
Réf. Karaïskakis & Chapon 86 C.
Joint : 1. Id. - Monsieur Teste. Paris, Gallimard, (1929). In-12. Br. (plat sup. de 
la couv. partiellement détaché). Nouvelle édition. 1/47 h.c. (sur 347), tous sur 
hollande Van Gelder, sous couverture spéciale figurant un serpent qui se mord la 
queue. Ex. enrichi d’une citation aut. signée «Trouver n’est rien. Le difficile est 
de s’ajouter ce qu’on trouve» et de qqs croquis à la mine de plomb (par Valéry ?) 
p. 52. Réf. Ibid. 85 C. - 2. Berne-Joffroy, André - Présence de Valéry précédé de 
Propos me concernant par Paul Valéry. Paris, Plon, 1944. Pet. in-8°.  Maroquin 
havane à encadrement signé Devauchelle, plats de papier vergé dans les tons 
bordeaux, dos lisse titré or et ponctué de 2 triangles poussés en noir, t. dorée, 
non rogné, couv. et dos cons. Édition originale y compris du texte de Valéry. 
1/33 (sur 112) n. sur chine, 2e papier. Envoi autogr. signé de Berne-Joffroy à 
Christian Bussy, 4/10/1979. Réf. Ibid. 361. Prov. Raoul Simonson (ex-libris sur 
cuir brun). - Christian Bussy. - 3. [Lachèvre, Frédéric] - L’après-midi d’un faune 
de Stéphane Mallarmé.(Paraphrase et commentaire).[France], imprimé pour 
quelques fervents [...] aux frais de Fr. Lachèvre, (1935). In-8°. Br. Édition h.c. 
tirée à 100 ex. Envoi aut. monogr. de Lachèvre à Émile Renard. (4 vol.)
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Paris, Blaizot, n. 352 (coupure de cat. conservée à la fin). - Simone André 
Maurois (1894-1968), femme de lettres et épouse de l’écrivain (ex-libris). (2 vol.)

150 
YOURCENAR, Marguerite - Alexis ou Le traité du vain combat. 
Paris, Au Sans Pareil, 1929.
In-16 (qqs soulignages discrets au crayon). Bradel demi-percaline verte à coins, dos 
titré or, couv. non cons. Reliure modeste.
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale peu courante du premier récit publié par la future première 
femme admise à l’Académie française. Ex. sur papier d’édition (2500 ex.), les 
grands papiers ayant été limités à 75 Arches.
Réf. Fouché 120.
Joint : Maeterlinck, Maurice - Serres chaudes. Suivies de Quinze chansons. 
Bruxelles, Lacomblez, 1912. In-12. Demi-percaline verte, dos à 5 nerfs, couv. non 
cons. Nouvelle édition. (2 vol.)

151 [Varia]
1 affiche et 6 publications. 
 80 / 120 €
1. Marcel Mariën. Introduction au surréalisme en Belgique. Bruxelles, France 
LeJeune Fine art, 2008. Affiche d’expo, 2/2-24/2/2008. Facétieusement illustrée 
par Mariën d’une représentation tricolore de la Belgique terminée par une queue 
en tire-bouchon. - 2. Surréalisme. Poésie et art  contemporain. Paris, Matarasso, 
1949. In-12. Br. Important catalogue à prix marqués illustré de 6 planches 
photographiques en n/bl. - 3. Surréalisme en Wallonie. Bruxelles, Savoir et 
Beauté, 1961. In-4°. Br. Numéro spécial, textes par Lecomte, Scutenaire, Chavée, 
Havrenne, Foulon..., abondante iconographie. - 4. The language of surrealism. 
Syracuse, Syracuse University Press, 1970. In-12. Br. Numéro spécial de la revue 
«Symposium. A quarterly journal in modern foreign literatures». - 5. Le Hainaut 
terre de surréalisme. Cat. d’expo, Charleroi, 1971. In-12 carré (couv. abîmée). 
Br. 14 pl. photographiques en n/bl. - 6. Surréalisme en Belgique. Bruxelles, Le 
Journal de poètes, 1971. In-4°. Agrafé, 4 ex. dont 3 sur papier orange et 1 sur 
papier jaune. Numéro spécial, textes par Nougé, Goemans, Lecomte, Magritte, 
Scutenaire, Mariën, etc. (9 pcs)

148 
VANDEPUTTE, Henri - 2 éditions originales avec envois 
autogr. signés à E.L.T. Mesens. 
In-12. Br., le 1er avec couv. illustrée.
 180 / 220 €
1. Poëme du Poëte. (Paris), Éditions de la revue «Les Humbles», février 
1931. Illustration de Léon Spilliaert sur la couverture répétée sur le titre. Ex. 
non num. Envoi «à Mesens alchimiste en sa boutique». - 2. Voix nues, suivi 
de Trois hommages. Poèmes. (Bruxelles), Les Cahiers du Journal des poètes, 
1936. Ex. non num. Envoi «avec la sympathie».
Joint, 3 éditions originales : 1. Closson, Herman - Alceste ou L’empêché. 
Marseille, Cahiers du Sud, 1928. Bradel vélin, plat sup. titré or, couv. 
cons. (lég. brunie). Envoi non nominatif «Ad usum comme on dit H.C.» - 
2. Havrenne , Marcel - Du pain noir et des roses. Avant-propos de Jean 
Paulhan. (Belgique), G. Houyoux, (1957). Pet. in-8°. Br., témoins cons. Non 
coupé. 1/30 ex. n. sur vergé d’Arches, seul grand papier. - 3. Thiry, Marcel 
- Plongeantes proues. (Liège), G. Thone, s.d. In-4°. Br. (couv. fort défr., 
détachée). 1/200 n. sur vergé d’Arches, seul grand papier, signé par l’auteur. 
(5 vol.)

149 
VERLAINE, Paul - Liturgies intimes. Paris, Léon Vanier, 1893.
In-12. Bradel demi-percaline grise signée P. Vié, étiq. de cuir bleu nuit et 
monogramme doré sur le dos, couv. cons.
 200 / 300 €
Nouvelle édition en partie originale, contenant 7 pièces nouvelles. Ex. sur vélin 
d’édition, pas de tirage en grand papier. 
Réf. Carteret II:430.
Prov. Stéphane [Piers ?] (mention ms. sur le faux-titre et monogramme doré 
sur le dos de la reliure).
Joint : Verlaine, Madame Paul - Mémoires de ma vie précédés d’une 
introduction de François Porché. (Paris), Flammarion, (1935). Pet. in-8°. Demi-
maroquin havane à coins, dos à 5 nerfs, t. dorée, peu rogné, couv. et dos cons. 
Bel ex. Édition originale. Un des 30 ex. num. sur pur fil Lafuma, seul grand 
papier (n. 17). Prov. Bolloré/Matarasso, vente publique des 5/6 février 1957, 

54 100
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154 [British school]
FORBES, James - A Greek merchant and a lady at Vienna. 1796.
2 drawings, watercolour over graphite, 32,7 x 24,5 cm and 22,5 x 15 cm, laid 
paper (mounted on Whatman paper), signed and dated in pen and brown ink 
«J. Forbes 1796», numbered on top 83 and 85. Mounted on paper with framing 
lines in black ink and watercolour, under passe-partout.
 400 / 600 €

Forbes (1749-1819) was a prolific British artist and writer, known for his writings 
on India, where he travelled in 1765 as a writer for the British East India 
Company and was resident until 1784. After returning to England he married 
and toured continental Europe extensively, including a grand tour in 1796 and 
1797 of Germany, Switzerland, and Italy. This resulted in a series of wonderful 
watercolour and grisaille drawings, such as these wonderful impressions of 
Greeks in Vienna. 

155 [British school]
FORBES, James - Staircase of the palace at Schönbrunn. 1796.
Drawing, pen and black ink, grey and white wash, framing lines in pen and 
watercolour, 16 x 20 cm, laid paper (mounted on English paper with watermark, 
Heawood:1857), signed, dated and titled in pen and brown ink «J.F. 1796».
 900 / 1.100 €

The interior of Schönbrunn palace in Vienna. 

Oude tekeningen & schilderijen 
Dessins & peintures anciens

152 [Architecture]
Pilaster design. Ca. 1680-
1750.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, 
grey wash, traces of black chalk, 
46,7 x 20,4 cm, laid paper, 
unsigned (brown stain at lower 
edge, some foxing, large brown 
ink stain on verso, not affecting 
the image on recto, some 
folding lines at centre). Under 
passe-partout.
 400 / 600 €
A Baroque architectural 
drawing of a pilaster in the 
Corinthian order, probably for 
the central nave of a church, 
separating two bays. The lower 
section consists of a niche 
with a statue of a male figure, 
topped by a shell ornament. 
At the second level a bas-relief 
of trophies is separated by a 
balcony. Possibly by a French 
architect. 

153 [Austrian school]
Portrait miniatures of Charles VI and Francis I of Austria.  
Ca. 1720-1770.
Oil on copper, 6,5 x 5 cm, unsigned. In small contemp., sculpted, gilt frames.
 800 / 1000 €

Two highly refined portrait miniatures representing Holy Roman Emperors 
Charles VI (1685-1740), and Francis I (1708-1765), respectively father and 
husband to Maria Theresa (1717-1780). The sitters are identified on an old 
inscription on the verso of the frame. 



42  •  ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  17.12.2021

Dessins & peintures anciens  / Oude tekeningen & schilderijen

Composed landscape with large ruin in the centre. Fishermen at the lake in the 
foreground. By an experienced hand.
Joined: Anonymous - View of Castel Sant’Angelo and St. Peter. Dutch school, 
late 17th c. Drawing, pen and black ink, brown and grey wash, over black chalk, 
10,5 x 19,6 cm, laid paper. Nice topographical drawing. On the verso, a four-
wheeled wagon, seen from the back. (2 pcs)

159 [Dutch school]
The penitent Mary Magdalen. 1st half 17th c.
Oil on vellum, with gilding, 17,5 x 12,5 cm, unsigned (some loss of paint around 
the edges). Under 19th-c. frame (not studied outside frame).
 300 / 500 €

St Mary Magdalen praying in front of a crucifix, bible, inkwell with quill and 
ointment jar in a grotto. The composition is loosely based on Goltzius’ print of 
the same subject. 

156 [British school]
KAUFFMANN, Angelica (after) - Andromache Weeping Over 
the Ashes of Hector. After 1771.
Drawing, black chalk, heightened with white, 44,5 x 35 cm, laid paper, 
unsigned. In gilt, orn. frame (not studied outside frame).
 150 / 250 €

Andromache leans on Hector’s tomb, holding a wreath, while Hector’s mother 
Hecuba is seated before the vase-shaped tomb. Her grandson Astyanax 
standing before her reaches up to pull the fabric away. Most likely based on the 
Mezzotint etching by Thomas Burke of 1771, after Kauffmann’s painting.

157 [British school]
LAWRENCE, Thomas (attributed to) - Portrait study of a lady 
with hat. Ca. 1800.
Drawing, graphite pencil, 23 x 17 cm, wove paper, with ms. attribution on verso 
«Thomas Lawrence, portrait d’une dame» (brown stain at lower left, some sm. 
stains along the right edge).
 200 / 300 €
Sir Thomas Lawrence (1769-1830) was one of the finest British portrait painters 
and the fourth president of the Royal Academy (following the death of Sir Joshua 
Reynolds). He is particularly known for his soft pencil drawings, which he made for 
the British upper class and aristocracy. In 2010 the National Portrait Gallery held a 
retrospective exhibition of Lawrence’s work. 
Joined: 3 additional pencil and pen drawings by anonymous 19th-c. artists. (4 pcs)

158 [Dutch school]
Italian landscape with ruin. Late 17th c.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, grey wash,  20,2 x 31,2 cm, laid paper, unsigned 
(trimmed to framing line, vert fold., lower left corner repaired, some stains along 
right edge and lower left corner). Hinged by upper corners on paper mount.
 300 / 400 €
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165 [Dutch school]
DE LAIRESSE, Gérard (attributed to) - Antique weaponry and 
helmets. First half 18th c.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, 18,5 x 29,5 cm, laid paper with watermark 
(Amsterdam coat of arms), unsigned. Under passe-partout.
 300 / 400 €

A series of nine battle axes and five headgears. They are probably copied from 
de Lairesse’s Groot Schilderboeck (1707), as examples of ancient armour and 
exotic fashions to inspire students in the art of drawing and painting.
Prov. Charles Vilain VIIII, viscount (stamp on passe-partout, not in Lugt).

160 [Dutch school]
River landscape with cows. 18th c.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, grey wash, 19 x 30 cm, wove paper, unsigned 
(some brown stains). Under 19th-c. passe-partout and frame.
 200 / 300 €

Landscape drawing of a cow herd and his cattle by the riverside. In the tradtion 
of the Dutch landscapes of Jacob Cats (1741-1799).

161 [Dutch school]
River landscape. 18th c.
Drawing, black chalk, 22,3 x 28,5 cm, brown prepared laid paper with partial 
watermark (crown), unsigned (stuck by corners to paper mount). Under passe-
partout.
 150 / 250 €
Nice Dutch river landscape in the tradition of Jan Van Goyen.

162 [Dutch school]
Trompe l’oeil with peasant. 18th c.
Drawing, pen, brown and black ink, grey wash, on velin paper, 40,5 x 50 cm 
(sm. defects). Framed (not studied outside frame).
 150 / 250 €
Anonymous «trompe l’oeil collage» containing six drawings on a single sheet 
of paper incl. a bucolic peasant scene, the preface of a book of sermons, a 
calendar page of a Book of Hours, an obituary of Pope Clement XIII (1758-1769) 
published in the «Utrechtse Courant» and a «kort kronykje beginnende met den 
jaare 1711». Simulating the characteristics of collage in trompe l’oeil became 
popular in the eighteenth century.

163 [Dutch school]
ANDRIESSEN, Antoon - A cow herd in a river landscape. Ca. 
1770-1800.
Drawing, pen and black ink, grey wash, 9,7 x 7,6 cm, laid paper, signed on verso 
«A. Andriessen» (trimmed to framing lines).
 120 / 150 €
Andriessen (1746-1813) was an Amsterdam painter whose landscape 
compositions regularly feature shepherds, sheep and an idylised version of 
peasant life. He was the brother of  the painter Jurrian Andriessen (1742-1819). 
Sm. pencil sketch on verso.
Joined: Anonymous - River landscape with resting travelers. Dutch school, 
early 19th c. Drawing, pen and black ink, grey wash, heightened with white, 
10,8 x 16,4 cm, wove paper, with ms. note on verso «Van vader» (most likely 
refering to a paternal gift, rather than an artist’s name). (2 pcs)

164 [Dutch school]
BERCHEM, Nicolaes (after) - Drinking mule at Italian 
fountain. 18th c.
Drawing, pen and black/grey ink, 23,5 x 20,5 cm, laid paper, unsigned (sl. 
spotted). Under passe-partout and frame (not studied outside frame).
 150 / 250 €
Young boy and a mule by a fountain. The drawing is composed out of elements 
that originate from etchings and drawings of Nicolaes Berchem (1622-1683).

163
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168 [Dutch school]
Farm and a forest landscape. Ca. 1730-1780.
2 drawings, pen and brown ink, grey wash, 23 x 37,5 cm, both on laid paper 
with watermark (D&C Blauw, Heawood:3267), unsigned (forest view has large 
damp stains along right edge, edges reinforced with Japan paper). One under 
passe-partout.
 200 / 300 €

Beautiful renderings of the Dutch country side, most likely by the same 
experienced hand. 
Prov. Unidentified coll. stamp on verso (not in Lugt).

169 [Dutch school]
HOPPENBROUWERS - Trompe l’oeil. 1786.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, watercolour, 33 x 45 cm, laid paper, signed and 
dated under landscape drawing «Hoppenbrouwers 1786».
 200 / 300 €

Illusionistic bulletin board with a great variety of different papers wich includes 
musical sheets, maps, broadsheets, drawings and playing cards. 

170 [Dutch school]
HULSWIT, Jan (attributed to) - Dutch landscape. 1786-1822.
Drawing, black chalk, heightened with white, 18,4 x 24,3 cm, laid paper, 
unsigned (brown stains at upper section, tiny tear at lower margin). Hinged by 
upper edge to paper mount.
 200 / 300 €
Jan Hulswit (1766-1822) was specialised in landscape drawings, which he was 
able to sell as individual artworks on the market. His landscapes were in the 
collection of Louis Napoleon. The Dutch king William I used one of his drawings 
as a diplomatic gift to the king of Prussia. The present sheet shows great affinity 

166 [Dutch school]
DE WIT, Jacob (attributed to) - Study with Cupid and putti. 1st 
half 18th c.
Drawing, red chalk (sanguine), 20,5 x 32 cm, laid paper with watermark (sl. 
similar to Heawood:3952), unsigned (damages at upper corners from old glue, 
some creases). Tipped onto mount by upper corners.
 250 / 350 €

Attributed on the verso to De Wit (1696-1754), the drawing shows a number of 
putti in various positions. At the centre, the same figure and position is repeated. 
To this day, Jacob de Wit’s renown is based on his skill in painting perfect 
imitations of stucco reliefs and sculptures. He became so closely identified with 
this kind of work, that such paintings came to be called «witjes». De Wit was 
trained in Amsterdam as a pupil of Gérard de Lairesse, but was also heavily 
influenced by Flemish painting of Rubens and Van Dyck. The current sheet may 
have been intended as preliminary sketch for a wall or ceiling painting.
Prov. Sale Galerie Léopold, 21.06.1930 (sales ticket verso). 
Joined: Anonymous - Study of heads. French school, 19th c. Drawing, red chalk,  
17,5 x 35,7 cm, wove paper, unsigned (stuck to passe-partout, minor creases). (2 pcs)

167 [Dutch school]
DELIN, Nicolas Joseph - The meeting between Abraham and 
Rebecca and Moses found by the Pharaoh’s wife. 1751-1803.
2 drawings, pen and brown ink, grey wash, heightened with white, traces of 
black chalk, 43 x 55 cm, signed in brown ink at lower left «N: Delin Fecit» 
(some brown stains on the Moses drawing). Under passe-partout.
 500 / 700 €

Nicolas Joseph Delin (1741-1803), also known as De Ligne, was a Belgian 
artist, sought for his murals and interior decorations in trompe-l’oeil. Some of 
his drawings, such as the Assumption of Mary (RP-T-1918-487), are now in the 
collection of the Rijksmuseum Amsterdam, which bears an identical signature. 
Both contain a ms. title at the bottom margin.
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174 [Dutch school]
LUYKEN, Jan - Combat scene. Amsterdam, ca. 1700.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, brown wash, 10,8 x 13,6 cm, laid paper, unsigned, 
attributed on mounting paper and passe-partout. Under passe-partout.
 800 / 1.000 €

The original drawing in preparation of the etched plate, illustrating Godfried 
Arnold’s «Waare afbeelding der Eerste Christenen, tweede deel», Amsterdam 
1701. The classical style, use of brown wash, and the format of this drawing are 
all comparable to other attributed preliminary drawings for book illustrations 
by Jan Luyken (1649-1712). 
Ref. Klaversma & Hannema: 63. - STCN 853141509.

175 [Dutch school]
Monogrammist PV - Neptune and Amphitrite. Ca. 1600.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, 18,7 x 12,3 cm, laid paper, signed with «PV» 
monogram at lower left (laid down on paper mount, trimmed).
 120 / 150 €
Neptune with his trident, riding a chariot, accompanied by a woman. She can 
possibly be identified as Amphitrite, Neptune’s wife and Queen of the sea. 

with a landscape in the Rijksmuseum collection (RP-T-FM-63), particularly in 
the typical rendering of the trees with short miniature strokes. 
Ref. A.J. Elen, «Met Eenigen Verandering naar’t Leeven», compositionele 
herhaling met variaties in het tekenkunstig oeuvre van Jan Hulswit (1766-
1822)», Leids Kunsthistorisch Jaarboek 4, Leiden 1987. - http://hdl.handle.
net/11259/collection.40292 (Teylers version).

171 [Dutch school]
LA FARGUE, Paulus Constantin (manner of) - River landscape 
with cows. Ca. 1740-1780.
Drawing, pen and black ink, watercolour, 17 x 24 cm, laid paper, unsigned. 
Under passe-partout.
 200 / 300 €

Known as one of the most skilled painters of the Dutch rococo and classicist 
landscape, La Fargue (1729-1782) was in high demand with the Dutch urban 
aristocracy in The Hague. He was strongly influenced by Ruisdael, whose works 
he occasionally copied. This southern landscape is somewhat comparable to 
«Meadow with milked cows», now in the Rijksmuseum collection (RP-T-1959-83).

172 [Dutch school]
LANGENDYCK, Dirk (attributed to) - After the battle. 1790.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, grey and white wash, 12,5 x 8,2 cm, laid paper, 
unsigned (laid down on 19th-c. paper with gilt framing lines, sm. brown stains 
in sky section). Under passe-partout.
 250 / 400 €
A young man is looting fallen soldiers in the aftermath of a battle. Dirk 
Langendyck (1748-1805) was a Dutch painter from Rotterdam who had 
specialised in battle scenes and military themes. While many of his drawings 
and paintings are dynamic and vibrant cavalry battles, this sheet is a good 
example of his smaller and more anecdotal renditions. 
Prov. Albert van Loock (coll. stamp on verso, Lugt 1752). 

173 [Dutch school]
LUYKEN, Jan (attributed to) - Two men and bee-hives. Ca. 1700.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, 11,5 x 15,5 cm, laid paper, unsigned. Under 
passe-partout.
 400 / 600 €
Most likely an early design by Jan Luyken for one of the emblematic illustrations 
(plate LXVIII) to Christoph Weigel’s «Ethica Naturalis [...]», published in 
Nuremberg in 1700.
Ref. Van Eeghen II.2529.
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180 [Dutch school]
TER BORCH, Moses (manner of) - The raising of Lazarus. 1650-
1660.
Drawing, black chalk, black and grey wash, heightened with white, 37,5 x 30,5 
cm, laid paper with watermark (foolscap, Heawood:1974), unsigned (lower 
right corner and left edge professionally restored with Japan paper, oxidation of 
lead white on verso, several creases).
 400 / 600 €

A beautiful rendering of the raising of Lazarus, much inspired by Rembrandt’s 
compositions on the same theme. The drawing can tentatively be attributed to 
Moses Ter Borch (1645-1667), who often reprised Rembrandt compositions such 
as is shown in several sheets at the Rijksmuseum collection such as «Moses on 
Mount Sinaï» (RP-T-1897-A-3352).
Prov. Pierre de Ramaix (stamp on verso, Lugt 4099).

176 [Dutch school]
PRONK, Cornelis (manner of) - Dutch village. 1720-1760.
Drawing, grey wash, 21 x 25,5 cm, laid paper, unsigned (trimmed to border). 
Under frame.
 200 / 300 €
Lovely depiction of a village square of an unidentified Dutch town. The use of 
grey wash, the composition with a low horizon and the rendering of foliage and 
shadows remind us of the manner of the Dutch painter and draftsman Cornelis 
Pronk (1691-1759), famous for his detailed topographical drawings of Dutch 
towns.

177 [Dutch school]
REMBRANDT, Harmensz. van Rijn (follower of) - Christ and 
Nicodemus (?). 2nd half 17th c.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, framing lines in pen and brown ink, 20 x 19 cm, 
laid paper with watermark (foolscap), unsigned (foxing throughout).
 700 / 900 €

Two men sitting in an interior, engaged in conversation. The overall 
composition relates to a drawing of 1655 from the Rembrandt workshop, now 
in the Albertina in Vienna (inv. 8792), identified as a representation of Christ 
and Nicodemus. Our sheet shows a similar confidence in line and simplicity of 
design found in many Rembrandt drawings of late 1660s. 

178 [Dutch school]
SOUKENS, Jan (attributed to) - Landscape with ruins. 
Zaltbommel, ca. 1700-1725.
Drawing, watercolour, 13,9 x 18,5 cm, laid paper, unsigned. Stuck under passe-
partout, under mod. wooden frame (not studied outside frame).
 150 / 250 €
Gathering of men next to a church ruin. Skillful drawing attributed to Soukens 
on passe-partout.

179 [Dutch school]
SWAGERS, Frans - A hermit in a landscape. Utrecht, 1783.
Oil on panel, 14,5 x 19,5 cm, oak, signed and dated at lower left «Fr. Swagers, 
1783» (minor cracks, panel sl. bent).
 350 / 500 €
Frans Swagers (1756-1836) can be regarded as one the finest representatives of 
the early Dutch Romantic landscape. His landscapes were sometimes provided 
with figures by W.R. Van der Wal. 
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Egbert Van Heemskerck (1634-1704) was a Dutch painter who worked in 
Haarlem, heavily influenced by the peasant scenes by Adriaen Brouwer and 
Adriaen Van Ostade. In the early 1680s he moved to London, where he found 
a new market for genre paintings. In its rendering and diagonal strokes for 
shadows and volume, the present sheet shows some affinity with the drawing 
of a pipe smoking peasant, in the Graphische Sammlung im Städelschen 
Kunstinstitut, Frankfurt am Main (inv. 3548). 
Ref. https://rkd.nl/explore/artists/36847.

183 [Dutch school]
[VAN SWANEVELT, Herman ? - Landscape with cave. 1630-
1660].
Drawing, black chalk and grey wash, 13,9 x 27,7 cm, prepared paper, unsigned. 
Stuck under passe-partout with attribution.
 500 / 600 €

Sketch of a northern landscape with the entrance of a cave (?) at the lower 
right. Van Swanevelt (1603-1655) was one of the main Dutch landscape 
painters to introduce the Italian landscape tradition in the north after his long 
stay in Rome (1629-41). After his stay in Rome he was employed in Paris by 
Richelieu and Louis XIV; there he became a member of the «Académie Royale 
de Peinture et de Sculpture». 

184 [Dutch school]
VISSCHER, Lambert (after). After Pietro da Cortona - 
Antiochus and Stratonice. 17th c.
Drawing, red pencil with grey wash and graphite pencil grid lines, 39,5 x 22,8 
cm, thick paper, unsigned (paper sl. soiled, old glue marks on verso). Sold 
unframed.
 150 / 250 €
This intriguing sheet, which depicts Antiochus on his sick- or deathbed dying 
from the love for his stepmother Stratonice. Based on a print by Lambert 
Visscher, after a fresco by da Cortona. Most likely a cartoon drawing for a larger 
wall painting under a round arch. This is not only indicated by the particular 
shape, but also by the squaring grid in stylus or pencil.

185 [Flemish school]
Saint kneeling to the right. Late 17th c.
Drawing, black chalk, heightened with white, 35,5 x 27,5 cm, blue laid paper, 
unsigned (some stains along left and right margins, minor foxing). Under passe-
partout.
 300 / 400 €
Most likely a modello (a finished study close to the final composition) for a 
larger altarpiece. Drawn by a very skilled (probably Flemish) hand. 

186 [Flemish school]
BRUEGHEL, JAN (follower of) - Study sheet with figures. 
[Antwerp], ca. 1600.
Drawing, red chalk, 17,4 x 18,8 cm, laid paper with watermark (coat of arms, 
Heawood: 461), unsigned (sheet sl. soiled, sm. square piece of 3 cm was cut out 
and remounted). Under passe-partout.
 300 / 400 €
Both the fashion of the figures as their rendering point towards a highly skilled 
Netherlandish artist working at the dawn of the 17th century. The sheet recalls 
similar study sheets with peasant figures in various poses, used in the Antwerp 

181 [Dutch school]
The three Marys at the Tomb. 17th c.
Drawing, pen and black ink, brush with red and brown gouache, heightened 
with white, 19 x 28,4 cm, laid paper, unsigned (heavily creased at lower 
right corner, sm. def. at upper right edge, sm. creases throughout, some min. 
dampstaining). Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout.
 200 / 300 €

The three Marys visiting the tomb of Jesus, carrying a jar of ointment (Mark 
16:1). Two radiant angels await them. The well-balanced composition is 
executed with great care and detail. 

182 [Dutch school]
VAN HEEMSKERCK, Egbert (attributed to) - Peasant on a 
chair, seen from the back. Ca. 1660-1700.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, grey wash, framing lines in black ink, 8,5 x 
6,8 cm, laid paper, unsigned (laid down on old paper mount, attached to passe-
partout, upper corners cut off, min. creases). Under passe-partout.
 200 / 300 €
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189 [Flemish school]
DE VOS, Maerten (circle of) - The meeting of Jacob and Esau. 
Antwerp, ca. 1560-1590.
Drawing, pen and black ink, grey wash, 10,6 x 16,5 cm, laid paper, signed and 
dated at bottom «SA Bols. 1623» (laid down on cardboard, foxing, trimmed to 
framing lines).
 800 / 1.000 €
Interesting representation of Old Testament theme of the reunitement between 
Jacob and Esau (Genesis 33). Although the present sheet is signed at the 
lower right corner with a signature which resembles that of Schelte Adamsz. 
Bolswert, the drawing style can probably be dated the last quarter of the 
sixteenth century. Both date and signature may be later additions in a different 
ink. The virtuous rendering, the clothing of the figures and virtuous poses call 
to mind the large corpus of drawings made by Maerten de Vos (1532-1606), 
who was the predominant history painter in Antwerp during the last third of 
the sixteenth century. De Vos was also the most prolific designer of prints of 
his generation. From the 1570s to 1590s, he helped fuel the flourishing print 
publishing business in Antwerp, providing some 1,600 compositions reproduced 
by specialist engravers. About five hundred drawings have survived, most of 
them models for prints. No printed version of this drawing is known.

190 [Flemish school]
GAREMIJN, Jan Anton (attributed to) - Study of hands. Ca. 
1770-1780.
Drawing, black chalk, heightened with white, 39 x 29 cm, unsigned (vague 
crease along upper edge, tiny brown spots). Under passe-partout and frame.
 120 / 150 €
Detailed study with one pair of hands resting on a stick, another opened left 
hand on top. The style and rendering with white heightening recalls drawings 
by the Bruges painter Jan Garemijn (1712-1799), heavily influenced in style and 
technique by the drawings by Boucher and Watteau. As director of the Bruges 
Academy, Garemijn was teacher of drawing after life male model, which might 
be the context of this fine sheet. 

workshop of Jan I Brueghel. Figure studies form the largest category in the artist’s 
drawn oeuvre. The figures in the known attributed drawings of this kind, were 
rarely used in finished paintings but were more likely doodled without any specific 
general compositions in mind. Yet Brueghel’s attributed figure sketches are only 
drawn in pen and ink. Red chalk figures such as this one, however, were more 
frequently used by artists such as David II Teniers, active in the same cultural 
network. The verso side of the sheet contains a loose sketch of a farm house.

187 [Flemish school]
DE HOEY - «De Laak buÿte Nykerk in Het Veere». Augustus 1719».
Drawing, grey ink pen and charcoal, 35,5 x 50,5 cm, loose sheet. Reverse: ms. 
inscription (see title) and attribution to «V.D. Hoeÿ fe[cit]» (stain in the sky, 
small tear closed on the left).
 300 / 400 €
A little cabin surrounded by trees and hedges on a sunny day, near a little river. 
At the foreground, cows and a young boy. «De Laak» is a stream in the area 
of Antwerp. The paper watermark is almost similar to the one of J. Honing & 
Zoonen (Churchill n° 322). We did not find any information relating to a certain 
Hoey or Van den Hoey living in the 18th century.
Prov. Albert Van Loock, art dealer in Brussels (coll. stamp, L.3751).

188 [Flemish school]
DE VADDER, Lodewijk (circle of) - Forest landscape. Ca. 1640.
Drawing, black chalk, grey wash, framing line in black chalk, 33,5 x 21,7 cm, 
laid paper with watermark (Strasbourg lilly, Heawood:1811), unsigned (several 
brown stains throughout). Hinged by upper edge to passe-partout.
 300 / 500 €
A very vibrant and dynamic landscape drawing with a road passing through 
some trees at the forest edge. De Vadder was a follower of Rubens who 
specialised in landscape. He was active in Brussels as a painter, etcher and 
designer of tapestries. Like in many other drawings attributed to De Vadder the 
present sheet expresses a maximum of liveliness with a minimum of means, 
giving the drawing an almost modern flair. It can be compared to a forest 
landscape in the British Museum (inv. 1985,0119.3), or a drawing with same 
subject sold at Christie’s sale (02.10.2004, lot 61).
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Antoine Overlaet. The subjects of this set includes the months of the year, an 
astronomer, the allegory of Architecture and a rural henhouse with village in 
the background. 

194 [Flemish school]
After RAPHAEL - 3 head studies. 1600-1750.
3 drawings, red chalk with traces of graphite, various sizes, brown laid paper, 
unsigned (several creases, trimmed to the figures, several stains, old repairs). 
Each under passe-partout.
 500 / 600 €

Study drawings after the frescoes in the Stanze delle Segnatura in the Vatican, 
painted by Raphael between 1507 and 1510. Two drawings were attributed 
on verso by later hand to Bernard van Orley (1490-1541), and dated 1520. 
Although Raphael’s designs were a great source of inspiration for Van Orley 
and other Netherlandish artists in the 1520s, neither the paper, the rendering 
style nor the technique can be associated with the Van Orley workshop. The 
studies consist of: 1. Head of Plato (based upon a portrait of Leonardo), from 
The School of Athens, 26 x 24,7 cm. 2. Head of Aristotle, from The School of 
Athens, 30,7 x 25,4 cm. A sketch of a young boy on verso. 3. Young man with 
turban, from The Disputation of the Sacrament, 29,2 x 25 cm.

191 [Flemish school]
GODECHARLE, Gilles Lambert - Fides. 1795.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, brown wash, heightened with white, 44,5 x 28,5 
cm, laid paper with watermark «AP», signed and dated at lower right «G.L. 
Godecharle 1795».
 250 / 400 €

Godecharle (1750-1835) was one of the most important neoclassical Belgian 
sculptors. Empress Maria Theresa awarded him a stipend that enabled 
him to travel for his studies, first to Paris, then to Rome. He received official 
commissions under Napoleon and under William I of the Netherlands. The 
present drawing was probably a study drawing for a sculpture monument of 
Fides (Faith). Godecharle made other sculpture groups representing the Virtues, 
the most famous being his Charitas, now in the Museum of Fine Arts in Brussels.

192 [Flemish school]
JORDAENS, Jacques (follower of) - The Flood. 18th c.
Drawing, red chalk (sanguine), 21,8 x 22 cm (corners cut off), laid paper with 
watermark «J. Villedary», unsigned (right side wrinkled, sl. stained, old traces 
on verso). Mounted by upper corners under passe-partout.  
 250 / 350 €
Cupid observing two men laboriously carrying naked, opulent women. The 
sheet had been attributed to Jordaens on the passe-partout. Villedary paper 
was in use from 1668 to the end of the 18th c. 

193 [Flemish school]
OVERLAET, Antoine (manner of) - 13 miniature drawings. Ca. 
1770-1800.
13 drawings, pen and brown ink, framing lines in brown ink, ca. 6,5 x 7 cm, 
thin laid paper, all unsigned (laid down by 4 corners on coloured paper).
 300 / 400 €
An excellent collection of small drawings executed in a miniature style, 
imitating the hatchings and linear style of engravings. This had become a 
fashionable genre by the late 18th c., particularly in Antwerp. Best known 
for these miniature designs was the Antwerp baker and part-time artist 
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and the animals points in the direction of a workshop specialised in animals 
and plants in the artistic network around Jan II Brueghel (1601-1678) and 
Daniel Seghers (1590-1661). The latter was also a Jesuit. The leopards on the 
foreground are based on «The Golden Age», a painting of ca. 1625 by Jan II 
Brueghel and Peter Paul Rubens now in the Leiden Gallery in New York (inv. 
JB-100). An inventory of the artistic possessions of the Jesuit Order in Antwerp 
composed in 1777, also lists a large landscape with Franciscus Xaverius and two 
leopards, then attributed to the Brussels painter Antoon Sallaert (1594-1650), 
which might be identified as our painting. A painting with the same subject, 
also attributed to Sallaert, is now in the Abbey of Drongen, and shows some 
striking stylistic similarities such as the rendering of the trees and landscape. 
Ref. M. Van der Vennet, «Le peintre bruxellois Antoine Sallaert», Bulletin des 
Musées Royaux des Beaux-Arts de Belgique, 23-9 (1974-1980), pp. 171-197. - B. 
d’Ursel, «Les Schetz. La maison de Grobbendonk», Brussels 2004, p. 49, 59. - 
S. Kockerols, «Iconographie jésuite dans les Pays-Bas. Une représentation du 
bienheureux José de Anchieta, s.j., Université Libre de Bruxelles 1986.p
Prov. (Possibly) Schetz-d’Ursel family. - Between 1876 and 1919: Charles, 
viscount de Spoelbergh de Lovenjoul (1859-1926). - Edouard Van Esbroeck 
(1869-1949). - Present owners.

197 [Flemish school]
SALLAERT, Antoon (attributed to) - St Joseph and the Christ 
child. 17th c.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, brown wash, 12,5 x 7,3 cm, laid paper, unsigned 
(laid down on paper).
 150 / 250 €
Sm. religious drawing of the format of a devotional print. At bottom an added 
line in gold ink:  «S. Josephus Nat[ium] [Chris]ti».
Joined: Anonymous - Seated woman. Italy, 17th c. Drawing, pen and brown 
ink, 25,2 x 16,2 cm, laid paper (laid down on mount, some brown stains along 
upper margin).

198 [Flemish school]
TENIERS, David II (follower of) - Peasants. 18th c.
3 drawings, black chalk, 12 x 18,7 cm, laid paper, unsigned (some folds, min. 
stains). Under passe-partout.
 150 / 250 €
3 sheets featuring groups of peasants in a landscape, much in the tradition of 
David Teniers’ drawings, paintings and prints. The drawings consist of a couple 
in a farm yard with a third man fishing, a group of four peasants in a landscape, 
and a farmer on a barrel with figures in the background. 
Joined: Anonymous - Head studies. Flemish school, 18th c. Drawing, black 
chalk, 11 x 15 cm, laid paper (sl. soiled). (4 pcs)

Fascinating city view!

199 [Flemish school]
VAN DEN WIJNGARDE, Anthonie (manner of) - Panoramic 
view of a city (Mâcon?). 2nd half 16th c.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, framing lines in black ink, 25,2 x 49,5 cm, laid 
paper with watermark (grapes, similar to Bricquet:13.082), unsigned (laid down 
on paper mount, trimmed to the framing line, section (2,5 x 36 cm) at lower 
left missing and repaired, old vert. fold at center still visible, some dirt stains).
 500 / 700 €
Wide view of a fortified city situated by the river side. The town can possibly be 
identified as Mâcon at the right bank of the Saône, which also corresponds to 
the contemporary view in Braun and Hogenberg’s city atlas. Also the vinyards 
upon the river island were common for the area. The detailed rendering and 
topographic plotting of the view is strikingly similar to that of Antoon Van den 
Wijngaerde (1510-1571), who was known for his mastery of topographically 
accurate and beautiful depictions of cities. The artist entered the service of Philip 
II in 1557 and between 1557 and 1567 he produced panoramas of cities in the 
Low Countries, France, England and Spain for the Spanish King. Approximately 
sixty city views were to have been published by Christophe Plantin as a town 
plan atlas, a plan which, unfortunately, never materialised. Like in Van den 
Wijngaerde’s city views, the artist of this sheet was able to make his sketches 
from a high view point, where he had a good overall view.

195 [Flemish school]
RUBENS, Peter Paul (after) - The Holy Trinity. 17th c.
Drawing, pen and brown ink pen, grey wash, 47,5 x 32 cm (arched), laid paper 
with watermark (Churchill 416), unsigned. Stuck by upper edge under passe-
partout. Some folds.
 200 / 300 €
The Father and the Son sitting in the heaven, surmounted by the Holy Spirit 
and surrounded by angels and putti. Based on a painting of Rubens in Munich.
Prov. Albert Van Loock (coll. stamp on verso, L. 3751).

«The Apostle of Brazil» and founder  
of Rio de Janeiro and São Paulo

196 [Flemish school]
SALLAERT, Antoon (attributed to) - José de Anchieta taming 
the wild jaguars. 1625-1640.
Oil on canvas, 191 x 169 cm, unsigned (canvas mounted on modern wooden 
panel, several sm. paint losses, particularly at the upper section in trees, several 
leaves in the trees overpainted). In wooden frame.
 12.000 / 18.000 €

The Spanish Jesuit missionary José de Anchieta (1534-1579), is one of the 
most influential figures in Brazilian history. The priest was one of the first 
missionaries active in the Brazilian rain forest and is considered to be one of 
the founders of São Paulo in 1554 and of Rio de Janeiro in 1565. Anchieta was 
also involved in the religious instruction and conversion to the Catholic faith of 
the Indian population and is commonly known as «the Apostle of Brazil». He 
is still venerated in large parts of Latin America. Many legends and miracles 
are associated with his life, many involving his close connection with animals. 
On one occasion, he was fishing with another priest in the Amazon river, when 
two jaguars approached the company. Anchieta went to the animals and the 
jaguars started licking his feet, which is the here-depicted scene. Since jaguars 
were still quite unknown in the Low Countries, the artist painted them as 
leopards. In the backgound, two local Indians from the Tupi-tribe are witnessing 
the event. Anchieta quickly became an iconic figure for the still-young Jesuit 
order, for which the missionary was a stimulus and an inspiration to other 
young Jesuit missionaries and Catholics in general. 
Also in the Southern Low Countries, Anchieta’s determination and empathy for 
the natives was strongly admired. Already in 1578, Anchieta was corresponding 
with Gaspard II Schetz, Lord of Grobbendonk, one of the richest entrepreneurs 
in Antwerp, active in the sugar trade between Brazil and Antwerp. The 
commission for this painting might be found in Schetz-d’Ursel family 
(probably Anthonie Schetz, 1564-1640). They were strong supporters of the 
Spanish-Catholic cause during the Dutch Revolt and also early proponents of 
the Jesuits in Antwerp, which included commissions from Antwerp Baroque 
painters. In 1876 a member of that family, Molly d’Ursel, married Charles, 
viscount de Spoelbergh de Lovenjoul (1859-1926), who is the first documented 
owner of the painting. He sold it in 1919 to the landscape painter Edouard van 
Esbroeck (1869-1949). 
The artist of the painting can probably be found in the Flemish Baroque milieu. 
The special attention and care given to the botanical rendering of plants, 
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201 [Flemish school]
VERBRUGGHEN, Hendrik-Frans - Study for a sculpted 
altarpiece. Late 17th c.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, grey and brown wash, 23,7 x 16,7 cm, laid paper, 
unsigned (paper sl. toned, old repaired tear at right edge, glue marks on verso). 
Under passe-partout.
 300 / 400 €
Two niches with clustered Corinthian columns flank a spectacular life-size 
sculpture group representing the ascencion of the figure into heaven. On the 
columns rests a heavy entablature, finished on top with decorative vases and a 
balcony. The whole structure stands within a rounded aedicula from which the 
Holy Spirit descends in a bright beam of light. The drawing is almost identical 
in style, rendering and architectural thinking as other attributed to Verbrugghe 
(1655-1724) drawings in the Antwerp Plantin-Moretus collection (former Van 
Herck collection); e.g.Verbrugghen’s study sheet for the high-altar of the Abbey 
Church in Tongerlo (ca. 1698). Like other attributed sheets, our sheet also 
includes the small cross at the base of the altar.
Ref. S.n., «Drawings 17th and 18th century. The Van Herck collection», Brussels 
2000, nos. 50, 51.

202 [Flemish school]
Vision of the Holy Spirit. 17th c.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, grey wash, 19 x 14,7 cm (paper), 17,3 x 12,8 cm, 
blue paper, unsigned (right corners sl. torn).
 200 / 300 €
By the symbols of the sword, scales and the pile of books, a lawyer or judge is 
visited by the Holy Spirit. Skillfully executed by a Flemish hand. 

203 [French school]
Antique scene. 18th c.
Drawing, red chalk, 42,5 x 58,5 cm, laid paper with unidentified watermark 
(IHS/IV), unsigned (sm. tears at upper edge, line of 3 cm in ballpoint pen at 
lower left edge, tear of ca. 2,5 cm at right edge, old glue marks on verso).
 300 / 400 €
Classical scene with the arrival of a barge with women at an island with a 
monument or epitaph. A vague squaring grid was applied to the drawing as a 
means of transfer. 

200 [Flemish school]
VAN DYCK, Antony (after) - The Apostles Simon and Jude. 17th c.
Oil on oak panel, each 20 x 15 cm, unsigned, titled at upper left «S. Simeon» and 
«S. Thadeus» (flaking at right edge of Simon). Each in gilt orn. sculpted frames.
 1.700 / 2.500 €

2 very nice small panels with the apostles Simon and Jude Thadeus. Both 
saints were celebrated on the 28th of October, and they probably formed a pair 
rather than being part of a larger series of Christ and the Apostles. Most likely 
Antwerp school. They are both based on the panels by Van Dyck, now in the 
Kunsthistorisches Museum Vienna and the J. Paul Getty Museum.

199
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207 [French school]
Entry of King David. 1st half 18th c.
Drawing, pen and black ink, grey wash, 20,5 x 30 cm, laid paper with 
watermark, unsigned (sm. stains in margins, not affecting the image).
 200 / 300 €

A royal procession of King David, entering Jerusalem with the Ark of the 
Covenant after the battle against the Philistines. Given the oval shape, the 
drawing might be a design for a stained-glass window. 

208 [French school]
Kitchen maid. 18th c.
Drawing, pencil, 36,5 x 23,5 cm, laid paper, unsigned (spotted). Under passe-
partout, gilt frame.
 150 / 250 €
Nice intimate portrait of a standing maid, sunk away in her own thoughts.
Joined: 1. Heldevier, Elvire - Lady with fruit basket on her head. Drawing, pen 
and brown ink, sepia wash, 25 x 19 cm, wove paper, signed and dated at lower 
right corner «Elvire H.» 1856. - 2. Anonymous - Sad woman at the staircase. 
France (?), 19th c. Watercolour, 42 x 34 cm, thick wove paper (some creases 
and stains). (3 pcs)

209 [French school]
18 portraits. 18th c.
Various techniques (10 pcs in sanguine), laid paper, sizes and conditions.
 400 / 600 €

204 [French school]
Architectural designs. First half 17th c.
3 drawings, pen and brown ink, brown wash, traces of black chalk, ca. 22 x 16 
cm, laid paper, unsigned (frame designs with 4 sm. defects due to ink corrosion). 
Under passe-partout.
 250 / 400 €

Two designs for a tomb monument to be placed as epitaphs on a church wall. 
They are adorned with allegorical figures such as Death or Time, and with little 
putti. 
Joined: Design for a decorative wall panel with a medallion for an antique bust. 
Possibly a design for a chimney piece or a door frame. All designed in a French 
Baroque style reminescent to that of Antoine Lepautre (1621-1679). The last 
sheet is dated 15th October 1634, with a ms. note «Morice Jacquemin Ancien 
Maitre [...]».

205 [French school]
Architectural drawing. Ca. 1770-1800.
Drawing, pen and black ink, with grey wash, 40 x 24 cm, laid paper with 
Vanderley watermark, unsigned (tiny tears in margins, not affecting the image).
 200 / 300 €
Elevation and ground plan of an oval pavillion in the Corinthian order, adorned 
with statues of saints. Probably a late Baroque chapel altar. Includes a scale 
line at the bottom.
Joined: De Cuyper, Petrus Josephus - Pediment decorations with Virgin Mary 
and Saint Roch. 1832. Drawing, pen and black and brown ink, 20 x 47 cm, 
laid paper, signed and dated in pen at right side «P.J. De Cuyper Geplaatst te 
Merckxem 1835». Probably a design for the interior of the St. Bartholomew 
church in Merksem. (2 pcs)

206 [French school]
Collection of Rococo drawings. 18th c.
22 drawings, various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 400 / 600 €
Interesting collection of drawings, mostly French and Dutch Rococo. 
Representations of putti, mythological subjects, playing children, and design 
sketches for ceiling frescoes or stuccos. Mostly anonymous.
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212 [French school]
BOUCHER, François (manière de) - Scène bucolique. 18ème s.
Dessin, sanguine, 16,5 x 23,2 cm; non signé (pli central, pet. rest. dans la partie 
inf. centrale et dans la marge sup. gauche). Monté sous passe-partout. 
 100 / 120 €
Jolie scène, probablement de l’école française, représentant 2 femmes dont 
l’une étendue, entourée de moutons.

213 [French school]
BOUCHER, François (manner of) - Study of a young boy. 18th c.
Drawing, red chalk (sanguine), heightened with white, 22,4 x 23,8 cm, beige 
laid paper, unsigned (laid down on thick paper, upper right corner restored, not 
affecting the image). Under passe-partout.
 200 / 300 €

Studio drawing with seated boy, executed by a refined hand, still searching for 
the right composition with pentimenti in the boy’s left hand. 
Prov. Charles Gasc (1822-1869), Spanish-French artist and art collector (coll. 
stamp Lugt 542). 
Joined: Anonymous - St.-Anna and the Virgin. Flemish school, late 17th c. 
Drawing, pen and black ink, with brown wash, 19,2 x 12,5 cm, brown laid paper 
(laid down, sm. def. at lower left corner and upper left edge). (2 pcs)

214 [French school]
Attributed to BOUCHER, François - Bacchante. Ca. 1770.
Drawing, red chalk, 14 x 9,5 cm, laid paper, unsigned (sm. brown stain at upper 
left corner). Under original gilt hand-drawn passe-partout, gilt frame (not 
studied outside frame).
 500 / 600 €
Exquisitely executed drawing in sanguine with a seated female figure drinking 
from a cup, while young satyrs and children eat grapes. In the soft rococo 
handling of Boucher. 

215 [French school]
CALLOT, Jacques (after) - Saint Séverin preaching. 17th c.
Drawing, pen and grey ink, grey wash, 20 x 32,5 cm, thick laid paper, unsigned 
(some dirt stains at right half, edges reinforced on verso).
 120 / 150 €
A bishop preaching to a gathered crowd in the forest. The overall design of the 
composition is probably related to Callot’s etching of Saint Séverin (or Saint 
Nicolas).
Ref. Lieure 406.

A rich collection of head studies and portraits, mostly by anonymous Dutch 
and French 18th-c. artists. The figures include young ladies, Maria-Theresia in 
gouache, a lady with a squirrel, and milk maids.

210 [French school]
«La visite inattendue». Ca. 1760-1790.
Oil on panel, 30 x 23 cm, unsigned. Unframed (planqueté).
 300 / 400 €

Lovely rich interior genre scene of a meeting between a gentleman and two 
women interrupted by a third woman in the background door. In the thematic 
spirit of Sigmund Freudenberger and Pierre Antoine Baudouin. 
Prov. Unidentified wax stamps on verso.

211 [French school]
ALLYÉ, Nicolas - Portrait of Roberto Bellarmino. [Pont-à-
Mousson, ca. 1621].
Oil on canvas, 180 x 135 cm, signed at lower right «N. Allyé Faciebat, 
Muss[ipons]» (lower left corner restored with loss of date, professionally restored 
lacunae at lower text section). In 17th-c. black/gilt wooden frame.
 12.000 / 15.000 €
The great Jesuit cardinal Roberto Bellarmino (1542-1621) was the nephew of 
Pope Marcellus II. He taught philosophy and rhetoric in Florence and Mondovi, 
studied theology at Padua before moving to Leuven in 1570, where he taught 
theology. From 1576 to 1589 he was professor of controversial theology in 
Rome, where he achieved fame as a writer of counter-reformation polemics. 
Bellarmino was part of the Inquisition commission ordered to investigate Galileo 
Galilei’s scientific findings. He gave Galileo an official warning, prohibiting to 
publicly defend his views on heliocentrism. The portrait represents Bellarmino 
as a cardinal and scholar in his study, with the family coat of arms at the lower 
right. The painter Nicolas Allyé was active between 1617 and 1632 in the French 
town of Pont-à-Mousson. One can find his paintings in at least 3 churches of the 
«Grand-Est» region (Alsace - Champagne - Ardennes). The work has recently 
been professionally cleaned and restored.
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219 [French school]
DUCREUX, Joseph (circle of) - Maria Theresa as widow. Vienna, 
ca. 1770.
Oil on canvas, 30 x 21 cm, unsigned, attributed on verso. Original gilt orn. 
frame.
 400 / 500 €

The Empress Maria Theresa (1717-1780) wearing the black clothes of a widow. 
Her husband, Francis of Lorraine, whom she had married in 1736, had died 
in 1765. Maria Theresa was the eldest daughter of the Emperor Charles VI. 
The portrait is based upon the official state portrait made by Joseph Ducreux 
(1735-1802), who was summoned to Vienna to paint Marie-Antoinette, Maria 
Theresa’s daughter, in 1769 (in the context of the marriage negotiations with 
Louis XVI). The original portrait is now in the collection of  the Vienna Academy. 
Popularity of the portrait is also proven by a miniature portrait after the same 
painting, now in the British Royal Collection (inv. RCIN 420706). 
Prov. F. Fierez Sale, Brussels 28/04/1948 (mentioned on label verso). - Jean 
Jadot (1917-2010), Belgian historian of the Austrian Low Countries and 
honorary president of the «Société royale de numismatique de Belgique».

220 [French school]
DUNCKER, Balthasar Antoine - La Toilette. Paris, 1787.
Dessin, encre noire lavis à l’encre brune et blanche, 19,7 x 10,5 cm, papier vergé, 
attribué sur le passe-partout à «Dunker». Sous passe-partout.
 200 / 300 €
Dessin original de Duncker (1746-1806) pour illustrer l’édition de 1787 du 
«Tableau de Paris», par Louis-Sébastien Mercier. Le Tableau de Paris de 
Louis-Sébastien Mercier est très critique par rapport à la société parisienne 
qu’il rencontre. Il y évoque les différentes couches sociales qu’il y trouve : 
la population dans la rue, les artisans, les bourgeois et l’aristocratie. Cette 
approche se retrouve dans les gravures réalisées par Duncker. Pour l’illustrer, il 
fera 96 dessins, gravés à l’eau forte.

216 [French school]
Christ and the woman of Samaria. 18th c.
Drawing, black chalk, 29,4 x 25,2 cm, laid paper, unsigned. Mounted on old 
passe-partout.
 150 / 250 €

Encounter between Christ and the Samaritan woman at the well, set in an 
Arcadian landscape and a young boy to the right. Executed in a soft atmospheric 
manner that recalls the technique of mezzotint etching. 
Prov. A. Van Loock (coll. stamp, L. 3751).

217 [French school]
COCHIN, Charles-Nicolas II (attributed to) - 2 vignettes. [Paris, 
ca. 1750-1770].
2 drawings, graphite on parchment, 6 x 11 cm, unsigned (parchment laid down 
on 18th-c. paper, trimmed to framing lines, sl. spotted). Under passe-partout.
 200 / 300 €
Probably a design for book illustrations or printed vignettes depicting scientific 
experiments of some sort. One with a boy strapped to cords, hanging over a 
fire. The second representing some experiment with balloons heated by fire. 
Charles-Nicolas II Cochin (1715-1790) was a French engraver, writer and artist, 
attached to the Royal Courts of Louis XV and Louis XVI. More than fifteen 
hundred works by Cochin can be identified. They include historical subjects, 
book illustrations, and portraits in pencil and crayon. He also collaborated with 
Diderot and d’Alembert for the «Encyclopédie» project, for which he designed 
the frontispiece. It is probably in this scientific context that these two sheets 
can be situated.

218 [French school]
DEFRANCE, Léonard (attributed to) - La Fileuse. Ca. 1770-1800.
Drawing, black chalk, 30 x 22,5 cm, laid paper, unsigned (several white spots 
and def. to paper). Under contemp. hand-drawn passe-partout, gilt frame (not 
studied outside frame).
 200 / 300 €
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224 [French school]
LESUEUR, Eustache (attributed to) - A burial scene. Ca. 1650.
Drawing, pen and black ink with grey and white wash, 25 x 17,6 cm, laid paper 
with watermark, unsigned, attribution «Lesueur» on mount (mounted on blue 
paper, min. brown stains).
 300 / 400 €
The burial of an elderly man by two young men, overlooked by an older man 
with a turban. Most likely an Old Testament scene. Attributed on verso to 
the French artist Eustache Lesueur (1617-1655), known for his neo-classical 
religious paintings. He was one of the founding members of the French Royal 
Academy of Painting and Sculpture in 1648.
Joined, 4 anonymous French drawings: 1. Meeting between David and 
Abigail. France, 18th c. Red chalk, 21,2 x 33 cm, laid paper with watermark 
(foolscap), unsigned (frayed around the edges, with some sm. tears and 
creases). - 2. The suicide of Socrates (?). France, 18th c. Black ink and grey and 
black wash, 38,4 x 28,5 cm, laid paper with watermark (fleur-de-lis), unsigned 
(brown spot at priest’s head to the upper right, some creases, horiz. centerfold). 
- 3.The meeting between a young girl and an elderly woman in a garden. 
France or Holland, 18th c. Pen and black ink, grey wash, 26,5 x 21 cm, laid 
paper with watermark (Pro Patria), unsigned (some stains and creases). - 4. 
The vision of Constantine. France, 18th c. Grey and white wash, 35,5 x 23 cm, 
blue/grey laid paper (tear with upper right corner missing, several sm. tears and 
creases along the left edge, squaring grid in black chalk). (5 pcs)

225 [French school]
RENI, Guido (follower of) - The martyrdom of Saint Sebastian. 
2nd half 17th c.
Drawing, brush and grey wash, heigthened with white, squaring grid in black 
chalk, 26,5 x 33,7 cm, laid paper, unsigned (traces of lead-white oxidation, sm. 
repaired tear at lower right, laid down on paper mount).
 500 / 800 €
The positioning and S-curved dynamic composition of the central saint may 
refer to Guido Reni’s treatment of the same subject, now in the Louvre (inv. 
532). The classicising landscape and uses of grey wash point towards the hand 
of a French master working in the 2nd half of the 17th c. The squaring grid 
indicates that the drawing served as a modello for transfer to a larger format.

221 [French school]
LE BRUN, Charles (after) - Entry of Alexander the Great into 
Babylon. Ca. 1700.
Drawing, pen and black and brown ink, grey wash, 29,5 x 48,5 cm, laid paper, 
unsigned (laid down on cardb. support, trimmed to framing lines, brown stain 
at centre, vert. closed tear at left side, some smaller stains and foxing at margins).
 200 / 300 €

The Macedonian King stands on a chariot drawn by horses and going to the 
left. The overall composition of the drawing seems inspired by Charles Le Brun’s 
famous depiction of the historical subject, now in the Louvre (inv. 2898).

222 [French school]
LE BRUN, Charles (follower of) - Achilles’ triumph in front 
of Troy. 17th c.
Drawing, pen and black ink, grey wash, traces of black chalk, 28,3 x 41,3 cm, 
laid paper not signed (some old traces on verso, brown stain at upper right). 
Hinged by upper corners under passe-partout.
 200 / 300 €

Scene from Homer’s Iliad. Well-executed drawing representing Achilles 
dragging the body of Hector around the walls of Troy.

223 [French school]
LEDRU, Hilaire - Portrait of a gentleman. Ca. 1795-1800.
Drawing, black chalk, charcoal, 42 x 31,4 cm, velin paper, signed in pencil 
at lower left «Hilaire Ledru» (damp stains and foxing in margins). Under gilt 
frame (not studied outside frame).
 800 / 1.000 €
Magnificent drawn portrait of a young gentleman in empire-fashion clothing. 
Most likely a highly-ranked Napoleonic figure. The French painter Hilaire Le Dru 
was particularly known for his portraits of French republican and Napoleonic 
generals. He exhibited a drawing of Napoleon at the 1796 Salon, of which it has 
previously been suggested that it is the present drawing.

223
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Rare examples of glass paintings

228 [German school]
3 Biblical scenes. 2nd half 17th c.
Oil on glass, 13 x 18 cm, unsigned. In wooden frames.
 300 / 400 €

Three reverse paintings on glass, with Old Testament scenes: Jonah and 
the whale, Moses and the burning bush, and the meeting of Abraham and 
Melchizedek. The technique of glass painting produced luminous paintings 
and was very popular by the end of the 17th century and during most of the 
following century. In German it is known as «Hinterglasmalerei»; in French 
«églomisé».

229 [German school]
«Memento Mori». Ca. 1610.
Drawing, pen and black ink, grey wash, framing line in black ink, 11 x 16,3 cm, 
laid paper, unsigned.
 400 / 600 €
Very fine drawing of a putto reflecting on worldly goods. A skull at the lower 
foreground is a reminder of our mortality. Formerly attributed to Hans Friedrich 
Schorer (1585-1654), a painter and etcher from Augsburg.

230 [German school]
SCHLICHTEN, Johann Franz von der - Self-portrait. [Mannheim], 
ca. 1760-1765.
Drawing, black, red and white chalk, 31 x 23,5 cm, blue laid paper, unsigned 
(some foxing, sl. discolourisation around the edges). Under passe-partout, gilt 
sculpted frame.
 800 / 1.000 €

Johann Franz von der 
Schlichten (1725-1795) was 
a painter working mostly in 
Mannheim and taught there 
at the art academy.

 226 [French school]
SAINT-NON, Jean-Claude Richard abbé de (manner of) - 
Procession of Bacchus. Ca. 1770.
Drawing, pen and black ink, brown/sepia wash, traces of graphite, framing line 
in pen and black ink, 20,6 x 28,2 cm, laid paper with watermark (Pieter de Wert 
Comp; not in Heawood), unsigned (sm. stain at left, above putti blowing horns). 
Stuck by upper corners under passe-partout.
 400 / 600 €

A group of industrious putti or young boys playfully escorting a small carriage 
pulled by a goat. Others hang garlands around a statue of Janus, in preparation of 
festivities. The right foreground is dominated by a large antique vase or crater. Both 
subject matter and execution of the drawing with brown wash are comparable to 
drawings by Saint-Non after Fragonard’s compositions. 
Prov. Albert Van Loock (coll. stamp, L. 7351).

227 [French school]
Fight in a rocky landscape. First half 18th c.
Drawing, red chalk (sanguine), 17,2 x 18,2 cm, laid paper, unsigned (laid down on 
cardb. mount, sm. stain at upper right, sm. creases along left edge, old coll. number 
in black ink in lower right corner).
 300 / 500 €

Indistinct subject matter with two captured and tied men being beaten by others. 
Perhaps a martyrdom.
Joined, 3 anonymous drawings: 1. Paris and Helena with the Battle of Troy. 
French school, ca. 1750. Black and red chalk, framing lines in brown ink, 22,5 x 33 
cm, laid paper with watermark (laid down on paper, some creases). - 2. Rest on the 
Flight to Egypt. Flemish school, 17th c. Pen and black ink with grey wash, framing 
lines in brown ink, 26,7 x 17 cm, blue paper, unsigned (old glue marks on verso, some 
creases in corners). - 3. Scholar inspired by Cupid. Italian school, 18th c. Red chalk, 
19,5 x 25 cm, laid paper, unsigned. Prov. Wilhelm Alexander Freund (1833-1917), 
gynaecologist in Berlin (coll. stamp, L. 954). (4 pcs)
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233 [Italian school]
The Assumption of the Virgin. 17th c.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, grey wash, 19,5 x 18 cm, laid paper with Italian 
watermark, unsigned (thin paper, sm. tear at upper right corner, holes in paper 
at upper centre and upper right corner due to ink oxidation). Stuck by upper 
corners under passe-partout.
 200 / 300 €
Carried by four winged putti, the Holy Virgin is lifted into the heavens. Perhaps 
a preparatory sketch for an altarpiece.

234 [Italian school]
2 Biblical scenes. 17th c.
2 drawings, pen and brown ink, 43 x 28,5 cm, laid paper, unsigned (lower 
corners damaged and torn, several sm. tears). In double glass frame (not studied 
outside frame).
 300 / 400 €
Two drawings in one frame (recto/verso). By a skilled Italian hand. One scene 
represents the assumption in heaven of a man on his death bed. The other 
a rural scene with a farmhouse in the background. Executed in a very linear 
manner, imitating the hatchings found in engravings («penwerck»).

235 [Italian school]
The blessing of a woman. Late 17th c.
Drawing, black chalk, 22,5 x 34 cm, laid paper with watermark (Heawood:1591, 
ca. 1690), unsigned (remargined, some creases and stains, old coll. number in 
pen and brown ink at the upper right corner). Under passe-partout.
 400 / 500 €
An unidentified biblical scene of a saint (or Christ?) blessing a kneeling woman in a 
large crowd. A composition sketch for a larger work rendered with elegant lines. The 
horizontal composition and crowded scene remind of Veronese and Poussin’s work.

231 [German school]
WALTER - «Vue du pont Cornude». 1795.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, grey and white wash, framing lines in brown ink, 
25,5 x 36 cm, laid paper, signed and dated at lower right «Walter 1792» (vague 
brown stain at upper left). Under passe-partout and gilt frame.
 200 / 300 €
Romantic landscape with a bridge over the Brenta, near the north Italian town 
of Cornuda.

232 [Italian or Flemish school]
TINTORETTO, Jacopo (after) - The Worship of the Golden 
Calf. 1st half 17th c.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, brown wash, 34 x 50 cm, laid paper, unsigned 
(laid down on paper support, age-toned paper, vertical folds at center, trimmed 
to the image, stain at upper left corner). Under passe-partout.
 1.000 / 1.200 €
The composition of this drawing corresponds to the lower section of Tintoretto´s 
(1518-1594) great canvas of The Worship of the Golden Calf, which hangs on the left-
hand wall of the choir of the church of the Madonna dell´Orto, Venice (1562-1563). 
The drawn copy is of good linear quality and is clearly drawn by a competent hand. 
It faithfully reproduces the figures in the lower section of the composition in correct 
proportion to each other as well as to the overall design. The works by the Venetian 
masters Tintoretto, Veronese and Titian served as a major source of learning and 
inspiration for many 17th-century artists visiting La Serenissima. The sheet has 
a ms. attribution on verso to «Del Spagnoleto (sic)», which was the nickname of 
José de Ribera (1592-1652), who had spent a long time working in Italy. Yet we 
cannot find many stylistic correspondence to the attributed drawn oeuvre of the 
great Spanish Baroque painter. Attesting to the popularity of Tintoretto’s painting 
is another early drawn copy after this painting, now in the collection of the Museo 
del Prado (D002960).
Prov. Unidentified dry stamp on verso (possibly Lugt 619). - Ms. note «Zecchino».
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Saint on the foreground with angels and Christ in the clouds. In the right 
background the outlines of a city. Possibly a depiction of St. Antony with Padua 
in the background. 
Joined: Anonymous - Two seated figures. Drawing, pen and black ink, brown 
wash, 18,1 x 25,6 cm, laid paper with watermark (Similar to Heawood: 2889). 
(2 pcs)

238 [Italian school]
Standing soldier with a lance. Early 18th c.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, heightened with white, 30 x 17,5 cm, velin paper, 
unsigned (old repair on verso at lower right, some stains near edges and corners, 
hinged by right corners to paper).
 150 / 250 €
Very stylised drawing of a standing Roman soldier, possibly holding a spear.

239 [Italian school]
Attributed to BANDINELLI, Baccio - Studies of figures of men 
in several positions. Florence, 1520-1560.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, black chalk, 23,5 x 32,8 cm, laid paper, signed 
in pen and brown ink at lower left corner «Bacio Bandinelli» (laid down on 
cardb. support, large vert. folding crease, 1,5 x 7 cm of lower left corner torn off, 
two non-obtrusive brown damp stains at right edge, some minor creases and 
staining throughout). Under glass and wooden frame with original label from 
Abbott collection on verso (studied outside frame).
 2.000 / 3.000 €

The Florentine sculptor Baccio Bandinelli (1493-1560) produced a large number 
of pen and ink studies in preparation for sculptural projects. He was praised 
by Vasari as «a brilliant draughtsman». Two techniques are used in the sheet. 
While the lower section consists of four head studies and one study of an 
upright leg executed in pen and brown ink, the upper section is drawn in black 
chalk and consists of studies of eight female figures. Particularly the lower 
male studies are akin to Bandinelli’s bold style of drawing, characterised by the 
use of large parallel hatchings to create volume, the deep and saturated eye 
sockets and sharp angular shape of the noses. Comparable figure studies are 
«A boy writing and four sketches of heads turned to left», in the British Museum 
Collection (inv. 1946,0713.267), «A bearded man», in the same collection 
(inv. 1946,0713.264), and the «Holy Family» in the Metropolitan Museum of 
Arts New York (12.56.6). The female figures in black chalk are based upon an 
engraving by Jacopo Caraglio, depicting the Battle between the Muses and 
Pierides, dated 1520-1539 (Bartsch XV:53). They are probably by a later hand.
Ref. Roger Ward, «Baccio Bandinelli, 1493-1560: Drawings from British 
Collections», Cambridge: Fitzwilliam Museum, 1988.
Prov. Francis Abbott (1801-1893), Curator of the collection of the Society of 
Antiquaries of Scotland (blind stamp at lower right corner, Lugt 970).

236 [Italian school]
Scenes in the temple. Late 17th c.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, grey wash, traces of black chalk, 16,5 x 20 cm, 
laid paper, unsigned.
 500 / 700 €

Both recto and verso sides contain drawings: the blessing of a crowd by a priest 
or saint, and a bearded man pointing at another receiving a vision. By a skillful, 
probably North-Italian, hand.

237 [Italian school]
St Anthony of Padua (?). 17th c.
Drawing, pen and black ink, grey wash, heightened with white, 18 x 13 cm, 
blue paper, unsigned.
 200 / 300 €
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242 [Italian school]
GANDOLFI, Ubaldo (circle of) - Male nude study. First half 18th c.
Drawing, red chalk (sanguine), 29,3 x 41,3 cm, laid paper with watermark (not 
in Heawood/Churchill), unsigned (some glue marks at corners, tiny tear at left 
edge, sl. soiled). Under passe-partout.
 300 / 400 €

A splendid nude study of a young man clinging to a rock. The hatchings in the 
background and the dynamic use of red chalk to establish luminous effects, 
reflects some aspects of the drawing style of the Bolognese painter Ubaldo 
Gandolfi (1728-1781). Gandolfi’s work ranges from Baroque to Neoclassic 
styles, and specifically recalls the style of Ludovico Carracci. Comparable are 
a sheet with a sitting male nude study (Christie’s sale 27-05-2020, lot 22), 
and a drawing with a similar subject now in the collection of the Metropolitan 
Museum New York (inv. 80.3.335).

243 [Italian school]
MARATTI, Carlo (circle of) - Blessing of a saint. 1650-1720.
Drawing, black chalk, 22,6 x 17 cm, laid paper, unsigned (remargined, several 
brown stains, mostly at the edges). Under passe-partout.
 300 / 500 €
Although the depicted scene with angel and kneeling figure previously 
interpreted as the Annunciation, the mitre in the right foreground might suggest 
a different iconographic interpretation. The drawing might also represent the 
sanctification of a male saint. Since the text on the verso makes mention of 
Santo Carlo, the scene possibly represents the blessing of Carlo Borromeo, who 
is often depicted as being tendered by an angel before the altar. With additional 
sketches and ms. writing in Italian on verso. Stylistically, the parallel controlled 
handeling of the hatchings, the detailed rendering of the fabric and the soft 
treatment of the faces remind of the drawing style of Carlo Maratti (1625-1713). 
This Roman painter of the hight Baroque made a painting of Carlo Borromeo 
with a similar composition in the Spada chapel of S. Maria in Vallicella in Rome.

244 [Italian school]
MARATTI, Carlo (workshop) - The Death of Joseph. Palermo, ca. 
1676.
Drawing, pen and brown ink over black chalk, 30 x 20 cm, laid paper, unsigned 
(laid down on paper mount, brown stains at upper side, sm. stains at lower left). 
Under 19th-c. passe-partout and gilt frame.
 300 / 400 €
This study sheet depicts the death of Joseph in the presence of Christ and the 
Virgin with angels, a story taken from the apocryphal book of the History of 
Joseph the Carpenter. The composition of this drawings shows an affinity 
to Carlo Maratti’s (1625-1713) «Death of Joseph», painted for the Sta. Maria 
della Pace in Rome in 1676, and now in the collection of the Kunsthistorisches 
Museum Vienna (inv. 534). A set of preparatory drawings now in the collection 
of the Piermont Morgan Library (inv. 2009.206) also shows variations on 
the placements of the figures around the death bed of Joseph. Our sheet is 
mirrored vis-a-vis the painting and adds certain details such as the putto at 
the foreground. The sheet in chalk and ink has a more finished look than the 

240 [Italian school]
BELLOTTO, Barnardo (attributed to) - Three horsemen. Venice, 
ca. 1740.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, 5,8 x 6,7 cm, underlaid paper, unsigned, 
numbered in lower right corner «p. 8» (loss of paper at right edge and lower 
edge not affecting the image, sm. dampstains). Stuck by upper corners under 
19th-c. passe-partout with attribution in hand-drawn cartouche.
 200 / 300 €

Three noblemen on horseback. The drawing is attributed to Bellotto (1722-1780) 
on the passe-partout and shows some striking similarities to the very linear 
drawing style of the Venetian painter, who mastered the ability of rendering 
his figures with a few frivolous lines. The present sheet was probably part of a 
larger study sheet or sketchbook.

241 [Italian school]
Cupid and River god. Late 17th c.
2 drawings, pen and black ink, grey wash, traces of black chalk, each 9,5 x 12,5 
cm (paper), unsigned. Under one passe-partout.
 200 / 300 €

2 small vignettes, probably preparatory designs for a transfer in a decorative 
medium such as stucco or metalwork.
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247 [Italian school]
POLIDORO DA CARAVAGGIO (attributed to) - Sketches of 
antique armor and three female figures. Ca. 1520-1550.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, 19 x 24,3 cm, thin laid paper, signed in brown 
ink at left side of cuirass «Polidoro» (several traces of ink corrosion with lacunae 
in paper, some sm. stains). Under passe-partout and double-sided frame (not 
studied outside frame).
 1.000 / 1.200 €

A detailed study of an ancient cuirass with a masqueron and griffons on the 
breastplate. On verso stylised and sculptural studies of 3 female figures. The 
classical subject matter, the straight parallel hatching style and typology of the 
combined study sheet are all reminiscent of Polidoro da Caravaggio’s idiosyncratic 
sketch sheets. The attribution to Caravaggio is supported by an older ms. caption. 
Prov. Charles Molinier (Lugt 2917).

248 [Italian school]
SOLIMENA, Francesco (attributed to) - St Paul healing the 
cripple at Lystra. Ca. 1680-1730.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, grey wash, traces of black chalk, 21,5 x 31 cm, laid 
paper, unsigned (brown stain at lower left, not affecting the image). Under gilt 
frame.
 800 / 1.000 €

When Paul was preaching in Lystra, among those listening to him was a man 
who had been a cripple since birth. Paul saw that he had the faith to be cured, 
so he said to him in a loud voice, «stand up straight on your feet»; and he sprang 
up and started to walk. Francesco Solimena (4 October 1657-3 April 1747) was a 
prolific Italian painter of the Baroque era, known for his many wall and ceiling 
paintings in and around Naples. By the 1680s, he had independent fresco 
commissions, and his active studio came to dominate Neapolitan painting from the 

Morgan sketches. Maratti often worked out preliminary composition ideas 
after moving on to a more finished workshop drawing in black chalk and pen. 
The sheet can be compared to «The Virgin and Saint Rosalia Interceding with 
Christ» in the Metropolitan Museum New York (inv. 61.212.2), which shares the 
vibrant penwork.

245 [Italian school]
PALAGI, Pelagio (manner of) - Angel on a cloud. 18th c.
Drawing, charcoal and black chalk, 38 x 19,7 cm, prepared paper, unsigned 
(several creases, minor stains).
 150 / 250 €
A fragment of a larger drawing, in the manner of the Italian painter, sculptor 
and interior decorator Pelagio Palagi (1775-1860). The paper has been prepared 
with a wedging tool in order to give it the texture and appearance of a mezzotint 
engraving.

246 [Italian school]
PASSERI, Giuseppe (circle of) - The Holy family with St. John 
the Baptist. Rome, ca. 1670-1714.
Drawing, pen and black ink, heightened with white and brown wash, 34 x 24 
cm, brown prepared paper, unsigned (laid down on thick paper support, some 
stains).
 250 / 350 €

The Roman Baroque painter Giuseppe Passeri (1654-1714) was known for his 
refined chiaroscuro rendering techniques, often using brown or red prepared 
paper highlighting the lines with white wash. The present sheet compares to 
«Aurora on her Chariot» in the British Museum (inv. 1902.0822.9), and the 
«Madonna and Child in the clouds», in the collection of the Albertina Vienna 
(inv. 1138). The composition of the latter drawing shows some similarities to 
our sheet. Passeri was a pupil of Carlo Maretti and was influneced by Carracci, 
Guido Reni and Poussin in his painting style. He worked mostly for the Roman 
nobility (e.g. the Barberini family).
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251 [Italian school]
Collection of 8 drawings. 17th-18th c.
Various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 400 / 600 €
Interesting collection of mostly Italian drawings with religious subjects. 
Including a large drawing (43 x 29,5 cm) of a miracle taking place in a harbour, a 
drawing with kneeling Queen in brown wash attributed to Domenichino (1581-
1641), an allegorical figure of Liberty, the Last Supper in pen and brown ink 
and brown wash, heightened with white, and Apollo with the Olympian gods. 

252 [Miniature - France]
The Christ as Salvator Mundi. Second half of 16th c.
Illumination, 20,5 x 15,5 cm, on vellum. Under glass and wooden frame (not 
studied outside frame).
 500 / 700 €
Nice large representation of the Christ in a landscape with the Golgotha on left 
and a city on right. With a large gilt border containing i.a. the Arma Christi, 2 
cartouches and Veronica’s veil. From an unidentified manuscript.

253 [Miniature - France]
Illuminated leaf on vellum. [Northern France, ca. 1480].
Illumination, 17 x 12,5 cm, on vellum.
 100 / 140 €
Written in a brown Gothic hand, writting area: 10 x 7 cm, 17 ll., with a very nice 
floral border highlighted with gold and blue, green and red ink.
Joined: Two large pen-flourished red and blue initials (E & P), from an 
antiphonary. 15th c. or early 16th c. (13 x 8,5 cm). (3 pcs)

254 [Miniature - France]
Illuminated vellum leaf of a printed Book of Hours, depicting 
Joseph and the Angel. [Paris, ca. 1510].
Illumination, 16 x 11 cm (sl. wavy, a few spotting, handwritten foliation «59»).
 250 / 350 €
Surrounded by a three-quarter architectural border. The scene takes place in a 
Gothic interior. Decorated with gold, red, blue, brown, green and pink colour, 
text alternating red and blue one-, two and four-line initials enhanced with 
liquid gold. The text on verso is surrounded by a two-quarter border with biblical 
scenes.

255 [Miniature - France]
Illuminated vellum leaf of a printed Book of Hours, depicting 
the Annunciation. [Paris, ca. 1510].
Illumination, 16 x 11 cm (sl. wavy).
 350 / 500 €
Surrounded by a three-quarter architectural border. The scene takes place in a 
Gothic interior. Decorated with gold, red, blue, brown, green and pink colour, 
text alternating red and blue one- and two-line initials enhanced with liquid 
gold. The text on verso is surrounded by a two-quarter border with biblical 
scenes.

256 [Miniature - France]
Illuminated vellum leaf of a printed Book of Hours, depicting 
the Massacre of the Innocents. [Paris, ca. 1510].
Illumination, 16 x 11 cm (sl. wavy).
 350 / 500 €
Surrounded by a three-quarter architectural border. The scene takes place in a 
Gothic interior. Decorated with gold, red, blue, brown, green and pink colour, 
text alternating red and blue one-, two and four-line initials enhanced with 
liquid gold. The text on verso is surrounded by a two-quarter border with biblical 
scenes.

1690s through the first four decades of the 18th century. He modelled his painting 
on the exuberant Baroque style of his predecessor, Luca Giordano, modified by 
the classical tendencies of Roman decorator Pietro da Cortona. Clarity of line and 
theatricality are characteristics of Solimena’s art. The present sheet can possibly 
be related to one of his many fresco projects and compared to similar preparatory 
drawings executed in the same technique, such as an Allegorical figure study in the 
collection of the Metropolitan Museum New York (inv. 65.66.11).
Ref.  F. Bologna, «Francesco Solimena», Naples, 1958.

249 [Italian school]
TITIAN (follower of) - St Jerome in the wilderness. 16th c.
Drawing, pen and black/brown ink, 25,5 x 20,5 cm, laid paper with watermark 
(partly visible), unsigned (possibly trimmed, reinforced margins on verso). 
Under passe-partout.
 200 / 300 €
Nice landscape drawing with Saint Jerome almost hidden at the far right 
background. In the manner of woodcuts by Nicollo Boldrini after Titian’s 
landscapes.

250 [Italian school]
ZANOTTI, Giampietro - The Arts honour a cardinal’s coat of 
arms. 1730-1750.
Drawing, red chalk, 20,7 x 14,6 cm, thick laid paper, unsigned (min. stains). 
Under passe-partout.
 400 / 600 €

Three female figures (the Arts?) paying tribute to an escutcheon with a 
cardinal’s hat. In the right background a classical statue. At the top left Fama 
is blowing praise. Possibly a bookplate design. Giampietro Zanotti (1674-1755) 
was a famous artist from Bologna. In the first decade of the 18th century, he 
became one of the founding members of  the Accademia Clementina. He is now 
mostly remembered for his writings on art of the late-Baroque or Rococo period. 
With an attribution at bottom in a 18th-c. hand: «Di Giampietro Cavazzoni 
Zanotti. Pittore e celebre poeta.»
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Surrounded by a three-quarter architectural border. The scene takes place in a 
landscape in front of a Gothic mansion. Decorated with gold, red, blue, brown, 
green and pink colour, text alternating red and blue one- and two-line initials 
enhanced in liquid gold. The text on verso is surrounded by a three-quarter 
historiated border.

258 [Miniature - Germany]
Illuminated vellum leaf of a liturgical manuscript depicting the 
Christ in Majesty. 16th c.
Illumination, 14,1 x 10 cm, on vellum.
 250 / 400 €
Nice representation of the Christ in a cloudy background with the Virgin and 
Joseph kneeling in front of him, highlighted with gold. From a liturgical 
manuscript.

259 [Miniature - Italy - France]
Collection of 7 fragments of illustrated manuscripts. 14th-16th c.
Various sizes, on vellum, in Latin, written in Gothic hands. One mounted on 
cardboard.
 350 / 500 €
1. Large fragment from a liturgical manuscript (23 x 34 cm), with red and 
blue pen-flourished initials (verso sl. erased). - 2. Large Gothic initial from 
an Antiphonary (20 x 16,5 cm), with floral ornaments and lavish gold. -  
3-4. Two leaves from a Latin Book of Hours (ca. 15 x 9 cm), with rich floral 
border decoration and one- and two-line initials heightened with lavish gold. -  
5. Leaf from a 14th-c. Latin Book of Hours (ca. 12 x 9 cm), with one line initials 
and branches in borders heightened with lavish gold (one initial cut and some 
letters missing due to oxidation). - 6. Border decoration with grotesque figures 
and French (?) royal coat of arms (23 x 16 cm) (large part cut). - 7. Part of a 
miniature (Adoration ? Job ?) with Renaissance columns as a border (17 x 6 cm).
Joined: Fragment from a binding waste (32 x 22,5 cm). (8 pcs)

257 [Miniature - France]
Illuminated vellum leaf of a printed Book of Hours, depicting 
the rich man and Lazarus. [Paris, ca. 1500].
Illumination, 16 x 11 cm (sl. wavy, handwritten foliation «70»).
 300 / 400 €

259
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229

260 [Sculpture]
Coat of Arms of Mechelen. 17th c.
Polychromed wood-carving, 48 x 26 x 5 cm (lower half of gryphons missing, 
helmet and probably dragon on top of heraldic shield missing, some traces of 
woodworm). Mounted on square wooden board.
 200 / 300 €

The official coat of arms of the Estate and County of Mechelen. The version with 
the griphons and helmet was used since the late 16th century. 
Joined: Drawing of coat of arms Mechelen. Pen and black ink, watercolour, 
traces of pencil, 40 x 25 cm, brown paper (some sm. reats and creases). Possibly 
design drawing for relief carpentry.

261 [Swiss school]
BOLOMEY, Benjamin Samuel - Grand Master of the Sacred 
Military Constantinian Order of Saint George. 1779.
Watercolour, 28,5 x 19,5 cm, laid paper, signed at lower left «Bolomeÿ 1779» 
(some sl. spotting). Under modern passe-partout and gilt wooden frame.
 500 / 600 €

Nice and detailed view of the costume of a grand master of this famous order 
of knighthood whose origins traditionally date back to Emperor Constantine, 
and still active today. Bolomey (Lausanne 1739-1819) received his early artistic 
education in Paris, where he studied between 1752 and 1760. He moved to The 
Hague in 1763, joining the Confrerie Pictura the same year, later regent of the 
Confrerie. He was a court painter to William V, Prince of Orange, and director of 
the Royal Academy of Art in The Hague from 1777 until 1791, when he returned 
to Lausanne. He is known for his portraits of the Dutch society.
Ref. P. Chessex, «Bolomey, Benjamin», in Dictionnaire historique de la Suisse, 
online ed.
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265 [Dutch]
BERCHEM, Nicolaes Pietersz. - 3 paysages avec bergers et 
animaux. 
Eaux-fortes, 14,5/31 x 21/26 cm, vergé, 1 signée et légendée sous le TC.
 120 / 150 €
1. Vesper. Collée en plein sur f. de support (rognée à la cuv., qqs faibles rouss.). 
Réf. Hollstein 373. - 2. Le berger jouant de la flûte. Réf. Hollstein 6. - 3. Berger 
debout devant une ruine au bord de l’eau, avec trois vaches dont une couchée 
et un chien (rognée à la cuv., coin sup. g. restauré, 1 mouill. sur le bord sup.). 
Réf. Hollstein 246 (?).

266 [Dutch]
BLOEMAERT, Frederik. After Abraham Bloemaert - The 
bishops of Utrecht. Utrecht, Frederik Bloemaert, 1635-1650.
6 (of 12) engravings, 48 x 31 cm, laid paper with watermark (Strasbourg lily), 
signed in the plate «Abrahamus Bloemaert inv. / Fred. Bloemaert Sculp et exc.» 
(some min. folds).
 150 / 250 €
Plates 7 to 12 from the series of the Utrecht Bishops and prelates after designs 
by Abraham Bloemaert (1566–1651). He was working in the style of the 
«Haarlem Mannerists», but in the 16th century altered his style in line with the 
new Baroque style. Although he lived in the Protestant north, he remained a 
Roman Catholic for all of his life. Nowhere is this more apparent than in this 
series of Utrecht Bishops and prelates. Good impressions of only state, with 
good margins.
Ref. Hollstein III:8-14.1. 

267 [Dutch]
BOTH, Jan - Roman landscape with Ponte Molle. Pierre Mariette, 
1644-1652.
Etching, 19,8 x 27,5 cm, laid paper, wide margins, signed in the plate (min. 
foxing). Under passe-partout.
 120 / 150 €

From the series of large horizontal landscapes around Rome (6 plates). An 
excellent impression of the 5th state (of 6).
Ref. Hollstein III:5.5.
Joined: 1. Weirotter, Franz Edmund - Landscape with travelers. Etching, 14 
x 19,4 cm, laid paper with watermark, signed in the plate «F.E. Weirotter del. 
et Sculp». - 2. Idem - Mountain landscape with chapel. Etching, 17,5 x 22,5 cm, 
laid paper, signed in the plate «Weirotter sc.» (laid down on paper mount). (3 pcs)

Oude prenten 
Gravures anciennes

262 [Book of Hours]
Leaf from a book of Hours printed in roman types. [Paris?, ca. 
1520].
Woodcut, 15 x 9,4, vellum, 17,6 x 12 cm (sl. soiling). Under passe-partout.
 100 / 120 €
Surrounded by a border with biblical scenes from the Apocalypse and grotesque 
figures.

263 [British]
WATSON, Thomas. After Nathaniel Dance - Lord Apsley and 
his brother. London, T. Watson, 1776.
Mezzotint, 35,5 x 50,5 cm, lettered «N. Dance R.A. 1775» and «Engrav’d by 
Thos. Watson», on ivory laid paper (wide margins). Stuck by corners under 
passe-partout.
 200 / 300 €

Double child portrait, full-length, standing in front of a riverbank. Fine example 
of late 18th-century British mezzotint.

264 [Dutch]
BAKHUYSEN, Ludolf - Picknick at the sea-side. 1701.
Etching, 18 x 24,5 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate at lower margin «L. 
Bakhuizen fec. et exc.» (sl. toned). Under passe-partout and frame.
 200 / 300 €
From a set of seascapes with views of the IJ and Amsterdam (10 plates). 
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270 [Dutch]
CUYP, Albert - Set of cows. 1670-1741.
6 (of 7) etchings, 7,5 x 7 cm, wide margins, laid paper, unsigned (sl. toned, plate-
tone). Loose sheets, hinged by corners on 19th-c. paper.
 150 / 250 €
In this third state a title pl. was added by a later hand: «VI stüks koitjes Geëtst 
door A. Cuyp». Pl. 5 missing.
Ref. Hollstein V:1-4,6. 

271 [Dutch]
DUJARDIN, Karel - 9 gravures : 8 sujets animaliers et 1 titre, 
sur 4 feuilles. Milieu du 17e siècle.
Eaux-fortes, 7/14 x 10/19 cm, bonnes marges, papier vergé; monogrammées 
dans le champ sauf 1, toutes numérotées. 2 fixées par les coins sur f. de support, 
1 cachet de collection non identifié (quelques pet. taches ou rouss. marginales).
 300 / 400 €

272 [Dutch]
GALLE, Philips. After Maarten van Heemskerck - The Eight 
Wonders of the World. Antwerp, Theodoor Galle, 1581-1633.
5 hand-coloured and gold-heightened engravings, 21 x 25,5 cm, laid paper, 
signed in the plate «PGalle Fecit» (laid down on thick paper mount, 3 prints 
with Dutch ms. writing in brown ink translating the Latin text margin, 
trimmed outside the platemark). Under passe-partout.
 250 / 300 €

The Pyramids, the Zeus statue in Olympia, The Temple of Diana in Ephesus, the 
Mausoleum of Halicarnassus and the Colosseum in Rome, from the series of the 
Eight Wonders of the World (8 plates). Good impressions of the 2nd state (of 4), 
with publ. address of Theodoor Galle. Probably later colouring.
Ref. New Hollstein (Heemskerck): 513, 515, 517, 518, 520.2.

273 [Dutch]
GOLTZIUS, Hendrick. After Joannes Stradanus - Equus 
Germanus. Antwerp, Philips Galle, 1578-1582.
Engraving, 20,5 x 26,7 cm, laid paper with Gothic P (Briquet: 8841), signed in 
the plate at lower left «Jo. Strada inv.» (trimmed to the platemark, tiny brown 
stain between horse’s feet).
 200 / 300 €
A German horse. Part of the famous series «Equile Ioannis Austriaci Caroli» (39 
pl.) with portraits by Stradanus of all the horses in the Royal stables of Don 
Juan of Austria. Very good, dark impression of the 1st state (of 3).
Ref. New Hollstein (Stradanus), 544.1. - Strauss 95.

«For many are called, but few chosen»

268 [Dutch]
COORNHERT, Dirk Volkertsz. After Maarten van Heemskerck 
- The parable of the Royal Wedding feast. Antwerp, Joannes Galle, 
1558-1559.
6 engravings, 21,2 x 26 cm (plate), laid paper with watermark (Amsterdam coat 
of arms), signed in the plate «MHeemskerck inve. / DVC Sculpsit» (sl. vertical 
fold at centre).
 300 / 500 €

Complete series depicting the parable of a King whose guests found various 
excuses for not attending his son’s wedding feast. So the King sent out his 
servants to invite the poor and needy to his feast. Excellent impressions of the 
3rd and final state on untrimmed folios.
Ref. New Hollstein (Heemskerck), 101-107.3.

269 [Dutch]
CORT, Cornelis. After Maarten van Heemskerck - The triumphs 
of Envy and War. Antwerp, Theodoor Galle, 1564.
2 engravings, 22,5 x 29,7 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate «MHemskerck 
inve». Under passe-partout and frame.
 250 / 300 €

Plates 4 and 5 from the series «The cycle of the Vicissitudes of Human Affairs» 
(9 pl.). Second states (of 3) with the address of Cock replaced by that of Galle. 
Very good impressions.
Ref. New Hollstein (Heemskerck), 485-486.
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274 [Dutch]
GOLTZIUS, Hendrick. After Cornelis Cornelisz. - Icarus 
falling. Haarlem, 1588.
Engraving, 30 cm diameter, laid paper, signed in the plate «C.C. Inve. HG 
sculp.» (some minor foxing). Under octagonal frame and passe-partout (not 
studied outside frame).
 400 / 600 €

Plate 2 (of 4) of the series of the «four disgracers», depicting Icarus falling 
from the sky after flying too close to the sun. His father Daedalus is seen in the 
background.
Ref. New Hollstein (Goltzius):307.
Prov. Henri Ledoux (coll. stamp at bottom, Lugt 4052).

275 [Dutch]
MULLER, Herman Jansz. - Hector of Troy, Alexander the Great 
and Julius Caesar. Antwerp, Theodoor Galle, 1567.
Engraving, 21,5 x 25,3 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate «MHeemskerck 
Invent.». Under passe-partout, under frame.
 150 / 250 €

Rare print from the series of Nine Worthies (3 pl.). 2nd state (of 3), with address 
of Galle. Good dark impression. 
Ref. New Hollstein (Heemskerck), 521.2.

276 [Dutch]
MULLER, Jan Harmensz. After Michael van Mierevelt - Portrait 
of Joannes Neyen with a skull. 1608.
Engraving, 33 x 23,5 cm, laid paper with watermark (Heawood:610), signed 
in the plate «J. Muller sculpsit. M. à Mierevelt pinxit.» (some foxing, mostly 
in margins).
 150 / 250 €
Impressive portrait of the General of the Franciscan Friars, and ambassador in 
Trier. With 18th-c. biographical ms. note at lower margin: «Pater Jan Neyen van 
Antwerpen. Gezant wegens de Aartshertogen Albertus en Isabella in den Haag, 
welke de grootste moeite van allen deed om ‘t Bestand door te dryven. Hy komt 
in Den Haag in December 1606». Fine, dark impression of the 4th state (of 5).
Ref. New Hollstein (Muller Dynasty), 60.4.

277 [Dutch]
PLOOS VAN AMSTEL, Cornelis - Printed imitations of 
drawings after Dutch masters. Amsterdam, ca. 1760-1790.
9 aquatint etchings with crayon manner and roulette, various sizes, signed in 
the plates (all laid down on thick album sheets, trimmed to the border).
 300 / 500 €

Using a combination of aquatint, crayon manner and various intaglio 
techniques, the Dutch art collector and printmaker revolutionized the 
reproduction of drawings in a quality that has never been equaled. The etchings 
in this lot consist of The card-player, after Frans van Mieris; the lady by the 
lamp, after Caspar Netscher; a shepherd and shepherdess, after Nicolaes 
Berchem; A village view, after Gerbrandt van Eeckhout; The fish market, 
after Jan van Goyen; a landscape, after Jan Lievens (by Jurriaan Cootwijk); 
The Supper of Emmaeus, after Rembrandt (by Jacobus Buys); a man receiving 
a letter, after Jan Steen; the pig-slaughter, after Jan Saenredam. All from a 
series of 105 facsimiles published by Christian Josi as a continuation of Ploos 
van Amstel’s publications.
Ref. N.G. Van Huffel, «Cornelis Ploos van Amstel Jacob Corneliszoon en 
zijne medewerkers en tijdgenooten : historische schets van de techniek der 
Hollandsche prentteekeningen gemaakt in de 2e helft der 18e eeuw», Utrecht 
1921, nos. 9, 41, 51, 75, 79, 95, 103, 146, 157.
Joined: A collection of 33 etchings and aquatints after or by Nicolaes Berchem, 
Gilles Demarteau, Albrecht Dürer, Gerard De Lairesse, Ferdinand Piloty, Paulus 
Potter, Rembrandt, e.a. (42 pcs)
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278 [Dutch]
REMBRANDT VAN RIJN (after) - Portrait of Jan Uytenbogaert, 
«The Goldweigher». 1639.
Etching, 25,1 x 20,4 cm (plate), thick laid paper, signed in the plate at lower left 
«Rembrandt f 1639». Under passe-partout.
 500 / 700 €

Rembrandt presented the Amsterdam Receiver-General, Jan Uytenbogaert, as 
a noble and meticulous professional, while simultaneously hinting at a fatherly 
relation to his young servant. An early unfinished state (with most of the 
background only thinly etched), of a later unidentified copy.
Ref. Hollstein XVIII:281 (this copy not mentioned).
Joined: 1. Rembrandt Van Rijn (after) - Portrait of Jacob Haaringh. Etching and 
drypoint, 12 x 10,5 cm, laid paper, signed and dated in the plate «Rembrandt 
1655». Later copy of the 5th and final state, with plate cut to the head and bust. 
Ref. Hollstein XVIII:275.5. - 2. Idem - Abraham’s sacrifice. Etching and drypoint, 
15,7 x 13 cm, laid paper, unsigned (sm. def. at upper right and lower left corners, 
old glue marks). Later reverse copy published by Basan. Ref. Hollstein XVIII:34.
copy 1. - New Hollstein (Rembrandt) 224 copy b2. - 3. Idem - Joseph telling his 
dreams. Etching, 14,2 x 10,5 cm, wove paper. Later copy in reverse, possibly 
Denon. Ref. Hollstein XVIII:37. - 4. Vivares, François. After Rembrandt - 
Beggar seated warming his hands at a chafing dish. Etching, 8 x 5,7 cm, thin 
paper, signed in plate «F. V. Fecit». Ref. Hollstein XVIII:173.copy 2. - 5. Plonski, 
Michal. After Gerard Dou - Old woman reading. Etching, 20,5 x 16,5 cm, wove 
paper, unsigned. Prov. Charles Bernier, painter of Mons (not in Lugt). - 6. Picart, 
Bernard. After Samuel Van Hoogstraten - Etching, 15 x 25,2 cm, laid paper, 
signed in the plate at the lower left «Rembrandt f.» (trimmed to platemark). 
After a drawing in the Chatsworth collection by Samuel van Hoogstraten (1627-
1678), which was long thought to be by the hand of Rembrandt. (7 pcs)

279 [Dutch]
REMBRANDT VAN RIJN - The presentation in the temple.  
Ca. 1640.
Etching and drypoint, 22 x 29 cm, thick laid paper, ms. note in brown ink 
on verso «Ossan» (sm. damp stain on verso, not affecting the image). Under 
passe-partout.
 500 / 600 €

Very good impression of the 3rd and final state. Basan-edition.
Ref. Hollstein 49:3.

280 [Dutch]
STOOP, Dirck - Series of horses. Utrecht, 1651.
8 (of 12) etchings, 15 x 19 cm, laid paper (some with watermark), signed and 
dated in the plate «D. Stoop» (some stains, some trimmed to platemark).
 350 / 450 €

Plates 1-3 and 6-10 of the series of horses by the Utrecht etcher and painter Dirk 
Stoop (1610-1686). Various states: plates 1 and 7 are 1st or second state, before 
the number. The others final states.
Ref. Hollstein XXVIII:1-3, 6-10.
Prov. «A Paris, chez M. Deschamps au Louvre, 1798» (ms. note on verso of 
plate 3).
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281 [Dutch]
VAN LAER, Pieter - Set of horses. Ca. 1630.
4 (of 6) etchings, 8,2 x 10 cm, laid paper, all signed and numbered in plate «PDL 
fe» (some glue marks on verso).
 200 / 300 €
Plates 1, 3, 4, and 5 of the horses series, including the notorious pissing horse. 
2nd and final state. 
Ref. Hollstein X:9, 11-13.
Joined: 1. Idem - A woman seated. Etching, 4,7 x 4,7 cm, laid paper, unsigned. 
Rare tiny print by Van Lear. Ref. Hollstein X:19. Prov. Hermann Weber (1817-
1854), print dealer Bonn (coll. stamp on verso, L. 1383). - 2. Idem - Landscape 
with two trees to the left. Etching, 3,3 x 4,8 cm, laid paper, unsigned (somewhat 
stained). Rare first state, before the borderline. Ref. Hollstein X:18.1. (6 pcs)

282 [Dutch]
VAN OSTADE, Adriaen - The conversation. 1650.
Etching, 10,5 x 8,5 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate with monogram «OvA» 
(somewhat toned).
 80 / 100 €
Later impression of final state. 
Joined: Anonymous - Lady with a cat («De moeder van Jan Steen»). Etching 
and engraving, 16 x 13,5 cm, laid paper, unsigned. (2 pcs)

283 [Dutch]
VAN SOMPEL, Pieter. After Pieter Soutman - Importants 
portraits des empereurs Charles V, Maximilen II et Rodolphe II. 
[Amsterdam], F. de Wit, [1643].
3 eaux-fortes, 44 x 36 cm, marges; signées, numérotées et légendées dans le 
champ.
 400 / 500 €

Extraites de «Effigies imperatorum domus Austriacae».
Joint : Albertus, Aertshartogh van Oostenryk. Eau-forte, 26,5 x 17,5 cm, pet. 
marges; légendée en bas dans le champ. (4 pcs)

284 [Dutch]
VAN VLIET, Jan Gillisz. - The beggars. Amsterdam, 1632.
8 etchings, 8,5 x 6,5 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate «J. G. Van Vliet» (some 
min. foxing, trimmed to the platemark). All under 1 passe-partout and frame.
 300 / 500 €

From the famous set of beggars by Jan van Vliet. Different states. The title-
page, the maddler and the hurdy-gurdy player are early 17th-c. impressions of 
the 1st and 2nd state (of 5). The others are most likely later 18th- and 19th-c. 
impressions.
Ref. Hollstein XLI:73-77, 79-81.

285 [Dutch]
WATERLOO, Anthonie - Landscape with the body of the 
Prophet of Judah. 1630.
Etching, 29,5 x 25,3 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate «A.W. f. in.» (trimmed 
to the platemark).
 120 / 150 €
Nice impression of the 3rd and final state.
Ref. Hollstein L:133.3.

286 [Flemish - Portraits]
67 portrait prints. 
Engravings, etchings and lithos, various sizes and conditions.
 100 / 120 €
Large collection of portrait prints depicting royal and political figures (Queen 
Louise Marie of Belgium, Charlotte of Belgium, Isabella Clara Eugenia, King 
Gustav III of Sweden, Talleyrand, Antoine Perrenot de Granvelle, etc.), religious 
figures (the bishops of Mechelen, Calvin, John Knox, William Tyndall, etc. ), and 
painters and writers (Gustaaf Wappers, Delacroix, Rousseau, Molière, etc.). 
Mostly book illustrations. 

287 [Flemish - Portraits]
QUERTENMONT, André Bernard de - Recueil de portraits de 
nosseigneurs les Etats de Brabant qui ont assisté à l’Assemblée 
Générale tenue depuis le 17 avril 1787. jusqu’au 5. décembre 
de la même année, avec une Appendice contenant les portraits 
de Mrs les abbés [...]. Suivi d’un Supplément [...]. Antwerp, B. de 
Quertenmont, 1790.
Lge folio: 2 engr. text ff. + 31 engr. pl. + 8 loosely added similar plates. Contemp. 
provisory marbled boards (almost loose, spine gone). Inside good copy.
 500 / 700 €
Nice collection of 39 large engr. portraits of Brabant noblemen, professors and 
prelates, i.a. Ch. de Nelis, Cardinal de Frankenberg, Duc d’Ursel, Louis Engelbert 
Duc d’Arenberg, F.X. de Feller, de Villegas, de Lalaing, Della Faille.
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288 [Flemish - Portraits]
SUYDERHOEF, Jonas. After Pieter Soutman - Portraits of Mary 
of Burgundy, Juana de Castilla and Philip the Fair. Haarlem, 1644.
3 (of 13) etchings with engraving, 40 x 27,5 cm, laid paper, signed in the plates 
«P. Soutman effigiavit / I. Suyderhoef sculpsit» (trimmed to the platemark, one 
laid down).
 250 / 350 €
3 plates for the series «Duces Burgundiae» (13 pl.) with portraits of the Habsburg 
family line up to Ferdinand and Isabella. First states, before the number.
Ref. Hollstein XXVIII: 34, 35, 36.
Joined: 1-5. Ficquet, Étienne and La Chaussée. After Rigault - Portrait of 
Jean de La Fontaine in an oval frame. 5 engravings, 11,5 x 7 cm, laid paper, 
signed in the plate. Five different states and copies of the portrait of the 
French fabulist. Ref. Firmin-Didot 727. - 6. Wierix, Johannes - The portrait 
of Christopher Plantin. Antwerp, 1588. Engraving, 12 x 9,5 cm, laid paper, 
signed in the plate (foxing, severe creases). Ref. Hollstein 2148. - 7. Van Voest, 
Robert. After Anthony Van Dyck - Portrait of Christian, Duke of Brunswick. 
Engraving, 24 x 17,5 cm, laid paper, unsigned (trimmed to borderline). Rare 
1st state. Ref. Hollstein 5.1. - 7-13. Seven portrait engravings of Emperor 
Leopold Ignace,Frederik V of Simmerin, the Duke of Wellington, William Pitt the 
Younger, Georgius Andreas Imhof, and Christiane Henriette Koch. (16 pcs) 

289 [Flemish - Portraits]
VAN DYCK, Anthony (after) - Icones Principum Virorum. 
Various sizes. All laid down on paper, mostly recto-verso.
 250 / 400 €
Collection of 26  prints from Van Dyck’s series «Icones Principum Virorum». 
The plan of this publication took shape after Van Dyck returned from Italy 
(1626) and before he went to England (1632). He directed and revised the 
work of the best engravers of the Rubens workshop such as Lucas Vosterman, 
Schelte Adamsz. Bolswert, Paulus Pontius, Pieter de Jode and Jacob Neefs. 
The portraits in this lot include those of Pieter Stevens, Carlos de Colonna, 
Cornelis Schut, Cornelis Saftleven, Theodoor Galle, Theodoor Rombouts, 
Anthonis Cornelissen, Constantijn Huygens, Pieter Snayers, Nicolaes Rockox, 

Maarten Pepyn, Artus Wolfert, Jacques Dubroeucq, Jean-Baptiste Barbé, Pieter 
Stevens, Robert van Voest, Frans Francken and Alexandre Dellafaille. All are 
late impressions of the final state.
Ref. Maucquoy-Hendrickx 3, 11, 20, 24, 27, 34, 44, 45, 53, 70, 75, 80, 86, 91, 93, 
98, 107, 108, 115.
Joined: Van Dyck, Anthony (after) - Portrait of Martin Engelbrecht. 19th c. 
Colour litho, 32 x 24,5 cm, wove paper, unsigned. (27 pcs)

290 [Flemish - Portraits]
VAN DYCK, Anthony (after) - Iconographie ou Vies des hommes 
illustres du XVII. siècle, écrites par M. V**. Avec les portraits 
peints par le fameux Antoine Van Dyck et gravées [sic] sous sa 
direction. Tome premier. Contenant les vies des princes, ducs, 
comtes, généraux, &c. [- Tome second. Contenant les vies des 
peintres, sculpteurs, graveurs, architectes et autres artistes]. 
Amsterdam; Leipzig, J. C. Arkstée & H. Merkus, 1759.
2 vol., folio: [4]-ii-[2]-106-[2], [4]-130-[2] pp.; 125 pl. (dampstaining 
throughout, some spotting and soiling). Contemp. provisory marbled paper 
covers (sl. rubbed). Under 17th-c. vellum portfolios.
 2.000 / 3.000 €
Second revised and augmented edition. Nice copy of the last edition «aussi 
soignée que possible» (Mauquoy-Hendrickx) containing 125 engr. portraits 
(with 5 folded pl.: Philip IV of Spain, Isabella of Bourbon, Thomas Francis, 
Prince of Carignano, Frederick Henry, Prince of Orange, and François Villain, 
Bishop of Tournai), incl. the magnificent «unfinished» etchings of i.a. Erasmus 
and Pieter Brueghel the Younger. Sort of reprint, with text, of the collection of 
124 portraits of princes and especially painters given between 1690 and 1721 by 
the Verdussen brothers. Martin van den Enden published the very first edition 
of this portrait gallery in the 1630s, when it consisted of only 80 plates. Gillis 
Hendricx added 20 more to form his «Centurie» which appeared in 1645-1646.
Ref. Mauquoy-Hendrickx, M. - L’iconographie d’Antoine Van Dyck. Catalogue 
raisonné. Brussels, Palais des Académies, 1956, pp. 72-74. - Id., Seconde 
éd. revue et augm. Brussels, KBR, 1991, pp. 46-48. - Antoon Van Dyck & 

289 290
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Antwerpen. Exhib. cat., Antwerp, Plantin-Moretus, 1991, p. 48. - Funck, p. 406. 
- New Hollstein, Guide to the catalogue, p. xlii. - STCN.
Prov. «EB» (unidentified modern bookpl.).

291 [Flemish - Portraits]
VAN DYCK, Anthony (and others) - Portraits of the Arenberg 
family. 
9 engravings and etchings, various sizes and conditions.
 300 / 400 €

1. Pontius, Paulus. After Anthony Van Dyck - Portrait of Maria de Barbançon, 
princess of Arenberg. Antwerp, 1645. Engraving, 25,2 x 18,5 cm, laid paper, 
signed and dated in the plate at bottom « Paulus Pontius sculp. Anno 1645». 
Late impression of 4th and final state. Ref. Hollstein III:106. Prov. Arenberg 
collection (L. 567). - 2. De Jode, Pieter - Portrait of the young Philippe François 
of Arenberg. Engraving, 16,3 x 12 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate «Antwerpiae 
apud Petrum de Iode» (trimmed to the platemark). - 3-6. Waumans, Coenraet 
- Portrait of Philippe François of Arenberg. 4 engravings, 17,7 x 12,5 cm, laid 
paper, signed in the plate «Coenr. Woumans Sculp». Ref. Van Someren 2b. 
Prov. Arenberg collection (L. 567). - 7. Van Dyck, Anthony (after) - Portrait 
of Albert, Duke of Arenberg. Engraving, 15,5 x 11 cm, laid paper, signed in 
the plate «Aubry excud.» (laid down on paper). Sm. copy after Bolswert ‘s 
engraving. Ref. Hollstein II:16-copy b. - 8. Neefs, Jacques. After Anthony Van 
Dyck - Portrait of Marie-Marguerite de Berlaymont. Engraving, 27,5 x 19,5 cm, 
laid paper, signed in the plate at lower margin. Ref. New Hollstein (Van Dyck) 
110.3. 3rd state (of 4). - 9. Anonymous - Portrait of Philippe de Croÿ, Duke of 
Arenberg. Etching and engraving, 17,5 x 12,5 cm, laid paper. Prov. Arenberg 
collection (L. 567).

292 [Flemish and Dutch - Portraits]
19 portraits de personnages historiques, hommes d’état, 
religieux, etc. 16e-17e siècles.
Eaux-fortes, 14/51 x 10/39 cm; signées et légendées (5 rognées à la cuv.).  
Bon état général.
 250 / 350 €
Par ou d’après : de Jode, van Hulle, Matham, Pontius, Rubens, Aegidius Sadeler, 
Vosterman, etc. Sujets : Albia Terentia Othonis Mater, Bartholdus à Gent, P. 
Cornelius Scipio Africanus, Jean Baron de Churchill, Sophocles, etc.

293 [Flemish]
Passionael. Antwerp, H. Eckert van Homberch, 1505.
Woodcut, 12 x 14,4 cm, laid paper. Under passe-partout.
 280 / 320 €

The conversion of St Paul. 
Ref. Adams V-1012.

294 [Flemish]
BERTERHAM, Jan Baptist - La juste grandeur de la Clef d’Or 
que les Seigneurs du Conseil dEtat […] on fait present […] au 
Magistrat et Bourgeois de la Ville de Louvain, pour marque de 
leur Fidelité. Louvain, 6 September 1710. 
Engraving, 37 x 18 cm (some toning, 1 corner def., sm. tear in bottom margin, 
upper part dampstained). Good copy.
 200 / 300 €

Illustration by the Leuven artist Berterham (d. 1735) of the golden key made by 
N. Rombout, granted in the name of Charles III of Spain to Leuven on account 
of its resistance to the French in 1713. The key was stolen by the French in 1793 
and returned by P.P.C. Lammens in 1816. 
Ref. L. Ch. Claes, Projet de supplique a présenter par les louvanistes à S.M. le 
Roi des Pays-Bas (1816, with repr. - flandrica.be). - Bibl. Hulthemiana 729.
Joined: Id. - Allegorical engraving, [Brussels, J.B. Berterham for] Petrus vande 
Putten, [end of 17th c.]. Ca. 35 x 23,5 cm. Showing the silver spade used to 
start the construction of a canal from Brussels to Ostend. Good copy (toned). 
Plans for the Canal had been made in the 1650s by Archduke Leopold Wilhelm, 
but were only partly realized in the 1690s by the Viceroy of the Spanish 
Netherlands, Maximilian II Emanuel Elector of Bavaria (1662-1726). The 
project, however, was soon left unfinished. The plate i.a. shows a ship entering 
the harbour of Ostend, as well as the arms of the Nine Provinces. Ref. Not in 
Muller «Historieplaten». (2 pcs)
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295 [Flemish]
BOLSWERT, Schelte Adamsz. After Peter Paul Rubens - The 
Nativity. Antwerp, Martinus Van den Enden, 1630-1645.
Engraving, 43 x 31,5 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate at bottom margin «P. 
Paulus Rubbens / S.a. Bolswert fecit» (vague horiz. fold at centr.). In carved 
wooden frame, under passe-partout (not studied outside frame).
 120 / 150 €
Nice strong and dark impression of the 2nd state (of 4). After the painting by 
Rubens in a private collection in England.
Ref. Hollstein III:7.2.

296 [Flemish]
BOS, Jacob - Hercules Farnese. Rome, Antonio Lafreri, 1562.
Engraving, 47,5 x 32,4 cm, laid paper, signed at bottom of statue «Jacobus 
Bosius Belga incidit» (laid down on paper, some minor stains, tiny hole in lower 
margin, not affecting the image).
 200 / 300 €

Spectacular depiction of the famous Hercules statue in the collection of 
Cardinal Alessandro Farnese, grandson of Pope Paul III. It stood for generations 
in its own room at Palazzo Farnese, Rome, where the statue was surrounded by 
frescoed depictions of the hero’s mythical feats that were created by Annibale 
Carracci and his studio, executed in the 1590s. The engraving was part of the 
«Speculum Romanae Magnificentiae», the series started in the 1540s by the 
Roman publishers Antonio Salamanca and Antonio Lafreri. These etchings 
and engravings with representations of the antique and modern marvels of 
Rome were purchased by tourists as souvenirs, studied by antiquarians, used 
as models by artists, and circulated as virtual visits for armchair travellers 
beyond the city walls. Jacob Bos (ca. 1520-1580) was an engraver from 
‘s-Hertogenbosch who worked in Rome between 1549 and 1580 for the major 
print publishers such as Tramezzino, Salamanca and Lafreri. First state. 
Ref. Hollstein III:15. - Huelsen 55a. - M. Bury, «The Print in Italy 1550-1625», 
British Museum, London 2001, p. 223.

297 [Flemish]
BRUEGEL, Pieter (after). Simon Novellanus (attributed to) - 
The Fall of Icarus. Vienna, Joris Hoefnagel, 1593.
Etching, 27,5 x 33 cm, laid paper with Vienna watermark of 1600 (comparable 
to Heawood 3186), signed in the plate «Petrus Breugel fec: Roma 1553» (tiny 
cut in lower left corner, several brown stains in upper sky section). Under passe-
partout and frame (not studied outside frame).
 500 / 600 €
River landscape with Daedalus and Icarus at top centre, a river winding from 
foreground into distance around a large hill, several large ships on river. 
From a series (of 4) mythological river landscapes after Bruegel. Published 
posthumously in Prague after a landscape drawing made by Bruegel during 
his journey to Italy. This series was traditionally thought to be by Cornelis Cort 
or even Joris Hoefnagel, but was re-attributed to Simon Novellanus by Hans 
Mielke in 1979. 
Ref. New Hollstein (Bruegel) A5-1. - H. Mielke, «Radierer um Bruegel», in O. 
von Simson et al. (ed.), «Pieter Bruegel und seine Welt», Berlin, 1979, pp.63-72.

Rare depiction of Ottomans in Western printmaking

298 [Flemish]
COECKE VAN AELST, Pieter - Les moeurs et fachons de faire 
de Turcs. Antwerp, Mayken Verhulst Weduwe Peeters [Coecke van Aelst], 
1553.
Woodcut, 51 x 30 cm, laid paper, unsigned (laid down on paper support, sm. 
pieces missing at upper and lower right corners, sm. piece missing at upper left 
edge, repaired tear at left).
 300 / 450 €

A Military Camp in Slovenia from the frieze «Les Moeurs et fachons de faire de 
Turcz» (Customs and Fashions of the Turks). Very rarely seen on the market, 
and part of a large woodcut frieze of 14 sheets. According to Karel van Mander, 
the painter «was urged on by some tradesmen, tapestry-makers from Brussels 
called Van der Moeyen, to travel to Constantinople in Turkey where they were 
planning to undertake something special by making beautiful, costly tapestries 
for the Great Turk, and they got Pieter to paint some things for that purpose to 
show the Turkish Emperor». It is arguably Coecke van Aelst’s most impressive 
work of art because of its impressive attention to detail and ethnographic 
depiction of the Ottoman Empire, the people, and culture. Although the 
tapestry cycle was never realised due to the artist’s death, the designs were 
later published posthumously by his widow, Mayken Verhulst, in 1553.
Ref. Hollstein IV:4.
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299 [Flemish]
COLLAERT, Adriaen. After Maarten de Vos - America. 1591.
Engraving, 20,5 x 25,7 cm, laid paper, unsigned (underlaid, trimmed to 
platemark).
 150 / 250 €
Good dark impression. Reverse copy. A second etching of a kitchen interior by 
David Teniers on verso. 
Ref. Hollstein XLIV:1399. copy b.

300 [Flemish]
COLLAERT, Jan. After Stradanus - The dragon hunt in Egypt. 
Antwerp, Philips Galle, 1594-1598.
Engraving, 19,3 x 26,2 cm, laid paper with watermark (crowned coat of arms), 
signed in the plate «Ion. Collaert sculp / Ioan Stradanus invent» (toned, right 
half of the sheet suffered water-damage).
 120 / 150 €

From the series «Venationes Ferarum, Avium, Piscium» (104 pl.). Second and 
final state, with number added.
Ref. New Hollstein (Stradanus), 1518.2. 
Joined: 1-2. Galle, Philips. After Maarten van Heemskerck - Daniel intervening 
on behalf of Susanna and The stoning of the Elders. 2 engravings, 20,5 x 25 
cm, laid paper with watermark (similar to Briquet: 7168), signed in the plate at 
lower edge «MHems in.» (toned, water damage, several stains to one half of 
the sheet, some tears on margins). From the series «The story of Susanna» (6 
pl.). Unrecorded state, with publ. addres of Ph. Galle. Ref. New Hollstein (Van 
Heemskerck), 221 and 223. (3 pcs)

301 [Flemish]
COLLAERT, Johannes. After Tobias Verhaecht - The Bronze 
Age. Antwerp, Philips Galle, ca. 1580.
Engraving, 19,8 x 25,5 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate «Ionn. Collaert», 
numbered at lower left (ms. number «29» in brown ink at upper right margin).
 150 / 250 €
With Latin text by Laurens Beyerlinck  in lower margin. Second state (of 3). 
Ref. New Hollstein (Collaert Dynasty) 1319-1321.2.
Joined: 1. Merian, Matthaus. After Antony Mirou - Landscape with village. 
Engraving, 13 x 18 cm, laid paper, unsigned. Ref. German Hollstein 426. 
- 2. Visscher, Cornelis - River view. Etching, 13,7 x 19 cm, laid paper with 
watermark, monogrammed at bottom. Ref. Hollstein XL:365. (3 pcs)

302 [Flemish]
DE BAILLIU, Peter. After Theodoor van Thulden - Sts. Thomas, 
Simon and John the Evangelist. Gaspar Huberti, 1645-1660.
3 engravings, 26 x 13 cm, laid paper with watermarks, signed in the plate at 
bottom «Theod. à Tulden delin. Pet. de Bailliu sculpsit» (some stains).
 200 / 300 €
From a series depicting Christ, the Virgin, the Twelve Apostles, Paul and Joseph 
(16 pl.). St Thomas is the 2nd state, published by Gaspar Huberti, with added 
background. The two others are 1st states. 

Ref. Hollstein III:29.
Joined: 1-8. Clouwet, Jean; Bolswert, Schelte Adamsz. After Peter Paul 
Rubens - Christ and 7 Apostles. From the series «SS Apostolorum Icones».  
8 engravings, 27,5 x 16 cm, laid paper, unsigned (underlaid). Later reverse 
copies (with the exception of the Salvator Mundi). Ref. Hollstein (Rubens) 37-59. 
- 9. Bolswert, Schelte Adamsz. After Peter Paul Rubens - The Resurrection. 
Antwerp, Gaspar Huberti, 1596. Engraving, 23 x 14 cm, laid paper, unsigned. 
Ref. Hollstein III:28. - 10. Galle, Cornelis. After Peter Paul Rubens - Mercury 
and Jupiter in the house of Philemon and Baucis. Engraving, 23,5 x 33,3 cm, 
laid paper, unsigned (underlaid, trimmed at lower margin, brown stain). (13 pcs)

303 [Flemish]
DE BRUYN, Abraham - 2 engravings. Antwerp, 1550-1584.
Various sizes and conditions. Stuck under passe-partout.
 100 / 120 €
1. Hare hunt. 1 (of 6) engraving from set «small friezes with hunting scenes». 
4,5 x 17,1 cm, laid paper, monogrammed and dated in plate (trimmed just inside 
borderline). Ref. Hollstein IV:66 - 2. Emperor Vitellius. 1 (of 12) engraving from 
set «Twelve Caesars on horseback». 6 x 5,2 cm, laid paper, monogrammed 
and numbered in plate (trimmed to plate marks, glued on paper support). Ref. 
Hollstein IV:81. 

304 [Flemish]
GALLE, Cornelis. After Peter Paul Rubens - Founders of 
religious orders. Antwerp, Theodoor Galle, ca. 1620.
4 engravings, 15 x 10,2 cm, laid paper, signed at bottom «Cornelius Galle 
Sculpsit» (laid down by corners on coll. paper, trimmed to the platemark).
 100 / 150 €
Saints William of Aquitaine, Johannes Columbinus, Petrus De Morono and 
Matthaeus Franciscanus. From a series on the founders of religious orders, 
after designs of Jacques Francquart and Rubens (30 pl.). Each in a decorative 
ornamented frame.
Ref. Hollstein VII:345-374.

305 [Flemish]
GALLE, Philips. After Gillis Coignet - The Bronze Age. Antwerp, 
1573.
Engraving, 24,5 x 25 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate at lower right «Aegidius 
Quinetus/Phillipus Galle Fecit, 1573» (Sl. vertical crease at top centre, lower 
text margin trimmed).
 150 / 250 €
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Plate from a rare series featuring the four ages (Gold, Silver, Bronze and Iron) 
of the world as told in Hesiod and Ovid. One of the few engravings after designs 
of the Antwerp artist Gilles Coignet. A good early impression of the 1st state. 
Ref. New Hollstein (Galle), 380.
Joined: Sadeler, Johannes. After Maarten de Vos - Jabal and his family 
resting with their cattle. Antwerp, 1583. Engraving, 20,5 x 26,5 cm, laid paper 
with watermark, signed in the plate «Johan. Sadl. inv. at Scalps» (several 
creases, sm. tear at upper left edge, brown stain at upper right corner). From 
the series «The Story of the First Men» (12 pl.). Ref. Hollstein XXXI:34. (2 pcs)

306 [Flemish]
RUBENS, Peter Paul (after) - 3 engravings. 
Various sizes.
 300 / 400 €

1. Pontius, Paulus - Susanna and the Elders. Antwerp, 1624. Engraving, 37 x 
28,5 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate at lower margin (minor tears at edges). 
Ref. Hollstein 1. - 2. Pontius, Paulus. After Antony Van Dyck - St Hermann 
Joseph kneeling before the Virgin. Antwerp, 1649. Engraving, 33 x 26,3 cm, laid 
paper, signed in the plate (trimmed just outside the platemark). Third state (of 
6) with dedication to Johannes Chrysostomus van der Sterren. Ref. Hollstein 
30.3. - 3. Bolswert, Schelte Adamsz. - Night landscape with a cart. Antwerp, 
Martinus van den Enden, 1638. Engraving, 33,5 x 45,3 cm, wove paper, signed 
in the lower margin «Petrus P. Rubbens pinxit / S. à Bolswert sculpsit / Martinus 
vanden Enden excudit / Antuerpiae Cum priuilegio». Under passe-partout and 
wooden frame (not studied outside frame). Second state (of 4), published by 
Van den Enden. 19th-c. impression. Ref. 309.2. (3 pcs)

307 [Flemish]
RUBENS, Peter Paul (after) - 3 large engravings. 
Various sizes ad conditions.
 200 / 300 €
1. Witdoeck, Jan - The Entombment of Christ. Antwerp, 1625-1642. Engraving, 
37,5 x 50 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate «PP Rubens invent / Jo. Witdoeck 
sculp.» (tiny restoration at lower right corner). After a  lost painting by Rubens 
for the Capuchin Church in Cambrai. 2nd state (of 2). Ref. Hollstein LIII:6. - 2. 
Idem - The Supper at Emmaus. Antwerp, 1638. Engraving, 45 x 46,5 cm, thick 
laid paper, signed and dated in the plate at lower text margin «PP Rubens pinxit 
/ H. Witdoec sculp. A. 1638» (laid down on paper mount, trimmed to platemark, 
some foxing in the margins). 2nd state (of 2). Ref. Hollstein LIII:7. - 3. Van 
Sompel, Peter - The Supper at Emmaeus. Antwerp, G. Valk, 1643. Engraving, 
36 x 32,5 cm, laid paper with watermark (fleur-de-lis), signed and dated in 
the plate «P. Paul Rubensius pinxit / P. van Sompelen». 1st state (of 3). Ref. 
Hollstein XXVII:2.

308 [Flemish]
SADELER, Aegidius I. After Albrecht Dürer - Virgin and Child 
in a landscape. Turned to the right. 
Engraving, 24,2 x 34 cm, thin laid paper, signed in plate at lower left edge 
«Cum privil S.C.M.tis» (lower text margin trimmed off, paper browned). Late 
impression on 19th-c. paper. Nice plate.
 150 / 250 €

Second and final state after Dürer’s watercolour drawing, kept in Vienna. The 
lively composition of the Virgin playing with the infant Christ in a landscape 
full of varied detail reflects the evolution towards the genre of independent 
landscape painting.
Ref. Hollstein XXI: 72.
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309 [Flemish]
SADELER, Johannes I. After Maarten de Vos - The Seven 
Planets. Antwerp, 1585.
8 engravings (incl. title), 24 x 24,5 cm, laid paper with watermark, signed in the 
plate at lower margin «Joah. Sadeler Scalp. et Excud. / M. de Vos figura» (sm. 
repaired tear at lower edge, some stains). Bound at left margin.
 700 / 900 €

Splendid complete set with allegorical planetary figures in chariots, riding 
above a riverscape with the people performing the activities associated with 
the planetary influence. Good grey impressions of the 1st state (of 2).
Ref. Hollstein 517-524.
Prov. Herwich Raeymaekers (not in Lugt).

310 [Flemish]
SADELER, Johannes I. After Christoph Schwartz - The Passion 
of Christ. Munich, 1589.
7 engravings, 41,2 x 27,8 cm, laid paper, signed in plate at lower right margin 
«Joan: Sadeler scalpit» (brown stains, some tears, creases, trimmed within 
platemark). Loose sheets.
 200 / 300 €

Title plate and 6 (of 8) following pl. from the Series «Precipua Passionis D.N. 
Jesu Christi mysteria», after designs of C. Schwartz. Each with 4 lines engraved 
Latin text from the Gospels in lower margin.
Ref. Hollstein XXI:233-239.

311 [Flemish]
SCHUT, Cornelis - The Virgin and Child. Ca. 1660.
Etching, 14 x 12 cm, wove paper, signed in the plate «C. Schut in cum preuile» 
(some plate tone, traces of old mount on verso).
 120 / 150 €
Late impression of the 2nd state, with signature. 
Joined: Idem - The Virgin and Child. Antwerp, J. Haelst, s.d. Etching, 12,2 x 10,1 cm, laid 
paper, signed in the plate «Corn. Schut in. cum privilegio» (somewhat toned). (2 pcs)

312 [Flemish]
VAN DER BORCHT, Peter - Lot and his daughters/Rebecca 
offering Eliezer a drink. Amsterdam, 1653.
2 etchings, 18,6 x 25,5 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate (some spots and 
stains). Under passe-partout and frame.
 100 / 150 €
Illlustrations to Barrefelt’s «Imagines et Figurae Bibliorum», published by 
Schabaelje in Amsterdam in 1654.
Ref. New Hollstein 260 and 266.

313 [Flemish]
VAN DER DOES, Antonie. After Erasmus Quellinus - Beheading 
of St. John the Baptist. Antwerp, Martinus Van den Enden, 1630-1645.
Engraving, 44,5 x 59 cm (platemark), laid paper, signed in the plate at lower 
margin. Mounted under passe-partout.
 250 / 350 €
Excellent dark impression of this dramatic scene. Wurzbach, who lists it as 21 
under Quellinus, suggested Lucas Vorsterman as a printmaker, but this is not 
followed by the Hollstein cataloguer.
Ref. Hollstein V:9.
Joined: 1. Sadeler, Raphael II (after) - Almae Via Regia Pacis. Engraving, 44,5 x 35 
cm, laid paper, unsigned. Ref. Albertina H/I/19/56 - Not in Hollstein. - 2. Anonymous 
Flemish - Saint Catherine of Siena. Engraving, 45 x 27,5 cm, laid paper, unsigned. - 3. 
Veronese, Paolo (after) - The Presentation of Christ in the temple. Amsterdam, Jacob 
Sandrart. Engraving, 37 x 31 cm, laid paper, signed in the lower margin (laid down on 
paper). Under passe-partout. - 4. Van den Bossche, Elias. After Christoph Schwartz 
- The flagellation of Christ. Cologne, Peter Overraad, 1600-1620.Engraving, 26 x 18 cm, 
laid paper, signed in the plate. Ref. Hollstein III:2. (5 pcs)

314 [Flemish]
VAN DOETECHUM, Johannes & Lucas. After Gerard Van 
Groeningen - Memorabilium, novi testamenti, in templo 
gestronum icones tredecim elegantissimi ac ornamentissimi. 
Antwerp, Gerard de Jode, 1570-1574.
Folio oblong album, 14 etchings, 20,5 x 29 cm, laid paper with full margins, unsigned 
(some plate tone, tiny stains, sm. restored tear at pl. 10). Mod. marbl. covers (sl. worn).
 500 / 700 €
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Complete series of 13 plates and title, with scenes from the New Testament set 
in a temple. 2nd state of 3 (with address erased).
Ref. New Hollstein (Doetechum):616-630.3.
Prov. H. Ameloot, pharmacist (bookplate).

Dutch engraver in Rome

315 [Flemish]
VAN VEEN, Gijsbert. After Baldessare Peruzzi - Wedding of 
Rebekah and Isaac. Rome, Jean Turpin, 1585.
Long engraving on 4 joined sheets, 30,5 x 197 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate 
to the right «Gisbertus de Veni Ludunensis battaviae sculpsit» (professionally 
mounted on Japan paper, trimmed to the border, several creases on joints of 
plates, vert. crease at lower edge of final plate).
 1.000 / 1.500 €
An impressive panoramic scene crowded with figures, depicting the wedding 
of Rebecca and Isaac, with many fantastic details such as a dancing crowd, 
musicians, and the bride entering the scene on a mule. After a design by the 
painter-architect Peruzzi (1481-1536), who is represented in a medallion at the 
lower right. Gijsbert van Veen (1558-1628) was a painter and engraver from 
Leiden, who lived and worked in Rome and Venice between 1585 and 1588, 
where he was strongly influenced by his compatriot Cornelis Cort. He was 
brother of the Antwerp painter Otto van Veen. 2nd state of 3.
Ref. Hollstein XXXII:1. - C.L. Frommel, «Baldassare Peruzzi als Maler und 
Zeichner», 1967/68, no. 126.

316 [French and Dutch]
Large print collection. 16th to 18th c.
Laid down in 7 albums, ca. 150 woodcuts, etchings and engravings, various 
sizes and conditions.
 250 / 350 €
I.a. ornament prints by Hertel, Virgil Solis and François Perrier, ornamental 
borders, ca. 20 printer’s marks, the Four Elements by Nicolaes de Bruyn, the 
Nine Worthies by the same, various French portrait engravings of French and 
British nobility, flowers by Vauquer, the Muses after Samuel van Hoogstraten. 

317 [French and Dutch]
Various prints. 17th-18th c.
Various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 200 / 300 €
1. De la Pegna, Hyacinthe - Military camp. Engraving, 18,5 x 26,5 cm, laid 
paper, signed in the plate «de la pegna f.» (wide margins, with some creases, 
mounted on paper by corners). Ref. Wurzbach 6. - 2. De Bye, Jacob. After 
Maarten de Vos - Christ in the house of Nicodemus. Antwerp, Johannes Galle, 
1580. Engraving, 18,5 x 22 cm, laid paper with partial watermark, signed in 
the plate at lower text margin «M. De Vos invent. / Iacob de Bye sculp» (paper 

toned, vert. crease). - 3. Van Lisebetten, Peter. After Jacopo Palma - The 
Lamentation of Christ. From the Theatrium Pictorum. Engraving and etching, 
21 x 30 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate «P. Lisebetius f.» (laid down on paper 
mount). Ref. Hollstein XI:7. - 4. Melan, Claude - Statue of Ceres holding ears. 
Etching, 37 x 24 cm, laid paper with watermark (crown and five-pointed star), 
signed in plate «Cl. Mellan del. et sculp.» (some brownish stains). Ref. IFF 216.1.
Joined: 6 engravings and etchings, i.a. by I.G. Hertel, Jacques Marot, Perelle, 
Frederik Bloemaert and Étienne-Claude Voysard. (10 pcs)

318 [French and Italian]
Various French and Italian prints. 17th c.
Various sizes and conditions. All mounted on blue paper.
 150 / 250 €
1. Correggio, Antonio Allegri (after) - The Virgin and child. Etching, 16 x 
10 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate «Antonio Allegri da Correggio» (some 
stains). - 2. Thiboust, Benoît. After Giovanni Lorenzo Bernini - The Ecstacy 
of Saint Theresa de Avilla. Engraving, 43,5 x 28,7 cm, laid paper with Roman 
watermark, signed in the plate at lower margin (trimmed to the border). Ref. 
LeBlanc 17. - 3. Carrocci, Fillipo. After Annibale Carracci - The Lamentation 
of Christ. Rome, Giovanni Marco Paluzzi, ca. 1700. Etching, 38 x 25,5 cm, laid 
paper, signed in plate at lower margin (underlaid, some old repairs). 
Joined: 9 engravings and etchings by French and Italian printmakers, 
including works by or after Guido Ascanio, Annibale Carracci, Nicolas Chapron, 
Nicolas Poussin, and Benoît Thiboust. (12 pcs)

319 [French]
CALLOT, Jacques - Les Gobbi. Nancy, Israël Silvestre, 1622.
20 etchings (incl. title), 6 x 8,5 cm, laid paper, signed in the title plate «Di 
Jacopo Callot» (all laid down on 18th-c. album sheets with framing lines in pen 
and brown ink, trimmed to the platemark, occ. small stains).
 400 / 600 €
Nice nearly complete set of the Gobbi (one missing). Nice impressions of the 2nd 
and final state, with publ. address of Silvestre. 
Ref. Lieure 408-426.

320 [French]
DUPIN - Les costumes François. Paris, Le Pere, Avaulez, 1776.
In-f °: [1]-10 pl. (qqs min. rouss. et traces d’usage). Bon ex. monté sur onglets. 
 400 / 500 €
Titre gravé par Arrivet et 10 pl. de costumes à plusieurs personnages (n. I-X) 
dont la dernière signée «Dupin» à la pointe, avec texte explicatif gravé dans 
la partie inf. Belle suite figurant des personnages issus de différents milieux 
sociaux : Le seigneur et la dame de cour. - L’évêque et l’abbesse. - Le magistrat 
et le militaire. - Les religieux et les religieuses. - Le financier et l’abbé. - Le 
bourgeois et la bourgeoise. - Le médecin. - Le maçon et la blanchisseuse. - Le 
jardinier et la paysanne. - Le pauvre de l’un et l’autre sexe. Portalis & Beraldi, 

315
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Colas et Cohen attribuent ces gravures à [Nicolas ?] Dupin, fils de Pierre Dupin, 
actif dans la 2e moitié du XVIIIe s.
Réf. Cohen 259. - Colas 719 (= Lipperheide 1128, Rahir 384). - Portalis & Beraldi 
II, p. 73. 

321 [French]
INGOUF, François Robert - Portrait of Charles Minart. 1768.
Etching and engraving, 31 x 20,5 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate «Fr. Ingouf 
del. et sculp.» (some sm. tears and creases in lower margin).
 120 / 150 €
The famous street violin-player whole-length, standing on a cobbled street, 
turned to left, playing his instrument.
Joined: 2 etchings: Hertel, Johann Georg - Momus and «Smell» from the Five 
senses. Etchings, 32 x 21 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate (several stains).  
(3 pcs)

322 [French]
LARMESSIN, Nicolas II de - Habit de Musicien. Paris, ca. 1690.
Engraving, contemp. hand-coloured, 29 x 20 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate 
at lower margin (yellow-toned, some stains). Under passe-partout, gilt frame 
(not studied outside frame).
 250 / 300 €
Throughout his career, de Larmessin II (1632-1694) conceived numerous 
«grotesque costumes» possibly made at the behest of French engraver, Francois 
Jollain. These engravings run the gamut of seventeenth-century professions 
with each profession receiving a surrealist makeover.

323 [French]
LEBAS, Jacques-Philippe. TENIERS, Teniers (after) - 
Rejouïssances Flamandes. 1747.
3 engravings, 62 x 50,5 cm (plate), laid paper, signed and dated in the plate «D. 
Teniers inc. et pin. / J. Ph. Le Bas sculp l’an 1747».
 250 / 350 €

3 nice large plates (2 village feasts and one work of mercy) from a series after 
paintings of Teniers in Parisian collections. Very strong, dark impressions with 
generous margins. 
Ref. IFF 364. 

319
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324 [French]
TILLIARD, Jean-Baptiste. D’après Augustin de Saint-Aubin - 2 
suites de gravures. Paris, Augustin de Saint-Aubin, s.d.
 400 / 600 €

Deux suites complètes gravées par Tilliard (1740-1813), en probable tirage 
légèrement postérieur.
1. C’est-ici les différens jeux des petits polissons de Paris. Suite de 6 pl., 
vélin 21 x 16,5 cm (rognées à la cuvette et montées sur ff. de support); légendes 
gravées dans la partie inf., non num. Soit : Titre gravé : Le sabot, - La fossette 
ou Le jeu des noyaux, - La toupie, - La corde, - Le coupe-tête, - La sortie du 
collège. Légendes curieusement moralisantes pour ces charmantes gravures. 
Réf. Cohen 923. - 2. Mes gens ou Les commissionnaires ultramontains au 
service de qui veut les payer. Paris, Basan, s.d. Suite de 8 pl., vélin 23 x 15,5 
cm (rognées et montées comme supra); non num. ni légendées. Titre gravé et 7 
portraits de divers petits métiers : porteur de lettre, décroteur, joueur de viole, 
vendeur de rue, scieur de bois, etc. Réf. Cohen 923. (14 pcs)

325 [German]
ALTDORFER, Albrecht - Saint Jerome reading. Ca. 1520.
Engraving, 10,5 x 6,2 cm, laid paper, signed with monogram on tablet behind 
the crucifix «AA» (trimmed to or within the plate, fragment of ms. writing in 
brown pen on verso).
 500 / 700 €
Very nice, sl. grey impression of one of Altdorfer’s finest engravings. 
Ref. New Hollstein (Altdorfer), 23e.

326 [German]
BURGKMAIR, Hans the Elder - Three standard-bearers on 
horseback. Vienna, 1526.
Woodcut, 40 x 44,5 cm, laid paper with 18th-c. watermark, unsigned (sm. 
brown stains, paper thinned). Under passe-partout.
 150 / 250 €
Three men holding the flag standards of Antwerp, Leuven and Mechelen, as 
part of the dominions of the Holy Roman Empire. A woodcut from «Maximilian’s 
Triumphal Procession», a huge project initiated by Emperor Maximilian I in an 
unseen campaign of self-promotion and imperial propaganda. The entire series 
consisted of a total of 139 woodcuts and was the most ambitious project ever 

undertaken in early modern printmaking. The artists involved included Albrecht 
Dürer, Hans Springinklee, Hans Schäufelein and Hans Burgkmair. When the 
Emperor died in 1519, the project came to a halt and remained incomplete. The 
series was eventually published in 1526, by order of Archduke Ferdinand. Based 
on the paper and watermark, this is a later reprint of 1777 or 1796 (by Adam von 
Bartsch), issued from the original woodblock preserved in the Albertina library, 
Vienna.
Ref. German Hollstein (Burgkmair) 552-618. - L. Silver, «Marketing Maximilian: 
The Visual Ideology of a Holy Roman Emperor», Princeton, 2008, pp. 103-111.

327 [German]
CRANACH THE YOUNGER, Lucas - Portrait of Philip 
Melanchton. 1561.
Woodcut, 26,5 x 16 cm, laid paper, signed and dated in block at lower left 
(borderline broken in three places).
 150 / 250 €
Published in Johannes Carion’s «Chronica. Von anfang der Welt», published in 
1578 in Wittenberg. Carion’s Chronicles became an important work in Lutheran 
and more generally Protestant millenarian thought. Very good impression with 
the block border almost intact. Text on verso.
Ref. German Hollstein 48.

328 [German]
DÜRER, Albrecht (after) - The Nativity. Nuremberg, 1504.
Engraving, 18,5 x 12 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate with the Dürer-
monogram in the plaque at upper left (trimmed along the platemark with small 
margin). Under passe-partout.
 500 / 700 €
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Anonymous copy after Dürer’s spellbinding original. Small differences to the 
original are the wider dimensions of window extension at the upper left, and 
the less certain handling of the monogram. Very clean and good impression.
Ref. Meder 2 (copy). - Bartsch 2 (copy).
Joined: Hopfer, Hieronymus  - Twenty-four coats of arms. Etching, 20,5 x 
27,3 cm, velin paper, signed in the plate with monogram «IH». An impression 
from a scratched second state (of 2) with Funck-number 61, probably from Carl 
Wilhelm Silberberg’s «Opera Hopferiana» (1802). Ref. German Hollstein X:81.2. 
(2 pcs)

Leuven on vellum

329 [German]
KALLENBERG, Jacob - «Löven». 
Woodcut, 21,5 x 14 cm, vellum, 29 x 19 cm, signed in plate with monogram 
«IK» in lower right corner (outer margins sl. soiled).
 200 / 300 €
Depiction of a «landsknecht» waving the Leuven banner, by the Swiss painter 
and printmaker J. Kallenberg (Bern 1500-1565 ?). On verso a second similar 
woodcut «Erdfurt», also monogrammed «IK». From a very rare copy printed on 
vellum of J. Köbel’s «Wapen. Des heyligen Römischen Reichs Teutscher Nation 
[...]» (Frankfurt, C. Jacob, 1545). Woodcuts with the monogram «IK» previously 
attributed to J. Köbel (i.a. by Nagler), are now attributed to J. Kallenberg. 
Ref. Nagler III:2682. - VD16 K-1623.

330 [German]
MONOGRAMMIST I.B. - Venus. 1528.
Engraving, 8,2 x 5 cm, laid paper, signed and dated with monogram at upper 
right corner (sm. tear in upper left corner, trimmed just within platemark). 
Stuck under passe-partout.
 150 / 250 €
Venus walking in profile to right, holding a large arrow and a burning heart. 
A pair of scales and a bull representing Libra and Taurus on the ground; from 
a series of seven engravings of the planetary gods as whole-length figures 
standing in landscapes with symbols of their respective signs of the Zodiac. 
Very rare early engraving by an unidentified German master who is sometimes 
associated with Georg Pencz. Good, early impression.
Ref. Bartsch VIII.304.15.
Prov. British Museum (sold in 1921 as duplicate, Lugt 305). - Richard Leenders 
(coll. stamp, Lugt 1708). - North Carolina Museum of Art (sticker on verso).

331 [German]
RAMBERG, Johann Heinrich - 2 eaux-fortes rehaussées pour 
illustrer les contes de La Fontaine. C. 1800.
+/- 28,5 x 38,5 cm, vélin 31 x 43,5 cm; non signées (légers plis, traces de montage 
au verso, la 2e montée par le bord droit sur carton de support).
 150 / 200 €
2 scènes galantes inscrites dans un ovale, pour «La jument du compère Pierre» 
et pour «La Joconde». Par le peintre et graveur allemand Ramberg (1763-1840); 
il illustra aussi Thyll Eulenspiegel et Reineke Fuchs.

332 [German]
VAN SICHEM, Christoph - Portraits. Amsterdam, 1633.
17 engravings, 19 x 14,5 cm, laid paper with watermarks, signed in the plate 
with monogram (some stained).
 150 / 200 €
Portraits of royal and political figures as illustrations to Emanuel van Meteren’s 
«Historien der Nederlanden» (Amsterdam, 1633).
Ref. Hollstein XXVII:52-71.
Joined: 1. De Passe, Simon - Portraits of Netherlandish Nobility. 7 engravings, 
20 x 14,5 cm, laid paper with watermarks, signed in the plate «Si. Passeus 
sculp». Illustration to Emanuel van Meteren’s «Historien der Nederlanden» 
(Amsterdam, 1633). - 2. Anonymous - Portraits in oval frames. 6 engravings, 
25,5 x 17,5 cm, laid paper. (30 pcs)

333 [German]
WEIDITZ, Hans - Woodcut illustrations. Germany, Heinrich 
Steyner, 1522.
2 woodcuts, 10 x 15,5 cm, laid paper, unsigned (sl. toned, trimmed to 
borderline). Loose sheets.
 80 / 100 €
Illustrations to the Petrarch edition «Von der Artzney bayder Glück», published 
by Heinrich Steyner in Augsburg in 1532, and edited by Sebastian Brandt. 
Thanks to his involvement in illustrating this book printing project, Hans 
Weiditz is sometimes also referred to as the Petrarch Master. Job in the rain, 
«The construction of the Temple».
Ref. VD16 P-1725. - STCB 686. - Dodgson II.174.61. - Not in Adams.

334 [Italian]
The ascension of Christ. 18th c.
Chiaroscuro woodcut, with touches of white wash, framing lines in brown ink, 
44,5 x 32,5 cm, thick laid paper, unsigned (some min. tears at right edge, sm. 
tear at upper left corner).
 250 / 350 €

Magnificent sheet in chiaroscuro, refelecting the taste for this drawing 
technique which also found its way into contemporary woodcut production. 
The print seems to be executed in response to the coloured woodblocks of 
Andrea Andreani. Small illegiable signature and date «22.X.1814» on verso (old 
attribution or collector).
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Rome’s sculptural wonders in print

335 [Italian]
BEATRIZET, Nicolas (circle of) - Antique sculpture reliefs. 
Rome, Antonio Lafreri, ca. 1560.
2 engravings, various sizes and conditions.
 200 / 300 €
Two prints collected as part of the «Speculum Romanae Magnificentiae»: 1. 
Roman sacrifice relief. Rome, Antonio Lafréri, 1570. Engraving, 27 x 42 cm, 
laid paper with watermark (Briquet: 7579), signed at lower right corner «Ant. 
Lafrery» (several old repairs with paper strips on verso, dark stain in text margin 
at lower right edge, plate sl. worn at right side). This engraving shows the 
«suovetaunilia», the combined sacrifice of a whole pig, a sheep and an ox, the 
principal animals of the farmer, and sacred to Mars. The printmaker mentions in 
the lower text margin that his design documents a marble frieze found in a wall 
of a building on the Campus Martius; it is today in the collection of the Louvre. 
First state with Lafreri’s publ. address. - 2. Bacchus visiting the poet Icarius. 
Rome, Antonio Lafréri, 1549. Engraving, 33,5 x 50 cm, laid paper mounted on 
19th-c. thick paper, unsigned, dated in the plate (sl. soiled, trimmed to borders, 
some text in lower margin restored in pen and ink, sm. restored tears near 
edges). After an antique marble relief found in Rome, and originally part of the 
sculpture collection of Giuliano della Rovere (Pope Julius II) at the Belvedere 
Cortile.
Ref. Huelsen 46a and 52.

336 [Italian]
CANTARINI, Simone - Fortuna. [Bologna], ca. 1630.
Etching, 23,4 x 14 cm, laid paper with unidentified watermark, unsigned 
(trimmed within the platemark, some brown stains, some foxing, prick holes in 
upper corners, vertical center fold, several repairs). Under passe-partout.
 150 / 250 €
Fortune standing with one foot on the globe emptying a purse of coins. 
Simone Cantarini (1612-1648), also known as il Pesarese, became a student of 
Guido Reni in Bologna and later worked at the Gonzaga court. Cantarini was 
principally a painter of the Counter-reformation who painted religious subjects. 

Cantarini was a prolific engraver to whom are attributed with certainty 37 
plates of mythological, religious and allegorical subjects, all of exceptional 
quality. His prints were praised in his lifetime for their extraordinary delicacy 
and vibrant and luminous quality. First state without addition of address. 
Mediocre condition.
Ref. Bartsch XIX.143.34. - Massari 1997 11.I. 
Joined: Carracci, Agostino - Satyr and a sleeping nymph. From the erotic 
«Lascievie» series ca. 1590-1595. Engraving, 15,3 x 11,9 cm, laid paper, 
unsigned. Ref. Bartsch XVIII.109.131. - Bohlin 1979 185. (2 pcs)

337 [Italian]
CESIO, Carlo. After Annibale Carracci - The triumph of 
Bacchus and Ariadne. Rome, Arnold Van Westerhout, 1656.
Etching, 37,2 x 74,5 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate «Ann. Carac. inv. C. 
Cesius del. et sculp.» (trimmed to the platemark, toned, some spots and stains, 
centr. fold at centre). In large frame (not studied outside frame).
 200 / 300 €
Plate 13 from a large series (29 pl.) after Carracci’s frescoes decorating the walls 
and ceilings of Palazzo Farnese in Rome. Fair impression of 3rd state (of 3).
Ref. Bartsch XV.33. 

The Copernican Revolution

338 [Italian]
CURTI, Francesco - The weighing of the world-views. Bologna, 
Heirs of Benatius, 1651.
Engraving, 32 x 21,4 cm, laid paper, signed in plate at bottom «F. Curtus Bon. 
Incid.» (trimmed to borderline, hinged by upper corners on paper mount).
 200 / 300 €
A very rare frontispiece to G. B. Riccioli’s «Almagestum novum», published in 
1651. The frontispiece is one of the masterpieces of Baroque book illustration, 
drawn by Francesco Curti under the guidance of Riccioli. The publication was 
one of the most important anti-Copernican works. Its frontispiece depicts two 
standing figures who are performing a weighing of world systems. The one on 

335
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the left is the Copernican system, with the Sun at the center and the Earth as a 
planet. On the right is a modified Tychonic system, with the Earth at the center, 
the inner planets orbiting the Sun, and the outer planets orbiting the Earth. 
The results of the weighing shows that the modified Tychonic sytem is more 
substantial and to be preferred. The figure on the right is Astraea/Virgo, with 
her zodiacal belt; she is holding the balance. The left-hand figure is Argus; as an 
emblem for the astronomical observer he can look everywhere. One of his eyes, 
on his knee, even observes the Sun through a telescope. In the background we 
see Ptolemy who says «Egiror dum Corrigor» («I am enlightened even while 
being corrected»). 
Ref. DBS VI:1798:2. - Houzeau & Lancaster 9223. - Rhodes (BL) 746. - Riccardi 
I:2:371:1. - Norman 1826.

339 [Italian]
DELLA BELLA, Stefano - Ornamenti o Grottesche. 1650-1656.
Etching, 16,6 x 6,5 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate «SDBella» (trimmed sl. 
within the platemark, without loss of image).
 200 / 300 €
Ornament panel with the winged figure of Death beating a drum, a flag hung 
between its wings, with bone scrollwork below and an owl with a bell hanging 
on a ribbon from its beak. From the series «Ornamenti o Grottesche» (12 pl.). 
Ref. De Vesme/Mesmar 1014.
Joined: 1. Tortebat, François. After Simon Vouet - The finding of Moses. 
Etching, 37 x 50 cm, laid paper, unsigned (laid down on paper mount, several 
tears and defects). - 2. Castiglione, Giovanni Benedetto - Noah pointing the 
animals the way into the ark. Rome, 1630. Etching, 13,6 x 9,6 cm, laid paper, 
signed in the plate below «G B Castilione fec». Later impression. Ref. Bartsch 
XXI:10.2. - 3. After Raphael - The Coronation of the Virgin. Etching, 25,5 x 20,5 
cm, laid paper with watermark, unsigned. (4 pcs)

340 [Italian]
RENI, Guido. After Annibale Carracci - The Virgin and Child. 
Rome, 1590-1610.
Etching, 15,8 x 13 cm, laid paper with watermark, titled and signed in the plate 
«Lactasti sacro ubere», and with «Ani Car in» (remargined).
 150 / 250 €
The Virgin suckling the infant Christ, after a painting by Carracci. Attributed to 
Reni by Bartsch.
Ref. Bartsch XVIII:51.

341 [Italian]
TEMPESTA, Antonio - The months. Rome, Nicolaes Van Aelst, ca. 
1580.
12 etchings, 12,5 x 18 cm (platemark), laid paper, signed on first plate «Ant. 
Temp. fecit / Nicolo Van Aelst formis». Paper boards with bookbinder’s stamp 
(Il Polifilo).
 400 / 700 €

Rare series of the 12 months, all composed as Roman city views or landscapes, 
with activities related to the Zodiac and the time of the year. Published in Rome 
by the Antwerp print publisher Van Aelst.
Ref. Bartsch XV: 1346-57.

342 [Italian]
VENEZIANO, Agostino. After Raphael - The blinding of the 
sorcerer Elymas. Rome, Antonio Salamanca, 1516.
Engraving, 26,2 x 33,7 cm, laid paper with Roman watermark (anchor in circle), 
signed and dated in the plate at upper right «A.V.1516» (trimmed to platemarks).
 150 / 250 €
St Paul on the right, holding his arm towards Elymas who is walking with his 
eyes closed. Elymas was punished with blindness by God because he refused to 
accept St Paul’s divine mission to spread Christianity. The engraving is based 
upon the famous tapestry cycle «The Acts of the Apostles» designed by Raphael, 
and commissioned by Pope Leo X to adorn the walls of the Sistine Chapel. The 
cartoons are now in the V&A, London. Agostino Veneziano (Agostino de’ Musi) 
was born in Venice ca. 1490. He then moved to Florence and then Rome. From 
around 1516 he was working in the printmaking workshop of Marcantonio 
Raimondi (ca. 1480-1534). Between 1527 & 1531 he worked in Venice, returning 
to Rome where he died in the late 1530s. Fine grey impression of the 2nd state 
(of 4), published by Salamanca. 
Ref. Bartsch XIV:48.43.

343 [Italian]
VICO, Enea - Military Trophies. Rome, Antonio Lafreri, 1553.
5 engravings, 25,2 x 17,8 cm, laid paper, numbered in the plate at lower right 
(tiny tears with loss of paper at margins, laid down on paper mount).
 200 / 300 €

Plates 4, 6, 9, 12  and 14 from a series of 16 ornament prints with military 
trophies or spolia as models to inspire other artists. 
Ref. Bartsch XV:434-450.
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344 
A pair of chandeliers. 19th c.
2 drawings, pen and brown ink, traces of black chalk, 37 x 18,5 cm, wove paper, 
unsigned.
 200 / 300 €

Two chandelier designs, in an organic Louis XV style. One with putti on top 
playing with a crown in lush foliage. Perhaps goldsmith designs. 

345 
ANDREA, Willem Lodewijk - Hoogervoortpoort in Leiden. 
Leiden, ca. 1840-1873.
Drawing, watercolour, 16,5 x 18,2 cm, thick paper, signed in pencil at lower 
right corner (trimmed to image, laid down on passe-partout). Under passe-
partout.
 250 / 350 €

The Romantic painter Willem Lodewijk Andrea (1817-1873) lived and worked for 
the most part of his life in The Hague and he further developed the Dutch school 
of landscape painting. He was slightly influenced by Andreas Schelfout. He was 
also known for city portraits such as this one of Leiden. 

346 [Architecture]
Architectural drawings. 2nd half 19th c.
2 drawings, pen and black ink, watercolour, 23,5 x 35,4 cm, wove paper, 
unsigned (some foxing).
 150 / 250 €
Two designs (exterior and interior) for a large house in Neo-Renaissance style. 
The interior is adorned with a rich chimney piece, decorated with a tile painting 
of an allegorical figure surrounded by arabesques. Based on the ornament, 
most likely a Belgian design.

347 [Architecture]
Balcony design. Ca. 1900.
Drawing, watercolour over pencil, gilt highlights, 37 x 56 cm, wove paper, 
unsigned.
 150 / 200 €
Architectural presentation drawing for a decorative balcony on Beaux-Art style. 
A console with the initials LW, most likely refers to the unidentified patron. 

The oldest original drawings for the Royal Palace of Belgium

348 [Architecture]
HENRY, Ghislain-Joseph - 3 architectural drawings for the 
Royal Palace of Brussels. 24.06.1817.
3 drawings, pen and black ink, ground plan with watercolour, 52,5 x 77 cm, 
wove paper, signed on ground plan (upper left corner of front facade torn, several 
small repaired tears and folds, large sections of damp stains around edges, some 
foxing and white mould).
 1.500 / 2.000 €
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With the establishment of the United Kingdom of the Netherlands under 
William I, there was a strong need for a new royal palace in Brussels that would 
reflet the newly gained grandor. In 1815 the architect Ghislain-Joseph Henry 
(1754-1820) started with the design for the prestigious project which involved 
a new neo-classic facade with a peristyle in the middle, and a balcony with a 
Corinthian colonnade surrounding the entire first floor. Due to Henry’s death 
in 1820, the building project was continued by Charles Vander Straeten and 
Tieleman Franciscus Suys. This set of three original architectural drawings 
consists of an elevation of the front, an elevation of the side and a ground 
plan with the inclusion of the park (Warande) and surrounding streets. Both 
elevation drawings are provided with an official stamp, dated 1.09.1817, and 
also have handwritten date of submission (24.06.1817). The ground plan is 
signed for approval by four different hands, including the signature of Henry. 
All are titled in a calligraphic hand «Palais pour sa Majesté à Bruxelles». 

349 [Architecture]
PIRON, Leo - Palais du cinquantenaire. Brussels, ca. 1920.
Drawing, pen and black ink and watercolour, framing lines in black ink and 
grey wash, 47 x 98 cm, carbon paper laid down on wove paper, signed at lower 
right «LEO . PIRON . ARCHITECTE» (some tears in margins, not affecting 
the image).
 250 / 400 €
Large oblong architectural drawing for the facade of a never executed project 
for the Cinquantenaire palace. Most likely made as an academy assignement 
during the student years of the Belgian painter Leo Piron (1899-1962).

350 
ARTAN, Louis - Marine. 1880.
Oil on canvas, 51 x 42 cm, signed at lower left «Artan» (stretcher slightly 
pressing in paint layer). Under passe-partout and frame.
 250 / 400 €

Louis Artan (1837-1890) was a Dutch-Belgian painter and etcher who 
specialised in captivating seascapes. He was influenced by the Barbizon school 
and the French marine painter, Eugène Boudin and in 1875, he shared a studio 
with Félicien Rops in Paris.

351 
BENOUVILLE, Jean-Achille - 4 landscapes. Ca. 1870.
4 drawings, black and white chalk, pencil, yellow wash, 26 x 27,5 cm (largest), 
16,4 x 29 cm, wove paper, artist’s stamp at lower left (hinged on paper by 
corners).
 300 / 400 €

Jean-Achille Benouville (1815-1891) was a French landscape painter known 
for his views of Italy. In 1845, he was awarded the Prix de Rome for historic 
landscape painting. He stayed for a long time in Italy, where he shared a 
studio with Corot. He returned to France following his wife’s death in 1868. The 
drawings can be dated to this period in his career. 
Ref. M. Aubrun, Achille Benouville 1815-1891. Catalogue raisonné de l’œuvre. 
Paris 1986.
Prov. Original artist’s stamp from 1901 sale (Lugt 228b).

352 
BERCHMANS, Émile - Two women. Ca. 1900.
Drawing, pencil with watercolour, 8 x 12,5 cm, paper, signed with monogram 
at upper left «EB». Under gilt frame.
 300 / 400 €

A beautiful Art-Nouveau design of a conversation between two women in a 
classical interior by the Belgian artist Émile Berchmans (1867-1947).

353 
BERTIER, Edouard - Landscape drawings. 1864.
4 drawings, pencil, ca. 23,5 x 36 cm, velin paper, signed and dated in pencil at 
lower corners «E. Bertier».
 150 / 250 €
Nice views of Saint-Malo, Nice, Port Marly and Deauville.
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354 
BURROW, E. - Animals. Ca. 1820-1850.
58 drawings, graphite and grey wash, 20 x 16 cm, Whatman wove paper, one 
signed «E. Burrow designed» at lower left (some sm. stains).
 100 / 150 €
Interesting collection of study drawings, made after a wide variety of animals. 
Most likely recorded observations by an English draftsman in London Zoo, the 
world’s oldest scientific zoo since 1828.

355 
Café interior Montmartre. 1906 (?).
Drawing, pen and brown ink, brown wash, 20 x 29 cm, signed with monogram 
at lower right corner «CA» (edges frayed, vert. fold at center).
 120 / 150 €
Each object is identified, e.g. «Billiard», «plafond», «glace». At the lower right 
corner a ms. caption «Coin du café interieur Place Pigalle». A pencil sketch with 
a table corner on the verso.

356 
CAMBIER, Nestor - Portrait d’une dame. C. 1920.
Dessin, crayons de couleurs et pastel, 27 x 21,4 cm, vélin, non signé. Sous passe-
partout.
 150 / 250 €

Dame non identifiée. Nestor Cambier (1879-1957) est un artiste, peintre et 
dessinateur belge dont les portraits ont été favorablement comparés avec ceux 
de John Singer Sargent mais qui est presque oublié aujourd’hui.
Joint, 3 dessins anonymes: 1. Étude d’une femme. Craies noire et blanche sur 
papier bleu, 25,7 x 17 cm. Sous passe-partout. - 2. Enfant dormant. Plume et 
encre noire, lavis gris, 16 x 22 cm, papier vergé. Sous passe-partout. - 3. Scène 
de prostitution. Lavis gris, 17 x 22 cm, papier vélin. Sous passe-partout. (4 pcs)

357 
CARPEAUX, Jean-Baptiste (attributed to) - Sculpture designs. 
Ca. 1860.
4 drawings, black chalk, blue wash, heightened with white, 9 x 12 cm, blue/grey 
paper, unsigned (laid down on paper mounts). Under passe-partout.
 350 / 500 €

Sculpture designs for 4 sculpture groups with women and children. Possibly 
different propositions for a Caritas sculpture. Attributed on the passe-partout 
to the French sculptor Jean-Baptiste Carpeaux (1827-1875).
Joined: Anonymous - Ornamental frieze. France, 18th c. Drawing, pen and 
brown ink, brown and black wash, 10,5 x 28,5 cm, laid paper. (5 pcs)

358 
CASSIERS, Henri - Veere Harbour. Ca. 1880-1900.
Drawing, sepia watercolour, 35 x 42 cm, velin paper, unsigned (water stain at 
right side). Under passe-partout.
 150 / 250 €
Veere with the recognizable church tower in the left background. The Dutch 
town in Zeeland frequently featured  in Cassier’s work as it was one of his most 
inspirational places. 

359 
Christ and the Woman Taken in Adultery. 19th c.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, 24 x 19,2 cm, green paper, unsigned (upper edge 
frayed). Under passe-partout.
 120 / 150 €
A vivid drawing of which the rendering and technique seem to refer to the school 
of Rembrandt. Possibly French. On the verso side, we find another unidentified 
religious scene by the same hand and technique, with added white wash. 

360 
CLAYS, Paul-Jean - Fishers returning from the sea. 
Drawing, brush with grey and white wash, traces of black chalk, 26 x 35 cm, 
thick paper, signed with studio stamp at lower left.
 150 / 250 €
Paul-Jean Clays (1819-1900) was one of Belgium’s finest marine painters. Early 
in his career he substituted a sincere study of nature for the extravagant and 
artificial conventionality of most of his predecessors. He painted the peaceful 
life of rivers, the poetry of wide estuaries, the regulated stir of roadsteads and 
ports. His paintings are now in major collections such as the National Gallery in 
London or the Neue Pinakothek in Munich.
Joined: 1. Idem - The navigator. Drawing, pen and brown ink, 21,1 x 14,5 
cm, thick paper, signed with initials «PC» (pin-holes in corners). - 2. Idem 
(attributed to) - Street view with tower in the distance. Drawing, charcoal, 
white chalk, 32,5 x 53,5 cm, wove paper, unsigned (tear at lower margin, edges 
sl. frayed). - 3. Vandersypen. After P.-J. Clays - Marine. Etching, 16 x 23,5 cm, 
laid paper, signed in the plate. (4 pcs)
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361 
COUWENBERGH, Abraham Johannes - River landscape with 
fishing boats. Ca. 1820-1844.
Drawing, pen and black ink, brown and grey wash, 21 x 26,5 cm, velin paper, 
signed in pen at lower left «A. J. Couwenbergh». Under hand-drawn passe-
partout, under gilt frame.
 200 / 300 €

Sepia landscape by the Dutch painter Couwenbergh (1806-1844), who was 
known for his Romantic landscapes, inspired by the traditional wide panoramic 
landscapes of Ruysdael.

362 
COX, David - Old woman picking herbs near a river bank. Ca. 
1820.
Drawing, pencil and brown wash, 22,1 x 31,7 cm, laid down on thick paper, 
signed in ink at lower right corner «D. COX» (damp stain at upper right corner, 
sm. damage at right edge, some brown spots). Under passe-partout.
 150 / 250 €

David Cox (1783-1859) was an English landscape painter, one of the most 
important members of the Birmingham School of landscape artists, and 
an early precursor of Impressionism. He is considered one of the greatest 
English landscape painters, and a major figure of the Golden Age of English 
watercolour. The drawing is very comparable to other drawings Cox made of 
the British countryside, such as «At Betws-y-coed», in the British Museum 
(1889,0526.10). 
Ref. S. Wilcox, Sun, Wind, and Rain: The Art of David Cox. Yale, 2008.

363 
Attributed to CRABEELS, Florent - Sitting lady with a fan. Ca. 
1880-1900.
Drawing, graphite, 38,3 x 23,7 cm, velin paper, signed at lower right corner 
«Flor Crabeels» (some brown stains, foxing). Under passe-partout.
 80 / 100 €
A well-executed drawing of a lady in a rich dress, holding a fan. On the verso side, a 
study in graphite of a lady standing; perhaps the same model? Signed as Florent 
Crabeels (1829-1896), a Belgian landscape painter who was one of the founders of 
«L’Art indépendant» in Antwerp. He worked mostly in the beautiful town of Kalmthout, 
making him one of the prime members of the so-called «Kalmthout school». 
Ref. Marina Van Aert & Jean Bastiaensen, De Kalmthoutse of Grijze school en 
haar tijdgenoten, Tielt, 2007, pp. 52-59.

364 
DE BRAEKELEER, Ferdinand I - The newspaper-vendor. 1827.
Drawing, black chalk, 37 x 25 cm, blue paper, signed and dated at lower left 
(laid down on cardboard). Under passe-partout.
 150 / 250 €
This representation of a local (Antwerp?) newspaper-salesman (offering i.a. 
«Nieuwen Almenach voor het jaer 1827») by the Ferdinand De Braeckeleer 
(1792-1883), is one of the finer examples of Belgian Realism.
Expo. «Exposition Société des bibliophiles et iconophiles», Brussels, 1988. 

365 
DE GROUX, Henry - Nu couché. Ca. 1900.
Dessin, fusain, 66,7 x 50 cm, papier vélin, signés au crayon rouge dans le bas à 
dr. (pet. déch. dans le bas sinon bonne condition).
 200 / 300 €

Nu dans le style symboliste.

366 
DE GROUX, Henry - Paysage en bord de mer. 1905.
Dessin, pastel, 49 x 63 cm, signé et daté en bas à droite. Sous cadre.
 2.500 / 3.000 €
Prov. Collection Ronny Van de Velde.

367 
DE MEULEMEESTER, Joseph-Charles. After Raphael - 
Solomon and the Queen of Sheba. Ca. 1844.
Watercolour, 33,3 x 37,5 cm, velin paper, signed at bottom «Raphael Rrb. Inv. 
Jos Demeulemeester Fec» (some tears in the edges).
 200 / 300 €
Original design after the fresco painted by the workshop of Raphael (ca. 1517-
19) in the vault of the twelfth bay of the Raphael Loggia in the Vatican. The 
watercolours by De Meulemeester were made in preparation for the prestigious 
publication by Reiffenberg in 1844, on the complete paintings of Raphael in the 
Loggia. 
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368 
Decorative vase with Delft in the background. Early 19th c.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, brown, blue and grey wash 39,2 x 28,8 cm, wove 
paper, unsigned (some foxing, pin holes in corners, some min. tears at edges).
 250 / 350 €
A monumental ewer, lavishly decorated with notably two female figures 
whose bodies terminate in foliate scrolls on the front. The vase is copied after 
Jean Lepautre’s «Portraicture de diverses vases» (1660) and is set on a ledge 
overlooking a cityscape which can be identified as Delft. 

369 
DEL SARTO, Andrea (after) - Prophet. Early 19th c.
Drawing, pencil heightened with white, 27,6 x 16,3 cm, brown velin paper, 
unsigned (laid down on cardb. support, sm. loss of paper at lower left corner and 
lower right edge, minor foxing, discolouration along the edges).
 150 / 250 €
The figure of a standing prophet, after the same figure in Andrea Del Sarto’s 
Journey of the Magi in the Basilica della Santissima Annunziata in Florence. 
The figure is sometimes interpreted as a self-portrait of the Florentine artist. 

370 
DELL’ACQUA, Cesare - [Costumi dal Bonnard. Album n° 4]. 
19th c.
Sm. oblong 4to: [13] ff., pencil drawings heightened with watercolour (some ff. 
detached). Contemp. half green cloth, green paper covers, flat spine (rubbed, 
spine very def., front joint detached).
 800 / 1.000 €

Italian, mostly Sienese, female and male costumes reproduced from the work 
of Camille Bonnard «Costumes historiques des XIIe, XIIIe, XIVe et XVe siècles»: 
this album reproduces for example the matrone (p. 52, vol. I), the Rector of 
Siena Hospital (p. 51, vol. I), some artisans (recomposition of 2 separate pl. in 

366
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Bonnard pp. 25 and 26 of vol. I), etc. With captions in Italian and some notes 
by Dell’Acqua: list of books and manuscripts he copied the drawings from (?) 
and on a pasted leaf a note about the «Ghibellini». At the end, some sketches 
in pencil, two monogrammed «CDA» and dated 1848, figuring an Oriental man 
(partly hand-coloured) and groups of people. According to the title Dell’Acqua 
wrote on front flyleaf, the drawings were executed in Brussels. Coming from 
Piran (Slovenia), he arrived in the city around 1848 where he continued his 
studies with the painter and engraver Louis Gallait (1810-1887). Probably these 
drawings were exercices which he made as a student in Brussels (cfr «primi» 
on the title). 
Later, between 1852 and 1877, Dell’Acqua completed a number of commissioned 
works in Trieste which established his reputation as a painter. Maximilian I of 
Mexico commissioned him some paintings to decorate the Miramare Castle. 
In Brussels the works he exhibited enjoyed a very favourable response and 
he received commissions from prominent families in Brussels, such as Errera, 
van Wambecke and van der Elst. Cesare Dell’Acqua is known for his works 
representing important historical events and Orientalism.

371 
DELL’ACQUA, Cesare - Sketchbook [n. VII]. 1863-1864.
8vo: [73] ff., pencil drawings (some watercoloured), monogrammed «CDA» (for 
the majority), dated, occ. captioned in French or in Italian (2 ff. detached). 
Contemp. three-quarter green sheep, marbled paper covers, flat spine (rubbed, 
spine def. with loss of leather).
 1.000 / 1.500 €

Preparatory studies of (Oriental) women and men, heads, monuments and 
architecture (interior design), costumes, statues, riders and horses, portrait of 
Rembrandt (hand-coloured), group of people, children playing, musicians, a 
jester, insignia of chivalric orders (hand-coloured), scenes he assisted in Trieste 
(arrival of a liner, f. 32), views of Miramare, etc. Some with notes (descriptive or 
for the compositions); interesting note on verso of f. 19 about an neo-classical 
architectural sketch («L’archiduc Maximilien désigna cette indication en me 
parlant de son projet de faire construire un bout de promenade - un temple 

romain, d’après le fond de mon tableau [...]»). The notebook also contains 
some historical notes, and descriptions of paintings («Madonna del Prato» 
by Raphael, paintings at the «Gallerie Stametz» in Vienna, «Gallerie Ysell», 
etc.). Cesare Dell’Acqua also illustrated books (some of the sketches are also 
preparatory for book illustrations?). Some of the sketches were probably drawn 
when Cesare Dell’Acqua (1821-1905) was in Brussels, the other in Trieste and 
Miramare.

372 
DELL’ACQUA, Cesare - Sketchbook. 1856-1866.
Sm. oblong 4to: [31] ff., drawings and preparatory studies in sepia ink, 
pencil, some with brown wash, most monogrammed «CDA» and dated, some 
captioned in Italian (some ff. detached, foxing on some ff., some margins 
frayed). Contemp. half green shagreen, black paper on covers, front cover gilt 
titled «Album», flat spine (rubbed, spine missing).
 800 / 1.000 €

Interesting list with the drawing titles at the end: Francesca da Rimini,  «La 
Compagnia della calza» in Venice, the «Ponte dei Pugni», «Protestants 
persécutés après l’édit de Nantes» (with marginalia by Dell’Acqua on the Edict 
of Nantes), «Départ de croisés», «Battaglia navale», «Il Castello d’amore a 
Treviso», etc. Also with studies of women and men, costumes, etc.

373 
Dutch landscapes and peasants. 19th c.
8 drawings, various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 200 / 300 €
Interesting collection of 19th-c. drawings of Dutch country life. Mostly 
anonymous masters, two signed works by Johannes Hendrikus Jurres (1875-
1946), and Hermanus Gerhardus Wolbers (1856-1926). 

374 
ENSOR, James - Study sheet with glasses. [Ostend], 1887.
Drawing, grey and black pencil, 22,5 x 17,5 cm, signed and dated «Ensor 87». 
Under passe-partout and frame.
 5.000 / 6.000 €
A beautiful intimate study sheet of glasses, perfectly showing Ensor’s ability to 
render objects and scenes with a few pencil strokes. 

375 
ENSOR, James - Study sheet with sowing lady. Ca. 1890.
Drawing, pencil, 21,2 x 16 cm, paper, signed at lower left «Ensor».
 5.000 / 6.000 €
A delicate scene of a woman’s head in profile and a pair of hands sowing. 
Possibly his mother. The drawing shows Ensor as an excellent observer of daily 
life in all its intimacy.
Prov. Ronny Van de Velde Gallery.
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376 
EVENEPOEL, Henri - Figure studies. Ca. 1890.
9 drawings (2 sheets), pencil, 21,5 x 17,3 cm, gloss drawing paper, with atelier 
stamp on verso (some min. foxing). Hinged by upper edge to cardb.
 350 / 500 €
Two sheets with sketches by Evenepoel (1872-1899). One sheet with seven 
figures: children, Oriental figures and a sleeping man in the harbour. A second 
sheet with two studies for a narrow alley with a hooded figure. 
Prov. Charles (Carlo) De Mey, coll. numbers 710 and 714. - Sale, Campo Auction 
house Antwerp, 1968.

377 
Four Saints. 2nd half 19th c.
4 drawings, graphite, 13,5 x 5 cm, thin carbon paper, unsigned. All under one 
frame and passe-partout.
 100 / 120 €
Four saints with a staff in their hand, perhaps the Evangelists? 

378 
FRÉDÉRIC, Léon - «Le Blé no. 4». 
Dessin, fusain, 21,3 x 21,3 cm, papier épais.
 80 / 100 €
Étude pour la peinture «Le Blé» avec plusieurs des figures. Léon Frédéric (1856-1940) 
travaillait dans l’atelier particulier de Jean-François Portaels. En 1883, il est salué 
comme un peintre plein de promesses avec son tableau «Les Marchands de craie», 
et dans les années 1890, il devient un des peintres les plus populaires de Belgique.
Prov. Collection Georges Frédéric, son fils (Cachet de coll.).

379 
GALLAIT, Louis - Portrait of a lady. 1885.
Drawing, pencil, 29,5 x 24 cm, brown wove paper, signed and dated at the lower 
right «Louis Gallait 1885» (sl. toned). Under contemp. passe-partout and gilt 
sculpted frame.
 250 / 350 €
Along with Wappers, Wiertz and de Keyser, Louis Gallait (1810-1887) is often 
considered as one of the best Belgian history painters. He was also loved by 
the Belgian aristocracy for his delicate portraits, of which this is a fine example. 

380 
GAVARNI, Paul - Woman with a broom. Paris, ca. 1850-1862.
Drawing, pen and black/brown ink, watercolour, 24 x 16 cm, laid paper, signed 
in pen at lower left (some foxing). Under passe-partout.
 150 / 250 €
Paul Gavarni (1804-1866) was a Parisian artist known for his often comical 
illustrations for journals or books. His favourite subject was Parisian street life 

374

376

375
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in all its aspects. His first published drawings were for the magazine «Journal 
des modes», yet most of his best work appeared in «Le Charivari». His work 
was exceedingly popular, and his illustrations for books were eagerly sought 
for by publishers.

381 
GÉRICAULT, Théodore (after) - [Stable boy feeding a farmer’s 
horse]. [Ca. 1822].
Drawing, brush and brown wash, heightened with white wash over black chalk, 
48,5 x 32,5 cm, laid paper (sl. waterstaining at upper edge). Stuck by corners 
under passe-partout.
 1.500 / 2.000 €

The subject, orientation and composition of this drawing is identical to that 
of a lithography dated 1822, executed by Géricault and Joseph Simon Volmar 
(1796-1865). Its rendering shows a strong relationship to similar drawings by 
Géricault in the handling of shades, skies and his idiosyncratic light contrasts. 
In particular the treatment of shades and colour tones in the horse recalls 
similar studies by Géricault - a favoured subject of the artist.
Ref. Hyman 2010, p. 192, no. 89. - Delteil no. 89.

382 
The girl with the blue ribbons. First half of the 19th c.
Oil on canvas, 52 x 43 cm, unsigned (retouche left to the girl’s head). Under a 
spectacular neo-baroque gilt frame.
 400 / 600 €

Charming portrait of a young girl with blue flowers and blue ribbons in her hair. 
Probably Belgian school.

383 
HASELEER, Emile - A visit to the Roman Catacombs. 1886.
Drawing, brown, grey and white wash, 24 x 33 cm, laid paper, signed at lower 
right «Haseleer 1886» (edges reinforced on verso).
 300 / 400 €

Intriguing drawing of four men in toga visiting underground tombs or early 
Christian graves, probably the Roman Catacombs. 
Joined: A collection of 28 French and German drawings with religious and 
mythological subjects, various techniques and sizes. Some after prints of Callot, 
Galle, and Goltzius. (29 pcs)
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384 
JANSEN, Henricus - Oriental scene «Arabes accroupis». The 
Hague, ca. 1890.
Drawing, Chinese ink, 21,5 x 29,5 cm, wove paper, signed in ink at lower right 
«Henricus».
 120 / 150 €

Henricus Jansen (1867-1921) was a Dutch artist and printmaker from The 
Hague, known for his landscapes, book illustrations and Oriental figures. 
Prov. Adrien De Witte, painter (coll. stamp at lower left of passe-partout, not in 
Lugt). - Collection Gerrit de Groot (mentioned on passe-partout). 
Joined, 2 drawings by the same artist: 1. Sleeping dog. Indian ink, 10,5 x 21,5 
cm, wove paper, signed at lower left. Prov. Adrien De Witte, painter (coll. stamp 
at lower right of passe-partout, not in Lugt). -  2. Two mules. Indian ink, 28 x 
39,5 cm, wove paper, signed at lower right. Prov. Adrien De Witte, painter (coll. 
stamp at lower left of passe-partout, not in Lugt). - Collection Gerrit de Groot 
(mentioned on passe-partout). (3 pcs)

385 
JONGKIND, Johan-Barthold (attributed to) - Study of trees. Ca. 
1880.
Drawing, charcoal, 21 x 20 cm, creamy velin paper, unsigned. Mounted under 
passe-partout.
 200 / 300 €

Charming nature study attributed to the Dutch painter Jongkind (1819-1881).
Prov. A. Van Loock (coll. samp verso, L. 3751).

386 
KAULBACH, Wilhelm von - Sketch for a self-portrait. Munich, 
ca. 1854-1860.
Drawing, black chalk, 41 x 25,5 cm, wove paper, signed on verso «W.v. 
Kaulbach» (some foxing). Under passe-partout.
 150 / 250 €
According to the ms. note at the bottom («Entwurf zum Selbstporträt Kaulbach 
auf dem Zeit der Reformation»), these sketches of a head and hands were 
intended as preparatory drawings for the great mural painting made by von 
Kaulbach for the Neues Museum in Berlin, depicting the «Age of Reformation» 
(now destroyed). The verso of the sheet contains a second figure sketch for the 
portrait of Gustav Aldolf (1594-1632), King of Sweden, who was also included 
in the mural fresco. Wilhelm von Kaulbach (1805-1874) was one of the great 
historical mural painters of Germany, and was one of the favourite painters of 
King Ludwig I of Bavaria. His murals were part of Ludwig’s plan to transform 
Munich as the German Athens. In 1854 he commenced his famous designs 
illustrative of the history of mankind for the Neues Museum at Berlin, which 
were executed by his pupils and completed in 1860. These major tableaux, 
together 30 feet long, and each comprising over one hundred figures above life-
size, were inspired by Raphael’s paintings for the Vatican Loggia.

387 
KOSTER, Everhardus - Landscape drawings. 1869.
4 drawings, pencil, 15,2 x 21 cm, blue and white paper, signed and dated at 
bottom «E. Koster F. 7 Juni 1869».
 150 / 250 €
A nice ensemble of romantic landscape drawings by the Dutch painter 
Everhardus Koster (1817-1892), who specialized in sea and river scenes.

388 
Landscapes. 18th to 19th c.
Various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 250 / 350 €
Impressive collection of ca. 40 landscape drawings, mostly Dutch and German 
school. Including views of Tivoli, Roman landscapes, Dutch river- and forest 
landscapes, an unidentified city view by A. Haack, dated 1770, a German 
watercolour with fantasy architecture and a view of the Pont des Saints-Pères 
in Paris, signed F. T. and dated 1899.

389 
LEMMEN, Georges - Madame Lemmen et sa fille. Ca. 1913.
Drawing, red, white and blue chalk over pencil, 20,5 x 16 cm, wove paper, 
signed with estate mark at lower right (sm. brown stain at top of sheet). Under 
passe-partout, gilt frame.
 200 / 300 €
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Probably a portrait of Mrs. Georges Lemmen and their daughter Lise, as the 
subject and faces correspond to other comparable depictions of the artist’s 
family. 

390 
LEMMEN, Georges - Nude studies. 21.06.1887.
Drawing, pen and Chinese ink, watercolour, 25 x 34,5 cm, paper, unsigned, 
dated at upper right «Jeudi 21 juin 87», number in red chalk at bottom right «no. 
588». Under passe-partout and gilt frame.
 1.500 / 2.000 €
A very early work by the Belgian (post-) impressionist artist Georges Lemmen 
(1865-1916). The study of a nude woman reclining on a sofa. The sheet can be 
associated with two other drawings, dated 1888, depicting probably the same 
woman sitting either on the same sofa or a chair, respectively in the Collection E. 
Noulet (Ohain) and in a private collection. The study betrays a vague influence 
of Toulouse-Lautrec’s seemingly trivial naturalism.
Ref. R. Cardon, «Georges Lemmen (1865-1916)», Antwerpen 1990, pp. 69-71.
Prov. Private Collection, France. 

391 
LEUDIER, J. - The young rascal. 1848.
Drawing, 14 x 8,5 cm, grey wash, wove paper, signed and dated at lower left «J. 
Leudier 1848». Under passe-partout.
 100 / 120 € 

392 
LYNEN, Amédée - Cavalry attack. 1898.
Drawing, pen and Chinese ink, watercolour, 23 x 32 cm, wove paper, signed 
and dated at lower right «Am. Lynen 98» (some foxing). Under passe-partout, 
gilt frame (not studied outside frame).
 250 / 350 €

A cavalry charge just outside medieval city walls. Titled at bottom «Trèfle 
(charge des Reître)». 

393 
MADOU, Jean-Baptiste - L’après-dînée. 1865.
Dessin au fusain, crayons et lavis rehaussé à la gouache blanche, 32,5 x 24,3 cm, 
vélin teinté; signé à l’encre, monogr. et daté à la mine de plomb dans le coin inf. 
g. Anciennement collé en plein.
 350 / 500 €
Un homme en costume (XVIIIe s.) s’endort sur sa chaise après le repas. Belle 
pièce finement détaillée, avec rehauts de gouache sur la chemise à jabot, les 
manchettes et la serviette posée sur les genoux du dormeur.

394 
MELLERY, Xavier - Evening at the kitchen table. S.d.
Drawing, charcoal and pencil, 6 x 9 cm, paper, unsigned. Under frame.
 3.000 / 4.000 €
Charming and intimate scene of a mother and her child at the kitchen table. 

395 
MELLERY, Xavier - Intérieur sous la lampe. 
Drawing, charcoal and pencil, 18,2 x 12,3 cm, paper, unsigned. Under frame.
 4.000 / 5.000 €
Charming scene with wonderful clair-obscur effect, set in a domestic interior.

396 
MELLERY, Xavier - Market place with terrace. 1870-1920.
Drawing, charcoal, 14 x 21,5 cm, paper, signed with monogram at lower right 
«XM». Under frame.
 4.000 / 5.000 €
Very charming  view of a Brussels (?) square with carriages seen from a terrace 
with round table tops.

397 
MÉRIMÉE, Prosper - Spanish figure. Ca. 1850.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, 20 x 15 cm, velin paper, signed at lower right «P. 
Mérimée» (some foxing). Under passe-partout, under frame.
 300 / 400 €
Prosper Mérimée (1803-1870) was a French writer in the movement of 
Romanticism, and one of the pioneers of the novella. He is best known for his 
novella Carmen, which became the basis of Bizet’s opera Carmen. The present 
sheet dwells in the same exotic fascination for Spanish folklore.

393
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398 
Miniature portrait of a canon. 19th c.
Gouache and watercolour, 7 x 5,5 cm (oval), unsigned. In original frame.
 100 / 150 €
Joined: Saint Elisabeth. Glass painting, 24,5 x 18 cm, unsigned. Germany or 
Central Europe, 19th-20th c. In wooden frame. (2 pcs)

399 
MONNIER, Henry - Auto-portrait comme monsieur 
Prudhomme. 1858.
Dessin, plume et encre noire, c. 15 x 12 cm, papier velin, signé et daté en bas. 
Sous cadre et passe-partout (non désencadré).
 100 / 120 €
Monnier (1799-1877)  fut un caricaturiste, illustrateur, dramaturge et acteur 
français. Il est le créateur du caricatural Monsieur Prudhomme, personnage 
grassouillet, conformiste, solennel et imbécile, dont Balzac dira qu’il s’impose 
comme «l’illustre type des bourgeois de Paris» et dont Paul Verlaine s’inspirera, 
dans les Poèmes saturniens, pour un poème homonyme.

400 
Neptune Fountain. 2nd half 19th c.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, traces of graphite, 35 x 40 cm, velin paper, 
unsigned (section of 4 x 11 cm torn off at lower left, upper corners trimmed, 
some creases). Under passe-partout.
 120 / 180 €
Design for a fountain with a statuette of Neptune on top. 
Joined: Anonymous - Landscape with farmhouse. Dutch school, 18th c. 
Drawing, pen and black ink, grey wash, 19 x 32 cm, laid paper (brown stain at 
lower left corner, folded corner at upper left). (2 pcs)

401 
Oriental man. 19th c.
Drawing, brush and grey wash, 18 x 16,6 cm, wove paper, unsigned. Under 
passe-partout.
 150 / 250 €
A study of a bearded man wearing a turban. Attributed to Corot on the passe-
partout. Some doodles of cats on the verso. 

402 
PINELLI, Achille - Revolution at the Piazza di Venezia (Rome). 
1830.
Drawing, pen and black ink, watercolour, 26,5 x 34,5 cm, velin paper, signed at 
lower left «Achille Pinelli» (sm. cut in lower margin).
 250 / 350 €

Nice watercolour depicting chaos at a festivity. Pinelli was an Italian sculptor 
and painter, active in the 1st half of the 19th century. 

Joined: An interesting ensemble of ca. 20 drawings in various sizes, conditions and 
techniques by various French and Belgian artists, mostly anonymous, depicting 
historical scenes, landscapes, marines, figure studies, playing children, caricatures 
and architecture (some with monogram or signature). (22 pcs)

403 
PINELLI, Bartolomeo (attributed to) - Le jeu de boules. Ca. 1800-
1810.
Drawing, pen and black ink, 13 x 25 cm, carbon paper, unsigned (some min. 
vert. creases, white spots). Under passe-partout and frame.
 250 / 400 €
Although  variants of jeu de boules or pétanque were known to have been 
played since Ancient Greece, the current version of the game dates back to the 
middle of the 19th century. This would make this half-finished drawing one of 
the earliest depictions of the game.
Joined: Attributed to the same - A gathered crowd beholding a spectacle. 
Italy, ca. 1800. Drawing, pen and brown ink, grey wash, 26 x 19,2 cm, laid 
paper, unsigned. Under passe-partout and gilt frame (not studied outside 
frame). Only left half of a larger drawing. (2 pcs)

404 
Portrait of a Lady. 19th c.
Pastel, 66 x 52 cm (in frame), unsigned. Under glass and gilt frame.
 150 / 250 €
Portrait of a noble lady in a blue dress. 

405 
Portraits and head studies. 19th c.
Various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 250 / 400 €

A considerable collection of drawings, mostly by Belgian, British and French 
artists. Consisting of portraits of aristocracy, clerics, caricatures, reproductions 
after Clouet and Rubens, and Raphael. Mostly unsigned.
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406 
POTTER, Paulus; BERCHEM, Nicolaes (after) - Animals and 
peasent scenes. 1800-1850.
11 drawings, pen and black ink, grey wash, various sizes, laid and wove paper, 
some signed «E. V.d. Kerkhoff», dated between 1801 and 1847 (some sm. stains).
 150 / 250 €
A nice ensemble of drawings after prints by Dutch artists such as Paulus Potter, 
Nicolaes Berchem and Adriaen Van de Velde.
Joined: Anonymous - 6 rocaille designs. Dutch school, 1746-47. Pen and grey 
ink, grey wash, 22 x 16 cm, laid paper, numbered in upper corner. (17 pcs)

The first steam-powered bus

407 
PYALL, Henry. After Garner Morton - The New Steam Carriage. 
London, ca. 1830.
Painting on glass, 62 x 84 cm, signed at lower margin «Morton del. / Pyall 
sculpt.» (several white def. in glass, mostly at upper and lower section). In 
sculpted gilt frame.
 200 / 300 €
Designed and constructed by the inventor Goldsworth Gurney the steam-
powered carriage was completed in 1828 and successfully travelled to and 
from London & Bath at a speed of 8 to 10 miles per hour. Steam carriages were 
the first powered buses. By 1834 about 14 steam carriages were seen on the 
metropolitan roads. As the text indicates, the carriage was about 15-20 feet 

long and weighed two tons. It could carry six passengers inside, with 12 more 
outside. Along with the early railroads, steam carriages presaged the coming of 
the mechanised industrial age. The glass painting was based on Pyall’s famous 
aquatint engraving of a smaller size (30 x 40 cm).

408 
REDON, Odilon - «Centaure et centauresse». Ca. 1885-1890.
Drawing, charcoal, 36,5 x 33,7 cm, paper, signed at lower left «OD. REDON». 
Under passe-partout, orn. gilt frame.
 30.000 / 35.000 €
The French symbolist painter Odilon Redon (1840-1916) had always been 
attracted to the mystical elements of Greek-Roman mythological creatures, 
enthralled in hybrity. «To Redon monsters and strange creatures became 
extended metaphors for his century’s twarted desire to control knowledge. Cast 
in blackness, unrelieved by color, they managed to create a narrative through 
lack of pigment alone» (Van Zuylen 2005, p. 58). These centaurs seem to exist 
within a desolate and isolated world of serenity in which the figures are reduced 
to their rudimentary forms, making way for the dark psychological depth of 
the inner world. The work was conceived at a time when Redon was starting to 
have a growing influence on the Belgian artists of Les XX, particularly on the 
work of Xavier Mellery and Fernand Khnopff.  The drawing has been featured in 
numerous international renowned exhibitions (see list below). 
Ref. A. Wildenstein, «Odilon Redon, Catalogue raisonné de l’oeuvre peint et 
dessiné», Paris 1994, vol. II, p. 265, no. 1243. - M. Van Zuylen, «The Secret 
Life of Monsters», in: J. Hauptman (ed.), «Beyond the Visible: The Art of Odilon 
Redon», New York 2005. - X. Canonne, «Coloured Skins», Knokke (Galerie 

408
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Ronny Van de Velde) 2015, pp. 32-33. - J. Ceuleers, «Henry van de Velde en zijn 
tijdgenoten», Knokke (Galerie Ronny Van de Velde) 2018, pp. 112-113.
Prov. Amboise Vollard, Paris. - Steven Higgins, Paris. - The Ian Woodner Family 
Collection, New York. - Galerie Ronny Van de Velde.
Exhib. Neuss, Clemens-Sels Museum, 1965, no. 6. - Paris, Palais Galliera, 
1971. - London, Hayward Gallery, 1972, no. 257. - Madrid, Museo Español de 
Art contemporáneo en Barcelona, Museo de Arte Moderno, 1973, no. 98, 208. 
- Jerusalem, The Israel Museum, 1985, p. 66. - München, Villa Stück, 1986. - 
Minneapolis, Institute of Arts, 1987. - Berkeley, University Art Museum, 1987. 
- Washington D.C., The Phillips Collection, 1988, no. 45. - Portland, Museum 
of Art, 1988. - Tokyo, The National Museum of Modern Art, 1989. - Kobe, The 
Hyogo Prefectural Museum of Modern Art and Nagoya, Aichi Prefectural Art 
Gallery, 1989, no. 25. - Barcelona, Museu Picasso, 1989, no. 57. - Madrid, 
Fundación Juan March, 1990, no. 65. - Memphis, The Dixon Gallery and 
Gardens, 1990, no. 56. - Melbourne, National Gallery of Victoria, 1990, no. 56. 
- Lausanne, Fondation de l’Hermitage, 1992. - Paris, Musée Marmottan, 1992, 
no. 94. - Antwerp, Koninklijk Museum voor Schone Kunsten, 2009, no. 110. - 
Knokke, Galerie Ronny Van de Velde, 2015 and 2018.

409 
ROELOFS, Willem (attributed to) - Fishing barge on a river. Ca. 
1860-1880.
Drawing, black chalk, 20 x 26,5 cm, velin paper, signed with monogram W.R. 
on boat (hinged by corners on paper mount, sm. tear at lower right).
 150 / 250 €
Roelofs was one of the forerunners of the Dutch Revival art, after the Romantic 
Classicism of the beginning of the 19th century, which led to the formation 
of the Hague school. His landscapes, especially the early ones with their 
dominating cloudy skies, demure bodies of water and populated with cattle, 
are a Dutch answer to the French School of Barbizon.
Joined: Interesting collection of 24 drawings, including 9 landscape 
watercolours, a landscape with English country house (Coleby Hall, Lincoln?), a 
figure study on blue paper, et al. (25 pcs)

410 
7 Romantic landscapes. 
Various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 250 / 400 €
Collection of 7 small drawings and watercolours, mostly by Belgian artists 
active during the 19th c. Includes a winter landscape by Schelfout, and forest 
view with bridge by Paul Lauters (1806-1875). 

411 
ROPS, Félicien (attributed to) - Man in an armchair. Ca. 1875.
Drawing, pen and black ink, 22 x 15 cm, laid paper, unsigned (laid down on 
thick cardboard, some sm. non-obtrusive brown stains, sm. tear just above 
sitter’s head).
 300 / 400 €
A man with a stick on his left knee reclined in an armchair. The figure drawing of 
the man, resting his gaze on the beholder, thematically fits within Rops’ more 
realist drawings and etchings of working-class people made between 1875 and 
1877, such as «L’Oracle du Hameau» (Rouir 586), or «Vieille au chapelet» (Rouir 
599). Stylistically, the figure’s rendering with thin parallel strokes, the tiny 
sketches around the figure and the psychological intensity all point towards an 
attribution to Félicien Rops.

Unique copy after Rubens

412 
RUBENS, Peter Paul (after) - The battle of the Amazons. 19th c.
Drawing, pen and black ink, brush and black/grey wash, heightened with white, 
86,5 x 133,5 cm, montage of 8 sheets of laid paper, unsigned (mounted on canvas 
support, heavily brown-toned, lacune of 0,5 cm at the lower right page, water stains 
to right edge section, several considerable tears: 4 restored tears of ca. 5 cm at upper 
left, tear of 15 cm at upper left edge, tear of 12 cm at center right, tear of 7 cm at 
lower left, sm. tear of 3 cm at woman’s back at lower center edge, several smaller 
tears). Under large wooden frame (not studied outside frame).
 700 / 900 €

The battle between the Greeks and the Amazons (also known as 
amazonomachy). Greek cavalry can be seen charging across the bridge of Troy 
from the right side, Amazons falling backwards with their horses from the left 
side. Troy in flames seen through the arch in the background. After the famous 
painting by Rubens from 1618, now in the Alte Pinakothek in Munich. In this 
work, the Antwerp baroque painter paid tribute to Leonardo da Vinci as the 
composition and its dramatic poses are based on the latter’s Battle of Anghiari. 
Indeed, Rubens made his own copy of the Da Vinci painting which is now lost. 
The present drawing reverses the orientation of the Rubens painting, and was 
most likely based on the engraving made by Lucas I Vorsterman in 1623, 
which also shares the same dimensions with our drawing.

413 
SACRÉ, Charles - La Cathédrale de Beauvais. 1853.
Watercolour, 26,5 x 25 cm, thick paper, signed and dated at lower left corner 
«1853 Ch. Sacré» (tear of 3 cm at right edge, pin holes at upper corners).
 100 / 120 €
Beautiful Romantic rendering of the South bay of Beauvais cathedral, the 
highest Gothic choir of the Late Middle Ages. 
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414 
SCOTT, Georges Bertin - [Proclamation]. 19th c.
Drawing, pen, charcoal and watercolour on paper, 43,2 x 63,5 cm, signed and 
dated. Contemp. wooden gilt sculpted frame (frame sl. rubbed, not unframed).
 500 / 600 €

Civilians reading a proclamation to enlist in Napoleon’s «Grande Armée». 
Georges Scott (1873-1943) was a student of Édouard Détaille and quickly 
specialised in Napoleonic historical and contemporary military scenes. He 
achieved wide fame for his depictions of French troops during the Balkan Wars 
and the First World War. He was also a war correspondent and illustrator for the 
magazine «L’Illustration» between 1892 and 1943.

415 
STANLEY, Caleb Robert - Tyrolian village. Ca. 1830-1850.
Drawing, brown and white wash, touches of pink and yellow, 19 x 28,5 cm, 
wove paper, signed in pencil at lower left corner (tiny spots at upper center). 
Under passe-partout, in frame.
 150 / 250 €
C. R. Stanley (1795–1868) was a landscape and topographical painter working 
in oil and watercolour. Paintings by Stanley are held by the Victoria and Albert 
Museum and the National Gallery, Dublin. He died at 27, leaving behind a small 
but very qualitative body of work.

416 
TARDIEU, Jean-Jacques - View of an Italian monastery. 1818.
Watercolour, 15 x 22 cm, laid paper, signed and dated at support sheet «J. J. 
Tardieu» (laid down on blue paper with gilt borders, some min. stains).
 120 / 150 €

Jean-Jacques Tardieu was a French architect (active 1780-1820), who designed 
city palaces for the Parisian bourgeoisie. During his travels he made many 
Romantic drawings, such as this one of a northern Italian monastery.

417 
Theatre stage design. 19th c.
Watercolour, 34,7 x 47 cm, 2 sheets of wove paper, signed with unidentified 
monogram «HO» (sm. tear in front sheet).
 250 / 350 €

Perspective view of a wooden interior of a sea-captains’ dwelling, probably a 
stage design. The design consists of a version with and without a chimney in 
the foreground. 

418 
Trompe l’oeil with map of Africa. 2nd half 19th-20th c.
Drawing, pen, brown and black ink, watercolour, grey wash and gouache, on 
velin paper, 39,5 x 51,5 cm. Framed (not studied outside frame).
 200 / 300 €

Anonymous trompe l’oeil containing fifteen designs on a single sheet of paper 
incl. a map of Africa, an 18th-c. frontispiece, psalm and song texts, a lottery 
ticket, 3 sm. topographical views, a folk saying, etc. The relationship, if any, 
is left to the imagination of the spectator. Simulating the characteristics of 
collage in trompe l’oeil is a technique that was practised by 18th-c. artists 
before it was adapted by modern and contemporary artists.
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419 
VAN BEEST, Albert - Two children watching the sea from a 
dune. Ca. 1840-1845.
Drawing, pen and brown ink, brown wash, 10 x 15,5 cm, laid paper, unsigned 
(sm. pinholes at upper right and lower right corners).
 150 / 250 €

Van Beest was a prolific Dutch Romantic marine painter. In 1845 he moved 
to New York, where he died in 1860. The present drawing was probably made 
shortly before his emigration. 

420 
VAN BREE, Matthieu Ignace (attributed to) - Putti. Ca. 1800.
9 drawings, pen and brown ink, 33 x 19 cm to 10 x 19 cm, laid paper (Heawood: 
2753), unsigned, all titled.
 100 / 120 €
Lovely oblong vignettes with putti representing mythological figures and 
stories, symbolising virtues and vices. 24 scenes spread over 8 sheets. One 
separate drawing with putti playing with a ram. They were attributed to the 
Antwerp painter Van Bree (1773-1839).
Joined: a collection of 30 drawings, various techniques, sizes and conditions. 
19th c. Including portraits, figure studies, the cathedrals of Paris and Rouen, a 
jockey on a horse, and an Indian. Four are signed with intitial «E.W». (39 pcs)

421 
VAN BRUSSEL, Herman (attributed to) - Street view in Utrecht. 
Ca. 1800.
Watercolour, 25,1 x 26,1 cm, laid paper, signed on verso «H. Van Brussel» 
(remargined with Japan paper).
 150 / 250 €

Herman(us) van Brussel (1763-1815) was a painter and etcher, working in 
Haarlem and Utrecht. Between 1796 and 1810 he was director of Academy 
of Haarlem («Teekenacademie»). Painted mainly landscapes and was also 
designer and painter of theatre sets. The location of the drawing is mentioned 
on verso «Utrecht». This drawing is very comparable to a sheet with «A view of 
the Popelingsgat, Haarlem» in the collection of the Royal museum of Fine Arts 
of Belgium (inv. nr 4060/522).
Ref. S.n., «Kabinet der heerlijkste tekenwerken. Achttiende-eeuwse 
Nederlandse tekeningen uit de verzameling van de Koninklijke Musea voor 
Schone Kunsten van België», Brussels 2019, no. 79.
Prov. Unidentified coll. stamp (not in Lugt). 

422 
VAN CAMP, Camille (attributed to) - Studies of sighthounds. 
Ca. 1870.
9 drawings, black chalk, one heightened with white and pink chalk, between 31 
x 48 cm and 17 x  10,5 cm, wove paper (three sheets of green paper), unsigned 
(sm. tears at edges, grease stains).
 300 / 400 €

A set of studies of dogs, mostly sighthounds. The drawings are possibly figure 
sketches by the Belgian history painter Camille Van Camp (1834-1881) in 
preparation for his 1878 painting «The Death of Mary of Burgundy», in the city 
hall of Bruges (inv. 2761), which features prominent sighthounds.

423 
VAN DEN EYCKEN, Charles - Romantic waterfall. 1851.
Drawing, watercolour, 32 x 25 cm, wove paper, signed and dated at lower left 
«Ch. Van den Eycken 1851». Under passe-partout and gilt wooden frame (not 
studied outside frame).
 250 / 300 €
Although mostly known today for his paintings of domestic interiors with cats 
and dogs, the Brussels painter Van den Eycken (sometimes known as Duchêne) 
was also a prolific landscape painter. According to a ms. note by the artist on 
verso, this is a smaller version of a painting which was exhibited in Brussels in 
1851. 
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424 
VAN RYSSELBERGHE, Théo (attributed to) - Pine trees at 
dusk. Ca. 1900.
2 drawings, black chalk, 43 x 26 cm each, laid paper, unsigned (laid down on 
cardboard).
 250 / 350 €
A set of atmospheric drawings with southern pine trees silhouetted against the 
evening sky. Théo van Rysselberghe (1862-1926) made several journeys to the 
south (mostly Morocco and Spain) and the sheets can be compared to similar 
study sheets with symbolist influences in black chalk (e.g. Sale Maison Jules, 
18-10-2020). 

425 
VERHAERT, Piet - Baroque gate in Antwerp. Antwerp, ca. 1870-
1908.
Oil on panel, 35 x 30,5 cm (in frame), signed «Piet Verhaert» in lower right 
corner (sm. lacune at upper left corner). Stuck under wooden frame.
 200 / 300 €
Nice painting of the Baroque gateway located at the Gildekamerstraat 4 in 
Antwerp, formerly the entrance of the Museum of Folklore (Volkskundemuseum). 
Verhaert (1852-1908) was a celebrated Antwerp painter, working in the manner 
of De Braekeleer, painting Antwerp’s city quarters and surroundings. 
Prov. Walter Vaes (coll. stamp on back, not in Lugt).

426 
View of Elberfeld. 1814.
Drawing, sepia wash, 42 x 60 cm, laid paper, signed and dated at lower right 
«Lina da Rorice Zaurice» (?) (laid down on paper mount, several tears at edges, 
lacune at upper left, some stains).
 100 / 120 €
Romantic landscape of the fields and village of Elberfeld, just outside of 
Wüppertal. Ms. note at bottom «Aussicht in der Nahe Elberfeld».

Joined: Oudewater, G. - North Italian landscape. Pen and black ink, grey wash, 
26 x 38 cm, wove paper, signed and dated in pen at lower left «G. Oudewater 
1824» (laid down on paper, some stains, tears and creases at upper corners). 
(2 pcs)

427 
Views on Naples. Ca. 1800.
6 drawings, gouache, ca. 17 x 24 cm, paper, unsigned.
 800 / 1.000 €
An interesting ensemble of views of Naples and its surroundings. These 
gouaches were issued and sold as souvenirs for tourists doing the Grand Tour in 
Italy. The views include the Villa Reale, the pier of the Bay of Naples, «Napoli da 
Mare», The eruption of mount Vesuvius (2x), and the grand boulevard.

428 
WAPPERS, Gustaaf - Scène historique. S.d.
Dessin, mine de graphite, plume, encre de Chine et aquarelle, 29,5 x 37 cm, 
vergé 29,5 x 42,7 cm; non signé, mention «Wappers» dans la partie dr. (min. 
défauts marg., traces de montage au verso). Monté par le bord sup. sous passe-
partout.
 150 / 250 €
Dans un intérieur hollandais XVIIe s., 4 hommes discutent autour d’une table, 
tandis qu’un secrétaire agenouillé remue des papiers. 
Prov. Cachets de collection au verso.

429 
Ca. 30 landscape drawings. 19th c.
Mostly pencil, various sizes and conditions.
 100 / 120 €
Fascinating collection of drawings by anonymous but talented artists. Some 
mounted on blue paper. Subjects include church interiors, farm houses and 
Oriental travel impressions.

427
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430 
4 various drawings. 1800-1900.
Various sizes and conditions.
 100 / 120 €
1. Tojetti, Eduardo - Antique scene in military encampement. French school, 
ca. 1835. Pen and black ink, brown wash, 17 x 21 cm, laid paper, signed 
at lower right corner (some creases and stains). Unidentified scene, set in 
antiquity with elderly man begging a younger man. - 2. Anonymous - The 
return of Agamemnon in Argos. French school, ca. 1810-1820. Pen and black 
ink, grey wash, 30,5 x 46 cm, laid paper with partial watermark (some stains 
and vert. folds). - 3. Anonymous - Rocaille cartouche in Louis XV-style. France, 
ca. 1850. Pen and black ink, with grey wash, 27,3 x 19,2 cm, laid paper with 
French watermark (some brown stains, minor creases). - 4. Anonymous - The 
Resurrection of Christ in an oval. Flemish school, 18th c. Pen and black ink, pink 
and yellow wash, 20 x 26,5 cm, laid paper (heavily creases, some defects with 
loss of paper, old restorations).

431 
Collection of 10 drawings. 18th c.
Various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 200 / 300 €
Nice collection of drawings by anonymous artists: including six landscapes, 
allegories of Fortitude and Liberty, religious scenes, figure sketches in sanguine, 
etc. Some by very good hands.

432 
Collection of 35 drawings and watercolours. 19th-20th c.
Various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 350 / 500 €
A wide variety of sketches, drawings, and studies. Mostly French and Belgian 
artists. Subjects include landscapes, Napoleon in hell, clowns, figure studies, 
Oriental figures, still-lifes, a view of Capri by Rodolphe Wytsman (1860-1927), 
church portals, a stipple engraving of the body of Christ, a watercolour by 
Oswald Poreau, and a study after Degas.

433 
Collection of Neoclassical drawings. 1780-1850.
Various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 400 / 600 €
1. David, Jacques-Louis (follower of) - Achilles announcing the death of 
Patroclos. Pen and brown ink, 32 x 50 cm, thick laid paper, unsigned (traces of 
old mount on verso, several sm. tears and marginal fraying). - 2-4. Anonymous 
- 3 sheets with fragments of Trajan’s column. French school, 1841. Graphite, 19 
x 35 cm, paper, unsigned. - 5. Guercino (after) - St Jerome in the desert. Pen 
and black ink, 14 x 18,4 cm, laid paper, unsigned. 
Joined: Ensemble of 11 Neoclassical drawings, various techniques and 
conditions. Mostly mythlogical subjects. (16 pcs)

434 
5 Dutch city views. Ca. 1810-1850.
Various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 150 / 250 €
1. Van Ravenswaay, Jan (attributed to) - View of Oud-Loosdrecht. Graphite, 
16,5 x 20,5 cm, wove paper, signed with pen and brown ink on passe-partout 
«door Ravenswaay». - 2. Cravendonck, A. (attributed to) - River view with 
village. Graphite, 15 x 24 cm, wove paper, signed with initials at lower right 
«A.C.» (laid down on old paper). - 3. Schotel, Johannes Christiaan - View 
of Dordrecht harbour. Grey wash, 49 x 61,5 cm, thick wove paper, signed in 
pencil at lower right «Schotel» (several damages, including creases and tears 
around the edges). - 4-5. Anonymous - 2 Dutch town views. Graphite and pen 
and black ink, 20,5 x 26,5 and 11,4 x 15 cm, wove paper (laid down on passe-
partout).

435 
7 Romantic drawings. 1800-1840.
Various techniques and sizes.
 150 / 250 €
I.a. two sheets with various figure sketches, an Oriental scene and a drawing of 
an old lady in sepia, signed by Alquié (?), dated 1836.
Prov. Collection Charles Gasc (1822-1869), coll. stamp (L. 542 or 1142).

436 
Romantic town views. 19th c.
11 drawings, various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 150 / 250 €
An interesting collection of high-quality topographical views, mostly of Gothic 
monuments and cathedrals in Britain, Belgium (Notre Dame de Bruges) and 
France (Dijon). Some with initials J.B. One large watercolour of the Therms of 
Diocletian.

437 
Various drawings. 19th c.
Various techiniques, sizes and conditions.
 300 / 400 €
1. Détaille, Edouard - Wounded soldier carried from the battlefield. S.d. 
Graphite, 17 x 24,5 cm, velin paper, signed at lower right «ED». - 2. Idem - 
Sketch with soldiers. Pen and brown ink, 20,5 x 26,3 cm, thick paper, signed 
and dated at lower right «Edouard Detaille, 27 Mai 1879». With dedication to 
Sarah Bernhart. - 3. Pensée, Charles - Mountain lake. Watercolour, traces of 
black chalk, 19 x 27,5 cm, thick wove paper, signed at lower right «C. Pensée». 
- 4. Zuccaro, Federico (after) - Adoration. Pen and black ink, grey wash, 34,5 
x 23,5 cm, laid paper with watermark , unsigned. - 5. Colin, Alexandre-Marie 
- «Bertin dans le rôle du Pauvre Berger». France, ca. 1830-50. Watercolour, 24 x 
17,5 cm, unsigned (some foxing). - 6. Van den Eycken, Charles II - Landscape 
in the manner of Van Goyen. Graphite, black and white chalk, 13,7 x 19,8 cm, 
wove paper, signed at lower left corner «V. D. Eycken». - 7. Paling, W. J. After 
Jan Both - Italian landscape. Watercolour, 28 x 26 cm, wove paper, signed at 
lower right «W. J. Paling f.». Under passe-partout.
Joined: A collection of 15 drawings. Mostly 19th c. Various techniques and 
subjects. Landscapes, architecture, military figures, etc. (27 pcs)

438 
Various drawings. 1700-1900.
Various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 200 / 350 €
Large collection of ca. 35 drawings (watercolour, graphite, black chalk and 
pen and ink) with various subjects, including landscapes, academic studies, 
mythological scenes, portraits, topographical views of Rome, Huddersfield 
and Germany. Some signed by Charles Pauli, Ducis, F. Noël, and Paul Devigne.  
2 pencil drawings by Édouard Delvaux, 6 sketches by Lucien Folle. 
Prov. Collection Dr. Stefan von Licht (1880-1932) (coll. stamp on verso, L. 789b).

439 
Various Neoclassical drawings. 18th and 19th c.
Various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 300 / 400 €
Large and interesting collection of ca. 20 Neoclassical drawings, mostly by 
anonymous artists. The majority mythological subjects, such as the reliefs of 
the Arch of Titus, a sculpture group, the rapture of Europe, Odysseus and the 
Sirens, Mars and Venus, Telemachos and Mentor.
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440 
Animals and flowers. 
15 drawings, various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 100 / 120 €

A wide variety of animal drawings and watercolours depicting flowers and 
animals, mostly dogs and birds.

441 
BAES, Émile - 4 sketches. 1946-1948.
4 drawings, pen and brown ink (one with added blue pencil), 13,4 x 10,5 cm to 
21 x 23 cm, velin paper, sigend and dated at lower right.
 150 / 250 €
Three figure sketches of woman figures by the Belgian artist Émile Baes 
(1879-1954). One composition sketch with two undefined scenes with a drawn 
decorative frame. 

442 [Bookplates]
QUITTELIER, Henri - Ex-libris designs. 1919-1948.
Various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 150 / 200 €
Interesting ensemble of 50 designs and proof impressions for ex-libris or 
bookplates, designed by the Belgian artist Henri Quittelier (1884-1980). They 
were commissioned by Michel van Gelder (Zeecrabbe collection), Royale 
Harmonie Uccloise & Soutien d’Uccle, Société des artistes combattants, Léon 
Moreau, Émile Vautier, i.a. Mostly hand-signed. 

443 
BROCAS, Maurice - Vue de Liège. 1930.
Dessin, crayon, 34 x 43 cm, papier vélin, signé et daté dans le coin g. «Liège M. 
Brocas 1930». Sous passe-partout.
 80 / 100 € 

444 
CASSIERS, Henri - 3 sketches. Ca. 1900.
Drawings, pencil, 23 x 14 cm, wove paper, unsigned (some minor stains). Under 
passe-partout.
 100 / 150 €
Sketches depicting maritime figures and ships, some of the Antwerp artist’s 
favoured subjects. With colour notes.

445 
Cats. 
Oil on cardboard, 33,5 x 46 cm, signed with monogram at lower left «DR».
 100 / 120 €  

446 
CAUCHIE, Paul - Wheat fields with village church. Ca. 1920-
1930.
Watercolour and gouache, 56 x 76 cm, thick paper, signed in lower right corner 
«Paul Cauchie».
 400 / 600 €
Lovely landscape with an isolated church, set in the middle of the fields. 
Although Cauchie (1875-1952) is now best rememberd as architect and sgraffito 
designer of Art Nouveau, he remained a prolific artist also during the first 
decades of the 20th century as a landscape painter. 
Ref. B. Schoonbroodt, «Art Nouveau Kunstenaars in België 1890-1914», 
Lannoo, 2010, pp. 40-44.

447 
COBBAERT, Jan - «Familie». Ca. 1980.
Drawing, black chalk, with watercolour, 36 x 26,5 cm, wove paper, signed at 
lower right «J. Cobbaert».
 150 / 200 €

Jan Cobbaert (1909-1995) was a multi-talented artist from Leuven who was 
influenced (among other things) by the CoBrA movement and childlike fantasy.
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448 
DEMANET, Victor - Monument for Albert I. Ca. 1933.
Drawing, pencil and black wash, 28 x 54 cm, thick paper, unsigned (sm. hole in 
paper to right side, minor tears).
 200 / 300 €

Front and side elevation drawing for a war monument to commemorate 
the war victims and Albert I. A large figure of Liberty towers over Albert I on 
horseback. The design can be attributed to the Belgian sculptor Victor Demanet 
(1895-1964). The art-deco «statue of Liberty» can be compared to the design for 
the war monument which Demanet designed for the town of Jandrain. On the 
verso side a ground plan for a different project, dated 1933. 

449 
DOUDELET, Charles - The fight. Ca. 1905.
Drawing, pen and Indian ink, grey and black wash, 23,2 x 16 cm, laid paper, 
signed in pencil at lower left «Charles Doudelet» (sm. def. with tear at upper 
centre).
 250 / 500 €
The Belgian symbolist artist Charles Doudelet (Lille 1861 - Ghent 1938) 
probably made this dynamic drawing in the same period when he conceived 
«Le Détrônement» in 1906 (Paris, Musée d’Orsay), which borrows from the 
same composition and vibrant swirl. The drawing may have been an early study 
for the painting. Doudelet is regarded as one of the most important symbolist 
artists of his generation, influenced by  Moreau and Redon. 

450 
DUCHÈNE, Jan - Erotic drawings. 1969-1978.
3 drawings, charcoal, 73,5 x 55 cm, Steinbach wove paper, signed, titled and 
dated at the lower right.
 120 / 150 €

The three Graces (1969), The Summer (1969) and the Judgement of Paris (1978). 
Jan Duchène (19071-1981) was an Antwerp artist who specialised in classical 
scenes with an erotic undertone.
Joined: 3 watercolours of nude women by various unidentified artists. (6 pcs)

451 
Figure sketches. Ca. 1880-1920.
6 drawings, pen and brown ink, pencil, 25, x 36 cm (largest), 21,4 x 13,6 cm 
(smallest), velin paper, unsigned (some stains).
 120 / 200 €
An interesting set of figure studies, some after religious paintings. All are 
stamped with a monogram EVM, which on one drawing was doubtfully as the 
stamp of the Antwerp painter Eugeen van Mieghem (1875-1930). 

452 
FLOUQUET, Pierre-Louis - 2 dessins sans titre. 1931.
Encre de Chine, vergé teinté 63 x 48,5 cm; signés et datés «31» dans la partie 
inf. gauche, 1 localisé «Dilbeek» (pourtours lég. brunis, min. défauts marg.).
 250 / 350 €

1. Crucifixion à 3 personnages dans un paysage. L’artiste belge (1900-1967) 
réalisa plusieurs toiles sur ce sujet au début des années 30, moment où il se 
rapprocha du catholicisme. - 2. Scène très animée présentant de multiples 
personnages plus ou moins désarticulés enchevêtrés dans d’improbables 
positions.

453 
FRISON, Jehan - Oriental scenes. 1927.
3 drawings, coloured crayon, 23 x 30 cm, wove paper, titled and dated at upper 
right « Maroquin Fez 27».
 200 / 300 €
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Figures studies and impressions on the Moroccan market. Frison (1882-1961) 
travelled twice to Morocco in 1916 and 1927-28, and was fascinated by the 
Oriental life, which he documented in many drawings.

454 
IANCHELEVICI, Idel - Buste d’homme. 1969.
Dessin, plume et encre de Chine, 36 x 27 cm, vélin Steinbach; signé et daté 
(petit manque au coin inf. dr. de la feuille).
 100 / 120 €
Dessin au trait : tête d’homme âgé, portant une moustache. Par le sculpteur, 
dessinateur, graveur et illustrateur figuratif d’origine roumaine (1909-1994), 
établi en Belgique en 1928, naturalisé en 1945. Un musée Ianchelevici existe 
à La Louvière.

455 
JOTTRAND, Lucien - L’oasis. 1912.
Drawing, black chalk, 15,4 x 27 cm, laid Ingres paper, titled and dated in pencil 
at lower left. Under passe-partout.
 150 / 250 €
Jottrand (1883-1957) was a Brussels artist active between 1910 and 1930, 
known for his nature studies and marine paintings.
Joined: 1. Roos, Johann Heinrich (attributed to) - Study of trees. German 
school, late 17th c. Drawing, pen and black ink, grey wash, 17 x 17,5 cm, laid 
paper with watermark (Heawood: 1299), unsigned. Under frame. Prov. Jean-
Paul Meulemeester, Brussels art dealer (label on verso). - 2. Anonymous 
- Landscape with trees. Drawing, pen and brown ink, brush with sepia wash, 
heightened with white, 14 x 19 cm, signed with initials N.O.F. and dated «1828» 
in brown ink at bottom. Under gilt frame. (3 pcs)

456 
LANGASKENS, Maurice (attributed to) - «Mon derrière». Ca. 
1910.
Drawing, black chalk, 49,5 x 32 cm, laid paper, unsigned. Under passe-partout.
 100 / 120 €
Man standing on a ladder with one leg, seen from behind. On verso a second 
drawing of a man (the same?) leaning on an object.

457 
LHOTE, André (attributed to) - The men’s club. Ca. 1920.
Drawing, Chinese ink and watercolour, 30 x 24,3 cm, velin paper, unsigned, 
attribution on the mount (laid down on paper mount, some sm. defects and 
stains). Under passe-partout.
 300 / 400 €
Six people in an interior. One lady seated on a gentleman’s lap, another 
undressing. With colour notes in pencil by the artist. The Cubist artist André 
Lhote (1885-1962) is known among bibliophiles for his illustration for works of 
Cocteau and Cendrars.

458 
LHOTE, André - Sitting monk. S.d.
Drawing, pen and Chinese ink, 18,4 x 13,8 cm, tracing paper, signed at lower 
margin «A. Lhote».
 300 / 400 €

459 
MESENS, Édouard Léon Théodore - Untitled. Milan, 1965.
Collage with felt tip pen, Ø 24 cm, paper, signed and dated at bottom «E.L.T. 
Mesens, Milano 1965». Under gilt frame.
 300 / 400 €

460 
MONTALD, Constant - 4 figure sketches. Ca. 1909.
4 drawings, pencil, 32 x 24,5 cm, wove paper, (two) signed and dated in pencil 
at bottom «CM 09».
 200 / 300 €
Two sketches of seated women (twice Gabrielle Canivet?), entitled «croquis 
d’après ma femme», and two study sheets of nude men (unsigned). Constant 
Montald (1862-1944) was a Belgian painter, muralist, and sculptor, and one 
of the final leading figures of Belgian Art Nouveau. His students there include 
some of the best-known names of Belgian painters: René Magritte, Paul 
Delvaux, Edgard Tytgat, Paul Cauchie, Joseph Lacasse, Armand Bonnetain, 
Paul Heymans along with many others.
Joined: Idem - Head of a faun. Drawing, Chinese ink, highlights in white chalk, 
40 x 30,5 cm, brown paper, unsigned. (5 pcs)

454 457 458
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461 
NIEMEYER, Oscar - L’oeil de l’architecte. 1960-1961.
Drawing, Chinese ink, 12 x 20 cm, wove paper, signed at lower left «Oscar 
Niemeyer». Under passe-partout.
 1.500 / 2.000 €
An original sketch by the great Brazilian architect for the famous Praça dos Três 
Poderes in Brasilia. The sketch explores the first design ideas for the acclaimed 
pigeon house sculpture at the centre of the square and provides a unique 
insight into the creative process of the world-renowned architect. At the lower 
right, Niemeyer drew his eye to indicate a low viewpoint, hence the title of the 
drawing. 

462 
OCHS, Jacques - 3 drawings. S.d.
3 drawings, Indian ink, 34  x 29,5 cm (largest), one signed «OCHS».
 250 / 350 €
Two figure studies (a man sitting, and male head/skull) and personal drawing 
to an unidentified author in search for an editor, represented as a poor man 
on who the starving family relies. With added text by the artist «Mon pauvre 
ami, si tu étais le Kaiser, il y a long temps que tu aurais trouvé un éditeur [...]». 
Jacques Och (1883-1971) was a Jewish Belgian artist. In 1920 he became a 
professor of painting at the Académie Royale des Beaux-Arts in Liège, and in 
1934 he was appointed Director of the city’s Musée des Beaux Arts. He was 
also a caricaturist, who published his sketches, illustrations, and caricatures 
in various newspapers including the French daily, Le Figaro, and a satirical 
magazine published in Brussels called «Pourquoi Pas?».

463 
POLAIN, Eugène - Les enseignes de Liège. Liège, 1902-1907.
2 sketch books, 109 pp.; 10,5 x 17 cm, signed on title (in good condition).
 200 / 300 €
Two note books with 107 small drawings, documenting the old shop signs of 
Liège. Eugène Poulain was historian and sociologist at the Liège archives.
Joined: Melotte de Lavaux, A. de - Les Enseignes Liégeoises. Texte orné de 31 
eaux-fortes de Madame L. Désiron. Liège, 1937. (3 vol.)

464 
RAETZER, E.R. - Military figures. 1931.
14 watercolours, various sizes, wove paper, some signed and dated «E. R. 
Raetzer».
 150 / 250 €
Drawing collection of military figures of the German and Prussian army, ranging 
between the Napoleonic wars and the 1930’s. Often set in lush landscapes. 
Joined, same artist: World War I. Graphite, 15 x 23,5 cm, laid paper, unsigned. 
(15 pcs)

Symbolist life-project of Sarluis

465 
SARLUIS, Léonard - «Mystique de la bible» - Scenes from the 
New Testament. Ca. 1920.
7 drawings, charcoal, black white and red chalk, 58 x 43 cm, paper, one signed 
at upper right «SARLUIS» (occ. min. creases at edges). Each in a wooden frame.
 8.000 / 10.000 €
Léonard Sarluis (1874-1949), pseudonym of Salomon-Léon Sarluis, was a 
Dutch-French painter and illustrator, influenced by Symbolist painters and 
artists such as Redon, Puvis de Chavannes and William Blake. He devoted a 
large part of his later life on a project of 360 paintings, named «Mystique 
de la Bible» which he exhibited in London in 1928 at Grafton Galeries. This 
spectacular set of 7 drawings with Passion subjects (Christ and Veronica, Christ 
before Pilate, Christ in Limbo, etc.) can most lileky be seen within the larger 
context of this ambitious project.

466 
SARLUIS, Léonard - «Mystique de la bible» - Scenes from the 
Old Testament. Ca. 1920.
7 drawings, charcoal, black, white and red chalk, 58 x 43 cm, paper, unsigned 
(occ. min. creases at edges).
 8.000 / 10.000 €
A set of 7 drawings with mystical, religeous subjects, some from the Old 
Testament or other themes (The Queen of Sheba, Joseph telling his dreams, A 
prophet in his study).

467 
SPILLIAERT, Léon - La jeune fille et la mort. 1900.
Dessin, encre de Chine, plume sur carton léger découpé, 11,7 x 7,3 cm, signé en 
bas à gauche «LEON SpiLLiAERT» (rouss. au recto du carton, pliure visible sur 
le dos à 4,5 cm du haut).
 400 / 600 €

Joli dessin mélancolique d’un thème populaire pendant la fin-de-siècle avec 
une origine iconographique dans les représentations des Danses Marcabres au 
Moyen-Âge et à la Renaissance. Le dessin a été identifié comme une oeuvre de 
jeunesse de Spilliaert. 
Cette oeuvre sera reprise dans le catalogue raisonné Léon Spilliaert en 
préparation. Nous tenons à remercier Dr Anne Adriaens-Pannier pour son 
expertise.
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468 
STEVENS, Gustave Max - Young lady in green dress. 1905.
Drawing, pastel and black chalk, 60 x 51 cm, brown wove paper, signed and 
dated «G. M. Stevens 1905». Under wooden frame.
 150 / 250 €
Charming portrait of a young lady with an elegant hat and a green dress. The 
work was made at the height of Stevens’ career, when young women, mothers 
and children were recurant subject is his oeuvre. Stevens is regarded as one of 
the finest examples of Belgian Art Nouveau painting. 

469 
TITZ, Louis - Baroque gates in Antwerp and Ypres. 1913 and 1916.
2 watercolours, 70 x 46 cm, paper, both signed and dated at lower right. Under 
passe-partout and gilt orn. frame (not studied outside frame).
 250 / 400 €
Two spectacular depictions of the Falcon-gate in Antwerp and a baroque portal 
at the beguinage of Ypres. Louis Titz (1859-1932) was a Brussels artist known 
for his landscapes and city portraits.

470 
VAES, Walter - Venetian veduta. 1909.
Pastel and watercolour, traces of black chalk, 13 x 17,5 cm, paper, signed and 
dated at lower right «Walter Vaes ‘09». Under passe-partout and gilt frame (not 
studied outside frame).
 150 / 250 €
Beautiful rendering of a gondola in a Venetian canal. In 1904 Vaes had won 
the prestigious Prix de Rome, which took him on a voyage to Italy, Spain and 
Austria. This led to a series of youthful Romantic and colourful works, reflecting 
these travel experiences.

471 
VAN ESBROECK, Edouard - The Virgin and Child in a garden 
with children. Ca. 1920.
Oil on canvas, 54 x 72 cm, signed at the lower right corner «Ed. Van Esbroeck». 
In gilt, orn. frame.
 600 / 800 €

Edouard van Esbroeck (Londerzeel 1869-1949 Sint-Pieters-Leeuw) was a 
Belgian painter, known for his late impressionist landscapes and portraits. As a 
devout Catholic, he occasionaly incorporated religious subjects in his paintings, 
such as this adoration of the Virgin and Child in a flower garden amidst many 
children. The striking luminous quality in the work is typical for the best 
paintings by van Esbroeck. 
Ref. P. Pas, «Het leven van Edouard van Esbroek. een schilder die geloofde». 
Antwerp, 1971.

472 
VAN HER, Carlo - Le vieux phare. 1927.
Oil on canvas, 46 x 54 cm, signed and dated at lower left «Carlo Van Her 27». 
Under glass and framed (not studied outside frame).
 200 / 300 €

Poetic harbour view by the Belgian artist Carlo van Her (1884-1960). The artist is 
loved for his blury post-impressionistic and fauvist views with thick paint layers 
in the tradition of Auguste Oleffe. His paintings can be found in the collections 
of the Museum of Fine Arts of Antwerp, and the Museum of Fine Arts at Tournai. 
This work was exhibited at the Salon Quatriennal (Liège) in 1940, and at La 
Petite Galerie (Brussels) in 1941 (old exhibition labels on verso). 

473 
VAN RYSSELBERGHE, Théo - A young Dutch girl, seen from 
behind. Ca. 1895-1910.
Drawing, pencil, 17,5 x 13 cm, velin paper, cachet d’atelier at lower left. Under 
passe-partout and frame.
 600 / 800 €
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A wonderful figure sketch of a young lady dressed in traditional Dutch fashion, 
with a small sketch of her head in profile.
Joined: 1. Lemmen, George - Sketch of a kneeling woman. Drawing, 
pencil, 22,5 x 14 cm, velin paper, signed with cachet d’atelier at bottom. - 2. 
Evenepoel, Henri - Aux Ambassadeurs. Etching, 11,3 x 13,4 cm, wove paper, 
signed in pencil «h.e.». An unnumbered, later impression. Under passe-partout. 
Ref. Derrey-Capon 51. (3 pcs)

474 
VERBUECKEN, Henri - Roman Symposium. Antwerp, 1920.
Watercolour and gouache on paper, 67 x 102 cm, signed and dated at 
bottom right «H. Verbuecken 1920» (mounted on wooden board, several sm. 
restorations particularly at upper right, punctured by framing nails at lower 
right). In original frame.
 600 / 800 €

Spectacular depiction of Roman Symposium or Bacchanal. Verbuecken (1848-
1926) is particularly known for his Oriental mosaics and painted decorations in 
Art-Nouveau projects in Antwerp. He was responsible for the decorations on 
the entrance gate of the Antwerp Zoo, designed by architect E. Thielens. 

475 
Fashion. 
14 drawings, watercolours and pencil, various sizes.
 150 / 250 €

Ensemble of various drawings with people in historical dress. One signed 
«Steelink» (possibly Willem II Steelink, 1856-1928). Also three sheets of fashion 
drawings of the 1950’s.

476 
Portraits. 19th-20th c.
Various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 150 / 250 €
A wide variety of portrait drawings, including a portrait of an elderly woman 
with a cape by Mon van Genechten (1903-1974), a portrait of Franz Schubert 
by Pierre Van den Broeck (1914-1989), a portrait of the jurist Louis-René 
La Chalotais by Daniel Massiou (1800-1854), and some academic portrait 
drawings. (13 pcs)

477 
Various drawings. 
Various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 400 / 600 €

1. Bussière, Gaston - Oriental love scene. 1910. Watercolour, 28 x 38 cm, 
canvas (mounted on paper), signed and dated at lower left «Gaston Bussière» 
1910. - 2. Renouard, Paul - Portrait sketch of a bearded man. Drawing, blue 
crayon, 24,5 x 17,3 cm, wove paper, signed with cachet d’atelier. - 3. Dillon, 
Henri Patrice - Trois enfants lisant. Drawing, graphite, 13,5 x 15,5 cm, wove 
paper, unsigned. Original design of an etching. - 4. Van Engelen, Louis - Still-
life with flowers. 1925. Oil on board, 34,5 x 24,5 cm, signed at lower right 
(pin-holes at corners). - 5. Lemmers, Georges - View of the Minnewater and 
Poertoren of Bruges. 1901. Watercolour, 28,5 x 44 cm, wove paper, signed and 
dated at lower left «Ferd. Georges Lemmers, 1901» (waterstain at upper right). 
With ms. dedication to «Mlle. Marie Gevers». 
Joined: 9 various unattributed drawings and watercolours. 1890-1950. 
Landscapes and caricatures. (14 pcs)

459
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Prenten 19de-20ste eeuw 
Gravures XIXe-XXe s.

478 
6 bois d’impression. Début 20e s.
+/- 12,5/14 cm x +/- 5,5/5 cm; non signés (1 pièce avec fond noirci).
 150 / 250 €
Jolis bois finement gravés dans le style de Marty, figurant d’élégantes jeune 
femmes, tenant une rose, avec un faon, avec un enfant, sur un balcon, etc. Pour 
illustrer un livre ?
Joint : 3 petis bois, +/- 3,5 x 2cm; non signés (2 passés au blanc, 1 avec fond 
noirci). (9 pcs)
 

479 
BELLMER, Hans - Planche saphique. 
Eau-forte en bistre, 22,5 x 17 cm, japon nacré à grandes marges (34 x 51 cm), 
signée sous le cuivre en bas à dr. à la mine de crayon et justifiée 25/70 sous le 
cuivre en bas à g., collée en plein sur pap. de support cartonné.
 1.000 / 1.500 €

480 
BELLMER, Hans - Sans titre. 
Eau-forte en bistre, 22,8 x 30,7 cm, sur papier vélin à grandes marges (38 x 57,5 
cm), signée sous le cuivre en bas à dr. à la mine de crayon et justifiée 17/70 sous 
le cuivre en bas à g.
 800 / 1.000 €
Planche représentant un paysage avec «personnages» enchevêtrés.

481 
BOULENGER, Hippolyte - Wooden landscape. Ca. 1860.
Etching, 20,5 x 30,4 cm, laid paper, signed in pencil at lower margin (somewhat 
toned). Under passe-partout.
 100 / 120 €
Rare etching by the Belgian painter Hippolyte Boulenger (1837-1874), who 
produced only 7 etchings during his carreer. 

482 
British and American high-society portraits. 19th c.
Engravings, mezzotint and aquatint, various sizes and conditions.
 250 / 300 €
Rich collection of portraits by various artists, including Charles Turner, Sir 
Henry Raeburn, William Sams, James Ward, Edward Say, William Walker, 
Caroline Watson, C. E. Wagstaff. The portrayed include Joseph Wright, The 
Duke of Sussex, Rev. Josiah Pratt, Rev. Edward Cooper, Rev. Henry Phillpotts, 
James Townley, John Home, Richard Hotham Pigeon (esq.), Eduard Bruce, and 
George Washington (1775). (16 pcs)

483 
CHAS LABORDE - Rues et Visages de Berlin. Paris, Éditions de la 
Roseraie, 1930.
25 etchings (16 on Arches wove paper, 6 on Japan paper, 3 coloured), 27,5 x 23 
cm, unsigned (occ. foxing, without official portfolio).
 200 / 300 €
A nice collection of the series depicting the Interbellum Berlin in all its 
cosmopolitan grandeur, illustrating a text by the French politician and 
playwright Jean Giraudoux’ impressions of Berlin. He travelled around there a 
great deal, and was even the home tutor for the duke of Saxony-Meiningen in 
Munich for a short time. He was the right man for a well-informed story about 
Berlin, and the book certainly excelled because of its historical background 
information, anecdotes, and original observations. Giraudoux would also 
parody the German customs and habits. There were two separate series of 18 
etchings: one set in black-and-white and one in colour. This lot combines copies 
from the two different states, with 7 doubles. 
Ref. G. Laborde, Charles Laborde. Alfortville,Quatre Feuilles, 1970.

484 
Collection album. 
250 green collection sheets. Spectacular upper cover: calf binding with 
decorative, gilt, Japanese motives and scenes (joint splitting, sl. rubbed).
 120 / 150 €
Collection album with ca. 70 prints, including 26 etchings by Van Ostade (late 
reprints), Juliaan De Vriendt, Cesare Dell’Acqua, Willem Geets. 

485 
Copperplate. 
14,2 x 18,9 cm, unsigned.
 100 / 200 €
Engraved title page «Formulaire de prières chrétiennes pour passer saintement 
la journée, avec une conduite pour la confession et la sainte communion [...] à 
l’usage des demoiselles pensionnaires des religieuses ursulines. Lille, Vanackere, 
1820» on the left side of the copperplate. On the right side: a representation of 

480
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Christ on the cross with caption underneath: «Mon bien aimé est en moi, et je 
suis en lui. Cant. Ch. 2. V. 16.».
Joined: 1 copperplate, 22 x 32,8 cm, unsigned (oxidation spot ca. 3 cm towards 
the centre of the plate). Representation of Jesus surrounded by disciples. Some 
parts of the copperplate with a deeper cut. Possibly this plate was not used to 
make prints, but was hanged on a wall since there are sm. holes in the outer 
border of the plate. (2 pcs)

486 
COUBINE, Othon - Environs d’Apt. 
Pointe sèche, 24,8 x 34 cm, vergé d’Arches 37,5 x 54,5 cm; signée, titrée et 
just. 7/35 au crayon noir (marges lég. brunies par décharge du passe-partout). 
Montée par le bord sup. sous passe-partout.
 150 / 200 €
Paysage de collines. Par Othon [Otakar] Coubine (1883-1969), peintre, graveur 
et sculpteur franco-tchèque d’origine morave, naturalisé français en 1926. 
Installé dans la région, il a réalisé plusieurs vues d’Apt et de ses environs.

487 
DANSE, Louise - Association des Maîtres de forges de Charleroi. 
Manifestation du 30 avril 1894. 
Eau-forte en sanguine, 19,5 x 13,5 cm, sur un double feuillet, vergé 21 x 15 cm; 
signée dans le cuivre.
 150 / 200 €

Rare et intéressant document témoignant du passé industriel florissant de la 
Wallonie. Illustré d’une eau-forte figurant un paysage industriel avec dans la 
partie sup. le portrait et les initiales de Victor Gillieaux (1832-1898), membre, 
secrétaire et président de l’Association, par ailleurs créateur de la Fabrique de 
Fer de Charleroi (ex FAFER). Sur les pp. 3 et 4, texte imprimé donnant les noms 
des présents lors de la séance de fondation de l’Association en septembre 1886 
et l’état des membre en 1894. Avec le menu volant du banquet du 30/4/1894. 

Louise Danse (1867-1948) était la fille du graveur Auguste Danse et la belle-
soeur de l’homme politique wallon Jules Destrée.
Joint : 1-2. Dardenne, Léon - Nouvelles kermesses. Eau-forte, 22 x 14 cm, 
2 épreuves sur 2 ff., japon 25 x 37,5 cm; signées dans le cuivre. Titre illustré 
avant la lettre pour l’ouvrage éponyme de Georges Eekhoud. - 3-6. Id. - Figure 
allégorique. Eau-forte, 19,5 x 12 cm, 4 épreuves (3 en sanguine, 1 en bistre) sur 4 
ff., japon formats divers; signées et datées 88 dans le cuivre. (7 pcs)

488 
DE GROUX, Henry - Diana. Ca. 1890.
Lithography, 39 x 34 cm, velin paper, signed in pencil at lower right «Henry de 
Groux». Under gilt frame.
 250 / 350 €

489 
DE SMET, Gustave - Le couple au village. Ca. 1930.
Lithography, 24,6 x 20 cm, Japan paper, signed in pen at lower right «Gustav 
Desmet».
 100 / 150 €
Rare expressionist print by De Smet, representing a couple in a village, a 
favoured subject which reoccurs in several of his paintings of the late 1920s 
and early 1930s. In 1929 Gustave De Smet moved to Deurle on the River Leie, 
where he gained his inspiration from the simple life of the village. Compare, for 
example The Village Fair (1930), now in the Museum of Fine Arts Ghent.

490 
DE VRIENDT, Samuel - The Blind of War. Boitsfort, Institut des 
Aveugles de Guerre, 1920.
Folio (43,3 x 33,1 cm), 12 numbered lithos, Insatsukioku laid paper, signed in 
the stone (good condition). Loose sheets in original paper covers (with plastic 
protection).
 120 / 150 €
Complete album with 12 lithos after drawings of Samuel De Vriendt (1884-
1974). With table of plates and introduction. The images represent blind war 
victims of WWI and it was patronated by H. M. Elisabeth of Belgium. Published 
in only 150 copies. 
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491 
DELACROIX, Eugène - Chroniques de France and Hamlet. H. 
Gaugain, 1829.
4 lithographies, 33 x 25 cm, velin paper, signed in the stone (some laid down, 
some foxing).
 120 / 150 €

3 lithos depicting the history of Bertrand Duguesclin (3rd state) and one scene 
from Shakespeare’s Hamlet (1st state).
Ref. Delteil 81 (twice), 82, 112.

492 
DIX, Otto - «Konstellation». Dresden, Heinar Schilling, 1920.
Woodcut, 37,5 x 35 cm, wove paper, signed, titled and numbered in pencil by 
the artist «15/30 Konstellation DX 20».
 700 / 900 €

From the portfolio Nine Woodcuts (Neun Holzschnitte). Otto Dix aggressively 
implies in this portfolio that sex is the force driving all men. Die Prominenten 
(Konstellation) (The celebrities [constellation]) reveals Dix’s skepticism toward 
exuberant promises of a better future: four ideologues share a single body, 
espousing a manifesto of love, fatherland, order, and Dada. Although still 
indebted stylistically to the Expressionist techniques of distortion, the Futurist 
fracturing of picture planes, and the Cubist use of collage, Dix has already 
discovered the power of scathing social critique in these early woodcuts, which 
count as some of his first prints. He made woodcuts only briefly, between 1919 
and 1920, and then gave up the medium entirely.

493 
ENSOR, James - L’assassinat. 1888.
Eau-forte sur zinc, 17,5 x 23,5 cm, simili japon 35 x 47 cm; signée dans la 
plaque à droite, signée et datée «1888» à la mine de plomb dans le coin inf. droit, 
contresignée et titrée à la mine de plomb au verso (minimes trous d’épingle dans 
les coins sup., marges lég. froissées et poussiéreuses avec un pli effleurant le coin 
sup. g). Bonne épreuve.
 2.000 / 3.000 €
État unique.
Réf. Taevernier 38 (= Delteil 38).
Prov. Petite étiquette de collection «453» attachée à la marge inf.

494 
ENSOR, James - Le combat des pouilleux Désir et Rissolé. 1888.
Pointe sèche et eau-forte sur cuivre, 23,5 x 28,5 cm, simili japon 33,5 x 47,5 
cm; signée dans le cuivre à gauche (peu visible), signée et datée 1888 dans le 
cuivre au milieu, signée et datée «1888» à la mine de plomb dans le coin inf. dr., 
contresignée et titrée à la mine de plomb au verso (min. trous d’épingle dans les 
coins sup., légers plis marg., plus prononcés dans les coins inf.).
 2.000 / 3.000 €
3e et dernier état de cette scène burlesque.
Réf. Taevernier 19 (= Delteil 19).
Prov. Petite étiquette «452» attachée à la marge inf.

495 
ENSOR, James - Les musiciens fantastiques. 1888.
Eau-forte sur zinc, 17,5 x 23,5 cm, simili japon 28,4 x 40 cm; signée dans la 
plaque à gauche, signée à la mine de plomb dans le coin inf. dr., contresignée et 
titrée à la mine de plomb au verso (minimes trous d’épingle dans les coins sup., 
très légers plis marg.). Belle épreuve en bon tirage.
 2.000 / 3.000 €

Premier état (sur 2) pour cette planche quelquefois dénommée «Grotesque».
Réf. Taevernier 43 (= Delteil 43).
Prov. Petite étiquette de collection «451» attachée à la marge inf.
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496 
HADEN, Sir Francis Seymour - «Twikenham Church». 1865.
Etching and drypoint, 13,8 x 21,4 cm, laid paper with wide margins, signed and 
dated in the plate at lower left corner. Good dark impression. Under passe-partout.
 150 / 200 €
Sir Francis Seymour Haden (1818-1911), brother-in-law to Whistler, was one of 
the leading British etchers of his time  He was also one of the founders of the 
Society of Painter-Etchers, now the Royal Society of Painter-Printmakers, and 
was its first president. 
Ref. R. Schneiderman, «A Catalogue Raisonné of the Prints of Sir Francis 
Seymour Haden», London, 1983, n. 98.
Joined: 1. Wenban, Sion Longley - Landscape with farmhouses. From the 
German Magazine «Pan». Berlin, 1895. Etching, 5,4 x 12 cm, signed in plate at 
lower right corner (sl. toned). - 2. Lepère, Auguste - «Quai de la gare». Paris, 
1908. Etching and drypoint, 15,4 x 22,5 cm, signed, dated and titled in plate at 
lower left corner. - 3. Anonymous - Street-view. Etching and drypoint. 17,3 x 
11,4 cm, laid paper with French watermark, unsigned. (4 pcs)

497 
HARTUNG, Hans - Untitled. 1967.
Etching, 16 x 11,5 cm, wove paper, signed in pencil at lower margin «Hartung 
48».
 150 / 250 €
Hartung (1904-1989) contributed to a renewal of abstract painting in France.

498 
Hermann-Paul - Important triptych showing 120 original 
woodblocks for «Don Quichotte». Ca. 1931-1950.
3 panels, 182 x 57 cm each, 40 woodblocks (18 x 14 cm) on each panel, 120 
blocks mounted in aluminum frames, some with highlights in white paint.
 2.500 / 3.000 €

Impressive triptych made from the authentic woodblocks, cut by the French 
artist René Georges Hermann-Paul (1864-1940). The blocks were originally 
designed and cut to illustrate the 1929-1931 edition of Don Quichote, translated 
by Xavier Cardaillac and Jean Labarthe (Liège, Editions du Balancier, 1929). The 
publication was illustrated with 126 woodcuts. Almost half of those were re-
used in this decorative piece of artwork. 

499 
JONGKIND, Johan-Barthold - Soleil couchant - Port d’Anvers. 
Paris, Cadart & Luquet (imprimerie A. Delâtre), 1868.
Etching, 15,8 x 23,7 cm, laid paper, signed and dated in the plate «Jongkind 
1868». Under passe-partout.
 200 / 300 €
Very nice and fresh impression of this view on Antwerp. Nice margins.
Ref. Delteil:15.

500 
LANGASKENS, Maurice - Nostalgie. Munsterlager, 1915.
2 coloured etchings, 31 x 13,5 cm, velin paper, signed, titled, and numbered in 
pencil at bottom margin «Nostalgie, 14/100, M. Langaskens», and «Nostalgie, 
45/100, M. Langaskens», signed and dated in the plate «10 mai 1915 / 26 Juin 
1915». Under frame (not studied outside frame).
 200 / 300 €

In 1914, Maurice Langaskens (1884-1946) was made a P.O.W in Germany, 
where he stayed in the camps of Sennelager, Münsterlager (north of Hamburg) 
and Göttingen. Here he made numerous studies drawings and paintings. These 
etchings, both entitled «Nostalgie», depict fellow-prisoners longingly gazing 
outside the barracks of their emprisonment. One print identifies the location as 
«Baraque 51, Munster».
Joined, 2 drawings by the same: 1. Portrait of young P.O.W. Pencil, 18 x 12 
cm, lined writing paper, signed and dated «15 sept 1914, Munster». - 2. Figure 
study of female nude, seen from behind. Pencil, 28 x 18 cm, wove paper, signed 
at lower right «Langaskens». (4 pcs)

501 
LAURENCIN, Marie - Portrait de Jacques de Lacretelle. 1923.
Lithographie, japon 32 x 25 cm; signée au crayon par Laurencin et à l’encre par 
Lacretelle (très léger pli dans le coin sup. dr., min. trace de montage au verso).
 200 / 300 €
Rare tirage à part signé par l’artiste et l’écrivain du portrait-frontispice de «La 
mort d’Hippolyte», Paris, NRF, 1923. Belle épreuve à belles marges.
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502 
LAURENCIN, Marie - Two girls. 
Colour lithography, 28 x 20,2 cm, wove paper, signed «Marie Laurencin» and 
numbered «19/160». Under passe-partout and gilt frame.
 120 / 150 €

Dédicacée à James Ensor

503 
LEMMEN, Georges - La couture. 1899.
Lithographie en vert pâle, 39 x 27 cm, papier vélin, monogrammée et datée 99 
en bas à droite. Sous passe-partout et cadre.
 700 / 800 €

Dans cette lithographie, Lemmen a représenté sa jeune femme cousant. Très 
rare. Épreuve avec un envoi autographe à James Ensor (mentionnée par 
Cardon).
Réf. Cardon 23.
Prov. Collection James Ensor.

504 
LEMMEN, Georges - Femme dans un rocking-chair. 1896.
Lithographie au crayon vert, 28,5 x 38 cm, simili-japon, monogrammée en bas 
à g. dans la pierre, numérotée au crayon 27/50.
 200 / 300 €
Peut-être la mère de l’artiste. 
Réf. Cardon 11.
Joint : Morren, Georges - Deux nus. Lithographie au crayon rouge, 33 x 51 cm, 
papier vélin, monogrammée dans la pierre en bas à dr. (qqs taches marg.). (2 pcs)

505 
MASEREEL, Frans - Antwerpen. Antwerp, Mercatorfonds, 1968.
4to. Publ. beige cloth, dust jacket.
 80 / 100 €
First edition illustrated with 78 original full-page woodcuts. Texts in Dutch, 
French, German and English; introduction by Roger Avermaete. Copy signed 
by Masereel on title.
Ref. Avermaete B-58.

506 
MILLET, Jean-François - La bouillie. 1861.
Eau-forte, 18,5 x 15,5 cm, vergé 25,5 x 18 cm ; signée et datée dans le cuivre. 
Montée par le bord sup. sous passe-partout (anciennes traces de montage dans la 
partie sup., très lég. bruniss. dans la partie inf.). Bonne épreuve.
 150 / 250 €
5e et dernier état après réduction du cuivre, republié en 1903 et en 1906.
Réf. Delteil 17. - Melot 17.

507 
PISSARRO, Camille - Vachère au bord de l’eau. [1890].
Eau-forte et pointe sèche, 19,8 x 13,2 cm, vergé teinté 28 x 20 cm, onglet dans la 
marge de g. ; non signée. Montée par le bord g. sous passe-partout (min. rouss. 
marg., 2 déchir. sans manque ni atteinte dans la marge de g.).
 120 / 150 €
8e et dernier état. Publié dans la «Gazette des Beaux-Arts», 1904 ?
Réf. Delteil 93.

508 
RASSENFOSSE, Armand - Hiercheuses sur les hauteurs de 
Saint-Gilles. Ca. 1900-1910.
Lithography in colours, heightened with charcoal and chalk,  33,4 x 45 cm, 
thick wove paper, signed with monogram in the stone at lower left. Under passe-
partout.
 300 / 400 €

A rare litho with a group of four women working in the Belgian charcoal mines. 
These women workers, kwown as «hiercheuses», were a favoured subject of 
Rassenfosse.
Ref. Not in Rouir.

509 
RENOIR, Auguste - Baigneuse debout à mi-jambes. [1910].
Eau-forte, 16,5 x 11 cm, vélin 23,5 x 15 cm ; non signée. Montée par le bord sup. 
sous passe-partout (pourtour très lég. bruni, traces de montage ancien au verso).
 120 / 150 €
État unique. Ce cuivre connut plusieurs tirages, notre épreuve est en bon tirage.
Réf. Delteil 23.
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510 
RENOIR, Auguste - Femme nue couchée, tournée à gauche. 1906.
Eau-forte, 13,8 x 19,7 cm, vergé 17,5 x 26,5 cm, signée dans le coin inf. dr. 
du cuivre, serpente impr. de la «Gazette des Beaux-Arts» jointe (déchir. marg., 
minimes rouss. touchant le bord inf.).
 300 / 400 €

Réf. Leymarie, J. & Melot, M., «Les gravures des impressionnistes», 1971, 
Renoir:15.

511 
ROPS, Félicien - L’experte en dentelle III. 
Héliogravure retouchée à l’eau-forte, pointe sèche et roulette, 38 x 26,4 mm 
(TC 29,7 x 20,5 cm), vergé 49,5 x 34 cm; signée et datée [18]76 dans le cuivre 
(feuille lég. brunie, pli dans la partie sup.).
 200 / 300 €

3e état (sur 6) pour cette planche souvent retouchée par Rops.
Réf. Rouir 968.
Joint, du même : 1. Rosaire et rosière. Hélio pure, 18,5 x 10 cm, vélin mince 
31,5 x 24,5 cm. Montée par le bord sup. sous passe-partout. Réf. Rouir 727. - 2. 
Le pendu dans la forge. Seconde hélio pure d’après le même dessin, 29 x 22,5 
cm, vergé Van Gelder 51 x 33,5 cm (pourtour lég. bruni, 1 petite déchir. marg.). 
Réf. Rouir 697. - 3. Médaillon de la Société des Aquafortistes. Tirage à part de la 
vignette, vélin teinté 14 x 10,5 cm, contrecollé sur feuillet de support + la même 
vignette sur la couverture de «Album d’eaux-fortes de la Société, directeur, 
Félicien Rops». Bruxelles, F. Callewaert, 1875. Présente une liste des oeuvres 
publiées dans les 12 premières livraisons et des collaborateurs de la première 
année. (5 pcs)

512 [Satire]
DEBUCOURT, Philibert-Louis - La Jeune Femme. 1807.
Aquatint, 29,5 x 39,4 cm, wove paper, signed and dated in the plate at lower 
margin «Dessiné et gravé par Debucourt 1807». Under passe-partout.
 150 / 250 €

Satirical print from the series «Moeurs et Ridicules du Jour». Nice impression.

513 
SMEERS, Frans - Self-portrait, drawing. Ca. 1950.
Etching, 17,5 x 13 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate, signed with red pencil at 
lower right margin.
 100 / 120 €
Rare etching by the Belgian Post-Impressionist artist Frans Smeers (1873-1960). 
Joined: 1. Swan, Chris - View of Saarburg. Etching, 8,5 x 11 cm, wove paper, 
signed in pencil at lower margin. - 2. Reichmann. Fishermen docking the 
fishing boat. Etching, 11,5 x 16 cm, laid paper, signed and numbered in pencil at 
lower margin «17/25 Reichmann». (3 pcs)

Avec 3 eaux-fortes par Félicien Rops

514 
Suite de 11 (sur 12) eaux-fortes pour illustrer «Légendes 
flamandes» de Charles De Coster. [Paris, Michel Lévy, 1858].
Chine appliqué sur vélin, 20 x 13 cm; signées dans la pl., légendées à la pointe 
dans la marge inf. (lég. brunies, min. rouss., marges inégales, etc.).
 150 / 200 €
Contient 3 eaux-fortes par Félicien Rops, 2 par Adolphe Dillens, 2 par Charles 
De Groux, 1 (sur 2) par E. De Schampheleer, 1 par O. von Thoren, 1 par J. Van 
Imschoot et 1 par Roffiaen.
Joint : 3 gravures. 19e s. Formats et papiers divers. 1. Marvy, Louis. D’après 
Berthault - Coin de ferme. - 2. Foulquier, Valentin - Frontispice pour «Les 
graveurs du XIXe s.» de Henri Beraldi (lég. bruni, piq.). - 3. Paysage champêtre. 
Non signée, extr. de «La Gazette des Beaux-Arts». (14 pcs)
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515 
TOULOUSE-LAUTREC, Henri de - Divan japonais. Paris, Imp. 
Chaix, 1892.
Lithograph in colours, 29 x 22 cm, thick vellum paper, with margins (2 vert. 
folds affecting the image). Unframed.
 200 / 300 €
Small lithographic edition of one of Toulouse-Lautrec’s most recognisable works 
of art. Published in «Les Maîtres de l’affiche» (dry stamp in lower left corner).
Ref. Delteil 341. - Adriani 8.
Joined: Idem - Book covers for «L’exemple de Ninon de Lenclos amoureuse». 
Paris, 1889. Lithograph, front and back covers separated in 2 sheets. Second 
state. Ref. Delteil 230.II. - Adriani 292.II. (2 pcs)

516 
TRIBOUT, Georges - Dessins sur les gestes de Mademoiselle 
Ida Rubinstein par Georges Tribout. Précédés d’une glose de 
Charles Batilliot. Paris, Le Belle Édition, c. 1912.
In-8° (bruniss. par décharge sur le titre, qqs min. rouss.). Br., couv. ill. (lég. 
défr., pourtour lég. bruni). En grande partie non coupé.
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale peu courante, dédiée par Tribout (1884-1962) à Émile 
Verhaeren. Illustrée de compositions au trait de grandeur variable. Tirage à 
30 ex. num. Ex. de passe sur vergé blanc filigrané «Chiffon». L’ouvrage est un 
hommage graphique et épuré à la danseuse russe Ida Rubinstein (1885-1960) et 
à son interprétation de la tragédie «Hélène de Sparte» d’Émile Verhaeren sur le 
Théâtre du Châtelet en mai 1912, dans une mise en scène d’Alexandre Sanine, 
avec une musique de Déodat de Séverac et des décors et costumes de Léon 
Bakst. Ida Rubinstein dansa avec les Ballets russes de 1909 à début 1911; c’est 
elle qui créa sur scène le célèbre «Boléro» que Ravel lui dédia en 1928.

517 
VILLON, Jacques - 2 sphères. 
Etching, 23 x 16 cm, wove paper, signed in the plate at lower left, numbered 
in pencil at lower right «19/160». Under passe-partout, gilt frame (not studied 
outside frame).
 120 / 150 €

518 [WWI]
The Great War. 
18 etchings, 15,5 x 11 cm, Japan paper, unsigned.
 120 / 150 €
Nice ensemble of etchings depicting French soldiers in the trenches of World 
War I. Some doubles. 

519 
14 prints. 
Various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 150 / 250 €
1-9. Vanden Burggraaff. After J. Madou, J.J. Eeckhout - Lithographed fashion 
plates with a Friesian lady, a fisherman of Scheveninge, and other residents 
from Scheveninge, Dordrecht and Marken (Brussels, s.n.d.). - 10-13. Popular 
prints with the life of S. Genoveva (Brussels, Lourier, s.d.). - 14. Hodges, C.H. 
After Rembrandt - De scheeps-bouwer (Amsterdam, E. Maaskamp, 1802).

520 
Various history prints. Early 19th c.
Various techniques and sizes. Good condition.
 120 / 150 €
A collection of 10 prints, mostly relating to Napoleonic and early 19th.-c. 
history. Including the Battle of Waterloo, a view of the Royal Palace in Brussels, 
portrait engravings of Napoleon, Charles Fournier, Gracchus Babeuf, Pierre-Jan 
Proudhon (signed), Noël Parfait and Alfred Delvaux.

521 
Various modern prints and drawings. 
Various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 300 / 500 €
Large collection of ca. 50 drawings, prints, posters and artwork on paper. 
Artists include Bellor, Anne Bruylants, Marc Ducé, Françoise Godart, Touïs, 
Auguste Mambour, Frans Smeers, Vandycke.

521
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522 
ANTO CARTE - Pour l’art / Cercle Artistique. Bruxelles, Imp. J. E. 
Goossens, 1921.
Lithographie en sépia, vélin 62,5 x 39,5 cm (min. plis marg.).
 120 / 150 €
Belle composition pour cette affiche peu courante d’Anto Carte (1886-1954) à 
l’occasion du Salon annuel de peinture et de sculpture organisé par le Cercle 
Artistique et Littéraire de Bruxelles.

523 [Ghelderode]
CODT, J. de - La mort du docteur Faust. Bruxelles, 1975.
Cliché, vélin lég. teinté 64 x 46 cm; signé et daté en bas à gauche (min. défauts marg.).
 150 / 200 €

Rare affiche pour un spectacle présenté par l’Équipe théâtrale des Facultés Saint-
Louis (Bruxelles) en mars 1975, dans une mise en scène de Nelle Paxinos [sic pour 
Nele Paxinou]. Travail d’étudiant ?, d’excellente facture, représentant la Mort et 
des masques grotesques et ensoriens harcelant le docteur Faust effondré sur son 
bureau. Écrite en 1925, «La mort du Docteur Faust. Tragédie pour le music-hall 
en 1 prologue et 3 épisodes» parut en 1926 et fut créée en 1928 au théâtre «Art 
et action» sous la direction de Mme Autant-Lara. Nele Paxinou (Anvers 1942) est 
une comédienne et une metteuse en scène belge; adepte du théâtre itinérant, 
cofondatrice en 1980 de la compagnie des Baladins du Miroir, elle a mis en scène 
plusieurs textes de Ghelderode pour divers théâtres belges. Depuis 2009, elle est 
docteur Honoris Causa des Facultés Saint-Louis à Bruxelles.

524 
GRASSET, Eugène - Nouveau Larousse illustré. Paris, Librarie 
Larousse, 1898.
Lithographie en couleurs, 46,5 x 34 cm, papier vélin, monogr. dans la pl. 
(entoilée, sans marges, pli horizontal central, une déchir. dans la partie g.).
 70 / 100 €
Jolie affiche lithographique Art Nouveau en variantes de couleurs par Grasset 
(1841-1917).

525 
LANGASKENS, Maurice - Poster design. Ca. 1910.
Drawing, watercolour and charcoal over pencil, 98 x 69 cm, brown paper, 
signed in pencil at bottom «Maurice Langaskens» (large horiz. fold at centre).
 200 / 300 €
Large design for an unrealised poster-project (Tyl Uylenspiegel?) with three 
children’s heads in medallions.

526 
MAGRITTE, René - Galerie des Éditions La Boétie/ Du 15 
décembre 1945 au 15 janvier 1946/ Surréalisme/ Exposition de 
tableaux, dessins, objets, photos et textes de Arp [...]. S.l., s.n., 1945.
Affiche, zincographie, vélin teinté 37,8 x 27,5 cm ; signée «Magritte» dans le 
motif (plis, qqs fentes et souillures marginales).Sous cadre.
 2.000 / 2.800 €
Belle affiche imprimée en rouge et noir de la prestigieuse expo réunissant les 
noms de Arp, Brauner, Bryen, Bury, Chirico, Dominguez, Ernst, Magritte, 
Mariën, Ubac et bien d’autres et annonçant 2 conférences par Marcel Mariën 
(«Le surréalisme en 1945») et Achille Chavée («Points de repère»). Organisée 
par Magritte, il s’agissait de la première manifestation collective de ce genre 
depuis la guerre; elle eut un succès considérable, de scandale surtout. Le dessin 
original de Magritte à l’encre et à la gouache blanche a été vendu à Paris, 
Artprecium, 31/1/2014, n. 56 ; il provenait e.a. de la collection Guy Lévis Mano.

527 [Satire - France]
ROUBAUD, Benjamin - Grand chemin de la postérité. Paris, 
Aubert et Cie, 1842.
Lithography, 55 x 72 cm, velin paper, unsigned (several tears (2 to 6 cm) at 
edges, occ. foxing).
 400 / 600 €

Famous satirical poster mocking the Parisian literary world, following the 
charge led by Victor Hugo who is described as «roi des Hugolâtres, armé de sa 
bonne lame de Tolède et portant la bannière de Notre-Dame de Paris». Writers 
following the colonne are Théophile Gautier, Cassagnac, Alexandre Dumas, 
Lamartine, Honoré de Balzac, etc.
Joined: 1. Bracquemond, Félix - Portrait of Charles Baudelaire. Etching, 14 x 
9 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate. - 2. Van Muyden, Evert - Menu for Les 
Cent Bibliophiles dedicated to  Baudelaire. Etching, 28 x 21,2 cm, wove paper, 
signed in the plate. - 3. Léandre, Charles - Menu du banquet Paul Verlaine. 
Lithography, 39 x 29 cm, wove paper, signed in the stone at lower right «C. 
Léandre» (min. foxing). (4 pcs)
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 Cartographie & topographie  528 – 558 Cartografie & Topografie
 Atlas & livres topographiques  559 – 595 Atlassen & topografische boeken
 Voyages XVIIe-XXe s.  596 – 607 Reizen 17de-20ste eeuw
 Sciences & médecine XVIIe-XXe s.  608 – 644 Wetenschappen & geneeskunde 17de-20ste eeuw
 Photographie  645 – 650 Foto’s
 Imagerie populaire & religieuse  651 – 663 Volks- & devotieprenten
 Beaux-Arts XVIIe-XXe s.  664 – 679 Kunst 17de-20ste eeuw
 Archives  680 – 705 Archiefstukken
 Manuscrits anciens  706 – 724 Oude manuscripten
 Incunabula  725 – 740 Incunabula
 Éditions XVIe s.  741 – 780 16de-eeuwse drukken
 Éditions XVIIe s.  781 – 844 17de-eeuwse drukken
 Éditions XVIIIe s.  845 – 901 18de-eeuwse drukken
 Éditions XIXe-XXe s.  902 –  918 19de-20ste-eeuwse drukken
 Littératures XIXe-XXIe siècle  919 – 982 Literatuur 19de-21ste eeuw
 Autographes & manuscrits XIXe-XXe s.  983 – 1015 Autografen & handschriften 19de-20ste eeuw
 Littérature néerlandaise XIXe-XXe 1016 – 1018 Nederlandstalige literatuur 19de-20ste eeuw
 Belgicana XIXe-XXe s. 1019 – 1043 Belgicana 19de-20ste eeuw
 Books on books XVIIe-XXe s. 1044 – 1056 Books on books 17de-20ste eeuw

Cartografie & Topografie 
Cartographie & topographie

528 [Manuscript map - Ardennes]
«Plan du cours de la Meuze depuis le Grand Remilly jusqu’à 
Donchery en passant par Sedan». 1736.
Drawing, 89 x 123 cm, pen, black ink and watercolour. Mounted on cloth.
 600 / 800 €
Topographical map showing the course of the river Meuse in the Ardennes 
(northeastern France) with the fortified towns Sedan and Donchéry. Also 
represented are: «le Grand Remilly», the entrenchment near Floing, the 
available land for inundation at Grand Torcy, St. Mangis, Fleugny, Gironne, the 
«Censée de Virée», etc.
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529 [Manuscript map - Jodoigne]
MICHAUX, M.; BERGER, Jean Baptis - «Carte figurative du 
labeur et cense scituez au lieu de Boummelette Boumale et aux 
environs appartenant à messire Charles Bonaventure comte 
vander Noot [...]». 1743.
Drawing, pen, ink and watercolour on laid paper, 7 lvs folded into 14 ff., 37 x 
54 cm (margins very frayed and occ. soiled).
 300 / 400 €

Land survey of the Farm in the village of Bommelette, north to Bomal-sur-
Gette (between Mont-Saint-André and Jodoigne), that belonged to Charles-
Bonaventure van der Noot (1684-1761), chamberlain to Maria Theresia 
of Austria and grand bailiff of Brabant Wallon. Signed by two sworn land 
surveyors. The farmland is spread over 47 plots (17 to 23 missing), one of 
these shows the owner’s holding, garden and plowed land. The owners of the 
surrounding land are listed, such as the Abbey of La Ramée. Nicely decorated 
with an illustrated title, the coat of arms of the van der Noot family and a map 
scale with crown and flowers.
Ref. Relation de l’inauguration solennelle de sa Majeste Marie Thérèse Reine de 
Hongrie et de Bohême. Brussels, F. Claudinot, [1744], p. 6.

530 [Manuscript Map - Menen]
KRAG, Rasmus - «Plan derer in der Gegend zwischen Meenen 
und dem französischen Dorfe Halluin in Flandern, im Jahre 
1793, angelegten Verschantzungen». 1793.
Drawing, 46 x 67 cm, pen, black ink and watercolour, on laid paper (upper 
corner a bit soiled).
 300 / 400 €

Plan of the entrenchments between Menin and Halluin by Rasmus Krag (1763-
1838), a military officer and engineer in the service of Denmark-Norway. Krag 
served for a short time with the Austrian troops under the Prince of Coburg at 
the Siege of Valenciennes (13 June to 28 July 1793). This map shows how a part 
of Coburg’s army was reconnoitring the area while the rest of his army was 
besieging Valenciennes.
Ref. Dansk Biografisk Leksikon 9, pp. 444-446.

531 [Manuscript map - Uccle]
BASTIN, Napoléon-Hyacinthe-Henri - «Plan figuratif des 
propriétés à Mr. Ferd. Vanderaey, situées sous Uccle». 1872.
Drawing, 86 x 108 cm, pen, black ink and watercolour, on wove paper (sl. 
browned, foldings worn).
 200 / 300 €
Land survey plan of the property owned by Ferdinand Vanderaey (1814-1883), 
with the allotment in 172 lots, for a total of more than 14 hectares. Includes the 
castle with an elaborate rendering of the surrounding garden and woods, the 
plan for the Vanderaey avenue that was drawn a few years later. Napoléon-
Hyacinthe-Henri Bastin (1806-1890) was «commissaire voyer» or road 
inspector and, in this function, he drew the plans of «Nouvel Uccle» in 1873.
Ref. Ucclensia 177, p. 5. - Id. 181, p. 5. 
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532 [Manuscript map - Wichelen]
Figurative map. 18th c.
Drawing, 33 x 46 cm, pen, brown ink and watercolour, laid paper (sm. tear on 
folding).
 400 / 500 €

Land survey for use in a lawsuit showing the Herbrugge moat at Serskamp, 
the road to Bellekouter, a mill and a church, presumably at Schellebelle. The 
topography is rendered with more detail compared to the Ferraris map, making 
it a rare testimony of the early 18th-c. situation.

533 [Africa]
VALCK, Gerard - L’Afrique divisée suivant l’estendue de ses 
principales parties, ou sont, distingues les uns des autres les 
empires, monarchies, royaumes, estats et peuples qui partagent 
aujourd’huy l’Afrique sur les relations les plus nouvelles. 
Amsterdam, G. Valck, ca. 1695.
Engr., 48 x 56 cm, old hand-coloured (central folding part. split with sm. loss, a 
bit toned). Framed (not studied outside frame).
 200 / 300 €
Sanson’s appealing map of Africa, here in an edition by G. Valck who was 
granted the privilege in 1695.
Ref. Koeman, G. & L. Valck 5 (title sl. different, later ed.?).

534 [America - United States]
4 optical views: 3 of New York, 1 of Boston. 
Engr., 27,5 x 40 cm, old hand-coloured (good condition, some browning and 
spotting). Framed (not studied outside frame).
 400 / 600 €

3 engr. by F.X. Haberman: 1. Vue de la Rue Grande vers l’Eglise du sud des 
Presbiteriennes à Boston. - 2. Débarquement des troupes engloises à Nouvelle 
Yorck. - 3. L’entrée triomphale de troupes royales à Nouvelle Yorck (Augsburg, 
Negoce commun de l’Academie d’Empire des Arts libereaux, s.d.). - 4. 
Anonymous - La destruction de la statue royale à Nouvelle York (Paris, Basset, 
s.d.). 

533
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535 [America - United States]
DEROY, Isidore-Laurent - Vue de San-Francisco. Vista de San-
Francisco. Paris, L. Turgis, [1851-1878].
Lithograph, 39,5 x 55,5 cm, printed in colour and later finished by hand, arabic 
gum (borders trimmed with series title cut off, a bit soiled).
 350 / 500 €

Panoramic view of San Francisco, with people on a hill in the foreground. The 
California Gold Rush of 1848 saw the city expand rapidly with thousands of 
immigrants flocking into California to seek their fortune. «According to Joseph 
Armstrong Baird and Edwin Clyve Evans in their monumental work Historic 
Lithographs of San Francisco (1972), this view may have been based on wood 
engraved letter sheet prototypes by Adolphe Rouargue, a Parisian printer. Print 
number 64 from a series titled «Ports de Mer d’Amérique». Second state with 
name of the publisher.
Ref. BnF. - Library of Congress. - Reps, Views and Viewmakers of Urban 
America, 287.

536 [Asia - British Isles]
2 maps. S.l.n.d.
 120 / 180 €
1. Robert de Vaugondy, D. - Carte de l’Asie dressée sur les relations les plus 
nouvelles [...]. Engr., 48,5 x 55 cm, hand-coloured (cut to the plate, sm. defects, 
sl. soiled). Pasted on cardboard. - 2. Visscher, N. - Magnae Britanniae tabula, 
Angliam, Scotiam et Hiberniam continens. Engr., 44,5 x 53 cm, hand-coloured 
(browned). Pasted on cardboard.

537 [Belgium - Antwerp - Brussels]
Views of Antwerp. 
Various techniques, sizes and conditions.
 120 / 150 €
1. Linnig, Jozef - Views of old Antwerp. 18 etchings, 17,3 x 12,5 cm,  wove 
paper. With text pages. From the «Album historique de la ville d’Anvers. 
Collection de vues et de monuments du temps passé.» - 2. Van Riet, Willy - De 
Vlaaikesgang. Lithography, 31,5 x 24 cm, laid paper, signed in pencil at margin 
«Willi van Riet». - 3. Van Grieken, Jef - Iron gate / Museum Pantin-Moretus. 
2 etchings, 12,5 x 17,5 cm and 21,2 x 29,3 cm, wove paper, signed in pencil at 
lower margin. Numbered 20/35 and 87/400. 
Joined: 6 topographical prints with views of Brussels. 

538 [Belgium - Boitsfort]
VANKEERBERGHEN, J.J. - Trompe l’oeil of land surveys. 1800-
1807.
Drawing, pen, brown and black ink, watercolour, on laid paper, 53,5 x 59,5 cm, 
watermark (sm. tears and tr. of wear).
 200 / 300 €

Rare design in trompe l’oeil of three plot plans surveyed by J.J. 
Vankeerberghen, a Brussels sworn surveyor who was, according to his own 
words, admitted by the «former» Council of Brabant. This highest law court 
was indeed abolished under the French occupation (1794-1814). Incl.: 1. House 
with garden «Ter Herberghen». - 2. A vegetable garden. - 3. A piece of land, all 
adjacent to pieces of land owned by Jean vander Linden, Jean De Graef, Lady 
Duras, etc. The survey was revised in 1807.

539 [Belgium - Brabant]
20 prints from «Le Grand Théâtre sacré du Duché de Brabant». 
The Hague, Chr. van Lom, 1729-1734.
Engr., 36,5 x 48 cm (margins sl. toned).
 300 / 400 €

Affligem, Antwerp, Brussels with the Cathedral of St. Michael and St. Gudula, 
Coudenberg and Gembloux, Grimbergen, Leuven, Scherpenheuvel, Tervuren, 
etc. by J. Harrewijn, De Coster e.a.
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540 [Belgium - Brussels]
BLAEU, Joan - Bruxella. [Amsterdam, J. Blaeu, 1652].
Engr., 46 x 57 cm, nicely hand-coloured (a few light damp stains mostly outside 
the ramparts). Framed (not studied outside frame).
 250 / 400 €

Beautiful bird’s-eye view of Brussels with key to locations. From the Dutch 1652 
edition of Blaeu’s town atlas.
Ref. van der Krogt IV-2 [Brussel: 43]. - Danckaert, L. - Brussel (1989), pp. 38-39.

«Cette place très considérable et bien marchande»

541 [Belgium - Brussels]
JOLLAIN, Gerard - Bruxelles. Paris, Jollain, [1680-1690].
Engr., 39 x 52 cm, nicely hand-coloured (sl. toned, central folding). Mounted 
on passe-partout.
 1.200 / 1.800 €
Rare, separately published, view of Brussels with daily scenes in front of 
a bird’s-eye view of the city. With sm. inset map of the surroundings and 
explanatory text below: «The grand canal makes this place very considerable 
and marketable». 
Ref. BnF. - Not in Danckaerts.
Prov. Libr. stamp on verso.

542 [Belgium - Brussels]
LEIZEL, Balthazar Friedrich - Vue de la maison de campagne 
de Scoonenbergh près de Bruxelles, appartenant à L.L.A.A.R.R. 
les gouverneurs généraux des Pays-Bas. Augsburg, G.B. Probst, ca. 
1750-1780.
Engr., 29,5 x 44,5 cm, old hand-coloured (some spotting, sm. marg. tear 
without loss). Framed (not studied outside frame).
 200 / 300 €
Optical print with a fine view of the Royal Castle of Laeken.

543 [Belgium - Brussels]
PROBST, Georg Matthias. After ROOLAND, A. - Vue du 
Grand Marché avec la maison de ville à Bruxelles. Augsburg, G.B. 
Probst, ca. 1780.
Engr., 23,5 x 42,5 cm, old hand-coloured (sm. defects).
 120 / 200 €
Optical view of the Grand-Place.

541
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544 [Belgium - Ghent]
GEVAERT, J.; VANIMPE, A. - Nouveau plan parcellaire de la ville 
de Gand et d’une partie de sa banlieue, à l’échelle de 1/2,500, d’après 
les plans cadastraux et les derniers projets de l’administration 
communale. Ghent, J. Gevaert; A. Vanimpe, 2nd half 19th c.
Lithograph: 8 pl., each 75 x 52,5 cm (a bit toned and foxed, margins frayed). 
Very rare.
 250 / 400 €

Joined: Plan complet de la ville de Gand et des communes limitrophes. Ghent, 
Heins, 1912. Lith., 55 x 73 cm (browned and margins damaged). (2 pcs) 

545 [Belgium - Leuven]
KRAUS, Gustav. After QUAGLIO, Dominic - Rathhaus [sic] 
und St. Peterskirche zu Löwen in Brabant. Bauanfang 1440 bis 
1450. München, I. Selb., 1828.
Very rare black and white lithograph, 52 x 67,5 cm (marg. tear, light damp stain, 
some spotting).
 400 / 500 €

Large view of the Gothic town hall in Leuven and the Saint Peter’s Church after 
a painting by D. Quaglio (1787-1837). Being an Italian architectural painter, he 
travelled to Leuven in 1823, where he made the painting that was exhibited in 
1828 in München. The lithograph by Kraus was published in 1830.

546 [Belgium - Mechelen]
DE NOTER, Jean-Baptiste - The Cloister of Bethanien in 
Mechelen. 1850-1870.
Watercolour, 14,5 x 19 cm, laid paper, signed in pen at lower right corner «J.B. 
De Noter Fc.». Under passe-partout and gilt frame (not studied outside frame).
 400 / 500 €

Original drawing of De Noter’s famous series of watercolours of his hometown 
Mechelen. Between 1830 and 1850 the Mechelen canon Schöffer commissioned 
Van Noter to deliver 340 watercolours of Mechelen. The majority if these 
drawings are now in the Mechelen city archives. Many of these views were 
historical reconstrutions of long-lost buildings. This is also true for the Cloister of 
Bethanien, founded in 1477, but destroyed during the religious revolts in 1572. A 
second version of this drawing with different figures and a slightly highter point 
of view, is now in the Mechelen city archives (inv. Sch. 249).
Ref. J. Neckers, «Mechelen zoals Jean-Baptiste De Noter het zag», Mechelen 
1980.

547 [Belgium - Moorslede - Roeselare]
COTTENIE, Leon - 6 architectural plans. 20th c.
 150 / 250 €

1-4. Moorslede Dairy: «Zuivelfabriek St. Martinus te Moorslede. W. Hennion & 
N. Van Speybroeck». 4 axonometric projections, blueprints (?), 3 watercoloured, 
74,5 x 121 cm and 48,5 x 75,5 cm. Ref. Erfgoedbank Midwest, Collectie 
Heemkundige kring Moorslede. - 5-6. «Sint-Godelieve, Roeselaere». 2 
watercoloured blueprints (?), ca. 58 x 84 cm and 48 x 75 cm. While Moorslede 
Dairy has been constructed in 1942, it seems that the plans for St.-Godelieve in 
Roeselare did not come to fruition.
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548 [Belgium - Ostend]
Ostenda obsessa et capta [...]. [Amsterdam, J. Blaeu, 17th c.].
Engr., 37 x 48,5 cm, hand-coloured. Framed.
 50 / 100 €
Map of the Siege of Ostend (1601-1604) during the Eighty Years’ War and the 
Anglo-Spanish War. With an inset map of the town in 1641.

549 [Belgium - Tongeren - Diest]
11 views. S.l.n.d.
Lithograph, various sizes (browned and occ. margins frayed or damaged).
 450 / 600 €

1-7. Tongeren: panoramic view and more detailed views of the town hall, the 
statue of Ambiorix, the «Pliniusbron», the «Promenade des maronniers» and 
2 church interiors. - 8-10. Diest: 3 coloured panoramic views showing the river 
Demer and the locks, and the S. Sulpicius. All by J. Hoolans (Brussels, Simonau 
& Toovey, 19th c.). - 11. Remacle le Loup (?) - Geel, St. Dymphna: Tomb. 
Drawing, 30 x 38,5 cm, pen and brown ink, washed (corner missing).

550 [Belgium - Waterloo]
JACKSON, W. After WHARTON, S. - Field of Waterloo. 1815.
Etching and engraving; printed from two copperplates (67 x 126,5 cm) on two 
sheets of paper, joined; with hand-coloured details (tear on folding, sl. toned 
esp. where the sheets are joined).
 1.000 / 1.500 €

Map of the Battle of Waterloo depicting the area from Waterloo Church to 
the «Ferme du Caillou», where Napoleon’s last headquarters were installed 
the evening before the confrontation on 18 June 1815. The battle that marked 
the end of the Napoleonic Wars (1803-15), resulted in an Allied victory. Based 
upon a trigonometrical survey by S. Wharton, who is also renowned for a set of 
twelve prints of the same battlefield produced by R. Reeve. The title is included 
in a funerary urn, draped with wreaths and against which are laid flags and 
pieces of armour, all to commemorate the victims of the battle.
Ref. RCIN 735187. - National Army Museum 1988-08-34.

551 [Belgium]
GEORGE, Ernest (attributed to) - 10 sheets with 61 drawings. 
19th c.
Drawings, pencil, pen and black ink, greywash, watercolour, etc. On velin 
paper. Mounted on 10 paper supports.
 250 / 350 €

Sketches with daily life scenes, sculptures, and mostly topographical views 
of Brussels, Cologne, Chambord, Chaumont made during visits in 1888-1889, 
of Bruges in 1891, of Ghent in 1894, and Mechelen and Villers-la-Ville. A. 
Verbouwe, specialist in historical topography and known as author of several 
monographies in regional iconography, attributed the sketches to the British 
architectural watercolourist E. George (1839-1922). He also refers to an album 
«Sketches in Belgium», published in 1878.
Joined: Part of a typed letter (10 x 21,5 cm) concerning Ernest George and 
signed by A. Verbouwe. (11 pcs)
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552 [Germany - Cologne]
Views of Cologne and Koblenz. 1850-1900.
2 engravings with gouache, 14 x 24 cm, wove paper, unsigned. In 19th-c. passe-
partout.
 300 / 400 €
Wonderful touristic representations of cities along the river Rhine.

553 [Germany]
Ca. 80 views of Germany. 19th c.
Mostly hand-coloured engravings and lithographs, various sizes and conditions.
 200 / 300 €
Large collection of topographical views and touristic images of mountain 
towns and German cities, including Burgbachfall, Freudenstadt, Rippoldsau, 
Griesbach, Cologne, Stolzenfels (Koblenz), etc.

554 [Mediterranean Europe]
VALCK, Gerard - La Mer Mediterranee divisee en ses principales 
parties ou mers. [Amsterdam, P. Schenk, ca. 1700].
Engr., 48,5 x 85 cm, old hand-coloured (sl. toned, some foldings and central 
folding part. split, some repairs). Framed (not studied outside frame).
 200 / 300 €
Map of the Mediterranean Sea extending from the Straits of Gibraltar to 
Cypress and Haifa. This is one of the first Sanson maps that were finished by 
December 1696 and for which both Gerard Valck and Petrus Schenck the elder 
had the permission to print.
Ref. Koeman, G. & L. Valck 52.

555 [Netherlands - Belgium]
De Scheldekaart van Vlissingen tot Antwerpen [...]. Opgenomen 
in 1905 door [...] E. De Haan en [...] J.L.H. Luymes. The Hague, 
Ministerie van Marine, 1907.
Lith., 65 x 121,5 cm (toned and sl. worn in foldings).
 120 / 180 €
Rare hydrographic map with channels, depths and buoys in the Western Scheldt.
Ref. Streekarchief Goeree-Overflakkee.
Prov. Libr. stamp.

552

554



ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  18.12.2021  •  129

Cartografie & topographie / Cartographie & topographie

Blaeu’s final world map

556 [World]
BLAEU, Joan - Novus planiglobii terrestris per utrumque polum 
conspectus. Amsterdam, G. Valck, ca. 1695.
Engr., 40,5 x 54 cm, old hand-coloured with gilt details (delicately toned). 
Framed.
 600 / 900 €

Finely executed double hemisphere world map, for which, quite exceptionally, 
a polar projection was used. Given that this map was originally engraved by 
Joan Blaeu, as is still visible on the erased signature underneath Valck’s imprint, 
it was likely intended for the Spanish edition of the Atlas Maior which Blaeu 
never completed since a fire destroyed the Blaeu company warehouse in 1672. 
The plate survived and was acquired by Gerald Valck after an auction sale in 
1694. The bottom of the map is embellished with paradisiacal scenes.
Ref. Shirley, 459.

557 [Militaria]
SCHENCK, Petrus - Carte qui represente toutes les pièces 
qui sont comprises dans l’architecture militaire, ou L’art des 
fortifications [...]. Tafel in welke vertoont werden alle werk-
tuygen behorende tot de krygs-kunde [...]. Amsterdam, P. Schenck, 
1703.
Engr., 49,3 x 62,5 cm, printed in sepia (some repairs, central folding a bit worn, 
light stain). Mounted on cardboard under passe-partout.
 200 / 300 €

Nice sepia toned print with military fortifications and instruments by Koehoorn, 
Vauban and other contemporary engineers. It was included in P. Schenk’s 
«Schouwburg Van Den Oorlog» as one of the «Historische Figuren, op een 
Olifants Blad». 

558 [Nautical chart - Channel]
DE HOOGHE, Romain - Carte nouvelle des costes de Hollande, 
Zéelande, Flandre, Picardie, & Normandie, depuis la Brille 
jusques à Dieppe, avec une partie des costes d’Angleterre [...] 
à l’usage des armées de sa Majesté Britannique. Amsterdam,  
P. Mortier, 1693.
Engr., 59,5 x 94,5 cm, assembled from 2 pl., old hand-coloured (marg. damp 
stain).
 800 / 1.000 €

Nautical chart of British origin designed and etched by Romeyn de Hooghe 
who was at that time in the service of King William III of England. With 2 
inset views of Calais and Dunkirk. From Pierre Mortier’s «Cartes marines à 
l’usage du Roy de la Grande Bretagne» that was the most expensive sea-atlas 
published in 17th-c. Amsterdam. Contrary to Mortier’s counterfeited «Neptune 
François», published jointly with H. Jaillot, this work was not based on a printed 
French prototype, but on ms. charts. The magnificent work was intended as a 
showpiece rather than as something being used by pilots at sea.
Ref. Koeman IV, M. Mor 5/1.
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Atlassen & topografische boeken 
Atlas & livres topographiques 

559 [Atlas - Celestial]
FLAMSTEED, John - Atlas céleste de Flamstéed, approuvé par 
l’Académie Royale des Sciences et publié sous le privilège de 
cette compagnie. Seconde édition. Par M. J. Fortin. Paris, (Widow 
Hérissant for) F.G. Deschamps, 1776.
4to: viii-40 pp.; 30 pl. (minor spotting, sl. browning). Contemp. marbled calf, 
gilt orn. flat spine with a label (sl. worn).
 400 / 500 €

Second edition, but actually a completely revised edition of Flamsteed’s 
great, innovative and highly influential stellar atlas [by P.-C. Le Monnier, F. 
Pasumot and N.-L. de La Caille] with all plates re-engraved on a much smaller 
scale turning the atlas as such into a work with much more aesthetic appeal. 
Contains 30 double-page astronomical maps depicting constellation figures 
(mythological figures and the signs of the zodiac), including 1 star chart of the 
northern and 2 of the southern hemisphere (never visible from Europe). Ended 
with a catalogue of stars (text ruled). Enriched with Jérôme de La Lande’s 
«Nouveau thermomètre», [2] ff. ([Paris], Laurens Jeune, [1803]) (folded).
Ref. BnF. - De La Lande, Bibl. astronomique, pp. 553-554. - DSB V:22-26. - Not 
in Shirley.

560 [Atlas - Antiquity]
BARBIÉ du BOCAGE, Jean-Denis - Recueil de cartes 
géographiques, plans, vues et médailles de l’Ancienne Grèce, 
relatifs au voyage du jeune Anacharsis. Herve, Imprimerie du Journal 
général de l’Europe, 1789.
4to: xxxiv pp.; 31 (fold.) pl. (large tear in 1st fold. map, text block a bit browned). 
Contemp. mottled calf, gilt decorated spine with 5 raised bands (upper joint 
part. broken, spine, edges and corners used).
 100 / 200 €
Historical atlas with 31 engr. maps by H. Godin, incl. a general map of Greece 
and its islands, the environs of Athens, Phocis and Dorida, Thessaly, Plato 
and his disciples at Cape Sounion, the Cyclades etc. Originally intended as a 
supplement to J.-J. Barthélemy’s fictional travel journal of the Scythian sage 
Anacharsis (4th c. BCE), with, according to the author, Jean-Denis Barbié du 
Bocage (1760-1825), maps that are not reduced or copied but that are different 
from all known maps. Interesting edition, in fact a counterfeit (1st ed.: Paris, 
1788) published by the political newspaper press of the Liège «patriots» during 
the Brabant Revolution.
Ref. Zacharakis 112-125. - De Le Court 987.
Prov. Libr. stamp deleted.

561 [Atlas - Antiquity]
CELLARIUS, Christoph - Geographia antiqua: being a complete 
sett of maps, of antient geography, beautifully engraved from 
Cellarius. On thirty-three copper-plates. Designed for the use 
of schools, and of gentlemen, who make the antient writers their 
delight or study. London, Printed for John and Paul Knapton, 1747.
4to: [4] pp.; 33 pl. (some faint spotting and min. browning, some larger spots on 
the last map). Modern half brown morocco, marbled paper on covers, spine with 
5 raised bands, black leather title label, mod. endpapers. Good copy.
 350 / 500 €

First English edition of this attractive atlas with focus on the ancient world. 
Illustrated with 33 bold double-page engraved maps by R.W. Seale and W.H. 
Toms covering the three divisions of the ancient world: Europe, Asia and Africa. 
On the maps two different typestyles, italic and roman, are used to distinguish 
between ancient and modern place names. They show a detailed topography 
with towns, churches, mosques and more. The map «Sicilia antiqua» 
shows an erupting Mount Etna. The map «Insularum Britannicarum faceis 
antiqua» includes an inset of Thule Island, also called Morrell Island, one of the 
southernmost of the South Sandwich Islands. Named on account of its remote 
location, after the mythical land of Thule, said by ancient geographers to lie at 
the extreme end of the Earth. The map of the Nile Delta «Aegypti Delta et Nili 
Ostia» locates Alexandria, Memphis and the pyramids.
Ref. ESTC T184970. - COPAC.
Prov. Name (?) on right corner of title.

562 [Atlas - Antiquity]
CELLARIUS, Christoph - [Notitia Orbis Antiqui]. [Cambridge, J. 
Owen, (- Amsterdam, C. Fritsch), 1703-1706].
Oblong folio: 30 (of 33) pl. (portrait, title and 3 maps missing, i.e. 5. Gallia 
Belgica, 14. Latium, 8. Scythia & Sericae, some foxing, sm. damp stains, brown 
spots and repairs). Modern red cloth, red sheep covers (scratches and a bit used).
 200 / 300 €

A set of 30 maps of ancient geography from the 2nd ed. (1st: Leipzig, 1701-
1706): 1-18. the 1st part with 18 (of 20) maps from J. Owen’s new Cambridge 
edition (1703). - 18-30. the 2nd part with 12 (of 13) maps, taken from the 
original Leipzig plates but presumably printed in Amsterdam (1706), incl. 7 (of 
8) from book III and 5 (of 5) from book IV. Owen used new plates for the 1st part. 
This copy has a numbering in the plate different from Shirley.
Ref. ESTC T144498. - Shirley, T.CELL-2a.
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563 [Atlas - Belgium - Netherlands]
KAERIUS, Petrus - Germania inferior id est, XVII Provinciarum 
eius novae et exactae Tabulae Geographicae, cum luculentis 
singularum descriptionibus additis a Petro Montano. Amsterdam, 
P. Kaerius, 1622.
Folio: [6 incl. engraved title]-94-[3] pp.; 25 hinge-mounted maps, hand-
coloured (margin. repairs on front. (ownership entry cut out), marg. damp 
stains and small stains, repaired centerfolds and margins, map of the County of 
Flanders browned and together with pp. 38-42 detached, map of Namur: tears 
repaired, map of Hainaut: margins frayed, pp. 52, 73: reinforced with paper 
strips, partly pasted on text, ms. notes on flyleaves). Mod. calf, spine with raised 
bands (corners sl. bumped).
 20.000 / 25.000 €

Complete second Latin edition of the first atlas exclusively devoted to the 
Seventeen Provinces (1st ed.: 1617). Petrus Kaerius or Pieter van den Keere 
(1571- ca.1646), in order to compile this edition, invited the Ghent-born Petrus 
Montanus or Van den Berghe (1560-1625) to write the accompanying text to 
his maps. Montanus was married to a sister of Jodocus Hondius senior, who 
was in turn also Kaerius’ brother-in-law. The work comprises: a finely engraved 
title with an allegorical representation of the atlas production featuring the 
invention of printing and navigation, coat of arms of the XVII Provinces, and a 
skull on a watch in the middle of some elaborately dressed people functioning as 
a vanitas motif; furthermore, there is a history plate with local customs and 24 
maps on double pages with decorative cartouches including small town views 
and nice city plans of Zipa, Beemstra, Antwerp etc. For this second edition the 
text was entirely reset; «Flandriae pars orientalior» (pl. 10) was replaced by the 
«Caerte van ‘t Vrije» by C.J. Visscher while the map «Typus Frisiae orientalis», 
now with text on the verso, is bound at the end. This atlas contains the famous 
Leo Belgicus map (2nd state), showing the lion rampant facing right by Hendrik 
van Langren (1573-1609), which Kaerius already inserted in the 1617 edition. In 
this copy Montanus’ Lectori Salutem precedes Kaerius’ introduction. When, in 
the early 1620s, the printing business made loss, Kaerius’ copperplates ended 
up in the hands of Claes Janszoon Visscher.
Ref. Koeman Kee-2. - van der Heijden 2006, 4.2.
Prov. Baron Spangen (ms. note).
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564 [Atlas - Belgium]
FERRARIS, Joseph Jean François - Carte chorographique des 
Pays-Bas Autrichiens dédiée à leurs Majestés Impériales et 
Royales [...] gravée par L.A. Dupuis [...] en 1777. [Brussels, Ferraris], 
1777.
Large folio (50,5 x 64 cm): 25 engr., some folding (map of Gueldres detached, 
some foxing, wormhole pl. 22-24, sm. marg. hole in pl. 25). Contemp. half 
mottled calf, paper covers with central coat of arms of de Cartier de 
Marchienne, gilt spine, red edges (sm. wormholes, paper cover worn). Good 
and complete copy.
 2.000 / 2.500 €

«Carte marchande», the commercial edition on a reduced scale of Ferraris’s 
impressive Cabinet map of the Austrian Netherlands, a large-scaled manuscript 
map for imperial use only. The presentation of this last map to emperor Joseph 
II on December 10, 1777, is the subject of pl. 16, drawn by Eisen and engraved 
by Patas, and here bound as first pl. The atlas comprises: 1. An explicative table 
(3rd st.). - 2. Bruges (3rd st.: «Fort Isabelle ruiné»). - 3. Antwerp. - 4. Roermond. 
- 5. Gelderen. - 6. Ypres. - 7. Ghent. - 8. Brussels. - 9. Maastricht. - 10. Julich. 
- 11. title (2nd st.), by M.A. Stagnon, after C.N. Cochin Fils. - 12. Mons. - 13. 
Namur. - 14. Liège. - 15. Cronenbourg. - 16. Presentation. - 17. Bavay. - 18. 
Chimay. - 19. Bastogne. -  20. Bitbourg. - 21. Brussels. - 22. Carte générale (3rd 
st.). - 23. Sedan. - 24. Arlon. - 25. Luxembourg. All maps have the engraver 
listed as «gravé par L.A. Dupuis». The map of Brussels, in the 3rd st., with the 
surroundings of the Place Royale and the Fort Monterey on a blank background 
and without the statue of Charles-Alexander of Lorraine on the Place Royale. 
The rich amount of information makes it an excellent source for the topography 
and history of the country (relief, hydrography, transport, parishes, border 
issues, vegetation, agriculture, industries etc.). The copperplates of this map 
fell into French hands in 1794. 
Ref. Lemoine-Isabeau, Cl. - Les militaires et la cartographie des Pays-Bas 
méridionaux (Brussels, 1984), pp. 71, 207 sqq. - BnF.
Prov. Castle of Marchienne (bookpl.).
Joined: Private correspondence concerning the sale between the Viennese 
librarian, B. Leghait, the Belgian Minister in Vienna, and Émile-Ernest de Cartier 
de Marchienne (1871-1946), at that moment, envoy extraordinary and minister 
plenipotentiary in the United States of America. (8 ff.: 5 manuscript letters and 
3 carbon copies of a typed letter).

565 [Atlas - Belgium]
Nouvel atlas administratif, commercial, maritime et judiciaire 
de la Belgique, contenant la carte générale du royaume, et une 
carte pour chaque province [...]. Brussels, D. Raes, 1846.
Large folio: [2]-10 pl. (sl. toned). Cardboard cover (volume loose in cover).
 150 / 200 €
Includes a general map of Belgium and 9 maps of the provinces.

566 [Atlas - British Isles]
JANSSONIUS, Johannes - Novus atlas sive Theatrum orbis 
terrarum in quo Magna Britannia, seu Angliae & Scotiae nec 
non Hiberniae regna exhibentur. Tomus Quartus. Amsterdam, J. 
Janssonius, 1646.
Large folio: [8]-364-50-[1] pp.; 56 maps, nice contemp. hand-colouring 
(wormhole in margin title, maps: Antique maps of the British Isles: folded (n. 
1) or centr. fold. split in margin (n. 3), idem for the map of Sussex (n. 6), marg. 
tear in the map of Somerset (n. 10); text: tear in corner p. 63, undulating p. 195, 
large tear p. 309, some spots and damp stains throughout). Contemp. vellum, 
gilt decorated covers with central medallion, flat spine (hinges broken, corners 
bumped, edges worn, a bit soiled).
 6.000 / 7.000 €

Complete Latin edition of Janssonius’ atlas of the British Isles. The volume was 
the 4th part of the 1647 edition of his Atlas Novus. With an engr. architectural 
title and 56 double-page engraved regional and county maps, and with 
sm. engr. or woodcuts in the text illustrating Stonehenge, a stone circle, 
subterranean tombs and monuments. Folio 3F: «Middelsexiae cum Hertfordiae 
comitatu» is pasted over another map, as is the case in the copies of London 
and Toulouse described by van der Krogt.
Ref. van der Krogt I[1:403.4I].
Prov. «Peelaert 1796» (handwritten ownership’s entry).
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567 [Atlas - Germany]
[MIRABEAU, Honoré-Gabriel-Riquetti, comte de] - Atlas de 
la monarchie prussienne, contenant dix cartes géographiques, 
quatre-vingt-treize planches de tactique, & plus de cent tableaux 
numériques. Londres, s.n., 1788.
In-f ° : [4]-4 pp.; 103 pl. et 78 tableaux (2 tableaux dépl. brunis, qqs légères 
piqûres). Demi-veau à coins de l’ép., plats de papier marbré, dos lisse orné de 
filets dorés (plats frottés, us. au dos, coupes et coins très fortement émoussés 
avec manques).
 350 / 500 €
Édition originale de cet atlas accompagnant l’ouvrage paru la même année 
sous le titre «De la monarchie prussienne sous Frédéric le Grand» (4 vol. in-
4°). Contient 10 cartes sur doubles pages par Edme Mentelle (Allemagne, 
possessions du roi de Prusse à l’ouest de Weser, Bavière...), 93 planches de 
tactiques militaires, dont 5 sur doubles pages, et 78 tableaux, quelques-
uns dépliants (démographie, exportations et importations - de Königsberg 
notamment -, manufactures de Poméranie, état de l’armée...). Au moment de 
la rédaction de cet ouvrage, la puissance de l’armée prussienne était au plus 
haut. Mirabeau en dira : «La Prusse n’est pas un État qui possède une armée, 
c’est une armée ayant conquis la nation». 
Réf. L’art de la guerre [Cat. expo]. Namur, Bibl. Plantin, 1999, p. 185 (4 vol. de 
texte). - Pas dans Barbier.

566

566
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Blaeu’s homeland after the Peace of Westphalia

568 [Atlas - Netherlands]
BLAEU, Joan - Toonneel der Steden van de Vereenighde 
Nederlanden, met hare beschrijvingen. [Toonneel der Steden van 
‘s Konings Nederlanden, met hare beschrijvingen]. [Amsterdam], J. 
Blaeu, [1652].
2 parts in 2 vol., folio (53 x 35 cm): [14 incl. engr. title] pp.-129 maps, [14 incl. 
engr. title] pp.-96 maps; hand-coloured and hinge-mounted (Vol. 1: water stain 
in right margin from title to H, and in lower right corner in the middle and at 
the end of the vol., map of Wageningen: right margin cut, map of Amsterdam: 
lower central folding partly split, map of «Curia Hollandia Interior»: paint gap 
in central folding of size: 15 x 8 mm, «De Zeyl-wagen»: oxidation on text side, 
sm. wormhole, some sm. repairs in lower margin, sm. brown spots, sm. repairs, 
margin frayed, browned edges. Vol. 2: water stain in right margin first ff. and 
in upper margin 4 last ff., paint gap of length 4 cm in upper central folding of 
a few maps, right lower margin a few times frayed, a few small spots, tears and 
repairs, minor defects throughout). More detailed condition report on demand. 
Contemp. Dutch bindings: white ivory vellum decorated with gilt roll-stamps 
and central medallion, spines with gilt roll-stamps, gilt edges (end ribbons 
missing, Vol. 1: lower endband partially detached, Vol. 2: some stains on upper 
plate). Wide-margined copy.
 28.000 / 35.000 €
Complete first Dutch edition of Blaeu’s town atlas of the Netherlands of 
which only 75 copies in 4 states are known, including 129 maps of the United 
Netherlands and 96 maps of the Royal Netherlands. First issue with the first 
state of the map of Zwolle [Zwolle: 43.1], with several plates from the old stock 
(1st vol.: 4π1r, 5π1r, 2nd vol.: 3π1r, 5π1r) and with the running title misprinted 
«Coeveden». The composition of the atlas, first published in Latin after the 
Treaty of Westphalia, reflects the Dutch Republic’s struggle for independence 
from Spain. The town atlas of the Netherlands formed part of Blaeu’s larger 
and very ambitious plan to build a theatre showing the towns of the world. 
As this job was hard to complete during a lifetime, Blaeu explained his choice 
to start with the Netherlands as this was the theatre of the most important 
events of his time, and also because the country was his homeland. «Bound 
up, by sentiment, with the most dramatic and heroic period of the shaping of 
the Dutch State, it shows the proud and industrious cities of the North in their 
full splendour.» 
Ref. van der Krogt IV [43:121.1].
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569 [Atlas - Europe]
FER, Nicolas de - [Les forces de l’Europe, ou Description des 
principales villes; avec leurs fortifications. Dessinées par les 
meilleurs ingénieurs, particulièrement celles qui sont sous 
la domination de la France, dont les plans ont esté levez par 
Monsieur de Vauban]. Paris, N. de Fer, 1694 [- 1693].
5 (of 8) parts in 1 vol., oblong folio: 105 pl. (1st table with geometric shapes very 
used, margins repaired, esp. at the end of the vol. and in particular the maps 
of Paris, Freiburg, Heilbronn, Charleroi, Leuze, dampstained, ms. annotation, 
generally sl. browned). Mod. half blue morocco, marbled paper covers (tr. of 
use). S.w.a.f.
 350 / 500 €

Copy with a representative collection of N. de Fer’s epic treatise on the 
fortifications of Europe. Engr. ill.: front., 4 titles, 100 maps, plans and views 
(of 109 for 5 parts or of 184 for 8 parts), often engr. by H. van Loon, and 5 (of 
6) explanatory text sheets in the 1st part. The allegorical frontispiece of part 2, 
engr. by Adrian Schoonebeek, a follower of Romeyn de Hoogh, is dated 1693. 
A complete, original edition has been rarely preserved and is only exceptionally 
available for sale.
Ref. Pastoureau, M. Fer IX A. - Shirley BL T.FER-1g. - L’art de la guerre [Cat. 
expo]. Namur, Bibl. Plantin, 1999, p. 79 (biographie).

570 [Atlas - World]
GALLE, Philip - [Épitome du théâtre du monde d’Abraham 
Ortelius]. [Antwerp, Plantin; Ph. Galle, 1588].
Oblong 8vo: [6]-94-[3] pp.; 93 (of 94) pl. within pagination (title, pl. 86 «Perse» 
and last pl. of table missing, sm. wormholes repaired, upper margin cut occ. 
affecting the pagination and the title in the upper margin, sl. dampstained, occ. 
ms. annotation). Contemp. half sheep, spine with 2 bands (joints broken, used).
 1.500 / 2.500 €

3rd French ed., but in fact the 1st of a new series of Galle’s innovative 
pocket-size atlases, i.e., a small-scale ed. (1st ed.: Galle, 1577) of Ortelius’ 
groundbreaking large folio atlas. Galle was not satisfied with the quality of 
the maps in the previous editions and therefore replaced ca. 18 maps in this 
edition. It was intended for travelers and students making it a very successful 
publication from the 1st ed. onwards. Engr. ill.: an allegorical plate, 93 maps 
incl. a world map, maps of the continents and country and regional maps.
Ref. Annales Plantiniennes 25. - Voet 1833. - Koeman, III, p. 75/50. -  van der 
Krogt IIIA [332:01].

A milestone in the history of cartography

571 [Atlas - World]
VANDERMAELEN, Philippe - Atlas universel de géographie 
physique, politique, statistique et minéralogique, sur l’échelle 
1/1641836 ou d’une ligne par 1900 toises [...], lithographié par 
H. Ode. Brussels, [P. Vandermaelen], 1827.
6 vol., large folio (54,5 x 37,5 cm): 387 coloured maps (II: pl. 64-66 spotted 
& browned; IV: extra pl. «Tableau provisoire d’assemblage d’une partie de 
l’Amérique sept.», some foxing). Contemp. half calf, brown mottled paper 
covers, gilt decorated spines (sm. tr. of use).
 5.000 / 7.000 €

3rd edition of Ph. Vandermaelen’s folio-size atlas published in instalments 
between 1825 & 1827. It is the first atlas produced by the then new printing 
process of lithography and the first to show the whole world in maps using 
a large uniform scale resulting in the most detailed maps made at the time, 
or according to a contemporary: «Les grands traits du monde sont connus; 
les détails seuls sont laissés à notre persévérance.» With 6 general maps of 
the continents and 29 maps of Europe, 111 of Asia, 60 of Africa, 77 of North 
America, 44 of South America and 60 of Oceania. The 1st volume contains 
the «Statistique de l’Europe d’après Hassel» in 2nd ed. with table, errata 
and «Statistique de la Turquie», and the «Tableau comparatif des principales 
hauteurs du globe».
Ref. Koeman III, Vdm 1. - Inventaire raisonné des collections cartographiques 
Vandermaelen V, Atlas [3].
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Interesting historical binding

572 [Atlas - World]
VISSCHER, Nicolas I - Atlas contractus orbis terrarum 
praecipuas ac novissimas complectens tabulas. Amsterdam, N. 
Visscher, 1677-1679.
Large folio: [2]-90 (of 91) maps-[2] pp., old hand-coloured (missing map: 41. 
Hannonia Comitatus, central foldings of several maps split: world map, Brussels, 
Antwerp etc.; detached and loosely inserted maps: 5. Sueciae et Norvegiae, 44. 
Mechlinia; some maps with large tear throughout, esp. 5. (Sweden) and 18. 
(Julich); marg. tears often repaired with adhesive tape, paper strokes pasted on 
the map of Brussels, several maps sl. browned). Armorial binding in contemp. 
ivory vellum, gilt decorated covers with the coat of arms and devise «P[ugno] 
P[ro] P[atria]» of the «College Superintendent» of the Dutch Marine, flat 
spine (sl. used).
 6.000 / 8.000 €
Rare Nicolas Visscher I atlas, including the printed index added after he was 
granted a patent in 1677. Most of the maps in the Atlas Contractus are by C.J. 
Visscher, N. Visscher, F. De Wit and J. Janssonius. Other maps included are by 
the heirs of J. Janssonius who sold by auction all remaining maps and atlases 
in 1676, just before this copy was most likely assembled. This copy has also 
the Italian editions of the itinerary map «Carta nova accurata del passagio et 
strada dalli Paesi Bassi» (Amsterdam, F. De Wit, 1671) and of the maps of Milan 
and the Papal States. 
Enriched with: «Comitatus Hannoniae» (Nuremberg, J.B. Homann, s.d.).
Ref. Koeman III-Vis 8.
Prov. The crown with 3 bows was used since the 17th c. and thereafter by the 
Admiralty of Rotterdam.
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573 [Atlas - Facsimile]
MERCATOR, Gerard - Atlas sive Cosmographicae meditationes 
de fabrica mundi et fabricati figura. Editio secunda sumptibus 
Cornelii Nicolai & Judoci Hondii, Amsterodami, 1607. Facsimile 
van de Atlas van de wereld. Leuven, Davidsfonds, 2012.
Folio. Orig. green editor’s cloth, in slipcase.
 80 / 100 €

574 [Atlas - Historical]
LAS CASES, Emmanuel de, under pseud. LE SAGE, A.; 
MARCHAL, François- Joseph-Ferdinand - Atlas historique, 
généalogique, chronologique et géographique [...]. Avec des 
augmentations par J. Marchal, de Bruxelles [...]. Brussels, A. De 
Mat, 1827.
Folio: [18] pp.; 36 tab. on double-pp. (some foxing, occ. offsetting, occ. sm. 
marginal tears restored). Publisher’s three-quarter red shagreen, printed paper 
boards, flat spine with title in black (rubbed, bumped corners). Good copy, 
untrimmed.
 100 / 200 €
New edition (1st ed.: Paris, 1802-1804) of this atlas containing 18 orig. col. 
double-page maps of i.a. Europe, America, Africa, Asia, Russia, Greece, Italy 
etc. as well as a double hemisphere worldmap. Surrounded by historical, 
political and geographical explanations. Some parts of the tables enhanced 
with watercolours. Enlarged ed. with 3 additional tables concerning the 
Low Countries (pl. XIX, XX, and XXI) by Marchal (1780-1859), curator at the 
Bibliothèque de Bourgogne. With 12 ms. tables on historical topics by a student, 
on flylvs. (19th c.).
Ref. Biogr. nat. XIII:430-443. - Vierhundert Jahre Mercator. Vierhundert Jahre 
Atlas, Munich, 1995, pp. 193-194 and 330 (K3.4). - UniCat.
Prov. Baron Eugène de Thysebaert (1799-1873), colonel and chief of staff of the 
Belgian Civic Guard (bookpl.).

575 [Belgium - Brabant]
Le Grand Théâtre sacré [- profane] du Duché de Brabant. La Haye, 
Chr. van Lom, 1729-1730.
2 vol. in-f °. Veau moucheté de l’ép., plats cernés d’un triple filet doré, dos 
fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, tr. rouges (mors sup. du vol. II fendu, éraflures, 
taches et épidermure au plat inf. du vol. I, coiffes abîmées et celle inf. du vol. I 
manquante).
 2.200 / 3.000 €
Ex. composé des 4 tomes de ces 2 importants ouvrages chorographiques reliés 
comme suit : volume I: tome I du Théâtre sacré; volume 2 : tomes I-II du Théâtre 
profane suivi par le tome II du Théâtre sacré.
- Le Grand Théâtre sacré [...]. 1729. 2 tomes : [6]-394, [2]-40, [2]-212, [2]-
134 pp.; 282 (sur) 284 h.-t. (incomplet des pl. des pp. 60 et 68 - i.e. Van Hove 
et de Spenraey - du t. II (1re partie), pl. de la maison de Pitzenbourg «pars 
anterior» reliée p. 73 du t. I du Théâtre profane, pl. du Couvent des Carmélites à 
Vilvorde p. 87 provenant d’un autre ex.; qqs rousseurs marg., rares pl. courtes 
de marges, pp. 133/134 du vol. II reliées après la table, 2e tome-1re partie : 
pli à la pl. p. 28 (Cathédrale d’Anvers) renforcé, déch. renforcée pl. p. 134 
(Maison professe des Jésuites). Édition originale de la traduction de cette 
chorographie ecclésiastique d’intérêt iconographique et généalogique traitant 
des archevêchés de Malines, du Brabant Wallon, d’Anvers et de Bois-le-Duc. 
Très abondante illustration, le plus souvent sur doubles pages (parfois plusieurs 
cuivres sur la même planche), gravées e.a. par Fr. Harrewijn, J.B. Jongelinx et 
P.B. Bouttats. Composée de : 171 (sur 173) monuments ou dalles funéraires, 
vitraux et planches représentant le cabinet d’armes de Sainte-Gudule et St-
Rombaud,- 83 planches d’armoiries, vues d’abbayes, d’églises, de châteaux, 
de couvents et d’autels (Tervuren, abbaye d’Heverlé, église de Saint-Jean à 
Bois-le-Duc, couvent des Dominicains à Anvers...),- 26 portraits d’évêques et 
d’archevêques,- 2 cartes (archevêché de Malines et diocèse d’Anvers),- 5 in texto 
figurant des vues d’abbayes ou des sépultures. Cet ouvrage est un remaniement 
considérablement augmenté du «Groot kerkelyk toneel des hertogdoms van 
Brabant» (La Haye, 1725) dont la première partie sur Malines consiste en une 
traduction abrégée de l’ouvrage de Corneille van Gestel («Historia sacra et 
profana archiepiscopatus Mechliniensis», La Haye, 1725). Les augmentations 
sont considérables et concernent en général les épitaphes et les listes de 

prévôts, d’abbés, de prieurs, d’abbesses, etc., plus une grande quantité de 
planches. Les épitaphes furent copiées sur place ou sont tirées de Fr. Sweertius 
(«Monumenta sepulchralia [...] ducatus Brabantiae», Anvers, 1613), de J.-B. 
Christyn («Basilica bruxellensis [...]», Bruxelles, 1677), de J. Le Roy («Notitia 
marchionatus [...] Antverpiensis», Anvers, 1678), etc. Cette compilation, de 
même que le «Groot kerkelyk toneel», ne devrait pas être comptée parmi les 
oeuvres de Jacques Le Roy (mort en 1719). L’analogie dans les titres, l’aspect en 
général et les noms des graveurs a donné lieu à une attribution erronée de cet 
ouvrage à l’auteur du «Grand Théâtre profane du Duché de Brabant».
- Le Roy, Jacques - Le Grand Théâtre profane du Duché de Brabant [...]. 
1730. 2 tomes : [4]-64, [4]-151-[12] pp.; 73 pl. (qqs rouss., lég. tache marg. 
au début). Unique édition en français de la compilation de la «Topographia 
historica Gallo-Brabantiae» de 1692 et des «Castella & Praetoria Nobilium 
Brabantiae, Coenobiaque Celebriora» de 1699 entièrement remaniés 
à l’exclusion des chapitres, passages et planches concernant l’histoire 
ecclésiastique du Brabant. Illustré de : 3 planches des armoiries des villes du 
Brabant,- 1 planche des émaux héraldiques,- 1 pl. des sceaux,- 67 planches 
comprenant 188 sujets gravés (plans et perspectives des villes de Louvain, 
Bruxelles, Anvers et Bois-le-Duc, ainsi que des vues de châteaux),- et de qqs 
in texto. Le tome II, introduit par un titre propre, est complet de la carte et des 
11 pp. donnant les tables des noms de familles et de lieux ainsi que les errata. 
Jacques le Roy (1633-1719), baron du Saint-Empire, était conseiller et commis 
des finances du gouvernement espagnol des Pays-Bas méridionaux.
Réf. BB V:319-329 (T. 57) et V:369 (Théâtre sacré). - BB III:854-857 (Théâtre 
profane).
Prov. Cachets monogrammés sur les titre. - Ivan Plissart (ex-libris armorié 
mod.). - J.F. Valentyne, Bruxelles (cachet à sec, vol. I).

575
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576 [Belgium - Brabant]
LE ROY, Jacques - Castella & praetoria nobilium Brabantiae, 
coenobiaque celebriora [...]. Châteaux et maisons de campagne, 
des gentilshommes du Brabant, et les monastères les plus 
remarquables [...]. Kasteelen en heeren huysen der edelen van 
Brabant, mitsgaders de voornaamste klossters [...]. Leiden, P. 
vander Aa, 1699.
Folio: [8]-142 ff. (first endpaper, half-title, last f. and some plates reinforced, 
some small tears, some soiling, marg. spotting, occ. plates sl. browned, plate 
of Villers-la-Ville cut short, sm. wormholes in the beginning). Old half red 
morocco, 19th-c. marbled paper covers, gilt-titled spine with 5 raised bands 
(rubbed, lower hinge broken).
 1.700 / 2.000 €

Third ed. of this iconographic publication showing the castles and monasteries 
of Brabant. Trilingual Latin-French-Dutch printing. Illustrations: nice front. 
engraved by A. van Diepenbeeck, identical to the front. of previous ed.; engr. 
dedication to the «Staten Generaal der Vereenigde Nederlanden»; 6 double-
page maps (the Duchy of Brabant, each of the 4 districts and Antwerp); 
some 205 beautiful views of castles and leisure places, churches, abbeys and 
convents (single, double or folding; cancellans plate pasted on f. 34); and the 
«schema metallorum» on f. 7v. Etchings by G. Bouttats, H. Cause, J. Harrewijn, 
etc. after F. Bauduin, W. Hollar, J. van Croes, and J. van Werden, etc.
Ref. BB III:852-854:L108. - BnF. - STCN 832271780.

577 [Belgium - Brabant]
LE ROY, Jacques - Castella et praetoria nobilium Brabantiae et 
coenobia celebriora ad vivum delineata [...] quibus accesserunt 
primariae civitates, et turres antverpiensis omnium nunc toto 
obre pulcherrima [...]. Amsterdam, A. van Someren & A. Ravenstein, 
1696.
Folio: [4 with engr. title]-viii pp.; 93 pl. (some min. spotting or soiling). 19th-c. 
sheep (some sm. tears or def.), spine with 6 raised bands (some sm. def.). Good 
copy.
 1.000 / 1.500 €
Rare Amsterdam edition of the famous work on the castles and manor houses, 
principal monasteries and abbeys in the province of Brabant by Jacques Le 
Roy (1633-1719). Our copy contains as engr. ill.: allegorical title by Abraham 
van Diepenbeeck, with «Antverpiae» at bottom, 1 folding map of Brabant 
by N. Visscher («Tabula ducatus Brabantiae»), 3 folding city plans (Antwerp, 
Ravestein & Helmont, Mechelen), «Schema Metallorum», headpiece with the 
coat of arms of Spain, 1 folding view (Antwerp Cathedral by Hendricx after 
Hollar), 3 pl. showing funeral monuments, 9 folding or full-page pl. of castles, 
7 large folding pl. of abbeys and 135 smaller pl. on 68 pp. showing castles 
and other buildings, each with the coat of arms of the owners. Engr. vign. from 
the missing French title («Brabantia sacra et profana scenographice illustrata») 
mounted on upper pastedown.
Ref. Brunet III:1002. - Not in BB, STCN.

578 [Belgium - Brussels]
[FRICX, George] - Description de la ville de Bruxelles. Bruxelles, 
Georges Fricx, 1743.
In-12 : [6]-232-[1] pp.; 20 h.-t. (lég. brunissures). Veau blond de l’ép., dos 
fleuronné doré à nerfs, pièce de titre de cuir rouge (pet. manque à une coiffe, 
coins émoussés).
 250 / 400 €
Édition originale faite «à la hâte, on l’avoüe» et qui n’est qu’une «ébauche» 
d’un ouvrage plus «étendu & châtié» dans lequel «on redressera [les fautes] 
dans la suite» (avis au verso du titre). Titre-front. gravé daté, armes du 
dédicataire Charles de Lorraine gr. sur cuivre. L’ouvrage sera plusieurs fois 
réédité et alors illustré (s.d., 1782 et 1789). La plupart des ex. de l’éd. orig. 
sont enrichis d’une quinzaine de planches. Le nôtre en compte 20 (qqs-unes 
repliées) : 17 portraits (souverains, gouverneurs généraux, Egmont et Hornes...) 
et les 3 planches qu’on rencontre habituellement (Manneken Pis, sainte Gudule, 
autel du St-Sacrement).
Réf. De le Court 317.
Relié avec, comme pour tout bon ex. : Description de la ville d’Aix-la-
Chapelle, de Malmedi, de Stavelo et du bourg de Spa. Brux., A. d’Ours, [1743], 
[2]-48 pp. Réf. De le Court 317 (ne résoud pas l’anonymat). - De Theux 1393 (id.). 
Joint, 5 ouvrages in-8° peu communs sur Bruxelles (ex. modestes, qqs-uns 
incomplets, papier bruni, mouill., piqûres, déchirures à qqs pl.) : 1. Rombaut, 
J.-A. - Bruxelles illustrée [...]. Brux., Pauwels, 1777-1779. 2 t. en 1 vol. Demi-
basane du XIXe s. (frottée). Ill. de 10 (sur 19) pl., la plupart dépl. Prov. «L DR.» 
(cachet).- 2. Autre ex. en 2 vol. dépareillés, l’un en cartonnage XIXe s., l’autre 
en demi-chagrin mod. Ill. de 17 (sur 19) pl. - 3. [Dujardin-Sailly] - Histoire 
chronologique de Bruxelles et de ses habitans [...]. S.l., s.n., 1790. (Qqs trous 
aux 2 derniers ff., en partie restaurés). Cartonnage demi-percaline XIXe. Réf. 
De Le Court 473. Prov. Baron E. de Thysebaert (ex-libris). - 4. Le guide fidèle, 
contenant la description de la ville de Bruxelles [...]. Brux., J. Moris; Jos. 
Ermens, [c. 1791]. (Qqs annotations mss). Enrichi de 2 gravures du XIXe s. 
(châteaux de Gaasbeek et Beersel), 1 dessin à la plume (sur f. volant) du château 
de Beersel après restauration, 1 notice épigraphique avec relevé de pierre 
tombale (Henri de Withem), 1 f. de table ms. Réf. De Le Court 514 (éd. 1761; 
n’identifie pas l’anonyme). Prov. Baron E. de Thysebaert (ex-libris). - 5. Mann, 
Théodore Augustin - Abrégé de l’histoire ecclésiastique, civile et naturelle de 
la ville de Bruxelles et de ses environs [...]. Brux., Lemaire, 1785. 3 t. en 2 vol. 
(incomplet des planches; qqs gribouillages au crayon, annotations au bic aux 
titres). Éd. originale. Le nombre de pl. varie mais tourne autour de 6 en général. 
Le nôtre a seulement un tableau dépl. h.t. Réf. UniCat. (7 ouvr. en 8 vol.)

577
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579 [Belgium - Land surveying]
LEFEVRE, Augustinus - Pryzers of schatters woordenboek in 
de gewezen Kasselrye van Kortrijk en omliggende plaatsen. 
By een verzameld en afgesteld door Augustinus Lefevre, oud-
landmeter, pryzer en daleman der zelfde Kasselrye, te Kortrijk 
Binnen in 1816. Kortrijk, 1816.
4to (ca. 19,5 x 15 cm): 200-[6] ff., on paper, in Dutch. Contemp. half sheep, 
marbled boards, flat spine with gilt label, sp. edges, marbled endpapers (rubbed, 
front flyleaf loose). In good condition.
 200 / 300 €
Alphabetically arranged Dutch «encyclopedia» of surveying, also of 
lexicographical interest for Southern Flanders. With some later additions 
relating to Beernem. At the end a French text (6 pp.) «Arrondissement de 
Courtrai».
Prov.: «Van Parijs [?], notaire à Beernem 1855» (ms. entry on f. 1).

580 [Belgium - Liège]
SAUMERY, Pierre-Lambert - Délices du pays de Liège ou 
Description géographique, topographique et chorographique 
[...]. Liège, E. Kints, 1738-44.
5 vol., folio: [28]-378-[4], [20]-xxiv-372-[7], [16]-454-[5], [16]-448-[6], 
[12]-203-[4]-335-[5] pp. (small tear in flyleaf of vol. 1, pl. vol. 3, pp. 402/3). 
Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spines on 6 raised bands, marbl. endpapers (sl. rubbed, 
all 5 vol. have a 19th-c. rebacking and rep. cover edges). Very good condition.
 5.000 / 6.000 €

Original edition. With 231 engr. pl.: 203 city views (incl. the folding panoramic 
view of Liège), palaces, castles, abbeys and churches on double folding pl. engr. 

by Remacle le Loup, and 26 portraits by P.A. Kilian. Views of chateaux of Horion 
and Lexy are missing. The view of Spontin is only included in the second edition, 
without text (in contrast to what is mentioned by de Theux). Title pages in red 
and black ink.
Ref. de le Court 313. - De Theux 520-521. - Funck 393. - Biogr. nat. XXI:427/435. 
- Not in BB.

581 [Belgium - Netherlands]
GUICCIARDINI, Lodovico - Description de touts les Pays-Bas, 
autrement appellez la Germanie Inferieure ou Basse Allemagne. 
Amsterdam, J. Janssonius, 1625.
Folio: [8 incl. front.]-454-[10] pp.; 95 (of 100) pl. (missing pl. according to 
Guicc. Ill.: 25. Rheinberg, Amst. Nieuwe Kerk, Amst. Stadhuis/Waag, 
Middelburg Stadhuis, Dunkerque-2, wormholes and sm. tears repaired, a bit 
browned). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt decorated spine with 6 bands (tr. of use 
and repairs, weak joints).
 2.500 / 3.000 €

580
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1st French Janssonius edition (1st It. ed.: 1567), offering the reader an 
eloquent description of the 16th-c. towns in the Low Countries by the Italian 
resident and author Guicciardini (1521-1589). Petrus Montanus updated the 
French text by François de Belleforest (1530-1583) for the Cornelis Claesz. 
1609 edition, here used by Janssonius. With engr. title and 95 engr. reprinted 
from Blaeu’s Latin 1613 edition, incl. maps and town plans of Belgium, the 
Netherlands and Northern France. All plates mentioned in the «Table des 
pages» are present, except for the map entitled «Berghe de S.Winoc» (Guicc. 
12, pl. 73) which is in fact a view of Dunkirk with Bergues in the background and 
is rarely present (Touwaide lists 3 copies). Nice dark impressions of the maps 
of the Netherlands, Brabant and some others.
Ref. Guicciardini illustratus 18. - Tiele 428. - Touwaide 20.
Prov. Libr.stamp deleted on title.

582 [Belgium - Netherlands]
GUICCIARDINI, Lodovico - Omnium Belgii, sive Inferioris 
Germaniae, regionum descriptio [...]. Recens ex idiomate Italico 
[...] Regnero V. Zirizaei interprete [...]. Amsterdam, G. Janssonius [= 
W.J. Blaeu], 1613.
Folio: [12 incl. engr. title]-315-[12] pp.; 97 (of 100) pl. (repairs to the title and map 
of Brussels, Lochum, etc., tear in map of Ypres, central folding split in underpart 
of many pl., dampstained and rather heavily browned in the text). Contemp. 
vellum covers with blind-tooled medallion (rebacked, covers used).
 1.500 / 2.000 €

1st Latin Blaeu edition (1st It. ed.: 1567), offering the reader an eloquent 
description of the 16th-c. towns in the Low Countries. Reinier Telle (1558-1619) 
translated and updated the text of the Italian 1588 Plantin edition. This edition 
has, for the first time, a description on Gouda included. With the engr. title 
and 97 engr. reprinted from Blaeu’s Dutch 1612 edition. All plates mentioned 
in the «Index» are present, except for the pl. of Limbourg (Guicc. Ill. 17) and 
Amst.-Stadhuis/Waag (Guicc. Ill. 46). Also incl. is the plan of Rheinberg (Guicc. 
Ill. 26) which is rarely present. Supplementary to the index are the rare views 
of Amsterdam Beurs (Guicc. Ill. 43) by J.C. Visscher (1612) and Dunkerque-2 
(Guicc. Ill.  73). This modest copy of Blaeu’s last folio edition is interesting 
because of these rare plates present. Only the rare view of Middelburg-Stadhuis 
(Guicc. Ill. 61), not mentioned in the index, is also not present.
Ref. Guicciardini illustratus 12.
Prov. «Jacobus Vanderbeke» (ms. entry). - «Babellotte de Bruxelles» (id.).
Joined: Extra plate: *6v: coat of arms of the 17 Provinces.

583 [Belgium - Waterloo]
Collection of twelve views of Waterloo. And a Plan of the Battle, 
the most corret [sic] published. Waterloo, Gérard, [ca. 1850].
Oblong 4to: 12 lithographs and a hand-coloured folding map (map: folds split, 
brown spots and foxing, some repairs also on the hinges of the pl.). 19th-c. 
boards (original upper blue wrap bound in, sl. used).
 120 / 200 €
Incl. Craan, W.B. - «Plan of the battle of Waterloo or Mount St. John [...]». 
Reduction from the 1816 battle plan.

Incunable de la lithographie

584 [Belgium]
DEWASME, ed. - Collection historique des principales vues 
des Pays-Bas [...]. Chez Dewasme et Cie = Geschiedkundige 
verzameling der voornaamste gezigten van het Koningryk der 
Nederlanden. Tournai, Casterman, 1822-1823.
Folio: 81 (sur 96) pl. (rouss. ± fortes). Demi-cuir à coins de l’ép. (défraîchi).
 500 / 600 €

Belle collection éditée par Dewasme, contenant 12 livraisons chacune avec 
1 f. de texte et 81 (sur 96) vues lithographiques en noir (toutefois sans les 
pages de titre) d’après les dessins de J.-B. Jonghe, L. Haghe, Hallart, Vermote, 
le ch. de La Barrière, etc. Elles figurent des paysages, châteaux (Beersele, 
Moen, Chokier, Gaesbeek, Torelle, Lichtenberg, Luxembourg, Iseghem, etc.) ou 
monuments (églises, beffrois, phare, etc.) des principales villes du pays mais 
aussi de villages peu représentés comme Antoing, Biez, Calevoort, Celles, 
Maele, etc. Description des livraisons en français et en flamand.
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585 [Belgium]
WAUTERS, Alphonse - Les délices de la Belgique, ou Description 
historique, pittoresque et monumentale de ce royaume [...]. 
Ornée d’une carte et de cent planches [...]. Bruxelles, Imprimerie de la 
Société des beaux-arts, 1844.
In-8° (rouss. surtout en marge et au verso des pl., déch. aux plans). Demi-
chagrin noir à coins de l’ép., plats de papier percaliné noir cernés d’un double 
filet doré, dos orné doré à nerfs, tr. marbrées (plats lég. frottés, rouss. aux coins 
des gardes, qqs ff. partiellement déreliés).
 180 / 250 €
Édition originale. Malgré la mention du titre, le nombre de planches oscille 
entre 102 et ± 120 planches par Lauters, Stroobant, Bielski, Ghémar, etc. Notre 
ex. comprend 1 titre-front. et 106 pl. (1 en front.) lithogr. en noir sur fond teinté 
et  2 cartes dépl. part. rehaussées (plan de Bruxelles et carte de la Belgique en 
1843).
Réf. Bibl. nat. IV:321 (Muquardt, 1845). - Van der Marck 192.
Joint, en éd. originale : 1. Charlé de Tyberchamps, I.-F.-J. - Notice descriptive 
et historique des principaux châteaux, grottes et mausolées de la Belgique, 
et des batailles qui y ont eu lieu [...]. Brux., frères Delemer, 1821. In-8° (qqs 
ff. brunis, rouss. aux pl.). Demi-basane verte de l’ép., dos lisse fileté doré, tr. 
jaspées de vert (frottée, dos lég. passé, pet. épidermures). Guide «touristique» 
ill. (complet) d’1 front. (château du Roeulx), 1 pl. (château de Seneffe), 1 carte 
aux contours rehaussés (provinces méridionales des Pays-Bas), avec 2 tab. 
dépl. Enrichi de 2 pl. (1 dépl.) : château et tombeau de Trazegnies. - 2. Siret, 
Ad. - Récits historiques belges [...]. Brux., H. Tarlier, 1854. In-12 (mouill. claires 
aux 1ers ff., déchirure margin. au faux-titre). Bradel demi-percaline rouge de 
l’ép., dos fileté doré (dos passé). Ouvr. récompensé par le Gouvernement et qui 
sera plusieurs fois réédité. Ex. revêtu de la sign. aut. de l’auteur. Réf. Bibl. nat. 
III:424. Prov. Baron Eugène Thysebaert (ex-libris). (3 vol.)

586 [France - Chambord]
MERLE, Jean-Toussaint ; PERIÉ, Hilaire - Description 
historique et pittoresque du château de Chambord, offert par 
la France A.S.A.R. Mrg le Duc de Bordeaux [...]. [Paris], (P. Didot 
l’aîné), 1821.
Folio: [4, engr. title incl.]-33 pp.; 11 pl. (foxing, one staining). Contemp. half 
calf, marbled paper covers, flat spine (leather rubbed, important lack to spine).
 150 / 200 €
First edition. Illustrated by G. Engelmann with a lithogr. title, 11 lithographs 
(3 on tinted background) and 2 plans, after Perié, L.-J.Fr. Villeneuve, J. Dupre 
and Fragonard. Text ornamented with 1 headpiece and 2 large tailpieces. Text 
written by the journalist and author J.-T. Merle.

587 [France - Normandy]
DU MONCEL, Théodore - Le Manoir de Tourlaville. Paris, Gihaut 
frères, s.d.
Gr. in-f ° : 5 pp.; 14 pl. (rouss. et piqûres). Demi-percaline noire, dos lisse fileté 
doré.
 200 / 300 €
Belles lithographies d’après l’auteur, Bouet et Marchais, imprimées par Auguste 
Bry à Paris, figurant le château, sa poterne, ses dépendances, etc., dont celle 
figurant l’incendie rehaussée.
Réf. BnF.

588 [Netherlands]
BROUËRIUS van NIDEK, Mattheus - Het Zegenpralent 
Kennemerlant, vertoont in veele heerelyke gezichten van 
deszelfs voornaemste lustplaetzen, adelyke huizen, dorp- en 
stede-gebouwen [...]. Amsterdam, A. & H. de  Leth, s.d. [1732 or 1733?].
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [8]-24-18 pp.; 100 + 1 pl. (blank lower margin of title cut 
off, pl. 48 twice present, light damp stain on pl. 55-57, 75-76, 93-100, esp. on 
the last pp.). Contemp. vellum (rebound, new flylvs, a few tr. of use). Nice copy.
 500 / 700 €

Exceptional picture atlas with the «delights» of Kennemerland in North 
Holland. Ill. with frontispiece, title, a map of Noord-Kennemerland and 101 
numbered engr. printed 1 pl. per page only (normal copies have 2 views on 
every page). Nice dark impressions of the engravings. The engraver H. de Leth 
(1703-1766) chose from the greatest gardens and estates in the surroundings 
of Haarlem at the beginning of the 18th century. The title-page has different 
states and editions.
Ref. STCN (other ed.).
Prov. Ownership’s entry. - Libr. stamp.

589 [Netherlands]
SMIDS, Ludolph - Schatkamer der Nederlandsse Oudheden; 
of Woordenboek, behelsende Nederlands Steden en Dorpen, 
Kasteelen, Sloten en Heeren Huysen, Oude Volkeren, Rievieren, 
Vermaarde Luyden in Staat en Oorlogh, Oudheden, Gewoontens 
en Lands Wysen. Haarlem, J. Marshoorn, 1737.
8vo: [22 incl. title]-417-[13] pp.; 61 fine engr. double page pl. (browned, sm. 
wormholes, 1 pl. missing). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt decorated spine with 5 
raised bands (tr. of use, weak hinges).
 200 / 300 €
2nd, enlarged ed. (1st: 1711) with annotations by Pieter Langendyk. Engr. ill.: 
engr. front. by J. Schynvoet, 61 folding plates by J. Schijnvoet, of which ca. 30 
after the castle drawings of Roelant Roghman. The 1st ed. had 60 pl., which are 
all present in this copy, as well as 1 supplementary pl.: «’t Huis te Brederode, 
ten deele nog in welstand», after P. van Winkel. A real nobleman’s guide to 
stately homes and castles, abbeys, monasteries, etc. Among the buildings 
depicted we see The Abbey of Egmond, The House Marquette, the Abbey of 
Rhynsburg, Het Valkenhof (Nijmegen), the castle of Muiden, Nyenrode, St. 
Walburgis Church (Groningen), Loevestein, etc.
Ref. STCN. - Haitsma Mulier/Vander Lem 447.

590 [South America]
MARBAIS Du GRATY, Alfred - 2 works in first edition on 
Paraguay and Argentine. 
8vo (foxing throughout). Publ. gilt pictorial black cloth (coat of arms of the 
country), gilt titled flat spines (cloth faded and lower board sl. rubbed to one 
vol.).
 180 / 250 €
A. Marbais (1823-1891), was a Colonel in the army of the Argentine 
Confederation. 1. La Confédération argentine. Paris, Guillaume & Cie; 
Brussels, A. Decq; London, Barthes & Lowell, 1858. Illustrated with 4 fold. 
maps, incl. 3 on tracing paper (the Argentine Confederation, the province of 
Jujuy, etc.), 8 lithographs, incl. 2 fold. (portraits and views: the San José 
Palace, Córdoba, the Salador River, the first Vice President Salvador María del 
Carril, the author’s portrait, etc. ). Ref. Sabin 21160 (wrong collation). - Palau 
76595. - 2. La République du Paraguay. Brussels, Leipzig, Ghent, C. Muquardt; 
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London, Trubner & Comp., 1862. Illustrated with 1 large fold. map with border 
heightened (on tracing paper), and 20 lithographs, most on tinted background, 
showing the harbour of Asuncion, Las Siete Puntas, Palacio de López (palace of 
the government), Cerro de la Margarita, cacique (chief) of the Payaguá people, 
etc. Ref. Sabin 21161.

591 [Western Asia - Levant]
DAPPER, Olfert - Naukeurige beschryving van gantsch Syrie, 
en Palestyn of Heilige Lant [...]. Amsterdam, J. van Meurs, 1677.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [10]-262-[6], [2]-581-[7] pp.; 39 pl. (occ. browned and 
spotted, errors in pagination). 18th-c. calf, spine with 6 raised bands (repaired, 
front joint a bit weak). Inside very good copy.
 2.500 / 3.500 €
First edition of this abundantly illustrated description of the Levant. Engr. 
ill.: front., 8 maps (often double-paged or folded): 1. «Syriae sive Soriae». - 
2. A general map of Holy Land - 3-8. 6 regional maps; 7 bird’s-eye views of 
i.a. Damascus, Karmelberg, Tripolis, Aleppo, Rama, Jaffa and Jerusalem; 11 
(architectural) plans; 13 other double or full-page illustrations showing i.a. 
«Turcksche vrouw-Arabische vrouw», «Derwys», «Balhaova» and 34 half-
page ill. in-text. With 1 extra double-page pl. «Salomonis templum» bound in 
between pp. 446-447 and not mentioned in the index. General title in red and 
black. Text in 2 col.
Ref. Tiele 301. - Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 141f. - Atabey 323. - STCN.
Prov. Libr. label.

591
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592 [Asia - Africa]
MIDDLETON, Charles Theodore - A new and complete system 
of geography. London, J. Cook, 1777 [map: 1778].
Folio: [6]-xxviii-546 pp.; 64 pl. (sl. browned and dampstained). Contemp. calf, 
flat spine (weak joints, used).
 300 / 500 €

Rare 1st (of 2) vol. of Middleton’s reference book on world geography, 
renowned for its glorious maps. This volume covers Asia and Africa. Engr.: 
frontispiece, 6 maps incl. 2 folding world maps by the renowned engraver 
Thomas Bowen: 1. The world including the late discoveries, by Capt.n Cook 
and other circumnavigators. - 2. A Mercator chart of the world (1778), and 58 
enchanting views, often within decorative frames. 
Ref. Sabin 48854. - ESTC T125494.

593 [Mediterranean Europe - Turkey]
PREZIOSI, Amadeo - Stamboul. Souvenir d’Orient. Paris, 
Lemercier, 1858.
Lge folio; lithogr. title and 28 (of 29) pl. mounted on guards (pl. «Derviches 
mendiants» missing but with a copy from another ed. joined; extensive foxing). 
Contemp. half red shagreen, marbled paper boards, gilt orn. spine with raised 
bands, blue spr. edges (rubbed).
 1.500 / 2.000 €
First issue of the tinted lithogr. pictorial title and the 28 chromolithographs, 
with captions in French and English, depicting life scenes and views of Istanbul: 
a druggist’s shop, Turkish ladies walking, a guard house, carriage, silk bazar, 
sweetmeat shop, water carrier, the Bosphorus, a coffee house, whirling 
dervishes, etc. The Maltese painter Preziosi (1816-1882) is known for his 
watercolours and prints of the Ottoman Empire, the Balkans and Romania. In 
1842, he moved to Constantinople where he stayed until his death. 
Ref. Colas 2422. - Cp. Blackmer 1353 (1865 ed.).

594 [Mediterranean region - Egypt]
EBERS, Georges - L’Égypte. Alexandrie et Le Caire [- Du Caire 
à Philae]. Traduction de Gaston Maspero. Paris, Firmin-Didot et 
Cie., 1880-1881.
2 vol. in-f ° (rouss. occ.). Rel. d’édition décorée par Engel d’après une maquette 
de A. Souze : demi-chagrin rouge, plats ornés de grandes plaques fleuronnées 
dorées figurant des felouques dans des cadres arabisants, dos lisses fleuronnés 
dorés en long, tr. dorées (gardes blanches fort piquées, un peu moins les faux 
titres et les dernières pages de table, coins émoussés voire à nu, coiffes et mors 
frottés...).
 200 / 300 €
Édition originale de la traduction illustrée d’une carte en couleurs et de très 
nombreuses compositions en noir in texto ou à pleine page illustrant la vie 
quotidienne dans les villes et villages, l’histoire et l’Égypte ancienne, l’Égypte 
moderne, etc. Les deux tomes pouvaient être vendus séparément. Belle 
iconographie par divers artistes (W. Gentz, Chris Huber, R. Brend’amour...).

Binding with the arms of an illustrious banking dynasty

595 [Geography]
CLUVERIUS, Philippus - Introductionis in universam 
geographiam, tam veterem quàm novam, libri VI. Leiden, Elzevier, 
1629.
24mo: 252 (i.e. 352)-[8] pp.; 4 pl. (marginal water stains). Contemp. red 
morocco, large gilt dentelle on the boards, central gilt coat of arms, flat spine 
decorated with a gilt double fillet frame and a sm. tool repeated throughout, 
a.e.g. Nice copy.
 180 / 250 €

Second Elzevirian ed. in this pocket-size format (1st 4to-ed.: 1624; 1st 24mo-ed.: 
1627). Ill. with 1 allegoric front. and 4 fold. plates (Willems mentions only  3): 
 3 schematic figures and 1 table «Typus intervallorum variarum gentium»).
Ref. Willems 309. - STCN 832850101.
Prov. Fugger of the so-called Lily branch, descendants of Jakob the Elder 
(1398-1469), from which the bibliophiles of the family originated (supralibros). 
Ref. Vernet, André, «L’histoire de la bibliothèque des Fugger», in Scriptorium, 
15/2, 1961. pp. 302-307.
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Reizen 17de-20ste eeuw 
Voyages XVIIe-XXw s.

596 [Belgium]
2 works. 
 100 / 150 €

1. Louis XVIII - Relation d’un voyage à Bruxelles et à Coblentz (1791). Paris, 
Baudouin Frères, 1823.  Contemp. 3/4 calf, marbled paper covers (sl. used). Prov. 
Bookpl. «Notre Dame protège la France et la ligne de nos rois». -  2. Travellers’ 
guide for the Belgian railways. Brussels, Callewaert, s.d. Publisher’s binding 
(sl. used). Rare railway atlas with 12 maps.

597 [Europe]
FORSTER, George - Voyage philosophique et pittoresque, 
sur les rives du Rhin, à Liège, dans la Flandre, le Brabant, la 
Hollande, etc. fait en 1790. Traduit de l’allemand, avec des notes 
critiques sur la physique, la politique et les arts. Paris, F. Buisson, 
an III [1794-1795].
2 vol., 8vo: xvi-408, [4]-446 pp. (some brown., occ. spotting). Contemp. blond 
calf, gilt double fillet frame on the boards, gold-tooled flat spine, red leather title 
labels with a green «pastille» for the vol. number (rubbed, some scratches, joints 
partly split, bumped corners).
 150 / 200 €
First edition of the translation by Charles Pougens, countersigned with the 
publisher’s stamp authenticating the edition (the counterfeit ed., with the same 
publisher’s name and date, has a different pagination: 242, 263 pp.). Epistolary 
account of a journey made in the company of the famous German naturalist 
Alexander von Humboldt: starting from Boppart, the author visits successively 
Cologne, Düsseldorf, Aachen, Liège, Leuven, Mechelen, Brussels, Lille, 
Antwerp, The Hague and Amsterdam. It should be noted that Forster stayed 
with the Arenbergs and gives interesting observations about the inhabitants of 
the Austrian Netherlands and Liège during the troubled period before and after 
the Brabant Revolution of 1789-1790. Vol. I contains a biography of the author 
(1754-1794), a German writer, naturalist, ethnologist and traveller, who was 
Cook’s companion on his second journey.
Ref. De Theux 1146.
Prov. Hédon (stamp «E bibliotheca Hedon.»).

598 [Europe]
[JORDAN de COLOMBIER, Claude] - Zeer gedenkwaardige 
en naaukeurige historische reis-beschrijvinge, door Vrankrijk, 
Spangie, Italien, Duitsland, Engeland, Holland en Moscovien 
[...] in de Jare 1693 - 1696. Leiden, B. vander Aa, 1700.
4to: [vi]-662-[24] pp.; engr. title and 16 pl. (sl. toned, a few margins soiled, pl. 
p. 259 repaired, errors in pagination: 320-329, 472-791, pp. 585-588 loosely 
inserted). Contemp. vellum, blind ruled covers with central medallion, spine 
with 5 raised bands.
 200 / 300 €

Rare original Dutch translation with corrections and additions of Jourdan’s 
«Voyages historiques de l’Europe» (Paris, 1692-1700, 8 vol.). With a title and 
16 engr. by  J. Lamsvelt, some of them showing picturesque scenes such as an 
underground place in Tarragone, carnival in Venice, the punishment of a swan 
killer in England, etc.
Ref. Tiele 906. - STCN 832455830.
Prov. «J.A. Peelaert, 1791» (ms. entry on frontlf).

599 [Mediterranean Europe - Turkey - Italy]
[IRUMBERRY, Charles Marie d’] - Voyage à Constantinople, 
en Italie, et aux îles de l’Archipel, par l’Allemagne et la Hongrie. 
Paris, Maradan, [1798].
8vo: [4]-331-[2] pp. (very sl. toned with minor spotting). Contemp. half calf, 
mottled paper covers (used).
 200 / 300 €
1st ed. of this rare and little-known travel diary. With 60 letters about the 
journey to Germany, Hungary, Italy and Turkey by Ch.M. d’Irumberry, Count of 
Salaberry (1766-1847) from October 1790 until November 1791. With the table 
on X7 and without the errata.
Ref. Atabey 607 (1st ed.). - Blackmer 717 (2nd ed.). - BnF. 
Prov. Ms. entry.
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600 [Mediterranean Europe]
3 works. 19th-20th c.
 80 / 100 €
1. Barthélemy, Jean-Jacques - Voyage d’Anacharsis en Grèce, vers le milieu 
du quatrième siècle avant l’ère vulgaire. Paris, A.J. Sanson, 1827. 8vo. 
Blindstamped glazed calf (foxing, front joint split). Illustrated with the portrait 
of Barthélemy in frontispiece, 61 pl. and 1 fold. map. Prov. Unidentified 
monogram. - 2. Galibert, Léon - L’Algérie ancienne et moderne depuis les 
premiers établissements des Carthaginois jusqu’à la prise de la Smalah d’Abd-
El-Kader. Vignettes par Raffet et Rouargue frères. Paris, Furne, 1844. 8vo. 
Half green shagreen. First edition illustrated with a frontispiece, 35 plates 
(incl. 12 pl. of military costumes in colour), 1 coloured fold. map, and many ill. 
in text. - 3. Maspero, Gaston - Causeries d’Égypte. Deuxième édition. Paris, 
Librairie orientale & américaine, E. Guilmoto, [1909]. 8vo. Half black shagreen. 
Dealing with the Book of the Dead, Deir el-Bahari, Qift (or Coptos), Eleusinian 
Mysteries, animal mummies, etc.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

Pirate edition

601 [North America]
CHASTELLUX, François-Jean de - Voyage de Mr. le chevalier 
de Chastellux en Amérique. [Cassel], s.n., 1785.
8vo: 228 pp. (minor soiling on title). Contemp. provisory blue gray paper covers, 
flat spine (local stains on cover). Nice untrimmed copy.
 300 / 400 €
Rare first ed., first state (second issue has 191 pp.), of the surreptitious edition 
of the travels of the Marquis de Chastellux (1734-1788) in America. It consists of 
an unauthorized reissue of fragments detached from the author’s journals as 
they appeared in the Gotha periodical. Woodcut on title.
Ref. Sabin 12226. - Howes C-324. - Not in Cox.

602 [North America]
[SMITH, William] - Relation historique de l’expédition contre 
les Indiens de l’Ohio en MDCCLXIV. Amsterdam, M.-M. Rey, 1769.
8vo: xvi-147-[10] pp.; 5 (of 6) pl. (map of the Ohio river is missing, damp stains, 
sl. used). Sewn in paper wrapper.
 200 / 300 €

1st French translation of the London 1766 ed. by C.G.F. Dumas, incl. the 
account of Colonel Henry Bouquet’s decisive campaign of 1763-64 in the Ohio 
region. It ended Pontiac’s War when, in 1763, Native Americans joined forces to 
remove the British from their territory. With a biogr. sketch of Bouquet. Engr. 
ill.: 5 pl., 3 fold.
Ref. Sabin 84647. - Not in Chadenat or Barbier.
Joined: Sommer, J.G. - Beschrijving der nieuwe staten van Amerika [...]. 
Amsterdam, Ten Brink & De Vries, 1828. 2 vol., 8vo: 360, 298 pp.; 3 pl. (3 vol.)

603 [South America]
SANTACILIA, Jorge Juan; ULLOA, Antonio de - Historische 
reisbeschrijving van geheel Zuid-America [...] door Don George 
Juan [...]; en door Don Antonio de Ulloa [...]. Goes, J. Huysman, 
1771-1772 (colophon: 1773).
2 vol., 4to: [8 incl. front. and engr. title]-xxiv-428, viii-iv-348-[2] pp.; 25 
(folding) pl. (vol. 1: light damp stains not affecting the pl., blank margins 
heavily damaged pp. 389-428; vol. 2: tear in pl. 24). Contemp. sheep, marbled 
paper covers, spines with 5 raised bands (worn with paper on covers almost 
completely disappeared).
 600 / 800 €

Very rare Dutch edition by Jacob Huysman of «Relación histórica del viaje 
hecho de orden de su Majestad a la América Meridional» (1st ed.: Madrid, 
1748). Having bought the privilege from the publishers of the Engl. 8vo edition, 
Arkstée & Merkus, the editor decided upon this enlarged 4to ed. with a new set 
of engravings. Engr. ill.: frontispiece, 2 engr. titles by H. Vinkeles, 25 neatly 
executed maps, plans and views by H. Vinkeles, J. van Tagen, J. van Schley 
a.o. With the engr. permission by King Philip V of Spain (vol. 2, p. 171) who 
ordered, in 1734, J.J. Santacilia (1713-1773) and Antonio de Ulloa (1716-1795) 
to join the French Geodesic Mission. Their goal was to settle the controversy 
concerning the precise shape of the earth by measuring the Meridian degree 
alongside the Equator in South America. As such, they could determine that 
the Earth is not perfectly spherical but is oblate, i.e., flattened at the poles. 
Equally an important source on Peru, Bolivia, Chili and the history of the Incas. 
By contemporaries often quoted ed. of which only little copies survived. Incl. a 
list of subscribers.
Ref. Sabin 36804. - STCN (1793 Amst. ed. by W. Holtrop). - ESTC (Engl. ed).
Prov. Ms. libr. mark.
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604 [South Asia - Eastern Europe]
DE BRUYN, Cornelis - Reizen over Moskovie, door Persie en 
Indie: verrykt met driehondert kunstplaten [...]. Amsterdam, R. & 
G. Wetstein, J. Oosterwyk, H. van de Gaete, 1714.
Folio: [8]-472-[12] pp.; front., portrait, 125 pl. (pl. 237-243 bound after 244-
246, plan of Isfahan sl. toned and repaired, sm. wormhole in lower margin, 
some margins repaired, a few corners dampstained). Contemp. calf, gilt 
decorated spine with 7 bands (weak joints, sm. repairs, sl. used).
 2.500 / 3.500 €
2nd Amsterdam edition (1st: 1711) of this major work of travel by the 
Dutch artist C. de Bruyn (1652-1726). De Bruyn’s narrative of his trans-Asia 
expedition undertaken between 1701 and 1707 was largely valued for the 
superb engravings executed from his drawings. The «Driehondert kunstplaten» 
include: engr. allegorical title after B. Picart, engr. portrait by G. Valck after 
G. Kneller, 2 engr. maps: 1. «Nette koerswysing van Amsterdam naer Moskow 
en Astrakan [...].» - 2. «De nette koers wysing van de reis van Gamron na 
Batavia en wederom van Batavia na Gamron.», 260 numbered engr. ill. 
(folding, double-page and full-page on 125 pl.) and 36 engravings in-text. 
Among the illustrations are some impressively long fold-out panoramas of 
Moscow (188 x 33 cm), Isfahan (id.), and Persepolis (on four folding sheets). 
These drawings of Persepolis, famous for its 40 columns, caused a sensation 
and were the best prints available to western scholars for almost a century. 
The work contains also many observations on the cities, customs, flora, fauna 
and antiquities that he encountered. It was important for the iconography of 
Russian cities such as Arkhangelsk, Voronezh, Samara and Saratov, etc. Title in 
red & black. Printed in 2 col.
Ref. STCN. - Cp. Lipperheide 546 (ed. 1711).
Prov. Libr. label.

605 [West Asia - Levant]
ROBERTS, David - La Terre Sainte. Vues & monuments [...] 
avec une description historique sur chaque planche. Brussels, 
Société des Beaux-Arts; A. De Wasme, 1843.
Large folio (very min. spotting, not touching the pl.). Contemp. half red 
shagreen, marbled paper on covers, gilt orn. flat spine (some very min. rubbings). 
Good copy.
 1.000 / 1.200 €
Impressive work published in 10 instalments (cf. table at the end). 1st 
impression of the 61 beautiful lithographs on tinted background by François 
Stroobant: illustrated title, 30 large headpieces and 30 plates picturing views, 
often animated, of sites and monuments of Jerusalem, Bethlehem, Jericho, 
Ascalon, Tiberias, etc.; furthermore, vignette in- text representing the arms 
of Jerusalem. This work is a translation of «The Holy Land [...], with historical 
descriptions by the Rev. G. Croly». The Scottish painter and traveller D. Roberts 
(1796-1864) is particularly renowned for his watercolours representing daily life 
in the Middle East and especially in Egypt.
Ref. Van der Marck, pp. 166 & 256. - Abbey Travel 385, p. 337. - Opac KBR.

606 [World]
PRÉVOST, Antoine François [et al.] - Histoire générale des 
voyages, ou Nouvelle collection de toutes les relations de voyages 
par mer et par terre, qui ont été publiées jusqu’à présent dans 
différentes langues de toutes les nations connues. Paris, Didot, 
1746-1770.
18 (of 20) vol., 4to (vol. 13 and 20 missing, almost all pl. cut out, n.c.). Contemp. 
marbled calf, gilt orn. spines with 5 raised bands, red edges (tr. of use). S.w.a.f.
 200 / 300 €
Ref. Sabin 65402.

607 
CUSTINE, Astolphe de - 4 ouvrages en 6 vol. 
 100 / 150 €
1-2. Mémoires et voyages, ou Lettres écrites à diverses époques, pendant des 
courses en Suisse, en Calabre, en Angleterre, et en Écosse. Paris, Vézard, 1830. 
2 vol. in-8° (rousseurs). Bradel mod. papier marbré. Édition originale + une 
éd. de Louvain 1830 du même ouvr., in-8° (rouss.), demi-veau bleu de l’ép. -  
3. La Russie en 1839. Seconde édition [...]. Paris, Libr. Amyot, 1843. 4 t. en 2 vol. 
in-12 (rouss. passim, mouill à qqs ff.). Bradel de toile verte de l’ép. (frottée, dos 
passés). Rare seconde édition, la première au format in-12 et en partie originale, 
parue la même année que l’originale publiée à la même adresse au format in-8°. 
Le marquis de Custine (1790-1857), écrivain et voyageur français, présente en 
36 lettres son séjour en Russie d’environ 4 mois. Sa critique du régime tsariste et 
ses prémonitions sur la révolution russe lui valurent un intérêt durable en Europe 
et en Amérique, et une interdiction tout aussi durable en Russie. Avec une table 
généal. dépl. Réf. Vicaire II:1090 (éd. orig.). Prov. G. Wasilewzki (mention ms.). 
- Valérie d’Hitsche (id.). - 4. L’Espagne sous Ferdinand VII. Bruxelles, Wouters, 
1844. 4 t. en 1 vol. in-8° (mouill. concentrée sur qqs pp.). Demi-veau glacé de 
l’ép. (frotté). Seconde édition. Tableau dépl. annonçant une course de taureaux. 
Prov. Mention ms. moderne et cachet.

604

605
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608 [Botany - Dendrology]
DUHAMEL DU MONCEAU, Henri-Louis - De l’exploitation 
des bois, ou Moyens de tirer un parti avantageux des taillis, 
demi-futaies et hautes-futaies, et d’en faire une juste estimation : 
avec la description des arts qui se pratiquent dans les forêts : 
faisant partie du Traité complet des bois & des forests. Ouvrage 
enrichi de figures en taille-douce. Paris, H.L. Guerin & L.F. Delatour, 
1764.
2 vol. in-4° à pagination continue: xvi-xlvii-[1]-1/430, xiv-431/708 pp.; 36 h.-
t. (qqs pp. lég. jaunies ou brunies, rares salissures ou pet. rouss., plis dans le 
texte, sinon intérieur frais). Veau raciné de l’ép., dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, tr. 
jaspées (coins et coiffes réparés, pet. griffes sur les plats).
 800 / 1.000 €

Édition originale de ce traité d’exploitation sylvicole, complet en soi mais 
faisant partie du grand «Traité complet des bois & des forêts» comprenant le 
«Traité des arbres et des arbustes» (1755), la «Physique des arbres» (1758), 
les «Semis et plantations» (1760) et se terminant par «Du transport, de la 
conservation et de la force des bois» (1767). L’ouvrage traite de la physique 
du bois, des taillis, des futaies et leur abattage, de l’exploitation des futaies 
et de l’exploitation des «Bois-Quarrés». Illustré d’un bandeau figurant une 
exploitation par Prevost et de 36 planches dépliantes donnant une vision 
détaillée des techniques d’exploitation, du découpage du bois et de l’outillage 
nécessaire.
Réf. Wellcome II:495. - Pas dans Nissen (BBI), Pritzel, Plesch, Hunt.
Prov. Charles Théodore de L’Escaille, lieutenant-woutmaître (forestier) de 
Brabant (mention d’app. ms., XVIIIe s.).

609 [Botany - Dendrology]
DUHAMEL DU MONCEAU, Henri-Louis - Du transport, de la 
conservation et de la force des bois; où l’on trouvera des moyens 
d’attendrir les bois, de leur donner diverses courbures, sur-
tout pour la construction des vaisseaux, et de former des pièces 
d’assemblage pour suppléer au défaut despièces simples. Faisant 
la conclusion du Traité complet des bois et des forêts. Ouvrage 
enrichi de figures en taille-douce. Paris, L. F. Delatour, 1767.
In-4° : xxxii-556 pp.; 27 pl. dépl. (qqs rouss.). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos fleuronné 
doré (dos et mors réparés). Bel exemplaire.
 400 / 600 €
Édition originale de cet ouvrage, résultat de 40 ans de recherches, et huitième 
et dernière partie du «Traité complet des forêts», comprenant le «Traité des 
arbres et des arbustes» (2 vol.), la «Physique des arbres» (2 vol.), les «Semis 
et Plantations», et l’»Exploitation des forêts» (2 vol.). L’ouvrage contient les 
diverses façons de traiter le bois, les meilleurs lieux de conservation, des détails 
sur des expériences de courbures de bois et un traité de la force des bois et 
de leur équarissage. Illustré d’une vignette figurant une manufacture de bois 
gravée par B.L. Prévost et de 27 planches illustrant les divers chapitres.

Réf. Conlon 67:808. - Goldsmith Libr. 10301. - BnF.
Prov. Charles Théodore de L’Escaille, lieutenant-woutmaître (forestier) de 
Brabant (mention d’app. ms., XVIIIe s.).

By “the Raphael of flowers”

610 [Botany - Flowers]
After REDOUTÉ, Pierre-Joseph - 4 flowers from «Les Liliacées». 
Paris, Didot Jeune, 1802-1816.
4 stipple-engraved plates, 34,5 x 50,5 cm, printed in colour and finished by 
hand, on velin paper (some spotting). Framed (not studied outside frame).
 200 / 300 €

1. Scilla Italica. Engr. by Bessin. - 2. Narcissus radiatus. Engr. by Chapuy. -  
3. Merendera Bulbocodium. Engr. by de Gouy. - 4. Smilacina Racemosa. Engr. by Bessin.
Ref. Nissen (BBI) 1597. - Pritzel 7453.
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611 [Botany - Flowers]
CUSTOS, Raphael. After BESLER, Basilius - Lilium montanum 
maximum polyanthos album rubris maculis aspersis. [Altdorf, K. 
Bauer, 1613].
Engr., 42 x 56 cm, laid paper, contemp. hand-coloured, signed «FC», 
unnumbered (in the middle a horizontal printer’s crease, sl. browned). Mounted 
with tape to passe-partout.
 600 / 800 €

Magnificent botanical print in the 1st ed. of the Turk’s-cap or martagon lily. 
This «lilium montanum» comes from the first great florilegium, the Hortus 
Eystettensis, a codex produced by the Nuremberg apothecary and botanist 
Basilius Besler (1561-1629) of the garden of the bishop of Eichstätt in Bavaria. 
Only 300 copies were issued in Autumn 1613 (1st ed.). The Hortus Eystettensis 
changed botanical art overnight with flowers being depicted near life-size in an 
artistically pleasing style. 
Ref. Nissen (BBI)158. - Pritzel 745. - Sitwell 27. - Sotheby’s Auction De Belder 
Nr. 23. - Universitätsbilbiothek Eichstätt-Ingolstadt 183/1 SJ II 2894-2.

612 [Botany - Gardens]
MILLER, Philip - Dictionnaire des jardiniers et des cultivateurs. 
Brussels, B. Le Francq, 1786-1789.
8 vol., 8vo: xlix-543 pp.; 8 pl., [4]-697-[1 bl.]-3 pp., [4]-597 pp.; 2 pl., [4]-574 
pp., [4]-592 pp.; 2 pl., [4]-533 pp.; 8 pl., [4]-544 pp.; 2 pl., [4]-244-184; 3 pl. 
(some browning). Contemp. green leather, gilt border on covers, gilt orn. flat 
spines, red leather title labels, gilt sides and gilt inside dentelles (some min. 
rubbing). Nice set.
 500 / 700 €
New ed. of the translation (1st Engl. ed.: 1724), correcting the errors of the 
Parisian ed. (1785), enriched with notes on plant traits and based on the 8th 
English edition. Volume I contains a note on this edition, a bio-bibliography 
of Miller, a note from the editor and the author, a list of bibliographies, an 
explanation of plates, etc.; vol. 8 contains a catalogue of plants, an English 
dictionary and a Gardeners Calendar. Ill. with an engr. front. and 25 engr. 
full-page pl. The botanist Miller (1691-1771) was chief gardener at the 
Chelsea Physic Garden from 1722 till his death and cultivated many plants 
for the 1st time in England. He was reluctant to use Linnaeus’ classification 

but nevertheless adopted this system in the 8th edition of «The Gardener 
Dictionary» in 1768. Text in 2 col. 
Ref. Brunet III:1718. - Not in Pritzel, Nissen.
Prov. V. Demunter Lovaniensis (bookpl. in vol. 1). - Heart-shaped pink label in 
all vol.

613 [Botany - Gardens]
VANDER GROEN, Jan; NYLANDT, Pieter - Le jardinier du 
Pays-Bas, où sont décrites toutes sortes de belles maisons de 
plaisance & de campagne [...]. Avec environ 200. modelles de 
parterres à fleurs & autres, labirinthes, pavillons, ouvrages 
treillissez & maillez de lates, & de quadrans ou horloges solaires. 
Bruxelles, Ph. Vleurgat, 1672.
5 parts in 1 vol., 4to: [26]-180-[2] pp. (soiling, some water stains, sm. hole in 
1 leaf, copy skillfully restored). Modern overl. vellum, title label on the spine.
 400 / 500 €

Second edition of the French translation (1st French-German ed.: Amst., 
1669, as the original Dutch ed.) of this rare popular book combining garden 
design and architecture, with the cultivation of fruit and flowers, as well as 
sections on animal medicines and bees. Each part has its own title page: 1. 
«Le jardinier du Pays-Bas», - 2. «24. nouveaux & curieux modelles de parterres 
à la françoise [...]», - 3. «Deux cens modelles, pour ceux qui se plaisent au 
jardinage [...]», - 4. «Boutique à remèdes, enseignant, de quelle manière il faut 
préparer les médecines pour guérir les maladies des animaux», - 5. «Traité des 
abeilles, ou mouches à miel [...]». The book, ill. with more than 250 woodcuts, 
gives numerous models of parterres, labyrinths, trellises, fountains, etc., 
explanations of many plants, notes on sundials, etc. Vander Groen, gardener 
to the Prince of Orange, also explains the difference between the French and 
the Dutch garden. Parts 4 and 5 were written by the physician Nijland and deal 
with beekeeping and veterinary medicine.
Ref. Berlin Kat. 3393. - UniCat (2 copies: KBR). - STCV (1 copy: Folger 
Shakespeare Library, Washington). - Images de jardins du XVIe au XXe s. [...]. 
Namur, 1996, p. 95, n. 20 (ed. 1675). - Hunt 314 (1st Dutch ed.). - Not in Nissen, 
Pritzel, Plesch.

614 [Botany - Horticulture]
[MORREN, Charles (ed.)] - L’horticulteur belge, Journal des 
jardiniers et Amateurs. Brussels, Au bureau du Journal; Paris, I. Pesron; 
Leipzig, A. Peeters, 1833-1834.
8vo: 288-48-22 pp. (some min. browning and spotting, mostly in the text and 
the b/w plates). Contemp. half green leather with tiny corners, marbled paper 
on covers, gilt orn. flat spine, sp. edges (corners sl. bumped and rubbed, spine 
faded, sl. rubbed at extremities).
 100 / 150 €
First part only of this botanical journal edited by the prolific publisher on 
botany, palaeontology and other fields Ch. Morren (1807-1855). Illustrated with 
34 full-page hand-coloured engr. pl. and 10 full-page b/w engr. pl. Morren 
was director of the Botanical Gardens in Liège, but is especially remembered 
for his discovery on how to fertilize exported vanilla plants. A complete set 
nowadays is rare to find.
Ref. Not in Nissen.
Prov. Baron Eug. de Thysebaert (tiny label on front pastedown).
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615 [Botany - Horticulture]
MORREN, Charles - La Belgique horticole, journal des jardins, 
des serres et des vergers. Liège, Direction générale, 1851-1874.
24 vol., 8vo (occ. spotting, foxing). Contemp. half red shagreen, blind decorated 
red cloth on covers, gilt orn. spines with raised bands, brown spr. edges (sm. 
traces of use, spines vol. XVI-XVII sl. faded).
 1.000 / 1.500 €

Important botanical journal illustrated with 464 hand-coloured lithogr. plates 
(some fold.) by G. Severyns and L.&P. Stroobant showing flowers and fruits, 
protected with tissue guards. Many b/w plates and illustrations in-text.
Ref. Nissen (BBI) 2218. - Pritzel 6488.

Ultimate craftmanship of the Belgian lithographers at the time

616 [Botany - Periodical]
Flore des serres et des jardins de l’Europe, ou Descriptions et 
figures des plantes les plus rares et les plus méritantes [...]. Ghent, 
L. Van Houtte, 1845 [- 1880].
23 vol., 8vo (n.c., some spotting throughout, some dampstaining on first lvs of 
vol. 23, some offsetting). Half blue calf with corners, marbled paper on covers, 
gilt orn. spines with 4 raised bands (somewhat rubbed, heads of vol. 1, 2 and 23 
def.), marbled endpapers.
 6.000 / 7.000 €
Complete set in 23 volumes of one of the finest horticulture journals of the mid-
19th c. Illustrated with +/- 2.050 lithographic plates (some folding) expertly 
hand-finished in rich and luminous colours (gum heightened) protected with 
tissue guards. The illustrations of the «Flore de Serres» depict flowers and plants 
for sale in the Van Houtte nursery. Piece by piece examples of the ultimate 
craftmanship of the Belgian lithographers at the time. Beside trees, plants and 
flowers, both terrestrial and aquatic, the illustrations also represent aquariums, 
greenhouses, gardens, fountains, animals, garden tools, etc. The «notices 
historiques, scientifiques, étymologiques, synonymiques, horticulturales, etc.» 
(cf. title vol. I), are edited by Charles Lemaire, Scheidweiler, Louis Van Houtte 
(cfr the necrology and portrait in vol. XXII) and other European botanists. 
Volume XI (1856), starting the 2nd series of this periodical, is titled: «Flore des 
serres et des jardins de l’Europe, Journal général d’horticulture [...]», which will 
then become «Flore des serres et des jardins de l’Europe, Annales générales 
d’horticulture» starting from vol. XVI (1865-1867).
Ref. Pritzel 10738* (mentions 17 vol. from 1845 till 1870). - Nissen (BBI) 2254.
Prov. Frédéric Jules Malotau de Guerne (bookpl. in vol. 5, 6, 8 and 9).

616
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617 [Botany - Periodical]
Revue de l’horticulture belge et étrangère [...]. Ghent, Bureaux de 
la Revue, 1875-1914.
24 vol., 4to (min. spotting and browning). Green cloth, flat spines, red edges. 
Nice set.
 2.500 / 3.000 €
Complete collection, richly illustrated with ± 745 chromolithographs 
protected by tissue guards showing mostly flowers (some representing 
parterres, baskets and insects), ca. 740 plates in b/w and numerous in-text. 
The superb chromolithographs are the work of Pierre De Pannemaecker (and 
his son, from 1904 onwards), a pupil of botanist Louis Van Houtte. He became 
professor of drawing at the horticulture school of Ghent and illustrator for many 
botanical periodicals. The aim of this periodical was to «mettre l’horticulture à 
la portée de tous» and to support «bonnes plantes délaissées ou méconnues», 
«plantes ornementales vulgaires et faciles à la culture» (Préface de 1875-1876). 
It therefore favourised common species such as chrysanthemum, azalea, rose, 
begonia, rhododendron, hydrangea, tulip, petunia, clematis, verbena, carnation, 
hyacinth, narcissus, cyclamen, iris, dahlia, etc. Nevertheless, it also gave space 
to more exotic flowers, especially orchids, which were very popular in the late 
19th c. Volume 1897 offers at p. 242 a stamp published on the occasion of the 
XIV International Exhibition of the Royal Society of Agriculture and Botany of 
Ghent «Floralies gantoises». We join three booklets of the year 1878: «Revue de 
l’horticulture belge et étrangère [...] Sommaire du N° 5 [- 6, 11].» 
Ref. UGent. - Not in Nissen, Pritzel, Opac KBR.

618 [Botany - Pomology]
KNOOP, Johann Hermann - Pomologia, dat is Beschryvingen 
en afbeeldingen van de beste soorten van appel en peeren [...]. 
Leeuwarden, A. Ferwerda & G. Tresling, [1758].
Folio: [2]-36 pp.; 20 pl. (some soiling and dampstaining, occ. offsettings). 
Contemp. half calf, marbled paper on covers, gilt orn. spine (repaired).
 1.000 / 1.500 €
Bound with, same author, place and printers: 1. Fructologia, of Beschryving 
der vrugtbomen en vrugten die men in de hoven plant en onderhoud [...]. [1763]. 
[4]-68 pp.; 19 pl. (marg. tear on title repaired). - 2. Dendrologia, of Beschryving 
der plantagie-gewassen, die men in de tuinen cultiveert [...]. [1763]. [6]-87-

[4] pp. (marg. tear on pp. 45-46 repaired). 3 works by J.H. Knoop (1700-1769), 
curator of the gardens of Maria Louisa van Hessen-Cassel, William of Orange’s 
widow and Dutch regent, rightly famous for their 39 engraved and splendid 
hand-coloured plates and for the representation of many species now lost. 
The first one with 20 full-page pl. by Folkema and Philips depicting apples and 
pears, the second one with 19 full-page pl. with ill. of peaches, plums, cherries, 
berries, etc. The 3 titles within border of type ornaments.
Ref. Nissen (BBI) 1077 (Fructologia), 1078 (Pomologia). - Pritzel 4754 (Pom. 
& Fruct.), 4755 (Dendr.). - Landwehr, Dutch books with col. pl.: 88 (Pom.), 92 
(Fruct.). - Not in Bierens De Haan.

619 [Botany - Wine]
BIDET, Nicolas - Traité sur la nature et sur la culture de la vigne; 
sur le vin, la façon de le faire, et la manière de bien le gouverner. 
[...] Seconde édition augmentée & corrigée, par M. Bidet [...] et 
revue par M. du Hamel du Monceau [...]. Paris, Savoye, 1759.
2 vol. in-12 : xxiv-534-[2], [10]-304 pp.; 16 h.-t. (qqs rouss., lég. bruni). Veau 
marbré de l’ép., dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs (coins, coiffes et mors réparés).
 500 / 600 €
Ouvrage capital sur la viticulture au XVIIIe s. écrit par Bidet (1709-1782), 
agronome français et sommelier de la reine Marie-Antoinette. Seconde édition, 
entièrement refondue, et considérablement augmentée (éd. orig. : 1752, 102 pp. 
!). Illustrée de 15 grandes planches dépliantes gravées par Choffart d’après 
Maugein (pressoir, instruments, tonneaux, etc.) et d’un tableau de mesures. 
Réf. Oberlé, Bacchus, 91. - Vicaire 93. - Simon 533.
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620 [Botany]
MUNTING, Abraham - De vera antiquorum herba Britannica, 
ejusdemque efficacia contra Stomacaccen, seu Scelotytben, 
frisiis & Batavis de scheurbuyck. Dissertatio historico-medica. 
Amsterdam, H. Sweerts, 1681.
4to: [28]-231 pp.; 32 pl. (very minor spotting). Contemp. vellum, flat spine. 
Nice copy.
 1.300 / 2.000 €

Bound with, same state: Id. - Aloidarium, sive Aloës mucronato folio 
Americanae majoris, aliarumque ejusdam speciei historia. In qua floridi illius 
temporis, loci, naturae [...]. S.l., s.n., 1680, 33-[19] pp. (very minor spotting).
First editions of these works, mostly bound together, by A. Munting (1626-
1683), botanist and professor at the University of Groningen. In the first work 
Munting tries to identify the «Herba Britannica». Engr. ill.: title, portrait of 
the dedicatee Henricus Casimirus and 32 full-page plates depicting species of 
British plants. The second work describes the Aloe, i.a. American aloes. 
Prov. Libr. stamp.

621 [Botany]
SOWERBY, James - English botany; or, Coloured figures of 
British plants, with their essential characters, synonyms, and 
places of growth [...]. The second edition, arranged according 
to the Linnaean method, with the descriptions shortened, and 
occasional remarks added [- By Charles Johnson]. London, by R. 
Taylor for the proprietor, C.E. Sowerby, [1832]-1846.
12 vol., 8vo. Text, 12 parts in 4 vol. (some foxing). - Plates (in boxes), 8 vol.: 
2,728 pl. (foxing, ms. notes in pencil in French). Same presentation for both 
the text vol. and boxes: contemp. three-quarter dark brown calf, marbled paper 
covers, gilt ruled spines with raised bands (used & rubbed, boxes - except one 
- very def.).
 800 / 1.000 €

Second edition (1st: 1790-1814) of one of the most celebrated British floras. 
Illustrated with more than 2,700 coloured plates (5 fold.), most of which are 
drawn and engraved by James Sowerby (1757-1822), English naturalist, artist, 
engraver and teacher. The formal descriptions of Sowerby in the volumes 
of text are mostly supplied by James Edward Smith, founder of the Linnean 
Society. Ed. rearranged by the botanist Charles Johnson (1791-1880), his name 
appearing first on vol. VIII of text.
Ref. Nissen (BBI) 2225. - Cp. Pritzel 8789 & 8792.

622 [Botany]
TOURNEFORT, Joseph Pitton de - Élémens de botanique, ou 
Méthode pour connoître les plantes. Paris, Imprimerie royale, 1694.
3 vol., 8vo: front.-[20]-562-[20] pp., front.-235 pl., front.-235/451 pl. (some 
browning and spotting, waterstaining near the end of vol. III; some pl. wrongly 
bound or upside down). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spines with raised bands, red 
leather title labels (somewhat rubbed, some corners repaired, joints repaired and 
starting to split, stain and sm. lack on an endpaper). Good copy.
 900 / 1.200 €

First edition of this work of great importance in the development of the 
classification of plants according to their morphology, by the French botanist 
and physician J.P. de Tournefort (1656-1708). His system of plant classification 
(distinction between genius and species) represented a major advance in his 
time and was a great success. Ill. with 3 front. by Vermeulen, engr. armorial 
vign. on title, armorial headpiece, decor. initial and 451 (+ 2 pl. present twice: 
235 and 378) full-page engr. plates depicting fruits, flowers, vegetables, 
cereals, mushrooms, corals, algae, etc., after the drawings by Claude Aubriet 
(1665-1742), one of the most brilliant flower painters of his time. 
Ref. Pritzel 9423. - Nissen (BBI) 1976. - Hunt 392. - Plesch 438 (ed. 1797).
Prov. Comte Goblet d’Alviella (armorial bookpl.).
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Undoubtedly one of the most beautiful 18th-c. botanical colour-
plate books, with 100 superb hand-coloured engravings

623 [Botany]
TREW, Christoph Jacob - Plantae selectae [...]. [Nuremberg, s.n., 
1750-1773].
Folio: [6]-56-[2] pp.; 100 pl. (portraits, general titles and 9 sectional titles 
missing, as often and without the supplements by B.Chr. Vogel; some very 
minor spotting). Contemp. sheep, gilt orn. spine with 7 raised bands, green 
leather title label, red edges (corners rubbed and sl. bumped, scratches on covers, 
sides rubbed missing some parts of leather, joints splitting, head and tail def.).
 20.000 / 30.000 €
First edition of what Nissen calls «the most beautiful German plant-book; even 
among foreign works there are few which could compete with it». With 100 
magnificent hand-coloured engraved plates after original paintings by 
Georg Dionysius Ehret engraved by Johann Jacob Haid and J.E. Haid; each 
with the first word of the caption illuminated in gold. With only one of the 10 
«decuria» (sectional) titles, «decuria I», in red black and heightened in gold. 
Superb copy of Trew and Ehret’s much praised collaboration considered to be 
the finest botanical work ever printed in Germany. G.D. Ehret (1708-1770), a 
gardener and one of the great flower painters in the 18th c., known for his 
highly accurate and technically detailed drawings, was admired by Trew who 
became his lifelong friend and patron. In 1742 Trew wrote to Christian Thran 
in Carlsruhe: «Every year I receive some beautifully painted exotic plants [by 
Ehret] and have already more than one hundred of them, which with other 
pieces executed by local artists, should later on, Deo volante, constitute an 
appendicem to Weinmann’s publication but will, I hope, find a better reception 
than his». In 1748 an agreement was reached that Johann Jacob Haid from 
Augsburg should provide the engravings, and the first part appeared in 1750 
which led to «one of the miracles of our century in the natural sciences». Trew 
died in 1769 and left the last three parts of «Plantae selectae» uncompleted. 
B.Chr. Vogel, professor of botany at the University of Altdorf, finished the work.
Ref. Nissen (BBI) 1997. - Pritzel 9499. - Great Flower Books, p. 78. - A Cleveland 
Herbal 429. - Hunt 539. - Stafleu & Cowan 15.131.

The standard 18th-c. treatise on bridge building

624 [Engineering - Bridges]
GAUTIER, Hubert - Traité des ponts, où il est parlé de ceux 
des Romains & de ceux des modernes; de leurs manières, tant 
de ceux de maçonnerie, que de charpente [...]. Des projets des 
ponts, des matériaux [...]. Nouvelle édition, augmenté d’une 
dissertation sur les culées, pilles, voussoirs [...]. Paris, A. Cailleau, 
1728.
8vo: [8]-416 pp.; 33 pl. (some foxing). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt decorated 
spine with raised bands, red leather title-label, sprinkled edges (sm. wormholes 
at the bottom of the spine, some sm. scratches on the upper board, corners and 
turn-ins restored).
 450 / 550 €
«Nouvelle édition», actually the real third ed. (1st ed. of the «Traité»: 1716; 
«Dissertation»: 1717; 2nd ed. combining the 2 works: 1723), and not the 
so-called «third edition» published in 1755. Ill. (complete) with 2 front., 1 
portrait, and 30 plates (numbered I-XXVI, I-IV), mostly folding. A long plate 
shows animated views of the «pont de la Guillotière» at Lyon, the «pont royal 
des Tuileries» at Paris, and the «pont du St Esprit, Languedoc, sur le Rosne».  
Contemp. handwritten note on a flyleaf.
Ref. Bibliotheca Mechanica 134 (1st ed.).

625 [Engineering - Hydraulics]
[BOUILLET] - Traité des moyens de rendre les rivières 
navigables [...]. Où il est aussi parlé des moyens de retirer les 
bâtimens coulez à fond, & d’en sauver les marchandises [...]. 
Amsterdam, P. Mortier, 1696.
8vo: [8]-102-[2] pp.; 12 pl. 18th-c. glazed calf, sgilt ruled spine with raised 
bands, red spr. edges (spine, edges and corners rubbed, joints parly split).
 200 / 300 €

Second edition (1st: 1693) of this work on hydraulic engineering, a translation 
of «Arte di restituire a Roma la tralasciata navigatione del suo Tevere» (Rome, 
1685), according to the preface of «Nuovi ritrovamenti» by the engineer Cornelis 
Meijer. Deals with obstacles to navigation on rivers (width of streambed, 
destruction of the riverbank, rocks, jetties, floodings, etc.) and the way to face 
them by constructing dikes, locks, a machine to clean the river bottom, etc., 
illustrated on 12 plates, some fold. The last part of the work is about refloating.
Ref. Barbier IV:784.
Prov. Elliott family, from Scotland (armorial bookpl.).

626 [Entomology - Bees]
[BAZIN, Gilles-Augustin] - Histoire naturelle des abeilles [...]. 
Paris, frères Guérin, 1744.
2 vol. in-12 : [2]-xvi-412, [2]-iv-441-[3] pp.; 16 h.-t. dépliants (qqs rouss. et 
taches). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs (coins et mors frottés). 
Bel ex.
 300 / 400 €
Édition originale. Complet des 16 jolies planches détaillées (dont les n° 4, 9, 
10 et 11 en double, conformément au souhait de l’auteur) figurant des ruches, 
détails anatomiques, essaims... Bazin (1681-1754), médecin et naturaliste, 
bibliothécaire du cardinal de Rohan, était un ami et collaborateur de Réaumur, 
dont les Mémoires ont servi de base à la rédaction de son texte présenté 
sous forme de causerie mondaine entre Clarice, mère de famille, et Eugène, 
représentant l’auteur.
Réf. Barbier II:818. - Nissen (ZBI) 267 (mentionne 12 pl.). - Casteljau, Bibliogr. 
d’apiculture française, 899 (id.). - BnF.
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627 [Entomology - Facsimile]
MERIAN, Maria Sibilla - Metamorphosis insectorum 
surinamensium. Ofte verandering der Surinaamsche insecten 
[...]. Utrecht, Antwerp, Het Spectrum, 1975.
Folio. Original half brown rexine with corners, green cloth on covers, 
blindstamped flat spine, slipcase.
 100 / 200 €
Facsimile reprint of the Amsterdam edition (1705) with 60 coloured plates. 
Limited edition to 1800 copies.

628 [Entomology]
SCHAEFFER, Jacob Christian - Elementa entomologica [...] 
Einleitung in die Insectenkenntnis [...]. Regensburg, Weiss, 1766.
4to: [5]-[78]-[2] ff.; 134 (of 135) plates (front. and pl. CXXXV missing). 
Contemp. full red morocco with long grains, covers ruled by a triple gilt fillet, 
gilt orn. spine with raised bands, gilt fillets on edges, gilt inside dentelle (general 
wear heavier on corners, edges and spine, small tear on the lower board).
 1.200 / 1.500 €

Rare issue «de luxe» with large margins (28 x 22,5 cm) of the first edition of 
this reference study on insects with a Latin/German explicative text and 134 
nice and accurate hand-coloured plates printed on both sides (except plates 
XIII, CXXXII). With the precision of the descriptions and plates, Schaeffer’s work 
on entomology holds an honorable place in every naturalist’s library.
Ref. Nissen (ZBI) 3626.

629 [Mathematics - Astronomy]
BION, Nicolas - Traité de la construction et des principaux 
usages des instrumens de mathématique. Avec les figures 
nécessaires pour l’intelligence de ce traité [...]. Paris, Wid. J. Boudot, 
J. Collombat, J. Boudot Son (by J. Collombat), 1709.
8vo: [8]-347-[5] pp.; 28 pl. (foxing, some browned lvs). Contemp. mottled calf, 
gilt coat of arms on the boards, gilt orn. spine with raised bands (cuts, corners, 
turn-ins and joints skillfully restored).
 300 / 400 €

First edition by N. Bion (1652-1733), manufacturer of mathematical and 
astronomical instruments, and globes and spheres merchant. Ill. with a 
dedicatory headpiece and 28 engr. pl. (some folding) by H. Van Loon. Bion 
wrote one of the most important books on scientific instruments of his time. He 
explained clearly to the general reader the different types of instruments that 
existed and how they worked.
Ref. Poggendorff I:194/195.
Prov. Locatelli of Rovigo (?) (supralibros; see Rietstap IV:79). - Biblioteca 
Antonianum (stamp). - «P.V.» (stamp with shelf-mark).

Perhaps the first osteological work to be published in the 
Netherlands

630 [Medicine - Anatomy]
PAUW, Petrus - Primitiae anatomicae de humani corporis 
ossibus. Leiden, I. van Colster, 1615.
4to: [16]-188 pp. (1st quires spotted, upper margins somewhat stained, errors 
in pagination in quire Y, without 2 prelim. ff. (?), 4 folding pl. and errata leaf at 
end). Contemp. blind ruled overl. vellum, spine with 3 raised bands (sl. soiled). 
Otherwise good copy.
 400 / 600 €

Rare first edition of this work on osteology by P. Pauw (1564-1617), Dutch 
botanist and Leiden’s first appointed anatomy professor. Prelim. poems by 
H. Delmanhorst and H. Florentius. Engr. ill.: vign. on title showing a dance of 
death and 25 ill. in text depicting skulls, bones, vertebras, etc. Title printed in 
red & black.
Ref. Krivatsy 8697. - Wellcome I:4682. - BMI I:87. - STCN.



ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  18.12.2021  •  161

Wetenschappen & geneeskunde 17de-20ste eeuw / Sciences & médecine XVIIe-XXe s.

An example of the history of appartition, of psychology and of 
psychiatry

631 [Medicine - Miraculous healing]
CARRÉ de MONTGERON, Louis-Basile - La vérité des miracles 
opérés par l’intercession de M. de Paris [...]. Utrecht, chez les libraires 
de la Compagnie, 1737.
4to: [4]-xxviii-[4]-32-63-79-52-74-56-44-52-32-4-28-xxx-lvi-xxvii-xviii-xxviii-
xx pp. (2 pl. missing). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine, gilt sides, red edges 
(corners sl. rubbed, covers stained, some sm. def. at spine).
 150 / 200 €

First edition of this fascinating work on the miraculous healing of those 
experiencing convulsions by the most ardent defender of these individuals, 
Montgeron (1686-1754). For four years he was accompanied by the painter 
Jean Restout which drew portraits of the miraculous medical (or «non-
medical») cures. Ill. with an engr. front., an engr. vign., an engr. headpiece and 
17 engr. (incl. a double-page). The process of supposed miraculous healing of 
of those experiencing convulsions is presented as a diptych. On the one side of 
the double-page the affections of the patient. On the other side his healings. 
Convinced of the predictions of a sick-soon-recovered convulsant, Montgeron 
decided in 1737 to hand over to the King this testimony. Unfortunately, this 
caused an outcry after which he was arrested and imprisoned. The entirety 
of the first edition of his work was burned in the Bastille. On the eve of the 
Enlightenment rapid growth in medicine pushed away age-old beliefs. But 
Montgeron had anticipated this reaction and ordered the printing of a second 
impression on the date of the original printed in Holland.
Ref. Caillet 2039. - STCN. - BnF.

632 [Medicine - Pharmacology]
BAUMÉ, Antoine - Éléments de pharmacie théorique et 
pratique. Paris, M.-A. Samson, 1773.
8vo: xxxviii-[2]-943 pp. (title frayed, normal browning). Later half leather with 
corners, marbled paper on covers, spine with 5 raised bands.
 250 / 350 €
Later edition by the French chemist and pharmacist Baumé (1728-1804). Ill. 
with 3 engr. fold. pl. by L. François showing the materials used to prepare 
medicines and 1 fold. table «Table à l’usage du commerce des eaux-de-vie». 
Baumé devised many improvements in technical processes, e.g., for bleaching 
silk, dyeing, gilding, purifying saltpetre, etc., but he is best known as the 
inventor of the Baumé scale hydrometer or «spindle» which provides scientific 
measurements for the density of liquids.
Ref. Wellcome II:117. - Blake p. 35. - BnF. - Not in Garrison & Morton.
Prov. «L. Bertrand, chirurgien» (ms. entry on title). - Brandlig (stamp on title).

633 [Medicine - Plague]
DE RAET, Joannes - Cort verhael oft Tractaet vande haestighe 
sieckte der peste, met ettelijck oude geexpermenteerde remedien 
ende preservatien [...]. Antwerp, G. Verdussen, 1625 (approb. 19 Sept. 
1626 [!]).
8vo: [16] ff. (correction slip «papillon» pasted on A8v, title stained). Mod. 
boards, contemp. wrappers «preserved». Good copy.
 250 / 350 €
Extr. rare booklet on pest and health care by the Antwerp surgeon De Raet, 
dedicated to the Antwerp Alexian friar Joannes vander Linden. Woodcut mark 
on title. Printed in Gothic type.
Ref. Bibl. Med. Neerl. I:208. - Cp. Plague & Print, p. 74 (first ed.). - Not in STCV.
Prov. Libr. stamp.

634 [Medicine - Surgery]
DIONIS, Pierre - Cours d’opérations de chirurgie, démontrées 
au Jardin Royal [...]. Brussels, Brothers t’Serstevens & A. Claudinot, 1708.
8vo: [22]-615, [23] pp.; 10 pl. (some soiling and spotting, sm. hole in the plate of 
p. 61). Contemp. sheep, gilt. orn. spine with raised bands, sprinkled edges (local 
stains on covers). Nice copy.
 250 / 350 €
Rare Brussels ed., published only a year after the original in Paris in 1707, of the 
surgery courses given by Dionis (1643-1718) at the Royal Garden of Medicinal 
Plants. Ill. with 10 full-page engr. plates and 51 engr. in-text, figuring the author, 
surgeon’s instruments and bandages. This work opened a new era in which French 
surgical teaching dominated Europe. Dionis was surgeon of the French royal family.
Ref. Wellcome 471. - Blake 121. - Bibl. Walleriana 2474. - Not in Garrisson and 
Morton, Honeyman.
Prov. Contemp. ms. entries by 2 «garsons chirurgiens».
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635 [Medicine]
MEAD, Richard - Opera Omnia. Paris, G. Cavelier, 1757.
2 vol., 8vo: xiv-[2]-xvi-410, [2]-411-533-[2] pp. Contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. 
spines with 5 raised bands, marbled endpapers, red edges.
 150 / 250 €
Bound with, as often: 1. Id. - Monita et praecepta medica. Ibid., 1757. [8]-
166 pp. - 2. Id. - Medica sacra: sive, De morbis insignioribus, qui in bibliis 
memorantur. Leiden, Th. Haak, 1759. [12]-68 pp.; 8 pl.
Collected works of the English physician R. Mead (1673-1754) illustrated with 8 
fold. engr. pl. of which some numismatical.
Ref. Blake, p. 295.
Prov. «L.J. Zouder» (ms. entry on title).
Joined: Planis Campi, David de - La petite chirurgie chimique medicale [...]. 
Paris, J. Perier; A. Buissart, 1621. 8vo: [14]-[2 bl.]-333-[3] pp.; 1 fold. pl. Bound 
with: Id. - Discours de la Phlebotomie ou est montré en bref les deux temps 
dicelle. Plus un traicté des crises. Ibid., 1621. 164-[2] pp. Ill. with an engr. title. 
Ref. BnF. Prov. Saint-Hubert Abbey (supralibros on front cover) (3 vol.)

636 [Metallurgy - White gold]
[MORIN, Claude] - La Platine, l’Or blanc, ou Le Huitième 
Métal, Recueil d’expériences faites dans les Académies royales 
de Londres, de Suède etc. sur une nouvelle substance métallique 
tirée des mines du Pérou, qui a le poids & la fixité de l’or 
[...]. Nécessaire [...] aux orfèvres, & affineurs [...]. Utile [...] à 
fabriquer des miroirs etc [...]. Paris, Le Breton, Durand, Pissot, Lambert 
(de l’impr. de Le Breton), 1758.
In-12 : xvi-194-[5] pp.; 1 h.-t. (lég. bruni). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos fleuronné 
doré à nerfs (qqs défauts restaurés).
 300 / 500 €
Édition originale rare contenant diverses traductions d’expériences réalisées 
dans les académies mentionnées dans le titre, notamment celle de Watson 
qui décrivit pour la première fois scientifiquement le platine en 1750. Ce métal 
d’origine sud-africaine était pourtant connu au XVIe s. Il manque, comme dans 
tous les ex., le feuillet liminaire a3 (Thomas-Scheller, Précurseurs, 1982, p. 736). 
Contient 1 «Tableau des gravités spécifiques» dépliant.
Réf. Wellcome IV:181 («Edited and translated par Morin», ne signale pas le f. 
dépliant). - Duveen, p. 414. - Pas dans Ferguson.

637 [Mineralogy]
BEUDANT, François-Sulpice - Traité élémentaire de 
minéralogie. Paris, Verdière, 1830-1832.
2 vol., 8vo: xvi-752 pp.; 11 pl., [4]-797 pp.; 12 pl. (pl. 13 in 2nd vol. missing, some 
min. spotting). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt decor. border on covers, gilt orn. flat 
spines, red leather title labels, marbled endpapers, marbled edges. Good copy.
 250 / 350 €
Later ed. of this important manual of mineralogy by the French geologist 
François-Sulpice Beudant (1787-1850). Ill. with folding tables in-text and 23 
folding pl.
Ref. BnF. - Not in Sinkankas.
Joined: Id. - Traité élémentaire de physique [...]. Paris, Verdière, 1833. 8vo: [2]-
x-700 pp.; 14 pl. Same binding. Later ed. of this manual on physics by Beudant. 
Ill. with 14 engr. pl. College of Mons prize book, prize awarded in 1836. Ref. 
Not in BnF.
Prov. Arthur Duval (prize on flyleaf). - College of Mons prize book, prize 
awarded in 1836. (3 vol.)

638 [Optics - Colours]
CASTEL, Louis-Bertrand, S.J. - L’optique des couleurs, fondée 
sur les simples observations, & tournée sur-tout à la pratique 
de la peinture, de la teinture & des autres arts coloristes. Paris, 
Briasson, 1740.
2 parties en 1 vol. in-12 : [2]-xviii-487-[5] pp.; 2 h.-t. (qqs rares rouss., fine 
galerie de ver marg. pp. 325-340). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos orné doré à 5 
nerfs, tr. rouges (qqs légers frottements, coins lég. émoussés, coiffe sup. un peu 
endommagée, minimes frottements). Bon ex.
 500 / 600 €

Édition originale rare, ill. (complet) de 2 planches gravées dont 1 dépl., par 
le jésuite et mathématicien Castel (1688-1757), précurseur de la synesthésie 
des couleurs et des sons. Il publia aussi un «Traité de la pesanteur universelle» 
dans lequel il s’opposait à Newton. La 2e partie de l’ouvr. contient «Mémoires 
pour l’optique physique des couleurs» dans laquelle l’auteur critique à la fois 
Descartes et Newton, et une description de son fameux «orgue ou clavecin 
oculaire» tirée d’une lettre du compositeur Georg Philipp Telemann, subdivisant 
les octaves et les couleurs de manière à aboutir à 144 demi-tons chromatiques 
et proposant à l’aide de systèmes mécaniques la simultanéité d’un son et d’une 
couleur. Les théories du père Castel connurent un grand retentissement à 
l’époque, intéressant e.a. Jean-Jacques Rousseau et, plus tard, Goethe.
Réf. Conlon 40:370. - DBS II:830: 11. - Doussot, J.-E. - «Le clavecin oculaire du 
père Castel», Musicologie n° 15, en ligne : papiers.universitaires.pagesperso-
orange.fr/musico15.htm.

639 [Ornithology - Facsimile]
CATESBY, Mark - Les oiseaux. Préface de Jean Dorst. 
Présentation de Yves Laissus. [Paris], Union Latine d’Editions, 1976.
Folio, loose (some discolouring on title). Publisher’s green cloth slipcase, gilt 
title on front cover (sm. def. on lower spine).
 100 / 120 €

Facsimile reprint of excerpts of «Recueil de divers oiseaux étrangers et peu 
communs qui se trouvent dans les ouvrages de monsieur Catesby représentés 
en taille douce et exactement coloriés par Jean Michel Seligmann» (Nuremberg, 
heirs of Seligmann, 1768). Limited edition to 3000 copies (num. 792). Complete 
with 64 coloured plates of birds.
Ref. BnF.
Joined: Merian Maria Sibilla - Metamorphosis insectorum surinamensium. 
Ofte verandering der Surinaamsche insecten [...]. Utrecht, Antwerp, Het 
Spectrum, 1975. Folio. Original half brown rexine with corners, green cloth on 
covers, blindstamped flat spine, slipcase. Facsimile reprint of the Amsterdam 
edition (1705) with 60 coloured plates. Limited edition to 1800 copies. (2 vol.)
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640 [Ornithology]
[ARNAULT de NOBLEVILLE, L.-D.; SALERNE, Fr.] - 
Aëdologie, ou Traité du rossignol franc et chanteur; contenant la 
manière de le prendre au filet, de le nourrir facilement en cage, & 
d’en avoir le chant pendant toute l’année. Ouvrage accompagné 
de remarques utiles & curieuses sur la nature de cet oiseau. Avec 
figures. Paris, Debure l’aîné, 1751.
In-12 : [2]-vii-[3]-156-[4] pp., 2 h.-t. (lég. bruni). Basane marbré de l’ép., dos 
fleuroné doré à nerfs, tr. jaspées (coiffes manquantes).
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale de ce manuel consacré au rossignol illustré d’un frontispice 
dépliant figurant un rossignol et d’une planche avec divers modèles de cage, 
filet ou trébuchet.
Réf. Barbier I:74. - Ronsil 84. - Thiébaud, 37. - Schwerdt, 45. - Pas dans Nissen 
(ZBI), Nissen, Die illustrierten vogelbücher, Anker.

641 [Ornithology]
BRISSON, Mathurin-Jacques - Ornithologia sive Synopsis 
methodica sistens avium divisionem in ordines, sectiones, 
genera, species, ipsarumque varietates [...]. Ornithologie ou 
Méthode contenant la division des oiseaux en ordres, sections, 
genres, espèces & leurs variétés [...]. Paris, Cl. J.-B. Bauche, 1760.
7 parts in 6 vol., 4to: xxiv-526-lxxiii-[3], [4]-516-lxvii-[1], [4]-1/332-[4]-
333/734-xci-[1], [4]-576-liv-[1], [4]-544-lv-[1], [4]-543-[1]-146-lxv-[3]-xxii-[1] 
pp.; 261 pl. (pp. 183-184 of vol. V missing; occ. foxing, some pp./pl. sl. browned, 
more pp. sl. browned in vol. IV, marg. wormholes in begin. and marg. stains in 
vol. I, marg. dampstaining and staining to some pl. of vol. IV, marg. tears at the 
end of vol. IV, marg. damp stains to pl. 1-2 of vol. V). Contemp. marbled calf, 
gilt orn. spines with raised bands, marbled edges (skillful repairs to joints, heads 
& tails, front joint of vol. IV splitting and lack to head, 2 wormholes in lower 
joint of vol. IV). In mod. slipcases.
 1.500 / 2.000 €

First edition of the most important French ornithological work of the 18th 
century by the French zoologist and natural philosopher Brisson (Fontenay-le-
Comte 1723-Boissy 1806). Engr. ill. (complete) by François-Nicolas Martinet: 6 
front., 1 headpiece, 1 initial and 261 folding plates (37, 46, 37, 46, 42, 47, 6) 
depicting numerous species of birds (pigeon, cock, stork, eagle, ostrich, turkey, 
pheasant, etc.). The birds are depicted in their natural habitat, with charming 
backgrounds. 3 folding tables in first vol. With supplement (7th part). Text in 
Latin and French in parallel col. 
Ref. Nissen (IVB) 145. - Anker 69. - Ronsil 391. - Conlon 60:577. - BL London 
(2). - ABES (2). - BnF (microfilm).
Prov. R. Friedländer & Sohn, Buchhandlung Berlin (bookpl.).

Rare first edition

642 [Ornithology]
[BUFFON, Georges-Louis Leclerc, comte de] - Histoire naturelle 
des oiseaux. Paris, Imprimerie royale [- suivant la copie de l’Imprimerie 
royale], 1770-1786.
10 vol., folio: [6]-xxii-[2]-313-[3], [6]-488-[2], [2]-ii-[6]-282-[2], [12]-405-[3], 
xi-[1 bl.]-363-[3], xii-582-[2], [2]-xii-435-[3], [2]-viii-412-[2], viii-423-[3], iv-
562-[1] pp.; 973 pl. (some foxing, light marg. dampstaining in the end of vol. 
II, some pp. sl. browned - many to vol. X -, sm. marg. tears to some ff. of vol. 
IX, pl. of vol. X printed on blue paper). Contemp. marbled calf (2 kinds of 
marbling), gilt ruled covers with three fillets, gilt orn. spines with raised bands, 
gilt edges (joints, heads & tails restored - except front joint of vol. IV -, some 
other sm. parts repaired, some joints split, head of vol. VII broken, head of vol. 
IX missing, some sm. traces of use). In slipcases.
 20.000 / 25.000 €
First edition with the 973 plates of birds nicely contemporary hand-
coloured (and partly heightened with gum arabic) and presented in a frame 
water-coloured in yellow. The bibliographies and the «Avertissement» (vol. 
VII, p. ii) call for 1008 plates, incl. 35 in vol. 10 representing insects, butterflies, 
reptiles, etc., not listed in the table at the end of the volume and not present 
in this copy. The plates are engraved by François-Nicolas Martinet after the 
naturalised specimens of the King’s Cabinet and show birds from Europe and 
some exotic birds such as parrots, ostriches, peacocks, etc. Ph. Guéneau de 
Montbeillard collaborated on the text of the 6 first volumes.
Ref. Nissen (IVB) 158 & (ZBI) 672. - Ronsil 413. - Anker 76.
Prov. John Wingfield Larking (armorial bookpl.). - Wilfrid and Phyllis Jennings-
Bramly (id.). - Ms. note erased on front flyleaf of vol. IX.

643 [Ornithology]
HERVIEUX de CHANTELOUP, Jean-Claude - Nouveau traité 
des serins de canarie [...]. Seconde édition, revûë, corrigée et 
augmentée de plusieurs choses très-utiles par le même auteur. 
Paris, Cl. Prudhomme, 1713.
12mo: [20]-356-[13] pp.; 2 pl. (occ. foxing or soiling, marg. tear to p. 303 
without loss). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red 
edges (wormholes and one wormtrack, sl. rubbed, head def.).
 180 / 220 €
Second edition (1st: 1709) of the first treatise on canary breeding by the French 
naturalist J.-C. Hervieux de Chanteloup (1683-1747). Illustrated with 2 plates 
(birdcages and musical scores showing melodies that may be taught to birds).
Ref. Ronsil 1374. - Not in Nissen (ZBI).

644 [Zoology - Spiders]
ALBIN, Eleazar - A natural history of spiders, and other curious 
insects. London, printed by J. Tilly for R. Montagu, 1736.
4to: front.-[10]-76 pp.; 52 pl. (some soiling on the text pages, some tiny 
wormholes near the gutter throughout, pl. 52 missing). Contemp. sheep with 
gilt-ruled borders on covers (corners, covers, sides and spine def. and cracked). 
Good interior copy.
 250 / 400 €
First and only edition of this important early work on spiders by the English 
naturalist, watercolourist and illustrator E. Albin (fl. 1690 - ca. 1742). Ill. with a 
front. by J. Scotin incorporating a portrait of the author on horseback and 52 
(of 53) engr. plates, all hand-coloured, by J. Smith, I. Carnitham and J. Basire 
after Albin. With extracts from Robert Hooke «Microscopical observations on 
the Carter Spider, and Jumping Spider» and «Observations on the Flea and 
Louse», and from Dr. Richard Mead, to whom the present vol. is dedicated, «Of 
the Tarantula» and «Of the Scorpion». Subscriber’s list in front.
Ref. Nissen (ZBI) 60. - ESTC T180295.
Prov. «C.H. Brande» (ms. entry on endpaper and title). - Stamp on title.
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Photographie

645 [Brussels]
Collection of glass plate negatives showing the Expo of Brussels 
in 1935. Ca. 1935.
47 orig. glass plate negatives, 8,8 x 11,9 cm, wrapped in paper or envelopes.
 250 / 350 €
Collection containing negatives of the pavilions of the city of Brussels, China, 
Solvay, Italy, the leather industry, England, Tunis, the Netherlands, Cote d’Or. 
Furthermore negatives of several churches (Our Blessed Lady of the Sablon, 
Our Lady of the Chapel, Sainte-Catherine) and the cathedral; of the cinema 
Eldorado, the entry of the Expo, Royal Theatre of La Monnaie, palace of 
Justice, place de Brouckère, porte de Namur, porte de Louise, Brussels Town 
Hall, Broodhuis, Au Bon Marché, fontains, etc. Some glass plate negatives 
unidentified, some of scientific/technical experiments and of a man with 
microscope (not identified).

With 6 original Neapolitan gouaches

646 [Europe - Italy]
Traveling in Italy, departing from Germany and finishing in 
Switzerland and France. Nov.-Dec. 1868.
504 photos except some engr., most b/w, various sizes (mostly small, only 9 
photos of ca. 19 x 25 cm), pasted on support ff., ms. or printed captions in 
French (some support ff. detached). In an oblong 4to album by Denoix: blind 
ruled red shagreen, front cover gilt tiled «E.D. Novembre et décembre 1868», 
flat spine (sl. rubbed, more on edges).
 400 / 500 €

The album starts with the portraits of man and woman, most probably the 
travellers. Photos showing views of cities, monuments, statues and paintings. 
Germany, 96 photos: Cologne (town hall, the cathedral, St. Gereon’s Basilica, 
synagogue, etc.), Bingen, the Lorelei, Bacharach (ruins of the Werner Chapel), 
Frankfurt (cathedral, the Römer, fountain of Gutenberg, etc.), Munich (frescoes 
of the Nibelungen Halls in the Royal Palace, paintings from i.a. Rubens & 
Rembrandt, etc.), Meran, etc. - Italy, 301 photos: Venice (the Grand Canal, 
Rialto Bridge, Doge’s Palace, Clock Tower on the Piazza San Marco, etc.), 
Bologna (Fountain of Neptune, Tower degli Asinelli, etc.), Firenze (Palazzo 
Vecchio, porta San Gallo, the Baptistery of St John, etc.), Naples (various views 
with the Vesuvius in background, grotta di Pozzuoli, Sorrento, Capri, Pompei, 
etc., with 14 photos heightened with gouache incl. 9 sm. photos of costumes 
and 6 original gouaches (12 x 9 cm), one depicting the eruption of Vesuvius 
(21,5 x 14 cm)), Rome (Basilica of St Pieter, Castel Sant’Angelo, Colosseum, the 
Forum Romanum, etc.), Pisa, etc. - France, 56 photos: Lyon («Rue impériale» 
now «Rue de la République», «place de l’Impératrice», etc.), Paris (Panthéon, 
Notre-Dame, Saint-Sulpice, The Louvre, Paris in ruins (20): Vendôme column, 
Royal Palace, The Tuileries Palace, «rue Royale», the Hôtel de Ville, etc.). - 

Switzerland, 51 photos: Nyon, Lausanne, Vevey, Montreux, the Bernese 
Oberland, fold. engr. of the panorama of Faulhorn, etc.

647 [Orientalism - Women]
SÉBAH, Jean-Pascal; GUARRIGUES, J.; ZANGAKI [brothers] 
- 6 portraits of oriental women. Ca. 1880.
Albumen prints : 4 mounted on cardboard (27 x 21 cm), 2 on thick black paper 
(26 x 19,5 cm), several with signature of the photographer and caption and/
or serial number on the photo (occ. sm. and very marginal tears or lacks, sm. 
mounting hole on the cardboards).
 150 / 200 €

Fascinating and nice portraits of women in traditional costume: «Bédouine 
centenaire» in Tunis, «Juive [en] costume de ville», «Femme turque», «Almée 
syrienne», and two unidentified young women.

648 [Portrait]
2 petits portraits de René Magritte. 
Photomatons, 4 x 3,5 cm et 3,5 x 3 cm (bords inégalement découpés).
 350 / 400 €
Photos de carte d’identité ou de passeport, la première s.d. figurant le peintre 
relativement jeune, la seconde datée 6/7/46 au crayon au verso.

649 [Portrait]
THIRY, Georges - 4 portraits de René Magritte. S.d.
Photographies originales, 24 x 17,5 cm; mentions mss au verso «Photo G. Thiry 
Droits réservés».
 400 / 500 €
Belles photos en n/bl par le photographe liégeois autodidacte G. Thiry (1904-
1994), ami des surréalistes Mariën, Magritte, Scutenaire, Blavier, Nougé... 
figurant le peintre dans un parc ou un jardin avec son chien, assis sur un banc 
public, assis sur un escalier avec son chien, dans une réception avec Georgette 
et un personnage non identifié.

650 [Postcards - Ghent]
234 postkaarten, o.a. van begijntjes, de Wereldtentoonstelling 
en de Floraliën. 1ste helft 20ste eeuw.
Vooral z/w, vooral onbeschreven. In goede staat.
 200 / 300 €
Boeiende verzameling betreffende de stad Gent, onder meer 119 kaarten 
van de Gentse Floraliën 1908-1965 (vooral 1908-1933; dubbels), 20 van de 
Wereldtentoonstelling van 1913 (i.a. 4 van het station) en 16 kaarten van 
begijntjes in het Groot Begijnhof van Sint-Amandsberg (9 stuks) en het Klein 
Begijnhof Ter Hoye (6). Verder nog ca. 80 kaarten van de bezienswaardigheden 
en middeleeuwse monumenten van Gent, o.a. de Kouter, Gras- en Kraanlei, 
de haven, Sint-Baafsabdij, de Reep, het Rabot, de Boekentoren, Lourdes-
Oostakker.
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Imagerie populaire & religieuse

651 [Cartes porcelaine - Oudenaarde]
Porseleinkaart «Reconnaissance». Oudenaarde, J. Bevernaege, 
Porseleinkaart, 53,5 x 40 cm, paper, unsigned (tiny tears in margins, not 
affecting the image).
 120 / 200 €
Mooie grote porseleinkaart met plattegrond van een klooster, waarbij gelovigen 
dankzij de kloosterzusters en priesters geleid worden naar de hemel. Wellicht 
gaat het om de congregatie van de zusters Bernardinnen van Oudenaarde van 
het Onze-Lieve-Vrouwehospitaal in Oudenaarde. 

652 [Copperplate]
Four saints. 
 250 / 400 €

1. S. Petrus. 9,2 x 6,4 cm, signed L. Fruijtiers. The saint depicted with the Keys 
of Heaven and a rooster in the back. - 2. S. Maria, boni concilii. 9,2 x 6,7 cm, 
signed F. Huberti. With caption «V.s. del buen confero». - 3. S. Petrus. 6,4 x 
4,4, unsigned. - 4. S. Maria. 9 x 6,6 cm, unsigned (signature erased, sm. hole on 
top). Representation of Maria in an octagon.

653 [Copperplate]
The Holy Trinity. 1607.
Triangle shape: 15,4 x 24 cm, unsigned.
 150 / 250 €

654 [Copperplate]
Two Saints. 
 120 / 200 €

1. S. Apollonia. 9,2 x 6,6 cm, signed G. Bunel. Patroness of dentistry and those 
suffering from toothache or other dental problems here portrayed with a tooth 
tong and palm branch. - 2. S. Gertrude. 9,2 x 6,5 cm, unsigned. With caption 
underneath: «Ville de S. Pepinet de S.te Idubergue. Duc de Brabant, Fondatrice 
du très illustre Collège de Nivelle».

655 [Épinal]
GEORGIN, François - Imagerie Napoleon. Épinal, Pellerin & Cie, 
ca. 1830.
4 gravures sur bois, coloriées à la main, 41,5 x 64 cm, papier mince (qqs pts 
déchirures, jaunis).
 80 / 120 €
Images publiées par Pellerin dans un recueil sur la vie de Napoléon” (1912-13). 
Soit: «Prise d’Alexandrie», «Passage du mont Saint-Bernard», «Bataille de 
Waterloo», et enfin Napoléon à Sainte-Hélène».

656 [Mechelen]
OST, Alfred - De Vlietjes van Mechelen. Ed. Van Den Bossche, 1912.
57 postkaarten, 8,8 x 14 cm. All in good condition.
 200 / 300 €
Grote reeks postkaarten van de Mechelse kunstenaar. Deze waren eigenlijk 
een aanklacht tegen het verdwijnen van de vlietjes eind 19e-, begin 20e eeuw. 
Hij tekent in 1912 deze reeks van 30 postkaarten als ‘kunstenaarsprotest’, 
uitgegeven in 6 verschillende reeksen. Dit lot bevat reeks 1 «De Volmolen» (1-
5), reeks 2 «De Meijsbrug» (1-5), reeks 3 «Befferbrug-Zakbrug» (1-4),  reeks 4 
«Ankerbrug’ (1-5), Reeks 5 «Olifantbrug-Sluisbrug» (2-4), reeks 6 «De kleine 
Melaan» (1-6). Daarnaast een bijna volledige reeks (1-27, 30) met zichten op de 
Dijle, uitgegeven in 1913.

Representation with the Father, the Son and the Holy Spirit, 
venerated by three people beside a church. With caption 

«Sancta Trinitas unus deus miserere nobis».
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Viewmaster avant la lettre

657 [Optics]
Polyorama Panoptique. [France], ca. 1840.
Front handle missing, some sm. wear. Otherwise, in good condition and 
entirely functional.
 300 / 400 €
An apparatus for household or family use between 1820 and 1850 and inspired 
by the public shows of the zograscope. It is a portable box with a lens in front 
which provides optical views.The illustration card would be inserted at the 
back of the box, which would be held up to the light. It would then be viewed 
through the lens. Most cards would be designed to include small cut-out parts 
through which the light would pass. Other parts of the cards may be made of 
thinner material to create a glowing effect. The empty parts would typically 
represent windows or street lights, so that the card’s scene would appear to 
be illuminated by light from these sources. The cards were designed to change 
appearance depending on which door was opened, so that a scene might 
appear to alter, for example, from a daytime to a nighttime view. The viewing 
device comes with a printed set of instructions (in German, French and English) 
attached to the back of the box, demonstrating how to use it. Includes eight 
hand-coloured engraved slides with representations of Naples, Salzburg, 
London bridge, a burning castle, a church interior, a Dutch village, Chinese 
mandarins and a court room scene. The box includes the copper handle for the 
upper door, which is often missing.
Ref. https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Polyorama_Panoptique.

658 [Our Lady]
Image de nostre Damela mère de misericorde célèbre en miracles 
notament pour la rupture honoré à Chaustre en Brabant 1687. 
Kopergr. op papier, 21,2 x 16 cm (enkele roestvlekken, kl. gaatjes).
 200 / 300 €
Zeldzame prent met centrale afbeelding van O.L.Vrouw met kind, omgeven 
door 2 zuilen.

659 [Reference]
VAN HEURCK, Émile Henri - Les drapelets de pèlerinage en 
Belgique et dans les pays voisins. Contribution à l’iconographie 
et à l’histoire des pèlerinages. Anvers, J.-E. Buschmann, 1922.
Gr. in-4° (qqs rares décharges de h.-t.). Demi-veau marbré à coins, plats de 
papier marbré cernés de filets dorés, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, pièce de titre de 
cuir noir (dos lég. passé, coins émoussés).
 100 / 150 €

Édition originale abondamment illustrée dont 5 hors-texte (1 en trichromie, 
2 dépl.). Tirage à 520 ex., un des 500 (n° 119) sur Climax de Suède. Superbe 
ouvrage de référence classant les drapelets dans l’ordre alphabétique des 
communes. Ex. enrichi d’une lettre aut. signée de l’auteur à Paul Delaunay 
(Anvers, 8 février 1922), remerciant son «très honoré collègue» d’avoir souscrit 
à son ouvrage et d’en avoir fait un «éloge [...] peut-être trop enthousiaste».

657



ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  18.12.2021  •  171

Volks- & devotieprenten / Imagerie populaire & religieuse

Réf. UniCat.
Prov. Armand Farasijn (dédicace aut. signée de l’auteur). - Paul Delaunay 
(1878-1958), docteur en médecine, historien et bibliophile français établi au 
Mans, auteur d’ouvrages sur l’histoire de la médecine et régionale, e.a.

660 
Reliquary of Saint Dominicus. 19th c.
Mixed media, 18 x 14,5 cm.
 150 / 250 €
An engraving of St Dominicus in a central oval mandorla, surrounded by small 
golden strips of paper with the names of ther saints such as St Donatian, St. 
Mary of Egypt, and St Therese of Avilla. Their relics are captured on gilt paper 
flowers. 

661 [Satire - Antwerp]
GRANDVILLE, Jean-Jacques - «Anvers prends garde». Aubert, 
1832.
Hand-coloured lithograph, 33 x 50 cm, velin paper, signed on the pedestal: «J 
J G» (vert. fold).
 120 / 150 €
Satire showing various politicians caricatured as children, dancing around a 
pedestal supporting toys and paper hens and celebrating the siege of Antwerp, 
15 November 1832; the pedestal is also scribbled with graffiti: «Credeville 
voleur», «ohé Forest!» and «phi phi philipon»; among the politicians are Marshal 
Lobau, coming from behind the pedestal and wearing a purple dress with a 
clyster hanging from his belt; to his right is Persil, then Dupin, and Barthe; in 
the left foreground, in a green jacket and carrying a portfolio inscribed with the 
words «École de dessin», is D’Argout, then to his right comes Marshal Soult 
in military uniform, then Louis-Philippe, who is seen from behind. The print 
appeared in «La Caricature Journal», No.109.
Ref. Muller 6907.

662 [Satire - France]
4 political satires. Paris, 1810-1830.
Various techniques, sizes and
 300 / 400 €
1. «Réception d’un chevalier de l’Eteignoir». Hand-coloured etching, 32,7 x 
44,3 cm, laid paper with watermark «F.B.», signed in the plate at lower margin 
«E...», numbered no. 3 at upper right. From the series «Les Cent-jours» (6 pl). 
Satire against reactionaries: a group of elderly men wearing extinguishers on 
their heads assist as a new member puts out the flame of a candle under an 
awning. Ref. De Vinck 10288. - 2. «Les Théâtres». Hand-coloured etching, 
32,7 x 44,3 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate at lower margin «E...», numbered 
no. 2 at upper right (repaired tear at the right margin). From the series «Les 
Cent-jours» (6 pl). In older literature the print has been attributed to Eugène 
Délacroix. - 3. «Nouveau Parnasse Parisien ou Les Poëtes Modernes». 
Hand-coloured etching 30 x 23 cm, laid paper, unsigned. A satire on the literary 
beau-monde in Paris around 1810. - 4. «Le Sermon de village». Hand-coloured 
etching, 24,5 x 32,5 cm, laid paper, unsigned. An anti-religious satire on church 
sermons. 

663 
St Paul. 19th c.
Watercolour on paper or parchment, on silver filigrane, 9 x 8 cm (filigrane on 
the verso sl. oxidated).
 300 / 350 €
Intimate devotional miniature with St Paul holding his sword. A swirling 
banderolle identifies the saint as «S. PAULVS». The oval watercolour behind 
thick glass is encapsulated by delicate filigrane metalwork.

660

663
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Kunst 17de-20ste eeuw 
Beaux-Arts XVIIe-XXe s. 

Antwerp «snowmen» in 1772 

664 [Antwerp - Sculpture]
ROBIANO, Jean Joseph de - Collection des desseins, des 
figures colossales & des groupes qui ont été faits de neige, dans 
plusieurs ruës [...] de la ville d’Anvers, le mois de janvier 1772, 
par différens artistes & élèves de l’Académie royale de dessein 
établie en la même ville [...]. Antwerp, J.B. Carstiaenssens, M. Bruers, 
(1773).
8vo: [16] pp.; 24 pl. (some browning, margin. water stain on the 1st lvs of the 
text, occ. sm. margin. soiling on the pl.). 19th-c. three-quarter brown calf, 
marbled paper boards, gilt- and blind-tooled «à la grotesque» spine with raised 
bands, sprinkled edges (joints, cuts and corners used).
 250 / 350 €

Only edition of this delightful and rare work being a testimony of a unique 
event during a harsh winter in 18th-c. Antwerp. In January 1772 artists of the 
Antwerp Academy presented ice and snow sculptures in the frozen streets 
and courtyards. Anxious to preserve the memory of these ephemeral works, 
Robiano (1733-1785), asked the canon Antoon de Vries to write a descriptive 
comment to explain the sculptures and the names of the artists. They 
represented classical figures and scenes: fountains and statues, allegories 
of the Scheldt, a battle of centaurs, etc. 24 sculptures were engraved by  
A. Cardon after J. Rubens, J.P. Borrekens, and other artists. The work is 
dedicated to Charles de Lorraine, whose portrait is found on pl. 15. Text printed 
within border of type ornaments.
Ref. Berlin Kat. 4222. - Anet. - Opac KBR (the work is often erroneously 
attributed to Eugène Jean Baptiste de Robiano). - BnF. - STCV.

665 [Architecture]
MARIETTE, Jean - L’architecture françoise [...]. Paris, J. Mariette, 
1727.
2 (of 4) vol., folio: 115 pl., 156 pl. (some pages heavily browned). Contemp. 
marb. calf, gilt orn. spine with 6 raised bands (sm. repair at front right corner of 
vol. 1, sm. def. at head and tail).
 2.000 / 2.500 €
The main work of Jean Mariette (1654-1742), print maker, collector and 
publisher in Paris. Mariette promoted the prevailing architecture of the late 
Baroque of the French nobility and royal courts of Louis XIV and Louis XV. 
This recomposed copy includes 271 (of 547) pl. from all four vol. of the first ed. 
They consist of ground plans and elevations of French palaces and domestic 
architecture.
Ref. Millard I:113. - Brunet II:1465. - BnF. - Not in Fowler.

666 
BELLMER, Hans - Les dessins de Hans Bellmer. [Paris], Denoël 
(H. Bellmer, 1966).
In-4°. En ff., sous chemise en toile rose d’éd. (sans l’étui).
 800 / 1.000 €

Édition originale illustrée de 98 reproductions. Avec une préface de Constantin 
Jelenski «Hans Bellmer ou La douleur déplacée». Tirage à 130 ex., dont 30 
h.c., un des 100 sur vélin d’Arches (n° 90), tous avec une gravure originale 
numérotée et signée par l’auteur.

665
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667 [Chagall]
CAIN, Julien - Chagall lithographe [1957-1985] [...].  
(Paris [- Monte-Carlo]), A. Sauret, (1960-1986).
6 vol., 4to. Publisher’s binding, beige cloth titled in black on boards, ill. dust 
wrappers.
 1.200 / 1.500 €

Catalogue raisonné of Chagall’s lithographs, complete in 6 vol. Illustrated 
with 30 original lithographs (incl. 6 covers), 23 in colour, printed by Mourlot. 
Abundant b/w and colours ill.

668 [Chagall]
CHAGALL, Marc - Bible. (Paris, Verve, 1956).
Folio. Ill. publisher’s cardboard (spine detached, edges and corners sl. rubbed).
 1.500 / 2.000 €

This double number from Verve (vol. VIII, n. 33/34) contains the drawings made 
by the Russian-French artist and early modernist Marc Chagall between 1930 
and 1955 on biblical themes. Comprises 105 reproductions in b/w (printed by 
Draeger Frères) and, specially designed  for this volume, 16 lithographs in 
colour and 12 in black (printed by Mourlot Frères), a title and a cover in colour.

669 [Dürer]
DÜRER, Albrecht - Marienleben. Phototypisch nachgebildet in 
der Grosse der Originale. Leipzig, L. Zehl’s & L. Haberland, 1887.
Large folio, 46 × 37 cm, 20 woodcuts on laid paper (min. foxing). In original 
cardb. portfolio (some water damage, binding sl. loosening).
 100 / 120 €
Rare complete facsimile edition of Dürer’s Life of the Virgin, with title-page in 
black and red, and introduction in Gothic type by Bruno Meyer. 

670 [Engraving]
BOSSE, Abraham - De la manière de graver à l’eau forte et 
au burin. Et de la gravûre en manière noire. Avec la façon de 
construire les presses modernes, & d’imprimer en taille-douce 
[...]. Nouvelle édition [...] enrichie de dix-neuf planches en taille-
douce. Paris, Charles-Antoine Jombert (de l’impr. de J. Chardon), 1745.
In-8° : xxxii-186-[6] pp.; 20 h.-t. (pet. mouill. marg., pet. taches marg. aux 
prem. pp., pet. et claires rouss.). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos fleuronné doré à 
nerfs, tr. rouges (fines craquelures au dos, pet. épidermures aux plats, coiffes et 
coins habilement restaurés).
 300 / 400 €
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Troisième édition (éd. orig. : 1645), avec texte revu, augmenté et annoté par 
Charles-Nicolas Cochin du premier traité publié sur la gravure en taille-douce. 
Non dépourvu de considérations éthiques, il connut d’emblée un succès 
considérable et fut traduit en plusieurs langues. Illustré de 20 h.-t., dont un 
titre-front. et 19 pl. techniques dépliantes, de 4 bandeaux historiés gravés par 
Fessard ou Soubeyran d’après Cochin et avec la p. i entièrement gravée, ornée 
d’un grand incipit. Catalogue de libraire in fine (6 pp.).
Réf. Cohen 177. - Bourcard 18.
Prov. Mentions mss anciennes de libraire. - Monogramme «HRJ» au titre 
(cachet). - Traces d’ex-libris au contreplat.

671 [Engraving]
DELTEIL, Loys - Manuel de l’amateur d’estampes des XIXe et 
XXe siècles (1801-1924). Avec 158 reproductions hors texte [- 700 
reproductions d’estampes des XIXe et XXe siècles pour servir de 
complément au Manuel [...]]. Paris, Dorbon-Ainé, (1925-1926).
4 vol. gr. in-8° (tache bleue (humidité ?) marg. au 1er vol. de compl. et lég. au 
2e vol.).Brochés.
 80 / 120 €
Important ouvrage de référence relatif aux estampes françaises et étrangères, 
contenant une abondante iconographie photogr. en n/bl.

672 [Music]
[LABORDE, Jean Benjamin de] - Essai sur la musique ancienne 
et moderne. Paris, Ph.-D. Pierres, et se vend chez Eugène Onfroy, 1780.
4 vol. in-4° : [4]-5-[4]-vi/xx [= 14]-445-[1] (+ xx pp. intercalées entre les pp. 200 
et 201), [4]-444 (pp. 65-108 = musique gravée), [4]-702, [4]-476-27-8-lvi pp., 
1 (sur 4) «Parties séparées» de musique gravée à la fin du tome II : 178 pp.; 70 
h.-t. (papier lég. bruni, piqûres et rouss. sporadiques). Demi-chagrin aubergine 
de l’ép., dos orné doré à 4 nerfs (dos frottés et décolorés). Bon ex. non rogné.
 500 / 700 €

Édition originale de cette somme illustrée de 63 gravures (instruments et 
musiciens de tous pays et époques, tablatures...) par Bouland, Chenu, Piquenot 
et Mme Ponce d’après Bouland, Myris et Paris, 8 planches dépliantes (musique 
et tableaux) et 178 (sur 355) pages de musique gravées, sans compter 6 jolis 
bandeaux par Malapeau et Masquelier et des notations musicales gravées dans 
le texte. Fils de banquier, receveur général des finances puis fermier général de 
Louis XV, de Laborde (1734-1794) était aussi un musicien accompli, compositeur 
et metteur en scène d’opéras, auteur d’essais littéraires et historiques.
Réf. Cohen 538. - Brunet III:712. - Barbier 10090. - BnF.

673 [Music]
ROUSSEAU, Jean-Jacques - Le devin du village. Intermède 
représenté à Fontainebleau [...]. Paris, Boivin, 1753.
Large 4to: [2]-95 pp. (t.p. missing, single wormhole at bottom right of all pp., 
some repaired tears, min. waterstaining, ms. annotations in brown ink). 19th-c. 
half morocco binding, marbl. cardb., covers (rubbed, corners sl. worn).
 350 / 450 €
First and probably only edition of the full engr. music score of Rousseau’s one-
act opera (intermède); he wrote both the libretto and the music. It was the first 
work in the repertory of the Académie Royale de Musique for which the text 
and music were by the same author. It was first performed on 18 October 1752 
before the royal court at Fontainebleau, and for the public on 1 March 1753, at 
the Théâtre du Palais-Royal in Paris. King Louis XV loved the piece so much that 
he offered Rousseau the great honour of a pension for life. Rousseau refused 
the honour. However, the opera became one of the most popular of its day 
and brought him both wealth and fame. The opera was also performed at the 
wedding of the future Louis XVI and Marie-Antoinette. It inspired the twelve-
year old Mozart to compose «Bastien et Bastienne» (KV. 50) in 1768. 
Ref.  Cioranescu III:54879.
Prov. «De la Taverne» (ms. entry). 
Joined: Rousseau, J.-J. - Dictionnaire de musique. London (Brussels), [1779]. 
4to: x-538 pp. (browning). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with 5 raised bands 
(leather title label detached and clumsily repaired). The ninth and final vol. of 
the «Collection Complete des Oeuvres de J.J. Rousseau». Ill. with engr. front. by 
Moreau and 13 engr. folding pl. with music scores. Ref. Conlon 500. - Cioranescu 
III:54860. - Brunet IV:1424. Prov. Coll. stamp. (2 vol.)

674 [Music]
VIDAL, Antoine - Les instruments à archet. Les feseurs, les 
joueurs d’instruments [...]. Paris, J. Claye, 1876.
3 vol., 4to: [xvi]-357, [vi]-383, [vi]-160-cxxvii pp. (some min. foxing). Contemp. 
vellum, gilt orn. flat spine with title in black and red ink. Good copy.
 350 / 450 €

First edition, limited to 500 copies on the history and evolution of string 
instruments. Illustrated with 122 engraved plates by Frédéric Hillemacher.
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675 [Painting]
4 works in 5 vol. of collection of paintings in famous German 
galleries. Leipzig & Dresden, A.H. Payne; Brussels, M.J. Jungblut, 19th c.
4to (foxing, substantial on occ. pp., some marg. damp stains, occ. pl. detached). 
Contemp. half leather, marbled paper covers, gilt orn. spines with raised bands 
(sl. rubbed).
 150 / 200 €
All nicely illustrated with steel-engravings (incomplete): 1. La galerie de 
Dresde. Gravures sur acier d’après les principaux chef-d’oeuvres de cette 
grande et riche collection. Texte contenant des notices sur les peintres et sur 
l’école à laquelle ils appartiennent, et des nouvelles historiques ayant trait aux 
planches. Traduit de l’allemand par G. Moehl. 2 vol. 131 (of 135) pl. - 2. Les 
galeries de Munich. [...]. Avec un texte explicatif. Rédigé par Otto Alexandre 
Banck. 125 (of 130) pl. - 3. Les galeries et les monuments d’art de Berlin [...]. 
- 4. L’Universum ou Livre des arts. 106 (of 109) pl.

676 [Painting]
[BOUTET, Claude] - Traité de miniature, pour apprendre 
aisément à peindre sans maître; et le secret de faire les plus belles 
couleurs. L’or bruny, l’or en coquille, et le vernis de la Chine. 
Ceux qui étudient aux fortifications apprendront ici à enluminer 
toute sorte de plan et de païsage. Dernière édition. Corrigée & 
augmentée de plusieurs secrets. «Suivant la copie imprimée à Paris», The 
Hague, E. Foulque and L. Van Dole, 1688.
12mo: [16]-168-[8] pp. (foxing throughout, marg. tear to p. 55 without loss, sm. 
marg. wormtracks or wormholes). Contemp. Dutch vellum, blind ruled covers 
orn. with a central flower tool, flat spine, red spr. edges.
 150 / 200 €
Later edition (1st: 1672) of this often-reprinted guidebook on miniature painting 
by the French painter Cl. Boutet. With information on colours (primary colours 
in painting, how to paint flowers, draperies, landscapes, the skin colour of 
women and children, etc.). Woodcut schema in-text on p. 8.
Ref. Cp. Barbier IV:771 (ed. 1672 and 1674).

677 [Painting]
[CHAPERON, Paul-Romain] - Traité de la peinture au pastel 
[...]. Par M. P.R. de C... C. à P. de L. Paris, Defer de Maisonneuve 
(printed by Cailleau), 1788.
12mo: 376-[3] pp. (erased prov. mention on upper endpaper). Mod. calf, flat 
spine, original endpapers preserved.
 180 / 250 €
First and only (?) edition of this work about the technique, composition, 
advantages and fixing of dry chalk works. In the preface, the author highlights 
the need for such a work as a study on this technique seems to have been 
omitted by the Académie des Sciences and the «Encyclopédie». Index.
Ref. Brunet, Table, 9278. - Conlon 88:2709. - Not in Barbier, Quérard (Supp. 
litt.).
Prov. Van Duyse (ms. mention).
Joined, same size: Vinci, Leonardo da - Traité de la peinture [...]. Nouvelle 
édition. Augmentée de la Vie de l’autheur. Paris, P.-F. Giffart, 1716. Engr. front., 
18 (of 33) pl. (worm-holes and galleries mainly in the margins, some dampstains 
on some lvs). Mod. 18th-c. style brown morocco, gilt orn. spine with raised 
bands. French ed. by R. Trichet Du Fresne.

678 [Painting]
DESCAMPS, Jean-Baptiste - La vie des peintres flamands, 
allemands et hollandois, avec des portraits [...]. Paris, Ch.-A. 
Jombert [- Desaint & Saillant, Pissot, Durand] (Rouen, printed by Abr. Viret 
[- Viret fils]), 1753-1764.
4 vol., 8vo: front.-xvi-429-[11], [4]-480-[8], xvi-402-[6-2 bl.], viii-302-[24] pp. 
(some min. spotting and foxing, some annotations in the tables). Contemp. 
marbled calf, gilt orn. spines with raised bands, red and green leather title labels, 
all edges red (joints and corners skillfully restored). Nice copy.
 300 / 400 €
First edition of this reference work by the French painter J.-B. Descamps (1714-
1791) containing numerous biographies of painters in alphabetical order. Engr. 

ill.: front. by Lebas and 2 armorial headpieces by Le Mire after Descamps, 168 
half page portraits by Ficquet, Gaillard, Legrand i.a. after Descamps, Eisen 
and Campion showing i.a. Quinten Metsys, Bernard van Orley, Maarten van 
Heemskerck, H. Holbein, P. Brueghel, Maarten de Vos, Abraham Bloemaert, A. 
Van Dyck, Jan Steen, Gérard de Lairesse. Titles in red & black.
Ref. Brunet II:608. - Cohen 287. - Conlon 53:598. - Arntzen & Rainwater H88.
Prov. Georges & Flore-Geneviève Dubois (gilt green shagreen bookpl.). - Jean 
Jacobs (bookpl. signed A. v. Eyll [19]73).

679 [Pompeii]
[Pompeii Peintures Murales: Souvenir de Pompeii]. [Naples], 
Majolino, [1860].
Oblong 4to: 10 (of 25) mounted lithographs, hand-coloured with gouache 
(manuscript notes in ink). Original red cloth, gilt title (used, spine broken).
 200 / 300 €

Album with vividly coloured still lives and hunting scenes. Also present are the 
fresco with the Cupid Seller from the wall of the luxurious Villa di Arianna at 
Stabiae and the mosaic with the caption Cave Canem from the House of the 
Tragic Poet in Pompeii. There had been much progress in exploration when the 
French ruled over Italy from 1806 to 1815, but the House of the Tragic Poet was 
discovered only in 1824.
Prov. Owner’s mark.
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680 [Belgium - Brabant]
Two deeds of sale of properties in Sint-Pieters-Leeuw. 16 Sept., 9 
Nov. 1611.
2 pcs, folio (35 x 25 cm): 8, 6 ff., on vellum, in French and Dutch, pendant seals.
 500 / 600 €
Sale by Léonard Vandenhecke of the castle and properties inherited from his 
father to Antonio Suárez de Arguello, private secretary to Archduke Albert, 
and his wife Teresa de Arce y Ponce. The Archduke liked the castle of Sint-
Pieters-Leeuw so much that he nicknamed it «La Joliette».
Ref. Wauters, Histoire des environs de Bruxelles, I:99-100.

681 [Belgium - Bruges]
Collection of ± 70 deeds or documents relating to the families 
Willaeys and Vleyns, wealthy families from Bruges. End of 17th 
c.- beginning of 19th c.
Various sizes, on paper, a few on vellum, in Dutch and French. Registers, 
bifolias, etc.
 200 / 300 €
Various documents: inventories of estate, inheritances, notarial deeds, leases, 
sales, patent letter, marriage contracts, etc. Some names: Louis Vleys, Marie 
Thérèse Vleys, Catherine Vleys, Anna Arents, Jean François Willaeys, Donatien 
Willaeys, Anna Willaeys, Charles Woutters, Pierre d’Hanins, Lord of Roodonck, 
Caroline van Ockehout, etc.

682 [Belgium - Brussels]
Will relating to the wealthy family Jacobs. Brussels, 7 Feb. 1527.
1 f. (44 x 74 cm), on vellum, in Dutch (seal missing, some stains, tiny holes in folds).
 100 / 150 €
Deed in the name of Merck Jacobs, son of Gielis Jacobs and husband of Lys-
betten Stercx. Among beneficiaries are Baltazar van Vlierden, attorney at the 
Council of Brabant, and his third wife Catherine van Thienen. 

Joined: Aldermen’s deed from Duffel. 13 Oct. 1688. Bifolium, 3 pp., on vellum, 
in Dutch, with a pendant seal. (2 pcs)

683 [Belgium - Brussels]
PHILIPPE IV d’ESPAGNE - Acte concernant un accord 
financier entre les chefs et trésorier-général des Domaines et 
Finances et Jérôme van Caverson et compagnie, marchand de 
tissus à Bruxelles. Bruxelles, 28 janvier 1631.
1 f. (37 x 62,5 cm), sur vélin, en français, sign. «Boiss.», grand sceau de cire 
rouge pendant sous papier (brisé).
 180 / 250 €
Copie conforme d’un accord portant sur une somme de 74 000 livres et 
mentionnant notamment les revenus de la ferme de moulins à Braine et à 
Bruxelles, «ordonnant au métier des Brasseurs qui possèdent la ferme de la 
payer dorénavant à la compagnie». Jérôme van Caverson (†1649) était, comme 
son père, marchand de draps de soie à «L’Anneau d’Or» («In den Gulden 
Rinck»), rue de la Montagne. Il fut aussi receveur de la Ville de Bruxelles. Quand 
son fils Paul fut anobli en 1648, il participa à cette distinction de même que son 
fils cadet Jacques, conseiller général de la monnaie aux Pays-Bas. 
Réf. Inventaires des Archives de l’État en Belgique (familles Jolly et Van 
Caverson).
Joint, 3 autres pièces mss sur parchemin, en français : 1. La Melleraie, Charles 
de La porte, duc de - Brevet de gouverneur commandant la place forte de 
Pignerolle, pour M. de Maleyssie. Paris, 26 novembre 1633. 27 x 40 cm, sign. 
autogr., sceau de cire rouge sous papier (salissures, sceau fendillé, annotations 
mod. au verso). Prov. Comtesse A. de Villegas, petite-fille de la marquise de 
Maleyssie (note sur une envel., mentionnant l’achat à la librairie parisienne 
J. et E. Charavay, avec notice du cat.). - 2. Octroi d’une rente à François de 
Kinschot, seigneur de Rivieren, conseiller et trésorier-général des Domaines et 
Finances. Brux., 9 juillet 1641. 24,5 x 53,5 cm, sign. Van der Borcht, 2 sceaux de 
cire brune appendus (1 avec pet. manque marginal). - 3. Sinner, Jean-Jacques, 
bailli de Lausanne - «Acquis en faveur de monsieur le métral Langin contre la 
veuve & hoirs du Sr Jean Vullyemin». 22 juin 1713. 22,5 x 28,5 cm, sceau de cire 
rouge sous papier. (4 pcs)

680
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684 [Belgium - Condroz]
Livre de compte de Jean de Saint-Fontaine, seigneur de ce lieu. 
1581-1640.
In-4° (30 x 10 cm) : [172] ff., sur papier, en français (lég. bruni, qqs taches, 
premiers ff. part. détachés). Veau de l’ép. estampé à froid à rabats, dos à 4 nerfs 
(reliure défraîchie).
 250 / 350 €
Précieux et unique témoignage sur l’économie rurale du Condroz autour de 
la seigneurie de Saint-Fontaine (actuelle commune de Clavier), à l’époque 
moderne. Ce registre reprend les comptes et rentes de Jean de Saint-Fontaine, 
qui avait épousé Anna van Heyenhoven, et débute en l’an 1581. Leur devise 
«Tachera d’estre, Dieu aidant» et leurs noms figurent au recto du premier 
folio. De 1607 à 1640, le registre passe au nom de son épouse, la dame de 
Chantraine. Les derniers folios comportent des informations biographiques sur 
les descendants de Jean de Saint-Fontaine.

685 [Belgium - Ertvelde]
2 account books from the family van de Voorde. Beginning of the 
19th c.
2 vol., folio: [92], [120] ff., on paper, in Dutch, written with brown ink (some 
spotting). Contemp. half vellum, flat spine (with defects).
 150 / 250 €
The accounts cover the years 1803-1853. Contains also some biographical 
information on different members of this family: Jooris, Louis or Livinus van de 
Voorde. The family van de Voorde is the founder of the brewery «De Engel» in 
Ertvelde at the end of 19th c. Enriched with papers relating to this family, incl. 
two receipts from the brewery.

686 [Belgium - Ghent]
MALDEGHEM, Joseph van - «Terrier Met twee Caerten 
Figuratief, verbeéldende de waere situatie van de heerlijkhede 
ten Opstalle, gelegen binnen de Prochie van Sinte Pieters 
Aÿghem ende Aelst, nevens ghendt». 2 Oct. 1788.
8vo: [54] ff., on paper, in Dutch, expertly calligraphed; 2 maps (part. loose, later 
ms. annot.). Contemp. marbled sheep, gilt orn. spine with raised bands (part. 
loose, corners sl. rubbed).
 150 / 250 €

Document dealing with the estate of Sint-Pieters-Aaigem and Sint-Pieters-
Aalst (near Ghent) on behalf of the Jonkheer Stephanus Maelcamp d’Opstaele. 
Contains two hand-coloured maps on vellum, folded. Enriched with a small 
document intitled «Descriptie goederen te Ste Pieters aÿghem 12 8r 1845», [8] ff.

687 [Belgium - Hainaut]
Acte de vente d’un fief. Enghien, 26 juin 1596.
1 f. (24 x 65 cm; plica 2 cm): sur vélin, en français, avec 2 sceaux pendants (3 
sceaux manquants, 2 autres usés).
 100 / 200 €
Étienne Poignant, bailli de Jean Dandelot seigneur de Hoves (Silly), acte le 
«vendage» d’un fief dans la paroisse Saint-Pierre relevant de la seigneurie 
foncière de la demoiselle Lutze de le Berghe.

688 [Belgium - Liège]
Large acte de nomination du receveur général de la cité. Liège, 
24 juillet 1608.
1 f. (46,5 x 65; plica 8 cm), sur vélin, en français, avec sceaux pendants, dont 
certains encapsulés (nombreux sceaux manq., qqs-uns en fragm., qqs rouss.).
 200 / 300 €

À la suite des «differens querelles et proces» autour de la nomination à l’office 
de «renterie» qui causèrent «grand preiudice et scandale», les bourgmestres et 
les gouverneurs de 32 bons métiers décident de nommer Nies van Oeteren au 
poste de receveur général de la cité pour un terme de trois ans. Sont encore 
pendants les sceaux de la ville et 6 (sur les 32) des bons métiers, mais toutes les 
languettes de parchemin avec le nom des différents métiers sont bien présentes.

689 [Belgium - Liège]
Huit documents officiels liégeois d’Ancien Régime. 1689-1792.
Tailles variées, sur papier, en français, imprimés et manuscrits (qqs pet. déch. 
aux plis ou aux bords).
 200 / 300 €
1. Elderen, Jean Louis d’ - Lettres patentes de nomination de Jean Nicolas, 
baron de Celles, à la charge de sergent major d’une compagnie de Dragons. 7 
juin 1689. Signé «J. de Mean», contresigné «J Cuÿpers». - 2. Bavière, Joseph 
Clément - Placard pour punir les personnes qui harcèlent par écrit les membres 
du conseil d’État (4 juillet 1699). J.-L. de Milst, [1699]. - 3. Id. - Lettres patentes 
de nomination de Jean Nicolas, baron de Celles, à la charge de grand bailli au 
quartier de Condroz. 19 juin 1700. Signé «Joseph Clemens», contresigné «Rosen» 
et «Passerat». - 4. Conseil impérial pour la principauté de Liège - Mandement 
portant sur la diffusion de l’ordonnance relative aux tavernes et hôtelleries du 
25 novembre 1688. 26 février 1705 (fragment). - 5. Id. - Ordonnance portant sur 
la régulation du commerce des grains (20 avril 1709). Liège, J. Bertrand, [1709].- 
6-7. Berghes, Georges Louis de - Deux placards, l’un pour la spécification des 
grains, l’autre touchant la garde bourgeoise. Liège, E. Kints, [1740]. - 8. Méan 
de Beaurieux, François-Antoine de - Lettres patentes de nomination du baron 
Charles François de Stockhem de Heers à la charge de second lieutenant de la 
compagnie des gardes du corps du prince-évêque. 22 sept. 1792. Avec sceau 
plaqué recouvert de papier. Signé «François Antoine», contresigné «Baron de 
Sluse».
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Joint : 1. Copie d’un extrait du registre de la greffe de Warfusée du 24 janvier 
1539. XVIIIe s. - 2. Rente foncière due par le château de Fraiture. 1777-1811. In-
f° : 5 ff. Br. (mouill., qqs taches). (10 pcs)

690 [Belgium - Meuse]
JOHN JOSEPH of AUSTRIA - Letter signed. Brussels, 27 April 
1658.
Bifolium (30 x 20,5 cm), on paper, in French, with a covered seal (sl. browned, 
2 sm. holes).
 120 / 200 €
John Joseph of Austria (1629-1679), illegitimate son of Philip IV of Spain, was 
the governor of the Spanish Low Countries from 1656 to 1659. He granted to 
Jean Butenaken and his associates free entrance and exit fees that are leased 
on the Meuse («Moeuze»). Countersigned by [Charles] Verreycken, «audiencier» 
of the Privy Council. The name of the city to which the document is addressed 
is part. missing.

691 [Belgium - Mol]
INNOCENTIUS XIII - Bull relating to the Norbertine abbey of 
Postel in Mol. Rome, 1722.
1 f. (52 x 80 cm; plica 8 cm), on vellum, in Latin, written with brown ink in a 
typical papal chancery calligraphy, with a pendant lead bulla, text ruled with 
floral decoration.
 100 / 200 €

692 [Belgium - Phaleristics]
24 documents + 1 photographie relatifs à Ernest Gambart, 
consul d’Espagne à Nice. Bruxelles, 1878-1885.
Pet. in-f ° ou in-4°, en-tête, signatures aut., filigrane et/ou timbre sec (1 timbre 
humide) du ministère belge des Affaires étrangères (plis, qqs pcs aux bord 
effrangés, 2 doc. avec déchirures réparées au papier collant) - Photographie sur 
papier albumine monté sur carton, avec sign. aut. des 3 personnes représentées 
et inscriptions lithographiées (coins lég. usés, traces de collage au verso).
 300 / 400 €
Né en Belgique, Ernest Gambart (Kortrijk 1814-1902 Nice), fils d’un imprimeur, 
relieur et libraire anglais, était un important éditeur et marchand d’art, à Paris 
et à Londres. Il se retira des affaires en 1870 pour s’installer à Nice comme 
consul d’Espagne. Il gardait un lien avec son pays d’origine en passant l’été 
dans sa résidence de Spa (château d’Alsa). 
Notre dossier contient : 14 copies conformes d’arrêtés du roi Léopold II, 
contresignées par le baron Lambermont, secrétaire-général du département 
des Affaires étrangères de Belgique, avec 10 lettres d’accompagnement 
signées par le même (1 par le prince de Caraman). Ces arrêtés royaux autorisent 
l’impétrant à porter ses multiples insignes et décorations : chevalier, officier 
ou commandeur de la couronne d’Italie, des ordres de Charles III d’Espagne, 
d’Isabelle la Catholique, de Léopold, de la branche ernestine de Saxe, du Christ 
de Portugal, de la Légion d’honneur, de la reine Victoria, de Wasa (Suède), etc. 
La photographie (studio Messy à Nice, c. 1885) montre, en pied, E. Gambart 
portant ruban et décorations, avec à sa gauche un ecclésiastique (?) assis et 
richement décoré lui aussi, ainsi qu’une femme (sans décorations).

693 [Belgium - Politicians]
Lot de 19 pièces intéressant la politique et des politiciens belges. 
19e-début 20e s.
Tailles variées, sur papier, en français.
 250 / 400 €
1-2. Lebeau, Joseph - 2 lettres aut. s. à «Monsieur Hadet, médecin attaché à la 
2me Compagnie de Discipline à Bouillon». 30 mai & 21 août 1838. 2 bifeuillets 
de 2 pp. Lebeau (1794-1865), homme politique libéral hutois, fut le 1er ministre 
des Affaires étrangères de Belgique. - 3-5. Bara, Jules - 2 lettres et 1 billet aut.s. 
1872-1900. 2 bifeuillets et 1 f. Bara (1835-1900), figure de proue du libéralisme 
belge, fut ministre de la Justice à 2 reprises. Une des lettres est adressée à son 
notaire concernant l’annulation du testament d’une dame dont le nom est 
caviardé. - 6. Lettre s. adressée à Guillaume d’Aspremont Lynden, ministre 
des Affaires étrangères. La Haye, 21 décembre 1876. 1 bifeuillet, 4 pp. Lettre 
accompagnant l’envoi de divers documents, dont le rapport des sessions de 
la première chambre des États Généraux. - 7-19. 13 documents manuscrits 

d’Eugène Goblet d’Alviella  (1846-1925), académicien et figure très écoutée 
du parti libéral, dénonçant le projet de représentation proportionnelle. Il s’agit 
vraisemblablement de fiches utilisées lors d’un discours prononcé à l’occasion 
d’un meeting politique. Il publia en 1900 «La représentation proportionnelle en 
Belgique. Histoire d’une réforme».
Joint : 1. Lettre aut. s. du général-major Martinus Joannes de Roije van Wichen 
(1756-1831) adressée à «Monsieur le Gouverneur». Bois-le-Duc, 11 novembre 
1829. 1 bifeuillet, 4 pp. - 2. Lettre aut. s. adressée a «Monsieur L. Lezaack-
Meurice, Commandant en chef des Compagnies de la Garde Bourgeoise» par 
le Bourgmestre et les assesseurs de Spa. Spa, 10 septembre 1830. Bifeuillet en 
2 pp. - 3. Eulenburg, Friedrich Albrecht zu - Lettre aut. s. à «Monsieur Ch. de 
Brouckère. Président du Comité directeur de l’association pour l’encouragement 
et le développement des arts industriels en Belgique». Anvers, 29 juillet 1853. 1 
f. En-tête avec les armoiries gravées du comte, alors consul-général de Prusse 
à Anvers. (22 pcs)

694 [France - Languedoc]
LOUIS XIII - Mandement concernant le renforcement des 
troupes royales en Languedoc, signé «Louis» (secrétaire). 
Fontainebleau, 8 juillet 1636.
1 f. (28 x 49,5 cm), sur vélin, en français. Sous verre et cadre (non désencadré).
 100 / 200 €
Le roi ordonne la création d’un régiment de 20 enseignes, placé sous la 
direction de Charles de Schomberg (1601-1656), duc d’Halluin et gouverneur 
du Languedoc à la suite de son père, de 1633 à 1645. Contresigné «Sublet», 
François Sublet de Noyers (1589-1645), secrétaire d’État à la Guerre. Le nom du 
destinataire n’est pas complet «Capitaine Sou...».

Responsable du désastreux bombardement de Bruxelles en 1695

695 [France - Nine Years’ War]
NEUFVILLE de VILLEROY, François de - Neuf lettres aut. s. 
1695.
Feuillets et bifeuillets (22 x 17,5 cm), sur papier, en français (qqs rouss.).
 250 / 400 €
Neufville de Villeroy (1644-1730) fut un piètre militaire et un présomptueux 
ministre français qui se révéla être incapable de commander en chef. 
Correspondance en lien avec sa participation à la tête de la campagne de 
Flandres lors de la guerre de la Ligue d’Augsbourg : «Je me flatte Monsieur 
que vous navez point esté faché de me voir choisi pour commander l’armée de 
Flandres». «Jenvoye ordre a M de Berteuil de passer a Menin a minuit avec tout 
son Regiment», etc.
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696 [France - Poitiers]
Quittance de l’époque de la guerre de Cent Ans. Poitiers, 27 juin 
1354.
1 f. (4,5 x 25,5 cm), sur vélin, en français, écrit dans une gothique à l’encre 
brune, avec sceau pendant (mouill. n’affectant pas la lecture, sceau lég. érodé).
 250 / 300 €
Regnault Poli, écuyer, reconnaît avoir reçu de Barthélemy du Drac († 1365), 
trésorier des guerres du roi Philippe VI, la somme de 12 livres «en prest sur les 
gages de moy et des gens darmes de ma compagnie desservis et a desservir es 
Guerre du roy». Il était sous le commandement de Guillaume de Clermont dit 
de Nesle († 1356), capitaine du roi et seigneur de Saint-Venan et du Sauchoy.

697 [France - Thionville]
GUISE, François Ier de Lorraine, duc de - Lettre signée à 
«Mons[eigneur] Laubespine Conseiller du Roy». Metz, 3 Juin 1558.
1 f. (31,5 x 21 cm), sur papier, en français (lég. bruni, qqs taches en marge, cachet 
de cire rouge très part. cons. au verso).
 150 / 250 €
Lettre écrite lors du siège de Thionville qui eut lieu du 17 avril au 23 juin 1558 
et qui se solda par une victoire française sur les Espagnols grâce à François de 
Guise (1520-1563), connu plus tard sous le surnom du «Balafré». Ce dernier fait 
part à L’Aubespine qu’il envoie une dépêche au roi Henri II «de tout ce qui passa 
à La Journée dhier et luy en rendz compte tant par le menu quil me semble quil 
en devra estre satisfaict. Je ne vous ay point faict encore de Responce sur le 
contenu de Votre lettre du xxvme du moye [= mois] passé jusques a ceste heure 
que Je vous veulx bien admetre [?] que Jescrits [= j’écris] au Sieur de Jours [i.e. 
colonel des légionnaires de Champagne] quil regarde doster [= d’ôter] de son 
estat [= son contingent] quatre cappitaines de legionnaires affin que les quatre 
que Mon frère Monsgr. daumalle [à l’époque, d’Aumale est lieutenant général 
du roi en Bourgogne] a nommez pour bourgongne demeurent pourveuz [...]. 
Votre bien bon amy /  Le duc de guize».
Prov. Victor Jacob, bibliothécaire de Metz (cachet, XIXe s.). - Président [Robert 
?] Schuman (petit cartel volant).

698 [France - War of the Austrian Succession]
ARGENSON, René-Louis de Voyer, d’ - Lettre signée à «M. 
Filley Ing. en chef à Calais». Versailles, 31 mars 1745.
1 f. (31 x 20 cm), sur papier, en français.
 150 / 200 €
Le marquis d’Argenson (1696-1764), alors secrétaire d’État de la Guerre de 
Louis XV, informe l’ingénieur que «le Roi vous aïant destiné, Monsieur, pour 
servir à son armée en pendant la campagne prochaine en Flandres, vous vous 
rendrér (sic) à Lille [...]». On notera que la lettre est par distraction signée avant 
la fin, au recto et non au verso.
Joint : 1. Lesseps, Barthélemy de - Lettre aut. s. à «Monsieur Pougens, 
membre de l’Institut de France». Saint-Pétersbourg, 15 avril 1810. Bifeuillet 
(24,5 x 20 cm), 3 pp. (pet. déch. avec manque de qqs lettres). Le diplomate 
informe son correspondant de l’état des créances qu’il lui avait confiées. - 2. 
Passeport décerné à un citoyen anglais par l’ambassadeur de France René 
Eustache d’Osmond (1751-1838). Londres, 7 octobre 1816. (3 pcs)

699 [Freemasonry]
Lot de 22 documents, principalement en relation avec les loges 
«La Concorde» de Mons, dont plusieurs concernant le général 
Édouard Duval de Beaulieu. 
Tailles variées, sur papier, en français, imprimés et manuscrits.
 200 / 300 €

Édouard Duval de Beaulieu de Blaregnies (Mons 1789-1873 Bruxelles) fut 
un homme de guerre qui servit la France - et se distingua pendant toute la 
campagne de Russie -, les Pays-Bas puis la Belgique. Il prit part aux événements 
révolutionnaires de septembre 1830 avec le grade de général de brigade. Il fut 
membre de la loge «La Concorde» de Mons.
1. Tableau général des FF... qui ont été reçus, agrégés ou affiliés à la R... L... de 
St. Jean, sous le titre distinctif de l’Étoile de Chaufontaine [sic] à l’O... de Liège. 
Liège, J.F. Desoer, 5817 [= 1817]. [24] pp. Réf. Cp Fesch 1337. Prov. Édouard 
Duval de Beaulieu (mention ms.). - 2-12. Correspondances adressées à Duval 
de Beaulieu et à des destinataires inconnus, peut-être Duval ? (attestation de la 
réception dans la loge de Mons en 1810, invitations imprimées à des tenues...).- 
13-17. 5 textes de paroles et «couplets» maçonniques, dont 2 imprimés à 
Liège et présentés l’un à Frédéric d’Orange et l’autre pour la fête du vénérable 
Putzeys. - 18-22. 5 v . Plano (pliés, pet. déch., qqs taches).
Joint : Catéchisme. Deuxième grade. (Paris, F... Rubat, s.d.). In-8° : 13 pp. 
(défraichi). Br. (23 pcs)

700 [Habsburg]
Red wax seal of Joseph II, Holy Roman Emperor. 18th c.
Ø 12 cm (remain of vellum). In an iron box. Good condition.
 100 / 150 €
Joseph II in majesty on the obverse and his coat of arms on the reverse.

701 [Low Countries]
5 actes officiels émanant des autorités centrales. 18e s.
Tailles variées, sur papier, en français, imprimés, sauf une lettre manuscrite.
 200 / 300 €
1-2. Deux sauvegardes accordées aux biens et possessions du seigneur de 
Wartet, «lieutenant colonnel entretenu au service de sa Majesté». (a) par 
Isidore-Juan-Joseph-Domingo de la Cueva y Benavides. Camp de Dausse 
(?), 4 juin 1704. Signé «Marquis de Bedmar», contresigné «Ustariz» (= Jerónimo 
de Uztáriz y Hermiaga, secrétaire de Cueva). Cachetée de cire rouge. (b) par 
Maximilien-Emmanuel de Bavière. Camp de Gauche, 6 juillet 1705. Signé 
«M Emanuel», contresigné «comte de Bergeyck» (= Jean de Brouchoven, vice-
gouverneur). Cachet sous papier. - 3. Charles VI - Ordonnance monétaire sur 
la circulation des espèces en argent. Bruxelles, 27 sept. 1720. Ill. d’une gravure 
figurant les monnaies. Destiné à la communauté de Wartet. - 4. Marie-
Élisabeth d’Autriche - Lettre signée au «Bourguemaître de Ruremonde». 
Bruxelles, 22 février 1728.  Reconduction d’Arnould Joseph vanden Berghe à son 
poste. Contresigné «F. Gaston Cuvelier» (régent du Conseil suprême des Pays-
Bas à Vienne). - 5. Marie-Thérèse d’Autriche - Règlement de sa majesté du 21 
décembre 1769. Bruxelles, Imprimerie royale, [1769]. 2 ff.
Joint : 4 pièces d’archives du XVIIIe s. relatives à Durbuy, Lompret, Saint-Hubert 
et Wavremont. (9 pcs)

696
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702 [Nobility - Lorraine]
MARIE-THÉRÈSE d’AUTRICHE - Lettres patentes de 
confirmation de noblesse pour l’architecte lorrain Jean Nicolas 
Jadot. Vienne, 29 décembre 1751.
In-f ° : [9] pp. sur peau de vélin, en français, grandes armoiries sur fond de 
paysage rehaussées de gouache, d’or et d’argent et encadrées d’un listel doré, texte 
encadré de filets dorés, sign. «Marie Therese» (secrét. de la main), contresign. de 
Corneille M. Neny, diverses attestations dont celles des rois d’armes François-
Joseph et Bartholomé-Joseph Jaerens (lég. marque foncée au ciel des armoiries, 
rares pet. taches). Cartonnage de velours rouge de l’ép., rubans de fermeture 
de soie jaune, doublures de papier orange gaufré et doré (cordon de ligature et 
sceau absents, deux rubans manquants, un autre incomplet, dorure du papier de 
doublure passée par endroits). Bel ex.
 800 / 1.000 €

Le bénéficiaire (Lunéville 1710-1761 Ville-Issey), «contrôleur de nos bâtimens, 
directeur général des bâtimens de Sa Majesté l’empereur nôtre très cher et 
très aimé époux en Toscane», fut l’un des plus grands architectes de la cour 
de Lorraine. Fils de Jean, entrepreneur des bâtiments du duc de Lorraine, il 
fut directeur des bâtiments du duc François-Étienne de Lorraine (1708-1765), 
grand-duc de Toscane et empereur aux côtés de son épouse Marie-Thérèse 
(1717-1780). En 1739, Jadot devint architecte de la cour d’Autriche et fut anobli 
en 1740. En 1744, il acheta la baronnie de Ville-Issey en Lorraine. Parmi les 
grands travaux qui lui sont attribués figurent l’arc de triomphe de San Gallo à 
Florence, le palais de l’Académie des sciences à Vienne (ancienne université) et 
la ménagerie des jardins de Schönbrunn.
Jolies doublures de papier Brokat doré à fond orange de la maison Johann 
Christoph Ledergerber à Augsbourg (marque «C. LEDER-GERBER / ZV. F: IN 
AVGSPU», en partie coupée).
Réf. Oxford Reference. - Haemmerle, Buntpapier, n. 99/102.

703 [Nobility - Mansfeld]
Collection of 9 letters and documents relating to the Mansfeld 
family. 1594-1632.
Various sizes, on paper, in French and German.
 250 / 400 €
1. Ernest of Bavaria, Archbishop of Cologne - Autograph letter signed to his 
cousin, the Countess of Mansfeld Marie of Montmorency. Liège, 17 March 1594. - 
2. Approval of the accounts that the attorney Guillaume Steenhuys gave to 
Marie Chrétienne of Mansfeld, signed «princesse de mansfeldt». Brussels, 25 
March 1603. [7] ff. She was the daughter of Lamoral, Count of Egmont, and 
wife of Charles of Mansfeld. - 3-7. Five autograph letters to the Countess of 
Mansfeld: four in French signed by her servant Barbara de Baden. S.d.,- one 
in German signed by Wolfgang Wilhem, Count Palatine, Duke of Neuburg. 
Würzburg, 1 Sept. 1615. - 8. Mansfeld, Ernest of - Letter signed to the Duke of 
Bournonville. «faubourg de Mouzon», 16 Aug. 1622. - 9. Mansfeld, Philippe of 
- Autograph letter signed to Paul von Waizenhofen, general war commissioner. 
Schweidnitz, 17 April 1632.
Joined: Marriage contract between Christophe Jean de Bartenstein and Marie 
Catherine Colette Scholastique Helman de Termeeren. Brussels, 18 Nov. 1789. 
4to: [2] ff. (9 pcs)

704 [Painting - Brussels]
Autograph letter to a «Lieve ende Beminde» signed «D. Teniers». 
Brussels, 15 July 1699.
1 f. (30,5 x 18,5 cm), on paper, in Dutch.
 80 / 120 €
Could this «D. Teniers» be related to David IV Teniers (1672-1771), one of the last 
representatives of a famous family of Flemish painters of the Renaissance and 
the 17th century and great grandson of Jan Brueghel the Elder?

705 [Papacy - Spain]
URBANUS VIII - Papal bull adressed to the bishop of Barbastro, 
Bernardo Lacabra. Rome, 11 Oct. 1639.
1 f. (31 x 51,5 cm; plica 5 cm), on vellum, in Latin, written with typical papal 
chancery hand in brown ink (seal missing).
 250 / 400 €

The text begins with one line in tall, elongated letters containing the pope’s 
name. Lacabra (1579-1655) was i.a. granted an annual pension of 4400 reales 
to take on the episcopal mense. He was appointed Bishop of Barbastro (Huesca) 
on 3 Oct. 1639 and Archbishop of Cagliari on 13 Jan. 1643.



182  •  ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  18.12.2021

Manuscrits anciens / Oude manuscripten

706



ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  18.12.2021  •  183

Oude manuscripten / Manuscrits anciens

Oude manuscripten 
Manuscrits anciens

706 
AMBROSIUS (St.) - Epistolae. De tradendis basilicis. De Sancta 
Trinitate contra Arianos. [France or Low Countries, 15th c.].
Latin manuscript on vellum (ca. 31 x 21,5 cm), 129 [= 130] ff. (old pen foliation 
skipping a f. between 96-97), expertly written in black ink, 45 ll., catchwords at 
end of quires. Mod. calf, decorative endpapers, red sp. edges (sl. rubbed, some 
scratches on covers). Overall excellent, text in mint condition.
 25.000 / 35.000 €
Collection of letters and polemical writings of St. Ambrose of Milan (340-397), 
mainly on the church politics of Emperor Theodosius I (347-395).
Illustration: Rubricated headings or titles. Two- and three-line initials in red 
and blue. Initial f. 1r with a nine-line gilt initial «P» with blue and red penwork 
extending into the inner margin. Inner margin of f. 1r decorated in red and green 
with nice small strawberries.
Prov. Coat of arms (unfinished?) at bottom f. 1r.

707 [Belgium - Leuven University]
Collected courses of Joannes Laurentius Natalis (Leodius) at the 
Paedagogium Castrense («De Burcht») of Leuven University. 
1669-1672.
2 vol., 4to (ca. 20 x 15,5 cm): [80]-[6 bl.]-240-[276]-319-[10 bl.]-[212] pp., [235] 
(incl. a few blanks) ff., on paper, in Latin. Contemp. blind-stamped calf, covers 
with roll-stamps and large central stamp of the Castrum College, spine with 4 
raised bands, remains of ties (and 1 bead), dark edges (sl. rubbed, def. at head of 
1 vol.). In good condition (dampstaining in top margin).
 1.500 / 2.000 €

A: Dictata annotata in lo[gic]am [...] sub [...] Ioanne Udalrico Randaxhe Leodio 
[...] Pedagogij Castrensis philosophiae professore primario [and] Annotata [...] 
sub [...] Petro Gouarts Turnhoutano [...] pedagogij Castrensis philosophiae 
professore secundario [and] Tractatus de signis. - B: Annotata in phÿsicam [...] 
sub [...] Petro Gouarts Turnhoutano [...] [and] Tractatus de motu [and] De coelis 
[and] De metaphysica.
Illustration: a few calligraphic headings, 3 part titles written within engraved 
border (with emblem of Castrum) and 16 (A) + 34 (B) engravings: i.a. equestrial 
portraits of Holy Roman Emperors, marriage of Louis XIV and Maria Theresia, 
portrait of Clemens X, astronomical diagrams and sm. emblematical scenes.
Ref. Ex Cathedra cat. (2012).
Prov. On covers blind-stamped name and date «Io(ann)es Laurentius Natalis» 
(front) and «Leodius Anno 1670/1671» (back). - Ownership entry of same on 
front flyleaf A. - Libr. stamps.

708 [Belgium - Leuven University]
ESTRÉE, Louis de l’ - «Copie du Directorium seu Tractatus 
de jure et justitia ad Généalogias Bayorum in usum Domini 
presidis Collegii Bay». Chièvres, second half of 18th c. - beginning of 
19th c.

Folio: [1]-227 pp., on paper, in French, Latin and Dutch, written in brown ink 
(complete?, last ff. loose, sl. browning). Contemp. vellum, flat spine (rebacked?, 
part. loose, corners and turn-ins sl. rubbed).
 300 / 400 €
A unique (?) collection and an important testimony on the history of the College of 
Bay (1614-1797) of the former University of Leuven (genealogies and biographical 
information on the family of the founder, copies of wills, statutes, etc.). This 
institution, founded by the professor of theology Jacques de Bay (1545-1614), 
was located in Tiensestraat, next to the college of Winckel. Contains also: copies 
of royal decrees and letters patent relating to Oudenaarde or Tournai, «Memoire 
Présenté Par les états de flandre à sa Majesté l’empereur et Roi, en faveur des 
Couvens», documents relating to Belgium (1814-1815), and large copies of coat 
of arms of the families Nieulant, de Villegas, de Boodt, etc.

709 [Belgium - Leuven]
MAST, Alexius - Documents on the siege of Leuven and Tienen 
in 1635. [Leuven, 1807].
8vo (ca. 19 x 16,5 cm): 185 pp., on paper; in Dutch. Contemp. half leather, 
decorative paper covers (rubbed). In good condition.
 600 / 800 €
Collection of texts relating to the 1635 siege of Leuven and Tienen, copied or 
translated (from the Latin) and «in tjaer 1807 door mij geschreven ... Br(oeder) 
Alexius Mast Cellebroeder tot Loven».
Prov. Historical notes (dated 1858), with reference to E. van Even, by V. Bets 
«vicaire de S. Jacques à Louvain» (front flyleaf).

710 [Bible - Gospel]
Extensive commentary on the Gospels of Luke and John. [Low 
Countries], 1634-1635.
4to (ca. 19 x 14,5 cm): 200-[50-3 bl.-327] ff., in Latin, written in brown ink by 
a single expert hand (occasional dampstaining). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat 
spine titled in ink. In good condition.
 250 / 350 €
Dated (f. [50]v) «Finis Lucae impositus decima septima Junij Anno 1634», and 
«Finis impositus Anno 1635. 27. Martij» (f. [309]r).
Prov. «Le Duc d’Arenberg» (collector’s stamp f. 1r and ticket).

From the old library of the abbey of St. Genevieve in Paris

711 [Bible - OT]
Beautiful leaf from a medieval folio Bible with illuminations 
from the Johannes Grusch Workshop. [Ca. 1247].
1 f. (29 x 19 cm), on vellum, in 
Latin, skilfully written in 2 columns 
of 50 ll. in a brown Gothic hand, 
written area: 19,5 x 13 cm, fine 
illuminated initials alternating in 
deep blue and red with delicate red 
and blue penwork extending along 
the length of the inner margin of 
the columns. Under passe-partout. 
Very fresh.
 
200 / 300 €
The large size of the page is 
unusual in 13th-century Paris 
Bible production. The book from 
which this leaf came was a very 
high-quality production made 
by the workshop of Johannes 
Grusch, a group of illuminators 
active in Paris from the late 1230s 
until 1270. The text contains 
Exodus 33:4 - 35:21. 
Prov. Abbey of St. Genevieve, 
Paris (inscription on passe-
partout).
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712 [Devotion - Limburg]
NAGHELMAKER, Laurentius - Expositie opden vijftichsten 
psalm van David Miserere mei Deus [and other texts]. [Brabant or 
Limburg, ca. 1584-1600].
8vo (ca. 15,5 x 10 cm): [3-1 bl.-272-2] pp., on paper, in Dutch manuscript, 
written by various expert hands (p. [165] «finis An°. 1584. Mensis octobris 
d. 17. scribebat f. J. T. [?]»). Mod. vellum, flat spine with gilt morocco label 
(dampstaining in lower half, some corners sl. dog-eared). In good condition.
 500 / 700 €
Sammelband with various Dutch religious tracts on Ps. 50, the Eucharist, 
church consecrations etc. The commentary on Ps. 50 (pp. [1-165]) was 
composed by the Mechelen canon, archdeacon and censor librorum Laurentius 
Naghelmaker (1544-1602). On pp. [166-200] « Contemplacie van dat 
aldhoochste sacrament des outaers, van tvleesch ende dbloet Christi» - p. [200] 
«gheschreuene en[de] ghenomen wt eenen duytsche bouck, ghenaempt Den 
schat des kersten gheloofs, ghemaect eertijts en[de] wtgegeuen van broeder 
franciscus titelman[n]o va[n] hasselt [...] gheprint Thantwerpen by Symon 
Cock [...] M. CCCCC. en[de] xxxij.». On pp. [201-278] «sermoen, om te preecken 
op de Kerckwijdinghe [...]» and some devotional texts.
Prov. Various old ownership entries or names, i.a. «Desen bouck hoort toe 
Katharina focx van Roost, begijne, woonen[de] opt begijnhoff buijten S. 
Truijen» (ca. 1600), and members from the family Van den Berchen tot 
Nuijnhem. - Collector’s ticket (partly deleted).

Unknown copy of Pseudo-Dionysius the Areopagite’s Opera in a 
humanist script

713 [Humanism - Low Countries]
DIONYSIUS the AREOPAGITE - Opera: De caelesti hierarchia. 
De ecclesiastica hierarchia. De divinis nominibus. De mystica 
theologia. Epistolae. [Northern Low Countries, second half of 15th c.].
4to (ca. 28 x 19 cm): [104] ff., on vellum, in Latin, expertly written in a 
humanistic brown and red hand, with a number of marginal annotations, 33 
ll., written area: 19,5 x 11 cm (some lines of f. 1v rewritten by a later hand due 
to erasing, mod. pencil foliation). Binding gone (remains of 18th-c. gilt leather 
spine), red edges, paper flyleaves. In excellent condition.
 15.000 / 20.000 €
Major works of the Corpus Areopagiticum attributed to Pseudo-Dionysius the 
Areopagite, a Syrian Christian theologian and Neoplatonic philosopher of the 
late 5th to early 6th century. The author pseudonymously identifies himself 
in the corpus as Dionysius the Areopagite, the Athenian convert of Paul the 
Apostle mentioned in Acts 17:34. This false attribution resulted in the work 
being given great authority in subsequent theological writing in both the East 
and the West. The writtings of Pseudo-Dionysius the Areopagite are one of the 
main sources of Christian mystical spirituality. They had a profound influence 
on the Neoplatonist movement of the Renaissance.
Our copy derived from the Latin translation made in 1436 by Ambrogio 
Traversari (1386-1439), also referred to as Ambrose of Camaldoli, a leading 
theologian and Hellenist member of the Florence Camaldolese Order. 
Traversari’s preface, not signed, is placed at the end of the manuscript.
Illustration: fine three- to five-line floral initials with red and blue penwork 
extending into marginal decoration (ff. 1r, 25r, 52v, 88v, 91r, 103r), two- or three-
line blue and red initials, capitals touched in red or yellow, headings in red.
Localisation: the pen flourishing decoration is close to those found in 
manuscripts made in the region of the IJssel river, with a series of subjoined 
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short and outwardly curving lines, each of which is decorated with a row of 
pearls at the point where it is attached to the previous line, so that to the eye 
there is a constantly repeated succession of a row of pearls and an outwardly 
curving line. The IJssel area hosted the first centers of humanism in the 
Netherlands, like the school of Deventer where Erasmus learned his rudiments 
of Latin and Greek.
Ref. Korteweg, Anne S. - Kriezels, aubergine en takkenbossen. Randversiering 
in Noordnederlands handschriften uit de vijftiende eeuw. The Hague, 
Rijksmuseum; Museum van het boek, 1992, pp. 116-129.

714 [Jesuits - Logic]
«Dialectica sive Manuductio ad logicam, dictata a R.P. Bar. De 
Somere, scripta a me Car[olo] Mar[ia] Gasparoli Antv[erpiae] in 
Gym[nasio] S[ocietatis] I[esu] anno 1758». [Antwerp, 1758].
8vo (ca. 20,5 x 16 cm): 283-[168] pp., on paper, in Latin (incl. a few blanks). 
Contemp. leather, gilt spine with 5 raised bands, red edges, marbled endpapers, 
green marker (rubbed, spine def. at head and tail). In good condition.
 400 / 600 €
Extensive course of logic, written by the Antwerp Jesuit pupil C.M. Gasparoli 
(later to become a very discrete bibliophile), probably at the end of his student 
years at the Jesuit College and in preparation for the Arts Faculty (in Leuven?). 
The course is illustrated with 5 full-page logic diagrams, and 24 pen drawings 
(i.a. 5 full-page, 14 circular) in the style of the 17th-c. Brussels emblematical 
Jesuit affixiones.
Prov. Libr. tickets.

715 [Law - Marriage]
Tractatus de sponsalibus et matrimoniis. Tractatus de quatuor 
novissimis. [Low Countries], 15 July 1767-14 October 1768 (I: p. 374; II: p. 36).
8vo (ca. 18,5 x 12 cm): 381-[1 bl.]-38 pp., on paper, in Latin. Contemp. mottled 
calf, gilt spine with 5 raised bands and morocco label, red edges. In good 
condition.
 150 / 200 €
Extensive (canon) law treatise on Catholic marriages. Pp. 303-307 deal with 
the situation of Catholics in Holland (De matrimoniis clandestinis in Hollandia, 
De matrimoniis catholicorum in Hollandia). With pen diagram «Arbor 
consanguinitatis» (p. 201). On the spine label is mentioned V. Rymenant, 
probably the author of this manuscript.

716 [Liturgy - Bruges]
Graduale Romanum ad usum canonicarum Anglarum Ordinis 
S.P.N. Augustini in monasterio Brugensi Beatae Mariae de 
Nazareth dedicato. [Bruges, 18th c.].
Folio (ca. 27,5 x 23 cm), [1-1 bl.]-269 [= 268]-[8, ruled only]-186 [= 185]-[11 
ruled only, 10] pp., on paper, in Latin, written in black/brown and red ink on 
5-line staves. Contemp. blind-stamped embossed calf over wood, edges bevelled 
inside, covers with central metal dots and metal strips at bottom edge, spine 
protected with a strip of suede skin fixed to covers with metal strips, blue edges, 
cloth markers (rubbed, corner pieces removed but leaving traces of indentation 
in initial and final ff.). In good condition (bottom margin of initial and final 
ff. strengthened).
 1.000 / 1.500 €
Liturgical manuscript, copied from a printed edition, for the Augustinian nuns of 
the English Convent Onze Lieve Vrouw van Nazareth in Bruges. It consists of the 
two traditional parts «In dominicis per annum» and «Commune sanctorum». 
Two ff. with 19th-c. additions loosely inserted between pp. 239-240. 

717 [Liturgy - Ghent]
Liturgical prescriptions and instructions for a female Cistercian 
convent. [Flanders, 17th c.].
8vo (ca. 20,5 x 15 cm): [6] ff., on vellum, in Latin.
 500 / 700 €
Basic liturgical texts, with instruction, and prayers for Cistercian nuns. On ff. 5v-6r 
«Litania omnium sanctorum ordinis Cisterciensis»; on f. 6v «Litania Lauretana». 
A rare survivor from the final years of Doornzele Abbey (dissolved 1797).
Prov. «Tot het gebruyk der Abdye van Doorezeele binnen gend den 5 juny 1792» 
(front flyleaf).

718 [Liturgy]
Illuminated fragment of a missale. [Germany?, 16th c.].
Large folio (52 x 20,5 cm): 1 f., on vellum, in Latin, written in Gothic with a 
black ink, red and blue initials (glue stains around edges, glue marks on verso).
 120 / 160 €
With a large and fine initial (11,5 x 14 cm) heightened with liquid gold and 
with floral ornaments extending into marginal decoration, alterning blue, red 
and green colours.

719 [Liturgy]
Two leaves from an antiphonary. Early 16th c.
Large folio (50 x 37,5 cm), on vellum, in Latin, written in red and brown Gothic 
hand with blue and red initials (one side part of a litany), musical notations 
(some soiling, a few losses of letters due to oxidation on 1 f.).
 120 / 180 €

720 [Liturgy]
Eight leaves from an antiphonary. 16th c.
Large folio (74 x 47 cm), on vellum, in Latin, written in a red and black Gothic 
hand with red and black initials, musical notations (soiling, some spotting, two 
ff. with a tear in lower margin).
 100 / 150 €
Folios numbered 43-46, 76-77, 98, 103, and titled «post pascha.», «pentecost.», 
«post pentecost.» and «Quatuo[rum] te[m]po[rum].».
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721 [Monastic life - Leuven]
ROBERTUS POLITIANUS - Quid sit divinum officium. Qui 
horas legere teneantur. De modo recitandi divinum officium. 
Expositio in orationem dominicam Mathaei 8. [and similar 
short texts]. [Leuven, ca. 1557-1578].
8vo (ca. 21 x 15,5 cm): [28] ff. (mod. pencil foliation), on paper, in Latin, Gothic 
script. Contemp. vellum wrappers (over pasted paper), black painted map, with 
flap (with underlying text part. visible). In good condition.
 1.500 / 2.000 €
Small manual with instructions for monastic novices, most probably for use in 
the Leuven Sint-Maartensdal monastery. On f. 1r quotations from Guilielmus 
Parisiensis and St. Benedict.
Ref. W. Lourdaux & M. Haverals, Bibliotheca Vallis Sancti Martini in Lovanio. 
1978, pp. 628-629, nr. 137 (olim private collection W. Lourdaux).
Prov. «Venerandi p[at]ris d[omi]ni hereberti veen supprioris Martinensis» (16th 
c., front endpaper). - [W. Lourdaux, Leuven].

722 [Monastic life - Tongeren]
Collection of various texts on monastic life, for the use of 
novices. [Tongeren, before 1466].
Contemp. roll-stamped calf over wood, covers with double roll-stamp showing 
animals encircled by arabesques, spine with 3 raised bands, metal catch, vellum 
endpapers (leather of lower cover partly torn off, spine dam., clasp gone, tiny 
worm holes in lower cover). In good condition (paper f. 15 loose, vellum f. 58 
wrinkled).
 4.500 / 6.000 €
Rubricated Latin manuscript of 269 ff. (ca. 10,5 x 7,5 cm, mod. pencil foliation) 
on paper (245, incl. a few blanks) and vellum (25: ff. 8-9, 23-24, remains of 
24bis, 29, 58, 111, 117, 122-123, 128-129, 134-135, 146-148, 153-154, 159-160, 
165-166, 171), written by various hands.
Very interesting collection of texts for the use of novices, incl. letters by Petrus 
Blesensis (ff. 3r-22v), Laborintus novitiorum (23r-33v, 147v-148r), Testamentum 
beati Bernardi (34r-57v), Notandum de pictura amoris and a rapiarium with 
quotations from classical, patristic and medieval authors (59r-93v, 192r-268r), 
Latin verses De laude virginitatis (vel monogamarum) (94r-110v, 149r-155v), De 
vita clericorum by St Jerome (111r-128r), Speculum monachorum beati Bernardi 
abbatis (130r-147v), Alphabetum monachi studentis in scola Dei, editum a fratre 
Thoma, canonico regulari (155v-171r), De custodia infirmorum (171v-186r).
Written by a monk from the Tongeren monastery of Ter Nood Godts 
(Augustinian Canons Regular): «Iste libellu[s] p[er]tinet f[rat]rib[us] 

regularib[us] in tungris que[m] co[m]pilauit frat[er] nost[er] Mathe[us] de 
s[anc]to ioha[n]ne p[ro]fess[us]. Obijt a[n]no d[omi]nj m. cccc.lxvi. in crastino 
s[anc]ti urbanj pape et m[arty]ris» (f. 1r).
On f. 1r a later (17th c.?) title «Manuale deuotorum». On f. 268v «doer godts 
gebodt» (Middle Dutch). Front endpaper (lifted) made from a vellum fragment 
with early liturgical music. Lower endpaper from a vellum fragment with 
list of saints, rubricated in red and blue. Vellum f. 58 with a drawing in red 
and green. A few larger initials in red and blue.

723 [Mysticism]
Collection of Dutch mystical texts. [Low Countries, 17th c.].
Dutch manuscript on paper (ca. 14,2 x 9,5 cm), [228] ff. (incl. a few blanks), 
written in brown and black ink by a somewhat unsteady hand (of an elderly 
person?). Contemp. overl. vellum, vellum ties. In very good condition 
(unobtrusive damp stain in lower margin).
 500 / 700 €
Very loosely structured mystical treatise. Some keywords: «inwendige mensch 
/ die minne godts / ootmoedicheyt / hoe godt de mensche ontledicht / vander 
geystelijcke woestijne ende hoemen daer te rechte sonder dolen in wandelt».

724 [Sermons]
Sermones de sanctis per totum annum. [Probably Low Countries, ca. 
1300].
8vo (ca. 14,8 x 10,5 cm): 208-[2, 2 bl.] ruled ff. (original rubricated foliation), 
on vellum, in Latin, expertly written in 2 col. (missing text f. 99v professionally 
added in bottom margin), fore-edge prickings partly preserved. Mod. calf «à 
l’antique», bevelled edges, spine with 5 raised bands. In very good condition 
(with original vellum defects preserved, text on ff. 90v-91r somewhat rubbed, 
blank part of last ff. cut off).
 8.000 / 10.000 €
Extensive collection of sermons for the liturgical year, including the feasts 
of Saint Nicholas, Lucia, Agnes, Agatha, Alexius, Dominicus (canonized 1234), 
Clare of Assisi (1255), Francis of Assisi (1228). Original index ff. 208v-[210r].
Prov. «Ex bibliotheca W. Lourdaux, prof. in Lovanio» (pencil note on front 
endpaper).
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Nice rubricated copy

725 [France - Lyon]
JACOBUS DE VORAGINE - Legenda aurea sanctorum, sive 
Lombardica historia. [Lyon, N. Wolff], 5 Jan. 1495/96.
4to: [12]-ccxlvii ff., 50 ll. (f. lxi with tear touching the text, f. liiii with sm. marg. 
tear repaired, some soiling, occ. contemp. and later ms. annotations). Early 
16th-c. blind-stamped calf over wooden boards, covers ruled with lozenge-
shaped central decoration of triple fillet with floral tools within 2 rectangular 
frames of triple fillet, spine with raised bands (skilfuly repaired, clasps missing).
 1.800 / 2.500 €

Later ed. (1st: Strasbourg, ca. 1471) of the famous «Golden Legend» by the 
Italian Dominican Jacobus de Voragine (ca. 1230-1298). Printed in 2 col., in 
Gothic type. Illustration: 1 eight- and 1 seven-line initials with red and blue 
penwork extending into marginal decoration, f. Ir (= beginning of the text) ruled 
with a blue border and red and blue penwork decoration, three-line blue and red 
initials, blue and red paragraph marks, capitals touched in yellow.
Ref. ISTC ij00131800. - GW 14039. - Polain 2207. - Not in CIBN, BMC, BSB-Ink, 
Bod-inc, Goff.

Compilation of medieval astronomical knowledge

726 [Germany - Augsburg]
LEOPOLD OF AUSTRIA - Compilatio de astrorum scientia 
decem continens tractatus. Augsburg, E. Ratdolt, 9 January 1489.
4to: [107 (of 110)] ff., 41 ll. (final blank missing, title and final f. in excellent 
facsimile on old paper, somewhat short, some tears repaired, a few ff. mounted, 
some spotting, worming in blank inner margin of some ff.). Old vellum (18th 
c.), spine with raised bands, red edges (some stains).
 3.000 / 4.000 €

Only incunable ed. of this compilation of medieval astronomical knowledge 
by Leopold, Duke of Austria (1176-1230), dealing with the Zodiac, the planetary 
system, meteorology and theology. Ill. with numerous woodcuts: large 
«Sphaera mundi» (a2r), 35 large ill. of mythological figures and Zodiac signs, 
54 half-page diagrams. Printed in Gothic type. Extensive contemp. ms. notes 
(some cropped). The dedicatory letter to Ulrich of Frundsperg, bishop of Trento, 
is signed by the German printer Ratdolt (1442–1528) who worked from 1476 
to 1486 in Venice and printed there in 1482 the second edition of Hygienus’s 
«Poeticon astronomicon», the first illustrated book with astronomical 
woodcuts.
Ref. ISTC il00185000. - GW M17974. - Goff L-185. - Polain 2485. - BSB-Ink 
L-130. - Klebs 601.1.
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727 [Germany - Cologne]
Statuta Coloniensia. Provincialia et synodalia ecclesiae 
Coloniensis. Cologne, J. Koelhoff the Elder, 29 September 1492.
Folio: c.viij [= 108]-[5] ff., 46 ll. (incl. final blank; sl. toned, some minor soiling). 
19th-c. sp. boards, gilt flat spine, red edges (rubbed). Exc. well-preserved copy.
 2.000 / 3.000 €

3rd ed. (1st: 1478) on the ecclesiastical statutes of Cologne. Large «Magister 
cum discipulis» woodcut on title. Printed in Gothic type, in 2 col. Capital spaces 
without guide-letters. Rubricated throughout.
Ref. ISTC is00733000. - Goff S-733. - Polain 3595. - BMC I:231. - CIBN S-421. - 
BSB-Ink S-544.075.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

Absolute highlight of illustrated incunabula

728 [Germany - Nuremberg]
SCHEDEL, Hartmann - Liber chronicarum. Nuremberg, A. 
Koberger for S. Schreyer & S. Kammermeister, 12 July 1493.
Complete copy of this imperial folio: [20, incl. title]-CCXCI-[6] ff., ca. 65 ll. 
(our copy has 21 ff. sl. shorter than the other ff., hence we suppose that our copy 
was completed with ff. from another one; some soiling and spotting, ink stain in 
lower margin of f. CXLI verso, light water stain on lower margin of f. CCLXI, 
some marg. tears repaired, contemp. and later ms. annotations). 17th-c. blind- 
and roll-stamped calf over wood, bevelled edges, spine with raised bands, metal 
clasps and catches, metal strips at edges and corners (spine repaired, rubbed, 
spine with sm. defects, leather of clasps replaced). Slipcase.
 30.000 / 40.000 €
First edition of the most extensively illustrated book of the 15th c. The 
2 editions (Latin and German) were planned simultaneously, each with its own 
specially designed, new type, and both with the same woodcuts; the Latin ed. 
preceded the German by about 5 months. The text is a universal history of the 

Christian world from the beginning of time to the early 1490s, written in Latin 
by the Nuremberg physician and humanist Hartmann Schedel (1440-1514), 
with on f. 252v the famous reference to the invention of printing in 1440 in 
Mainz. The Chronicle also incorporates geographical and historical information 
on European countries and towns. The narrative is divided into the 7 Ages of the 
World. The print run is estimated at 1800 copies.
Illustration: impressive xylographic title; 1809 woodcuts from 645 blocks by 
Michael Wohlgemuth, Wilhelm Pleydenwurff and their workshop, including 
Albrecht Dürer. The woodcuts show religious subjects from the Old and 
New Testament, classical and medieval history, and 27 city views, some in 
double-page, incl. Augsburg, Basel, Byzantium, Cologne, Florence, Jerusalem, 
Nuremberg, Prague, Rome, Venice and Vienna. Included are 2 double-page 
maps: a world map, folio XIII based on Mela’s «Cosmographia» (1482), and 
a map of northern and central Europe by Hieronymus Münzer (1437-1508) 
after Nicolas Khyrpffs. The world map is one of only three 15th-century maps 
showing Portuguese knowledge of the Gulf of Guinea of about 1470. The map 
of Europe is closely associated with a Nicolas of Cusas Eichstätt map, with 
which it is thought to share a common manuscript source of ca. 1439-54. It is 
therefore claimed to be the first modern map of this region to appear in print. 
Although published later than the map of Germany in the 1482 Ulm Ptolemy, it 
was constructed earlier. 
Decoration: later large blue floral initial with red and blue penwork extending 
into marginal decoration (f. I), principal initials in the table are supplied in red 
and blue, last five ff. with red rubrication.
Ref. ISTC is00307000. - GW M40784. - Polain 3469. - BMC II:437. - CIBN S-161. 
- BSB-Ink S-195. - Bod-inc S-108. - Wilson, A. - The making of the Nuremberg 
Chronicle, 1976. - Reske, C. - Die Produktion der Schedelschen Weltchronik in 
Nürnberg, 2000.
Prov. «Vente R. Montgommery n° 463» (ms. annot.). - Baron Paul-Marie Cogels 
(1845-1912) (bookpl. engr. by E. Pellens). - [Georges Petit].

729 [Germany - Tübingen]
ONSSHUSEN, Werner de - Tractatus triu[m] qu[ae]stionum 
extremi iudicis ad sacerdotes [...]. De ieunio quadregesimali [...]. 
De concordia sacerdotum curatorum [...]. [Tübingen, J. Otmar, not 
before 1500].
4to: [65 (of 66)] ff., ca. 41 ll. (last f. bl. missing, sl. browning). Half 19th-c. 
vellum, covers covered with lvs from an early printed book (minor soiling). 
Very good copy.
 1.200 / 1.600 €
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Only edition of this treatise by the Stuttgart preacher and theologian Werner 
(Wick) Onsshusen (fl. 1468-1510), who probably held a professorship at the 
Faculty of Theology at Tübingen. Printed in Gothic type, in 2 columns, in the 
first printing house of Tübingen (active between 1498-1501). With an epigram 
by the humanist and professor of poetics and rhetoric in Tübingen, Heinrich 
Bebel. Rubricated throughout.
Ref. ISTC io00064000. - BSB-Inc W-28. - Polain 4042. - BMC III:704. - CIBN 
W-10.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

730 [Italy - Florence]
EPHREM SYRUS - Sermones. Florence, A. di Bartolommeo Miscomini, 
23 August 1481.
Folio: [89] ff., 33 ll. (initial blank missing; some marginal spotting or staining). 
Old vellum-covered boards, ink-titled spine with 3 raised bands (head def.). 
Very good wide-margined copy.
 1.200 / 1.500 €
Editio princeps of the Latin version by the Camaldolese monk Ambrose 
Traversari (1386-1439) of the sermons of Ephrem the Syrian (306-373). Printed 
in roman type. Rubricated with 4/5-line initials in blue or red.
Ref. ISTC ie00045000. - GW 9331. - Goff E-45. - Polain 1401. - IGI 3679. - BMC 
VI:636. - BSB-Ink E-69. - Not in CIBN.
Prov. Old reader’s marks. - Old ownership entry on f. 1r (deleted). - [Georges 
Petit].

731 [Netherlands - Zwolle]
LUDOLPHUS DE SAXONIA - Vita Christi. [Dutch] Tboeck 
vanden leven Jhesu Christi. Zwolle, P. Van Os, 15 March 1499.
Sm. folio: [10]-cccxlvii [= 344 (on 345)] ff., 2 col., 42 ll. (ff. CCCVI torn out and 
last blank missing, large tears on 1st f. with sm. losses of letters, ff. I-CCXXX 
with oil stains, some marg. tears incl. 1 touching a woodcut, upper part of  
f. CCLI torn with loss of foliation on recto and running title on verso, age-toned, 
soiling, spotting, some marg. dampstaining, 1st and last quires loosening,  
f. CCCXLIII loose, some ff. and tears reinforced, occ. contemp. and modern 
ms. annot., ff. CLXI-CLXII with stamp of 19th-c. Belgian coins in lower 
margin). 18th-c. calf, gilt orn. spine (used, old repairs).
 2.500 / 3.500 €

Rare incunable edition (1st: Antwerp, 1487) of the Dutch translation of the 
voluminous «Life of Christ» by the Carthusian spiritual writer Ludolf of Saxony 
(1300-1378). Meditative life of Jesus, with doctrinal, spiritual, and moral 
instructions, as well as prayers and extensive patristic extensions. It was not 
meant for religious people only, but for laity as well. Ill. with 220 woodcuts 
(25 full-page, 65 half-page, 130 smaller), from the same series used in the Van 
Os’ 1495 edition. Printed in Gothic (first use by Van Os of types designed by 
the prolific punchcutter Henrick Lettersnyder). The colophon reads erroneously 
M CCC CXIX, actually printed in 1499. Decoration: 1st f. hand-couloured, blue 
and red paragraph marks and initials, capitals touched in red, large initial on f. 
I later hand-couloured.
Ref. ISTC il00357000. -  GW M19276. - Goff L357. - ILC 1507. - CIBN L-282. - 
Polain 2547. - HPT I:107. - Not in BMC, BSB-ink, Bod Inc.

732 [Switzerland - Basel]
AUGUSTINUS - Sermones. Basel, J. Amerbach, 1494 (- 1495).
Folio: 5 [of 7] parts, [76]-[82]-[58]-[30]-[56] ff., 52 ll. (top margin sl. soiled, tear 
in inner margin V:g6). Contemp. blind-stamped calf over wood, covers with 
lozenge-shaped frames and rows of circular stamps with animals, spine with 4 
raised bands and gilt label, metal catches, vellum tabs and beads at fore-edge 
(rubbed, large tear in leather of covers, some dam. to leather of joints and spine, 
clasps gone). Good copy with wide margins.
 1.000 / 1.500 €

Well printed collected ed. of Augustine’s Sermons. Present: parts I-V with 
Sermones ad heremitas, De verbis Domini, De verbis apostoli, In Epistolam 
Johannis, Opus quinquaginta homeliarum. The voluminous parts VI-VII 
(Sermones de tempore, de sanctis) were probably bound as a separate volume 
(not present). Full-page woodcut (verso title). Printed in 2 col., in Gothic type. 
Capital spaces with  guide-letters. Rubricated throughout in red and blue. 



ARENBERG AUCTIONS  •  18.12.2021  •  193

Incunabula / Incunabula

Some larger initials in blue and red. On I:b2r and II:a3r a nine-line initial with 
blue and red penwork.
Ref. ISTC ia01308000. - GW 2920. - Goff A-1308. - Polain 408. - BSB-Ink A-892.
Prov. Ms. entry on front flyleaf. - Libr. stamp.

733 [Switzerland - Basel]
Biblia Latina cum glosa ordinaria et postillis Nicolai de Lyra [...]. 
Quinta pars [...] contine[n]s glosam [...] super libros Matthei, 
Marci, Luce, Joha[n]nis. Basel, J. Froben & J. Petri, 1 December 1498.
Folio: [244] ff., 78 ll. (final f. used as pastedown and partly torn & loose, 
some tears and other defects, blank top margin of a1 cut off, minor worming 
in blank bottom margin of quires F-H). Contemp. blind-stamped calf over 
wood monastic binding, bevelled edges, covers with lozenge-shaped blind-ruled 
frames and rows of circular flower stamps, spine with 4 raised bands, metal 
catches, bottom edge titled (heavily rubbed, leather of spine and lower cover 
partly gone, corners def., clasps gone). Inside a fine copy.
 400 / 600 €

Vol. 5, complete in itself, with the commentary on the Gospels, of the six-
volume Bible commentary by Nicolaus de Lyra. Rubricated in red and blue. A 
number of large initials in red and blue with penwork at the beginning of larger 
text parts. Traces of original ms. endpapers still visible on inside of covers 
(endpapers gone).
Ref. ISTC ib00609000. - GW 4284. - Goff B-609. - Polain 681. - BSB-Ink B-316.
Prov. A number of tiny contemp. annotations. - Libr. stamps.

734 [Leaf - Antwerp]
AESOPUS - Fabulae, libri I-IV. Fabulae extravagantes. Fabulae 
novae. Fabulae Aviani. Fabulae collectae. Antwerp, G. Leeu, 26 
September 1486.
Folio: 2 ff. (sl. soiled).
 200 / 300 €

8 hand-coloured woodcuts on 2 ff. from the famous Aesopus edition, including 
the birdcatcher, the deer hunt, the monkey-king, the wolf as teacher and the 
poor man and the snake. Liber II, Fab. 10; Liber IV, Fab. 7-9.
Ref. ISTC ia00114000 - GW 349.

735 [Leaf - Gouda]
MAYNERIIS, Maynus de - Dialogus creaturarum moralisatus. 
Gouda, G. Leeu, 3 June 1480.
Folio: 1 f. Under passe-partout.
 120 / 180 €
Leaf [e6] from one of the most successful books of the printer Leeu, with 2 fine 
woodcuts depicting birds accompanying the dialogue «De herodio et milvo» 
and ill. with blue and red initials, red paragraph marks and capitals touched 
in red.
Ref. ISTC id00159100. - GW M22260.

736 [Leaf - Lyon]
Speculum humanae salvationis [French] Le mirouer de la 
redemption [Trsl. Julien Macho]. [Lyon, M. Huss], 12 May 1482.
Folio: 4 ff. (some sl. stains). Each under passe-partout.
 200 / 300 €
2 folios and 2 trimmed woodcuts, from the rare 1476 edition. Noli me tangere, 
The Virgin Mary, Christ among the Apostles, and Christ freeing the prisoners. 
The woodcuts are from the blocks used by Richel in Basel in his edition of the 
German version of the Speculum printed in 1476.
Ref. ISTC is00661400. - GW M43031. - BMC VIII:259. - Schramm XXI:173, 197, 
250 and 251.

737 [Leaf - Nuremberg]
JACOBUS DE VORAGINE - Leben der Heiligen: Winterteil 
und Sommerteil. Nuremberg, A. Koberger, 5 Dec. 1488.
Folio: 1 f., printed in 2 col., decorated with three-line red initial, paragraph 
marks in red (sm. tears, some spotting, trimmed short).
 80 / 100 €
Fol. CCLXXI of a German translation of the famous «Legenda aurea sanctorum» 
by Jacobus de Voragine with hand-coloured woodcut figuring the martyrdom 
of Saint Lucy.
Ref. ISTC ij00163200. - GW M11407. - BMC:II 433. - BSB-Ink H-20.
Joined: Ludolphus de Saxonia - Dit es dleven ons liefs heeren Jhesu Cristi. 
Antwerp, H. Eckert van Homberch, 1503. Folio: fol. xlii (toned). On a cardboard. 
Capitals touched in red. With a half-page hand-coloured woodcut figuring the 
Massacre of the Innocents. Ref. NK 1407. (2 pcs)

738 [Leaf - Nuremberg]
SCHEDEL, Hartmann - Liber chronicarum. Nuremberg,  
A. Koberger for S. Schreyer & S. Kammermeister, 12 July 1493.
Imperial folio: 1 f. (soiling, right margin strengthened). Under passe-partout.
 180 / 250 €
Folio CI with a full-page hand-coloured woodcut depicting the Christ Salvator 
Mundi with the Apostles.

739 [Leaf - Paris]
Ars Moriendi. Paris, P. Le Rouge and G. Couteau for A. Vérard., 1492.
Folio: 1 f. (sl. toned).
 220 / 300 €
Wonderful woodcut of a confession and penitence to Saint Peter, set under a 
Gothic baldachin. Very rare.
Ref. ISTC ia01122000. - GW 2586. - Macfarlane 18. - Claudin II.

740 [Leaf - Zwolle]
LUDOLPHUS DE SAXONIA - Vita Christi. Zwolle, Peter van Os, 1499.
Folio: 2 ff. (some min. spots). Under passe-partout.
 250 / 350 €
Ff. 151 and 312, hand-couloured, figuring the Christ and the Apostles, and the 
Resurrected Christ meeting the Apostles. 
Ref. ISTC il00357000. - GW M19276. - Goff L357.
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742 [Asia - Jesuits]
MAFFEI, Giovanni Pietro S.J. - Historiarum Indicarum libri 
XVI. Selectarum, item, ex India epistolarum, eodem interprete, 
libri IV. Accessit Ignatii Loiolae vita [...]. Cologne, Birckmann Press 
for A. Mylius, 1589.
Folio: [2]-541-[1-2 bl.-35-1 bl.] pp. (f. 2 missing; stain on p. 23). Contemp. overl. 
vellum, flat spine titled in ink, red edges (almost loose, ties gone). Good copy.
 250 / 400 €
Early ed. (1st Florence 1587) of a work by the Italian Jesuit Maffei (1533-1603) on 
the Portuguese conquests and the Jesuit stations in India, the East Indies, 
and the region of the Arabic Sea to about 1557. Book VI deals with China, 
and book XII is mainly concerned with Japan. The added letters about or from 
Japan were written between 1549 and 1574. Woodcut mark on title. Without 
world map.
Ref. VD16 ZV-f10233. - Alden/Landis 589/39. - DBS V:298:3. - Cordier (Japonica) 
63.
Prov. Jesuit libr. stamp and ticket.

743 [Bible - Gospel]
MAJOR, John - In Mattheum ad literam Expositio [...]. Paris, (P. 
Vidoue for J. Granjon), 25 October 1518.
Sm. folio: [14]-CI [= 101 (of 118)] ff. (f. CII missing, added in photography, 
and pt. II = 16 ff. missing; cut short, inner margin dampstained). 16th-c. blind-
stamped calf, gilt-titled spine with 5 raised bands, red edges (skilfully rebacked).
 200 / 300 €
Extensive commentary on the Gospel of Matthew by the Scottish theologian 
and Paris professor John Major (1467-1550). Title in red and black, text in Gothic 
type (2 col.). The 2nd part announced on the titlepage not present.
Ref. BP16 103533. - Moreau II:1891. - Adams M-236
Prov. English arms on front cover. -  Contemp. marginal annotations (cropped).

Fake news: St Ignatius asking the Holy Virgin for information 
about Jesus

744 [Bible - NT - Apocrypha]
Epistolae aliquot illustres, graves & eruditae, extra Bibliorum 
canonem licet, Apostolicae tamen ac piae […]. Harum quaedam 
paucis adeo, hoc est, uix nouem retro annis in arca Saxea, sub 
terram defossae, in sacrario aedis diui Pauli urbis Lemouicae 
recens repertae sunt. Augsburg, A. Weissenhorn, September 1529.
8vo: 113-[1 bl.] ff. (some minor spotting or soiling). Mod. marbled boards, flat 
spine, fore-edge titled (rubbed). Good copy.
 250 / 400 €
First edition of a famous collection of fake Letters of the Apostles, 
purportedly found at Limoges, and containing i.a. the correspondence of St 
Paul and Seneca, a letter of St Ignatius to the Holy Virgin asking for information 
about Jesus, a letter by Jesus to Abgarus, and the letter of Clemens Romanus to 
the Apostle James relating the death of St Peter. Printed in italics.
Ref. VD16 B-5301. - Adams E-271.
Prov. E. Gelin (collector’s stamp). - Libr. stamp.

745 [Bible - Psalms]
FLAMINIUS, M. Antonius - In librum Psalmorum brevis 
explanatio ad Alexandrum Farnesium cardinalem [...]. Adiectae 
sunt [...] Paraphrases [...]. Paris, »Sub scuto Basiliensi» (Chr. Wechel ?), 
1550.
16mo: 417 [= 407]-[8] ff. (some toning). Contemp. blind panel-stamped calf 
over wood, edges bevelled inside, covers with portraits of the Muses and roll 
stamps, spine with 4 raised bands, metal clasps and catches, mod. endpapers 
(rebacked, rubbed at edges, 1 clasp missing). Good copy.
 250 / 400 €
Bible translations (some directly from the Hebrew) and paraphrases by the 
Italian humanist Flaminio (1497-1550). Most probably another (unrecorded) 
variant of an ed. printed for at least six other Paris booksellers (J. Du Puis, 
P. Gaultier, Wid. G. Le Bret, P. Le Preux, J. de Roigny, J. Ruelle). «Sub scuto 
Basiliensi» was the device of Chr. Wechel, but was he still active in 1550. 

16de-eeuwse drukken 
Éditions XVIe s.

741 [Antwerp - Wierix]
NATALIS, Hieronymus - Evangelicae historiae imagines ex 
ordine Evangeliorum, quae toto anno in Missae sacrificio 
recitantur, in ordinem temporis vitae Christi digestae. Antwerp, 
s.n., 1596 (with additional colophon of the 1595 Nutius ed. of Natalis’ 
«Annotationes»).
Folio; 154 pl. (occ. minor staining). 18th-c. marbled calf, gilt spine with raised 
bands (skilfuly repaired).
 1.000 / 1.500 €

Famous splendid suite of large and detailed Gospel illustrations by the Wierix 
brothers (and some by J. & A. Collaert, C. Mallery) from Antwerp, with a short 
commentary by the Spanish Jesuit Nadal (1507-1580): engr. title + 153 numbered 
engr. plates. Exceptional copy, interleaved with a complete French translation 
facing the Latin captions. Attributed (in 1786) to a French Jesuit «Grasset», 
probably Jean Crasset (1618-1692), the author of a.o. «Considérations 
chrétiennes pour tous les jours de l’année» (Paris 1683).
Ref. DBS V:1518:1. - Mauquoy-Hendrickx «Wierix» 1989-2141. - BT 6376. - 
Pettegree (NB) 22123.
Prov. «Monastère royal des Filles de Dieu», Order of Fontevrault, Paris (ms. 
entry, 1785).
Joined: De Mallery, Charles. After Maerten de Vos - Adam and Eve. Antwerp, 
Theodoor Galle, ca. 1610. Engraving, 16,3 x 11,5 cm (platemark), laid paper, 
signed in the plate. Ref. New Hollstein (De Vos):1224.
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Ref. Cp. BP16 113989 and Adams B-1428. - Not in Bibles Paris.
Prov. «N. (H.?) Barkey» (name on title). - Old annotations.

746 [Binding - Leuven]
PETRUS LOMBARDUS - Libri sententiarum. [Paris?, ca. 1545-
1565].
8vo: 459 [= 458] ff. (missing all before a1 + 10 ff. [Kk8, Ll1-8, Mm1] + all 
after Mm2; damp stain in bottom fore-edge corner, occasional soiling). 
Contemp. panel-stamped calf, the so-called Spes binding, signed «I B», blind-
ruled frame bordering panel stamp, spine with 4 raised bands, later marbled 
endpapers (repaired, somewhat rubbed; original lower endpaper preserved). 
Slipcase. Apart from the missing ff. a good copy.
 400 / 500 €
Octavo ed. of the «Sententiarum libri quatuor» of the Paris bishop Peter 
Lombard (1100-1160), the «Master of the Sentences». Composed 1155-
1158, these four books (on the Trinity, Creation and Sin, the Incarnation and 
the Virtues, the Sacraments and the Four Last Things) became the standard 
textbook of Catholic theology during the Middle Ages.
In a typical Leuven Renaissance binding, probably by Jacob Bathen. The panel 
represents a full-length figure of a female with her hands crossed on her breast. 
(See Goldschmidt, Gothic and Renaissance bookbindings, 179).
Ref. Cp. Adams P-907, P-909 and P-910.
Prov. Numerous contemp. marginal annotations in 2nd half. - Old notes on 
lower endpaper. - 18th-c. Luxembourg ownership entry at top of f. 1r.

747 
BOCCACCIO, Giovanni - Le Philocope [...] contenant l’histoire 
de Fleury & Bla[n]chefleur [trsl. from the Italian Adrian Sevin]. 
Paris, M. Gadoulleau, 1575.
16mo: [8]-478 [= 476]-[2-2 bl.] ff. (somewhat short, sl. toned, tear in f. 83). 19th-
c. gilt blue-green morocco by Malet, gilt central ornament on cover, gilt spine 
with 3 raised bands, gilt sides, gilt inside dentelles, a.e.g., marbl. endpapers, 
cloth marker. Very good copy.
 800 / 1.200 €
French translation (1st 1542) of «Il Filocolo», a prose novel on the story of Floris 
and Blancheflour. The ed. was shared by 7 booksellers.
Ref. Ind. Aurel. 120.389. - Pettegree (FB) 6117 (1: BnF). - Balsamo et al. - 
Traductions de l’italien, p. 135. - Not in Adams, STC French (BL). 
Prov. [Georges Petit].

Two monks executed on Brussels marketplace 1523

748 [Brussels - Reformation]
Historia de duobus Augustinensibus, ob Evangelij doctrinam 
excusis Bruxellae, die trigesima Iunij. anno domini M.D.XXIII. 
Articuli LXII. per eosdem asserti. Item Pia & Christina 
expostulatio [...] [Latin trsl. & ed. Martin Reckenhofer]. [Basel, 
A. Cratander, 1523].
8vo: [16] ff. (toned, some soiling). Mod. vellum-covered boards, gilt paper label 
on front cover. Good copy.
 500 / 700 €
The rare original account of the execution of two Augustinian monks, Hendrik 
Vos and Jan van Es(sch)en, in Brussels in 1523. They were the very first 
Protestant martyrs. The story of their fate, written in the form of a letter, is esp. 
interesting as it contains a detailed list of their beliefs stated in their defense 
during the trial.
Ref. VD16 R-511.

749 [Calendar]
Le grant kalendrier des bergiers. Lyon, Cl. Nourry, 1513.
4to: [88 (of 96)] ff. (missing 8 ff.: e1, e8, g1, g4-5 (or 5-6, or 4, 6), 12 (fragment 
preserved), m1, m8; ff. b1-6 remargined with loss of text in fore-edge margins; 
ff. a3-5 and e3 remargined without loss). Mod. red morocco signed Lobstein, 
covers with blind-ruled border and gilt corner pcs, flat spine with gilt title 
within blind ruled border, a.e.g. Preserved in a matching slipcase. Apart from 
the missing ff., a beautiful copy.
 2.000 / 3.000 €

Second copy recorded (?) of one of the finest editions of this widely successful 
late medieval treasure-house of popular medical, scientific, and religious 
learning. Title and calendar printed in red and black. Large grotesque initial on 
title, full-page woodcut on verso of title, 56 expressive woodcut ill. in-text. 
Text partly in double columns.
Ref. Baudrier XII:116-117 (1: Chantilly) = SvGütlingen I:78:51. - Not in Adams, 
Machiels, STC French, NUC.
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750 [Canon law]
RAYMUNDUS DE PENNAFORTE - Summula [...] Raymundi 
demum reuisa ac castigatissime correcta, breuissimo compendio 
sacramentorum alta co[m]plectens mysteria. De sortilegiis, 
symonia, furto, rapina, usura atque varijs casibu[s] [...]. Strasbourg, 
J. Knobloch, 3 July 1504.
4to: [1]-CXLV [= 145]-[7] ff. (single wormholes in 1st half, larger wormtrack 
in quires a-c touching a few letters). Later blind-decorated leather over wood, 
edges bevelled inside, covers with blind-ruled frames and blind-stamped central 
ornament and corner pieces in central frame, spine with 4 raised bands and 
gilt title label, red edges, metal clasp on leather tongues, pin fastening, mod. 
marbled endpapers (expertly repaired, sl. rubbed at corners, head and tail, front 
flyleaf gone). Good copy.
 250 / 400 €
Early ed. of a popular treatise by the Catalan Dominican canon lawyer (St.) 
Raymond of Penyafort (ca. 1175-1275). It deals with serious standard cases 
brought to the confessor such as fortune telling, simony, fraud, usury, robbery 
and the like.
Ref. VD16 R-169. - Adams R-216.
Prov. A number of  contemp. underlinings and marginal annotations (cropped). 
- Old ownership entry on title.

751 [Devotion]
LANSPERGIUS, Joannes Justus, O.Carth. - Enchridion militiae 
Christianae, ad novitatem vitae, quae in Christo est, perfecte 
instituens. Paris, P. Gautier for J. Barbé & Cl. Garamond, 1545.
8vo: [16]-222-[2 bl.] pp. (toned, worming in blank bottom margin of 1st quires). 
Contemp. vellum, flat spine titled in ink (almost loose, head and fore-edge def.).
 250 / 400 €
Devotional work by the Cologne Carthusian Landsberg (1489-1539), dedicated 
to a fellow monk, Daniel Arents van Gheervliet (a former parish priest of 
Kortenaken). The title echoes Erasmus’ famous Enchiridion militis Christiani.
Ref. BP16 112156. - Renouard (Barbé) III:40:46. - Adams L-162.
Prov. Contemp. inscription on front endpaper and flyleaf. - Libr. stamps.

Protestant primer by the first printer of Bern

752 [Education - Bern]
Christianae iuventutis crepundia. Bern, M. Apiarius, 1539.
8vo: [24] ff. (title soiled, some minor marginal soiling). Old vellum-covered 
boards (sl. warping). Very good copy.
 750 / 1.000 €

Extr. rare (unrecorded?) very early Bern imprint by the city’s first printer 
Matthias Apiarius (Biener, 1495-1554), who on 19 January 1537 started printing 
there (after working for five years in Strasbourg). This booklet was evidently 
produced for the local Latin School. It is a Protestant primer, starting with the 
alphabet, followed by the standard texts Pater Noster, Ave Maria, Credo, Ten 
Commandments, chapters from Luke and Mathew, table prayers, a poem on 
table manners (Quae in mensa puero observanda), hymns, a Gratiarum actio, 
and concluding with rules for reading and playing. The anonymously published 
compilation was 1st printed in Zürich in 1527, and many times reprinted. It was 
one of the first primers to be put on the Index of Forbidden Books.
Ref. Not in VD16, WorldCat, Buisson etc.
Prov. Old ownership entry and stamp on title erased.

753 
ERASMUS, Desiderius - Colloquiorum familiarium opus. Lyon, 
S. Gryphius, 1542.
8vo: 689-[3] pp. (toned, marginal dampstaining and soiling). Contemp. blind-
stamped leather, spine with 4 raised bands (expertly repaired). Good complete 
copies.
 500 / 600 €
Bound with: Id. - De conscribendis epistolis. Ibid., 1540. 359-[1] pp. (worming, 
touching some letters).
Typical Lyon editions, nicely printed in italics, of Erasmus’ popular works for 
young students of Latin. Woodcut marks on titles and at the end.
Ref. 1. SvGültlingen (Gryphius) 695 = Baudrier VIII:160. - BB II:693:E-835 [no 
copy seen]. - Bezzel 498. - Erasmus Online 773. - 2. SvGültlingen (Gryphius) 554 
= Baudrier VIII:133. - Bezzel 619. - Erasmus Online 1210.
Prov. Old ownership entries on titles. - Libr. stamp and bookpl.

754 [Flanders - Antwerp]
MEYERUS, Jacobus - Commentarii sive Annales rerum 
Flandricarum libri septendecim [ed. Antonius Meyerus]. 
Antwerp, (J. Grapheus for) J. Steelsius, 1561.
Sm. folio: [18]-374 ff. (some minor soiling, light marg. dampstaining). Contemp. 
blind-ruled calf over wood (some sm. def. & scratches), old leather spine with 4 
raised bands (an old rebacking, partly loosening), remains of 2 clasps & catches, 
metal corner pieces (1 gone), ff. of a 16th-c. Dutch Bible used as pastedowns & 
flyleaves. Good copy.
 200 / 300 €
Revised edition of the «Compendium chronicorum Flandriae» (1538), an early 
humanist history of Flanders, from the Counts of Flanders until Charles the 
Bold, by J. Meyerus (1491-1552). Large woodcut Steelsius mark on 1st and last 
page. Title within ornamental border.
Ref. BT 2118. - Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 337b. - Adams M-1390. - Pettegree (NB) 
21309. - STC Dutch (BL) 134. - STCV.
Prov. Kortrijk Capuchins (ms. entry). - Bruges Capuchins (stamps and label). - 
Ms. entries and paper label on recto & verso title.

755 [France - History]
FROISSART, Jean - Histoire et chronique mémorable [...]. Reveu 
et corrigé sus [sic] divers exemplaires, et suivant les bons auteurs, 
par Denis Sauvage, de Fontenailles en Brie, historiographe du 
treschrestien roy Henry deuxiesme de ce nom. Paris, J. Ruelle, 1574.
4 pt. in 1 vol., folio: [16]-423-[29], [12]-288-[4], [8]-333-[3], [8]-324 pp. (1st 
title underlaid and inner margin of a8 strengthened, dampstaining, foxing 
in pt. III, some parts of text restored by hand, corrections, lines crossed out, 
underlinings and ms. marginalia). 17th-c. binding: overl. vellum covers, leather 
spine with raised bands (rubbed, joints split, head def., front flyleaf missing).
 350 / 500 €
Edited by Denis Sauvage (1520?-1587?), historiographer of Henri II.
Ref. USTC 1566. - Pettegree (FB) 21934. - Adams F-1067. - STC French p. 189.
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 756 [France - History]
PASQUIER, Étienne - Les recherches de la France, reveuës & 
augmentées de quatre livres. Paris, J. Mettayer & P. l’Huillier, (10 April) 
1596.
Folio: [4]-377 [= 379]-[16] ff. (quire ā bound btw A1 and A2; sl. dampstaining 
and staining, occ. foxing). Contemp. red morocco, gilt ruled covers, inner 
frame «à la Du Seuil», large coat of arms with blason cut off (loss repaired with 
a piece of morocco pasted on), gilt orn. spine with raised bands (spine def., front 
joint split, sl. rubbed, corners bumped).
 150 / 250 €
Monument of French historiography (1st: 1560, 8vo) by the humanist 
magistrate É. Pasquier (1529-1615). «Il se place au tout premier rang des grands 
prosateurs qui ont forgé la capacité de la langue française à l’analyse historique 
et politique, au maniement des idées» (En français...). Printer’s mark on title.
Ref. Pettegree (FB) 42346. - Adams P-381. - STC French p. 340. - En français 
dans le texte (1st ed.).

Copy of Charles d’Orléans de Rothelin, member of the 
Académie française

757 [France - Politics]
[REGNIER de LA PLANCHE, Louis] - Histoire de l’Estat de 
France, tant de la république que de la religion: sous le règne de 
François II. S.l., s.n., 1576.
8vo: 765-[1 bl.]-[34] pp. (occ. foxing, old mss annot. on the title). Contemp. 
overl. vellum, flat spine, ms. title (light soiling). Very good copy.
 500 / 600 €
First edition of this historical account of the brief period of the reign of Francis 
II (10 July 1559 to 5 December 1560). Important work for the history of the Wars 
of Religion. The attribution to Louis Régnier (1530?-1580?), Lord of La Planche, 
a Huguenot devoted to the Montmorencys, was long disputed. 
Ref. Barbier II:684-685. - Adams R-311. - Picot III:2149 (long notice on the 
attribution). - Haag VIII:401-403. - Cioranescu 19132. - STC French 187.
Prov. Charles d’Orléans de Rothelin (1691-1744), abbé des Corneilles, French 
churchman, writer, scholar and numismatist, member of the Académie 
française, held to be one of the wisest bibliophiles of his time (armorial bookpl.).

758 [Leuven - Park Abbey]
LENSAEUS, Joannes - De fidelium animarum purgatorio libri 
duo. De Limbo patrum liber tertius. Leuven, J. Masius for himself and 
P. Faber, 1584.
8vo: [16]-397-[16] pp. Contemp. gold-tooled overl. vellum, covers with double 
ruled frame, corner pieces and central arabesque ornament, sm. gilt ornaments 
on flat spine, (later) cloth ties, sp. edges (sl. loosening). Nice copy.
 400 / 600 €
Author’s presentation copy (inscribed on front endpaper) to the abbot of 
Park Abbey (Leuven). On front cover «Reveren[do] Patri D[omino] Fran[cisco] 
Vlierden Abb[ati] Par[censi]». On lower cover «Anno Domini 1584». Woodcut 
mark on title.
Ref. BT 1859. - Adams L-433.
Prov. Numerous  contemp. underlinings and a few marginal annotations.

759 [Liturgy]
Speciale missaru[m] s[e]c[un]d[u]m choru[m] Bambergens[em]. 
(Bamberg, J. Pfeil, 3 Feb. 1506).
Folio: [12, incl. 2 bl.]-lxxii-[10]-lxxiii-clxv ff. (some soiling and light 
waterstaining, old repairs to some tears, contemp. ms. annot.). Rather nice  
contemp. South German binding: blind-stamped pigskin, boards with fillets 
and roll-stamp, spine with raised bands, metal clasps and catches (sm. defect on 
lower cover). Nice copy.
 3.000 / 4.000 €
Very rare copy of this imposing Missal for the diocese of Bamberg, printed at 
the request of Bishop Georg Schenk von Limpurg (1470-1522). Printed in red 
and black, in Gothic type of different sizes and in double columns. Initials in red.
Decoration: old hand-colouring, occ. heightened with lavish gold: half-
page woodcut figuring Henry II, Holy Roman Emperor, and Cunigunde of 

Luxembourg pictured with Bamberg Cathedral and the coat of arms of Georg 
Schenk von Limpurg, 19 large historiated initials, full-page Crucifixion and a 
very fine circular Agnus Dei. Contemp. ms. ritual inscription in the margin of 
the Canon part.
Enriched with 7 additional ff. with manuscript liturgical music (3 at front, 4 at 
the end).
Ref. USTC 694232. - VD16 M-5557. - Adams L-1179. - STC German (BL) 512. - 
Not in BnF, UNICAT, etc.
Prov. Old ms. ex  dono by a Bamberg canon, dated 1584.

760 [Monasticism]
AUGUSTINUS, Aurelius - Regula beatissimi patris Aurelii 
Augustini [...] de communi vita clericorum. Cum expositione 
D. Ugonis de Sancto Victore. Adiecta utrique vulgari 
interpretatione. Venice, B. Fasani, April 1561.
4to: [80] ff. (ext. marginal staining or spotting). 18th-c. gilt mottled leather, 
double gilt ruled border on covers, gilt spine with 4 raised bands, a.e.g., marbled 
endpapers (rubbed, def. at head and tail). Good copy.
 200 / 300 €
Rare Latin ed. with Italian translation of Augustine’s rules of monastic life, 
together with the medieval commentary by Hugo of St. Victor (1096-1141). Title 
woodcut.
Ref. Edit16 3420. - STC Italian (BL), p. 62. - Not in Adams.
Prov. Fl. Prims, Antwerp archivist (1882-1954). - W. Lourdaux, Leuven professor 
of medieval history (1923-1988).
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761 [Morals]
CLAVASIO, Angelus de, O.F.M. - Summa angelica de casibus 
conscientiae. Lyon, J. Myt for J. Huguetan, 15 March 1516 (= 1517 n. st.).
4to: [16]-CCCXL [= 340] ff. (minor soiling). Contemp. blind-stamped calf 
over wood, covers with circular and lozenge-shaped stamps within blind-ruled 
frame, spine with 5 raised bands (rubbed, head def., clasps and catches gone, 
front flyleaf gone). Very good, well-preserved copy.
 350 / 500 €
Very rare later ed. of the Summa Angelica of the Franciscan canon lawyer 
Angelo Carleti di Chivasso (1411-1495), 1st printed 1486. His alphabetically 
arranged encyclopaedia of cases of conscience was very popular, although 
Luther detested it and had it publicly burned in 1520. Large woodcut mark of 
Huguetan on title. Nice woodcut headpiece (presentation scene) on a1r. Title 
and a1r printed in red and black. Printed in Gothic type, in 2 col.
Ref. Baudrier XI:292. - Not in Adams.
Prov. «Mon[aste]rij Sancti Huberti» (ms. entry at top of title), i.e. Abbey of St. 
Hubert (Ardennes). - 16th-c. inscriptions on endpapers (partly deleted). - Old 
libr. ticket on spine.
Joined, two incomplete Parisian postincunables in one vol., 8vo (marginal 
dampstaining, blank parts of title covered with later paper). Contemp. blind-
decorated calf, spine with 4 raised bands, red sp. edges (rubbed, boards 
wormed, def. at head, tail and corners). Old ownership entries on title (partly 
covered): 1. Burlaeus, Gualterus - Vita omnium philosophorum et poetarum 
cum annotationibus et sententiis aureis eorundem annexis. Paris, [J. Pouchin 
for] B. Aubry, [ca. 1518]. [88 (of 96)] ff. (quire f missing). Biographies of classical 
philosophers and poets by the English scholastic philosopher Walter Burley 
(1275-1344). Woodcut mark of Aubry on title. Gothic type. Capital spaces with 
guide-letters. Ref. BP16 103439 = Moreau II:1776 (3 copies only). - 2. Scotus 
Michael - Mensa philosophica. Paris, J. Petit, [1517]. [48 (of 72?)] ff. (all after f8 
missing). Mensa philosophica is a treatise on the art of dining conversation, 
including information on dietetic and medical benefits. It is usually attributed to 
the Irish physician Theobaldus Anguilbertus (ca. 1175-1235), but some editions 
attribute it to Michael Scotus (1175-1232), a mathematician and scholar in the 
Middle Ages, who notably served as science adviser and court astrologer to 
Frederick II. Ref. BP16 103179 = Moreau II:1517 (4 copies). (2 vol.)

762 [Netherlands - Nobility]
BOCKENBERGIUS, P. Cornelissonius - Prisci Bataviae et 
Frisiae reges. Item Lugdunum Batavorum, & Wassenarae 
heroum, vetustissimam Hollandiae gentium, historia & 
genealogia. Leiden, J. Paets, 1589.
8vo: [16]-175-[33] pp. (toned). Old blue boards, ink-titled vellum spine, red 
edges (loosening, front inner joint broken). Good copy.
 150 / 250 €
Early history of the medieval rulers of Holland and Friesland, by P. Bockenberg 
(1548-1617). Woodcut mark on title. On O8v warranted with the author’s 
autograph device «Pie viuamus».
Ref. Typogr. Bat. 684. - Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 63e. - STCN.
Prov. Old name on front flyleaf. - Libr. stamps.

763 [Philosophy]
Auctoritates Aristotelis Senece Boetii/ plato[n]is/ Apulei/ 
affricani/ Empedocles Porphirii & Guilberti porritani. Paris, J. 
Petit, [1537].
8vo: lxviii [= 68] ff. (toned, some marg. spotting, hole in colophon underlaid 
with sm. loss). Mod. vellum, blind-titled flat spine (fore-edge of lower cover sl. 
def.). Very good copy.
 500 / 800 €
Extr. rare (2nd recorded copy?) later Paris ed. of the «Auctoritates Aristotelis» 
(Authoritative [passages of] Aristotle), «a popular florilegium» (anthology of 
brief extracts). This large collection of «sententiae» (opinions) derived from 
scholastic texts was compiled around 1300 by the Franciscan scholar Johannes 
de Fonte... He says in the prologue that his work is intended to provide 
assistance «as much for preaching to the people as study of the arts.» The work 
enjoyed a wide circulation, providing a convenient way to access Aristotle’s 
philosophy, or to embellish a composition or sermon with quotations from his 
work.» (Wikipedia). Woodcut mark on title.

Ref. Moreau V:359 = BP16 108366 (1: Madrid). - Pettegree (FB) 55049. - Not in 
Adams, Cranz/Schmitt (Aristotle), STC French (BL).
Prov. Jos. Nève  i.e. Joseph Nève de Mévergnies (1857-1940), Belgian lawyer 
and incunable collector (bookpl.). - [Georges Petit].

764 [Philosophy]
PHILOSTRATUS - Historiae de vita Apollonij Tyanei libri 
octo, Alemano Rhinuccino Florentino interprete [and similar 
texts]. Paris, B. Prevost for P. Beguin, 1555.
16mo: [32]-634 [= 640] pp. 19th-c. gold-tooled brown morocco, covers with gilt 
central coat of arms and double gilt ruled border with corner pieces (crowned 
monograms), gilt spine with 4 raised bands, gilt inside border, a.e.g., marbl. 
endpapers. Excellent copy.
 250 / 400 €
Apollonius of Tyana (15-ca. 100 A.D.) was a Neopythagorean sage at the 
beginning of the Christian era, of whose wanderings to India, ascetic teachings 
and miraculous powers we only have Philostratus’s account, which has been 
successively admired and dismissed as a fraud from the time of its writing. 
Hierocles of Nicomedia had drawn parallels between Apollonius and Christ, 
which provoked a reply from Eusebius. Printed in italics.
Ref. Renouard (Impr.) Beguin 302. - Pettegree (FB) 82835. - Cp. Adams P-1070 
& STC French (BL) 350 (Gourbin issue). - Not in BP16.
Prov. Gomez de la Cortina, i.e. the Marquess of Morante (1808-1868), famous 
Mexican-Spanish bibliophile (gilt arms and leather bookpl.). - [Georges Petit].
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765 [Plantin Press - Astronomy]
VALERIUS, Cornelius - De sphaera, et primis astronomiae 
rudimentis, libellus utilissimus [...]. Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1585.
8vo: 71-[1 bl.] pp. (toned, a single wormhole through 1st ff.). 18th-c. limp 
boards (soiled). Good copy.
 1.200 / 1.400 €

Extr. rare ed. of an astronomy textbook by the Leuven professor Cornelius 
Valerius (1512-1578), published in the year of the Fall of Antwerp. Woodcut 
mark on title. 12 astronomical woodcuts or diagrams.
Ref. Voet (Plantin Press) 2407. - BT 4584. - Not in Adams, Anet, Limo, Sorgeloos.
Prov. Libr. stamps.

766 [Plantin Press - Bible - Hebrew]
Hamishah humsche Torah. Antwerp, Chr. Plantin (for C. van 
Bomberghen), 1566.
2 (of 4) pts in 1 vol., 8vo: [243-1 bl.-61-1 bl.], [224] ff. (dampstaining in bottom 
half, tear in bottom margin f. 241). Contemp. gold-tooled calf, covers with gilt 
central oval ornament and ruled borders, spine with 5 raised bands (spine gone, 
corners def). Inside good copy.
 500 / 600 €
The first 2 vol., complete in themselves, of Plantin’s 8vo Hebrew bible. Vol. I 
is even more complete than the copy described by Voet, as it contains not 
only the Pentateuch (31 quires), but also the Megillot (quires 32-35VIII). Vol. II 
contains the Former Prophets (28 quires). The ed. was printed with Hebrew letters 
supplied by Daniel Bomberg, and was printed in 4to, 8vo (as here), and 16mo.

Ref. Voet (Plantin Press) 650 (I-II: incomplete and erroneous collation). - Bibles 
Paris 1396. - BT 477. - Adams B-1228.
Prov. A few contemp. ownership entries, i.a. «Capucinorum Vindocinensium» 
(= Vendôme).

767 [Plantin Press - Bible]
Flores Bibliae sive Loci communes omnium fere materiarum 
ex Veteri ac Novo Testamento excerpti, et alphabetico ordine 
digesti, a F. Thoma Hibernico nuncque demum castigati. 
Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1568 (col.: December 1567).
16mo: 698-[5] pp. (somewhat short, minor soiling). Old calf, spine with 4 raised 
bands and morocco label, marbled edges, marbled endpapers (rubbed, front 
joint splitting, head def., edges soiled).
 250 / 400 €
Popular Bible index by the theologian Thomas of Ireland (1295-1338). Woodcut 
mark on title.
Ref. Voet (Plantin Press) 2319. - BT 458. - Not in Sorgeloos.
Prov. Old ownership entries on title and front flyleaf.

768 [Plantin Press - Greek]
Psaltèrion [Greek]. Davidis regis ac prophetae Psalmorum libri, 
ad exemplar Complutense. Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1584.
16mo: 267-[12-1 bl.] pp. (toned). 19th-c. sheep, gilt flat spine with label, marbled 
edges, marbled endpapers, silk marker (sl. rubbed). Good copy.
 300 / 400 €
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Bilingual (Greek-Latin) Plantin pocket ed. of the Psalms, with the Greek near 
the gutter. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. Voet (Plantin Press) 671. - BT 483. - Adams B-1390.
Prov. Old ownership entries on title, i.a. Jesuits Douai «Bibliotheca minoris». - 
Ed. Denoyelle (collector’s stamp).

Jean Sirmond’s copy

769 [Plantin Press - Latin literature]
GULIELMUS, Janus - Plautinarum quaestionum commentarius 
[...]. Paris, G. Beys, 1583.
8vo: [32]-324-[10, 2 bl.] pp. (somewhat toned and spotted). 18th-c. polished 
calf, richly gilt spine with raised bands and label, gilt inside dentelles (sm. def. 
at head and lower corners). Good copy.
 250 / 300 €
Only ed. of an important work of textual criticism of Latin authors, esp. Plautus 
and Cicero, by the Lübeck humanist Johann Wilhelms (1555-1584). The book 
was published by Gilles Beys (1540-1595), husband of Plantin’s daughter 
Magdalena. He was a bookseller and publisher in Paris - not quite successful, 
as Plantin refused to make him head of the Paris branch of the Officina 
Plantiniana (see Voet, Golden Compasses, pp.157-161). At the end a long (6 pp.) 
poem by the Bruges humanist Petrus Colvius (1567-1594).
Ref. Renouard (Impr.) III:349:431. - Pettegree (FB) 91230. - Not in Adams.
Prov. Jean Sirmond (1589-1649), the French Neo-Latin poet, and 
historiographer of Louis XIII, co-founder and one of the first members of the 
Académie Française (ms. entries on title).

Old hand-coloured copy

770 [Plantin Press - Low Countries]
GUICCIARDINI, Lodovico - Descrittione [...] di tutti i Paesi 
Bassi, altrimenti detti Germania inferiore [...]. Antwerp, Chr. 
Plantin, 1588.
Folio: [24 incl. engr. front.]-432-[18] pp., 78 pl., old hand-coloured (edges cut 
a bit short sl. affecting *2r-v: engr. title, coat of arms of the 17 provinces, the 
map of Tienen, and occ. the upper margin of the text part, map order changed. 
Text block ending q3 (not q4), generally: some pages moulded, e.g., p. 344, 
sm. wormholes). 17th-c. red morocco, covers with gilt borders and central 
medallion, gilt spine with raised bands (hinges weak and part. broken, spine 
rubbed, corners bumped, tr. of use).
 2.500 / 4.000 €
Rare and interesting 3rd Italian edition with corrected copperplates of 
the 1582 French Plantin edition. This copy is entirely old hand-coloured  
(contemp.?). Engr. ill.: Allegorical frontispiece «Belgia» (1st st.). - Engr. title 
(2nd st.) - Coat of arms of the 17 provinces (*2v). - Allegorical representation 
of arts and sciences (1st st.). - Coat of arms of Guicciardini. - 78 maps, plans 
and views, incl. the plan of Antwerp with the newly repaired ramparts of 
1587 (Antwerpen 3-2) after their destruction due to the city’s capitulation in 
1585. Guicciardini provided this edition with text adjustments to show how 
the Dutch Revolt changed the country. Similar adjustments are the coat of 
arms of Philip II (version 2) pasted on (ff. *2v), and his portrait printed within an 
allegorical representation of arts and sciences.
Ref. Guicciardini Illustratus 8.  - Tiele 424. - Touwaide 81/93. - Voet 1280.
Prov. «Bartolomeo Cusano» (ms. ownership’s entry). Interesting is the fact the 
owner mentions the price he payed in 1621 to the bookseller in Parma.

770
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771 [Plantin Press]
ERASMUS, Desiderius - Apophthegmatum ex optimis utriusque 
linguae scriptoribus [...] libri octo. Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 6 December 
1564.
8vo: 604 [= 504]-[23-1 bl.] pp. (toned and dampstained). Mod. calf, marbled 
paper covers, gilt-titled spine.
 250 / 400 €
Plantin ed. of Erasmus’ popular book of classical anecdotes and quotations, 1st 
publ. Basel March 1531. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. BB II:452:E-360. - Voet (Plantin Press) 1129. - BT 1029. - Erasmus Online 
400.

772 [Plantin Press]
OVIDIUS NASO, Publius - Fastorum libri VI. Tristium libri V. 
De Ponto libri IIII. In Ibim. Ad Liviam. Leiden, Plantin Press (Fr. 
Raphelengius), 1590 (Pt. 2: Antwerp, Chr. Plantin, 1589).
2 parts in 1 vol., 24mo: 335-[1 bl.] pp. (some minor soiling). Contemp. gilt 
vellum, gilt central ornament on covers, spine titled in ink, a.e.g. (sm. def., sl. 
soiled). Good copy.
 350 / 400 €
Extremely rare Plantinian pocket ed. of some of Ovid’s lesser works, with the 
Plantin Antwerp imprint for Part 2.
Ref. Voet (Plantin Press) 1862 and VI:2860. - Typogr. Bat. 3905. - STCN. - Not 
in BT, Sorgeloos.
Prov. Rade (schoolboy’s name and scribbling on front flyleaf).

773 [Protestantism - History]
DINOTHUS, Richardus - Adversaria historica, in centurias, 
quinquagenarias, decurias [...] digesta. Basel, P. Perna, 1581.
4to: [8]-392 pp. (clear damp stain throughout). 17th-c. overl. vellum, flat spine. 
Good copy.
 200 / 300 €
Essays and comments on historical and actual events by the Huguenot minister 
R. Dinoth (1535-1586), a native of Normandy. Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. VD16 D-1772. - Adams J-461.
Prov.  Contemp. ownership entry on title partly cut off. - Pierre Philippe (1762-
1836), Ghent collector (ticket). - Libr. stamp and ticket.

774 [Religious polemics - Bourges prize binding]
PETRUS CANISIUS, S.J. - Commentariorum de verbi Dei 
corruptelis libri duo. Prior de [...] Ioanne Baptista. Posterior 
de sacrosancta Virgine Maria [...] adversus Centuriatores 
Magdeburgicos aliosque Catholicae Ecclesiae hostes [...]. Lyon, 
Ch. Pesnot, 1584.
Folio: [24]-160-[11-1 bl.]-[24]-625-[46-1 bl.] pp. (toned, minor soiling). 17th-c. 
richly gold-tooled leather, covers with a semé of gilt French lilies, central coat 
of arms and ornamental border, richly gilt spine with 5 raised bands, a.e.g. (sl. 
rubbed, some def. at head, upper cover and corners). Good copy.
 300 / 500 €
Lyon repr. of an extensive polemical treatise by St Petrus Canisius (1521-1597), 
1st publ. Dillingen 1571. 14 full-page woodcuts (and 1 small). Woodcut mark 
on title and part title. Printed in 2 col. within ruled borders. Long strip of a 
(partially covered) medieval vellum ms. bound with at the end (between text 
and flyleaves).
Ref. DBS II:674:16. - Baudrier III:157. - Pettegree (FB) 82599. - Adams C-519. - 
Not in STC French.
Prov. With the prize awarded by the Bourges Jesuit College to Jacobus 
Gougnon on 26 August 1684. - Large gilt supralibros on covers, most probably 
those of De Seraucourt (the benefactor named in the prize). - Libr. stamps.

775 [Spain - Charles V]
Caroli. Ro. Regis. recessuri adlocutio in. Conventu. 
Hispaniarum. [Germany ?, s.n., 1520].
4to: [2] ff. (marg. soiling, last p. stained, sm. blank part of inner margin f.1 torn 
off). Disbound. Good copy.
 400 / 500 €

Extremely rare ed., possibly printed in Germany - one of a number of undated 
and unlocalized editions; this one with woodcut imperial arms on title. The 
present copy agrees with the digitized copy 4 Gs Flugschr. 47c of the Staats- 
und Stadtbibliothek Augsburg (BSB, Google Books). The text is an abridged 
Latin adaptation, by Mercurino Gattinara (?), of the speech of Pedro Ruiz de la 
Mota, bishop of Badajoz, to the Cortes of Santiago de Compostela on 31 March 
1520, titled «The Address of Charles, King of the Romans, in the Spanish Cortes, 
immediately before his Departure», i.e. on his move from Spain to Germany 
after his election as German Emperor.
Ref. Not in VD16 etc. - J.M. Headley, «The Habsburg World Empire and the 
Revival of Ghibellinism» in Theories of Empire 1400-1800, ed. D. Armitage 
(2016).

776 [Theology]
AUGUSTINUS - De summa Trinitate [...] libri quindecim [...]. 
Basel, A. Petri for J. Koberger (Nürnberg), 19 May 1515.
Folio: [116], ff. (some marginal dampstaining, a few marginal repairs, some 
single wormholes in blank bottom margin). Contemp. blind-stamped calf over 
wood, covers with blind-ruled frames, ornamental borders and roll-stamps, 
spine with 5 raised bands, metal strips at edges and corners (rebacked, rubbed, 
head def., clasps and catches gone). Very good copy.
 750 / 1.000 €
Bound with: Id. - De civitate Dei [and: Principalium materiarum [...] summaria 
annotatio]. Ibid., id. [300-62] ff.
Well printed Basel ed. of two of Augustine’s major works, with an additional 
extensive index to De civitate Dei. Titles printed in red and black within 
elaborate woodcut border. Text in 2 col.
Ref. VD16 A-4245 & A-4180.
Prov. Libr. stamp (covered).

777 [Theology]
GEREMIA, Pietro, O.P. - Sanctuarium Petri Hieremie. Brescia, J. 
Britannicus, 8 October 1502.
4to: xl [= 140] ff. (dampstained throughout, esp. at bottom corner, blank lower 
half of final f. partly torn off and underlaid). 19th-c. blind-stamped vellum, 
covers with double ruled border and large central ornament, flat spine. Good 
copy.
 200 / 300 €
Part 6, complete in itself, of the collected sermons of the Sicilian Dominican 
theologian and preacher Geremia (1381-1452). Mainly sermons on saints’ 
feasts, but also a final sermon «De laude scientiarum sed praesertim 
theologiae». Printed in Gothic type, in 2 col.
Ref. Edit16 20705.
Prov. Old entries on AA1-2 (partly deleted). - Pencilled name on f. 55r.
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778 
VERGILIUS MARO, Publius - Opera Virgiliana cum decem 
commentis [...] ab Augustino Datho [...] ab Domitio Calderino 
[...] ab Iodoco Badio Ascensio. Lyon, J. Crespin, 1529.
Folio: 3 parts, CCLXVIII [= 268], XCV [= 95]-[1], CCCCCC [= 600]-[15-1 bl.] 
pp. (somewhat short, fore-edge top quarter of E1 torn off with loss of text, some 
marginal dampstaining, a few ink stains, sm. hole in top margin A4 touching a few 
letters, some woodcut toned or stained). 18th-c. mottled calf, richly gilt spine with 6 
raised bands and morocco label, red edges, marbled endpapers (sl. rubbed).
 800 / 1.000 €

Humanist scholarly annotated ed. of Vergil’s writings. With 203 splendid large 
Renaissance woodcuts (good impression), from the famous 1502 Grüninger 
ed. Title in red and black within elaborate woodcut border. Printed in 2 col. of 

glosses around central text in larger type. On f. [III] A3v an 18th-c. manuscript 
note on a 1733 church fire in Tournai.
Ref. SvGültlingen VI:23:40. - Renouard (Badius) III:377-379:17. - Adams V-474. 
- Kallendorf LW1529.2.
Prov. A single contemp. marginal annotation (H1r, cropped). - Old entries on title 
crossed out. - Old name on front flyleaf. - «J. Malo, libraire-bouquiniste [...] Lille» (ticket).

779 [Wars of Religion]
VERSTEGAN, Richard - Theatrum crudelitatum haereticorum 
nostri temporis. Antwerp, A. Huberti, 1587.
Sm. 4to: 95 pp. (sl. browning, some spotting and soiling, last ff. dampstaining, 
sm. wormtrack and tiny wormhole). Modern red morocco, spine with raised bands.
 800 / 1.200 €

First and rare edition of this famous work describing the tortures inflicted on 
Catholics by Calvinists in England under the reigns of Henri VIII and Elisabeth I, by 
Huguenots in France and by Protestants in the Low Countries. Ill. with a vignette 
on the title and 29 half-page copperplates depicting the cruelty of their endured 
agony: burned feet, hangings, drownings, etc. and with the famous beheading 
of Mary Stuart. These plates, accompanied by some verses and a commentary 
ascribed to Bocchius, are probably made by Hieronymus Wierix.
Ref. BT 4728. - Pettegree (NB) 30621 = USTC 88365. - Adams T-445. - STC Dutch p. 204.
Prov. Old. ms. entries erased on title.

780 [Leaf - Book of Hours]
Leaf on vellum depicting the Annunciation. [Paris?, ca. 1510].
8vo (19 x 13 cm) (three-line initial on verso used, some soiling, traces of tape 
on verso).
 100 / 150 €
The scene took place in a sophisticated Gothic interior. Surrounded by an 
historiated border and decorated with one- and three-line blue en red initials 
enhanced with liquid gold.
Joined: 1. Leaf on paper from a Book of Hours. [Paris, Kerver?, ca. 1502]. 8vo 
(16,5 x 11,5 cm). Decorated with one- and two-lines blue en red initials. - 2-4. 
One printed leaf from a liturgical book and 2 printed prayers (17th-18th c.). (5 pcs)

776
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783 [Beguines - St Gertrude]
RYCKEL AB OORBEECK, Josephus Geldolphus a - Vita S. 
Beggae, ducissa Brabantiae Andetemensium, Begginarum, et 
Beggardorum faundatricis. Leuven, C. Coenesteyn, 1631.
4to: [36]-758 [= 748]-[3-1 bl.] pp. Contemp. blind-stamped calf, coat of arms 
on covers, gilt spine with 4 raised bands, blue edges (sl. rubbed, joints splitting, 
head and corners def.). Very good copy.
 300 / 400 €
Extensive biography of St Begga (d. 693) in support of the thesis that she 
initiated the phenomenon of Beguines and the like, written by Josephus 
Geldolphus van Ryckel (Oirbeek, Tienen 1581 - Leuven 1642), abbot of St 
Gertrudis (Leuven). Woodcut mark on title. Title in red and black. 
Ref. BCNI 8420. - STCV.
Prov. Maximilien de Leefdael, Abbot of Saint Gertrude of Leuven (1610-1668) 
(blind-stamped coat of arms with device «E Valle Vita» on covers). - Pierre 
François Xavier de Ram, first rector of the new Catholic University of Belgium 
(1804-1865) (ms. entry, 1838). - Libr. stamp.
Bound with, same author and place: Vitae S. Gertrudis, abbatissae Nivellensis, 
Brabantiae tutelaris, historicae narrationes tres […]. 1632. [32]-204-[7] pp. Very 
rare early biography of St Gertrude of Nivelles. Woodcut mark on title. Title in 
red and black. Ref. BCNI 8535. - STCV.

For Catholics in the Dutch Republic

784 [Bible - Dutch]
Biblia sacra. Dat is: de Heylige Schriftuer, bedeylt in het Oude 
ende Nieuwe Testament. Oversien ende verbetert na den laetsten 
Roomschen text. Amsterdam, J. Stichter; Haarlem, C. Braau, 1690.
3 parts in 1 vol., folio: [320]-[125-1 bl.]-[112] ff. (staining in first and last quires, 
toning, occ. spotting & browning). Contemp. blind-stamped calf over wood, 
covers with multiple blind-ruled and ornamental frames (some sm. def.), gilt 
orn. spine with 5 raised bands (joints rubbed, sm. def. at head), clasps and 
catches gone, edges bevelled inside. Good copy in a contemp. binding.
 250 / 350 €
Rare reprint of the standard 1599 Moretus ed. of the Dutch Catholic Bible. 
The (unillustrated) book was intended for Catholics in the Dutch Republic. 
Illustrated with 2 engr. titles. Printed in Gothic type in 2 col. Ink censorship on 
1st engr. title.
Ref. STCN 336559755. - STCV 12915329 (state B). - BCNI 15014. - Not in 
Darlow/Moule, Bibles Paris, BL.
Prov. Ms. entries on front pastedown. - Stamps.

17de-eeuwse drukken 
Éditions XVIIe s.

781 [Africa]
MARMOL y CARVAJAL, Luis del - L’Afrique de Marmol, de 
la traduction de Nicolas Perrot sieur d’Ablancourt [...] enrichie 
de cartes géographiques de M. Sanson [...]. Avec l’Histoire 
des chérifs, traduite de l’espagnol de Diégo Torrés, par le duc 
d’Angoulesme le père. Reveuë et retouchée par P.R.A. Paris, Th. 
Jolly, 1667.
4 pt. in 3 vol., 4to; 27 (of 28) pl. (title of vol. III missing; skilfully washed, some 
marg. tears strengthened or corners repaired, sm. holes in text pp. 217 & 573 
of vol. II, wormtrack in p. 113 of vol. III with loss in the printed marginalia). 
Contemp. marbled calf, gilt orn. spines with raised bands (rebacked, repairs to 
edges and corners, flyleaves renewed).
 500 / 600 €

First French edition by Nicolas Perrot d’Ablancourt, published posthumously, 
of this historical work on Africa (1st ed. in Spanish: 1573-1599). Contains 
descriptions of Ethiopia, Zanzibar, Mozambique, Portuguese possessions on 
the East Coast of Africa, gold mines of Sofal, etc. With 27 maps on double page 
by Nicolas Sanson («Arabie, Petrée, Déserte, et Heureuse», «L’Empire du Sophy 
des Perses», «Sorie et Diarbeck», Hungary, Italy, Kingdom of Congo, Upper 
Ethiopia, «Zanguébar», Morocco, India, Cabo Verde, etc.). Third vol. includes 
the «Histoire des Chérifs» by Diego Torres in a translation of Pierre Richelet 
(without the 2 portraits in front.). Luis del Marmol (1520?-1600) lived for many 
years in the Moorish Granada kingdom and in the North African Berber regions.

782 [Antwerp - Sanitation]
VAN LANGREN, Michael Florentinus - Bewys van de 
alderbequaemste en profytelykste inventie, om de overtreffelyke 
en vermaerde koop-stad van Antwerpen te verlossen van de 
pestige en ongesonde locht, komende uyt de vuyle verrotte en 
stinkende ruyen [...]. Brussels, G. Scheybels, 1661.
4to: 12 pp. + 1 f. with woodcut map (missing blank C4, toned). Gilt-titled 
artificial leather. Good copy.
 250 / 400 €
Rare proposal by the engineer Van Langren (1598-1675) for the sanitation of 
the Antwerp canals. Texts in Dutch and French. 
Ref. BB II:676:L-16 (note). - STCV.
Bound with: By-voegsel ofte Verklaeringe [...]. S.l., s.d., 1663. A polemic 
against the goldsmith Ambr. van Schoor on the accusation of plagiarism. 18th-
c. repr. with orthographic variants.

782
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785 [Bible - NT - Syriac]
Novum Testamentum Syriace, cum omnibus vocalibus, & 
versione latina Matthaei ita adornata, ut uncio hoc evangelista 
intellecto, reliqui [...] facile intelligi possint [...] [ed. Aegidius 
Gutbirius]. Hamburg, A. Gutbirius, 1664 [= 1667] (front. 1663).
8vo: [34]-606 pp. (toned; some worming in inner margins and some 
dampstaining on 1st quire of last work). Contemp. mottled leather, gilt spine 
with 4 raised bands, marbled edges (rubbed, joints splitting, tail def. upper edge 
bumped). Good copy.
 150 / 250 €
Bound with: Gutbirius, Aegidius - Notae criticae in Novum Testamentum 
Syriacum [...]. Ibid., 1667. [8]-55-[1] pp. [and] - Id. - Lexicon Syriacum continens 
omnes N.T. Syriaci dictiones et particulas, cum Spicilegio vocum quarundam 
peregrinarum [...]. Ibid., 1667. [8]-146-[50] pp.
Edition of the Syriac New Testament by the German scholar Gutbirius (1617-
1667), with additional critical and lexicographical publications.
Ref. VD17 39:142375F.
Prov. «C. Rohart» (collector’s stamp) & «P. Van Oordt A° 1718» (old ownership 
entries on front flyleaf).

786 [Bible - NT]
Novum Iesu Christi Testamentum vulgatae editionis Sixti V. 
Pont. Max. iussu recognitum, et Clementis VIII. auctoritate 
editum. Paris, A. Vitré, 1644.
4to: 7-[1]-424, 602-[18] pp. (toned, occ. minor spotting). Old gilt morocco, 
covers with gilt triple ruled border, gilt spine with 5 raised bands and morocco 
label, a.e.g., marbled endpapers (sl. rubbed). Good ruled copy.
 400 / 500 €
Well-printed Latin NT by A. Vitré «Regis, Reginae Regentis, & Cleri Gallicani 
typographus». Engr. mark on title.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

787 [Bible - NT]
Novum Iesu Christi Testamentum Vulgatae editionis Sixti V. 
Pont. max. iussu recognitum, atque editum. Paris, Typographia 
Regia (S. Cramoisy), 1649.
3 parts in 2 vol., 12mo: [34]-324-100-316-[59-1 bl.] pp. (initial blank missing). 
Gold-tooled red morocco, covers with gilt ruled frames and corner pieces, spine 
with 5 raised bands, a.e.g., gilt inside dentelles, marbled endpapers (very sl. 
rubbed). Nice copy.
 250 / 400 €
Well-printed small-format New Testament. «Parmi les volumes de l’Imprimerie 
royale, généralement de grands formats, celui-ci fait exception et il est digne 
de figurer à côté des meilleures productions elzéviriennes» (A. Jammes). Engr. 
front. by Gabriel La Dame. 26 nice head- and tailpieces. Woodcut arms on 
title.
Ref. Bibles Paris 4461. - Jammes (Typographia Regia) 53.
Prov. Old name on front flyleaf. - Collector’s stamp.

Early essay on capitalism

788 [Brussels - Economic theology]
CARREL, Louis Joseph - De la pratique des billets. Première 
[- seconde] partie. Ou les sentimens de l’Ecriture, des Peres, des 
Conciles [...] sont fidellement exposez pour servir d’adresse aux 
personnes qui veulent faire valoir l’argent par des voies légitimes 
[...]. Brussels, L. Marchant, 1699.
2 parts in 1 vol., 12mo: [26]-217-[1 bl.], [4]-254-[12] pp. (some quires toned). 
Contemp. sheep, gilt spine with raised bands and label, gilt sides (sl. rubbed). 
Good copy.
 350 / 450 €
Extr. rare Brussels ed. of an early theological essay on capitalism: «Even if 
usury were not inherently evil, it remained opposed to «the entirely supernatural 
lights of the faith». Bills of exchange did not possess a fixed moral character 
and could be «just or unjust» depending on circumstances. If the lender failed 
to share risk with the borrower, he committed «criminal usury».» (G. Coleman, 

The spirit of French capitalism. Economic theology in the Age of Enlightenment, 
2021).
Ref. Not in Opac KBR, STCV, BCNI, BnF, etc.
Prov. Contemporary names on title and half-title.
Joined: Le triomphe de l’amour parfait ou Les amans vertueux et constans, 
histoire chrétienne, divisé en trois parties. Brussels, Chr. le Vray, 1698. 12mo: 
[1-1 bl.-2]-220 pp. (toned, date line of imprint cut off and underlaid). 19th-c. 
gilt red quarter leather. Extr. rare (fake) Brussels ed. of an anonymously publ. 
historical novel. It is situated in early Christianity (4th c.), starring saints Paula 
and Marina. Woodcut orn. on title. Ref. WorldCat (2: BnF, Lyon). - Not in Opac 
KBR. (2 vol.)

789 [Court life - Nobility]
MANCINUS, Leopoldus, S.J. - Viridiarium morale principis 
Christiani, e sacris, ac profanis scriptoribus concinnatum. 
München, J.H. von Gelder, 1671.
12mo: [8]-100 pp. (sl. toned). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine. Excellent copy.
 150 / 250 €
Mirror of princes by the German Jesuit Mancinus (1605-1673). 
Ref. VD17 12:103877Q. - DBS V:464-465:5.
Prov. Contemp. presentation inscription (front flyleaf). - Old ownership entry 
on 1st title. - «Nordkirchen» (bookpl.).
Bound with: 1. Id. - Enchiridion aulicorum seu Methodus sacro-profana 
christiane vivendi in aulis principum. Ibid., 1672. 106 pp. On life at court and 
courtly behaviour. Ref. VD17 12:103798E. - DBS V:465:6. - 2. Quin, Walter - 
Corona virtutum principe dignarum, cui adjuncta sunt de vita & virtutibus 
duorum Antoninorum Pii & Marci maxime memorabilia [4th enl. ed.]. 
Braunschweig, J.H. Duncker for Th.H. Hanenstein (Hannover & Frankfurt), 
1678. [16]-271 pp. 4th ed. of a Mirror of princes written for the use of Charles I 
by the Irish poet W. Quin (1575-1634), active in the service of the House of Stuart 
(1st publ. London 1613). It is «a neo-Stoic florilegium culled from the works of 
Justus Lipsius» (Wikipedia). Ref. VD17 23:282222L.

790 [Devotion - Antwerp]
Christelycke leeringen begrepen in verscheyde boeckxkens 
hier by een ghevoeght, seer dienstigh voor alle soorten van 
persoonen. Antwerp, J. van Soet, 1696(-1700).
32 booklets in 3 vol., 12mo (occasional toning). Contemp. calf, gilt spine with 
4 raised bands and a label, sp. edges (sl. rubbed). Nice set.
 150 / 200 €
Very rare set of 32 small devotional booklets, sold separately, but also as a 
collection (as here). Most of them printed in Antwerp by B. van Wolsschaten, 
Wid. B. Foppens, J. van Soest or F. van Metelen, a few printed in Brussels or 
Leuven (Stryckwant) or without imprint. Detailed list available on request.
Ref. STCV: 21 titles. - 7 not in STCV. - 4 in variant ed. or issue. - Many not in 
BCNI.

791 [Dutch Revolt]
VAN METEREN, Emanuel - Historie der Neder-landscher ende 
haerder na-buren oorlogen ende geschiedenissen, tot den iare 
M.VI.C.XII. [...]. The Hague, H. Jacobsz van Wouw, 1614.
Folio: [8]-669 (of 671)-[14 (of 15)] ff. (ff. 160, 235 and last privilege f. missing; 
toning, some minor soiling or staining, sm. repair at bottom gutter of first 10 
pp. incl. map). Contemp. blind-ruled calf over wood (sl. rubbed, some sm. 
tears), covers with bevelled edges, gilt titled spine with 5 raised bands (sm. def. 
at head & tail, sm. repairs), 2 metal clasps & catches, traces of metal corner 
pieces, red edges. Good copy.
 150 / 250 €
Posthumous, corr. and enl. edition of the great history of the Dutch Revolt, 
as seen by the Dutch themselves, compiled by Emanuel van Meteren (1535-
1612). At the end a short biography of the author by his friend Simeon Ruytinck. 
Engr. ill.: title by W. Delff, author’s portrait, nice double-page map of the Low 
Countries and 88 portraits (complete; 1 full-page) in-text. Text in Gothic type 
in 2 col.
Ref. Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 333d (note). - STCN (i.a. BL).
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792 [Education - Lexicography]
COMENIUS, Johannes Amos - Portael der saecken en spraecken 
= Vestibulum rerum et linguarum [enl. ed. Jacob Redinger]. 
Amsterdam, G. de Royn, 1658.
8vo: [16]-156-[72] pp. (pp. 33-34 missing; toned, marginal spotting and 
soiling). Contemp. blind-stamped overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink (lower 
endpaper gone, revealing old writing on board). Good copy.
 150 / 250 €
Famous pictorial encyclopaedia for school children, with questions and 
answers, and extensive indexes - one of the major works of the Bohemian 
scholar Comenius (1592-1670), residing in Amsterdam. Engr. front. by Cr. de 
Passe. 37 (of 38) full-page engr. pl. with 283 numbered illustrations.
Ref. STCN 841124191.
Prov. Contemp. acquisition note dated «1666» (front flyleaf). - Viollet-le-Duc 
(collector’s tick.).

793 [Emblems - Binding]
SUCQUET, Antonius - Den wech des eeuwich levens. Over-geset 
door P. Gerardus Zoes [...]. Met beelden verlicht door Boetius a 
Bolswert. Antwerp, H. Aertssens, 1622.
8vo: [16]-881 [= 899]-[41] pp. (some minor staining, title def. at inner margin 
with sm. loss of engr.). Contemp. gilt polished calf over wood, covers with gilt 
ruled border and central ornament, spine with 4 raised bands and (later) title 
in ink, metal clasps and catches (spine rubbed, front joint splitting, head def.). 
Good copy.
 350 / 500 €

Rev. ed. of the Dutch translation by the Jesuit G. Zoes (1579-1628) of a popular 
emblematical work by the Mechelen Jesuit Sucquet (1574-1627). Engr. title and 
32 numbered full-page emblematical ills by Boetius à Bolswert (1580-1633). 
Mainly in Gothic type.
Ref. Landwehr 766. - DBS VIII:1515:5.
Prov. Cornelis van Hal (supralibros on front cover) and «Anno 1625» (on lower).

794 [Emblems - Gastronomy]
CROON, Petrus, O.S.A. - Cocus bonus ofte Geestelijcke 
Sinne-beelden ende godtvruchtighe uyt-legginghen op alle de 
ghereetschap van den kock [...] [2nd ed.]. Antwerp, C. Woons, 1665.
12mo: [24]-213-[3] pp. (some marginal dampstaining in 2nd pt., a few sm. tears 
or paper flaws). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine (front covers scratched, 1 
corner def.). Very good copy.
 300 / 500 €
Bound with: Id. - Cocus bonus. Tweede deel ofte Gheestelycke bemerckingen 
op de tafel ende spysen van een volkommen maeltyt [...]. Bruges, Wid. J. 
Clouwet, 1663. 354 [= 352]-[6-2 bl.] pp.
2nd ed. of Part 1 (1st Bruges 1663) and 1st ed. of Pt. 2, of a collection of 
allegorical and emblematical Dutch verses on cooking and eating, with spiritual 
interpretations, by the Leuven Augustinian canon P. Croon (1634-1682). 1st 
part with engraved emblematical frontispiece and 2 oval engr. in-text.
Ref. Witteveen & Cuperus (Bibl. gastronomica) 1318. - Vicaire pp. 221-213. - 
Waller 434. - STCV.
Prov. St Martensdaal Leuven (old ownership entry on title).

795 [Emblems]
DE BRUNE, Johan - Emblemata of Zinne-werck [...] In beelden, 
ghedichten, en breeder uijt-legginghen tot uijt-druckinghe, en 
verbeteringhe van verscheijden feijlen onser eeuwe. Amsterdam, 
J.E. Kloppenburch, 1624.
4to: [10]-360 pp. Contemp. overl. blindst. vellum with central ornament 
punched out of both covers, flat spine (bookblock loosening from spine).
 200 / 300 €
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First edition of this typically Dutch emblem book by the Middelburg author 
Johan de Brune (1588-1658). Ill. with an engr. title and 51 half-page emblems 
(most partly hand-coloured) engr. by i.a. C. Le Blon, J. Gelle, A. Poel after A. 
van de Venne.
Ref. Landwehr 86. - Emblem books Leiden 75. - STCN.
Prov. «B. van den Gheyn, 1806» (ms. entry on title). - «Buyck, 1659» (ms. entry on title).

796 [Emblems]
DREXELIUS, Hieronymus, S.J. - Extensive collection of 37 
small-format editions. 1624-1738.
In good condition.
 600 / 800 €
All by the Bavarian Jesuit Drexelius (1581-1638), published at Antwerp (21, 
mainly by the Cnobbaert firm), Cologne (12), Brussels (1), Douai (2), München 
(1). A number of these ed. with nice emblematical engravings. 
A: 29 vol. of a 36-vol. collection from the Bruges Jesuits, all in contemp. vellum 
with flat spines titled in ink and numbered 1-35 (n. 2a, 13, 17, 19, 27, 28, 34 
missing). Titles included: Aeternitas (C. 1630), Aloe (A. 1650), Antigrapheus (A. 
1655), Aurifodina (A. 1638), Caelum (A. 1636), Daniel (A. 1651), David (A. 1652), 
De aeternitate (C. 1631), Deliciarum II-III (A. 1639), Gazophylacium (A. 1638), 
Gymnasium (C. 1632), Heliotropium (C. 1630), Horologium (C. 1645), Infernus 
(C. 1632), Jobus (Brussels 1738), Joseph (A. 1641), Manipulus (A. 1644 and 
1645), Noe (A. 1652), Orbis Phaeton (Douai 1631), Palaestra (A. 1648), Recta 
intentio (C. 1631, Douai 1632), Rosae I-II (A. 1652), Tobias (München 1641), 
Tribunal (C. 1635), Zodiacus (C. 1632).
B: 8 similar ed. in contemp. vellum, but 1 in gilt calf (def.). Included: 
Gazophylacium (A. 1638), Heliotropium (C. 1630), Horologium (C. 1624), 
Infernus (A. 1631), Nicetas (C. 1631), Noe (A. 1644), Palaestra (A. 1643), Recta 
intentio (A. 1627).

797 [Emblems]
HOYER, Michael, O.S.A. - Flammulae amoris S.P. Augustini 
versibus et iconibus exornatae. Antwerp, H. Aertssens, 1639.
8vo: [24]-286-[1] pp. (some browning, engr. title sl. cut short on top). Contemp. 
overl. vellum, flat spine (rubbed).
 100 / 150 €
Rare second edition of this emblematical work by the Augustinian teacher 
M. Hoyer (1593-1650). Ill. with an engr. title and 29 full-page engr. pl. by 
W. Collaert illustrating the confessions of Saint Augustine, captions in Latin 
underneath.
Ref. BCNI 9220. - Landwehr (Low Countries) 343. - Praz, pp. 375/6.
Prov. Gustave Charles Antoine Marie Van Havre (1817-1892), Belgian politician 
(armorial bookpl. on pastedown). - Verachter (ms. entry on title). - Two other 
entries erased.

798 [Emblems]
KRUL, Jan Harmensz - Pampiere wereld ofte Wereldsche 
oeffeninge, begrijpende in vier deelen meest alle de Rijmen, en 
Werken. [Amsterdam], s.n., [ca. 1650].
8vo: [8]-326, [2]-480 pp. (a few tiny wormholes in first quires, some browning 
and staining, some dampstaining towards the centerfold, platemark engr. pp. 
300 and 302 repaired, sm. hole in p. 110 (2nd part) touching some letters 
underlaid, def. marging p. 321 underlaid). Mod. brown leather with corners, 
marbled paper on covers, spine with 4 raised bands, red leather title label.
 200 / 300 €

796
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Rare edition of this collected works of the Dutch poet and playwright Jan 
Harmensz. Krul (1602-1644), incl. enlarged versions of his emblem books 
«Minne-spiegel ter deughden» (1639) and «Minne-beelden» (1634). Engr. ill.: 
front. and 47 ill. in-text. Some printed music. 
Ref. Landwehr (Low Countries) 431. - Praz, p. 390. - Emblem books Leiden 284. 
- STCN (i.a. BL).

799 [Emblems]
PHILOTHEUS [pseud. of Karl Ludwig Elector Palatine] - 
Symbola christiana quibus idea hominis christiani exprimitur. 
Leiden, Wid. J. van Gelder, 1682.
12mo: [24]-310-[2 bl.] pp. (toned). 19th-c. gilt calf, covers with double gilt 
ruled border, richly gilt spine with 5 raised bands and morocco label, red edges, 
marbled endpapers, green silk marker (rubbed at joints). Good copy.
 200 / 300 €
2nd ed. (with reduced engravings) of a Christian emblem book by Karl, Elector 
Palatine of the Rhine (ruled 1680-1685). 100 numbered emblematical 
engravings with Latin commentary and poems. Engr. front. and title ill.
Ref. Landwehr 635. - STCN.

800 [Emblems]
POIRTERS, Adriaan - Heyligh hof vanden keyser Theodosius. 
Verciert met sinnebeelden, rymdichten, en sedeleeringen. 
Antwerp, H. Thieullier, 1696.
8vo: [18]-295-[1 bl.] pp. (lower margin of front. cut sl. short). Contemp. calf, 
gilt orn. spine with 5 raised bands, marbled endpapers, red edges. Good copy.
 100 / 150 €
First edition. Illustrated with an engr. title by H. Causé after J.S. Loybos and 
11 engr. emblems.
Ref. Landwehr (Low Countries) 678. - BCNI 15506. - DBS VI:934:22. - STCV. 
Prov. Ownership entry cut out on flyleaf.

801 [Emblems]
SUCQUET, Antonius - Via vitae aeternae. Iconibus illustrata 
per Boetium a Bolswert. Antwerp, H. Aertsens, 1630.
8vo: [16]-1129-[41] pp. Contemp. overl. vellum, spine titled in ink (soiled, ties 
gone). Good copy.
 200 / 300 €
7th enl. ed. (1st 1620) of a popular devotional emblem book by the Mechelen 
Jesuit Sucquet (1574-1627). Engr. title and 32 numbered full-page plates by 
Boetius a Bolswert.
Ref. Landwehr 763. - DBS VII:1690:1.
Prov. Old ownership entries deleted.

802 
ERASMUS, Desiderius - Colloquiorum [...] familiarium opus 
aureum. Cum scholiis [...] [ed. J. Clarke]. London, M. Flesher, 1643.
8vo: [10]-466-[18] pp. (toned, some soiling and dampstaining, minor worming 
in bottom half touching a number of letters, front. margin frayed, torn without 
loss and strengthened, tear in K1 touching a few letters). Contemp. blind-ruled 
leather, flat spine (repaired, def. at top edge of front cover, new endpapers). 
Complete copy.
 400 / 500 €
Extr. rare London school ed. of Erasmus’ most popular work, with notes by 
John Clarke (1596-1658). Engr. front. (defective but compl.).
Ref. ESTC R27966 = Wing E-3191 [4 copies in UK, 1 in USA]. - Not in BB (cp. 
II:551:E-560: 1631 Flesher ed.), EOL.
Prov: Schoolboy’s scribbling at beginning and end.
Joined, same author: Selecta colloquia familiaria, adnotationibus gallicis 
illustrata, necnon vita Erasmi compendiaria ejusque effigie. Huic [...] 
accesserunt libelli duo [...] de civilitate [...] de disciplina & institutione morum 
puerilium [...]. Paris, N.H. Nyon for P.M. Nyon, 1783. 12mo: 202 pp. Contemp. 
boards covered with vellum archival document, flat spine, red sp. edges. Very 
rare ed. for French schools. Ref. Not in BB, EOL. Prov. Charles Perrin, 1842 
(name on front cover and endpaper). (2 vol.)

803 
ERASMUS, Desiderius - Samenspraken [and] Conflictus 
Thaliae et Barbariei. Amsterdam, G. Borstius, 1697.
2 works in 1 vol., 8vo: 12-685-[3], 27-[1 bl.] pp. (occ. spotting & light staining, 
tear rep. at f. Mm3). Contemp. vellum, flat spine titled in ink. Very good copy.
 200 / 300 €
This ed. contains the editio princeps of «Conflictus Thaliae et Barbariei» in Latin 
text and Dutch translation, and the only complete early Dutch translation 
from the Latin and second edition of Erasmus’ «Colloquies» made by the 
scholar Pieter Rabus (1660-1702). A few subjects: «goudzoekerij», «herbergen», 
«spokerij», «viseten», «gierige rijkdom», «onglijk huwelijk», etc. Engr. front. by 
J. Mulder. Mark on title. 
Ref. Erasmus Online 882. - BB II:650-651:E-765. - Vanderhaeghen I:41. - Cat. 
Rotterdam 56. - STCN. - Not in BL.
Prov. Stamp. - Libr. label torn out.
Joined: Id. - Colloquia. Leiden, Fr. Hackius, 1655. 8vo: [12]-677-[21] pp. (some 
dampstaining, ms. notes). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine titled in ink. Ed. 
with notes and index by the Leiden Latin School rector C. Schrevelius (1605-
1664). Engr. title. Ref. Erasmus Online 839. - STCN. Prov. Stamps. (2 vol.)

804 [France - Amiens]
LA MORLIÈRE, Adrian de - Les antiquitez, histoires et choses 
plus remarquables de la ville d’Amiens. Troisième édition [...] 
[- Recueil de plusieurs nobles & illustres maisons vivantes & 
esteintes en l’estenduë du diocèse d’Amiens. Et à l’environ, des 
alliances et vertueux actes des seigneurs, et des abbayes, prieurez, 
et églises collégiales par eux fondées]. Paris, S. Cramoisy, 1642.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [16]-409-[9], [8]-441-[1] pp. (sl. marg. damp stains, 
occ. sl. marg. foxing, long tear in text without loss to p. 99 of 2nd part, ms. 
marginalia to some ff.). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands 
(damp stains, wormtracks to front cover, lower cover rubbed, head & taill 
missing, joints split, corners bumped).
 200 / 300 €
Third edition, but the first one to contain the «Recueil». A. de La Morlière (d. 
1639), Canon of Amiens cathedral, consulted ca. 200 authors to write the 
history of his city. At the end of each part, some poetry written by the author. 
The second part is a genealogical treatise.
Ref. Brunet III:799 («Ouvrage recherché»). - Goldsmith 277. - Cp. Saffroy 31805 
(ed. 1621: «Ouvrage mal écrit, mais curieurs, rare, utile et nécessaire»).
Prov. Dubois (ms. entry).

805 [Groenendaal Abbey - Ruusbroec]
MASTELINUS, Marcus - Necrologium Monasterii Viridis Vallis 
Ordinis Canonicorum Regularium S. Augustini Congregationis 
Lateranensis, & Capituli Windesemensis, in nemore Zoniae 
prope Bruxellam. Brussels, J. Meerbeeck, [ca. 1630].
4to: [4]-165-[3] pp. (toned). Old vellum, flat spine (flyleaves frayed). Good copy.
 250 / 400 €
Very rare history of Groenendaal Abbey, with special attention to Jan van 
Ruusbroec, written by M. Mastelinus (1599-1652). Title engr. with sm. portrait 
of Ruusbroec.
Ref. STCV.
Prov. J. Fr. Vandevelde (1743-1823), Leuven theologian and librarian (front 
endpaper).
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806 [Hainaut]
VINCHANT, François - Annales de la province et comté 
d’Haynau où l’on voit la suitte [sic] des comtes depuis leur 
commencement. Les antiquitez de la religion, et de l’estat depuis 
l’entrée de Iules Cesar dans le pays. Ensemble les evesques de 
Cambray, qui y ont gouverné. Les fondations pieuses des églises 
et monastères. Et les descentes de la noblesse [...]. Augmentées et 
achevées par le R.P. Antoine Ruteau [...] à la poursuite de Jean 
Vinchant [...], frère de l’autheur. Mons, J. Havart, 1648.
Folio: front.-[12]-418-[14] pp. (some soiling, spotting and foxing, front. 
reinforced). 18th-c. marbled calf, gilt. orn. spine with raised bands, red edges 
(scratches on cover, turn-ins missing, rubbed, joints used).
 200 / 300 €
First edition of this historical work by Vinchant (1580-1655), which is considered 
one of the masterpieces of the history of Hainaut in the Middle Ages and which 
was enlarged and completed by the minor friar Antoine Ruteau (d. 1657). 
Illustrated with an engraved title by Jean de Labarre showing an allegorical 
representation of Hainaut, flanked by Saint Waudru and Saint Vincent, in 
front of an arch with busts of Philip II, Maximilian, Philip IV, Charles V and the 
Archduke Albert. Title in red and black.
Ref. Rousselle 285. - STC French book 1601-1700  V-462. - Saffroy 24031.
Prov. Dupont de St Ouën (bookpl.).

807 [Heraldry]
[CHRISTYN, Jean-Baptiste] - Jurisprudentia heroica sive De 
jure Belgarum circa nobilitatem et insignia demonstrato in 
commentario ad edictum serenissimorum Belgii principum 
Alberti et Isabellae emulgatum 14. decembris 1616 [...]. Bruxelles, 
aux frais de B. Vivien, 1668.
1 (sur 2) parties en 1 vol. in-f ° : [16 dont front.]-1/158-[2]-159/586 [= 594]-[29] 
pp.; 10 (sur 18) h.-t. (complet des pp. 196.1/4, 353.1/5, 394.1 et 422.1/422.2; 
pet. mouill. marg., qqs taches, rares déch. sans manque aux pp. 233 et 283, 
piqûres sur 2 ff. in fine). Veau marbré de l’ép., dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, 
tr. jaspées (cuir craquelé, mouill. sur le plat sup., mors fendus sur 1 cm, pet. 
manque à la coiffe sup., tache en queue, coins fort émoussés).
 200 / 300 €
Édition originale de la 1re partie de cet ouvrage sur la noblesse belge, son 
histoire et sa législation, illustrée d’1 frontispice allégorique gravé par P. 
Danoot d’après Érasme Quellin, 1 vignette de titre par P. Clouwet, 15 bandeaux 
plusieurs fois répétés (8 signés par Clouwet, contrairement à la plupart des 
ex. qui n’en comptent que 1), 9 culs-de-lampe plusieurs fois répétés (5 dans la 
plupart des ex.), 10 (sur 18) planches d’armoiries sur doubles pages, 6 pleines 
pages (5 figurant des dignitaires en costume de leur ordre dont 2 gravées par J. 
Troyen et 1 pl. des couleurs héraldiques), c. 120 in texto et initiales ornementées 
et 1 vignette de titre. Ex. avec la plupart des armoires rehaussées.
Réf. Saffroy 8289. - de Ghellinck 1661. - Douxchamps, Bibliographie des 
Christyn, 1b. - Brunet III:602. - Biogr. nat. IV:105/159.
Prov. Jean-Baptiste Vanden Broecke, 1670 (mention d’app. ms.). - Philippe de 
Neve, bailli du Saint-Empire (mention ms. avec armoiries peintes à la main, 
blason également ajouté en cul-de-lampe de la p. 182). - De Clercq (mention 
d’app. ms. avec note sur l’achat en 1711).
Joint : Zurita, Jerónimo - Historia del rey Don Hernando el catholico. Caragoça, 
Lorenço de Robles [- Juan de Lanaja y Quartanet], 1610. 2 vol. in-f° plein veau 
moucheté. Vol. 5 et 6 seuls (qqs mouill. dont une grande sur le titre du vol. V, 2 
ff. déreliés au vol. VI, pet. défauts à la rel.). Prov. Mention ms. de la baronne de 
Neve, 1898. (2 ouvr. en 3 vol.)

808 
HERODOTUS - Les Histoires d’Hérodote. Mises en françois 
par P. Du-Ryer. Paris, A. de Sommaville & A. Courbé, 1645 [engr. title 
dated 1646].
Folio: engr. title-[8]-637 [= 629]-[3]-22 pp. (errors in pagination; marg. 
dampstaining in begin. and to last ff., occ. sm. stains). Contemp. marbled calf, 
gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red edges (covers partly rubbed and scratched, 
head def.). Wide margins copy.
 200 / 300 €

First edition of the translation by Pierre du Ryer. Illustrated with an engr. title 
depicting Apollo and the Muses. Neat typography; red & black title.
Ref. Brunet III:126. - Goldsmith 41.

The good and perfect man

809 [Latin poetry]
ALANUS AB INSULIS - Cyclopaediae Anticlaudiani seu De 
officio viri boni libri novem, heroico carmine conscripti. Antwerp, 
J. Trognesius, 1621.
8vo: [8]-156-[2-2 bl.] pp. (part of final blank cut off). Contemp. overl. vellum 
(loose at end, soiled). Good copy.
 200 / 300 €
Rare Antwerp ed. of the Anticlaudianus, an allegorical poem on the good and 
perfect man, by the theologian and poet Alain de Lille (1128-1202). Woodcut 
mark on title.
Ref. Donnet (Trognesius) 93. - Simoni (BL) A-54. - STCV.
Prov. «Carthusiae Capellae» (= Carthusian monastery of Scheut) (ms. entry on 
front flyleaf).

810 [Law - Antwerp]
Reglement op het feyt van de lycken, ende begraffenisse der selve 
binnen de stadt, ende jurisdictie van Antwerpen, gheemaneert 
den 24. julli 1685. Brussel, Wid. P. Vleugaert, 1685.
4to: 15-[1 bl.]-3-[1 bl.]-2 pp. Old blue cardboard binding (rubbed, spine def.).
 120 / 200 €
Rather rare Antwerp pamphlet on the regulations for funerals. At the end 
supplemented with two extracts: «Dat in toe-comende sal betaelt worden 
door elck sterf-huys voor de fabrieque vande parochiale kercke van de plaetse 
alwaer den aflyvighen is komen te sterven [...]» and «[...] die requeste aldaer 
gepresenteert by Melchior Wyns coster der parochiale kercke van S. Joris tot 
Antwerpen [...] in welcke voorsz. vonnisse op het eynde staet als volght [...]».
Ref. Opac KBR. - STCV.
Prov. F.A. Sondervorst (bookpl.). - Gustave Charles Antoine Marie Van Havre 
(armorial bookpl. on pastedown).

811 [Law - Brabant]
MARTINEZ, Dominicus Franciscus - Het recht domaniael 
van Syne Majesteyt in desen hertoghdomme van Brabant [...]. 
Brussels, L. Marchant, 1692.
Folio: [12]-357-[17] pp. (staining in lower corner, index ff. soiled). Contemp. 
sheep (sl. rubbed, corners bumped), gilt spine with 5 raised bands. Good copy.
 150 / 250 €
Rare first edition of this compilation of Brabant law by D.F. Martinez (d. 1715), 
clerk at the court in Brussels. Ill. with 1 large woodcut showing a water mill. 
Contains laws, tolls, verdicts, regulations and duties on all kinds of aspects 
of everyday life in the Duchy of Brabant, such as roads, waterways, bridges, 
meat, corn, mills, etc. Mounted on front pastedown is an ordinance of 28 May 
1704, in French, stating that the King, and not the City of Brussels, owns all 
property rights to the Brussels public space. Loosely added another broadsheet, 
in Dutch, of an ordinance of 30 August 1704 prohibiting the fresh market on the 
Brussels Kapellemarkt (printed Br., E.H. Fricx, 1704).
Ref. Dekkers p. 109. - STCV.
Prov. Gaucheret family (contemp. ms. entry dated 1695 on title and a more 
recent entry on lower pastedown).

812 [Law - Hainaut]
Deux recueils de textes légaux. Mons, 17e-18e s.
Vélin de l’ép., dos à nerfs (qqs défauts).
 200 / 300 €
1. Recueil de plusieurs placcarts fort utiles au pays de Haynnau, dont les 
chartes dudit pays renvoient à quantité d’iceux [...]. Le tout fait pour l’utilité des 
practiciens. S. de la Roche, 1664. In-4° : [4]-246-[12] pp. (galerie de vers dans 
les marges bl. des premiers ff., qqs taches et rouss., mouill. claires marg. aux 
cahier K-O). Réf. Rousselle 383. Prov. J. J. Lucus, médecin anversois (mention 
d’appartenance ms., 17e s.). - 2. Loix, chartes, et coustumes du chef-lieu de 
la ville de Mons, et des villes et villages y resortissans, avec plusieurs decrets 
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en dépendans. G. Migeot, 1720. In-16 : 90-[6]-47-[1] pp. (rares taches). Réf. 
Rousselle 535. Prov. Mentions d’appartenance anciennes (cachets, ms.).
Joint, même lieu d’impression : Marchant, Jacques - Virga Aaronis florens, hoc 
est, directio vitae sacerdotalis ex ss. patrum praesertim s. Caroli Borromaei 
documentis [...]. Fr. Waudré, 1630. Pet. in-8° : [14]-661-[11] pp. (rares taches). 
Vélin de l’ép. à rabats (qqs taches). Réf. Rousselle 182. - USTC 1510030. Prov. 
Mentions d’appartenance (cachets, ms.). (3 vol.)

813 [Law - Low Countries]
ANSELMO, Antonius - Commentaria ad perpetuum edictum 
serenissimorum belgii principum Alberti & Isabellae evulgatum 
12. Iulii. M.DC.XI. Antwerp, P. Bellerus, 1656.
Folio: [4]-232-[15]-[1 bl.], 153-[3] pp. (some min. browning). Contemp. brown 
sheep, gilt orn. spine with 5 raised bands (corners bumped, covers, joints and 
sides rubbed). Good copy.
 120 / 180 €
Later edition (1st in 1652) of the laws enacted by Archdukes Albert and Isabella 
during their reign in the Low Countries by the lawyer Anselmo (1589-1668). 
Engr. vign. on title by Clowet after Diepenbeke. Woodcut initials. Text in Latin, 
Dutch and French. Title printed in red & black. 
Ref. STCV. - Dekkers p. 4, n. 3.
Prov. Libr. stamp.

3-volume set in uniform bindings

814 [Law - Low Countries]
ANSELMO, Antonius - Consultationes seu resolutiones 
et advisamenta diurna. Ad quaestiones a consultoribus, & 
litigantibus propositas [...]. Dat is dagelijckxse consultatien, 
resolutien, ende advisen op diversche questien [...]. Antwerp, P. 
Bellerus, 1671.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [20]-606-[28], [6]-120 pp. (toning, local light browning). 
Contemp. sheep (rubbed, some sm. tears), gilt spine with 6 raised bands (joints 
rubbed), red leather title label. Good copy.
 200 / 300 €
Only edition, publ. posthumously, of a commentary on daily legal practice by 
the lawyer A. Anselmo (1589-1668), for the larger part in Dutch. Large engr. 
mark by Clowet after A. van Diepenbeeck on 1st title, woodcut mark by Jegher 
on 2nd. Title in red & black.
Ref. Dekkers p. 5, n. 6. - STCV (state B).
Joined: 1. Idem - Tribonianus Belgicus sive Dissertationes forenses ad Belgarum 
principum edicta. Antwerp, H. & C. Verdussen, 1692. 2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [12]-
424, 36-[20] pp. Uniform binding, same condition. 2nd ed. (1st 1662) of a basic 
work on Belgian law. Woodcut mark on title by Jegher. Title in red and black. 
Ref. Dekkers p. 4, n. 4. - STCV. - 2. Idem - Commentaria ad perpetuum edictum 
serenissimorum Belgii principum Alberti & Isabella. Ibid., 1701. 2 parts in 1 vol., 
folio: [8]-332 [= 344], [20]-216 pp. Uniform binding, same condition. 3rd ed. (1st 
1652) of the laws enacted by Archdukes Albert and Isabella during their reign in 
the Low Countries. Woodcut mark on title by Jegher. Title in red and black. Ref. 
Dekkers p. 4, n. 3. - STCV.
Prov. Some notes on flyleaves or in text margin. (3 vol.)

815 [Law - Low Countries]
CHRISTINAEUS, Paulus - In leges municipales eiusdem 
civitatis ac provinciae commentaria ac notae. Antwerp, H. 
Verdussen, 1642.
Folio: [16]-776-[84] pp. (toning). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spine. Good copy.
 150 / 200 €
Second ed. of this work by the lawyer P. van Christynen (1553-1631). Law text 
in Dutch, commentary in Latin. In 2 col. Woodcut printer’s mark on title. Title 
in red and black.
Ref. Dekkers p. 36, n. 1. - STCV.

Bound after: Idem - Practicarum quaestionum rerumque in supremis Belgarum 
curiis iudicatarum observatarumque volumen V [- VI]. Ibid., 1633. [12]-435-[61], 
[8]-262-[32-2 bl.] pp. (toning). Independent parts 5-6 from the 1st ed. (parts 
1-4, 1626) of this collection of dissertations and sentences. Large woodcut mark 
on titles. Titles in red & black. Ref. Dekkers p. 36, n. 2. - STCV. Prov. Stamp on 
verso title.

816 [Law - Ostend]
Costumen ende ceuren der stede van Oostende by haerlieder 
doorluchtighe hh. gheconfirmeert den xsten. martij xvjc. elve. 
Ghent, J. van den Steene, 1619.
4to: [4]-109-[1-2 bl.] pp. Contemp. vellum (sl. soiled), flat spine. Good copy.
 150 / 200 €
First edition of the customary law of the city of Ostend, established in 1611 
under Albert and Isabella. Nice Ostend armorial woodcut mark on title. 
Woodcut headpieces and initials.
Ref. Bibl. gant. 634. - STCV. - Not in Simoni (BL).

817 [Leuven University]
ANDREAS, Valerius - Fasti academici studii generalis 
Lovaniensis, id est Origo & Institutio [...] [rev. ed.]. Leuven, H. 
Nempaeus, 1650.
4to: [12]-407-[1] pp. (toned). Contemp. sheep, spine with 5 raised bands 
(rubbed, joints splitting, spine def.).
 200 / 300 €
Best ed. (1st 1635) of the history of Leuven University by its great librarian and 
bibliographer Valerius Andreas (1588-1655).
Ref. STCV (state B).
Prov. Michel François Pelckmans (1779, bookpl.). - Alfred Cauchie, Leuven 
professor of history (1860-1922) (stamp). - Libr. stamp.

818 [Leuven University]
VERNULAEUS, Nicolaus - Academia Lovaniensis. Ejus origo 
[...] [rev. ed. Christianus van Langendonck]. Leuven, P. Sassenus, 
1667.
4to: [8]-197 [= 198]-[2] pp. (usual toning). Contemp. sheep (bit worn). Inside 
good copy.
 200 / 300 €
Enl. ed. (1st 1627) of the history of Leuven University by N. Vernulaeus (1583-
1649). Engr. mark on title.
Ref. Depuydt (Vernulaeus) 27 b & 63. - STCV.
Prov. Monastic ownership entries on title. - Mod. bookpl.
Bound with, same place: Id. - Epitome historiarum ab orbe condito ad haec 
usque tempora per monarchias quatuor deducta. Cum supplemento ab anno 
M. CL. Bern. Heymbachii [...]. Adiecta est Corn. Valerii Oratio funebris, Lovanii 
in exequiis Caroli V. Imp. nomine universitatis habita [...]. P. Sassenus & H. 
Nempaeus, 1654. [8]-321 [= 315]-[4- 1 bl.] pp. World history by Vernulaeus, 
enlarged by B. van Heymbach (1620-1664). With the 1st ed. of the funeral 
speech on Charles V by Cornelius Valerius (1512-1578). Title printed in red and 
black. Ref. Depuydt (Vernulaeus) 63. - STCV.

819 [Linguistics - Tournai]
DAUSQUE, Claude - Antiqui novique Lati orthographica II. 
digesta voluminibus. Tournai, A. Quinqué, 1632.
2 parts in 1 vol. folio: [40]-198-[12], [12]-342-[1] pp. (browning, some foxing 
and soiling). Contemp. calf, gold central ornament within double gold roll-
stamped border, a.e.g., chiselled edges (worn).
 200 / 300 €
Interesting and rare early linguistic treatise on Latin orthography and 
etymology, by Dausque (1564/6-1644). Liminary poetry by i.a. Antonius 
Sanderus. Various chapters dedicated to contemporary scholars such as E. 
Puteanus, L. Fromondus, P. Castellanus, C. Gevartius, Cl. Salmasius. Illustrated 
with a fine engraved title, with types evoking handwritten graphics, and 
woodcut tail pieces.  
Ref. BB II:60-62:D-480. - Desmazières 108. - USTC 1120845.
Prov. Martinus de Wasqual, prize book (ms. entry, 17th c.).
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Entirely engraved

820 [Mass]
Le tableau de la Croix representé dans les ceremonies de la Ste 
messe ensemble le tresor de la devotion aux soufrances de Ntre 
S. I. C. le tout enrichi de belles figures. Paris, F. Mazot, 1651 (engr. 
title and privilege; col.: 1653).
8vo: [3]-39 [= 38]-[12] ff. (some minor soiling). Old richly gold-tooled leather, 
covers with elab. gilt central ornament, corner pieces and ornamental border, 
gilt titled spine with 5 raised bands, a.e.g., marbled endpapers (rebacked, 
rubbed at edges, corners def.). Good copy.
 250 / 400 €

Re-issue of the original ed. of a collection of images accompanied by prayers 
in 3 sequences. The largest series consists of 35 two-page openings comprising 
70 plates devoted to the mass. Each individual opening includes one page with 
prayers in Latin and French inscribed between two saints and an opposing page 
delineating a specific portion of the service with a priest officiating before an 
altar assisted by acolytes. The particular stage of the mass is also illustrated 
with a corresponding episode from the Passion of Christ in the top of the image.
Ref. Brunet V:624.
Prov. Old ownership entries. - Libr. stamps.

821 [Militaria - Architecture]
FERNANDEZ de MEDRANO, Sebastian - L’ingénieur pratique 
ou L’architecture militaire et moderne [...]. Brussels, L. Marchant, 
1696.
8vo: [12 incl. front.]-348-[18] pp.; 35 pl. and 1 table (occ. foxing). Later calf, 
spine with raised bands, spr. edges (rubbed).
 150 / 200 €
First French edition translated from the Spanish (first 1687) of this architectural 
treatise by the military mathematician and engineer Fernandez de Medrano 
(1646-1705). Ill. with an engr. front. showing Pallas and Mars offering the book 
to Joseph Ferdinand, Elector of Bavaria, represented as a child warrior with 
all the symbols of power and 35 fold. pl. The work is a practical one-volume 
manual with several points made clearer and easier to use than the original 
Spanish two-volume edition. 
Ref. STCV. - BnF. - COPAC. - Opac KBR.

822 [Militaria - Artillery]
BLONDEL, François - L’art de jetter les bombes. The Hague, A. 
Leers, 1685.
12mo: [8]-526-[18] pp. (some min. spotting and browning throughout, 
ownership entry cut out of *2). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with 4 raised 
bands, red sp. edges (somewhat rubbed).
 450 / 550 €
Second edition (1st: Paris, 1683) of this important artillery manual by the 
military and civil engineer and architect Fr. Blondel (1618-1686). Engr. ill.: title 
by A. Schoonebeek, 6 full-page pl. and 6 fold. pl. Several woodcuts in-text. The 
work is divided into four parts: (1) summarising and refuting the ancient ballistic 

theories from a.o. Galilei and Tartaglia, (2) describing the various artillery and 
sinus calculations to determine the right trajectory, (3) Blondel’s theory of bomb 
dropping and (4) problems and solutions.
Ref. STCN. - Cockle xxi. - Bardin VI:3818. - COPAC. - Cp. BnF.

823 [Militaria - Flanders]
LANARIO y ARAGÓN, Francisco - Le guerre di Fiandra [...]. 
Antwerp, H. Verdussen, (1615).
Sm. 4to: [8 incl. engr. title]-208-[4] pp. (some foxing, occ. sm. stains, ms. 
marginalia cropped due to trimming, occ. corrections of text). Contemp. 
marbled calf, gilt orn. spine with raised bands, red edges (front joint partly split, 
some sm. traces of use).
 150 / 250 €
First edition of the work on wars in Flanders from 1559 until 1609, written by 
the Spanish-Italian officer from Naples Lanario (1588-ca. 1624). He was Cavalry 
Captain in the army of the Spanish Low Countries and Governor of Lecce and of 
Basilicata. Illustrated with an engr. title.
Ref. STCV.
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824 [Monasticism]
MIRAEUS, Aubertus - Codex regularum et constitutionum 
clericalium, in quo forma institutionis canonicorum & 
sanctimonialium canonice viventium. Leges item scriptae Fratrum 
vitae communis [...] illustrantur. Antwerp, C.J. Trognesius, 1638.
Folio: [20]-148-[4] pp. (toned, occ. soiling). Contemp. vellum (soiled, spine 
def., front joint splitting). Good copy.
 250 / 400 €
Important early collection of statutes and rules of monastic orders in the Low 
Countries, esp. those of canons and of the Brethren of Common Life. Woodcut 
mark on title and part titles.
Ref. De Ridder (Le Mire) LXII. - STCV.
Prov. Mons monastic ownership on 1st title. - Libr. ticket.
Bound with, same author, printer and date: Regulae et constitutiones 
clericorum in congregatione viventium [...]. [8]-154-[5-1 bl.] pp.

825 [Monasticism]
MIRAEUS, Aubertus - Ordinis Carmelitani, ab Elia propheta 
primum incohati, ab Alberto patriarcha Ierosolymi-tano vitae 
regula temperati, A B. Teresia virgine Hispana ad primaeuam 
disciplinam revocati, Origo atque incrementa. Antwerp, D. 
Martinius, 1610.
8vo: [16]-30 (= 46)-[1-1 bl.] pp. (some browning). Contemp. vellum, flat spine. 
Good copy.
 100 / 200 €
Ref. STCV.
Prov. F. Bruijnincx (ms. entry on flyleaf). - Verachter (ms. entry on title). - 
Gustave Charles Antoine Marie Van Havre (armorial bookpl. on pastedown).
Bound with: Censure faite par monseigneur l’illustrissime et reverendissime 
eveque d’Arras [...]. Arras, Wid. of A. Hudsebaut, 1697. [2]-23 pp.

826 [Neo-Latin poetry - Gustav Adolf]
WINSEMIUS, Pierius - Panegyricus ad [...] Gustavum II., 
Suecorum, Gotthorum & Vandalorum regem. Amsterdam, H. 
Laurensz, 1632.
Folio: 66-[1-1 bl.] pp. (toned, title and last p. soiled and spotted). Sewn, paper 
strip on spine (def.). Good copy.
 180 / 220 €
Long Latin poem by the Frisian historian and writer Pier Winsemius (1586-1644) 
in praise of the Swedish king Gustav Adolf (1594-1632) and his conquests. 
Woodcut mark on title.
Ref. STCN 843469781. - Not in Oberlé.

827 [Neo-Latin poetry - Thomas Aquinas]
PENON, Franciscus, O.P. - Hymnus angelicus sive Doctoris 
angelici Summae theologicae rhythmica synopsis. Quaestiones 
612. Articuli 3120. Paris, D. Moreau, 1651.
12mo: [12]-163 [= 171]-[1] pp. (toned, some soiling). Contemp. gilt sheep, spine 
with 4 raised bands, marbled endpapers (head & tail def.). Ruled copy.
 180 / 250 €
Original edition of a poetical «tour de force» by the French Dominican Penon (d. 
1669): «L’Hymne angélique», divisée en cinq «Cantiques», renferme 3984 vers 
latins formant 1328 strophes. [...] Les vers, eux-mêmes, sont hérissés de chiffres 
qui rappellent les divers articles de la Somme. Ce livre a dû être fort recherché, 
autrefois, par les théologiens; il nous paroit encore précieux aujourd’hui, par 
la beauté de l’impression et du frontispice gravé par Van Merlen, ainsi que par 
l’étrangeté du travail stérile auquel s’est livré le fr. Fr. Penon.» (Nodier). Engr. 
front. Nice engr. headpieces.
Ref. Not in Oberlé.
Prov. Old ownership entries. - Arm. bookpl.
Joined: De Imitatione Christi libri IV., elegiace redditi [...] Thoma Meslero [2nd 
ed.]. Brussels, J. Mommaert, 1649. 12mo: [24]-158-[10] pp. Gilt leather. (2 vol.)

828 [Neo-Latin poetry]
BAVARIUS, Aegidius, S.J. - Musa catholica Maronis sive 
Catechismus Maroniano carmine expressus [...]. Antwerp, M. 
Nutius, 1622.
12mo: [14]-112-[3-1 bl.] pp. (final blank missing; toned, sm. burning hole in 
blank margin A12). Contemp. gilt vellum, spine titled in ink, a.e.g. Good copy.
 150 / 200 €
Nice copy (a gift?) of the 1st ed. of religious Latin poems in Vergilian style by 
the Lille Jesuit Gilles de Bavière (1550-1627). Woodcut Jesuit device on title. 
Woodcut mark at the end.
Ref. STCV 6820330. - DBS I:1063:2. - BCNI 7012.
Prov.  Contemp. notes on endpapers and final f. - Libr. stamps.

A hidden, banned book

829 [Netherlands]
BAILLET, Adrien - Histoire des princes d’Orange de la maison 
de Nassau. Amsterdam, P. Marret, 1592 [= 1692].
12mo: [12]-501-[3] pp.; 8 pl. (ms. notes, sm. lith. and engr. pasted on, esp. lower 
part rather heavily dampstained, used). Contemp. vellum (sl. used and stained).
 150 / 200 €
New enlarged and corrected edition of «Histoire de Guillaume I. prince 
d’Orange» (1st ed.: 1689). Engr. ill.: front. and 7 portraits of princes of Orange 
incl. portr. of Queen Mary, wife of William III of Orange.
Ref. STCN. 
Bound with: [Simon, Richard] - Histoire de l’origine et du progrès des revenus 
écclésiastiques. Frankfurt, F. Arnaud, 1584 [= 1684]. 12vo: [4]-346-[9] pp. 
Written under the pseudonym Jérôme à Costa, R. Simon was a distinguished 
orientalist and biblical critic whose work was according to Voltaire read by 
all scholars. Also, this history of ecclesiastical revenues was on the Index of 
Prohibited Books (1948), which is probably the reason why it was bound after 
the former. Ref. BnF.
Prov. Ms. entry. - Collect. label.
Joined: Champagnac, J.-B.-J. - Guillaume le Taciturne et sa dynastie. Histoire 
des Pays-Bas (Hollande et Belgique) depuis le seizième siècle jusqu’ à nos jours. 
Paris, Belin-Leprieur et Morisot, 1852.  Contemp. half sheep. (2 vol.)

830 [Netherlands]
VAN GOUTHOEVEN, Wouter - D’oude chronijcke ende 
historien van Holland (met West-Vriesland) van Zeeland ende 
van Utrecht. Van nieus oversien, vermeerdert, verbetert ende 
verciert [...]. Beginnende vanden jare onses heeren 449 tot dit 
tegenwoordigh jaer 1620. Dordrecht, P. Verhaghen, 1620.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [16]-629, [12]-360 pp. (toning, some spotting, some 
light marginal dampstaining). Contemp. blind-stamped vellum (leather gone at 
front cover & spine, but binding firm), traces of ties. Good copy inside.
 200 / 300 €
First edition of this Dutch chronicle by the historian and genealogist W. van 
Gouthoeven (1577-1623). Ill. with 36 woodcut portraits in-text showing the 
Counts of Holland and a woodcut map of the Siege of Ostend in part 2. Title in 
red, within nice elaborate architectural woodcut border showing the Counts 
of Holland with coats of arms, and Leo Belgicus in a Garden of Holland. Title of 
part 2 with woodcut vign. Text in 2 col., in Gothic. This «Chronijcke» is based on, 
and partly edits the «Divisiekroniek» by Aurelius (1517).
Ref. Haitsma Mulier/VdLem 187a. - Simoni G-136. - STCN (i.a. BL).
Prov. «Appartient au Major Baron van Reynegom 1771 [...] quoique cette 
cronique est des plus rare et cite par tous les auteurs, ne peut jamais sortir de 
la famille la servant des preuves», i.e. Jean van Reynegom (1719-1788), major 
of the city of Brussels. His father, Simon (1676-1737), received the title of Baron 
by Philip V of Spain, after a military career in his service. In 1732, he was named 
bailiff of Brussels. Some marginal ms. notes on the family van Reynegom.
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831 [Oriental languages]
DIEU, Ludovicus, de - Diqduq lesonot ha-quedem [...] = 
Grammatiqi de-lesane de-madneha [...] id est Grammatica 
linguarum orientalium, Hebraeorum, Chaldaeorum & Syrorum 
inter se collatarum. Leiden, Elzevier, 1628.
4to: [16]-423-[1 bl.] pp. (sl. toned, margins of initial and final ff. strengthened). 
Mod. overl. vellum, flat spine (older flyleaves preserved). Very good copy.
 300 / 400 €
One of the first comparative grammars of the bible languages: Hebrew, Aramaic 
and Syriac. L. de Dieu (1590-1642) studied theology and Oriental languages 
(Hebrew, Syriac, Ethiopic, and Arabic) in Leiden with Thomas Erpenius and 
Jacob Golius. He was renowned for his interpretations of biblical texts based 
on a wide and profound linguistic knowledge. In this comparative grammar of 
a number of Semitic languages he dealt more with Syriac than Aramaic, as the 
latter had already been fully treated. Woodcut mark on title. Title in red and 
black.
Ref. Willems 294. - Smitskamp (Phil. Orient.) 304. - STCN.
Prov. Leuven duplicate stamp (19th c.).

832 [Papacy]
LOMBARDUS, Eugenius - Regale sacerdotium Romano 
Pontifici assertum, et quatuor propositionibus explicatum. [St. 
Gallen (?)], S. Trogus for C. Donatus, 1684.
4to: [8]-589-[3] pp. (marg. water stain to 1st quire). Old overl. vellum, flat spine 
titled in ink. Good copy.
 150 / 250 €
Treatise on the wordly power and princely status of the popes. Eugenius 
Lombardus is a pseudonym of Celestino Sfondrati (1644-1696).
Ref. VD17 1:686050E. - Paisey (BL) S-2015.
Prov. «Ferdinand Baron de Plettenburg» (name on title). - Nordkirchen 
(bookpl.).

833 [Patristics]
ATHANASIUS ALEXANDRINUS - Opera quae reperiuntur 
omnia [...]. Vita D. Athanasii, incerto auctore, Joanne Lampadio 
interprete. Paris, M. Sonnius, Cl. Morel, S. Cramoisy, 1627.
3 parts in 2 vol., folio (n.c., some remains of chalk, some soiling and spotting). 
18th-c. quarter calf, marbled paper covers, gilt. orn. spines with raised bands, 
red edges (worn).
 200 / 300 €
Second Greek-Latin complete edition (1st: Paris, 1608) of the works of St. 
Athanasius (ca. 296/8-373). Printed in 2 col., Latin text facing Greek text. Ill. 
with an engr. portrait of Athanasius by Firens on verso of half-title of vol. I, 
titles printed in red and black and with an engr. mark of the three booksellers 
figuring the Temple and St. Athanasius, Dionisius Areopagitus, Basilius and 
Epiphanius.
Ref. STC French (BL) 1601-1700, 25. - USTC 6023421.
Prov. Nicolaus Rollart, Oratorian (contemp. ms. entry). - Libr. stamp.

834 [Patristics]
Disputatio de supposito, in qua plurima hactenus inaudita 
de Nestorio tanquam Orthodoxo, & de Cyrillo Alexandrino, 
alijsque episcopis Ephesi in Synodum coactis, tanquam 
haereticis demonstrantur, ut soli Scripturae sacrae infallibilitas 
asseruatur. Frankfurt (M.) [= France?], s.n., 1645.
8vo: 358 pp. (some spotting). Old gilt red morocco, covers with ruled border, 
spine with 5 raised bands and label, a.e.g., gilt inside border, marbled endpapers, 
green marker (sl. rubbed).
 400 / 500 €
Very rare calvinist treatise on theological discussions debated at the Council of 
Ephesus and in 17th-c. controversies, defending the views of Nestorius against 
Cyril of Alexandria. It is sometimes attributed to the preacher Jean Bruguier 
(1618-1684) or to the philosopher David Derodon (1600-1664). The work was 
condemned to be burnt by the Parliament of Toulouse.
Ref. VD17 547:696745C (incompl. Erfurt copy only). - Holzmann-Bohatta 
I:11916. - BnF.

Prov. Old name on title. - [Georges Petit].

835 [Philosophy - Classical poetry]
VOSSIUS, Gerardus Joannes - De philosophia et philosophorum 
sectis libri II. [And] De philosophia sectis liber. [Bound with] 
IDEM - De veterum poetarum temporibus libri duo, qui sunt de 
poetis graecis et Latinis. 
4to (toned, some marginal dampstaining or spotting, tear in blank margin B4). 
Mod. half calf, marbled covers, gilt-titled spine. Good copy.
 250 / 350 €
1. The Hague, A. Vlacq, 1658 (-1657). [8]-182 [= 178]-[12-2 bl.], [8]-117-[9-
2 bl.] pp. 1st ed. of pt. I, re-issue of pt. II of a full-scale history of Greek and 
Roman philosophy by the Amsterdam polyhistor Vossius (1577-1649). Woodcut 
mark on title. Title in red and black. - 2. Amsterdam, J. Blaeu, 1654. [8]-97-[6-1 
bl.]-87-[5] pp. (part titles bound after general title). 1st ed. of an encyclopedic 
survey of Greek and Latin poetry in Antiquity. Woodcut mark.
Ref. Rademaker (Vossius) 38 & 36. - STCN.

833
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836 [Plantin Press - Bible - Greek]
Novum Testamentum Graece, cum vulgata interpretatione 
Latina, Graeci contextus lineis inserta [...] atque alia Ben. Ariae 
Montani Hispalensis opera e verbo reddita [...]. [Leiden], Plantin 
Press (Raphelengii), 1613.
8vo: 681-[7] pp.; 1 pl. (toned, title soiled, some margins strengthened, occ. 
worming or staining). Old vellum-covered boards, flat spine with morocco 
label, red edges (soiled, spine def. at head and tail, front flyleaf torn out). Good 
copy.
 350 / 500 €
Greek New Testament with interlinear Latin Vulgate translation adapted by B. 
Arias Montano (1527-1598). It is a reprint of the 1583 Plantin ed. (itself a repr. 
of the text in vol. 7 of the Polyglot). Folding engr. map of the Holy Land and 
Jerusalem. Printed within ruled border.
Ref. STCN 059404744. - Not in Bibles Paris.
Prov. Old names on front endpaper (i.a. «F. Bruynincx»). - Libr. stamps.

De Thou binding

837 [Plantin Press - Binding]
SENECA, Lucius Annaeus - Tragoediae: ad doctorum virorum 
emendationes recognitae. [Leiden], Plantin Press of Raphelengius, 1601.
24mo: 288 pp. (tears restored without loss on the title, water stains on the first 
lvs, sl. browning). Contemp. red morocco, triple gilt fillet frame on the boards, 
central gilt coat of arms, spine with raised bands gilt and decorated with repeated 
monogram and heraldic tool, a.e.g. (turn-in and corner skilfully restored).

 150 / 200 €
Pocket ed. of Seneca’s tragedies for students and travellers. Woodcut mark 
on title. 
Ref. STCN (1 copy: Leiden). - Not in Simoni (S-129: reprint ed., 1612).
Prov. François-Auguste de Thou (1604-1642), elder son of the famous bibliophile 
Jacques-Auguste and of Gasparde de La Chastre (gilt coat of arms and his 
father’s cypher «IAGG» that de Thoux junior used for his own books; ref. Olivier 
217). A friend of Cinq-Mars, he was involved in the latter’s plot against Cardinal 
Richelieu and sentenced to death. - De Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewyck (arm. 
bookpl. «Laet Vaeren Nydt» and «Bibliotheca Elseghemensis», lith. by N. Heins 
at Ghent).

838 [Plantin Press - Brabant]
HARAEUS, Franciscus - Annales ducum seu Principum 
Brabantiae totiusq. Belgii. Tomi tres [...] cum ducum seu 
principum imaginibus [...]. Antwerp, Plantin Press (B. Moretus, Widow 
J. Moretus, J. Meursius), 1623.
3 parts in 2 vol., folio: [36]-707-[116-1 bl.], [8]-678-[117-1 bl.] pp. (some mostly 
marg. spotting & staining, local browning). Contemp. overl. vellum, flat spines 
titled in ink (sm. def. at tail of vol. I). Good copy.
 200 / 300 €

Extensive history of Brabant (615-1623), with special attention to the recent 
period of the Dutch Revolt, by Haraeus (1550-1632), professor of rhetoric in 
Douai, later canon at Leuven. Engr. ill.: 2 titles by C. Galle and L. Vorsterman 
after Rubens and 44 (43, 1) fine full-page portraits of i.a. Dukes of Brabant, 
Princes of Netherlands, and Albert & Isabella. At end of each vol. woodcut 
printer’s marks.
Ref. Judson-Van de Velde 51-52. - De boekillustratie ten tijde van de Moretussen, 
p. 131, 37a-c. - STCV.
Prov. Prize book of «collegio nostro Meirhoutano», 2nd place for «Benedictus 
Schroven ex Vorst», 19 Aug. 1819 (ms. prize leaf in both vol.). - Ms. note on 
verso prize. - Stamp on French titles.

839 [Plantin Press - Treaty of the Pyrenees]
Recueil des traittez de paix, treves et neutralite entre les couronnes 
d’Espagne et de France. Troisieme edition. Augmentée par le 
dernier Traitté de Paix, fait en l’Isle des Faisans l’an M.DC.LIX. 
Antwerp, Plantin Press (B. Moretus II), 1664.
12mo: [8]-473-[46-1 bl.], 23-[1 bl.] pp. (some minor spotting or dampstaining, 
sm. wormtrack in blank bottom margin). Contemp. sheep, gilt spine with 5 
raised bands and morocco label, red edges (rubbed, tail & spine label def.). 
Good copy.
 200 / 300 €

The Treaty of the Pyrenees was signed on 7 November 1659, and ended the 
1635 to 1659 Franco-Spanish war. Negotiations were conducted on Pheasant 
Island, situated in the middle of the Bidasoa river on the border between the 

833
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two countries, which has remained a French-Spanish condominium ever since. 
It was signed by Louis XIV of France and Philip IV of Spain, as well as their 
chief ministers, Cardinal Mazarin and Don Luis Méndez de Haro. The present 
«Recueil» was augmented with the «Articles de la paix entre les couronnes 
de France et d’Espagne, conclue le deuxiéme de May a Aix la Chapelle M.DC.
LXVIII.», printed «Jouxte la Copie A Paris, M.DC.LXVIII.» (23 pp.). Engr. title (of 
Recueil).
Ref. STCV 12911935 & 12911936.
Prov. Old name on front flyleaf.

840 [Plantin Press]
LIPSIUS, Justus - Diva Virgo Hallensis. Beneficia eius & 
miracula fide atque ordine descripta. Antwerp, Plantin Press (Widow 
& Sons of J. Moretus), 1616.
4to: [8]-86 [= 90]-69-[10] pp. (some min. browning and staining). Contemp. 
blindst. vellum, flat spine (scratches on covers).
 150 / 250 €
Later edition of Lipsius’ popular narrative of the miracles of the Holy Virgin of 
Halle. Engr. ill. on title and 2 full-page engr. pl. by Cornelis Galle: B4r (Interior of 
the church), D2r (Siege of Hallae Opidum). Woodcut mark at  end. 
Ref. BB III:976:L-310. - Bibl. Lips. Brux. 216-219. - BCNI 6287. - STCV. 
Prov. Stamp on title. - Ms. entries on title (some erased).
Bound with: Id. - Diva sichemiensis sive Aspricollis [...]. Ibid., 1620. [8]-69-[11] 
pp. Later edition on the miracles of the Virgin at Scherpenheuvel (Zichem). 
Ill. with engr. title-vign. showing the Virgin. Woodcut initials, endpieces and 
printer’s mark at end. Ref. BB III:1012:L-395. - Bibl. Lips. Brux. 216-219. - BCNI 
6784. - STCV.

841 [Rome]
DONATUS, Alexander, S.J. - Roma vetus ac recens utriusque 
aedificiis illustrata [...]. Amsterdam, Janssonius van Waesberge (printed 
Kampen, C. Cotius), 1694.
4to: [12]-356-[21-1 bl.] pp. (some soiling or spotting, marginal dampstaining, 
front. underlaid, blank piece of title fore-edge margin cut out and underlaid). 
Contemp. vellum, flat spine (sl. loosening, soiled, def. at head clumsily repaired). 
Good copy.
 300 / 400 €

Description of Roman monuments by the Jesuit Donatus (1584-1640), 1st publ. 
Rome 1638. Engr. front., 4 folding maps, 88 full-page engr. (outside collation) 
and 31 text engr. (coins). Title in red and black.
Ref. DBS III:132-133:14. - STCN.

842 [Spanish Brussels imprint]
NIEREMBERG, Juan Eusebio - Aforismos, O Dictamenes [...]. 
Nueva edicion. Brussels, J. Mommaert, 1664.
12mo: [12]-260-[2] pp. (stains and water stains on the first lvs, marginal 
spotting). Contemp. vellum (foxing on the upper board, some spotting, sm. 
missing on the upper turn-in).
 100 / 120 €
New edition (1st ed.: Madrid, 1647, under the title «Dictamenes») with a new 
dedication to Don Fernando de San Vitores de La Portilla, whose copper-
engraved coat of arms is printed on the back of the title. 
Ref. Peeters-Fontainas 831. - DBS 1751. - BCNI 12105. - STCV.

843 
THOMAS A KEMPIS - Opera omnia, ad autographa [...] 
emendata [...] in tres tomos distributa, opera ac studio Henrici 
Sommalij e Societate Iesu [...]. Antwerp, M. Nutius, 1601.
8vo: [80]-713-[10, 1 bl.]-203-[1 bl.] pp. Contemp. blind-stamped pigskin over 
wood, bevelled edges, spine with 4 raised bands and manuscript title, sm. fore-
edge tabs, 2 metal clasps and catches. Excellent copy.
 200 / 300 €
Important early scholarly ed. of the collected works of Thomas a Kempis (incl. 
the Imitatio Christi), edited by the Walloon Jesuit Sommalius (1534-1619). 
Woodcut mark on title and part titles. Full-page woodcut arms (repeated) of 
dedicatee, the abbot of Sint-Truiden.
Ref. DBS VII:1378:2. - STCV.
Prov. Libr. stamp and ticket.

844 
VIVES, Joannes Ludovicus - L’Introduction à la sagesse ou La 
petite morale [...]. Nouvelle traduction. Paris, J.B. Coignard, 1670.
12mo: [22]-381-[1] pp. (toned, some dampstaining and spotting). Contemp. 
sheep, covers with gilt arms, spine with 5 raised bands and gilt label (repaired, 
rubbed, head and tail def.).
 280 / 350 €
Latin text and a new French translation of «Ad sapientiam introductio», 
intended to replace the 16th-c. version by Guillaume Paradin. Approbations of 
1664 and 1670. Privilege of 1670.
Ref. Estelrich 274.
Prov. Old name on title (crossed out). - Jean-Baptiste Louis Laugeois 
d’Imbercourt (gilt arms on covers - Dubuisson I:203 - Olivier 2363). - Ch. Taranne, 
libraire, Paris (bookseller’s ticket). - Eugène Olivier (1881-1964), bibliophile, co-
author of the «Manuel de l’amateur des reliures armoriées françaises» (bookpl. 
by Rouveyre and note pasted on front flyleaf).
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845 [Antiquity - Alexander the Great]
QUINTUS CURTIUS, Rufus - Lof-schaterende krygs-bazuyn 
ofte Rym-weergalmende echo op alle de edelmoedige daeden 
van Alexander den Grooten [...] af-gemaelt in rymgestelt door 
Joannes Franciscus Cammaert. Brussels, Wid. G. Jacobs, 1745.
4to: [2]-4 [= 11]-[1]-427-[1] pp. (toned). Contemp. sheep, gilt spine with 5 raised 
bands, red edges (rubbed and scratched). Good copy.
 200 / 300 €
Rare Dutch verse translation of Quintus Curtius by J.Fr. Cammaert (1710-1780).
Ref. Geerebaert CV.3. - Not in STCV.
Prov. Old ms. entry on title. - Libr. stamps on title.

846 [Antiquity - Herculanum]
FOUGEROUX de BONDAROY, Auguste-Denis - Recherches 
sur les ruines d’Herculanum; et sur les lumières qui peuvent en 
résulter, relativement à l’état présent des sciences & des arts : 
avec un traité sur la fabrique des mosaïques. Paris, Desaint, 1770.
8vo: iii/xvi-232 pp.; 3 pl. (half-title missing; sm. marg. wormtracks). Bradel half 
mod. sheep, marbled paper covers, flat spine.
 100 / 150 €
First edition of the work on Herculaneum by the botanist Fougeroux de 
Bondaroy (1732-1790), nephew of Duhamel du Monceau. With a treatise on 
mosaïc illustrated with 3 fold. plates.
Ref. Not in Poggendorf.

847 [Antiquity - Rome]
VAN OVERBEEK, Bonaventura - Les restes de l’ancienne Rome, 
recherchez avec soin, mesurez, dessinez sur les lieux, & gravez 
par feu Bonaventure d’Overbeke, sous les pontificats d’Innocent 
XI, d’Alexandre VIII, & d’Innocent XII. Imprimé aux dépens de 
Michel d’Overbeke. Amsterdam, Jean Crellius, 1709.
2 (sur 3, manque t. I) vol. gr. in-f ° (54,5 x 41,5 cm) : [2]-85, [2]-65 pp.; 100 (sur 
150) h.-t. (incomplet du vol. I, rares salissures, traces de doigts dans la marge 
de la p. 45 du vol. III). Demi-basane de l’ép. à coins de vélin, plats de papier 
brun, dos lisses avec roul. et titrés en doré (rel. abîmée, coupes et coins fortement 
émoussés).
 500 / 700 €
Édition originale de la traduction par Le Clerc du plus important ouvrage du 
XVIIIe s. sur les vestiges de la Rome antique (éd. orig. en latin : 1708, sous le titre 
de «Reliquiae antiqua urbis Romae»). Ex. illustré d’1 vignette de titre (répétée), 
- et de 100 planches hors texte sauf la planche du Colisée sur double page et 
de plusieurs figures numismatiques dans le texte. Chaque planche est suivie 
d’une à trois pages explicatives. Le tome II figure les arcs, obélisques, bains et 
aqueducs, le tome III les collines, muraille et le Colisée (12 planches). Ancien 
élève de Lairesse, Van Overbeek (Amsterdam c. 1660-1706) fit plusieurs fois le 
voyage à Rome où il accumula les dessins de ruines. De retour aux Pays-Bas, il 
travailla à l’élaboration de cet ouvrage mais mourut alors qu’il n’était pas fini. 
Son neveu Michiel le publia trois ans plus tard. 
Réf. Berlin Kat. 1872. - Pas dans Cicognara, Fowler, Fowler Microfilm.

847
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848 [Antwerp - Education]
2 Antwerp schoolbooks. 
 100 / 150 €
1. Van Torre, A. - Dialogi familiares litterarum tironibus in pietatis, scholae, 
ludorum exercitationibus utiles, & necessarii. Una cum orthographiae, 
interpungendi, & dividendi recta ratione. Editio novissima. Antwerp, P.J. Vander 
Plassche, 1763. 8vo: [24]-183-[1] pp. (sl. browned). Contemp. vellum. Later 
edition (1st: 1657) of this Latin schoolbook by Van Torre (1615-1679). Trilingual, 
in three columns. Printing privilege dated «26 Mey 1763» (and not 20 as in 
De Backer-Sommervogel). Ref. DBS VIII:105. - STCN (other ed.). - 2. Alvarez, 
E. - Grammatica sive Institutionum linguae Latinae liber secundus. Antwerp, 
Widow H. Thieullier, 1736. 8vo: 223 pp., 1 engr. lf: «Notae compendiariae in 
veteribus libris usitatiores». Contemp. vellum. 2nd (of 2) vol. Ref. Not in De 
Backer-Sommervogel, STCN.

849 [Antwerp]
DIERCXSENS, Joannes Carolus - Antverpia Christo nascens et 
crescens seu Acta ecclesiam Antverpiensem ejusque apostolos ac 
viros pietate conspicuos concernentia usque ad seculum XVIII. 
[...] Tomus I [- VII]. Antwerp, J.H. van Soest, 1773.
7 vol., 8vo (some toning). Contemp. gilt polished calf, covers with gilt orn. 
border, richly gilt spines with 5 raised bands and labels, gilt inside dentelles (sl. 
rubbed, def. at some heads or tails). Very good set printed on large paper.
 350 / 500 €
Enl. ed. (1st 1747-1763) of a still useful early ecclesiastical history of Antwerp 
by J.C. Diercxsens (1638-1728). Engr. front. (vol. I). Titles printed within 
ornamental border.
Ref. STCV.
Prov. Author’s ex-dono to Franciscus Bruijnincx.

850 [Belgium - Scheldt]
MIRABEAU, Honoré-Gabriel de Riqueti - Doutes sur la liberté 
de l’Escaut réclamée par l’Empereur, sur les causes & sur les 
conséquences probables de cette réclamation. London, G. Faden for 
J. Robson & P. Elmsley, 1785.
8vo: [2]-vi [= 6]-168-xl [= 40]-[2] pp. (incl. Errata f.; some minor spotting). 
Contemp. mottled calf, covers with gilt orn. border, gilt flat spine with label, 
a.e.g., gilt inside border (sl. rubbed). Good (large paper ?) copy.
 250 / 350 €
Rare political and economical treatise by Count Mirabeau (1749-1791). «Written 
in favor of the Dutch, when Joseph II demanded the opening of the Scheldt on 
behalf of the Brabançons» (Watt). Folding engr. map by L.S. de La Rochette, 
dated «22 Janvier 1785». Title engraving.
Ref. ESTC T75044. - Cp. Kress B751. - Cp. Goldsmith’s 12953.

851 [Bible]
BASNAGE de BEAUVAL, Jacques - ’t Groot waerelds 
tafereel, waar in de heilige en waereldsche geschiedenissen en 
veranderingen zedert de schepping das waerelds tot het uiteinde 
van de openbaring van Joannes, door konst-tafereelen [...] 
worden afgemaalt. Amsterdam, J. Lindenbergh, 1715.
3 parts in 1 vol., folio: [8]-12-168-92-66 pp.; 91 (of 92?) pl. (plan of Jerusalem 
missing, 1st lvs part. detached, text block browned and dampstained esp. in 
the margins, marg. tear affecting the pl. on f. 22). Contemp. mottled calf, gilt 
medallion, spine with 6 raised bands (hinges weak and joints part. broken, 
corners and edges bumped, sl. rubbed and worn).
 300 / 400 €
Later Dutch edition (1st: 1703) of «Le grand tableau de l’univers», a picture 
bible by J. Basnage de Beauval (1653-1723), with poems by Abraham Alewyn 
(1664-1721). Ill. with 2 frontispieces (one delicately hand-coloured, and the 
other d. 1702), 2 engr. portraits of Jan Trip (1664-1732) and the author (d. 1707), 
2 double-page maps: a world map «Orbis per creationem institutus [...]» and 
«De Reysen Christi des Heyland», the double-page engraving of Solomon’s 
Temple, and 84 leaves with 2 engr. and/or tailpieces on each, by Romeyn de 
Hooghe after J. Lindenberg, C. Luyken a.o. This edition, dedicated to J. Trip who 

was director of the Dutch East India Company, is the only edition with his extra 
portrait. Also included is the list of subscribers on verso dedication. 
Ref. STCN. - Klaversma/ Hannema 129-130. - COPAC. - Van Eeghen/ Van der 
Kellen 404. - Landwehr, R. de Hooghe, 100.

852 
BOILEAU-DESPRÉAUX, Nicolas - Oeuvres. Avec des 
éclaircissemens historiques donnez par lui-même. Nouvelle 
édition revuë, corrigée et augmentée de diverses remarques. 
Enrichie de figures gravées par Bernard Picart le Romain. 
Amsterdam, Fr. Changuion, 1729.
2 vol. in-f °; front. et 7 h.-t. (texte n.c., coin inf. du titre au vol. I restauré, piqûres 
éparses). Veau marbré de l’ép., plats cernés d’un triple filet doré, dos fleuronnés 
dorés à nerfs, filets dorés sur les coupes, roul. fleuronnées dorées sur les remplis, 
tr. dorées (mors et coiffes restaurés, griffes et qqs lég. éraflures, pet. taches, 
cachet de collection sur la garde sup. du vol. II).
 200 / 300 €
Illustré d’1 joli frontispice allégorique, d’1 portrait de la reine d’Angleterre 
Guillemine-Charlotte de Brandebourg-Anspach et de 6 compositions par 
Bernard Picart illustrant le poème «Le lutrin». Le titre de ce dernier se présente 
dans un encadrement richement décoré. Édition soignée avec texte dans un 
cadre typographique, de très jolis culs-de-lampe historiés, deux bandeaux 
armoriés et une vignette de titre au portrait d’Érasme. Ex. à grandes marges.
Réf. Tchemerzine I:171. - Pas dans Cohen, Reynaud, Brunet.

853 [Brabant Revolution - Leuven University]
Tract binding with 14 pamphlets and similar documents 
relating to Leuven University and the Brabant Revolution, some 
very rare. 1782-1784.
8vo. Mod. half cloth, flat spine with gilt label. Good copy.
 250 / 400 €

1. Directio pro Universitate Lovaniensi. Leuven, Typis Academicis, 1788. 7 pp.- 
2-5. Directio pro facultate theologica [- juridica, - medica, - philosophica]. 
Ibid., 1788. 15, 16, 8, 8 pp. - 6. La sentence portée à charge du recteur Clavers, 
par le recteur Van Leempoel le 13 mai 1788. S.l., s.n., 1788. 8 pp. - 7. Van der 
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Noot, H.C.N. - Request [...] ten aensien van [...] Henricus Clavers. Maastricht, 
s.n., 1788. 72 pp. - 8. Joseph ontmomt [...]. S.l., s.n., 1789. 14-[1] pp. - 9-11. 
Pamphlets on Le Plat. 1782. - 13. [Duvivier, J.H.] - Le retour de Bruxelles ou 
L’Estaminet des six professeurs. S.l., s.n., 1789. 16 pp. - 14. Den roep des volkx. 
S.l., s.n., [ca. 1789]. 10 pp. With 1 full-page engr. outside collation.
Prov. Henry De Vocht (1878-1962), Leuven University Professor (ms. entry on 
titles and collector’s stamp).

854 [Brabant Revolution]
[CHAUSSARD, Pierre-Jean-Baptiste] - Lettres historiques, 
politiques et critiques d’un observateur impartial [...]. Londres 
[i.e. Paris ?], s.n., 1792-1794.
4 (sur 5) parties en 1 vol. in-8° : pagination multiple (incomplet de la dernière 
partie, mouill. et/ou brunissures à qqs ff., titre de la 4e partie rogné près du 
bord sans perte). Demi-veau blond à coins du XIXe s., plats de percaline gaufrée 
verte, dos orné doré à nerfs, tr. jaspées multicolores (épidermures, pet. taches et 
tr. de ver au dos, coins et coupes us.).
 200 / 300 €
Tête de collection de cette gazette révolutionnaire peu commune, attribuée 
à Chaussard (1766-1823), connu aussi sous le pseudonyme de Publicola, 
littérateur français qui, vers la fin de 1792, fut envoyé en Belgique comme 
«Commissaire du pouvoir exécutif» dans le but d’y introduire les idées 
révolutionnaires. Notre ex. comprend les «Lettres» I à VII (sur VIII), sans le 
«Prospectus» (15 pp.) annonçant la publication de l’ouvrage en 5 parties sous 
le titre «Le réconciliateur des Belges, ou Lettres historiques [...]». En revanche, 
le «Prospectus ou Avant-propos du tableau de l’émigration des royalistes 
françois» (1793), annoncé à la fin de la Lettre V, est bien présent.
Réf. Le gazetier révolutionnaire (notice en ligne). - Copac UGent - Pas dans 
Barbier, de Le Court.

855 [Comica - Scatology]
[HURTAULT, Pierre-Thomas-Nicolas] - L’art de péter, essai 
théori-physique et méthodique, à l’usage des personnes 
constipées, des personnages graves & austères [...]. Suivi de 
L’histoire de Pet-en-l’Air & de la reine des Amazones, où l’on 
trouve l’origine des Vuidangeurs. Nouvelle édition. Augmentée 

de La Société des Francs-Péteurs [...]. En Westphalie, chez Florent-Q, 
rue Pet-en-Gueule, au Soufflet, 1776.
In-12 : front.-216 pp. (qqs piqûres et pâles rouss.). Veau marbré pastiche du 
XIXe s., dos lisse fleuronné doré d’origine conservé, tr. rouges (lég. épidermures 
au plat inf., pet. manque de cuir aux mors en queue).
 100 / 200 €
Troisième éd. de cet essai humoristique pseudo-médical (éd. orig. : 1751) 
par Hurtault (1719-1791), historien et auteur d’autres pastiches médicaux. Il 
s’agirait d’une traduction de la dissertation latine de 1619 dont l’idée aurait 
été suggérée par Rabelais d’après un titre imaginaire de la bibliothèque de 
Pantagruel. Éd. augmentée de «La société des francs-péteurs» de Le Corvaisier 
(1719-1758), parue en 1743 sous un autre titre.
Réf. Barbier I:293. - BGL I:284.
Prov. Albert Van Loock (1917-2011), libraire et marchand d’art bruxellois 
(cachet au contreplat, un autre monogrammé «ABVL» en regard des «Pets de 
boulangers» p. 98; réf. Lugt L.3751).

856 [Costume - Chivalric orders]
SCHWAN, Christian Friedrich - Abbildungen derjenigen 
Ritter-Orden welche eine eigene Ordenskleidung haben. Nebst 
einer jedem Orden beigefügten historischen Nachricht von 
dessen Ursprunge, Verfassung und Absicht [...]. Mannheim, C.F. 
Schwann & C.G. Göltz, 1791.
4to: multiple pagination; 57 pl. protected by silky papers (dampstaining in 
lower margins, some spotting, occ. sm. tears without loss). Contemp. marbled 
sheep, gilt decorated spine with raised bands, yellow and green leather title-
labels, gilt initials below, block-print endpapers, red edges (rubbed, sm. worm 
galleries on the lower board).
 600 / 700 €
Originally published in individual issues from 1779 to 1791 under the general 
title «Abbildungen aller geistlichen und weltlichen Orden». Ill. (complete) with 
57 engr. plates in contemp. hand-colouring, with subscriptions in French or 
German. These plates are copied by Verhelst from Jacques-Charles Bar’s work 
(«Recueil de tous les costumes des ordres religieux et militaires [...]», P., 1778-
1789). 
Ref. Lipperheide 1914. - Colas 2700. - Not in VD-18.
Prov. «C.T.G.D.W.» (supralibros). 

856 857
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857 [Costume - Monastic orders]
SCHWAN, Christian Friedrich - Abbildungen der vorzüglichsten 
Geistlichen-Orden in ihren gewöhnlichsten Ordenskleidungen. 
Nebst einer jedem Orden beigefügten historischen Nachricht 
von dessen Ursprunge, Verfassung und Absicht [...]. Mannheim, 
C.F. Schwann & C.G. Göltz, 1791.
4to: multiple pagination; 126 (of 127) pl. protected by silky papers (some 
spotting, foxing and browning). Contemp. marbled sheep, gilt decorated spine 
with raised bands, yellow and green leather title-labels, gilt initials below, block-
print endpapers, red edges (rubbed, some sm. worm galleries, corners used).
 800 / 1.000 €
Originally published in issues from 1779 with the «Ritter-Orden». Ill. with 
126 engr. plates in contemp. hand-colouring, with subscriptions in French or 
German. These plates are copied by Verhelst from Jacques-Charles Bar’s work 
(«Recueil de tous les costumes des ordres religieux et militaires [...]», P., 1778-
1789). 
Ref. Lipperheide 1871 (calling for 127 pl.). - Colas 2699 (127 pl.). - VD18 
11241306 (120 pl.).
Prov. «C.T.G.D.W.» (supralibros).

858 [Domestic economy]
CHOMEL, Noël - Dictionnaire oeconomique, contenant divers 
moyens d’augmenter son bien, et de conserver sa santé [...]. Paris, 
Wid. J. Estienne, 1732.
2 vol., folio: [12] pp.-1656-c col.-[1] pp., [4] pp.-1570-lxxxvi col. (some 
browning). Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spines with 6 raised bands, gilt sides and 
inner dentelles, marbled endpapers, red edges (corners def., covers rubbed, head 
and tail def., bands and sides rubbed).
 150 / 200 €
Later edition (1st 1709) of this famous encyclopaedic manual by the French 
agronomist and encyclopedist N. Chomel (1633-1712). Ill. with numerous 
woodcuts in-text. Printed in 2 col.
Ref. BnF.

859 [Economy - Trade]
LE CLERC, Nicolas-Gabriel; LE CLERC, Antoine-François - 
Atlas du commerce, dédié au Roi. Paris, Froullé (impr. de Clousier), 
1786.
Texte. In-4° : iv-511 pp. (marges du titre et du dernier f. brunies). Veau marbré 
de l’ép., triple filet doré cernant les plats, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, tr. rouges 
(mors et coiffes restaurés, nerfs et dos fendillés, coins émoussés et nus, coupes 
frottées ou à nu, cuir part. craquelé). - Atlas. In-f ° : 11 cartes en 12 pl. (sur 13 
cartes en 15 pl. généralement) reliées comme suit : n° 2 (en 2 h.-t.), 3, 1, 4, 6, 5, 
7, 3 cartes non num. et n° 13 (fortes rouss. sur qqs pl., qqs taches, lég. défraîchi). 
Demi-veau à coins de l’ép., plats de papier moucheté, étiq. titrée sur cuir rouge 
au plat sup. (rel. us. et frottée avec manques, dos renouvelé).
 1.000 / 1.500 €

Édition originale traitant des richesses de la France et essentiellement du 
commerce de la Russie avec ses pays limitrophes.
Prov. J.A. Dezauche (ex-libris moderne).

860 [Encyclopedia]
[DE FELICE, Fortunato Bartolomeo - Encyclopédie ou 
Dictionnaire universel raisonné des connaissances humaines. 
Yverdon, F.B. De Felice], late 18th c.
5 vol., 4to; 180 (of 182) pl. (some pl. soiled, some margins of pl. strengthened, 
very occ. marg. damp stains, occ. marg. foxing, tears to 2 pl. of the «Forges 
ou Art du fer» without loss). Mod. half black cloth, marbled paper covers, flat 
spines with titled label.
 150 / 250 €
Collection of 180 plates (incl. 30 fold.) from the vol. of plates of the famous 
encyclopedia edited by F.B. De Felice (Rome 1723-1789 Yverdon), Italian 
nobleman and enlightened philosopher and writer. In this set we have: Forges 
ou Art du fer, Géographie, Gnomonique, Navigation, Marine (only 16 pl. from 
this section), Physique, Plombier, Cirier, Ciseleur, Cloutier, Cloutier d’épingles, 
Confiseur, Cordier, Cordonnier et cordonnier-bottier, Corroyeur, Coupe des 
pierres, Découpeur et gaufreur, Dentelle et façon du point, Couvreur, Dessins, 
Perspective, Sculpture, Serrurerie and Soierie.

861 [English Reformation - Mary Stuart]
WARD, Thomas - Englands Reformation from the time of king 
Henry the VIIIth to the end Oates’s Plot. Hambourgh [i.e. St. Omer, 
English College Press], 1710.
4to: [4]-136-112 [i.e. 116]-56-110-[1] pp. (toned, marginal dampstaining). 
Contemp. sheep (sl. worn). Good copy.
 250 / 350 €
1st ed. of a history of English ecclesiastical history (16th-17th c.) in verse, 
written in the metre of «Hudibras», by Th. Ward (1652-1708), an English teacher 
who converted to Catholicism.
Ref. ESTC T132416. - Foxon W-207.
Prov. Old Leuven University Library (19th-c. duplicate stamp).
Joined: Sander, Nicholas - Vera et sincera historia schismatis Anglicani 
[...], aucta per Edvardum Rishtonum [...]. Cologne, P. Henning, 1628. 8vo.  
Contemp. gilt calf, covers with oval «Arma Christi» stamp (rebacked, new 
endpapers). Good copy. Bound with, same printer: Summarium rationum, 
quibus cancellarius Angliae et prolocutor Pyckeringius Elizabethae Angliae 
reginae persuaserunt occidendam esse [...] Mariam Stuartam Scotiae reginam 
[...] [and] Maria stuarta, regina Scotiae [...] martyr ecclesiae, innocens a caede 
Darleana [...]. 1627 (usual toning). Ref. VD17 23:249266K & 23:249270V. - 
Allison/Rogers 978& 1059 & 1272. (3 works in 2 vol.)

862 [Erotica]
VOLTAIRE - La Pucelle d’Orléans, poëme en vingt-un chants 
[...]. Édition ornée de figures gravées par les meilleurs artistes 
de Paris. Paris, Didot le jeune (Paris et Lyon, frères Jacquenod), an troisième 
[1795].
2 tomes en 1 vol. gr. in-4° : 251, 279 pp.; 21 h.-t., papier bleuté pour le texte 
(sans les gravures d’origine, incomplet du f. 2A2 au t. I; taches, rouss. et 
piqûres, déchirures, dont une réparée au papier gommé, rares annotations mss 
anciennes). Cartonnage romantique de chagrin vert à long grains et à rabat du 
XIXe s., large dentelle droite aux filets et roul. dorés et à froid sur les plats et le 
rabat, grand fleuron doré au centre, fermoir à serrure, dos fleuronné doré à faux 
nerfs, roul. dorée sur les chasses, tr. marbrées (très us., un plat détaché, serrure 
lég. forcée, clé absente).
 500 / 600 €
Exemplaire peu commun où les 21 planches qui illustrent l’édition ont été 
remplacées par 21 (sur les 24) très rares et très libres lithographies érotiques 
signées dans la pierre London, pseudonyme d’Achille Devéria, exécutées vers 
1840 et qui pouvaient se vendre séparément. Notre ex. était protégé des regards 
non autorisés par une serrure (violentée depuis) et, au dos, le titre «Essai sur la 
morale», défense sans doute plus efficace encore. Son état laisse présumer un 
usage assez intense.
Réf. Bengesco 513. - Cohen 1034. - BGL  III:887-888. - Éros invaincu, p. 94 (suite 
des lithographies de London remplaçant les gravures de l’éd. de la Société 
littéraire-typographique, 1789).
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863 [France - History]
DANIEL, Gabriel - Histoire de France depuis l’établissement 
de la monarchie françoise dans les Gaules. Nouvelle édition, 
augmentée de notes, de dissertations critiques et historiques, de 
l’histoire du règne de Louis XIII, & d’un journal de celui de 
Louis XIV [...]. Paris, chez les libraires associés, 1755-1757.
17 vol., in-4° (n.c., la plupart des pl. manquantes, pet. défauts). Veau marbré de 
l’ép., dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, pièces de titre de cuir rouge (lég. usés).
 200 / 300 €

«La meilleure édition» (DBS) de cet ouvrage du jésuite G. Daniel (1re: 1696, 1 
vol.), illustrée d’un frontispice allégorique et de nombreux in-texte figurant des 
sceaux et médailles. 
Réf. DBS II:22. - Graesse II:324.

864 [France]
LE GENDRE, Gilbert-Charles - Des antiquités de la maison 
de France, et des maisons mérovingiens et carlienne; et de la 
diversité des opinions sur les maisons d’Autriche, de Lorraine 
[...]. Paris, Briasson, 1739.
In-4° : front.-viii-427 pp. (inc. d’un tableau généalogique dépliant mais complet 
de l’»Addition» pp. 425-427). Veau de l’ép., plat doré aux armes, dos richement 
fleuronné doré à nerfs, roul. fleuronnée dorée sur les coupes et remplis, tr. rouges 
(coins fort émoussés, manques aux extrémités des bords et points de couture à 
nu, pet. manque à la coiffe inf., trace d’ex-libris au contreplat sup.).
 300 / 400 €
Édition originale illustrée d’un frontispice par Scottin. Conseiller puis maître 
des requêtes au parlement, G.-Ch. Le Gendre, marquis de Saint-Aubin (1688-
1746), se démit de ses fonctions pour se livrer à des travaux historiques.
Relié avec : 1. Réponse de M. le marquis de S. Aubin. P., impr. de Gissey, 
[1740], 8 pp. - 2. Seconde réponse de M. le marquis de S. Aubin. P., Briasson, 
[1740], 8 pp.
Prov. Duc de Richelieu et de Fronsac (1696-1788), maréchal de France (super 
ex-libris). - De Charrey, Lyon (cachet, achat en 1931). - [Georges Petit].

865 [Freemasonry]
Lot de 6 pièces, dont 3 en relation avec la fondation de la loge 
bruxelloise «Les Amis philanthropes» (1798). 
In-12, sauf mention (qqs rouss. et taches, qqs cahiers brunis, part. coupés). Br.
 200 / 300 €
1-2. Deux exemplaires de : [Guillemain de Saint-Victor, Louis] - La vrai 
maçonnerie d’adoption [...] et suivie de cantiques maçonniques. Dédiée 
aux dames. Philadelphie, chez Philarethe, 1785. 98 pp. Réf. Fesch 723. - 3. 
[Id.] - Recueil précieux de la maçonnerie adonhiramite [...]. Seconde partie. 
Philadelphie, Philarèthe, 1787. 148 pp. Fesch ne décrit que la 1re partie. Réf. 
Fesch 721. - 4. Reglemens de la R... L... des Amis philantropes, à l’O... de 
Bruxelles. Estampé aux Presses du F... A... Gaborria, 5798 [= 1798]. 63-[1] 
pp. (part. coupé, qqs taches). Réf. Fesch 1154. Relié avec, même condition : 
Préceptes Mac...ques à l’usage de la R... Loge régulière des Amis philantropes à 
l’O... de Bruxelles. Presses du F... Armand Gaborria, [s.d.]. 18-[1] pp. Réf. Fesch 
1077. - 5. Planche tracée de la cérémonie de l’inauguration de la L... des Amis 
philantropes à l’O... de Bruxelles. Presses du F... Armand Gaborria, 5798 [= 
1798]. 56 pp. Ill. d’un bandeau typographie gravé signé A. Cardon. Réf. Fesch 
1061. - 6. Programme du Cérémonial à observer à la célébration de la fête du 
solstice d’hiver à la L... de l’Espérance, à l’Or... de Bruxelles. [Bruxelles], (A. 
Whalen), 5821 (= 1821). In-8° : 4 pp.
Joint : 1. [Abraham, Antoine-Firmin] - Miroir de la vérité dédié à tous les 
maçons. Paris, F... Abraham, 5800 [= 1800]. In-8° : 248 (sur 392) pp. (incomplet, 
rouss.). En cahiers. Vol. 1 (sur 5). Réf. Fesch 15-17. - 2. 16 pp. d’un ouvrage non 
id. du même. (8 pcs)

866 [French Revolution - Belgium]
Vaste ensemble de ± 70 placards et autres textes de lois à 
destination des provinces belges sous domination française. 
Tailles variées, sur papier, en français et en néerlandais.
 300 / 400 €
Réunion de placards, proclamations, arrêtés et extraits du registre aux arrêtés, 
etc. sur des sujets variés : propagande, délits contre la sûreté de la République 
et des armées, signalements de fuyards, débiteurs, vagabonds, tribunaux 
criminels, pains d’abbaye, régulation monétaire, etc. Ces actes émanent des 
représentants du peuple près les armées du Nord et de Sambre et Meuse, de la 
République française ou encore de ministres. Une large majorité d’impressions 
bruxelloises (Tutot, De Boubers, Hayez, Veuve Descamps, Huyghe, Imprimerie 
des Armées...) côtoient qqs impressions anversoises et brugeoises (Van Praet, 
De Busscher, etc.). Cinq d’entre elles furent imprimés sur des laissez-passer émis 
par l’autorité impériale. Une collection unique sur le quotidien de la Belgique et 
sa régulation sous la domination française.

862
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Unparalleled and impressively democratic compared to 
everything else then available in the world

867 [French Revolution]
La Constitution de la République Francaise, une et indivisible, 
pour l’instruction des enfans dans les écoles primaires et 
particulières. Versailles, Jacob, an IV [1797-1798].
12mo: 142 pp. (age-toned). Paper-backed, vellum (tr. of use).
 150 / 250 €
Rare pocket-edition of the highly influential Constitution of the Year III, the 
constitution of the French First Republic, adopted by the Convention on 5 
Fructidor Year III (22 August 1795), and intended for educational purposes. 
Preceded by a fresh «Declaration of the Rights and Duties of Man and of the 
Citizen» of 1795. We could not find any other copy of this schooledition.
Ref. Not in BnF. - Monglond, II:846. 
Prov. Ms. entry.

868 [French Revolution]
MIRABEAU, Honoré-Gabriel Riquetti de - Collection 
complette des travaux de M. Mirabeau l’aîné, à l’Assemblée 
nationale. Précédée de tous les discours et ouvrages du même 
auteur, prononcés ou publiés en Provence, pendant le cours des 
élections. Par Étienne Méjan. Paris, Vve Lejay [- Devaux pour les t. 
III-V], 1791-1792.
5 vol. in-8° : [4]-60-396-iv, [4]-514-iv, [4]-436-vii, [4]-362-ii, 538 pp. (incomplet 
du portrait et du tableau dépl.; qqs rouss. et brunissures). Veau blond marbré de 
l’ép., dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, pièces de titre et de tomaison de cuirs rouge 
et noir, tr. jaspées de bleu (frottées, coiffes sup. absentes, coins émoussés voire à 
nu, qqs pet. travaux de ver).
 150 / 200 €
Première édition collective publiée peu après la mort de Mirabeau en avril 1791 
et donnée par E. Méjan (1766-1846) que le bouillant tribun avait associé à son 
«Courrier de Provence». 
Réf. Cioranescu 45160. - CCFr.
Joint, en rel. similaire de l’ép. (même état d’usage) : Millot, Claude-François-
Xavier - Élémens d’histoire générale. Lausanne, Société Typographique, 1775. 9 
vol. in-12 (découpe en tête des faux-titres, qqs taches, rares rouss.). Rééd. (éd. 
orig. : Paris, 1772-1773), complète des deux parties : «Histoire ancienne» (I-IV) 
et «Histoire moderne» (V-IX). Réf. Cioranescu 45056 (éd. orig.). Prov. Auguste 
Spring (mention ms.). (14 vol.)

869 [Gastronomy]
MASSIALOT, François - Le nouveau cuisinier royal et 
bourgeois, ou Cuisinier moderne. Qui apprend à ordonner toute 
sorte de repas en gras & en maigre, & la meilleure manière des 
ragoûts les plus délicats & les plus à la mode; & de toutes sortes 
de pâtisseries [...]. Augmenté de nouveaux ragoûts par le sieur 
Vincent de la Chapelle [...]. Paris, veuve Prudhomme (impr. veuve Paulus-
Du-Mesnil), 1739.
3 vol. in-12 : [14]-544-[24], [4]-520-[34], [6]-391-[19] pp.; 23 h.-t. (qqs mouill., 
pet. taches, rares piqûres, tr. de ver marg. au t. II, 1 pl. déchirée mais complète, 
pet. déchir. à d’autres pl.). Veau granité de l’ép., dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, tr. 
jaspées de rouge (frottées, manques de cuir aux coins, au bas d’un dos et à un 
mors, une coiffe absente).
 400 / 500 €
Célèbre ouvrage souvent réédité (orig. : 1691 en 1 vol. in-12; augmentée en 1712 
en 2 vol. in-12). Illustré (complet) de 23 pl. (18 dépl.) représentant un surtout et 
des mises en place selon le nombre de couverts ou formes de table, avec une 
échelle à la 1re pl., jolie vignette en pleine page au verso du titre (t. I) et une fig. 
de «serche» (cerce ?) dans le texte (t. III, p. 361). La 1re partie du tome I liste 
des modèles de services et de menus, le reste de l’ouvrage donne, sous forme 
de dictionnaire, les différentes façons de cuire toutes sortes de viandes (rôtis, 
ragoûts, bouillons, pâtés...) ainsi que leurs accompagnements et les sauces. 
On y trouve les recettes de coulis, crêtes de coq farcies, fricandeau au passe-
pierre, langues de mouton en ragoût, potage de canard aux navets, potage de 
poulet aux laitues farcies, poulet aux huîtres à la broche, queues de moutons 

frites, ris-de-veau farcis à la cendre, sauce au fenouil et groseille verte, tête de 
veau farcie, etc. Massialot (1660-1773) officia e.a. pour les tables des ducs de 
Chartres et d’Orléans et fut le premier maître d’hôtel du Roi et des ducs d’Arcy, 
de Louvoy et de Seignelay.
Réf. Vicaire, Bibl. gastr., p. 575. - Bitting 314 (ex. composite : t. I, éd. Prudhomme, 
1724; II, ibid., 1729; III, Vve Prudhomme, 1739). - Pas dans Oberlé.

870 [Genealogy - Hainaut]
[SAINT-GENOIS de GRAND-BREUCQ, François-Joseph de] - 
Mémoires généalogiques, pour servir à l’histoire des familles des 
Pays-Bas. Amsterdam [i.e. France ?], s.n., 1780-1781.
2 vol. in-8° : 416, 616 pp.; 25 h.-t. (jauni, pl. parfois rognées très court, 1 titre 
lég. souillé). Basane marbrée de l’ép., dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, pièces de 
titre et tomaison de cuir rouge, tr. rouges (frottées, coiffes endommagées ou 
absentes, manque de cuir au bas d’un dos, une pièce de tomaison lacunaire et 
partiellement décollée, ex-libris arasés).
 100 / 150 €
Édition originale de cette publication recherchée, surtout complète du tome 
II. Restée inachevée, elle concerne principalement des familles du Hainaut, 
notamment les Ligne, Arberg, Adornes, Bethune, Carondelet. Le nombre 
de planches varie selon les exemplaires. Le nôtre compte 25 (13, 12) des 39 
planches mentionnées par Delecourt (qqs-unes dépl.). Elles représentent des 
blasons, pierres tombales, tableaux généalogiques, 1 carte, etc. Beaucoup 
d’autres figures gravées sur cuivre sont incluses dans le texte.
Réf. De Ghellinck 884. - Saffroy II:23113. - STCN. - Delecourt, Jules, «Notice 
sur la vie et les ouvrages du comte de Saint-Genois», in Annales du Cercle 
archéologique de Mons, II, 1859, pp. 1-70 (surtout pp. 30-31).

871 [Genealogy]
SAINT-GENOIS de GRAND-BREUCQ, François-Joseph de 
- Monumens anciens essentiellement utiles à la France, aux 
provinces de Hainaut, Flandre, Brabant, Namur, Artois, Liège, 
Hollande, Zélande, Frise, Cologne, et autres pays limitrophes de 
l’Empire [...] [- [...] Table générale des noms de famille, villes, 
villages, terres, d’autres noms de lois, chartres, etc. [...]]. Paris, 
Saillant [- Lille, L. Daniel,- Bruxelles, Weissenbruch], 1782-1806.
4 vol. in-f ° : [6]-cccclxi, [2]-cccclxiii/mlxix, [4]-xlvi-[2]-418, [4]-144 pp.; 8 pl. et 
18 tabl. (qqs ff. lég. brunis aux vol. I et III, déch. sans manque au 1er h.-t. dépl. 
au vol. I, qqs erreurs de pagin. aux vol. I et III, pp. 393-394 déreliées au vol. III). 
Bradel 19e s. en demi-vélin de réemploi à coins, plats de papier marbré, dos lisses 
avec étiq. de maroquin noir (plats frottés, contreplats et gardes renouvelées au 
vol. III). Ex. non rogné.
 200 / 300 €
Édition originale de cette importante publication donnée en livraisons durant 
34 ans, ce qui explique la rareté des exemplaires complets. Ex. complet de 
toutes ses parties : les pp. 395-418 au vol. III, et non pas 414 comme dans la 
plupart des ex. (y compris les pp. 411B/414C), i.e. le 15e cahier, en ff., réunies 
sous une chemise titrée, et les 144 pp. de table, habituellement reliées au vol. II, 
reliées dans un vol. séparé. Illustré de 8 hors-texte dépl., de quelques in-texte ou 
pleines pages; et avec 18 tableaux dépl., généalogiques principalement. Avec 
les prospectus volants pour le 2e vol. et pour le 15e cahier joints.
Réf. Saffroy 24041 (mentionne 2 pl. et 13 tableaux généal. hors texte pour un 
ex. complet). - De Ghellinck 885, 1179 et 1274 (éd. 1782-1816). - Brunet V:47. - 
Biogr. nat. VII:598.
Prov. François Bonaventure, marquis de Gages (ex-libris).
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872 [Horsemanship]
SAUNIER, Jean de - La parfaite connoissance des chevaux, leur 
anatomie, leurs bonnes & mauvaises qualitez, leurs maladies & 
les remedes qui y conviennent. The Hague, A. Moetjens, 1734.
Folio: [8]-256-[8] pp. (damp stain in upper gutter not touching the text or pl.). 
Contemp. calf, gilt orn. spine with 6 raised bands, brown leather title label 
(corners sl. bumped and rubbed, joints rubbed, head and tail def.).
 1.000 / 1.500 €
First edition of a classic treatise on horse medicine by G. de Saunier (1663-
1748), equerry of the Duke de Lude. Engr. ill.: vignette on title, headpiece with 
arms of dedicatees, full-page portrait of G. de Saunier by D. Coster and 61 full-
page plates by various artists, including 43 anatomical plates. Title in red & 
black.
Ref. Dejager 293. - Mennessier II:40. - Nissen (ZBI) 3592. - STCN (i.a. BL).
Prov. Général Roullet, Marconne (bookpl.).

873 [Hunting - Fishing]
[FORTIN, François] - Amusemens de la chasse et de la peche. 
Amsterdam, J.C. Arkstée; Leipzig, H. Merkus, 1743.
2 vol., 12mo: [4]-xiv-391, [8]-284-[76] pp.; 90 pl. (margins of folded pl. a bit 
frayed). Contemp. mottled calf (tr. of use).
 150 / 200 €
5th enlarged edition and the 1st with this new title of F. Fortin’s «Les Ruses 
innocentes» (1st ed.: Paris, 1660). Illustrated with 90 engr. (9 folding) and 
supplemented with a dictionary. A standard work that inspired many others.
Ref. BnF. - Thiébaud, 412.
Prov. Ms. entry.

874 
[IMBERT, Guillaume] - La chronique scandaleuse ou Mémoires 
pour servir à l’histoire de la génération présente, contenant les 
anecdotes & les pièces fugitives les plus piquantes que l’histoire 
secrète des sociétés a offertes pendant ces dernières années. Paris, 
dans un coin d’où l’on voit tout, 1791.

5 vol. in-12 (rares rouss., cah. X et Y intervertis au t. 4 mais complet). Bradel 
demi-percaline verte début XXe s., dos fleuronnés dorés, pièces de titre de cuir 
aubergine, tr. rouges (pet. frottements, 1 cah. partiellement dérelié).
 200 / 300 €
Quatrième édition revue et corrigée (éd. orig. : 1783) de cette compilation 
d’anecdotes curieuses dues à un ex-bénédictin natif de Limoges (1744-1803), qui 
abandonna l’habit pour la plume. Ses écrits l’ayant mené à la Bastille à trois reprises, 
il finit par se réfugier en Prusse et ne revint en France qu’après la Révolution. Enrichi 
d’un feuillet volant ms. avec une chanson supplémentaire à la fin du t. II.
Réf. Barbier I:600-601. - BGL I:583-584 (autres éd.).
Prov. Monogramme MVA et devise «à tout hasard» (cachets). - [Georges Petit].
Joint, même format : Scarron, Paul - Le romant comique [...]. Suivant la copie 
imprimée. Paris [i.e. Amsterdam, Abraham Wolfgang ?], 1662-1663. 2 vol. in-
12 : [8 (titre-front. inclus)]-279, [8]-256 pp. (mouill., 4 ff. collés deux à deux 
au niveau de la marge de queue au t. I).  Maroquin rouge signé L. Claessens, 
double filet à froid cernant les plats, dos à nerfs ornés de filets à froid, titres 
dorés, dentelle int. dorée, tr. dorées (mouill. et taches sombres, mors part. 
fendus). Éd. hollandaise à la marque du Quaerendo, probablement imprimée 
par Abr. Wolfgang d’Amsterdam à l’imitation des Elzevier. Titre-front. gr. par J. 
Veenhuysen et titre spécial pour chacune des parties. Réf. Willems 1807. Prov. 
Max Sainctelette (note au crayon «V. Sainctelette nov. 1923»). - [Georges Petit].

875 [Islam - Arabic]
RELAND, Adriaan - De religione Mohammedica libri duo. 
Utrecht, W. Broedelet, 1717.
8vo: [60]-272-[42] pp. Contemp. vellum, flat spine titled in ink. Very good copy.
 250 / 300 €
2nd enlarged ed. (1st 1705) of a scholarly study of Islam by the Utrecht oriental 
scholar Relandus (1676-1718), based on manuscripts from his own collection. 
On pp. 1-120 «Compendium theologiae Mohammedicae Arabice et Latine» (ed. 
of Arabic texts, with a Latin trsl.). Engr. ill.: full-page portrait of Relandus by 
B. Bernaerts, front. by Bernarts [!] after J. Goeree, 4 folding engravings (the 
genealogy of Muhammed, Muslims at prayer, a view of the Hagia Sophia in 
Istanbul and a large view of Mecca) and 1 sm. ill. on title and 1 in-text. Title in 
red and black. Texts in Latin and Arabic, with passages in Hebrew.
Ref. STCN (i.a. BL). - Cp. Atabey 1024 (French ed.). - Not in Blackmer.
Prov. Stamp and note on front flyleaf.

872
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876 [Japan]
CRASSET, Jean - Histoire de l’église du Japon. Seconde édition. 
Paris, É. Papillon, 1715.
2 vol., 4to: [28]-659-[11], [10]-678-[6] pp.; 8 pl. (foxing, some 
sl. marg. damp stains, occ. marg. stains, sm. hole in text in p. 
381 of vol. I, gnaws on blanc lower corners in the end of vol. I). 
Contemp. mottled calf, gilt orn. spines with raised bands (rubbed, front joints 
split, sm. damp stains, skilfully repairs to corners, joints, heads & tails).
 300 / 400 €

Second edition (1st: 1691-1689) of this work by the Jesuit historian Crasset 
(1618-1692), augmented and reworked version of the «Histoire ecclésiastique 
des isles et royaumes du Japon» by Solier. Illustrated with 8 copper-engr. 
plates (one fold.) depicting costumes, a view of the imperial palace and 
Christian martyrs; one woodcut in-text fig. a Japan cross. 
Ref. DBS II:1641:21. - Cordier, Japonica, 400.

877 [Journalism]
ADDISON, Joseph - L’esprit d’Addisson [sic] ou Les beautés 
du Spectateur, du Babillard et du Gardien, consistant 
principalement dans une collection des feuilles de Mr. Addisson, 
avec un précis de sa vie. Ouvrage nouvellement traduit de 
l’anglais par Mr. J.P.A. Yverdon, Société littéraire et typographique, 1777.
3 vol. in-8° : 276, 292, 283 pp. (mouill. claires à qqs ff. aux t. II et III). Veau 
jaspé de l’ép., dos lisses fleuronnés dorés, pièces de titre et tomaison de cuir vert, 
tr. marbrées bleues (pet. travaux de ver à qqs mors, une coiffe endommagée, 
coins émoussés voire à nu).
 100 / 150 €
Édition originale de la traduction, attribuée à Jean-Pierre d’Açarq (éd. orig. 
anglaise : «The Beauties of the Spectators, Tatlers and Guardians», 1753). 
Anthologie témoignant de l’immense succès et de l’influence de l’homme 
d’État, essayiste et poète anglais J. Addison (1672-1719), fondateur en 1711 
avec Richard Steele du célèbre - quoique éphémère - magazine politique «The 
Spectator» (1711-1712, 1714), qui succédait au «Tatler» lancé par Steele en 1709. 
Des recueils furent constamment réédités au cours des XVIIIe et XIXe siècles.
Réf. Conlon 77:599. - Perret, Jean-Pierre - Les imprimeries d’Yverdon, p. 433. - 
Swisscovery (3 ex.).
Prov. Hédon (cachet «E bibliotheca Hedon.»).

878 [Law - Brussels]
HUYGENS, Jean-Baptiste-Joseph - Le notaire belgique ou La 
science des notaires divisée en théorie et pratique [...]. Traduit 
du Flamend. Brussels, Guillaume Frickx, 1739.
8vo: [8]-237-[9] pp. Contemp. sheep (sl. used), gilt spine with 5 raised bands 
(joints rubbed, head & tail def.). Good copy.
 100 / 150 €
Very rare early French edition (orig. Dutch 1663) of «Notarius belgicus», 
a manual for notaries by the Brussels lawyer J.B.J. Huygens (1630-1708). 
It contains i.a. models of the forms used for drawing up legal deeds and 
documents (all dated «Ce jourd’hui ... 1703»).
Ref. Not in STCV, Opac KBR, WorldCat.
Prov. «P. Le Maire» (ms. entry on upper pastedown).

879 [Law - Namur]
Coutumes et ordonnances du Pays et Comté de Namur decretées 
et authorisées par sa Majesté le deuxième may seize cens quatre-
vingt & deux [...]. Revûës, corrigées & augmentées en cette 
dernière édition [...]. Mechelen, L. vander Elst, 1733.
2 parts in 1 vol., 4to: [8]-514-[8], 49-[1] pp. (some minor marg. spotting). Old 
half sheep, marbled paper on covers, flat spine with black title label, ties, orig. 
blue paper wrappers bound with. Good, uncut copy.
 120 / 150 €
Early edition (orig. 1732?) of this important compilation of the local legislation 
for the City and County of Namur. Sm. woodcut ornament on title.
Ref. Doyen 681. - STCV.
Prov. Ms. entry on front wrapper.

880 [Liège - Limburg]
MANTELIUS, Joannes, O.E.S.A. - Historia Lossensis libri 
decem. Liège, F. Alexandre Barchon, 1717.
3 parts in 1 vol., 4to: [8]-306-[12], [2]-48, [4]-172-[3-1 bl.] pp. (title clumsily 
repaired with loss of some letters). Old quarter cloth, marbled paper boards (sl. 
rubbed). Good copy.
 100 / 150 €
Important collection of legal and historical documents concerning the Duchy 
of Loon/Loos (present-day provinces of Limburg and Liège), collected by the 
Augustine historian Mantelius (Hasselt, 1599-1676). A number of the published 
documents are now lost. In the last part a description of some towns and 
villages in Limburg («Borcht-Loon», «Hasseletum», «Wust-Herck», «Belisia», 
«Maseca», «Brea», «Beringia», «Stockemium», «Pera», «Hamontium»). Title 
printed in red and black.
Ref. de Theux 466.

881 [Lier]
VAN LOM, Christiaan - Beschryving der stad Lier in Brabant; 
behelzende eene naeukeurige verhandeling van deszelfs 
oorsprong, benaeming, bevolking, aenwas, voorrechten en 
rampen. Als ook de stichting der kerken, kloosters, godshuysen 
[...]. The Hague, G. Block, 1740.
8vo: [8]-384 pp. (some occ. minor dampstaining or spotting). Contemp. quarter 
sheep, sp. paper on boards (rubbed, corners bumped), spine with 5 raised bands 
(joints split, head & tail def.). Good copy.
 120 / 180 €
Early history of Lier, composed by the bookseller Christiaan van Lom (1676-
1750), active at The Hague. Title in red and black.
Ref. STCN.
Prov. Jozef Schellekens (1867-1930), mayor of Lier 1911-1926 (ms. entry dated 1916).
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882 [Linguistics]
SCHILDERS, Laurent - Nouvelle grammaire parfaite, 
contenant les règles pour apprendre facilement & en très-peu de 
tems la langue françoise [...]. Nieuwe volmaekte spraek-konst, 
inhoudende de regelen om zeer gemakkelyk ende op korten tyd 
de Fransche taele te leeren. Antwerp, J.J.G. de Marcour, 1767.
8vo: [front.-8]-391-[18] pp. (dampstaining and browning). Mod. binding.
 200 / 300 €

Very rare edition of this French-Dutch grammar by Schilders containing 
French-Dutch dialogues and instructions on how to compose bills of exchange, 
waybills, bonds and receipts. Ill. with a front. by L. Masson. Titles in French and 
Dutch. With bookseller’s catalogue in fine.
Ref. BnF. - Not in STCV.

883 [Low Countries - History]
MIRAEUS, Aubertus - Opera diplomatica et historica [...]. 
Editio secunda auctior et correctior. Joannes Franciscus Foppens 
[...] inedita adiunxit. [- Diplomatum Belgicorum nova collectio 
sive Supplementum ad opera diplomatica [...]]. Leuven [- Brussels], 
G. Denique [- P. Foppens], 1723 [- 1748].
4 parts in 2 vol., folio: 1 pl. (sl. browning, some spotting and foxing, gutter 
of vol. 3 dampstaining). Contemp. marbled calf, gilt orn. spine with 7 raised 
bands, red edges (rubbed, some scratches and defects, front covers of vol. 1 
repaired).
 200 / 350 €

Second edition, enlarged and corrected of several works by Miraeus (1573-
1640) relating to the civil and ecclesiastical history of the Low Countries, ed. by 
Foppens. Illustrated with an engr. author’s portrait by Diamaer after Van Dyck 
(vol. I), 4 engr. title-vign. by J. Harrewyn and several engr. head pieces (some by 
Bertherham and Harrewyn). Titles in red & black.
Ref. De Ghellinck 880. - STCV 12917751. - KBR.
Prov. E. van Havre (bookpl. & stamps). - De Brabander (ms. entry, 19th c.). - J. 
vanden Heuvel, Knokke (ms. entry, 1978).

884 [Mechelen]
DE MUNCK, L.-L. - Gedenck-schriften dienende tot 
ophelderinge van het leven, lyden, wonderheden, ende duysent-
iaerige eer-bewysinge van den heyligen bisschop ende martelaer 
Rumoldus, apostel ende patroon van Mechelen [...]. Mechelen, J.
Fr. van der Elst, 1777.
4to: xii-284-xcvii-[1 bl.]-36-[6] pp. Contemp. leather, gilt spine with raised 
bands (sl. loosening, spine def.; and splitting). Good copy.
 300 / 400 €
Extensive history of the cult of St Rumoldus (Rombout) in Mechelen.
Bound with: 11 sm. occasional publications in Dutch or Latin on St 
Rumoldus. Mechelen, 1680-1775. 4to or 8vo. I.a.: Het leven van den H. 
Rumoldus [...] in poesie [by A.C.R.]. G. Lints, 1680. 4to: 20 pp. - Afbeeldinghe 
van de Arcken triumphael [...]. Ibid., 1680. 21 pp. - Afbeeldinghe van den 
ommeganck ende parade [...]. Ibid., 1680. 8 pp. - Negen-hondert-jaerigh 
jubilé-vreught [...] ter oorsaecke van de feest van den H. Rumoldus [...]. 
Mechelen, J. Jaye, 1680. 8 pp. - Beschryvinge der negen-hondert-jaerige jubel-
feest van den H. Rumoldus [...] geviert in het jaer 1680. Mechelen, J.Fr. van der 
Elst, 1774. 12 pp. - Kort begryp van ‘t leven [...]. Brussels, Mechelen, P. Jeghers, 
1775. 40 pp. - Triomph uyt-galmende het duysend-jaerig jubilé. Leuven, G. 
Jacobs, 1775. 24 pp. - [Franckenberg, J.-H. de] - Allocutio habita Mechliniae in 
Basilica Divi Rumoldi die 24. Junii anno 1775 = Discours prononcé en latin [...]. 
S.l., s.n., [1775]. Broadsheet: 4 pp. (folded).
Prov. Libr. stamp (covered with paper). - Gift from Cardinal Dechamps to P. 
Claesens (ms. entry).

885 [Mechelen]
VAN GESTEL, Cornelius - Historia sacra et profana 
archiepiscopatus Mechliniensis  [...]. The Hague, C. Van Lom, 1725.
2 parts in 1 vol., folio: [10]-289, [2]-328-[2] pp.; 23 pl. (sl. dampstained, sm. 
tear in map, occ. sm. tear in margin, some pp. browned, few stains). Contemp. 
mottled calf, gilt decorated spine with raised bands (joints splitting, tr. of use).
 150 / 250 €
First and only edition of this religious and topographical description of the 
Archbishopric of Mechelen (Mechelen, Leuven, Diest, Brussels, Aalst, etc.) by 
the Mechelen priest and historian C. Van Gestel (1658-1748). Engr. ill.: 2 title-
vign. by D. Coster, 1 half-page coat of arms of the dedicatee Thomas Philippo, 1 
folding map of the Archbishopric of Mechelen, 3 folding views of St Rumbold’s 
Church, St Michael and St Gudula Cathedral and St Peter’s Church at Leuven by 
J. Harrewijn, 9 portraits and 10 funeral monuments or inscriptions (3 folding).
Ref. STCN (i.a. BL). - BnF. - Opac KBR.
Prov. Wynants & A. Van Cutsem (old ms. entries).
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Magnificently illustrated work on military strategy and 
fortification

886 [Militaria]
FOSSÉ, Charles Louis François de - Idées d’un militaire pour 
la disposition des troupes confiées aux jeunes officiers dans la 
défense et l’attaque des petits postes. Paris, Fr.-A. Didot l’ainé pour A. 
Jombert Jr., 1783.
2 parts in 1 vol., 4to: [10]-116, 60-[6] pp. (minor spotting, tables bound at end). 
Contemp. blue boards, flat spine (some def., rubbed). Good, uncut copy with 
large margins.
 1.300 / 1.700 €
First edition of this military treatise by Fossé (1734-1812), French infantry 
officer and mathematician. It contains information on military strategies 
(defending, attacking) and the best methods of producing maps and charts. 
Nicely illustrated with colour-printed plates (complete): headpiece depicting 
the coat of arms of the dedicatee «duc du Chatelet» and 11 attractive plates 
by Louis-Marin Bonnet after the author’s designs. The plates, realistically 
and aesthetically drawn, present various sites and buildings with their 
suggested use in military situations, figuring i.a. a castle in the vicinity of Bern, 
fortifications near Lille, the village of Bar. This work is also renowned for its 
splendid typography that later on became known as the Didot-style.
Ref. Conlon 83:1106. - Brunet II:1354. - Graesse II:620.

887 
MOLIÈRE - Oeuvres [...], avec des remarques grammaticales; 
des avertissemens et des observations sur chaque piéce [sic], 
par M. Bret. Paris, Compagnie des libraires associés (de l’impr. de Michel 
Lambert), 1773.
6 vol. in-8° (manque 1 f. au t. I; qqs mouill., esquisse de portrait à la mine de 
plomb sur une garde blanche au t. II, annotation galante ibid. au t. III). Veau 
blond marbré de l’ép., triple filet doré cernant les plats, dos fleuronnés dorés 
à nerfs, pièces de titre et tomaison rouges, tr. dorées (épidermures à qqs plats, 
tache sombre au plat sup. du t. II, coins et coiffes habilement restaurés). Bon ex.
 400 / 500 €

886

887
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Célèbre édition établie par Bret et premier tirage de cette illustration très 
appréciée des bibliophiles : portrait en frontispice gravé par L.J. Cathelin d’après 
P. Mignard, 6 fleurons aux titres et 33 h.-t. d’après Moreau le jeune gravés par 
les meilleurs artistes de l’époque sauf un par Moreau lui-même, «Le Sicilien ou 
L’amour peintre» (t. IV, p. 169) dans lequel l’artiste se serait représenté et qui 
est ici avec la signature à la pointe très nette (état recherché). Titres en rouge et 
noir. Exemplaire contenant au tome I les pp. 80-81 en double, mais sans les pp. 
67-68 (f. E2), sans doute éliminées par erreur lors du placement du carton des 
pp. 66*-67*, qui est bien présent.
Réf. Cohen 716-719. - Lacroix 347. - Tchemerzine/Scheler VIII:360.

888 [Numismatics]
VAN LOON, Gerard - Histoire métallique des XVII Provinces 
des Pays-Bas, depuis l’abdication de Charles-Quint, jusqu’à la 
paix de Bade en MDCCXVI. Traduite du hollandais. The Hague, 
P. Gosse, J. Neaulme & P. De Hondt, 1732-1737.
5 vol., folio: [engr. title-portr.-32]-559, [4]-541, [4]-454, [4]-467, [4]-444 pp.; 
1 pl. (sl. toned, some light water staining, stronger in vol. V, occ. foxing and 
soiling, sm. worm holes and tracks in lower margin of vol. I & IV-V, marg. tear 
on title of vol. I). Half contemp. provisory mottled sheep, marbled paper on 
covers, spines with raised bands and labels (worn). Untrimmed copy.
 400 / 600 €
First French translation by J. Van Effen and A.-F. Prévost (orig. 1723-1731) of 
this richly illustrated history of (the medals of) the Dutch Revolt by the Catholic 
historian G. van Loon (1683-1758). Engr. ill.: front. by B. Bernarts after J. Goeree, 
full-page portrait by J. Houbraken after F. van Mieris, 5 title-vign., 5 headpieces 
(i.a. by J. Goeree showing the coat of arms of the dedicatee Eugene de Savoye, 
others signed by D. Coster or Fr. van Bleyswyck), 1 folding pl. showing coins, 
full-page pl. and more than 1000 ill. in-text. Titles in red and black. Text for the 
larger part in 2 col. Van Loon has been inspired for this impressive work by the 
famous «Recueil historique des médailles frappées sous le règne de Louis XIV».
Ref. Conlon 32:490. - Haitsma Mulier/VdLem  311b. - Cumont 2086. - STCN. - 
Kress 4022.

889 [Oudenaarde - Reformation]
ROBYN, P. Ludovicus, O.P. - Historie van den oorsprong, 
voortgang en ondergang der ketterye binnen, en ontrent 
Audenaerde. Oudenaarde, P.J. Vereecken, [1773 (approb.)].
8vo: [2]-145-[2]-50-[5] pp. (toning, some thumbing & soiling). Contemp. 
quarter leather (sl. used, sm. def.). Good copy.
 150 / 200 €
Rare Oudenaarde reprint (orig. ed. Ghent 1721) of an early history of the 
Reformation in the region of Oudenaarde giving a lot of detailed information. 
With a continuation of troubles in the nearby villages of Asper and Zingem, not 
present in the 1721 and 1753 ed., with its own title page «Vervolg deser historie 
van den oorsprong [...] kettereye, binnen en ontrent de prochien van Asper en 
Synghem».
Ref. Vander Meersch (Audenaerdsche drukpers) 125. - STCV.
Prov. Old ms. Ronse entries.

890 [Paleography]
[MAFFEI, Scipione] - Istoria diplomatica che serve 
d’introduzione all’arte critica in tal materia [...]. Appresso per 
motivi nati dall’istessa opera siegue ragionamento sopra gl’Itali 
primitivi in cui si scuopre l’origine degli Etrusci, e de’ Latini. 
Per appendice l’epistola a Cesario illustrata, e altri monumenti 
[...]. Mantova, per Alberto Tumermani, 1727.
4to: xxii-338 pp.; 6 pl. (foxing on first ff. and some scattered through the vol.). 
Contemp. calf gilt decorated (incl. some armorial tools), coat of arms on covers, 
spine with raised bands, red edges.
 250 / 350 €

First edition of this work on diplomatics and codicology illustrated with 5 
plates of which 4 folding (Arch of August (Susa), text transcriptions, coins), 1 
woodcut in the text, the portrait of Vittorio Amadeo di Savoia and with 1 figure 
on title representing an allegory of Italy with the Colosseum on her head. Text 
decorated with tail- and headpieces (one copper-engraved). Followed with an 
appendix on the origins of Italic peoples, especially the Etruscan and a letter of 
Saint John of Chrysostom to Cesario d’Arles on transubstantiation.
Prov. Henri François d’Aguesseau (1668-1751), French magistrate (supralibros). 
- [Geoges Petit].

Relié aux armes du traducteur

891 [Philosophy - Aesthetics]
POPE, Alexander - Essai sur l’homme [...]. Helmstedt, Jean 
Drimborn, 1749.
In-4° : xvi-210-[1] pp. (qqs rouss.). Maroquin rouge souple de l’ép., filet doré 
cernant les plats, armoiries centrales, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, tr. dorées 
(coupes et mors fort frottés, dos passé, coins nus, coiffe sup. absente).
 200 / 300 €
Édition originale de la traduction du poème philosophique de Pope (1688-
1744) par le baron von Schleinitz. Bien que de langue maternelle allemande, il 
entreprit de traduire directement en français le texte de Pope, déjà traduit par 
Étienne Silhouette (1736) et l’abbé de Resnel, de l’Académie française (1737). 
Dans son Avertissement, von Schleinitz éreinte ce dernier, «petit maître habillé 
à la française», «flatteur» et «courtisan», et avoue sa préférence pour le travail 
de Silhouette. 
Prov. Baron von Schleinitz (super ex-libris; réf. Rietstap V:265). 

892 [Plantin Press]
Missale Romanum ex decreto sacrosancti Concilii Tridentini 
restitutum, S. Pii V. Pont. Max. jussu editum, et Clementis 
VIII. primum, nunc denuo Urbani Papae Octavi auctoritate 
recognitum, et novis missis ex indulto apostolico huc usque 
concessis auctum. Antwep, Plantin Press, 1765.
4to: [64]-636-Cxxxij [= 132]-[4] pp. (some soiling and traces of use). Contemp. 
dark brown leather, spine with raised bands and label, a.e.g., large metal clasp 
and catch (rubbed, def. at head and tail, book block broken in centr, central ff. 
and silk marker loose). Good copy.
 150 / 250 €
Large Plantinian Missal, printed in red and black throughout within ruled 
border. Printed liturgical music. With the four small additional titles, i.a. «Missa 
in festo S. Hieronymi Aemiliani [...] editum 2. Septembris 1759».
Ref. STCV 6880712.
Prov. C. de Mean (name on title; from the Liège noble family?). - Bookseller’s 
ticket «J. Berard [...] Liege» (lower endpaper).
Joined: Rituale Romanum Pauli V. Pont. Max. jussu editum. Addita formula 
pro benedicendis populo & agris a S. Rituum Congregatione approbata. Antwerp, 
Plantin Press, 1744. 8vo: [8]-383-[1] pp. Contemp. calf, gilt spine (rubbed, cover 
leather loosening at joints). Good copy. Engr. title ill. Printed in red and black 
throughout Printed liturgical music. Ref. STCV. Prov. Libr. stamp and ticket. (2 vol.)

893 
RACINE, Jean - Oeuvres [...]. Nouvelle édition; avec figures. 
Amsterdam [i.e. France ?], par la Compagnie, 1754.
3 vol. in-12 : [6]-xlii-[10]-376, [20]-339, [18]-364 pp.; 14 h.t. (mouill., qqs 
piqûres, pet. taches au front. du t. I, trou d’épingle avec pet. brûlure à 1 f. au 
t. II). Veau marbré poli de l’ép., dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, pièces de titre et 
tomaison de cuir rouge, tr. rouges (rares épidermures, 1 mors part. fendu, pet. 
traces d’usure aux coupes et coins). Bon ex.
 150 / 200 €
Nouvelle édition, peu commune, illustrée de 2 frontispices et 12 pl. h.t., non 
signés. Contient non seulement les pièces mais aussi les lettres, le «Discours 
prononcé à l’Académie française», «Idylle sur la paix», «La nymphe de la Seine»,  
«La renommée aux muses», les «Cantiques spirituels» et autres pièces diverses.
Réf. CCFr (1 ex., t. I seul : BM Lyon). - STCN (1 ex. : BU Amsterdam).
Prov. Locher (mentions mss).

887
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A best-seller in comparative religious studies

894 [Religion]
[BERNARD, Jean-Frédéric ; BRUZEN de LA MARTINIÈRE, 
Antoine-Augustin] - Naaukeurige beschryving der uitwendige 
Godsdienst-plichten, Kerk-zeden, en Gewoontens van alle 
Volkeren der Waereldt. The Hague ; Amsterdam ; Rotterdam, R.C. 
Alberts, I. van der Kloot, H. Uytwerf, J.D. Beman, e.a., 1727-1738.
6 vol., folio: [28]-397-[4], 324-[18], [8]-187-[5]-229-[7], [2]-424-30, [8]-368, 
[8]-340-[2]-317-[42] pp.; 223 (of 224) + 1 pl. (missing pl. in vol. 4: n. 171: 
«Église des Arméniens», missing text in vol. 1: «3z», vol. 6: «le Temple de la 
Mecque»: soiled and tears, last pl. hand-coloured, text lvs occ. folded. All vol.: 
sl. dampstained (esp. upper margins in vol. 2, 3, 6), some parts rather browned, 
occ. some foxing, but with the pl. almost always in good condition). Contemp. 
mottled calf, richly gilt decorated covers and spines with 6 raised bands (joints 
and hinges often weak, occ. part. broken, sl. rubbed and other sm. defects, but 
a very fine set in global).
 1.500 / 2.500 €

Rare Dutch translation by A. Moubach of the blockbuster «Céremonies et 
coutumes réligieuses» (1st ed.: 1723), edited by J. Fr. Bernard, Bruzen de La 
Martinière and a few others. Unlike its devastating critique of established 
religion and its almost prohibitive cost, the book was an «author’s dream» that 
remained in print for almost a full century. Illustrated by Bernard Picart (1673-
1733) who maintained the delicate balance between aesthetics and accuracy in 
the 224 (folding) engraved pl. According to the indexes, this copy includes all 
plates but one, and has 1 supplementary plate in vol. 6 (p. 167): «Le cimetière 
de St. Medard - Différentes agitations des convulsionaires.» Also present is 
Picart’s magnificent «Vignette of the principal religions of the world» that 
was specially engraved for the Dutch edition. All editions were bestsellers in 
their own right, but this is even more true for the Dutch edition with all 550 
copies sold (295 to the subscribers), and this while many educated Dutch 
already subscribed to the original French edition.
Ref. Hunt, L. - The Book that changed Europe: Picart and Bernard’s Religious 
Ceremonies of the World. Cambridge, Harvard University Press, 2010, pp. 314-
315. - Graesse II: 104 (Fr. ed.) - Cohen 134 (id.). - Not in STCN.
Prov. I.M. [= Isaac Meulman] Grypt als ‘t rypt. (Ownership’s entry).

895 [Religion]
FLEURY, Claude - Histoire ecclésiastique [jusqu’en 1414, avec la 
continuation jusqu’en 1595 par J.C. Fabre]. Paris, J. Mariette; H.-L. 
Guerin, 1722 [- 1743].
36 vol. in-4° (lég. us., n.c.). Veau de l’ép., dos fleuronnés dorés, tr. jaspées de 
rouge (défraîchis). S.w.a.f.
 400 / 600 €
2e édition (orig. 1691) de l’oeuvre majeure, à laquelle l’auteur travailla 30 ans, 
qui couvre la période allant de l’établissement du christianisme jusqu’à l’année 
1595.
Réf. Brunet II:290-291.
Prov. Cachet de bibliothèque.

Somptueux exemplaire relié par Padeloup, offert par le roi 
Louis XV au comte de Maurepas

896 [Rubens - Binding]
La Gallerie du Palais du Luxembourg peinte par Rubens, 
dessinée par les S. Nattier, et gravée par les plus illustres graveurs 
du temps. Dédiée au Roy. Paris, Duchange, 1710.
Gr. in-f ° : front., [2] ff. (titre et avertissement gravés), 24 planches (faible mouill. 
dans les marges de queue et de gouttière, faibles rouss. passim plus concentrées 
dans les marges, pet. déchirure margin. sans perte en bas du portrait, pet. 
perforation dans la marge dorsale d’1 pl.). Maroquin rouge de l’ép., plats ornés 
d’une large dentelle rocaille dorée incluant le chiffre de Louis XV et quatre 
grands cartouches armoriés aux coins, grandes armoiries de France au centre, 
dos fleuronné doré à neuf nerfs et au même chiffre répété sur les entre-nerfs, 
dentelle int. dorée, gardes de soie vert-bleu, tr. dorées (coins, mors et coiffes 
habilement restaurés par Devauchelle à Paris, qqs griffures et faibles taches).
 6.000 / 8.000 €

Premier tirage du beau portrait de Rubens gravé par Audran d’après Van Dyck et 
des 24 grandes planches (portraits de Marie de Médicis et de ses parents suivis de 
21 tableaux) dont 3 sur doubles pages, gravées par Audran, Duchange, Bernard 
Picart, Simoneau e.a. figurant, sous forme d’allégories, les événements les plus 
importants de la vie turbulente de Marie de Médicis (1575-1642), veuve de Henri 
IV et mère de Louis XIII. L’ensemble, d’abord situé dans les appartements royaux 
du palais de Luxembourg, est conservé aujourd’hui au Louvre.
La reliure, superbe spécimen du style Rocaille, a été exécutée suivant le 
modèle conçu par Antoine-Michel Padeloup, dit «le jeune» (1685-1758), pour 
un livre publié à Paris en 1748 (Weis, «Représentation des fêtes données par 
la ville de Strasbourg pour la convalescence du Roi») en souvenir du séjour 
de Louis XV (1710-1774) à Strasbourg en 1744. Elle n’est pas signée, comme 
le sont généralement les ex. de la «Représentation des fêtes», mais elle est  
contemporaine et provient certainement du même atelier.  
Réf. Cohen 914-915. - Berlin Kat. 4319. - Cat. Sourget, XXVII:103 (ouvr. de Weis 
rel. par Padeloup, ex. offert au duc de Luynes). - Cat. Sotheby’s «Library of 
Baron Alain de Rothschild», 24-05-2006, 35 (idem, ex. offert au duc de Bouillon 
identifiées).
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Prov. Louis XV (armoiries dorées, réf. Olivier 2495, n. 10, 29). - Jean-Frédéric 
Phélypeaux, comte de Maurepas (1701-1781), secrétaire d’État à la Marine de 
Louis XV de 1723 à 1749, année où il tombe en disgrâce, notamment pour ses 
démêlés avec les maîtresses du roi et «pour avoir tourné une épigramme contre 
Madame de Pompadour» (réf. Olivier 2265). Il dut s’exiler à Pontchartrain 
jusqu’à l’avènement de Louis XVI (1774), qui le nomma ministre d’État. La 
reliure lui a donc été offerte avant sa disgrâce, en 1748 ou 1749.

897 [Shepherding]
DAUBENTON, Louis-Jean-Marie - Instruction pour les bergers 
et pour les propriétaires de troupeaux; Avec d’autres ouvrages 
sur les moutons et sur les laines. Paris, de l’Imprimerie de la République, 
an X [1801].
8vo: lxiv-536 pp.; 22 pl. (some sm. worm holes and galleries in lower blank 
margin). Contemp. quarter tree-calf with corners (min. rubbing, some 
wormholes), gilt orn. spine with 5 raised bands, red leather title label, red edges. 
Attractive and fully interleaved copy.
 250 / 400 €
Later edition (1st 1782) of this monograph by the French naturalist and 
contributor to the «Encyclopédie» Daubenton (1716-1800). Ill. with 22 engr. 
pl. by Patas after Fossier. The work is written in the form of question-and-
answer on the following subjects: shepherds, shepherd dogs, wolves, rearing, 
breeding and nutrition of sheep, stabling, utilization with combing, washing 
and shearing, their meat processing, necessary remedies for sick flocks, etc. At 
that time, France was trying to produce quality wools to compete with English 
wools. It was Daubenton who successfully introduced Spanish merino sheep to 
France to improve the quality of French wool.
Ref. BnF.
Prov. Robert Roisse (bookpl.).

898 [Splendid ceremonies - Ghent]
Relation de l’inauguration solemnelle de sa sacrée majesté 
imperiale et catholique Charles VI. [...] comme Comte de 
Flandres, célébrée à Gand ville capitale de la province le XVIII. 
octobre 1717. Ghent, A. Graet, 1719.
Folio: 32 pp.; 1 pl. loosely inserted (most folds underlaid). Contemp. calf 
(rubbed, some sm. tears, some soiling), gilt coat of arms on covers, gilt spine 
with 7 raised bands (sm. def. at tail).
 100 / 150 €
Fête book illustrating the Inauguration in Ghent of Charles VI (1685-1740), Holy 
Roman Emperor, as Count of Flanders in 1717. Engr. ill.: allegorical front. by 
Heylbrouck after J.B. van Volxsom and 1 (of 6) loose folding plate: the very 
large (90 x 86 cm) representation of the ceremony on a theater «dressé sur la 
Place au Vendredy [...] le 18. octobre 1717» (designed by Jacob Colin, drawn by 
C. Eykens and engr. by Berterham). Title in red and black with wood engr. arms.
Ref. Bibl. gant. 2313. - Landwehr (Splendid ceremonies) 198. - STCV.
Prov. Presentation copy with coat of arms of Austria (front) and Ghent (back) 
on covers. - «J.B. Stauthamer» (ms. entry on title). - Mod. stamps on verso 
front.

899 [Splendid ceremonies - Ghent]
Relation de l’inauguration solemnelle de sa Sacrée Majesté 
Marie Thérèse, reine de Hongrie et de Bohême; archiduchesse 
d’Autriche &c. comme comtesse de Flandres, célébrée à Gand, 
ville capitale de la province, le XXVII. avril 1744. Gand, veuve 
Pierre de Goesin, 1744.
In-f ° : 43 pp.; 2 h.-t. (pet. mouill. marg., bonne condition). Basane mouchetée 
de l’ép., plats ornés d’armoiries centrales dorées, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, 
tr. jaspées de rouge (mouill., épidermures, coiffes manquantes, dernier caisson 
fendu, dos lég. frotté, coupes et coins émoussés).
 250 / 350 €
Édition originale. Complet du portrait de l’impératrice en frontispice et de la 
très grande planche dépliante par Frans Pilsen d’après David ‘t Kindt (83 x 79 
cm) figurant la réception de la Joyeuse Entrée de Marie-Thérèse à Gand.
Réf. Vanderhaegen 2748. - Landwehr, SC, 209.

900 [Tournai]
Collection unique de 52 éphémères tournaisiens, rares. 18e s.-
début 19e s.
Tailles variées, sur papier, en français. Br. Sous 2 emboîtages. Très bel ensemble.
 1.500 / 2.500 €
Réunion de placards, édits, règlements, mémoires, requêtes, etc. touchant 
la législation et l’administration du Tournaisis sur des sujets très variés 
(réparations autour de l’Escaut, biens de mainmorte, émigrations des sujets, 
entretien et réparations des églises, admissions dans les ordres religieux, 
mendicité et pauvreté, censure, criminalité et justice, notariat, commerce, 

etc.). Ces documents furent principalement émis aux noms de Marie-Thérèse 
d’Autriche et de Joseph II, quelques-uns à celui des autorités locales. Un petit 
nombre de pièces datent de l’époque française et du Royaume-Uni des Pays-
Bas. Cet ensemble constitue un témoignage de premier plan sur la régulation 
et la gestion de la vie quotidienne à la fin de l’Ancien Régime. Une dizaine 
d’impressions inconnues à la «Bibliographie tournaisienne» de Desmazières.

901 [War of the Austrian Succession - Fontenoy]
Recueil de 11 pièces rares relatives à la bataille de Fontenoy. 
In-8°, sauf mention (qqs mouill. claires et taches). Demi-cuir brun à coins de 
l’ép. (coins émoussés, frotté).
 200 / 300 €
La bataille de Fontenoy (7 mai 1745) est considérée comme l’un des engagements 
majeurs de la guerre de Succession d’Autriche qui opposa la France à une armée 
coalisée formée des Provinces-Unies, de la Grande-Bretagne, du Hanovre et de 
l’Autriche. Notre recueil contient :
1. [Voltaire] - La Bataille de Fontenoy, poëme. Septième édition. Avec l’épître 
dédicatoire au Roi, le discours préliminaire, les notes, & la plan de la bataille. 
Lille, A.-J. Panckoucke, 1745. 26 pp. Contient le plan de la bataille gravé avec 
rehauts de couleur. - 2. Guerin, François-Nicolas - La victoire de Fontenoy, 
poëme au Roi. Paris, Cl.-Ch. Thiboust, 1745. 11 pp. Réf. Cp BnF (format in-
4°). - 3. Vers sur la bataille de Fontenoy. S.l., s.n., s.d. 16 pp. - 4. [Dromgold, 
Jean] - Réflexions sur un imprimé intitulé La Bataille de Fontenoy, poëme [...]. 
Première édition, considérablement retranchée. [Lille, A.-J. Panckoucke, 1745]. 
28 pp. Réf. BnF. - 5. [Marchand, Jean-Henri] - Requête du curé de Fontenoy, 
au Roy. Lille, A.-J. Panckoucke, 1745. 12 pp. Ill. d’une gravure par Morel (Lille, 
vis a vis les Recollets) figurant l’auteur offrant son texte au roi. Réf. Barbier 
IV:328. - 6. Ibid. Fontenoy, s.n., 1745. In-16 : 12 pp. - 7. [Lindet de Semonville] 
- Épître au Roi, par le premier marguillier de la paroisse de Fontenoy. Lille, A.-J. 
Panckoucke, 1745. 55 pp. Réf. BnF. - 8. [Robbé de Beauveset, Pierre-Honoré] 
- Épître du sieur Rabot, maître d’école, sur les victoires du Roi. (Mons, G. Migeot, 
1745). 4 pp. - 9. Les héros subalternes, poëme. Lille, A.-J. Panckoucke, 1745. 40 
pp. Réf. BnF. - 10. Épître au Roi. Sur la copie imprimée à Paris, 1745. In-4° : [8] 
pp. (plié). - 11. [Maupeou, René-Charles de] - Discours prononcé devant le Roi, 
dans sa tente à Pont-à-Chin sous Tournay, le 4 juin 1745, par M. de Maupeou 
[...]. (Lille, A.-J. Panckoucke, 1745). 22 pp. Réf. BnF.
Prov. Mademoiselle Mestiviers (mention ms., fin XVIIIe s.).
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Les années 1856, 1871, 1878 complètes et nov.-déc. 1863, janv.-oct. 1864, nov.-
déc. 1877 et janv.-oct. 1879. Contient 67 grandes pl. de mode finement gravées 
sur acier et joliment rehaussées à l’aquarelle et 3 pl. dépl. en noir. De plus, 
nombr. ill., patrons, modèles... en noir in-texte.

906 [Fashion]
GIAFFERRI, Paul-Louis de - 2 works in 3 volumes. Paris, Nilsson, 
20th c.
Lge 4to. Loose ff., in publisher’s ill. wrappers; and 3 folders (sl. rubbed, 2 folders 
joints def.).
 200 / 300 €
Nicely ill. with zincographic plates, sometimes heightened with silver or gold. 
1. L’histoire du costume féminin français. [1922-1923]. Complete with the 10 
instalments and the 120 plates. Ref. Colas 1242. - 2. L’histoire du costume 
féminin mondial de l’an 5318 avant J.C. à nos jours. La Chine, le Japon, 
l’Égypte, l’Assyrie, la Perse, l’Inde, la Grèce, Rome, l’Orient [- Rome, la Gaule, 
l’Europe, la France, les Pays du Nord, l’Empire Britannique, les Pays Latins, les 
États Centraux, les Trois Amériques, les Races Noires]. [1925]. Complete with 
the 20 instal. and the 200 plates. Ref. Colas 1243.

«Fort beau livre, parfaitement gravé»

907 [France - Genealogy]
SIMON, Henry - Armorial Général de l’Empire français, 
contenant les Armes de Sa Majesté l’Empereur & Roi, des 
Princes de sa famille, des Grands Dignitaires, Princes, Ducs, 
Comtes, Barons, Chevaliers, [etc.]. Paris, H. Simon; Palais Royal, 1812.
Large folio: title-viii-70 pl.-79 pp., old hand-coloured (sl. spotted and/or foxed). 
Good copy. Half green shagreen, gilt decorated spine, green percaline covers.
 300 / 400 €
Rare 1st vol., 1st ed., of this nice armorial, the first published with the coat of 
arms of the French imperial family. Only 2 of the 4 intended volumes have been 
published.
Ref. Saffroy 3047. - Brunet V, 394.

19de-20ste-eeuwse drukken 
Éditions XIXe-XXe s.

902 [Binding]
Portefeuille de style Art Nouveau. C. 1900.
51 x 40 cm. Veau repoussé au plat sup., incisé au plat inf., tous deux ornés d’un 
encadrement dans le style d’Henry van de Velde, chargé de 3 iris au plat sup., 
torsade de cuir sur les coupes, 3 rabats, doublures de papier marbré (lég. frotté, 
doublures refaites, taches sombres sur le plat inf. et à un rabat).
 1.300 / 1.800 €

Un petit monument d’irrévérence

903 [Caricature]
[BIENVENU, Léon], sous le pseud. de TOUCHATOUT - 
Histoire de France tintamarresque depuis les temps les plus 
reculés jusqu’à nos jours. Illustré par G. Lafosse. Avec le 
concours de Mm. Draner, A. Gill, P. Hadol, A. Le Petit, Robida, 
etc., etc. Paris, aux bureaux du Journal L’Éclipse, 1872.
Gr. in-8° (qqs pet. taches et piqûres surtout marginales, brunissure au faux-titre, 
lég. décharge du front.). Demi-chagrin rouge de l’ép., dos fleuronné doré à nerfs, 
tr. jaspées de rouge (lég. frottée). Intérieur assez frais.
 100 / 120 €
Édition originale de cette publication parue en 100 livraisons, ill. de 11 h.-t. en 
couleurs et nombreux in-texte en noir. Elle fit la renommée de l’auteur (1835-
1911), journaliste et écrivain français, directeur du «Tintamarre», hebdomadaire 
satirique considéré comme l’ancêtre du «Canard enchaîné».
Réf. Vicaire I:790 (éd. de 1876)

904 [Fashion]
Gazette du Bon Ton. 1910-1920.
46 hand-coloured lithographies, 24 x 19 cm, laid paper.
 150 / 250 €
By various artists from the popular French fashion magazine «Le Bon Ton, 
Journal des Modes» with male and female fashion. Artists include Pierre 
Brissaud, André E. Marty, Javier Gosé, Antonio Lorenzi and Maurice Taquoy.

905 [Fashion]
Journal des dames et des demoiselles [...] Gravures de mode 
noires et coloriées à l’aquarelle [...] par Jules David [- et Préval]. 
Bruxelles, Bruylant-Christophe et Compagnie, 1856-1878.
5 vol. in-4° (rouss. et bruniss., qqs pet. déchir. ou manques de papiers, qqs pl. 
brunies). Demi-cuir vert, dos lisses (décolorés, pet. manques).
 100 / 150 €

906
904
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908 [France]
Commune de Paris. Paris, 8 April 1871.
Poster, 80 x 52 cm, velin paper (minor tears in edges).
 100 / 150 €
A rare official poster of the Commune of Paris, calling the citizens to arms and 
to revolt against the governement and instructions to organise themselves in 
batallions. Overall in very good condition.

909 [France]
ANDRÉ, Alexandrine - Aux 27.28.29 Juillet 1830. Paris, Richard, 
after 1830.
Etching, 45 x 68 cm, laid paper, signed in the plate at bottom «Mme Alne André 
del. et sculp.» (some foxing, sm. tears in margins).
 150 / 250 €
A rare political poster commemorating the three days of the Revolution of 1830, 
known as «Les Trois Glorieuses». Each letter is decorated with a scene of the 
Second French Revolution, and glorifies Louis-Philippe, duc d’Orléans.

910 [Gastronomy - Oenology]
4 ouvrages illustrés sur le vin et l’ivresse. 
In-4°. Rel. uniformes demi-maroquin à coins ou à bandes de diverses couleurs, 
plats en papier éléphant à imitation de parchemin ou en veau beige, dos à quatre 
nerfs titrés or avec motif de grappe doré et mosaïqué (sauf pour un vol.), t. 
dorées, couv. cons. Sous étuis bordés. Beaux ex.
 150 / 200 €

1. Sallengre, Albert-Henri de - Éloge de l’ivresse. Illustrations de Jo Merry. 
Paris, Éd. de la Couronne, (1945). 92 ill. dont 1 front. sur cuivre en noir, 24 h.-t. 
en couleurs, 35 bandeaux et 32 culs-de-lampe en couleurs. 1/200 (sur 700) sur 
vélin du Marais (seul papier) avec suite en noir des h.-t. - 3 ouvr. éd. à Paris par 
Maurice Ponsot et ill. par Van Rompaey, spécialiste des ribaudes et francs-
buveurs : 2. Andrieu, Pierre - Alcool, flamme de l’esprit. (1945). Éd. originale, 

1er ouvr. de la coll. «La soif humaine», ill. in et hors texte en couleurs. 1/645 
(sur 780) sur Ingres vergé. - 3. La Borie, Paul de; Vaultier, Roger - Le vin et 
les médecins à travers les âges. (1946). (Min. traces d’usure aux plats). 2e 
ouvr. de la «Collection Bacchus», ill. en couleurs dans le texte. 1/175 (sur 365) 
sur simili-japon teinté. - 4. La Borie, Paul de - Le docteur Rabelais et le vin. 
(1948). Témoins conservés. 3e ouvr. de la «Collection Bacchus», ill. d’in-texte en 
couleurs. 1/430 (sur 365) sur B.F.K. de Rives.
Réf. Monod 10096 (1), 273 (2), 6618 (3). - Oberlé, Bibl. bachique, 524 (1, en 1er 
tirage), 421 (2).

911 [Hunting]
Encyclopédie méthodique. Planches du dictionnaire de toute 
espèce de chasses. Paris, H. Agasse, 1811.
Folio: title-33 pl. (lower margin of flyleaf and title repaired and underlaid). 
Contemp. quarter green shagreen, marbled paper on covers, spine with 5 raised 
bands, marbled endpapers (sm. def. at head). Uncut copy.
 120 / 200 €
Atlas vol. only of this encyclopaedic work on hunting. Ill. (complete) with 33 
engr. pl. of which 15 fold. (incl. 2bis) on falconry, venery and traps, 5 with 
music.
Ref. Souhart 559. - Thiébaud 542.
Prov. Eugène Allaire, Sedan (stamp).

912 
LIGNE, Charles-Joseph de - Mémoires et mélanges historiques 
et littéraires ; ornés de son portrait et d’un fac-similé de son 
écriture. Paris, (E. Pochard pour) A. Dupont et Cie, 1827-1828.
4 vol. in-8°; 2 h.-t. (lég. brunis, qqs rouss. sur les 1ers et derniers ff.). Rel. de 
papier marbré de l’ép., plats au chiffre AC, dos lisses (qqs pet. défauts).
 200 / 300 €
Édition originale de cette anthologie complète des écrits du Prince, réunie à 
l’initiative du libraire Dupont, et qui fit longtemps autorité. Ill. d’un portrait par 
Fr.-L. Couché au tome 1 et d’un fac-similé d’une lettre de Beloeil, à un comte 
non identifié, au tome 3.
Réf. De Backer, XLIII. - Vercruysse, pp. 347-350. - Liesen, Catalogue Prince de 
Ligne, 77.
Prov. Mogens Tvede (1897-1977), architecte et paysagiste danois (ex-libris). - 
Chiffre «AC» non identifié sur les plats.

913 [Periodical]
BERTALL - Le Grelot. 
 100 / 120 €
4 original issues of «Le Grelot», the anti-communard, satirical journal which 
was founded during the early years of the Paris Commune and known for its 
political caricatures by Bertall (1820-1882). The issues in this lot are dated 30-
04-1871, 4-07-1871, 11-07-1871, and 13-08-1871. 
Joined: «Les Mystères du G.O. Assassinat d’Hiram-Abi.», no. 1. Paris, 1871. A 
4-page lithographic periodical of the Freemasons Lodge, informing its readers 
on the mythical murder of Hirim-Abi(ff), the chief architect of Salomon’s 
Temple, and legendary founder of the masonic lodge. (4 pcs)

914 [Reinaert - Antwerp]
Reynaert den vos, ofte Het oordeel der dieren. Antwerp, Josephus 
Thys, ca. 1830 (approb. 1661).
8vo: 80 pp. Hedendaags half linnen met goudgetitelde rug. Goed bewaard, 
deels onafgesneden ex.
 100 / 150 €
Zeldzame Antwerpse editie, geïll. met 26 houtsnedes waarvan 1 op de 
titelpagina. H. Conscience (°1812) schrijft in zijn «Geschiedenis mijner jeugd» 
(1888): «Al het geld dat ik met Nieuwjaar en op ieder der vier hoogdagen van 
mijn ooms, tantes en nichten kreeg, werd naar de winkel van Thys, op de 
Vlasmarkt gedragen, om er uitgewisseld te worden tegen Fortunatus’ borze, 
Reinaard de Vos, Ourson en Valentijn, Malegys [...]».
Ref. Landwehr (Emblem & Fable Books) F-206. - Menke (Bibliotheca 
Reinardiana) IV.52. - Anet.
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915 [Scandinavia]
BROWN, John - Les cours du nord, ou Mémoires originaux 
sur les souverains de la Suède et du Danemarck, depuis 1766; 
traduit de l’Anglais par J. Cohen [....]. Paris, A. Bertrand, 1820.
3 vol., 8vo: [4]-viii-562, [4]-549-[1 bl.-[4], [4]-425-[1 bl.-1] pp. (some rare 
spotting). Contemp. quarter brown sheep, marbled paper on covers, gilt orn. 
flat spines, black leather title labels, sp. edges. Wide-marginated good copy.
 150 / 250 €

Second edition of the French translation of «The Northern Courts» (1st 1818) 
by Brown (fl. 1818). Ill. with 2 fold. lithographed views by Engelmann of 
Christiansborg palace and Stockholm, 2 lithographed portraits by Engelmann 
of Queen Mathilde and her husband King Christian VII, and 5 engr. portraits 
by Delvaux: King Gustave III, Baron d’Armfeld, Gustave IV, Charles-Jean and 
Catherine II of Russia. Bookseller’s catalogue in fine of vol. 2.
Ref. BnF. - COPAC.
Prov. Unidentified armorial bookpl.

916 [Witch trials]
SCHELTEMA, Jacobus - Geschiedenis der heksenprocessen, 
eene bijdrage tot den roem des vaderlands. Haarlem, V. Loosjes, 1828.
8vo: [4]-xvi-312-101-[5] pp. (some minor spotting). Mod. black imitation 
leather, gilt-titled spine. Very good copy.
 80 / 100 €
First edition of this important study on the period of witch-hunts (1450-1750) 
in Europe and the Low Countries. Engr. title with portr. of J. Wier, the 16th-c. 
Dutch physician who was among the first to protest against the persecutions.
Prov. Ms. entry on front pastedown.

First documentation regarding the extent of the horrors in the 
camp published for the general public

917 [WWII - Holocaust]
MISSOUL, Albert - Les horreurs des camps de torture nazis : 
reportages photographiques. Brussels, Éditions Perce Neige, 
«Buchenwald ; 2me année, n° 5», May 1945.
8vo: 14 pp., in French (some foxing). Booklet. Good condition.
 200 / 300 €
Rare and early publication published just only about a month after the 
liberation of Buchenwald concentration camp on 11 April 1945 by the troops 
from the US 6th Armored Division. This booklet contains horrific photos from 
the day of liberation, depicting some of the 21,000 half-dead inmates found by 
American soldiers. The booklet features horrific pictures of «Müde Scheichs» in 
a state somewhere between life and death, crematoria, mass graves, torture 
equipment, American forces providing first aid and feeding the prisoners, 
Generals Eisenhower and Patton visiting the camp, etc.

918 [WWII - Prisoner-of-war camps]
RÉMY, Maurice - Les écoles de perfectionnement d’Hoyerswerda. 
Paris, l’auteur, 1942.
In-4°. Demi-chagrin rouge à coins, dos fileté doré à nerfs, tr. jaspées de rouge, 
couv. cons.
 100 / 120 €
Publication hors commerce comprenant 40 planches au lavis en fac-similé, tirée 
à 800 ex. pour les officiers prisonniers de guerre à l’Oflag IV D. L’un des 590 (n. 
440) sur vélin Aussedat. Relié avec 2 autres recueils de planches (couv. cons.) : 
1. Morin, Étienne - Captivité. Scènes de la vie au camp. P., Éditions d’histoire 
et d’art, [c. 1950]. 24 pl. Tiré à 3100 ex. h.c. pour les prisonniers et l’Oeuvre des 
prisonniers. Ex. non num. - 2. Noël, Marcel - Captivité. P., Éditions Arc-en-Ciel, 
(1943). Recueil de poèmes ill. de 40 pl., qqs-unes en couleurs, par José de Selva. 
Préface d’André Masson et présentation de Paul Valéry. 1/960 (sur 1000) sur 
vélin de Lana.
Joint : La Légion d’Honneur 1804-1954. (P., Pierre de Tartas, 1955). Gr. in-4°.  
Maroquin rouge signé Beenkens, plaque dorée sur le plat sup., dos orné doré à 
nerfs, t. dorée, couv. cons. Sous étui bordé. Ill. de burins par Camille Paul Josso. 
1/100 (sur 404, hors qqs ex. pour les collaborateurs) sur grand vélin de Rives 
réservés à Isy Brachot fils, à Bruxelles, pour les légionnaires belges. Prov. M. et 
Mme A.-P. Deslandes (ex. nominatif).

917
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919 
AYMÉ, Marcel - Traversée de Paris. Avec des gravures de Jean 
Oberlé. Paris, Éd. de la galerie Charpentier, 1946.
In-4°. En ff. Sous couv. et chemise titrées d’éd. et étui.
 150 / 250 €
Édition originale illustrée de 14 eaux-fortes en noir : 13 à pleine page et 1 en 
bandeau. Tirage à 300 ex. + qqs ex. réservés aux collaborateurs, un des 250 sur 
vélin teinté du Marais (n° 91).

920 
BARRÈS, Maurice - Du sang, de la volupté et de la mort. [Burins 
d’Albert Decaris]. Paris, aux Éditions du Bois sacré, (1930).
2 vol. gr. in-4° dont 1 de suite. Maroquin janséniste grenat signé Magnier, dos 
titré doré à nerfs, doublures et gardes de papier marbré, remplis cernés d’un 
quintuple filet doré, tête dorée, couv. cons. La suite en ff., sous couv. rempliée 
titrée et chemise en  Demi-maroquin identique. Sous étui commun.
 700 / 800 €

93 burins tirés par Edmond Rigal : 37 pleines pages, 26 lettrines, 28 culs-de-
lampe de grandeur variable et vignettes de titre et de table. Tirage à 301 ex. 
num. + 15 de collaborateurs. Un des 50 sur japon impérial (n° 72), avec une 
suite des grandes compositions sur papier de Rives. Belle illustration par Albert 
Decaris (1901-1988) dont Montherlant affirme : «Ce jeune artiste, au beau nom, 
est un des maîtres de la gravure contemporaine [...] Cet artiste à qui l’envergure 
est naturelle, aime reproduire de glorieux édifices, qu’il agrandit encore à sa 
mesure, des paysages possédés par l’étendue». Réédition de cet ensemble de 
textes sur l’Espagne, l’Italie..., paru en 1894 et considérablement augmenté en 
1903. Prospectus d’édition signé par Henry de Montherlant, 4 pp., relié in fine.
Réf. Carteret IV:59. - Monod 1011.
Prov. Monogramme «RR» non identifié sur la garde sup.

921 
BARRÈS, Maurice - La mort de Venise. Eaux-fortes originales 
de G. Le Meilleur. Paris, R. Kieffer, 1920.
In-4°. Broché, sous couv. rempliée marbrée en vert, étiq. titrée sur le plat sup. 
(pet. us.).
 150 / 250 €

Première édition illustrée et premier livre illustré par Le Meilleur, i.e. 22 eaux-
fortes en noir hors texte, à pleine page jouant avec le texte ou in-texte. Tirage 
à 250 ex., un des 180 sur vélin de cuve (n° 197).
Réf. Monod 1021.

922 
BAUDELAIRE, Charles - Le spleen de Paris. (Petits poèmes 
en prose). Édition illustrée de trente eaux-fortes hors texte de 
Lobel-Riche. Ornements typographiques dessinés et gravés sur 
bois par Louis Jou. Paris, Le livre du Bibliophile, G. & R. Briffaut, (1921).
Gr. in-4° (rares lég. taches marg.). Maroquin noir signé par un relieur de Londres 
(sign. illisible), dos à nerfs, double filet doré sur les coupes, remplis fleuronnés 
dorés, t. dorée, couv. cons. (mors et nerfs frottés, lég. us., surtout au plat inf.).
 300 / 400 €
30 eaux-fortes hors texte dont le portrait de Baudelaire en frontispice, 
protégées par une serpente légendée, et 6 différents culs-de-lampe gravés sur 
bois par Louis Jou. Le titre de la couverture a été gravé. Tirage à 352 ex., un des 
233 sur vélin d’Arches (n° 152). Belle illustration de Lobel-Riche dont Margerit 
souligne l’attachement à Baudelaire : «Lobel-Riche connaît tout du poète des 
Fleurs du Mal; et, bien que son tempérament équilibré s’oppose matériellement 
en tout au complexe baudelairien, peu d’esprits témoignent d’une communion 
aussi sensible avec la grande âme tourmentée du plus vrai des romantiques» 
(Lobel-Riche. Paris, Le Livre de Plantin, 1946, p. 8).
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923 
BERTALL - La comédie de notre temps. (Deuxième série). Les 
enfants - Les jeunes - Les murs - Les vieux. Études au crayon et 
à la plume. [- La vie hors de chez soi [...]. L’hiver - Le printemps 
- L’été - L’automne. Deuxième édition [...]]. Paris, E. Plon et Cie, 
1880-1876.
2 vol. gr. in-8°. Demi-maroquin rouge signé Engel, plats de papier marbré cerné 
d’un double filet doré sur le côté gauche, dos à nerfs, t. dorées, couv. cons.
 100 / 120 €
Essai qui présente de manière truculente les convenances, les us et coutumes de 
la société du XIXe s. Illustré de 2 frontispices et de nombreux in texto, pleines 
pages, bandeaux et culs-de-lampe par Bertall (1820-1882) au crayon «pétillant 
de gaieté malicieuse et de piquante originalité» (Carteret).
Réf. Carteret III:89. - Vicaire I:438/439. - Béraldi I:49:23.

924 
BOFA, Gus - La symphonie de la peur. Paris, L’Artisan du Livre 
(Ducros et Colas), 1937.
In-4°. Broché, couv. rempliée impr.
 100 / 150 €
Édition originale illustrée de 40 compositions à pleine page en phototypie et 
d’une vignette de titre en 2 tons. Tirage à 1225 ex. num. dont 100 h.c., un des 
1.000 sur Lafuma Navarre (n° 363).
Réf. Monod 1645.

925 
CARCO, Francis - L’amour vénal. Pointes sèches de Vertès. Paris, 
(Coulouma) [La Roseraie], 1926.
Pet. in-4°. Broché, couv. rempliée titrée.
 200 / 300 €

43 pointes sèches : vignette de couverture, frontispice, vignette de titre, 16 
hors-texte, 13 bandeaux, 10 culs-de-lampe et 1 vignette pour la table. Tirage 
à 95 ex. sans précision de justification, un des 69 sur hollande (n° 78). Avec 
(enrichi ?) deux suites sur hollande de 2 hors-texte (dont une avec remarque) 

et d’une suite de ces mêmes 2 h.-t. sur chine. Enrichi d’une note aut. signée 
de Carco sur la garde sup. : «S’il arrive qu’une honnête femme ouvre ce livre et 
le rejette avec dégoût, je souhaite qu’elle n’en fasse pas, ensuite, secrètement, 
l’achat car elle me pardonnerait mal d’avoir un tel respect pour la vertu que je 
la laisse où elle se trouve...».
Réf. Monod 2223. - Carteret IV:89. - Mahé I:401.

926 
CHEVRILLON, André - Les puritains du désert sud-algérien. 
Illustrations de Paul-Élie Dubois gravées sur bois par Pierre 
Bouchet. Paris, Le Livre contemporain (Pierre Bouchet impr.), 1938-1944.
Gr. in-4°. En ff., sous couv. ill. en couleurs (lég. décharge sur le plat sup.) et 
chemise d’éd., chemise à grands rabats et emboît. en demi-oasis marron, plats 
de toile brune (qqs lég. souill.), dos à 5 nerfs titré or (lég. patiné), int. doublé 
de toile brune avec pochette spéciale pour les planches supplémentaires. Bel ex.
 1.500 / 2.000 €
1re édition illustrée (originale en 1927) : 82 bois en couleurs ou en camaïeu 
de grandeur variable dont 1 sur la couv., 4 à pleine page, 15 bandeaux et 15 
culs-de-lampe; texte semé de nombr. petits ornements en couleurs. Tirage à 
130 ex. num. sur vélin de Rives filigrané au nom de la Société (n. 125). Enrichi 
d’une suite sur japon nacré de tous les bois, d’une décomposition en 7 ff. de la 
p. 105, du menu illustré du 11/5/1939, du «Souvenir de l’assemblée générale 
du 1er juillet 1944» ill. d’une gravure sur bois signée par Bouchet, de 2 grandes 
compositions inédites dont 1 signée par Bouchet (Arabe debout en djellaba et 
homme en prière devant une mosquée du Mzab) et d’un bois refusé pour la p. 
117. Hormis la suite et le bois refusé placés in situ, ces pl. et la note de Bouchet 
sont conservées dans une chemise toilée à rabats destinée à être glissée dans 
la pochette ménagée dans l’emboîtage. Très beau livre de cociété dont la 
publication se fit en 2 temps en raison de la guerre et superbe illustration, «une 
des plus puissantes de l’artiste» (Carteret).
Réf. Carteret IV:103. - Monod 2757.
Prov. Nestor Fontaine (selon une note aut. s. de Pierre Bouchet datée 
29/3/1952).

927 
COLETTE - Chéri. Pointes sèches de Lobel-Riche. Paris, 
Blanchetière, (1925).
In-4°. En ff., sous couv. rempliée titrée et étui.
 150 / 250 €
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Premier ouvrage illustré entièrement à la pointe sèche par Lobel-Riche soit 21 
pointes sèches dont 10 à pleine page. Tirage à 275 ex. dont 10 h.c., un des 205 
sur vélin à la cuve de Fabriano (n° 250). Enrichi d’une planche libre refusée avec 
deux remarques.
Prov. Wolvenbosch (ex-libris).

928 [Doré, Gustave]
CERVANTES SAAVEDRA, Miguel de - L’ingénieux hidalgo 
Don Quichotte de la Manche [...]. Traduction de Louis Viardot 
avec les dessins de Gustave Doré gravés par H. Pisan. Paris, L. 
Hachette et Cie (Impr. de Ch. Lahure), 1863.
2 vol. in-f ° (rousseurs, plus concentrées aux 1ers et derniers ff.). Percaline rouge 
d’éd., plats cernés de filets gras à froid, titre ornementé doré aux plats sup., dos 
lisses caissonnés à froid et titrés or (dos passés, coiffes, mors et coins habilement 
restaurés, pet. défauts).
 350 / 450 €
Premier tirage des 120 grandes compositions hors texte, dont 2 front. protégés 
par une serpente, et des 257 vignettes, soit 377 figures gravées par Pisan, tirées 
sur fond teinté imitant le papier de Chine. Titres impr. en rouge et noir.
Réf. Carteret III:138. - Vicaire II:160. - Leblanc, p. 67.
Prov. Monogramme «JLC» (?) (cachet aux titres).
Joint, mêmes illustrateur, éditeur, imprimeur, année et format : Chateaubriand, 
François-René de - Atala [...]. Demi-chagrin rouge à coins de l’ép., plats de 
papier marbré cerné de filets dorés, dos fleuronné doré à nerfs bordés de filets à 
froid se prolongeant sur les plats et terminés par un fleuron à froid (dos passé, 
qqs épidermures et pet. frottements). Premier tirage des 30 h.-t., protégés 
chacun par une serpente légendée, et des 14 in-texte. Réf. Carteret III:155. - 
Vicaire II:210. - Leblanc, p. 71. (3 vol.)

The most popular of the books illustrated by Doré

929 [Doré, Gustave]
Die heilige Schrift. Alten und neuen Testaments verdeutsch 
von Martin Luther. Mit zweihundert und dreissig Bildern von 
Gustav Doré. Sechste Auflage. Stuttgart, Leipzig, Deutsche Verlag-
Anstalt, [ca. 1880].
2 vol., large 4to. Publ. half black leather, gilt orn. black cloth on covers, gilt 
titled flat spines (sl. rubbed to head and tails), a.e.g. Good and fresh copy.
 100 / 150 €
New edition of the Protestant Bible and later printing (1st 1866) of the 230 (118, 
112) full-page woodcuts by G. Doré. Beautiful edition with the plates printed 
on thick vellum paper and the text in 2 columns separated with ornaments by 
Giacomelli. Doré’s dramatic illustrations were also published i.a. in English, 
German, Italian, Russian, Dutch, Spanish editions.
Ref. Cp. Leblanc p. 53.

930 [Doré, Gustave]
PERRAULT, Charles - Les contes [...]. Dessins par Gustave 
Doré. Préface par P.-J. Stahl. Paris, J. Hetzel, Librairie Firmin Didot 
frères et fils (imp. J. Claye), 1862.
Gr. in-f °; 41 h.-t. (qqs rares piqûres très marginales). Demi-chagrin bordeaux à 
coins de l’ép., plats de papier marbré cernés de filets dorés, dos fleuronné doré 
à nerfs bordés de filets à froid se prolongeant sur les plats et terminés par un 
fleuron à froid, vol. entièrement monté sur onglets (dos passé, pet. frottements 
et épidermures mineures). Bon ex., int. très frais.
 200 / 250 €
Premier tirage du frontispice et des 40 hors-texte non légendés gravés sur bois 
par Pannemaker, Pisan, Pierdon, Brevière, Maurand, Boetzel, etc., d’après les 
impressionnantes compositions de Doré. Ex. de l’édition ordinaire sur papier 
spécial du Marais, mais avec les gravures tirées sur chine appliqué, qui ne se 
trouvent normalement que dans les rares ex. sur grand papier.
Réf. Vicaire VI:544. - Carteret III:466. - Leblanc, p. 277.

931 
[EGAN, Pierce] - Real life in London; or, The rambles and 
adventures of Bob Tallyho, esq. And his cousin, the Hon. Tom. 
Dashall. Through the Metropolis, exhibiting a living picture of 
fashionable characters, manners and amusements in high and 
low life [...]. Embellished and illustrated with a series of coloured 
prints [...]. London, printed for Jones and co, 1823.
2 vol., 8vo : x-656, [2]-668 pp. (minor spotting, front. vol. 2 cropped). Mod. 
calf, spines with raised bands and original leather labels pres., a.e.g.
 180 / 250 €
Later edition of this popular work, by some ascribed to P. Egan (1772-1849), 
British journalist, sportswriter and writer on popular culture, by others ascribed 
as an imitation of Egan’s «Life in London». Illustrated with 32 full-page coloured 
engr. plates (incl. 2 front. and 2 titles, 2 not listed) by H.T. Alken (1794-1851), R. 
Dighton (1795-1880) and C. Heath (1785-1848).
Ref. COPAC.

932 
FLORIAN, Jean-Pierre Claris de - Fables choisies illustrées par 
des artistes japonais sous la direction de P. Barboutau. Paris; Tokio, 
Marpon & Flammarion (Kanémitsu Masao), (28e année du Meiji [1895]).
2 vol. in-8° oblong (rares piqûres). Brochés et cousus à la japonaise (piqûres, 
surtout au vol. I, tache dans le coin sup. gauche au plat inf. du vol. II). Dans 
un emboît. d’éd.
 250 / 300 €
Une des belles réussites de la collaboration éditoriale franco-japonaise à 
l’apogée du japonisme en France. Le tome I est illustré par Kano Tomonobou 
et Kadjita Hanko, le second par les mêmes et Koubota Tosui, soit 2 plats de 
couverture et 28 estampes à bords perdus en vis-à-vis de la fable qui est aussi 
parfois illustrée de bois en noir jouant avec le texte.

930
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933 
FRANCE, Anatole - Dernières pages inédites. Publiées par 
Michel Corday. Paris, Calman-Lévy, 1925.
Pet. in-8°. Maroquin janséniste bleu turquoise signé Franz, dos à 4 nerfs (lég. 
bruni), doublures de maroquin orangé cerné d’un filet doré, gardes de tissu 
broché orangé et or, doubles gardes de papier marbré, coiffes et coupes fil. 
dorées, tr. dorées à témoins, couv. et dos orange cons. Étui bordé de maroquin 
turquoise.
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale. Un des 125 ex. de tête num. sur japon impérial.
Réf. Talvart & Place 6:158:104.
Prov. Jacques Odry (1903-1982), bibliophile et iconophile belge (ex-libris).

Ex. de l’illustrateur, truffé de dessins originaux

934 
HUBIN, Paul ; BOUVERY, Maurice - Blagues de rapins. Contes 
en vers et en prose [...] croquis de Arthur Navez. Charleroi, impr. du 
«Tonnia d’Charlerwet», 1898.
In-8° : 80 pp. (bruni, déchir. marg. à un f. sans perte). Demi-percaline verte à 
coins signée Em. Schmittz, dos lisse fileté à froid, titre doré, couv. ill. cons. (us., 
garde sup. lacunaire).
 300 / 400 €

Édition originale et unique de cette 
très rare publication estudiantine 
ill. d’une couv. en 2 couleurs et de 
7 in-texte en n/bl. Ex. de l’artiste 
fortement enrichi de dessins, 
poèmes et documents, soit plus 
de 100 dessins dont 1 dizaine recto 
verso, techniques diverses (mine de 
plomb, encre, aquarelle, lavis, etc.), 
formats divers (qqs-uns découpés 
et collés sur ff. de support, d’autres 
reliés directement), la plupart non 
signés, qqs-uns datés entre 1895 
et 1897, sujets divers dont (auto)
portraits, caricatures et portraits-
charge, personnages pittoresques, 
nus, scènes de genre, animaux, 
paysages ou vues de monuments (le 
Steen, Notre-Dame à Anvers...), etc.  
À noter dans l’ensemble : la maquette 
de la couv. à l’encre de Chine sur fond 
rouge, - qqs dessins d’inspiration très 
symboliste, - 1 caricature (Navez) 
signée Georges Jamotte (1880-1942), 
jeune artiste bruxellois, - un projet 
de publicité pour le bouillon Bovril. 
Documents : affichette en bistre de 
l’ouvr. par Jan Van Cleemput, 1898 

(pliée), - 3 poèmes aut. dont 2 paraphés ou signés «M. Boué» (pseud. de M. 
Bouvery ?), datés 1896 et 1897, 2 à «l’ami» et au «très symbolique peintre» 
Navez, titrés «Mysticisme», «Tes cheveux» et «Déliquescence», - 4 coupures 
impr. : caricature par A. Navez, 1899, poème par M. Boué («Les dieux en 
haillons», 1897), annonce s.d. du décès à «Nouvelle-Anvers» (Makanza) de 
Paul Hubin, devenu agent d’administration au Congo, annonce s.d. (c. 1905 
?) concernant l’arrestation du roi Kwete des Bakuba et figurant Hubin posant 
à côté du roi. Ex. unique constituant un intéressant témoignage des années 
de jeunesse de l’artiste. Formé à Anvers, sa ville natale, et à Bruxelles, Navez 
(1881-1931) travailla à Paris puis à Bruxelles. Peintre de scènes de la vie 
élégante et de natures mortes, il subit l’influence des impressionnistes français, 
du fauvisme et de Cézanne et se rattacha au fauvisme brabançon. 
Réf. Dict. des peintres belges (BALaT).

935 
LAMARTINE, Alphonse de - Oeuvres. Paris, Alphonse Lemerre, 
1885.
6 vol. in-12 (incomplet du portrait, pet. déchirure très marginale en queue d’un 
vol.). Demi-maroquin brun à coins signé David, plats de papier marbré sertis de 
filets dorés, dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs avec fleurette mosaïquée répétée, têtes 
dorées (qqs pet. frottements aux coins et coupes voire à un plat, épidermure à un 
dos, deux coins écrasés à un vol., pet. manque de papier à un plat). Non rogné, 
agréable ensemble.
 100 / 120 €
Volumes parus dans la coll. «Petite Bibliothèque littéraire, auteurs  
contemporains» (14 vol. en tout pour Lamartine). Notre ensemble comprend, 
en prose : «Les confidences. Graziella»; en poésie : «Premières méditations 
poétiques. La mort de Socrate» (sans le portrait), - «Nouvelles méditations 
poétiques. Troisièmes méditations poétiques. Le chant du sacre. Le dernier 
chant du pèlerinage d’Harold», - «Harmonies poétiques et religieuses»,- 
«Jocelyn», - «Recueillements poétiques».
Réf. Vicaire I:736 et IV:1062.

936 
LARRETA, Enrique - La gloire de Don Ramire. Traduit de 
l’espagnol par Rémy de Gourmont. Avec des illustrations 
dessinées et gravées par Jean-G. Daragnès [...]. [Paris], pour les 
bibliophiles de l’Amérique latine (Daragnès, le jour de la Toussaint 1934).
3 vol. gr. in-4°. En ff. Sous couv. et chemise en demi-vélin titrées d’éd., et étui 
commun.
 150 / 200 €

43 bois en couleurs in texto de grandeur variable; vignette de titre, bandeaux 
et ornements tirés en rose orangé. Tirage à 130 ex. num. et signés [sur vélin 
de Rives] dont les cent premiers nominatifs (n° 38 pour Robert de Billy). Belle 
édition de ce roman évoquant la Castille sous Philippe II, par l’auteur argentin 
E. Larreta (1875-1961), ambassadeur d’Argentine à Paris de 1910 à 1919. La 
traduction de R. de Gourmont parut pour la première fois en 1910.
Réf. Carteret IV:232. - Monod 6870. - J.-G. Daragnès, 2001, p. 103.
Prov. Robert de Billy (1869-1953), ambassadeur français, proche de Marcel 
Proust (ex. nominatif).
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937 
MACHARD, Alfred - Titine, histoire d’un viol. Illustré de 
quarante dessins, neuf eaux-fortes et dix-neuf lettrines de Louis-
Robert Antral. Paris, Éditions André, 1922.
In-8° (tache sur la p. 31, qqs piqûres marg.). Broché, couv. rempl. illustrée.
 100 / 150 €
Illustré de 68 compositions en noir dont certaines à pleine page. Tirage à 575 
ex., un des 509 sur Arches, format 16 x 21 (n° 98).

Avec un croquis original de Magritte

938 
Magritte. Préface par Marcel Mariën. Bruxelles, Les Auteurs associés, 
(1943).
In-12. Br., couv. crème impr. en rouge. Sous emboîtage moderne, toile noire, 
étiq. de cuir noir titrée or sur le dos. Bel ex., comme neuf.
 1.500 / 2.000 €

Édition originale. Illustrée d’un portrait photographique en frontispice et de 23 
planches en couleurs montées sur support. Tirage à 1000 ex. num. Un des 25 
de tête «tirés à part» (n. 21), signé par Magritte et Mariën sur le f. de justif. 
et contenant un croquis original (en lieu et place du dessin annoncé) : plume et 
encre noire, 9 x 6 cm, sur 1 feuillet 13,5 x 10 cm, texte imprimé au verso, collé 
par le bord sup. face au faux-titre; non signé, 3 mots autographes à l’encre noire 
et date «1953» [barrée] à l’encre bleue. Proche de l’huile sur toile «Les poids et 
les mesures», peinture de 1949 dont il existe aussi une gouache exécutée en 
1950, en possession de Marcel Mariën en 1951. Envoi autogr. signé de Magritte 
à Gilbert Senecaut «amicalement [...] en connaissance des causes sept 1943».
Réf. Mariën, L’activité surr. en Belgique p. 333. - Cp. Sylvester IV:1312-314.
Prov. Gilbert Senecaut (1925-1997), surréaliste belge qui collabora entre autres 
aux «Lèvres nues» de Marcel Mariën.

Avec une eau-forte de Survage

939 
MÉLOT DU DY - À l’amie dormante. Paris, Denoël et Steele, [1935]. 
Pet. in-8° (qqs rouss. marg. sur les prem. ff. - marg. à la pl. -). Broché.
 250 / 300 €

Édition originale. Tirage à 30 ex. dont 5 h.c., tous sur japon impérial et 
présentant en frontispice une eau-forte originale de Léopold Survage signée à la 
mine de plomb (n° 22). Envoi aut. sur le faux titre (nom du destinataire gratté) : 
«en m’excusant de lui offrir ce japon mal imprimé, - où peut-être une image lui 
plaira, avec l’amitié (bien imprimée) de Mélot du Dy», daté du 1er janvier 1944.

940 
MIKHAËL, Ephraïm - Halyartès. Poème en prose. (Illustration 
par Paul Gervais). Paris, Société du livre d’art (impr. par Philippe 
Renouard), 1904.
Gr. in-8° (qqs lég. décharges des gravures, rares pet. rouss., surtout au verso de 
qqs pl.). Maroquin aubergine signé Ch. Meunier 1906, encadrement de deux 
filets dorés cernant les plats, fer à tête de hibou doré aux angles, dos à quatre 
nerfs, caissons ornés du même fer accompagné d’un serpent argenté, avec en 
outre dans la partie centrale deux motifs mosaïqués, doublures de maroquin 
orange ornées d’un large encadrement doré aux filets et mosaïqué polychrome 
aux fleurs de lotus, gardes de reps à reflets verts et orangés, doubles gardes de 
papier marbré, tr. dorées à témoins, couv. cons. (dos très lég. passé, minime 
éraflure et pet. accroc en tête du mors sup.). Sous étui bordé. Bon ex. 
 700 / 900 €
Illustré de 13 eaux-fortes gravées par Maccard et tirées au repérage et à la 
poupée par H. Geny-Gros : 1 à la justif., 1 vign. de titre, 1 hors texte et 10 in-
texte. Tirage à 100 ex. num. dont 90 h.c., tous sur vélin d’Arches filigrané au 
nom de la Société. Parmi les h.c., un des 75 réservés aux membres de la Société 
(n. 13). Ex. contenant 1 suite à l’eau-forte pure de toutes les gravures et 1 suite 
aquatintée en noir des 12 gravures principales. Enrichi de 2 épreuves d’état du 
bandeau de la p. 1 et du menu illustré du 8/6/1905 en 2 états dont 1 avant la 
lettre. Chatoyante illustration orientaliste du peintre Paul Gervais (1859-1944) 
et belle reliure mosaïquée contemporaine de l’édition par Charles Meunier 
(1865-1948). 
Réf. Carteret IV:281. - Mahé II:941. - Monod 8146.
Prov. Georges Bourgarel (ex. nominatif). - Librairie A. Blaizot, Paris (étiq. gr. 
par Pierre Vidal).
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The famous Dantino

941 [Minuscula]
DANTE ALIGHIERI - La divina commedia. Milano, G. Gnocchi ; 
Padova, typ. Salmin, 1878.
64mo, 5,5 x 3,5 cm: [6]-499-[1] pp. Contemp. red shagreen, gilt dentelle and 
double fillet on covers, gilt orn. spine with 4 raised bands, gilt inside dentelle, 
gilt orn. sides, red polished edges. Nice copy.
 1.500 / 2.000 €
First issue of this «very famous edition of one of the greatest classics of 
all times, printed in «fly’s eye» type, hardly legible with the naked eye» 
(Spielmann). Edition limited to 1000 copies, illustrated with a frontisp.-portrait 
of Dante. According to Bondy, «the work is said to have seriously injured the 
eyesight of both the compositor and the corrector. It took one month to print 30 
pages and new type were necessary for every new form».
Ref. Welsh 2169. - Bondy p. 94. - Spielmann 114. - Bn-Opale plus. - COPAC.

942 [Minuscula]
GALILEI, Galileo - Galileo a Madama Cristina di Lorena 
(1615). (Padova, Tip. Salmin, 1896 = May 1897).
Minuscule, 1,6 x 1,1 cm: 205-[4] pp. Contemp. vellum, blindtooled covers and 
flat spine (binding sl. warping).
 1.000 / 1.500 €
Precious copy of one of the most famous and popular miniature books, printed 
in the same fly’s eye («occhio di mosca») type as the Dantino by the same 
printers. Ill. with a woodcut frontisp.-portrait. «For many years this tiny book 
which is only half the size of an ordinary postage stamp was considered the 
smallest printed from movable type (...) In this letter to his friend and patron, 
the great scientist puts forth one of the earliest and most eloquent pleas for the 
harmony of religion and science» (Bondy).
Ref. Welsh 2935 (= Mikrobiblion 103). - Bondy p. 95. - Spielmann 161. - COPAC. 
- Not in Bn-Opale plus.

943 [Minuscula]
The Lord’s Prayer. [Mainz, Gutenberg Museum, 1952].

Minuscule, 5 x 5 mm. Publ. black leather, gilt fillets and cross on 
upper cover, giltruled flat spine. Kept in a specially designed box, also 
containing 3 original types. Good copy.

 1.000 / 1.500 €
7 versions of the Lord’s Prayer in 7 languages incl. American and British English. 
Loose in the box, 3 original types used to print this «smallest book of the 
world» [«Original-Type vom kleinsten im Buchdruck hergestellten Buch der 
Welt»]. This exceptionally small book was sold by the Gutenberg Museum to 
help in the reconstruction of that famous museum of printing. The original types 
are not present in all de copies.
Ref. Bondy p. 155. - Spielmann p. 119. - Not in Welsh.

944 [Minuscula]
Le petit Paroissien de l’enfance. Paris, Marcilly aîné (typ. Firmin Didot), 
s.d. [ca. 1806-1850].
Minuscule, 2,5 x 1,8 cm: front.-80 pp. Publ. red morocco, richly gilt covers, 
gilt flat spine, blue endpapers, a.e.g. Housed in a matching morocco cigare case. 
Good copy.
 100 / 150 €
Very popular book for children, published in large numbers over quite a long 
period. This copy is illustrated with 5 copper engraved plates including front.
Ref. Cp. Welsh 5590-5599.

scale 
100%
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945 
PERRAULT, Charles - Trois contes [La Belle au bois dormant. 
La Barbe Bleue. Cendrillon]. Dessins de Henry Lemarié gravés 
sur bois. (Paris), Jean Porson, (1948-1950).
3 parties en 1 vol. in-8°.  Maroquin bordeaux signé Jacqueline Liekens, 
encadrement de deux filets dorés et listel de maroquin bois de rose sur les plats, 
dos à cinq nerfs, titre doré, doublures de soie rose encadrées d’un filet doré, 
gardes assorties, tr. dorées à témoins, couv. cons. Étui bordé. Très bel ex.
 200 / 300 €
Premier tirage des 109 (45, 25 et 39) miniatures en couleurs. L’édition devait 
initialement comprendre six contes mais trois seulement furent édités. Tirage à 
200 ex. Exemplaire h.c. sur vélin de Rives (n. LXII).
Réf. Monod 9014.

946 
RADIGUET, Raymond - Le diable au corps. Lithographies 
originales de Weisbuch. Paris, Cercle européen d’éditions (Mérat, 1981).
In-4°.  Maroquin rouge, plats cernés de filets dorés, l’encadrement int. orné de 
fleurons aux angles, dos cerné d’un double encadrement doré à nerfs, t. dorée 
(rares lég. et pet. usures). Sous étui.
 200 / 300 €

12 lithographies en couleurs. Tirage à 1500 ex. num. + 42 h.c., un des 50 sur 
vélin d’Arches (n° 14) avec une suite des lithographies.

947 
RAUCAT, Thomas - L’honorable partie de campagne. Avec 
vingt-neuf compositions gravées à l’eau-forte, en couleurs, par 
Foujita. Paris, NRF, Librairie Gallimard, 1927.
In-4°.  Maroquin bois de rose signé Beenkens, dos titré or à large nerfs en 
maroquin citron ornés d’une roul. dorée, doublures de reps à décor floral 
encadrées d’une roul. dorée, gardes de même reps, t. dorée, couv. cons. Sous 
étui bordé (dos lég. passé, qqs pet. taches sur les plats).
 200 / 300 €
Première édition illustrée (éd. orig. : même adresse, 1926) de 29 compositions 
délicatement rehaussées de couleurs, soit le frontispice et 28 in-texte jouant 
avec la mise en page. Tirage à 357 ex. num., un des 300 sur vélin d’Arches (n. 
100). 
Réf. Monod 9481.

948 
RÉTIF de LA BRETONNE, Nicolas-Edme - Monsieur Nicolas 
ou Le coeur humain dévoilé, avec des lithographies originales de 
Suzanne Ballivet. [Paris], Édition du Cent Cinquantenaire (des presses de 
Priester frères), 1956.
4 vol. in-8°.  Maroquin lavallière de style XVIIIe signé Beenkens - Bruxelles, 
cadre doré aux filets et petits fers et fer central doré sur les plats sup., dos 
fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, roul. dorée sur les chasses, t. dorées, couv. cons. Sous 
étuis bordés. Bel ex.
 100 / 150 €

Édition joliment illustrée de 96 lithographies originales à la manière de crayon.
Réf. Monod 9652.

949 
ROLLAND, Romain - Jean-Christophe. Illustré de bois dessinés 
et gravés par Frans Masereel. Paris, Albin Michel (Argenteuil, impr. R. 
Coulouma), (1925-1927).
5 vol. in-4°: non coll.  Demi-maroquin rouge à coins, dos filetés dorés à nerfs, t. 
dorées, couv. cons. (dos passés, pet. frottements aux coupes et coins).
 120 / 180 €
Superbe édition iIl. de 666 bois par Masereel. Tirage à 2010 ex. (+ 2 h.c.), un 
des 1500 sur vélin pur chiffon du Marais (4e pap., n. 34). «Édition estimée et 
cotée» (Carteret). 
Réf. Carteret IV:345. - Monod 9831. - Avermaete, p. 267.
Joint : Mirbeau, Octave - Oeuvres illustrées. Préface de Roland Dorgelès. P., 
Les Éditions nationales, Tradition de la France (Bruges, Imprimerie Sainte-
Catherine), 1934-1936. 10 vol. in-8° carré : non coll. (lég. chiffonnage aux 1ers 
ff. du vol. de «Sébastien Roch»). Demi-chagrin bordeaux à coins, dos filetés 
dorés à nerfs, t. dorées, couv. cons. (dos lég. passés, qqs pet. frottements). 
Première édition collective, ill. in et hors texte en noir et en couleurs par Jean 
Launois, Edy-Legrand, André Dignimont, Gus Bofa et Berthold Mahn. 1/500 
(sur 3875 + qqs h.c.) sur pur chiffon de Bruges. «Belle édition recherchée et 
cotée» (Carteret). 
Réf. Carteret IV:283. - Monod 8209. (15 vol.)
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950 
SADE, Donatien Alphonse François, marquis de - Dialogue 
entre un prêtre et un moribond. Publié pour la première fois sur 
le manuscrit autographe inédit avec un avant-propos et des notes 
par Maurice Heine. [Paris], Stendhal et Compagnie, 1926.
Gr. in-8°. Chagrin noir moderne, grand fleuron doré sur le plat sup., dos lisse 
titré à l’or, tête dorée, couv. et dos cons. (dos passé).
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale de ce dialogue philosophique écrit en 1782 dans lequel Sade 
affirme son libertinage et son athéisme à travers le moribond qui refuse de se 
repentir face au prêtre. Tirage à 500 ex. + 31 réservés, un des 400 sur vergé 
d’Arches (n° 168).
Prov. [Georges Petit].

951 
[SAINTE-BEUVE, Charles-Augustin] - Volupté. Paris, Eugène 
Renduel, 1834.
2 vol. in-8° (qqs rouss. passim). Maroq. à grains longs vert-bleu foncé signé 
Yseux succ. de Thierry-Simier, roul. dorée sur les plats, dos lisses fleuronnés 
dorés ou à froid, roul. dorées sur les coupes et remplis, t. dorées, couv. et dos 
cons.
 500 / 800 €
Édition originale anonyme de cet unique roman publié par l’auteur, dicté 
par l’amour malheureux que lui inspira Adèle Foucher, épouse de Victor Hugo 
qui surnomma perfidement Sainte-Beuve du sobriquet de «Saint-Bave». Ex. 
sur papier vergé (il a été tiré qqs rarissimes ex. non justifiés sur papier vélin), 
complet des 12 pp. de catalogue d’éditeur. Rare et bel exemplaire, non rogné 
et à grandes marges.
Réf. Carteret II:291.
Prov. [Georges Petit].

952 
TAGORE, Rabindranath - L’offrande lyrique (Gitanjali). (Paris), 
Nouvelle Revue Française (Bruges, Imprimerie Sainte Catherine), 1913.
In-16. Maroquin aubergine signé M. de Bellefroid (R. Paris dor.), plats ornés 
d’un encadrement de filets et écoinçons dorés agrémentés de petits points 
à l’oeser vert, dos à nerfs fleuronné doré avec petits points verts, doublures 
de même maroquin, gardes de reps vert émeraude, doubles gardes de papier 
marbré, tr. dorées à témoins, couv. cons. (dos lég. passé, infimes traces d’usure 
en haut d’un mors, aux extrémités des coiffes et de deux coupes). Bel ex.
 300 / 400 €
Édition originale de la trad. par André Gide. Un des 500 exemplaires sur vergé 
d’Arches, seul grand papier (n. 146). Complet du feuillet d’errata relié in fine. 
Reliure au décor classique parfaitement exécutée par Micheline de Bellefroid 
(1927-2008) et le doreur Robert Paris (1899-1974), qui fut aussi l’un des 
principaux doreurs de Georges Huser et de Pierre-Lucien Martin et qui cessa sa 
carrière en 1965.
Réf. Naville 155. - Fléty 140. - Pas dans Federinov, qui recense plusieurs reliures 
dorées par R. Paris.

953 
THARAUD,  Jérôme & Jean - Petite histoire des Juifs. Paris, Plon, 
(1927).
Pet. in-8°.  Demi-maroquin mauve foncé à bandes, plats de papier marbré cerné 
d’un filet doré, dos lisse titré doré, t. dorée, couv., dos et pet. témoins cons.
 100 / 150 €
Édition originale. Tirage à 1761 ex. dont 61 h.c., un des 400 sur hollande mis 
dans le commerce (n° 556). Avec envoi aut. des auteurs à Willy Friling.
Prov. Willy Friling (ex-libris, envoi aut.).

954 
THARAUD, Jérôme & Jean - 2 ouvrages en première édition 
illustrée. Paris, Lapina, 
2 vol. in-4°. Demi-maroquin lavallière à coins signés Beenkens - Bruxelles, 
plats de papier flammé serti de filets dorés, dos titrés or à quatre nerfs ornés 
d’une roul. dorée, t. dorées, couv. cons. Sous étuis bordés. Beaux ex.
 100 / 150 €

1. La fête arabe. Illustré par Suréda de trente-deux bois en couleurs et en noir, 
gravés par Aubert. 1926. 1/300 (sur 400) sur Rives B.F.K. - 2. La randonnée de 
Samba Diouf. (1927). Ill. par Lucien Madrassi de 51 pointes-sèches. 1/280 (sur 
400) sur Rives B.F.K. 
Réf. Monod 10607, 10620.

955 
TINAYRE, Marcelle - La maison du péché. Ouvrage orné d’eaux-
fortes originales en couleurs de Henri Jourdain. Paris, imprimé pour 
la Société du livre d’art par l’Imprimerie nationale, 1909.
In-4° (décharges d’encre due aux ill.). Demi-maroquin brun à coins signé 
Loisellier-Le Douarin, plats de papier marbré cerné d’un filet doré, dos lisse 
cerné de filets dorés, t. dorée, couv. et dos cons. (qqs lég. us.).
 150 / 200 €
67 gravures en couleurs : vignette de titre, 33 bandeaux tirés en couleurs et 
33 culs-de-lampe en tirage monochrome. Tirage à 130 ex. sur Perrigot-Mazure 
«fabriqué spécialement», un des 99 réservés aux membres de la Société (n° 27 
pour Lucien Delpon de Vissec).
Prov. Lucien Delpon de Vissec (1872-1953), journaliste et écrivain (ex. 
nominatif).

956 
TOULET, Paul-Jean - La jeune fille verte. Gravures de Hermine 
David. Paris, Émile-Paul frères, (1928).
Gr. in-8° (qqs déch. marg., grande déch. sans manque p. 187 renforcée). Broché, 
couv. verte rempliée, étiq. titrée sur le plat sup.
 120 / 180 €
Première édition illustrée. Ornée de 21 jolies pointes sèches : frontispice, 19 
in-texte (vign. de couv. répétée p. 89) et 1 vign. de titre. Tirage à 225 ex., un des 
200 sur hollande (n° 146).
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957 
TYTGAT, Edgard - Huit dames et un monastère. Woluwé-Saint-
Lambert (Bruxelles, Laconti), 1944 (1974).
In-4°. En ff. Sous chemise à rabats et étui (mouill.) en toile fuschia d’éd.
 300 / 400 €

Réédition en offset par les MRBA de Belgique d’un conte érotique écrit en 
1944, à l’occasion de la rétrospective de son oeuvre en 1974. Illustré de 47 hors-
texte en couleurs ou en noir et titre orné des 4 symboles des jeux de cartes en 
couleurs. Tirage à 510 ex. num. dont 10 h.c., un des 450 (n° CDX) contenant un 
bois en couleurs «Souvenir d’une fenêtre aimée», signé au cachet vert et just. 
à la mine de plomb.
Réf. Taillaert 120.

Ensor, Spilliaert, Masereel, Tytgat...

958 
VAN OFFEL, Horace - Contes. Illustrés d’un portrait de 
l’auteur et de gravures originales sur cuivre [...]. Bruxelles, Éditions 
des Artistes (Georges Houyoux), 1935.
In-4°. En ff., sous couv. impr. et emboît. d’édit. (bruni). Bon ex., frais.
 500 / 600 €

Superbe florilège de la gravure belge. Ouvr. illustré d’un portrait de Van Offel 
par Albert Crommelynck et de 22 hors-texte compris dans la pagin., tirés par les 
soins de Van Campenhout, par Jean Brusselmans, Louis Buisseret, Anto Carte, 
Philibert Cockx, Albert Crommelynck, Anne De Kat, James Ensor, Floris Jespers, 
Hector Letellier, Frans Masereel, George Minne, Léon Navez, Isidore Opsomer, 
Willem Paerels, Albert Saverys, Albert Servaes, Léon Spilliaert, Marcel 
Stobbaerts, Rodolphe Strebelle, Edgar Tytgat, Edmond Van Offel et Maurice de 
Vlaminck. Tirage à 396 ex. num. dont 10 h.c. Un des 371 sur vergé d’Arches (n. 
54 pour le baron Paul de Launoit). 
Réf. Ensor : Le diable au moulin, Taevernier 133. - Spilliaert : Les flèches et la 
faux, Tricot 22. - Masereel : L’aigle de Distelmonde, Avermaete E-50 (18). - 
Tytgat : Le poulet estropié, Tailliaert 89.
Prov. Baron Paul de Launoit, bibliophile belge (ex-libris).

959 
VERCORS (pseud. de Jean Bruller) - Le silence de la mer. Avec 
des lithographies de Luc-Albert Moreau. Paris, (aux dépens des amis 
de l’artiste par E. Simon), 1945.
In-4°. En ff., sous couv. rempliée titrée, chemise et étui d’éd.
 150 / 250 €
Première édition illustrée : 13 lithographies en noir (3 à pleine page, 9 bandeaux 
et 1 cul-de-lampe). Tirage à 250 ex. sur vélin pur fil de Lana (n° 245).
Réf. Monod 11004.

960 
VERHAEREN, Émile - Les blés mouvants. Portrait de l’auteur 
gravé sur bois par P.-E. Vibert. Paris, Georges Crès et Cie, «Les Maîtres 
du livre», 1912.
Pet. in-8°. Demi-maroquin rouge sombre à coins signé A. & R. Maylander, plats 
de papier marbré cerné d’un filet doré, dos à cinq nerfs, caissons filetés dorés, t. 
dorée, couv. et témoins cons. Bel ex.
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale tirée à 1104 ex. num. dont 56 h.c. et 30 réservés. Un des 46 
sur japon impérial (3e papier, n. 46). Jolie édition ornée de bandeaux dessinés 
et gravés sur bois par J. Beltrand et P.-E. Vibert, avec in fine un fac-similé du 
manuscrit de l’auteur.
Réf. Grisay 130.

961 
VERHAEREN, Émile - Les moines. Poésies. Paris, Alphonse 
Lemerre, 1886.
In-12 (qqs piqûres, pet. taches à qqs ff.). Maroquin lavallière à long grain début 
XXe s. à décor de style Art nouveau, double encadrement de filets et petits fers 
dorés sur les plats, dos lisse orné de même, roul. dorée sur les chasses, t. dorée, 
couv. cons. (dos très lég. passé, fines craquelures sur les mors, couv. lég. salie). 
Sous étui de papier marbré. Non rogné, charmant ex.
 150 / 200 €
Édition originale de ce recueil dédié au poète Georges Khnopff. Ex. sur papier 
d’édit., les grands papiers ayant été limités à 11 ex. 
Réf. Grisay 128.

962 
VERHAEREN, Émile - Toute la Flandre : Les tendresses 
premières, La guirlande des dunes, Les héros, Les villes à 
pignons, Les Plaines. [Couv. et ornementation par Théo van 
Rysselberghe]. Bruxelles, Edmond Deman, 1904-1911.
5 vol. in-8°. Brochés. Sous étui commun en papier marbré bordé de maroquin 
gris. Excellent ensemble, de toute fraîcheur.
 150 / 200 €
Série complète en édition originale sur vergé d’édition. L’ornementation de 
van Rysselberghe est tirée en vert vif, orangé, garance, vert olive ou ocre.
Réf. Grisay 1996, pp. 129-130. - Fontainas & Van Balberghe 45, 46, 47, 49 & 50.
Prov. Dr André Van Bastelaer (ex-libris sur maroquin rouge).
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963 
VERNE, Jules - 2 vol. simples, cartonnages polychromes «au 
steamer». Paris, J. Hetzel, «Collection Hetzel», [c. 1892-1902].
Gr. in-8° (n.c., qqs rousseurs et piqûres, faux-titres brunis). Percaline rouge sign. 
Ch. Magnier & ses fils rel., plaque signée Paul Souze, tr. dorées (dos lég. passés, 
pet. frottements aux plats, traces d’us. aux coins et coupes d’un vol.). Bons ex.
 150 / 200 €
Titres sur fond rouge, dos de type 2, plats inf. de type «C». Ill. par Benett, Férat, 
Ch. Barbant d’après Riou. 1. Le Chancellor [...] suivi de Martin Paz. [C. 1892 ou 
1902]. Un des premiers ex. de ce tirage sans les 3 h.-t. qui n’apparaissent que 
vers 1903. - 2. Les cinq cents millions de la Bégum, suivi de Les révoltés de la 
«Bounty». [C. 1902]. 
Réf.  Bottin 445 (1), 449 (2). - Jauzac 94 (1), 102 (2).

964 
VERNE, Jules - 3 vol. doubles, cartonnages polychromes «à 
l’ancre et à la mappemonde». Paris, J. Hetzel, «Collection Hetzel», [c. 
1906-1910].
Gr. in-8° (rares piqûres). Percaline rouge sign. M. Engel rel., plaque signée 
Paul Souze, tr. dorées (dos lég. passés, qqs infimes frottements aux plats, pet. 
déchirure sans perte à une coiffe, mors fatigués à un vol.). Bons ex.
 300 / 400 €

Dos à l’ancre de type «G», plats inf. de type «q». Ill. par Férat, Riou, Benett, 
etc. 1. L’île mystérieuse [...]. [C. 1906]. Tirage par Belin frères portant le n. 7479 
au colophon (et non 8439 comme dans l’ex. décrit par Bottin), 2de version du 
cartonnage. - 2. Les enfants du capitaine Grant. Voyage autour du monde [...] 
[1908]. Tirage par Gauthier-Villars. - 3. Mathias Sandorf. (1909). Tirage par 
Gauthier-Villars.
Réf.  Bottin 254 (1), 218-219 (2 : autres tirages), 292-293 (3 : autres tirages). - 
Jauzac 206 (1), 176 (2), 242 (3 : autres tirages). 

965 
VERNE, Jules - 3 vol. doubles, cartonnages polychromes «à un 
éléphant avec titre dans l’éventail». Paris, J. Hetzel, [c. 1892-1908].
Gr. in-8° (qqs rousseurs et piqûres, faux-titres brunis). Percaline rouge sign. 
Engel rel., tr. dorées (dos lég. passés, minimes traces d’us. aux coins et coupes 
d’un vol.). Bons ex.
 300 / 400 €

Dos au phare de type «F», plats inf. de type «q». Ill. par Ch. Barbant d’après 
J. Férat, d’après H. Meyer et par Georges Roux. 1. Michel Strogoff [...] suivi 
de Un drame au Mexique. [C. 1892 ou 1902]. Variante inconnue à Bottin et 
Jauzac, avec un tirage antérieur à celui qu’ils décrivent pour ce cartonnage 
(daté de c. 1909 par Bottin), le nôtre étant celui imprimé par Belin frères vers 
1902, avec au titre l’adresse de la «Bibliothèque d’éducation et de récréation», 
un portrait de l’auteur et 8 h.-t. en couleurs (cf. Bottin 298, Jauzac 211). - 2. 
Un capitaine de quinze ans. «Collection Hetzel», [c. 1906]. Tirage par Belin 
frères ill. de 6 h.-t. en couleurs, avec les caractéristiques décrites par Bottin à 
une exception près : pas de n. 345 à gauche du cahier chiffré «1». Idem pour 
Jauzac, sauf : h.-t. sans point après le numéro de position. - 3. La chasse au 
météore [- Le pilote du Danube]. «Collection Hetzel», (1908). Première et 
seule édition collective dans ce format, 1re version du cartonnage avec tirets 
dorés encadrant la mention «Voyages extraordinaires».
Réf.  Bottin 300 (1), 158 (2), 164-166 (3). - Jauzac 212 (1), 221 (2), 310 (3).

966 
VERNE, Jules - 3 vol. doubles, cartonnages polychromes «à 
un éléphant avec titre dans l’éventail». Paris, J. Hetzel, «Collection 
Hetzel», [c. 1907-1910].
Gr. in-8° (rares rouss. et piqûres). Percaline rouge sign. Engel rel., tr. dorées 
(dos lég. passés). Bons ex.
 300 / 400 €
Dos au phare de type «F», plats inf. de type «q». Ill. par de Neuville, Riou, 
Benett, Georges Roux, etc. 1. Vingt mille lieues sous les mers [...]. [C. 1907]. 
Tirage par Belin frères. - 2. Le tour du monde en quatre-vingt jours. Le 
docteur Ox. Maître Zacharius. Un hivernage dans les glaces. Un drame dans les 
airs. Ascension française au Mont Blanc. [C. 1910]. Tirage par Gauthier-Villars, 
portant au verso du titre le numéro d’impression 31382 (et donc antérieur à 
celui décrit par Bottin, avec le n. 45159). - 3. Les naufragés du Jonathan [...]. 
(1909). Première et seule édition collective sous ce format.
Réf. Bottin 412 (1), 370-371 (2), 308-309 (3). - Jauzac 184 (1), 200 (2), 310-313 (3).

967 
VERNE, Jules - 4 vol. doubles, cartonnages polychromes «à un 
éléphant avec «Voyages extraordinaires» dans l’éventail». Paris, J. 
Hetzel, «Collection Hetzel», [c. 1906-1914].
Gr. in-8° : n.c. (rares rouss. et piq. surtout aux 1ers ff.). Percaline rouge sign. M. 
Engel rel., tr. dorées (dos lég. passés). Bons ex.
 300 / 400 €
Dos au phare de type «F», plats inf. de type «q». Ill. par Benett, Férat, de 
Beaurepaire, Riou. 1. Deux ans de vacances [...]. [C. 1906]. Nouv. tirage par 
Belin frères. - 2. La maison à vapeur. Voyage à travers l’Inde septentrionale 
[...]. [C. 1914]. Tirage par Belin frères, portant le n. 1772 (postérieur à celui de 
l’ex. décrit par Bottin) en bas de la p.1. - 3. Le pays des fourrures [...]. [C. 1907]. 
Tirage par Belin frères. - 4. Voyages et aventures du capitaine Hatteras. Les 
Anglais au pôle Nord. Le désert de glace. [C. 1907]. Second tirage par Belin 
frères.
Réf.  Bottin 201-205 (1), 282-283 (2), 319 (3), 425 (4). - Jauzac 251 (1), 228 (2), 
197 (3), 165 (4).

968 
VERNE, Jules - 4 vol. simples, cartonnages polychromes «aux 
feuilles d’acanthe». Paris, J. Hetzel, «Collection Hetzel», [c. 1907-1909].
Gr. in-8° : n.c. (rares piqûres). Percaline rouge sign. Magnier et ses fils rel., tr. 
dorées (dos lég. passés, pet. frottements avec qqs infimes pertes de couleurs). 
Bons ex.
 150 / 250 €
Dos de type 2, plats inf. de type «C». Ill. par Benett, Riou et de Montaut, 
Ch. Barbant d’après J. Férat. 1. Cinq semaines en ballon. [C. 1907]. Un des 
premiers ex. de ce tirage. - 2. Robur-le-Conquérant. [C. 1907]. Nouv. tirage 
avec les variantes signalées par Jauzac. - 3. Les Indes-Noires. [C. 1907].  Nouv. 
tirage. - 4. Face au drapeau. [C. 1909]. Titre dans une pastille dorée. Second 
tirage de l’éd. «au steamer» de 1904. 
Réf. Bottin 460 (1), 477 (2), 472 (3), 469 (4). - Jauzac 65 (1), 117 (2), 99 (3), 132 (4).
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969 
VICAIRE, Gabriel - Rosette en paradis. Quinze eaux-fortes en 
couleurs par Louis Morin. S.l., Société des amis des livres (impr. par 
Eugène Delâtre), 1904.
In-8°. Maroquin turquoise signé E. Carayon, semé d’étoiles dorées sur les plats, 
dos à nerfs orné comme les plats, doublures de maroquin bleu pétrole cernées 
d’un filet doré et ornées d’un semé de roses mosaïquées, gardes de soie brochée, 
doubles gardes de papier marbré, tr. dorées à témoins, couv. ill. cons. (dos lég. 
passé). Sous étui bordé. Très bel ex.
 1.500 / 1.800 €

Très rare édition de luxe entièrement gravée, texte buriné par Frédéric 
Pimpe, tirage en taille-douce par Eugène Delâtre, illustrée de charmantes 
gravures en couleurs dont 2 sur la couv., 1 frontisp. et 1 vignette de titre. Tirage 
à 115 ex. num. sur vélin de Rives BFK réservés aux membres de la Société des 
amis des livres (n. 75 pour le comte Alfred Werlé, membre honoraire). Ex. enrichi 
de 6 aquarelles signées par l’artiste suisse Eugène Grivaz (1852-1915), sur vélin, 
reliées à la fin de l’ouvrage, proposant une seconde interprétation de l’histoire 
de Rosette. Ex. très joliment revêtu par Carayon d’une reliure parlante dont 
les plats étoilés évoquent le Paradis, tandis que les contreplats fleuris de roses 
rappellent la grisette Rosette, joyeuse héroïne de ce petit conte dont l’originale 
était parue en 1892. Liste des membres de la Société in fine.
Réf.  Carteret IV:397. - Mahé III:662-663. - Monod 11192.
Prov. Alfred Werlé (ex. nominatif et étiq. au monogramme «A.W.» avec cote 
ms.). - Cachet armorié au titre (peu lisible). 

970 
YOURCENAR, Marguerite - L’oeuvre au noir. Paris, Gallimard, 
26/4/1968.
In-8°. Br. (lég. rouss. sur la couv.).
 300 / 400 €

Édition originale. Ex. du s.p. avec envoi autogr. signé  à Jean-Louis Bory 
«Hommage de l’auteur». 
Prov. J.-L. Bory (1919-1979), écrivain, journaliste, critique cinématographique 
et scénariste français. À la sortie du roman, en 1968, il est critique au Nouvel 
Observateur et un des leaders qui font arrêter le Festival de Cannes dont il avait 
été membre du jury l’année précédente. Esprit indépendant et exigeant, il a 
défendu et promu le cinéma de gauche, le cinéma alternatif et les films dits 
«difficiles».

971 
YOURCENAR, Marguerite - Quoi ? L’éternité. (Le labyrinthe 
du monde III). Paris, Gallimard, (1/10/1988).
In-8°. Br. Bel ex., non coupé.
 300 / 400 €

Édition originale de ce dernier opus autobiographique de la romancière 
française, née en Belgique en 1903 et naturalisée américaine en 1947. Après 
«Souvenirs pieux» et «Archives du Nord», elle continue l’exploration de l’histoire 
de sa famille et surtout de la personnalité de son père et apparaît enfin comme 
témoin plutôt que comme personnage principal. Tirage à 180 ex. num. Un des 
80 de tête sur vergé blanc de Hollande (n. 15).

972 
YOURCENAR, Marguerite - Souvenirs pieux suivi de L’album 
de Fernande. Monaco, Éditions Alphée, 1973.
Fort in-8°. Br., couv. blanche. Sous chemise et étui d’édit. ornementés en 
mauve. Dans le coffret cartonné d’origine. Bel ex., non coupé.
 300 / 400 €
Édition originale du premier volet de sa trilogie autobiographique «Le 
labyrinthe du monde». Illustrée d’un cahier photographique évoquant la mère 
belge de l’auteure. Tirage à 550 ex. num. Parmi les 30 de tête sur vélin teinté 
(gris bleu), un des 25 lettrés (K). Envoi autogr. signé à Lucienne Stocker (?) 
«en hommage sympathique cette «originale» due aux soins d’un ami disparu, 
Charles Orengo», daté 29/11/1980.

973 
2 ouvrages en 3 vol. illustrés par Jean Dulac. 
Formats divers. Maroquin gris et box mauve décorés, signés Beenkens, t. dorées, 
couv. cons. (passage de couleur aux dos et plat sup. du box). Sous étuis bordés.
 100 / 150 €
1. Diderot, Denis - Les bijoux indiscrets. Paris, Éditions du Val de Loire, 1947. 2 
vol. in-8° (lég. décharges de couleurs). 37 burins en couleurs. 1/64 (sur 318) sur 
vélin du Marais (seul papier) comprenant un état avec remarques, la traduction 
des passages en langue étrangère ill. de 2 pl. refusées et l’état définitif des 
gravures. - 2. Les dessous du demi-siècle. [Paris], aux dépens d’un amateur, 
(1956). Édition originale. 16 ill. en couleurs dont la couverture, le front. et 14 
h.-t., en-tête en carmin, vignettes et culs-de-lampe en noir. 1/150 (sur 1500 + 
50 h.c.) sur vélin (seul papier) avec une suite en couleurs et une suite en noir.
Réf. Monod 3772, 3717.
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974 
2 ouvrages illustrés en 5 vol. 
In-4°. Maroquins signés Beenkens, t. dorées, couv. cons. Sous étuis. Très bons ex.
 100 / 150 €
1. Cervantes Saavedra, Miguel de - L’ingénieux hidalgo Don Quichotte de la 
Manche. Illustrations de Henry Lemarié. Paris, Les Heures claires, [1957-1960]. 
4 vol. 92 in-texte en couleurs. 1/2450 (sur 2900) sur vélin de Rives. - 2. Swift, 
Jonathan - Voyages de Gulliver. Illustrations de André Hubert. Paris, Éditions 
de l’Odéon; André Vial, (1956). (Tache marg. à une pl.). Ill. en couleurs in et hors 
texte. 1/100 (sur 1318 + 50 h.c.) sur vélin chiffon de Rives avec 1 pl. gravée ayant 
servi au tirage et une suite en noir des h.-t.
Réf. Monod 2449 (1).

975 
3 ouvrages en 4 vol. illustrés par Paul-Émile Bécat. 
In-4°. Maroquins signés Beenkens, t. dorées, couv. cons. (2 dos passés). Sous 
étuis. Bons ex.
 150 / 200 €
1. Flaubert, Gustave - L’éducation sentimentale. Paris, La Tradition, (1937). 41 
pointes-sèches dont 13 h.t. en couleurs et 28 in-texte en noir ou en couleurs. 
1/450 (sur 550) sur gr. vélin d’Arches. - 2. Verlaine, Paul - Chansons pour elle 
et Odes en son honneur. Paris, Les Heures claires, 1954. 18 pointes-sèches en 
noir dont 1 front., 4 h.-t. et 13 in-texte. 1/359 (sur 499) sur Rives. - 3. Boylesve, 
René - Les bains de Bade. Paris, Éditions du Baniyan, 1958. 14 pointes-sèches 
h.t. en noir, dont 1 front. 1/350 (sur 550) sur Rives. 
Réf. Monod 4638, 11076, 1842.

976 
3 ouvrages illustrés par Jacques Touchet. 
In-8°.
 100 / 150 €
1. Érasme, Didier - L’éloge de la folie. Déclamation [...] traduite en français par 
monsieur de La Veaux [...]. Paris, René Kieffer (impr. par Ducros et Colas), 1926.  
Maroquin brun signé Beenkens - Bruxelles, plats ornés d’un décor irradiant 
composé aux filets courbes et annelets estampés à la pâte d’oeser rouge, verte, 
bleue et beige, dos lisse titré de même à la chinoise, t. dorée, couv. cons. (lég. 
griffure au dos). Sous étui bordé. Bel ex. Nombreuses compositions en couleurs 
dans le texte. 1/450 (sur 550) sur vélin blanc de cuve. - 2. Déclaration des 
droits de l’homme et du citoyen. Ibid., (1928).  Maroquin rouge et bleu et veau 
blanc, palmes et bonnet phrygien dorés au plat sup., dos lisse, titre et bonnet 
phrygien dorés, t. jaspée tricolore, couv. cons. (dos lég. passé, pet. frottements 
aux plats). Sous étui bordé. Premier tirage des 22 aquarelles dont 1 vignette de 
titre, 18 h.-t. et 3 vignettes; bandeaux et encadrements en couleurs à chaque 
page. 1/585 (sur 850) sur vélin blanc de cuve. - 3. Ponchon, Raoul - La muse 
gaillarde. (Paris), Éditions Terres latines, (1949). Demi-veau à coins orné à froid, 
dos fleuronné à nerfs, pièces de titre de cuir rouge, t. dorée, couv. cons. (dos 
lég. passé, épidermures). Premier tirage des 8 aquarelles, nombreux in-texte 
et culs-de-lampe. 1/1850 (sur 1950) sur Alfa-Barjon. Marque de relieur non id. 
(initiale P et palmette dans un losange).
Réf. Monod 4281, 3535.

977 
3 ouvrages illustrés par Jean Dratz. 
Formats divers. Maroquins de diverses couleurs signés Beenkens, t. dorées, 
couv. cons. (dos ± passés). Sous étuis.
 150 / 200 €

1. Besançon, Dr Julien - Le visage de la femme. [Paris], Éditions Terres latines, 
«Leurs chefs-d’oeuvre», [c. 1940]. In-8° (pet. taches marg. au front.). 46 ill. 
rehaussées d’aquarelle au pochoir. 1/1875 (sur 2070) sur alfa. - 2. Idem - Les 
jours de l’homme. Ibid., (1940). In-8°. 45 ill. rehaussées d’aquarelle au pochoir. 
1/1875 (sur 2024) sur alfa. - 3. Le code pénal [...]. Préface de Albert Guislain. 
Texte revu par Jacques Nyns. Bruxelles, Isy Brachot fils, (1950). In-4°. Ill. de 126 
figures, dont 17 h.t., rehaussées d’aquarelle au pochoir. 1/1200 (sur 1500) sur 
Rives B.F.K. 
Réf. Monod 1504, 1505, 2954.

978 
4 ouvrages illustrés. 
In-4°. Maroquins rouges ou bois-de-rose à décor doré signés Beenkens ou 
Berthe Thieren, dos lisses ou à quatre nerfs, t. dorées, couv. cons. (dos lég. 
passés). Sous étuis bordés. Beaux ex.
 150 / 200 €
2 ouvr. rel. par Beenkens : 1. Régnier, Henri de - La sandale ailée. Illustrations 
de A. Calbet. Paris, Société des amis du livre moderne, 1914. 1/125 (sur 150) 
réservés aux membres, avec 2 états des h.-t., en couleurs et en noir bistré. 
Prov. Dr Mermod (ex. nominatif). - 2. Van der Meersch, Maxence - Corps et 
âmes. Illustrations de D.-Ch. Fouqueray. Bruxelles, Éditions du Nord, Albert 
Parmentier, «Flamma Tenax», 1944. 2 tomes en 1 vol. L’un des «quelques 
exemplaires» h.c. (n. XXVI) destinés aux collaborateurs, signé par l’éditeur. - 
2 ouvr. de Courteline, Georges, en rel. uniformes par Berthe Thieren :  
3. Les gaietés de l’escadron et autres contes. Illustrations de André Foy. S.l., 
Nouvelle Librairie de France; Gründ, (1948). 1/100 (sur 1250) de tête sur pur 
fil Lafuma, avec h.-t. coloriés au pochoir par Liétard. - 4. Le train de 8h. 47. 
Scènes de la vie de caserne. Préface de Pierre Mac Orlan. Illustrations de Olivier 
Kaeppelin. Ibid., (1948). 1/100 (sur 1250) de tête sur pur fil Lafuma, avec h.-t. 
coloriés au pochoir par Liétard.
Réf. Monod 9577 (1), 10932 (2).
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979 
5 ouvrages illustrés. 
Formats divers. 4 maroquins (2 vol. en demi-rel.) et 1 box, signés Beenkens 
(sauf 1), t. dorées, couv. cons. (qqs dos lég. passés, lég. griffures au dos du box). 
Sous étuis (sauf 1). Bons ex.
 100 / 150 €

1. France, Anatole - Les sept femmes de la Barbe-Bleue et autres contes 
merveilleux. Illustrations en couleurs de G.-A. Mossa. Paris, F. Ferroud, 1921. 
In-8°. Première éd. illustrée, 102 compositions rehaussées d’aquarelle au 
pochoir. 1/1000 (sur 1225) sur vélin d’Arches. - 2. Schmitt, Pierre - Le charme 
de l’Alsace. Pointes sèches de Ch. Samson. Paris, Les Heures claires, [1956]. 
In-4°. 19 ill. en couleurs. 1/550 (sur 700) sur vélin pur fil de Rives. - 3. Carco, 
Francis - Jésus la Caille. Illustrations de G. Barret. Lausanne, Éditions du 
Grand-Chêne, (1946). In-8°. 1/1000 sur gr. vergé (seul papier). - 4. Idem. - 
Morsure. Illustrations de Dignimont. Monte-Carlo, Éditions du Livre, «Leur 
oeuvre préférée», (1950). In-8° (pet. tache margin. au faux-titre). Ill. de 9 h.-t. 
en couleurs. 1/3000 sur gr. vélin blanc (seul papier). - 5. Soulages, Gabriel - 
Le malheureux petit voyage. Illustrations de Maurice Leroy. Paris, Éditions du 
Charme, 1942. In-4° (pet. marques au crayon noir à la justification du tirage). 
24 in-texte en couleurs. 1/216 (sur 760) sur vélin d’Arches. Marque de relieur non 
id. (initiale P et palmette dans un losange).
Réf. Monod 4954 (1), 2250 (3), 2256 (4), 10372 (5).

980 
6 ouvrages de la collection «Le panorama des moeurs», ill. de 
pleines pages en couleurs. (Paris), Vialetay, 1951-1956.
6 vol. in-8°. Maroquins de diverses couleurs aux décors similaires signés 
Beenkens, cadre de filets à froid et dorés et fleuron d’angle (1 vol. avec large 
dentelle dorée) sur les plats, dos fleuronnés dorés à nerfs, roul. dorée sur les 
chasses, couv. cons. (dos ± passés, pet. frottements au dos de 2 vol.). Sous étuis. 
Non rognés. Élégant ensemble de style classique.
 120 / 240 €

Premier tirage des illustrations, chaque édition tirée à 452 ex. (395 + 30 pour les 
collaborateurs, 26 pour les Bibliophiles d’Afrique du Nord et 1 ex. «unique» non 
num.), nos ex. portant le n° 354, qqs-uns avec une suite libre non annoncée de 6 
pl. suppl. en noir. 1. Nougaret, Pierre Jean-Baptiste - Les aventures galantes 
de Jérôme, frère capucin ou La capucinade [...]. Pointes-sèches originales de F. 
Fabiano. 1951. 1/323 sur Lana avec suite libre. - 2. Louvet de Couvray, Jean-
Baptiste - Les aventures amoureuses du chevalier de Faublas [...]. Gravures 
originales de Georges Villa. 1952. 1/324 sur Johannot. - 3. Grécourt, Jean-
Baptiste Willart de - Contes galants. Illustrés de gravures originales par 
Schem. 1952. (Lég. décharge du texte tout au long). 1/324 sur Johannot avec 
suite libre. - 4. La vie privée du maréchal duc de Richelieu. Gravures originales 
de Gaston Barret. 1953. 1/324 sur Marais avec suite libre. - 5. Mirabeau, 
Honoré-Gabriel Riquetti comte de - Le libertin de qualité ou Ma conversion. 
Gravures originales de G. de Sainte Croix. 1955. 1/324 sur Lana. - 6. Duclos, 
Charles - Les confessions du comte de *** [...]. Gravures originales de Maurice 
Pouzet. (1956). Tête dorée. 1/324 sur Lana.
Réf. Monod 8740 (1), 7352 (2), 8190 (5).

981 
59 ouvrages illustrés en 67 vol., en français. Paris ; Bruxelles, divers 
éditeurs, c. 1885-1938.
In-8° ou in-12. Brochés, qqs-uns sous emboîtages d’éditeur, qqs-uns sous étuis 
(qqs couv. lég. défraîchies). Bon état, intérieur généralement bien frais.
 650 / 950 €
Éditions surtout parisiennes, qqs-unes bruxelloises, plusieurs en tirage 
numéroté, parues pour la plupart entre 1920 et 1930. Comprend e.a. 12 vol. de 
la coll. «Les chefs-d’oeuvre du roman contemporain» (Quantin, Collection 
Calmann-Lévy. Sous chemises et étuis de toile grise post.); Courteline, 
Georges - Oeuvres complètes illustrées [par Joseph Hémard]. P., Éd. du 
Trianon, 1930, 7 vol. Parmi les auteurs : Rabelais, Villon, Érasme, La Fontaine, 
Lamartine, Balzac, G. Sand, Verlaine, Flaubert, A. Daudet, J. Claretie, E. et J. 
de Goncourt, Blasco Ibáñez, F. Carco, J. Kessel, P. Morand, Verhaeren, etc.; qqs 
illustrateurs : Edy-Legrand, J. Hémard, H. Cassiers, Touchet, Feder, Le Blant, 
M. Capy, Dubout, J. Dratz, E. Rudaux, Lynch, Sandoz, Chas-Laborde, Calbet, 
Mossa, Lalau, etc.; qqs éditeurs à Paris : Le Sablier, G. Le Prat, Hazan, Éd. 
du Trianon, Mornay, Kra, Rombaldi, Piazza, Kieffer, etc., - à Bruxelles : J.-E. 
Goossens, Éd. du Nord, etc. 

982 
116 ouvrages en 119 vol., en français. Paris, divers éditeurs, c. 1908-
1929.
Formats in-8° et in-12. Demi-maroquin, chagrin ou veau à coins de diverses 
couleurs (1 plein veau signé Ch. De Samblanx), dos fleuronnés dorés et 
mosaïqués à nerfs, t. dorées, couv. cons. (dos lég. passés, qqs plats en partie 
insolés). Agréable ensemble homogène et très décoratif, intérieur généralement 
très frais.
 950 / 1.200 €
Éditions parisiennes (sauf une : Spaak, P. - Kaatje. Brux., Lamertin, 1908), 
dont plusieurs illustrées et qqs tirages numérotés, de romans, contes, recueils 
de poésie... d’auteurs classiques ou à la mode dans les années 1920, où elles 
ont paru en majorité. Parmi les auteurs, surtout français : La Rochefoucauld, 
G. de Nerval, Baudelaire, Sainte-Beuve, E. Renan, H. de Régnier, Colette, L. 
Bloy, A. France, P. Mac Orlan, É. Faure, M. Schwob, L. Daudet, R. Dorgelès, G. 
Duhamel, P. Loti, É. Henriot, R. Boylesve, P. Fort, R. Radiguet, O. Mirbeau, J. 
Richepin, J. Vallès, R. Giraudoux, Alph. de Châteaubriant, H. Barbusse, A. Gide, 
etc., - qqs auteurs belges : M. Maeterlinck, C. Lemonnier, -  franco-belge : J.-H. 
Rosny aîné, - autres : G. D’Annunzio, R. Kipling. Parmi les éditeurs : G. Crès, 
Fasquelle, Mornay, Albin Michel, Flammarion, Mercure de France, Calmann-
Lévy, etc.
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983 [Academics - Belgium]
BORMANS, Jean-Henri - 13 lettres aut. s. à Auguste Scheler, 
bibliothécaire du Roi. Liège, 1863-1876.
Feuillets et bifeuillets (21 x 13,5 cm), sur papier, en français.
 200 / 300 €

Correspondance savante inédite entre les philologues et académiciens 
Bormans (1801-1878), professeur à la l’Université de Liège, et Scheler (1819-
1890), bibliothécaire du Roi, précepteur des princes Baudouin et Albert ainsi que 
professeur à l’Université libre de Bruxelles. «Je viens [...] de recevoir de vous une 
lettre des plus obligeantes et des plus flatteuses, qui est pour moi un véritable 
encouragement au milieu de l’indifférence avec laquelle le public en général 
accueille les études philologiques» (1863). «J’aurai soin de vous renvoyer le plus 
tôt possible ma 1re épreuve corrigée et ferai en sorte que ma ponctuation ne 
vous déplaise» (1876).
Réf. Biogr. Nat. VII:641-657. - Nouvelle  Biogr. Nat. II:40-41.

984 [Academics - France]
Trois lettres et un poème aut. s. d’académiciens et érudits 
français. 19e s.
Tailles variées, sur papier, en français.
 100 / 150 €
Correspondance variée : 1-2. Angelot,  Jean-François (1794-1854) - Lettre 
d’envoi d’un fragment de poème autographe par ce membre de l’Académie et 
conservateur de la bibliothèque de l’Arsenal. Paris, 9 nov. 1853. - 3. Lacretelle, 
Charles de (1766-1855) - Lettre amical à un correspondant non identifié («[...] 
je m’éveille le lundi, avec une hilarité toute nouvelle et se maintient souvent 
toute la journée [...]), Mâcon, 14 oct. 1853. - 4. Lacroix, Paul (1806-1884) - 
Lettre de remerciements à un «Cher et bon compère». Lacroix, polygraphe, est 
plus connu sous le pseudonyme de Bibliophile Jacob. S.l., s.d.

985 [America - Confederate States]
1863 Confederate States of America Loan of $1,000 at 6%. 
Richmond, G. Dunn, [1863].
1 f. (28,5 x 35,5 cm), on paper, in English (some foxing, browning).
 120 / 200 €
Loan authorized by Act of Congress C.S.A. of 25 March 1863. Early in the 
Civil War, the C.S.A. issued bonds to help raise money. These bonds seemed a 
worthwhile, even patriotic, investment to the Southerners who bought them. 
The war was going well for the Confederacy and the bonds promised a tidy 
profit in interest. With coupons (some cut off). Ruled with an elaborated border.

986 [Artists - Belgium]
3 lettres de/ou signées par des artistes belges (Madou, Eeckhout, 
Van Bree). 
 100 / 150 €
1. De Jacques Joseph Eeckhout à Mazet, s.d. 1 p. in-8°. Il est fâché de ne pas 
avoir été présent quand Mazet est venu chez lui. Il voulait lui montrer un 
tableau qu’il devait recevoir et son «grand tableau ébauché». Il lui propose de 
passer chez lui ce jour-là. - 2. Lettre de la Commission des membres honoraires 
de la société royale d’harmonie d’Anvers adressée au major adjudant De Boer, 
4-8-1830. 1 1/2 p. in-4°. Invitation à la fête champêtre organisée pour les 
membres exécutants qui ont triomphé au concours de Bruxelles. Signée e.a. 
par Mathieu-Ignace Van Bree (1773-1839), peintre et professeur à l’Académie 
d’Anvers et Jean François Willems (1798-1846), poète et littérateur belge. - 3. 
Madou, Jean-Baptiste, avril 1857. 1 p. in-4° (nom du destinataire illisible). Il 
lui envoie un exemplaire de «Physionomie», il lui explique le sigle qu’il a utilisé 
pour indiquer les épreuves de son choix. Il a tardé à lui envoyer l’ouvrage car il 
attendait qu’un nouveau tirage soit fait.

987 [Artists - Germany]
6 aut. letters signed by German artists. 
Various sizes: 1 to 2 pp.
 200 / 300 €

1. Kaulbach, Wilhelm von (1805-1874) - Cardboard with one of his ill. for 
«Reynard the Fox» (engr., Franz Hanfstaengl, München) with aut. short note 
in 4 lines. S.l., 20th April 1873. Painter, noted mainly as a muralist, but also 
as a book illustrator. Paper strip with another aut. signature of the same. - 2. 
Meynen, Franz (1840-1915) - Letter to Mr. Mayer [Emil Mayer?]. Cologne, 25th 
June 1872. Photographer and sculptor active in Cologne. - 3. Beer, Wilhelm 
Amandus (1837-1907) - Letter to Mr. Mayer [id.]. Francfort, 30th June 1873. 
A genre painter, with a passion for Russian subjects (he was nicknamed the 
«Russen-Beer»). With an albumen print of the photography of his drawn self-
portrait with his wife and child (Studio J. Schaefer, Francfort). - 4. Richter, 
Gustav (1823-1884) - Letter to Mr. Aenberg. S.l.n.d. Figure and portrait 
painter, son-in-law of the composer Giacomo Meyerbeer. - 5. Achenbach, 
Andreas (1815-1910) - Short letter to Mr. Beck (or Becker?). S.l., 17th June 1872. 
Landscape and seascape painter in the Romantic style, considered to be one 
of the founders of the Düsseldorf School. - 6. Meyerheim, Paul (1842-1915) - 
Short letter to «Lieber Oscar». S.l.n.d. On pink laid paper. Landscape, portrait 
and animal painter.
Prov. For 2 and 3: probably Emil Mayer (1824-1879), German businessman 
native of Cologne and established in Antwerp, where he married Henriëtte van 
den Bergh (1838-1920), founder of the famous Museum Mayer van den Bergh, 
housing the collection of their son Fritz. (8 pcs)
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988 [Belgium - Royal family]
LÉOPOLD II - Lettre aut. s. à l’architecte Balat. Laeken, 13 août 
1874.
Bifolio (18 x 11,5 cm), sur papier filigrané Joynson 1864 et monogrammé, en 
français. Env. cons. adressée à «Mr Balat Architecte du Roi».
 150 / 200 €

À propos, notamment, du déplacement de l’escalier du domaine de Laeken «à 
la suite de ce que vous m’avez dit et montré hier». Alphonse Balat (1818-1895) 
fut l’un des architectes favoris du roi bâtisseur; c’est lui qui conçut les serres 
royales de Laeken dans les années 1870.

989 [Belgium - Royal family]
MARIE, Countess of Flanders - 11 autograph letters signed 
«Gräfin von Flandern». 1868-1885.
Various sizes, on paper, in German.
 300 / 500 €
Marie of Hohenzollern-Sigmaringen (1845-1912) married in 1867 Prince Philippe 
of Belgium (1837-1905), Count of Flanders, and was the mother of King Albert 
I (1875-1934). Various topics. The Countess writes i.a. about books (i.a. Anatole 
France, Henri Forneron’s «Ducs de Guise», Dostoïevski’s «Humiliés et offensés», 
etc.). One letter refers to the binder J. Schavye, another to Max Rooses. Some 
letters were written from the Château des Amerois, a 19th-century neo-gothic 
style castle in the Ardennes Forest, south-east of Bouillon, bought by her 
husband in 1868, where she did sketches and watercolours.

990 [Belgium]
Lot de 5 pièces en relation avec des figures de la Révolution 
belge. 
Formats variés, sur papier, en français.
 150 / 250 €
1. Surlet de Chokier, Érasme-Louis - Lettre aut. s. à Charles-Antoine, baron de 
Bieberstein. Gingelom, 28 mai 1828. Bifeuillet (26 x 22 cm) : 2 pp. «mais vous 
habitez Utrecht non seulement comme militaire mais vous y êtes marié et établi 
ce qui est un obstacle insurmontable à votre nomination». - 2. Rogier, Firmin - 
Lettre aut. s. à un «Monsieur». Paris 15 oct. [?]. Bifeuillet (13,5 x 10,5 cm) : 2 pp. 
«J’ai l’honneur de vous envoyer, sous ce pli, ma carte de Ministre de Belgique 
qui vous donnera accès dans la Tribune Diplomatique». - 3-5. Van de Weyer, 
Sylvain - (a) Laissez-passer octroyé à un citoyen britannique. 6 février 1839 ; 
(b) Env. cachetée «Au Roi» ; (c) Lot de 8 coupures de presse relatives à Van de 
Weyer.
Joint : Partie inf. d’un diplôme signé par Léopold II et contresigné par le ministre 
des Affaires étrangères Jules Vander Stichelen. Brux., 28 juin 1870. (6 pcs)

991 
BONAPARTE, Pierre-Napoléon - »Tacamburo !» Rochefort, 14 
janvier 1872.
Bifeuillet (21 x 13,5 cm) : 1 p., sur papier vergé, en français.
 150 / 200 €

Poème inédit de 4 strophes rédigé par le prince, neveu de Bonaparte, lors de 
son exil suite à l’assassinat du journaliste Victor Noir et qui évoque la défaite 
de la légion belge à la bataille de Tacámbaro (11 avril 1865) : «[...] Belges ! des 
Mexicains les innombrables files // Devront qu’on s’en souvienne à vos trois 
cents soldats». 

992 
DESCHANEL, Paul - Deux lettre aut. s. 1907-1910.
 200 / 350 €
Deschanel (1855-1922), né à Schaerbeek et éphémère président de la République 
française (18/02-21/09/1920), s’excuse auprès de ses deux correspondants, non 
identifiés, de ne pouvoir accepeter leur invitation. «Vous avez bien voulu m’offrir 
de faire une conférence à la section française de l’exposition de Bruxelles 
[...]. C’est toujours avec plaisir, en effet, que je retourne en Belgique [...]. Mais 
malheureusement, les dates de ces conférences coïncident avec la rentrée des 
Chambres».

993 [France - Empire]
Sept lettres de maréchaux et généraux du Premier et du Second 
Empire. 
Tailles variées, sur papier, en français.
 200 / 300 €
1. Lettre s. de François Joseph Lefebvre dans laquelle il certifie que «le citoyen 
Poirson [...] a été attaché à mon État major en qualité d’adjoint». Paris, 19 
Prairial an IX (= 8 juin 1801). 1 p. (24 x 19 cm), cachetée. - 2. Lettre aut. s. de 
Jean-Baptiste Drouet, comte d’Erlon, au citoyen d’Héricourt afin qu’il presse 
«ses affaires afin de vous rendre à Soissons le plus tôt possible». Soissons, 23 
Germinal an X (= 13 avril  1802). Bifeuillet (23,5 x 19 cm): 3 pp., en-tête du quartier 
général (petit manque au 2nd f. avec atteinte dans le texte). - 3. Lettre aut. s. de 
Louis-Alexandre Berthier, ministre de la Guerre, au ministre du Trésor Public 
François Barbé-Marbois au sujet de retenue sur les paies des officiers généraux 
et d’état-major. Paris, 24 Prairial an XII (= 13 juin 1804). Bifeuillet (31 x 20,5 
cm): 2 pp., en-tête du ministère, avec des annotations mss contemp. - 4. Lettre 
aut. s. de Daniel Marx à Charles Alexandre Laigle, inspecteur aux revues, dans 
laquelle il regrette de devoir désigner «[...] cet ancien militaire sous un rapport 
aussi défavorable [...]». Camp de Bruges, 22 Vendémiaire an XIII (14 octobre 
1804). Bifeuillet (33 x 20 cm): 3 pp., en-tête «Marx, Colonel du 7me Régiment de 
Hussards». - 5. Lettre aut. s. d’Hugues Alexandre Joseph Meunier au ministre 
des Finances pour demander de verser sa pension de retraite à Poitiers, lieu de 
sa nouvelle résidence. Poitiers, 15 sept. 1815. 1 f. (32 x 20,5 cm). - 6-7. Deux 
lettres aut. s. d’Emmanuel de Grouchy à «Madame la Comtesse de Bourke», 
veuve d’Edmond de Bourke, ministre plénipotentiaire du Danemark. (a): s.l., 
s.d. 1 bifeuillet (19 x 12 cm), 1 p. (reste de cachet de cire). Il regrette que sa 
femme ne puisse accepter l’invitation de la comtesse en raison de sa santé 
faible ; (b): Paris, 25 janv. 1838. 1 f. (21 x 13 cm): «Voici, chère comtesse, une des 
bouriches de poulardes [...]».
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994 [Germany]
13 aut. letters or doc. signed (1 unsigned) by various German 
figures. 
Various sizes: 1 to 2 pp.
 300 / 400 €
Letters : 1. Joachim, Amalie (1839-1899) - Letter to Prof. Ernst Rudorff. 
[Berlin], 6th March [1872]. Stamped envel. cons. Amalie Schneeweiss, 
Austrian-German contralto, was the wife of the great violinist Joseph Joachim, 
and a friend of Clara Schumann and Johannes Brahms, with whom she 
made international tours. Her correspondent was a composer and a piano 
teacher at the Berlin Hochschule. - 2. Auerbach, Berthold (1812-1882) - 
Letter. Kurhaus Tarasp (Swiss), 26th July 1872. Lithogr. view of the Grand 
Hotel. German-Jewish poet and author. Countersigned by his friend Johann 
Czermak (1828-1873), Austrian-German physiologist, member of the Austrian 
Academy of Sciences. - 3. Steinmetz, Karl Friedrich von (1796-1877) - Letter 
to Mrs. Mayer van den Bergh. Posen (Poznań), 12th December 1870. Stamped 
envel. conserved. Prussian «Generalfeldmarschall», known as the «Lion of 
Nachod». Visit cards, notes, document fragments, etc.: 4. Prince Friedrich 
Karl of Prussia (1828–1885), the «Red Prince», renowned army leader.-  
5. Moltke, Helmuth von (1800-1891), Prussian field marshal, chief of staff of 
the Prussian Army. - 6. Goeben, August Karl von (1816-1880), Prussian infantry 
general. - 7. Windthorst, Ludwig von (1812-1891), politician and leader of 
the Catholic Centre Party, former minister of justice of the King of Hanover. 
Dated 25th June 1879, dry stamp with the Deutscher Reichstag coat of arms.-  
8. Hiller, Ferdinand (1811-1885), composer, conductor, pianist, writer and 
music director. - 9. Stephan, Heinrich von (1831-1897), general post director 
for the German Empire who reorganized the postal service. - 10. Reinkens, 
Joseph Hubert (1821-1896), founder and first bishop of the Old Catholic Church, 
and Reusch, Franz Heinrich (1823-1900), Old Catholic theologian. On the same 
paper dated 1873. - 11. Döllinger, Ignaz von (1799-1890), theologian and 
Catholic priest, inspirator of the doctrine of the Old Catholic Church. Unsigned 
envel. (torn) with address mention attributed to his hand (note on verso).-  
12. Wittgenstein, Otto von. - 13. Hummer, von. Dated 1872.
Prov. For n. 3: probably Henriëtte Mayer van den Bergh, founder of the famous 
Museum Mayer van den Bergh in Antwerp, housing the collection of her son Fritz.

995 [Great Britain - Westminster]
3 autograph letters signed by the two first Archbishops of the 
Abbey. 
 100 / 150 €
1-2. Cardinal Nicholas Patrick Stephen Wiseman (1802-1865), first Archbishop 
of Westminster. 4 pp. 8vo, s.d. Written from Bruges and addressed to a «dear 
Canon» about a congress in Antwerp he must refuse to attend to because he 
heard it has «a very bad spirit» and he asks the Canon to host for a day, at his 
home in Brussels, his friend, a «catholic surgeon» who operated him, - London, 
16 April 1862, 1 p. 8vo., in French, with the env. preserved. To the Countess 
of Schaenberg, about the catalogue of the «Société de Saint-Anselme» he is 
sending. He assures her that all the books on the list are orthodox. - 3. Cardinal 
Henry Edward Manning (1808-1892), second Archbishop of Westminster: 1 p. 
8vo, 30 Oct 1876. He thanks Mrs Sibelth for her kindness in «sending me game». 
He is going to Rome and «wish you all good bye with a blessing».

996 [Great-Britain]
4 autograph letters signed from English politicians and senior 
officers. End of 18th c.-first half of 19th c.
Bifolia, various sizes, on paper, in English and French.
 120 / 200 €
1. Grenville, William, 1st Baron Grenville, to «Mgr l’archeveque d’Aix» (= de 
Boisgelin de Cucé). Dropmore, 24 July 1798. 3 pp. Lord Grenville, then Foreign 
Secretary, became Prime Minister in 1806. - 2. Maitland, James, 8th Earl of 
Lauderdale, to «M. le Senateur Perregaux». Paris, 5 Sept. 1806. 1 p. «I received 
your letter inclosing mr Payne’s Petition [...] I am afraid I shall not have it in 
my Power». Maitland, representative peer for Scotland in the House of Lords, 
was departed for France on August 1806, invested with full powers to conclude 
peace with Napoleon and Talleyrand. - 3. Campbell, Alexander, 1st Baronet, 
to «General Marmont» (= A. Fr. Viesse de Marmont). 24 Jan. 1809. «I have great 
pleasure in forwarding to Your Excellency the corporal Your Excellency [...] 
released from Malta». - 4. Beresford, William, 1st Viscount Beresford, to an 

unidentified correspondent. 23 Dec. 1834. He explains to his correspondent that 
he no longer has the title of Master-General of the Ordnance (since 1830) and 
has therefore transferred his mail to the right department.

997 [Janin]
6 l.a.s. adressées à Jules Janin et 1 billet de sa main. 
 250 / 300 €
1. Bertin, Armand (1801-1854), homme de lettres et journaliste - 1 p. in-8°. 
Lui demande s’il va rendre compte de l’opéra de Berlioz. Il lui envoie la loge. 
- 2. Duval de la Neuville, historien - 3 pp. in-4°, 1853. Il regrette d’avoir 
manqué Janin. Il mentionne le projet émis par ce dernier de faire un spectacle 
en l’honneur de son frère décédé, Georges. Il propose pour ce spectacle la 
comédie «La Journée de Versailles» ainsi que le comédien qui pourrait y tenir 
un rôle. Il demande à Janin de ne pas tarder à organiser cet hommage vu son 
grand âge. Il termine en évoquant la douleur d’avoir perdu son frère.»Il me sera 
doux, à mon prochain retour à Paris de mettre mon caillou sur ses cendres» 
[...] J’ai voulu comme à vous, Monsieur, éviter, à Mr de La Martine, la peine 
de se déranger, et si vous voulez jetter [sic] votre caillou auprès du sien, j’irai 
le recevoir de votre main, et vous en témoigner ma profonde gratitude». - 3. 
Engel, L., poète allemand - 2 pp. in-8°. Il demande à Janin de lui accorder un 
moment afin qu’il lui présente «Mlle Yella», i.e. Gabrielle Yella. - 4. Foussier, 
Édouard (1824-1882), dramaturge - 1 p. in-12. «Je venais vous demander 
un peu d’indulgence pour mes premiers cinq actes [...] Je ne sais si l’ouvrage 
vaudra le papier de hollande que vous avez bien voulu lui promettre. Quoi qu’il 
en soit, si je n’en puis trouver ailleurs, j’aurai recours au vôtre». - 5. Janin, Jules 
- Billet aut. signé. - 6. Karr, Jean Baptiste Alphonse (1808-1890), journaliste 
et romancier - 1 p. in-8°. «Voici deux choses; les nouvelles guêpes et un livre 
pour les enfants. Je ne t’empêche pas d’en jeter un mot dans ton feuilleton. 
Je te donnerai prochainement à l’égard des Veuillot un coup de main qui aura 
l’air d’un coup de poing». - 7. Matharel de Fiennes, Charles - 1 p. in-8°. Lui 
demande de parler en bien de Mme Dupuis, i.e. Charlotte Dupuis (1816-1879), 
actrice et autrice.

998 
LA FORGE, Anatole de - »Les adversaires de la Démocratie. Le 
comte Joseph de Maistre [- André Chenier]. 1884».
In-4° : 28 ff. in-8° collés sur ff. de support (f. 27 incomplet de qqs mots ?) + 16 
ff. in-4° à l’en-tête de la Chambre des députés et à la date de 1884. À l’encre 
noire, avec qqs ratures (plus nombr. dans le 1er texte), les 2 parties signées.  
Demi-maroquin brun à coins signé René Kieffer, plats de papier marbré, dos 
titré doré à nerfs.
 150 / 200 €
Deux articles polémiques restés inédits (?) : si l’auteur concède à Joseph de 
Maistre et à André Chénier de véritables qualités littéraires, il critique chez l’un 
sa «religion de la peur» («le gouvernement qu’il voudrait établir sur la terre, 
ce serait le gouvernement qui fait peur») et chez l’autre son «dédain de la 
multitude» («l’érudit raffiné redoutait comme une souillure le contact populaire, 
il avait le pédantisme du génie»). Une autre copie ms. ou ces manuscrits (?) fut/
furent vendu(s) lors d’une vente à Paris en 1881 sous la direction de Loys Delteil. 
Publiciste, homme politique, député, Anatole de La Forge (1820-1892) avait 
publié en 1883 «Les serviteurs de la démocratie».

999 
LAMARTINE, Alphonse de - Lettre aut. s. à un «Monsieur et 
ami». Paris, 15 avril 1866.
Bifolio (20 x 13 cm), sur papier, en français, tracé dans l’élégante calligraphie si 
caractéristique du poète (lég. bruni).
 150 / 200 €
Lamartine évoque à cet ami, qui s’était porté garant pour lui, ses difficultés à 
rembourser les sommes prêtées, car «j’ai très peu d’argent en ce moment, il 
me sera plus facile de vous payer 3 ou 4 mois plus tard». Malgré son immense 
succès et ses vastes domaines, Lamartine (1790-1869) dut gravir à la fin de sa 
vie un véritable calvaire financier, en raison de ses prévisions beaucoup trop 
optimistes, de ses dépenses inconséquentes et de sa prodigalité.
Joint : 2 portraits de Lamartine, dont une carte postale. (3 pcs)
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1000 
MAGRITTE, René - 4 lettres à Pierre-Louis Flouquet et 1 
croquis. 
Fragiles, qqs plis etc.
 2.000 / 2.800 €

Lettres de jeunesse de Magritte (1898-1967) à son ami et cadet de 2 ans 
Pierre-Louis Flouquet (1900-1967). Ils avaient fait connaissance dans le cadre 
de l’Académie des Beaux-Arts de Bruxelles, avaient partagé un atelier rue des 
Alexiens et exposé ensemble au «Centre d’Art» fondé par Pierre Bourgeois. 
En 1920, Flouquet effectuait son service militaire en France et Magritte tente 
de lui remonter le moral en lui écrivant régulièrement. En 1927, les deux 
hommes s’éloignèrent l’un de l’autre, Magritte se tournant résolument vers le 
surréalisme, tandis que Fouquet empruntait une voie plus figurative.
1. 22/3/1920. Dactylographie avec signature autographe «René», 1 page sur 1 
f. in-4°, date au crayon. À «Mon Vieux» : énumération de 12 recommandations 
ou remarques plus ou moins cocasses «6° De la métode dans tout mème ou’s 
qu’on s’emm: [...] 7° Faire une toile épatante [...] 9° Nous sommes allé entendre 
«Peleas et Melisande» avec Bourgeois; c’est ce que j’ai entendu de plus beau 
[...] 12° Ecris moi de tes nouvelles [...]»
2. 23/3/1920. Dactylographie avec signature «René» et quelques mots 
autographes, date au crayon, 1 page sur 1 f. in-12 obl. Il lui envoie des 
encouragements «[...] il faut être fort, accepter l’inévitable et cultiver ta volonté 
[...] Je t’enverrai le chevalet lundi prochain, il est actuellement chez mon client 
et ne peut le déranger avant lundi. Compliments imbéciles à ton charcutier 
[...]». Il ajoute quelques mots manuscrits pour accompagner un portrait (absent, 
partie inf. de la lettre manquante).
3. 19/4/1920. Dactylographie avec signature autographe «René», 1 page 
sur 1 f., in-12, en-tête impr. «René Magritte artiste peintre Bruxelles, 37, R. 
de Potter», date au crayon. Il a été opéré des amygdales : «L’operation est 
tres douloureuse mais les jours qui la suivent le sont plus encore». Il a lu une 
biographie de Cézanne et cite quelques anecdotes tapageuses de sa vie en 
espérant pouvoir bientôt faire pareil avec son ami. Par ailleurs «Le centre d’art 
est crevé depuis 2 ou 3 semaines [...]».
4. 1921. Lettre autographe, 1/2 page sur 1 f. in-4, en-tête imprimé «L. Magritte 
Industriel Bruxelles, le..........1921». «Bourgeois a donné une conference mardi, 
et pour que le Soir en ai fait une critique comme celle que je t’envoie il faut 
vraiment que ça soit fort. Et c’était très bien en effet».
5. Croquis. Crayon noir, très fin papier 19 x 14,5 cm; monogrammé «MR» dans 
la partie inf. Figurant 2 fillettes chapeautées vues de dos.
Réf. Sarah Whitfield, Unpublished letters from René Magritte to Pierre 
Flouquet: 1920-21. In «The Burlington Magazine», sept. 2013, pp. 602-605. 
Analyse exhaustive avec publication des lettres et reproduction du croquis.
Prov. Pierre-Louis Flouquet. - Vente publique Antoine Jacobs, Bruxelles, 
23/3/2013, n. 151-153, provenant d’une collection privée.

1001 [Mayer van den Bergh]
Courrier divers adressé majoritairement à Henriëtte Mayer van 
den Bergh. 
18 l.a.s., en français, qqs env. conservées.
 400 / 600 €

Henriëtte Mayer van den Bergh (1838-1920), épouse de l’homme d’affaires Emil 
Mayer, est la fondatrice du musée éponyme à Anvers inauguré en 1904. Celui-ci 
recueille les oeuvres qu’elle avait collectionnées tout au long de sa vie et celles 
acquises avec son fils Fritz. 
1. Changarnier, Nicolas (1793-1877), général et homme politique français. 
Citation signée : «Dans les circonstances périlleuses, ce qu’il y a de plus prudent 
c’est d’être courageux». - 2. Rogier, Charles (1800-1885), 1 l.a.s., 2 pp. in-12, 
17 oct. À Jules Pecher : lui donne une réponse favorable du ministre de la Justice 
à propos du Dr M. «auquel notre ami Loos et vous vous portez intérêt». - 3. Van 
Lerius, Jozef (1823-1876) - 4 l.a.s., 1 p. in-12 chacune, s.d. Réponses positives 
à des invitations à dîner des époux van den Bergh. - 4. Charles Verlat (1824-
1890) - 3 l.a.s., 1 p. in-8° (sauf une de 2 pp.), s.d. Il décline une invitation à 
dîner; il préfère lui rendre visite l’après-midi plutôt que d’assister au déjeuner 
auquel il est invité. Madame de Witte della Faille dont il a fait le portrait lui 
donne rendez-vous chez lui car elle veut voir la peinture avant son départ pour 
l’exposition d’Anvers; il s’excuse de n’avoir pas répondu à sa lettre et décline 
une invitation car il passe la journée avec son ami De Munck qui joue au concert 
de la grande harmonie et qui reste chez lui. - 5. Girardin, Émile de (1802-
1881), journaliste et homme poltique : 1 p. in-8°, 17 oct. 1853. Il envoie son 
autographe à «Mademoiselle» van den Bergh. - 6. Dantan, Antoine Laurent 
(1798-1878), dit Dantan l’Aîné : 1 l.a.s. in-8°, 1 p., 18 oct. 1853. Il la remercie 
de l’honneur de lui avoir demandé un autographe. - 7. Barrot, Odilon (1791-
1873), homme d’État français - 1 l.a.s., 2 pp. in-8°, 10 nov. 1853. «La lettre 
beaucoup trop flatteuse que vous m’écrivez me parviens dans ma retraite, ou 
je taches [sic] d’oublier des luttes dans lesquelle je n’ai eu d’autres mérite que 
celui de faire mon devoir d’honnete homme et de patriote». Il la remercie de lui 
dire que certaines personnes ont apprécié sa vie publique et lui ont conservé 
quelque estime. Barrot faisait partie des 220 députés qui furent chassés du 
Palais Bourbon lors du coup d’État de 1851 et qui se réunirent dans la mairie 
du Xe arrondissement pour tenter d’inculper Louis Napoléon Bonaparte de 
haute trahison. Celui-ci envoya la police pour arrêter les députés. - 8. Pecher, 
Jules (1830-1899) : 1 l.a.s., 1 p. in-8°, 21 janv. 1872. Il lui adresse un autographe 
de Leys et s’excuse de n’avoir pas trouvé celui qui mentionnait «une opinion 
intéressante sur les fresques de l’Hotel-de-ville» et il lui adresse également un 
autogr. de Ch. Rogier. - 9. De Keyser, Nicaise (1813-1887) : 1 l.a.s., 1 p. in-8°, 
18 oct. 1872. Adressée à Monsieur van den Bergh : il veut finir le tableau et lui 
demande quand lui et ses fils sont disponibles. - 10. Andries, Joseph-Olivier 
«Chanoine Andries» (1796-1886), membre du Congrès national - 2 l.a.s., 2 pp. 
in-8°, 23 nov. 1874. Le «bouquiniste» Vyt lui a dit que le document signé par 
Alexandre Farnèse concernant la commune de Middelbourg a été acheté par 
elle. Il s’occupe depuis plus de 30 ans à ramasser des documents sur l’histoire de 
cette localité et lui demande donc une copie contre rémunération; il la remercie 
d’avoir demandé à ses fils de lui transmettre l’original [du document]. - 11. 
Verhoeven-Ball, Adrien Joseph (1824-1882) - 1 l.a.s., 1 p. in-4°, à l’en-tête du 
Cercle artistique, littéraire & scientifique d’Anvers, 22 juin 1876. À M. van den 
Bergh : il le remercie pour son aide dans l’organisation de l’exposition du Cercle 
consacrée à Lerius et de leur avoir donné un tableau. - 12. De Braekeleer, 
Jacques (1823-1906) - 1 p. in-8°, 3 jan. 1881. La caricature dont il lui a parlé 
est finie. Il l’invite à venir la voir chez lui avec ses fils. «Je serai bien charmé 
d’entendre votre appréciation sur le résultat de mon travail».
Joint : Leys, Henry ou Hendrik (1815-1869) - 1 l.a.s. in-8°, 15 oct. 1865. 
Adressée à Jules Pecher. Il lui demande s’il y a de la place dans la loge pour 
assister à l’ouverture du théâtre car sa fille Lucie désire l’accompagner. (19 
pièces)

1002 [Medicine]
MILNE-EDWARDS, Henri - Lettre aut. s. à Charles Robin, 
«savant confrère». 
Bifeuillet (21 x 13,5 cm), sur papier, en français, à l’en-tête de la faculté des 
Sciences de Paris.
 100 / 200 €
Henri Milne-Edwards (1800-1885), zoologiste français d’origine brugeoise 
et l’un des fondateurs de la physiologie moderne, au biologiste Charles Robin 
(1821-1885): «vous avez été mal informé au sujet de ce qui s’est passé au 
Ministère de l’instruction publique relativement à l’enseignement de l’histologie 
[...]. Personne, que je sache, n’a dit au Ministre que vous renoncez au titre 
de Directeur de laboratoire [...]. Par conséquent, je suis persuadé que, mieux 
informé, vous regretterez les expressions un peu vives dont vous avez fait usage 
en m’écrivant [...]».
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1003 
NODIER, Charles - Lettre aut. s. à «Monsieur Genevay». «Jeudi 
matin».
 150 / 200 €
L’écrivain et littérateur (1780-1844), membre de l’Académie française, regrette 
«qu’un engagement pris depuis longtemps me prive du plaisir d’assister ce soir 
à la lecture de votre pièce, et de celui peut-être plus vif encore pour mon coeur 
de retrouver en vous, un camarade de jeux de ma fille».

1004 [Novelists - France]
6 lettres et billets aut. s. de romanciers et poètes français. 19e s.
Tailles variées, sur papier, en français.
 250 / 350 €
Lettres d’excuse, billet à propos d’éditeurs («[...] il faut arrêter quelque chose en 
commun - un plan, plus la rémunération du travail [...]»), envoi de livres, etc. 
Noms : Ernest Alby (1809-1868), Émile Augier (1820-1889), Casimir Delavigne 
(1793-1843), Léon Gozlan (1803-1866), Albéric Second (1817-1887) et Edmond 
Texier (1815-1887).

1005 [Painting - Germany]
BEGAS, Oskar - Two autograph letters signed addressed to 
«Lieber Carl» (his brother?) and to «Lieber Wilhelm». Berlin, 
1855-1875.
Bifolia (23 x 14,5 cm): 1 p., on paper, in German.
 100 / 150 €
Oskar Begas (1828-1883) was a German portrait and history painter, named in 
1866 Professor at the Academy in Berlin. He received many commissions from 
King Friedrich Wilhelm IV. 
Joined: 1. Note addressed to «Professor O. Begas». - 2. Autograph signature of 
Reinhold Begas (1831-1911), Oskar’s brother and sculptor. (4 pcs)

1006 [Painting - Netherlands - Belgium]
Collection of six autograph letters and notes by Dutch and 
Belgian painters. 19th c.
Various sizes, on paper, in Dutch and French.
 300 / 400 €
Varied correspondence: friendly exchanges, recommendation, progress 
(«Monsieur le Baron, Étant sur le point de mettre la dernière main à deux 
tableaux, je m’empresse de vous en faire part [...]»). Authors of letters: David 
Bles (1821-1899), Jozef Moerenhout (1801-1875), Barend Cornelis Koekkoek 
(1803-1862), Hendrikus van de Sande Bakhuyzen (1795-1860).
Joined: Note autograph by Ary Scheffer (1795-1858), an acclaimed French 
Romantic painter born in Dordrecht. (7 pcs)

1007 
RASSENFOSSE, Armand - Lettre aut. s. illustrée d’une gravure, 
à Marie Gevers. Liège [cachets postaux], 29/8/1931.
Un double feuillet in-8°, japon 20 x 26,5 cm (légers plis dans le coin inf. dr.). 
Envel. conservée.
 150 / 200 €

Aimable lettre de remerciement pour l’envoi de «Brabançonnes à travers les 
arbres» (Anvers, Lumière, 1931), «livre plein de sincérité & de tendresse, deux 
choses plus rares qu’on ne croit & que je mets au dessus de tout». Face au texte, 
une gravure originale : Femme à la mandoline, 17 x 13 cm, sucre et aquatinte; 
non signée. 3e état (sur 3). Bel ensemble.
Réf. Rouir 112.
Prov. Marie Gevers (1883-1975), romancière et poétesse belge.
Joint : 1. Rops, Félicien - Les petites Diaboliques. 1882-83. Suite d’illustrations 
pour «Les diaboliques» de Barbey d’Aurevilly. 9 héliogravures retravaillées par 
Courboin, +/- 12,5 x 9 cm, vergé à bonnes marges; avec la lettre gravée. Dernier 
état réduit, pour l’édition Lemerre. Sans le portrait de Barbey d’Aurevilly. - 2. 
Id. - 1 autre petite gravure (feuille brunie). (10 pcs)

Nobel Prize Winner

1008 
RÖNTGEN, Wilhelm - Autograph signed note. Würzburg, 15 Oct. 
1899.
1 f. (16,5 x 21 cm), on paper, in German (sm. local ink stains on verso).
 400 / 600 €

The pioneer in the field of x-ray technology and the first Nobel Prize in physics 
(1901) lists the lectures he will give during the winter semester of 1899/1900 
at the University of Würzburg: «Experimentalphysik I. Teil Mechanik, Akustik, 
Wärme, Optik» (30 October), «Praktische Uebungen im phys. Laboratorium» 
(28 October), «Amleintung zu selbständigen Arbeiten» (daily), «Physikalischer 
Colloquium» (every Thursday).

1009 
SAND, George - Billet aut. s. à «Monsieur Ludres». S.l., s.d.
Bifeuillet (21 x 13,5) : 1 p., sur papier monogrammé G S, en français, à l’encre 
bleue.
 150 / 250 €
Elle l’invite à venir avec son ami. Elle mentionne également son docteur et ami 
Pierre-Paul Darchy à propos de l’angine du chien de Ludres.
Joint : Weimer, Marguerite-Josephine (dite Mlle George) - Lettre aut. s. 
Bifeuillet (21 x 13,5 cm) : 1 p. (2 pcs)

1010 [Science - Electricity]
BECQUEREL, Antoine-César - Lettre aut. s. S.l., [1858 ?].
Bifeuillet (21 x 13,5 cm) : 1 p., sur papier vergé, en français, à l’encre brune.
 80 / 100 €
Le physicien français Becquerel (1788-1878) envoie à son correspondant «le 
discours préliminaire placé en tête de l’Histoire de l’électricité» afin de recueillir 
son avis. Le «Résumé de l’histoire de l’électricité et du magnétisme» fut publié 
à Paris en 1858.
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1011 
STRAUSS, Richard - Aut. letter signed. Munich, 9 Jan. 1896.
Bifolium (18 x 11,5 cm): 1 p., on yellowish paper, in German (sm. tears).
 250 / 350 €

He is pleased that his symphonic poem « Till Eulenspiegels» (first performed in 
Cologne in 1895) will be played (in Brussels?) and indicates how to obtain the 
sheet music from Jos. Aibl in Munich, publisher of his works.
Joined: 1. Hindeburg, Paul von - Letter signed to the President of the Council 
Georg Lutter. Berlin, 20 July 1933. 1 f. (30 x 21 cm). Congratulations to the 
President for his 40 years of service. - 2-3.  Postcard figuring Hindenburg and a 
sealed envelope «zeppelin Hindenburg». (3 pcs)

1012 
SULZBERGER, Max - 9 lettres aut. monogr. à Arthur Stevens. 
Allemagne, 1850-1853.
9 ff. in-12, étendues diverses, adresses et cachets postaux, sceaux de cire rouge 
(qqs déchir. sans atteinte au texte).
 150 / 200 €
Max Sulzberger (1830-1901) était un journaliste politique et un critique d’art 
belge qui collabora entre autres à la «Revue de Belgique» et à «La Société 
nouvelle». À Arthur Stevens (1825-1890), frère des peintres Alfred et Joseph, 
marchand d’art installé à Paris et à Bruxelles. Lettres d’une petite écriture peu 
lisible, envoyées de diverses villes allemandes, Baden, Kissingen, Stuttgart... À 
propos de tableaux, de peintres, d’amateurs, de ventes, etc.
Joint : 1. Stevens, Léopold - Lettre aut. s. à Decaisne. Bruxelles, 18/7/1833 
[cachet postal]. Léopold Stevens (mort en 1837) était le père des frères Stevens. 
Pour une exposition qu’il organise, il demande à son correspondant parisien 
de prendre contact avec le peintre Brascassat et avec Tony Johannot. - 2. 
Stevens, Arthur - Lettre aut. s. à Sulzberger. [1874]. 4 pp. sur 1 double f. in-12. 
Il le remercie pour un article élogieux sur son frère Alfred et a lu avec intérêt sa 
brochure «Le réalisme en France et en Belgique». Il n’est toutefois pas d’accord 
avec son opinion sur De Groux. (11 pcs)

1013 [Theatre - France]
5 l.a.s. d’actrices et interprètes dont trois de sociétaires de la 
Comédie-Française. 
 100 / 200 €
1. Brohan, Augustine (1824-1893) de la Comédie-Française - 1 l.a.s., 1 p. in-12, 
s.d. Invitation à dîner à un destinataire inconnu. - 2. Guyon, Émilie-Honorine 
(1821-1878) de la Comédie-Française. L.a.s., 2 pp. in-8°, s.d. Adressée à Jules 
Janin à propos d’une «affaire bien désagréable» et d’une entrevue avec le 
romancier Félicien Mallefille à laquelle elle ne peut se rendre. «Jugez de ma 
contrariété lorsqu’en rentrant à l’instant on m’a dit la façon dont Mallefille a 
compris mes saisons [...] mais il était de toute nécessité de causer avec l’avocat 
qui doit me diriger dans mes affaires». Elle va faire son possible pour quitter 
la Bourgogne dans l’heure. - 3. Mlle Judith, i.e. Julie Bernat (1827-1912) de 
la Comédie-Française. L.a.s., 3 pp. in-8°, s.d. À un destinataire inconnu, elle 
demande une explication concernant une lettre qu’il lui a envoyée, «Voulez-
vous me reprendre le rôle que vous m’aviez donné ?». Elle confime qu’elle 
accepte le rôle «avec grand plaisir» et propose qu’ils se rencontrent chez elle 
ou chez lui. - 4. Lind, Jenny (1820-1887), cantatrice suédoise - L.a.s., 1875, 3 
pp. in-12, en anglais. Elle et son mari, Otto Goldschmidt, déclinent une invition 
de M. Benecke. - 5. Mlle Rachel, i.e. Félix Élisabeth-Rachel (1821-1858) de 
la Comédie-Française, grande tragédienne qui fut un modèle pour Sarah 

Bernhardt - L.a.s., 2 pp. in-8°, 19-10-1858. À un destinataire inconnu, peut-être 
son amant : «[...] j’aime à me brouiller avec mon amant mais je n’aime pas à 
me fâcher avec lui [...]. Je vous écrirai longuement pour recevoir quelques lignes 
de vous, je vous aime beaucoup, aimez-moi un peu». Elle fut la maîtresse ou 
la compagne e.a. de Louis-Napoléon, Napoléon-Jérôme Bonaparte, du comte 
Colonna Walewski et de François d’Orléans, prince de Joinville.

1014 [Theatre - France]
Sept lettres et billets aut. s. de dramaturges, comédiens et 
critiques de théâtre. 19e s.
Tailles variées, sur papier, en français.
 200 / 300 €
Correspondances variées : lettres de critique («[...] Il me semble  que le vrai 
motif d’exclusion est qu’on ne veut point de femme là où est Georges Sand 
et parce qu’elle y est [...]»), demande de rendez-vous, lettres d’excuse, etc. 
Noms : Élisabeth Françoise Adam-Boisgontier (1819-1876), Charles Desnoyer 
(1806-1858), Octave Feuillet (1821-1890), Jules Lecomte (1810-1864), Adolphe 
Auguste Lemoine, dit Lemoine-Montigny (1805-1880), Jules-Martial Regnault, 
dit Jules de Prémaray (1818-1868), et Francisque Sarcey (1827-1899).

1015 
VIGNY, Alfred de - Billet aut. s. 15 janvier 1846.
1 f. (21 x 13,5 cm) : 1 p., sur papier, en français, dans la calligraphie si particulière 
du romancier et poète français.
 200 / 300 €

«Je desire bien, mon ami, que vous veniez passer la soirée samedi, parce que 
dimanche nous ne serions pas seuls [...]».
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1016 
STREUVELS, Stijn - 5 verschillende vroege uitgaves van de 
bewerking van «Reinaert de Vos», met illustraties door Gustave 
Van de Woestijne. 
Genaaid. In matige conditie (vlekkig, gebruikssporen, enkele onhandige 
reparaties).
 100 / 120 €
1. 2de bewerking, 1ste druk: Reinaert de Vos voor de vierschaar van Koning 
Nobel den Leeuw. [...]. [Maldegem, V. Delille, 1909]. 8vo (pp. 113-116, i-iv en 
achterplat ontbreken). - 2. 2de bewerking, 2de druk. Gent, Van Rysselberghe & 
Rombaut, 1926. Gr. 8vo (gebonden in en platten gelegd op half linnen). - 3. 2de 
bewerking, 3de druk. Ibid., 1933. Gr. 8vo. Goede staat. - 4. 3de bewerking, 1ste 
druk: Reinaert de Vos uyt het middelnederlandsch in verstaanbaar vlaamsch 
herschreven [...]. [Brugge], Davidsfonds, 1910. 4to (achterplat en rug defect 
met verlies van tekst, binding broos). - 5. 4de bewerking, 1ste druk: Reinaert de 
Vos uyt het middelnederlandsch herschreven [...]. Amsterdam, L.J. Veen, 1921. 
4to.
Prov. Enige aantekeningen of eigenaarskenmerken.

1017 
TIMMERMANS, Felix - 4 werken. 
Versch. form. Genaaid met geïll. omslag. Goede, licht gebruikte staat.
 100 / 150 €
1. Schemeringen van de dood. Maldegem, Delille, 1910. 4to. Eerste druk van 
het debuut. Met ill. van Flor Van Reeth. - 2. Driekoningentryptiek. Tweede 
druk. Amsterdam, Van Kampen & Zoon, [1926]. 12mo (licht gevlekt, stempels). 
- 3. De familie Hernat. Ibid., [1941]. 4to (stempel, voorplat los, achterplat 
weg). - 4. Anne-Marie. Zesde druk. Ibid., s.d. 8vo (licht gevlekt).
Bijgevoegd: Buysse, Cyriel - Aan ‘t strand. Gent, Plantijn, [1903]. 8vo. Geïll. 
omslag. 2de druk van deze bundel, n. 30 van «Flandria’s novellen-bibliotheek». 
(5 vol.)

1018 
VAN DE WOESTIJNE, Karel - Laethemsche brieven over de 
lente. Geïllustreerd door Mark F. Severin. Antwerpen, Standaard 
Boekhandel, 1943.
Gr. 8vo. Uitgeversomslag met titel in goudopdruk, losse vellen, opbergdoos 
(licht vlekkig). Goed ex.
 80 / 100 €
Eerste geïll. druk. Oplage van 300 genum. ex. (n. 56). Grote initialen in rood.
Ref. Baeyens 49. - Vlaamse bibliofiele uitgaven 101.

Belgicana 19de-20ste eeuw 
Belgicana XIXe-XXe s.

1019 [Antwerp - Economy]
[DESLANDES, Auguste-Pierre] - Historique du Grand Bazar 
d’Anvers, 1885-1968. (Antwerp, Imprimeries générales anversoises, 1972).
4to. Publisher’s red simili-leather signed Antoine Beenkens, gilt title and plate 
on the upper board, coat of arms of Antwerp on the lower board, gilt ruled flat 
spine, slip case. Nice copy.
 80 / 120 €
First edition, ill. with numerous photographic documents, of this high place of 
commerce, a true institution located in the heart of the metropolis. The author, 
heir of the founders, relies on his memories and on extensive documentation. In 
loose-leaf, the «Special report concerning the merger with the Société anonyme 
s.a. Innovation-Bon Marché n.v.», May-June 1974.
Joined, same format and binder: Haesaerts, Paul - Histoire de la peinture 
moderne en Flandre. Préface de Herman Teirlinck. (Brussels), Éditions de 
l’Arcade, (1959). Green morocco signed [Antoine] Beenkens (faded spine). First 
ed. with the signatures of the prefatory and the author, numerous ill. in colour. 
(2 vol.)

1020 [Antwerp - Politics]
«Weg met de Kasteelen!». 1861.
Affiche, 43 x 62 cm (centrale verticale plooi, kleine plooitjes en scheurtjes aan de 
randen, overwegend in zeer goede staat).
 500 / 600 €

Originele politieke affiche van de Antwerpse Meetingpartij, een unie van 
Vlaamsgezinden, katholieken en progressieve liberalen die zich tegen de 
Belgische regering keerde en die in de stad Antwerpen een meerderheid had 
tussen 1862 en 1872. Concrete aanleiding voor het ontstaan van de partij 
waren de plannen om vanaf 1859 de hele landsverdediging te concentreren 
rond Antwerpen met de bouw van de Brialmontforten. De vrees bestond dat 
deze forten tijdens een bezetting door Frankrijk of Duitsland tegen de stad 
konden worden gebruikt. De protestaffiche speelt in op deze vrees en toont de 
vernietiging van de stad vanaf het Noordkasteel.

1021 [Belgian Revolution - Numismatics]
GUIOTH, Jean-Léon - Histoire numismatique de la Révolution 
belge, ou Description raisonnée des médailles, des jetons et des 
monnaies qui ont été frappés depuis le commencement de cette 
révolution jusqu’à ce jour. Hasselt, P.-F. Milis, 1844-1845.
2 vol. in-4° : vii-[1 bl.]-406, [4] pp.; 63 pl. (déchir. marg. aux 2 premiers ff. du 
t. I, qqs pet. taches et pâles rouss., qqs piqûres aux ff. de texte et aux serpentes 
du t. II). Demi-chagrin violet à coins de l’ép., dos ornés et dorés à faux nerfs 
(cuir frotté et passé, devenu brun foncé aux dos, une tranchefile rompue sans 
manque, traces d’ex-libris décollés aux contreplats sup.).
 100 / 150 €
Édition originale de cette importante monographie, couvrant la période 1829-
1844. Illustrée (complète) de 63 h.-t. (grand sceau de l’État + num. I-LXII) 
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lithogr. par Cremetti à Liège, figurant 374 médailles. Liste des souscripteurs et 
table. Ex. enrichi du prospectus (3 pp.), placé entre les pp. iv et v. Une suite a été 
publiée par livraisons entre 1851 et 1870.
Réf.  Bibliogr. nat. II:190. - Cumont 1044.
Joint, en éd. originale : Lebègue, Louis-François - Notice sur l’histoire 
métallique de la Révolution belge de 1830, ou Catalogue raisonné des médailles  
[...]. Gand, R. Lippens, avril 1832. In-12 : [4]-52 pp.; 3 h.-t. (qqs rouss.). En 
ff., plats de la couv. muette d’origine cons. Complet des 3 pl. gravées par Ch. 
Onghena, figurant le grand sceau de l’État et 6 médailles. Réf. Bibliogr. nat. 
II:439. (3 vol.)

1022 [Brabant Revolution]
2 ouvrages sur la Révolution brabançonne, en éd. originale. 
 120 / 150 €
1. Borgnet, Adolphe - Lettres sur la Révolution brabançonne. Brux., Berthot 
(Namur, F.-J. Douxfils), 1834. 2 vol. in-18 (rares rouss.). Demi-veau rouge à 
coins de l’ép., dos lisses fleuronnés dorés et à froid, tr. jaspées de bleu (dos 
passés, coins émoussés). Signé par l’auteur comme il se doit. Enrichi d’un portr. 
gravé de H. van der Noot en front. du t. I. - 2. Gachard, Louis-Prosper (édit.) - 
Documens politiques et diplomatiques sur la Révolution belge de 1790; publiés, 
avec des notes et des éclaircissemens [...]. Brux., H. Remy, avril 1834. In-8° (qqs 
pâles rouss., lég. traces de collage en bordure de la gravure). Demi-chagrin vert 
de l’ép., dos lisse fleuronné doré et à froid. Enrichi d’un portr. gravé de H. van 
der Noot.
Réf. Bibliogr. nat. I:125, II:80.
Prov. Baron Eugène de Thysebaert (1799-1873), colonel et chef d’état-major de 
la Garde civique (ex-libris).
Joint, en éd. originale : Gachard, L.-P. (édit.) - Documents inédits concernant 
les troubles de la Belgique sous le règne de l’empereur Charles VI;  publiés avec 
des notes et une introduction [...]. Brux., A. Wahlen et Cie, 1838-1839. 2 vol. in-
8° (rouss.). Demi-veau bleu nuit, dos ornés dorés à nerfs (rel. lég. frottées). Un 
3e vol., annoncé dans l’introduction, n’est jamais paru. Réf. Bibliogr. nat. II:81. 
Prov. J. Forgeur  (super ex-libris doré aux dos). (3 ouvr. en 5 vol.)

Enrichi  d’environ 150 dessins, gravures, drapelets, images 
pieuses, etc.

1023 [Brussels]
HENNE, Alexandre; WAUTERS, Alphonse - Histoire de la 
ville de Bruxelles [...] [- Histoire des environs de Bruxelles ou 
Description historique des localités qui formaient autrefois 
l’ammannie de cette ville [...]]. Bruxelles, Librairie encyclopédique de 
Périchon [- Ch. Vanderauwera], 1845-1857.
2 ouvr. en 7 vol. in-8°; 77 h.-t. (piqûres, qqs brunissures, rouss., qqs annotations 
marginales). [Hist. de la ville :] demi-basane verte de l’ép., dos fleuronnés dorés à 
nerfs, tr. marbrées (frottées, dos lég. passés); [Hist. des environs :] demi-chagrin 
rouge, dos filetés dorés à nerfs, non rogné (ex. dépareillé : t. III en rel. bradel 
demi-percaline brune; frottées, qqs pet. fentes aux mors, coiffes et coins us.).
 250 / 300 €
Édition originale de ce classique, dont la partie historique se termine en 1814, 
et de sa suite. Complet des 4 plans dépl. et 72 h.-t. lithogr. (12, 37, 21) : 31 (sur 
33 : manquent les pl. XVIII et XIX de la série des magistrats) pl. d’armoiries de 
divers corps ou métiers, 1 pl. de sceaux et 38 pl. avec la lettre sur chine appliqué 
d’après Fourmois, Billoin ou Lauters, figurant des portraits (16) ou des vues 
de sites et monuments (22). Liste biographique des Bruxellois célèbres, table 
et avis au relieur in fine du t. III. L’»Histoire des environs de Bruxelles» est ill. 
d’1 carte dépl. et d’in-texte. Enrichi d’environ 150 dessins (qqs-uns rehaussés), 
gravures, lithographies, drapelets chromolithogr. dépl., images pieuses, cartes 
postales anciennes, coupures de presse. Avec la table parue en 1857 (en double : 
1 en vol. séparé et 1 in fine du t. III). 
Réf. Bibliogr. nat. IV:321.
Prov. [Hist. de la ville :] J.D. Morisseaux (ex-libris). - [Hist. des environs :] J.M. 
Henri Sloors (ex-libris armorié). - Marquis de Croix (note aut. signée J. t’Kint 
expliquant la prov.). - J. t’Kint, à Wolvertem (idem).

Joint, 2 ouvr. in-12 sur Bruxelles, éd. originale, demi-basane et demi-percaline 
à coins de l’ép. : 1. Barbet, L.R. - Voyage du Premier Consul à Bruxelles. Brux., 
Weissenbruch, an XI [1803]. (Déchirure à 1 f. sans perte). - 2. Henne, Alexandre 
- L’étranger dans Bruxelles, ou Guide historique, statistique et descriptif de la 
capitale [...]. Brux., Deprez-Parent, 1846. (Incomplet du plan; mors fendu, pet. 
manques au dos). Ill. de 7 h.-t. (vues de monuments). Prov. Baron Eugène de 
Thysebaert (ex-libris). (3 ouvr. en 9 vol.)

1024 [Exposition catalogue]
La Belgique indépendante 1830. Exposition de souvenirs et de 
documents historiques et parlementaires. Catalogue. [Bruxelles, 
Stols], 1930.
In-8° : 270 pp. Br.
 100 / 120 €
Front. et 25 ill. reliées in fine. Complet des «Addenda et corrigenda» (12 pp.). 
Probablement l’exemplaire de l’éditeur Frédéric van Ermengem, bibliothécaire 
en chef du Parlement, vu les corrections dans le texte et les lettres mss jointes 
avec corrigenda par des sénateurs et représentants (e.a. Georges Vilain XIIII) 
addressées à van Ermengem. Sous le pseudonyme de Franz Hellens, van 
Ermengem (1881-1972) est devenu comme romancier, poète et essayiste un des 
représentants majeurs de la littérature fantastique en Belgique.

1025 [Freemasonry]
Cérémonie funèbre en mémoire de l’illustre frère, Léopold Ier, 
protecteur de la Maçonnerie belge. Brussels, 1866.
Coloured lithography, 43 x 53,5 cm, velin paper, unsigned.
 120 / 150 €
Original litho issued by the Grand Orient of Belgium (Belgium’s largest and 
most influential Freemasons lodge). It was founded in 1833, three years after 
the independence of Belgium, and joined the Grand Orient of France and other 
Continental jurisdictions in not requiring initiates to believe in a Supreme Being. 
Leopold I was one of the founding members of the Lodge and at one time was 
even considered for the position of Grandmaster. At his death a grand ceremony 
was held at the temple, honouring the support given to the Lodge by the first 
King of the Belgians (1790-1865). The event took place on 10 February 1866. 
With ms. note by the Grandmaster Joseph van Schoor to F. L[ouis]. Ranwet.
Joined: Calendrier Franc-Maçonnique. 1865. Paris, F. Legris. Affiche, 32 x 44 
cm, velin paper. (2 pcs)

1026 [Genealogy - Heraldry]
3 ouvrages de généalogie et héraldique en édition originale. 
 150 / 200 €
1. Roger, P. - Noblesse et chevalerie du comté de Flandre, d’Artois et de Picardie 
[...]. Amiens, Duval et Herment, 1843. In-4° (rouss.). Demi-chagrin brun de l’ép., 
dos orné et doré à nerfs (dos lég. passé, pet. frottements). Rare ex. de cette 
publication «encore utile» sur les familles de Flandre et du nord de la France, 
«souvent incomplet des planches» (Saffroy). Ex. complet des 12 h.-t. : 2 front. 
et 10 pl. héraldiques, nombreuses fig. sur bois dans le texte. Réf. De Ghellinck 
990. - Saffroy 22306 (mentionne 1 front. et 10 pl.). - 2. Dhont-de Waepenaert, 
Éd. - Quartiers généalogiques des familles flamandes. Bruges, Edw. Gailliard & 
Comp., 1871. In-4° (rares piqûres). Demi-veau de l’ép., dos lisse fileté doré, pièce 
de titre de cuir brun (coupes et coiffes frottées, tache sombre au dos). Arbres 
généal. reproduisant les blasons et donnant de courtes biographies. Index des 
noms. Réf. De Ghellinck 1665. - Saffroy 22314. - Bibliogr. nat. I:571-572. - 3. Bois 
de Ryckholt, Ph. du; Ghellinck Varnewyck, X. de [continué par : Bounam 
de Ryckholt, Ph. de; Maus de Rolley, B.] - Recueil de tableaux de quartiers 
de noblesse des familles nobles du royaume de Belgique, 1948-1966 [- 1967-
1997]. Brux., Tradition et Vie [- E. Guyot], [1967-1998]. 3 vol. in-4° obl., br. d’éd. 
(lég. défr. au 1er vol.). Int. frais. Derniers ouvrages parus de cette collection 
commencée par le baron de Troostembergh en 1913 et comptant en tout 6 vol. 
Enrichi de 4 grav. anciennes et 1 notice tapuscrite concernant le château «Ter 
Rivieren» (Ganshoren), sur ff. volants. Réf. De Ghellinck 1667 (vol. 1913-1914). 
(3 ouvr. en 5 vol.)
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1027 [Genealogy - Heraldry]
POPLIMONT, Charles - La Belgique héraldique [...]. Bruxelles, G. 
Adriaens [- Paris, Walder, - H. Carion], 1863-1867.
11 vol. in-8° (n.c., rouss., rares annotations au crayon). Demi-chagrin rouge de 
l’ép., plats de papier percaliné rouge, dos filetés à froid et dorés à nerfs (dos lég. 
passés, pet. traces d’usage, lacunes à une coiffe, un coin cassé mais sans perte...).
 100 / 200 €
Édition originale de ce recueil historique, chronologique, généalogique et 
biographique complet de toutes les maisons nobles reconnues de la Belgique. 
Armoiries décrites avec devises. 
Réf. Bibliogr. nat. belge III:169. - De Ghellinck 901.

1028 [Ghent - Textile]
Leergang van weefkunde. Nijverheid-School Gent, 1885-86. 
Marcel Lagrange, Deynze. 
4to: 72 ff., gelijnd papier, in het Nederlands, in inkt. Half linnen schrift met 
kartonnen gemarmerde platten (defecten).
 120 / 200 €

Lesnota’s van een leerling aan de Nijverheidsschool te Gent eind 19de eeuw. 
Het schoolschrift geeft een boeiende kijk op het onderwijs in de textielschool. Er 
worden verschillende technieken en stoffen beschreven. Eenvoudige tekeningen 
en patronen tonen hoe de weefmachine gehanteerd moet worden. Bij de 
uiteenzetting van verschillende weefsels zijn kleine specimens aangebracht 
van o.a. «handdoek», «kleerstof», «molton», «broekstof», «fluweel», «servet», 
etc. Met hier en daar ook vertalingen van weefsels en technieken in het Frans.

1029 [Ghent - Waterworks]
DE MAERE, August - Conseil communal. Rapports. Gent, 1858-
1866.
8vo. Eigentijds half leder, goudgetitelde gladde rug («De Maere»). Goed ex.
 120 / 180 €
Interessante bundel gepubliceerde  beslissingen en verslagen van vergaderingen 
van het Gentse stadsbestuur uit de periode 1858-1865. Wellicht het persoonlijk 
exemplaar van baron August de Maere (1826-1900), waterbouwkundige en 
schepen van openbare werken in Gent van 1857 tot en met 1866. Twaalf delen, 
vooral over openbare (water-)werken en de spoorweg, sommige met eigen 
titelpagina. Geïll. met 15 uitslaande kaarten. Bevat o.a.: 1. [De Maere, A.] 
- De bad- en wasch-inrigtingen van den nieuweren tyd. Gent, Vyt, [1858]. 14 
pp. - 2. Rapport du Collège concernant le déplacement du chemin de fer de 
raccordement. 1864, 37 pp. Met 1 kaart met de geplande ringspoorweg. - 3. 
Rapport [...] l’établissement d’un barrage éclusé sur le Bas-Escaut en aval de la 
ville de Gand. 1862, 69 pp. 11 kaarten op licht papier, o.a. een gekleurd «Plan 
hydrographique de la ville de Gand», de bestaande bruggen over de Schelde en 
de Leie, dieptedoorsnedes van de Schelde en van de kanalen Gent-Brugge en 
Gent-Terneuzen. - 4. Questions relatives au Bassin de Gand. 1865, 61 pp. - 5. 
Des communications directes du port de Gand à la mer. Canal de Terneuzen - 
Canal de Heyst. 1866, 52 pp. Met 2 kaarten: de kust Wenduine-Knokke en «La 
plage de Heyst» (gekleurd). - 6. Proposition [...] l’aménagement des prairies de 
la Biloque et le déplacement du Jardin Botanique. 1864, 33 pp. 1 grote kaart van 
de Bijloke met de (verworpen) nieuwe inplanting van de Plantentuin.
Joined: 1. Kieckepoost, J.J. - Den ontwerp-maeker van Oost-Vlaenderen, ofte 
Kasteelen in Spagnien. Gent, De Busscher, 1824. 8vo: [2]-v-[1]-222 pp. (enige 
roestvlekken, titel hersteld). Later half linnen. Geïll. met 4 uitsl. lithogr. platen 
door Franciscus Kierdorff. Enkel het 1ste deel. Ref. Bibl. gant. 8642. - 2. Claeys, 
P. - Les anciennes fortifications de la ville de Gand. I. Le Rabot [- II. La Porte de 
L’Empereur ou de Bruxelles et la Porte de Saint-Liévin, - III. La Heuverpoort et la 
Petercellepoort]. Gent, Vanderhaeghen, 1886-1893. 3 vol., 8vo (roestvlekken; 
vol. 3: reparaties en titelpagina ontbreekt). Orig. bedrukte omslagen (gebruikt 
& hersteld). Geïll. met 13 (4, 6, 3) uitsl. lithogr. platen van J. Geerts, met zichten, 
doorsnedes en plattegronden. (5 vol.)

1030 [Ghent]
DE POTTER, Frans - 4 zeldzame werken over Gent. 
5 vol., 8vo. Versch. present. Goede set.
 100 / 150 €
1. Het boek der vermaarde uithangborden. Gent, Fr. La Fontaine, 1861. 
191-[3] pp. Mod. linnen. Orig. omslag bewaard (gebruikt). Front. en 4 pl. - 
2. De advertentie in de nieuwsbladen. Gent, H. Vander Schelden, 1879. 
348 pp. Eigentijds half leder. - 3. Cools, Marten [pseud. van Fr. De Potter] - 
Parochieboek van Akkergem. Gent, C. Poelman, 1882. 124 pp. Mod. half linnen. 
- 4. Petit cartulaire de Gand [- Second cartulaire de Gand]. Gent, S. Leliaert, 
A. Siffer & Co, 1885-1886. 411-[1], 418-[1] pp. 2 vol. Mod. leder. Orig. omslag 
bewaard (met def.).

1031 [Ghent]
DE POTTER, Frans - Gent, van den oudsten tijd tot heden. 
Geschiedkundige beschrijving der stad. Gent, C. Annoot-Braeckman, 
A. Siffer, [1882-1901].
15 afleveringen in 8 vol., 8vo (heel licht gevlekt). Eigentijds rood kwartleder door 
A. De Decker-Lemaire (Gent) (licht geschaafd, enkele kleine def., gemarbreerde 
platten, goudgetitelde gladde rug (verkleurd), originele omslagen meegebonden. 
8ste vol. genaaid in orig. omslag (gebruikt, Franse titel ontbreekt). Mooie set.
 150 / 250 €
Zeldzame eerste druk van de Gentse stadsgeschiedenis door Fr. De Potter 
(1834-1904), compleet met het (eerste deel van het) 8ste volume dat meestal 
ontbreekt. Geïll. met ca. 100 platen op enkele, dubbele of uitslaande pagina 
en talrijke kleine afbeeldingen doorheen de tekst van de hand van o.m. E. 
Vermorcken, P. Allaert, C. Kissel en H. Stepman. Maakt deel uit van de reeks 
«Geschiedenis van de gemeenten der provincie Oost-Vlaanderen». Prospectus 
en intekenformulier in vol. I bijgebonden («een exemplare op zwaar papier» voor 
Ernest Lacquet-Verlent (Gents oudheidkundige, 1845-1907). In 1933 verscheen 
het laatste en zestiende deel (hier niet aanwezig).
Ref. Opac KBR.
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1032 [Ghent]
Rotary Club. 61e District. Manifestation P. Vandenhaute, 23 
Novembre 1935. 
Ca. 26 x 22,5 cm, [1 bl.-7-2 bl.] ff., on paper, French calligraphed manuscript. 
Blind-stamped calf, in slipcase. In good condition.
 100 / 150 €
Laudatory address to the Ghent manufacturer Paul Vandenhaute by the local 
division of the Rotary Club. With over 50 signatures of members present at the 
session (some identified in pencil).

1033 [Heraldry]
STEIN d’ALTENSTEIN, baron Isidore de - Armorial des 
alliances de la noblesse de Belgique. Bruxelles, C. Muquardt, [1866].
Gr. in-4° : [84] ff.; 80 h.-t. (pâles rouss., plus concentrées au faux-titre et à la 
table). Demi-chagrin rouge à coins de l’ép., plats de papier marbré cernés de 
filets à froid, dos fileté doré à nerfs, titre doré (coins et mors lég. émoussés).
 300 / 400 €

Édition originale de ce rare et luxueux armorial édité en 17 livraisons. Complet 
des 80 pl. d’armoiries rehaussées d’aquarelle et de gomme et des 80 ff. 
explicatifs donnant une courte notice généalogique, la description des armes et 
le lieu de résidence. Table des noms.
Réf. De Ghellinck 1424. - Bibliogr. nat. I:543.

1034 [History]
Collection of 18 documents illustrating Belgian history.  
1853-1968.
In good condition.
 200 / 300 €
1. Célébration du mariage [...] duc de Brabant avec [...] Marie Henriette [...] le 22 
août 1853 (large lithograph). - 2. Satirical lithogr. print «Les Belges sont égaux 
devant la loi [...] et la raison du plus fort est la meilleure» (nr. 33 from a series). 
- 3. Aux cabaretiers et bourgeois électeurs (pamphlet in favour of Dechamps - 
probably Adolphe Dechamps, leader of the Catholic opposition against Leopold 
I). - 4. Issue 260 (4 May 1916) of De Legerbode (newspaper for Belgian soldiers), 
containing a Dutch poem by Fr. Francken to Aug. van Cauwelaert. - 5. Issue 
152 (11 July 1917) of De Belgische Standaard. - 6-7. Two initial issues (Jan.-
Febr. 1919) of ‘t En Zal. Uitgegeven door het Vlaamsch Comiteit in Nederland, 
dealing with the «Activisten» and Ghent University. - 8-9. Two invitations for 
the opening of tunnels in Antwerp 1933, printed on cloth (!). - 10. Cloth poster 
for «Antwerpen Peter Benoit Feesten 1834-1934». - 11. Dutch poster on the 
return of King Leopold III in 1950. - 12. French poster on the electoral plans of 
Paul Vanden Boeynants in 1968. - 13-18. Six (ms. or typed) letters in French, 
relating to the Bruges pharmacist Carreer and his activities during World War II.

1035 [History]
LEMONNIER, Camille - La Belgique. Ouvrage contenant 323 
gravures sur bois et une carte. Paris, Hachette et Cie, 1888.
Gr. in-4°. Demi-maroq. rouge de l’ép., dos à nerfs au «Leo Belgicus» doré, tr. 
dorées. Couv. cons. Bel ex.
 100 / 150 €
Édit. orig. joliment illustrée de bois in et hors texte d’après E. Claus, J. Delvin, A. 
Hennebicq, A. Heins, F. Khnopff, A. Lynen, X. Mellery, C. Meunier et bien d’autres.
Prov. Théodore Lefèvre (1833-1904), éditeur (ex-libris).

1036 [Jubilee]
Notre pays. La race et le milieu belge [- Les arts, les lettres et la 
vie belge]. Bruxelles, Van Oest (impr. Buschmann), 1909-1919.
2 vol. gr. in-4° (minime accroc marg. à la p. 89 du t. II). Demi-maroq. cerise à 
coins signé Dubois d’Enghien-Dooms, double filet doré sur les plats, dos à nerfs 
fil. dorés, caissons sertis de filets dorés et d’un listel de maroquin noir, t. dorées, 
couv. cons. (qqs traces de cire inadéquate, minimes érafl.). Bel ex.
 250 / 350 €
Luxueuse publication commémorant le 75e anniversaire de l’indépendance 
belge, parue en 12 fasc. Elle réunit les meilleurs auteurs et artistes de l’époque. 
Ex. complet des 15 eaux-fortes hors texte protégées de serpentes légendées 
par L. Le Nain, E. Berchmans, R. Wytsman, H. Meunier, L. Titz, F. Hens, A. 
Bartsoen, O. Coppens, E. Lucq, Marie comtesse de Flandre, A. Rassenfosse, G. 
Gaudy, V. Mignot, Fr. Charlet (en couleurs) et Fr. Gailliard. Belle et abondante 
iconographie in et hors texte en noir ou en couleurs, certaines pl. sur fond doré, 
par Mellery, Montald, Degouve de Nuncques, Khnopff, Van Offel, Meunier, 
Privat-Livemont, Ciamberlani, Combaz, Fabry, Donnay, L. Danse, Delville, Fl. 
Van Acker..., textes par E. Picard, E. Verhaeren, V. Gille, Th. Braun, M. Renard, 
C. Buysse, P. Saintenoy, G. Eekhoud, R. Sand, C. Lemonnier, O. Maus, etc. Belle 
édition, reflet d’une époque et bel ex., rare dans cette condition. 
Prov. Ernest Solvay, industriel belge (1838-1922) (ex-libris).

1034
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1037 [Liber amicorum]
«Hommage à notre ami Pol. de Ronne promu chevalier de 
l’Ordre de Léopold II». S.l., 2 mai 1925.
In-4° : [3-3 bl.] ff., fort vélin chamois. Retenus par des cordonnets noir/ jaune/ rouge 
et blanc/ noir sous couverture muette de fort papier vélin brun. Bonne condition.
 100 / 150 €
Livre d’or pour un personnage non identifié contenant 1 jolie gouache originale, 
21 x 14,5 cm, monogrammée «. CB :.» (franc-maçon ?) figurant 2 putti assis sur 
le chapiteau d’une colonne ionique, lisant un livre d’or et surmontés par un fût 
de colonne cannelée dorée, - 1 feuillet de dédicace à l’encre dorée illustré d’un 
lion Belgique, 23 x 18,5 cm, - et 1 f. cerné d’une frise à l’encre de Chine, 24 x 18 
cm, signé par une trentaine de personnes non identifiées.

1038 [Manuscript - Epigraphy - Brussels]
«Église et cimetière de Laeken. Épitaphes. 1836».
Pet. in-4° : [10]-342-[46] pp., monuments reproduits à la plume, encre brune 
et lavis bleu et gris avec qqs rehauts de rouge, vert, blanc, or (pp. 7-18, 277-
326 laissées en blanc, qqs lég. décharges). Demi-veau aubergine à coins de l’ép., 
plats de papier marbré, dos fleuronné doré et à froid à larges nerfs, tr. marbrées 
(frottée, pet. épidermures, coins émoussés).
 250 / 400 €
Recueil d’épitaphes joliment exécuté, orné d’un front. représentant l’église de 

Laeken et de 279 monuments et pierres tombales (sans compter 4 dessins 
inachevés). Les inscriptions - la majorité en français, quelques-unes en latin 
et en néerlandais - sont retranscrites en écriture cursive, avec pour certains 
monuments des remarques sur leur disposition. Outre le front., les liminaires 
contiennent un faux-titre, un titre orné de 3 crânes, un second titre abrégé 
et 1 p. reprenant une inscription (en latin, français et néerlandais) rappelant 
l’historique de la fondation de l’église. Index des noms de famille.
Prov. Baron Eugène de Thysebaert (1799-1873), colonel et chef d’état-major de 
la Garde civique (ex-libris). 

1039 [Nobility]
± 245 faire-part de décès, sauf quelques-uns de mariage ou de 
naissance, de familles nobles belges. 19e-début 20e s.
La majorité en français (rares en néerlandais), qqs-uns en plusieurs ex., classés 
par ordre alphabétique, conservés dans des chemises en plastique et réunis dans 
un classeur (qqs-uns abîmés ou avec piqûres, rares avec notes mss not. une 
amusante punition copiée au verso d’un faire-part).
 150 / 250 €
Membres des familles Van Crombrugghe, de Lichtervelde, Bauwens, Borluut, 
van Egeren, della Faille d’Huysse, de Ghellinck, de Giey, Goethals, de Hontheim, 
de Kerchove d’Exaerde, t’Kint de Roodenbeke, de Lichtervelde, de Pélichy, 
Ruffo de Bonneval de la Fare, de Smet de Naeyer, Soenens, Solvyns, Surmont 
de Volsberghe, d’Udekem d’Acoz, etc. Personnes principalement nées à Gand 
ou dans la région gantoise.
Prov. Qqs cachets.
Joint : Liste générale et alphabétique de toutes les personnes qui sont portées 
sur les États officiels des nobles du royaume jusqu’au 31 décembre 1881 [...]. 
Bruxelles, Bruylant-Christophe & Cie, 1883. In-8° (piqûres, bords lég. effrangés). 
Broché (débr.).

1034 1036
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1040 [Order of Leopold]
Mémorial belge de l’Ordre de Léopold publié sous le haut 
patronage de S.M. le Roi Albert. (Anvers, A. Wauters), s.d.
Gr. in-f ° (51,5 x 37 cm). Demi-percaline bordeaux à coins aux armes dorées 
de la Belgique (coins et coiffes émoussés, dos avec défauts). Intérieur très frais.
 80 / 120 €
Riche documentation photographique avec plus d’une centaine de pages 
illustrées des portraits des nominés. Rare.

1041 [Oudenaarde - Ename]
6 vol. over de geschiedenis van Oudenaarde en Ename. 
8vo en 4to. Genaaid (5) en gebonden (1).
 120 / 150 €
1. Project van rekeninge voor de prochien der Heuver ende Neder Casselrye 
van Audenaerde. S.l., s.n., [2de helft 18de eeuw]. 14-[6 bl.] pp. Gedrukt, 
oningevuld document. - 2. Stassart, G. de - Notice sur van Hoobrouck, baron 
d’Aasper, général au service d’Autriche. Brussel, J. Stienon, 1851. 16 pp. - 3. De 
Smet, A. - Vijf martelaren van Audenaarde. Kort verhaal uit de geschiedenis 
der zestiende eeuw. Gent, H. Vander Schelden, 1877. 80 pp. (omslag def.). 
- 4. De Potter, F. & Broeckaert, J. - Geschiedenis van de gemeenten der 
provincie Oost-Vlaanderen. Arrondissement Oudenaarde. Eerste deel. Gent, 
C. Annoot-Braeckman, 1889. Half linnen. O.a. Berchem, Sint-Blasius- & Sint-
Denijs-Boekel, Edelare, Ename. - 5-6. Beaucarne, E. - Notice historique sur la 
commune d’Eename. 1e partie: Documents. Rechten ende costumen van de 
heerlichede van Eename [- 2e partie: Histoire de l’abbaye d’Eename]. Gent, 
Vanderpoorten, 1934 [- 1895]. 2 vol.: 110, 520 pp.

1042 [Oudenaarde]
VAN LERBERGHE, Lodewijk; RONSSE, Jozef - Audenaerdsche 
mengelingen. Oudenaarde, G. De Vos, F. Van Peteghem-Ronsse, 1845-1855.
5 vol., 8vo (licht gevlekt). Eigentijds groen segrijn, gemarbreerde platten, 
goudgetitelde ruggen. Goede set.
 120 / 150 €
Zeldzame eerste druk van deze belangrijke compilatie van historische 
documenten uit het stadsarchief van Oudenaarde, waarvan Van Lerberghe 
(1789-1861) archivaris was.
Ref. Opac KBR. - UGent.
Prov. Stempels.

1043 [Solvay]
Cinquantenaire de la Société Solvay & Cie. 1863-1913. Discours. 
(Bruxelles, imprimerie J.E. Goossens), 1913.
In-f ° oblong : 31 pp. de discours, 3 ff. avec les membres du conseil 
d’administration, 93 reproductions photographiques montées sur onglets (qqs 
rousseurs). Toile bleue de l’ép., reproduction photographique du monument 
dédié à Ernest Solvay collée en plein dans le creux du plat sup., dos lisse (mors 
part. fendus, plats lég. frottés avec qqs taches).
 500 / 600 €
Aperçu photographique de l’empire industriel et commercial de la société 
Solvay avec, après les discours et diverses reproductions photographiques liées 
au jubilé, 89 vues des divers sites Solvay de par le monde et leur personnel. 
C’est en 1861 qu’Ernest Solvay déposa le brevet de fabrication de la soude à 
l’ammoniaque. La méthode à l’ammoniaque mit la soude à disposition de tous 
et à des conditions de prix qui vont en propager et généraliser l’emploi. Le 
procédé intéressa rapidement les pays voisins, d’abord l’Angleterre et la France 
(1873), puis l’Allemagne (1880), l’Amérique, la Russie, l’Autriche (c. 1885), 
l’Espagne (Torrelavega, 1908), l’Italie (Rosignano, 1914), etc.
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1044 [Auction catalogue]
10 auction catalogues, mostly Belgian or French. 
8vo or 4to. Sewn or bound (some used).
 100 / 150 €
1. Bibliotheca Willemsiana. Première partie. Ghent, 1847. - 2. Catalogue 
[...] le Marquis de Morante. Première partie. Paris, 1872. - 3. Catalogue [...] 
Jean François Spas. Antwerp, 1889. - 4. Bibliothèque Renier Chalon. Brussels, 
1890. - 5. Catalogue [...] le Comte Georges de Nedonchel. Ghent, 1903. - 6. 
Sammlung Franz Trau. Vienna, 1905. - 7. Catalogue [...] Henri Bordes de 
Bordeaux. Paris, 1911. - 8. Catalogue [...] Benjamin Delessert. Paris, 1912. - 9. 
Catalogue [...] Edw. Ipers. Mechelen, 1913. - 10. Catalogue [...] Charles Freund-
Deschamps. Paris, 1923.
Joined: 11 other (parts of) auction catalogues: 1. Bibliothecae Röverianae. Pars 
I. Leiden, 1806. - 2. Hector de Backer. Première partie (deuxième vente). Paris, 
1926. - 3-4. Édouard Rahir. Deuxième (1931) & Sixième partie (1938). Paris. - 
5. Mensing. The first portion. London, 1936. - 6-10. Adam. Teil I-V. Heidelberg, 
1980-1982. - 11. Berès. 4e vente. Paris, 2006. (21 vol.)

1045 [Bibliography - Early printed books & Liturgica]
8 works on early printed and liturgic books. 
 100 / 120 €
1. Bohatta, H. - Bibliographie der Breviere 1501-1850 (1937). - 2. Id. - Liturgische 
Bibliographie des XV. Jahrhunderts (s.d. = 1911). - 3. Davies, H. - Catalogue of a 
collection of early French books in the library of C. Fairfax Murray (1961 = 1910). 
2 vol. - 4. Schatten uit de Biekorf. Incunabels (1988). - 5. Venetië, stad van de 
drukkunst (1991). - 6. Glaube und Wissen im Mittelalter. Katalog (1998). - 7. 
Füssel, S. - Gutenberg und seine Wirkung (1999). - 8. Bechtel, G. - Catalogue 
des gothiques français, 1476-1560 (2008).
Joined: Catalogue des incunables, Bibliothèque Nationale. Tome II, Fasc. 1 & 3 
(1981 & 1983). (11 vol.)

1046 [Bibliography - French literature]
9 works on French literature. 
 120 / 150 €
1. Bourseaud, H.M. - Histoire et description des manuscrits et des éditions 
originales des ouvrages de Bossuet (1898). - 2. Plan, P.P. - Les éditions de 
Rabelais de 1532 à 1711 (1904). - 3. Thickett, D. - Bibliographie des oeuvres 
d’Estienne Pasquier (1956). - 4. Mazarin. Homme d’état et collectionneur 1602-
1661 (1961). - 5. Guibert, A.J. - Bibliographie des oeuvres de Molière publiées 
au XVIIe siècle (1961). 2 vol. + Supplément 1 & 2 (1965-1973; rare). - 6. Picot, 
E. - Bibliographie Cornélienne (1967 = 1876) + Additions (1968 = 1908). 2 vol. 
- 7. Jacob, P.L. - Bibliographie et iconographie de tous les ouvrages de Restif 
de la Bretonne (1971 = 1875). - 8. Sayce, R.A. & Maskell, D. - A descriptive 
bibliography of Montaigne’s Essais 1580-1700 (1983). - 9. Wilwerth, E. - Neel 
Doff 1858-1942 (1992). (13 vol.)

1047 [Bibliography - Germany]
15 German bibliographies. 
 100 / 150 €
1. Langer, E. - Bibliographie der österreichischen Drucke des XV. und XVI. 
Jahrhunderts, Heft I (1913). - 2. Lülfing, H. - Leipziger Frühdrucker (1959). - 
3. Brandes, W. - Bibliographie der Niedersächsischen Frühdrucke bis zum 
Jahre 1600 (Bibl. Aurel. 4) (1960). - 4. Bucher, O. - Bibliographie der deutschen 
Drucke des XVI. jahrhunderts. Dillingen (Bibl. Bibliographica V/1) (1960). - 
5. Hohenemser, P. - Flugschriftensammlung Gustav Freytag (1966). - 6. 
Herthausen, H. - Der Kölner Buchdrucker Heinrich von Neuss (1970). - 7. 
Van der Vekene, E. - Heinrich Mameranus. Ein Luxemburger Drucker des 
16. Jahrhunderts in Köln (1973). - 8. Claes, F. - Bibliographisches Verzeichnis 
der deutschen Vokabulare und Wörterbücher, gedruckt bis 1600 (1977). - 9. 
Chrisman, M. - Bibliography of Strasbourg imprints 1480-1599 (1982). - 10. 
Claus, H. - Die Zwickauer Drucke des 16. Jhdts (1985). - 11. Die Lübecker 
Buchdrucker im 15. und 16. Jhdt (1994). - 12. Teitge, H.E. - Der Buchdruck des 
16. Jhdts in Frankfurt an der Oder (2000). - 13. Stark, M. - Ex officina Melchioris 

Novesiani (2003). - 14. Der Humanismus an der Universität Leipzig (2008). - 
15. Horch, A. - Buchwidmungen der Frühen Neuzeit (2014).
Joined: 2 fasc. of Schmidt, C. - Répertoire bibliographique strasbourgois (pt. IV 
& VIII, 1893-1896). (17 vol.)

1048 [Bibliography - Great Britain]
MCLEOD, Margaret ; JAMES, Karen ; SHAW, David - The 
cathedral libraries catalogue. Books printed before 1701 in 
the libraries of the Anglican Cathedrals of England and Wales. 
London, The Bibliographical Society, 1984.
3 vol., 4to. Blue publ. cloth. Very good copy.
 100 / 150 €
Vol. 1: Books printed in the British Isles and British America and English books 
printed elsewhere.; Vol. 2 & 3: Books printed on the Continent of Europe.
Joined: 1. Johnson, D. - Dr. Williams’s Library. Catalogue of accessions, 1900-
1950. London, Dr. Williams’s Trust, 1955. - 2. Shaaber, A. - Check-list of works 
of British authors printed abroad, in languages other than English, to 1641. 
NY, The Bibliographical Society, 1975. - 3. Havens, E. - Commonplace books. 
A history of manuscripts and printed books from Antiquity to the Twentieth 
Century. University Press of New England, 2001. (6 vol.)

1049 [Bibliography - Italian literature]
4 works on Italian literature. 
 100 / 150 €
1. Agnelli, G. & Ravegnani, G. - Annali delle edizioni Ariostee (1933). 2 vol. - 2. 
Ferrazzi, G. - Torquato Tasso studi biografici-critici-bibliografici (1971 = 1880). 
- 3. Van Passen, A.M. - Lodovico Guicciardini. L’Hore di ricreatione. Edizione 
critica. Proefschrift doctoraat Romaanse Filologie, KUL (1985). 2 vol. - 4. Ley, 
K. - Die Drucke von Petrarcas «Rime», 1470-2000 (2002).
Joined: 1. Ferrari, L. - Onomasticon. Repertorio biobibliografico degli scrittori 
italiani dal 1501 al 1850 (1947). - 2. Van Heck, P. - Glorie van de muzen. 
Lieveling van het volk. Dante in Leiden (2010). (8 vol.)

1050 [Bibliography - Rare books]
DUCLOS, R.; CAILLEAU, André-Ch. - Dictionnaire 
bibliographique, historique et critique des livres rares, précieux, 
singuliers, curieux, estimés et recherchés qui n’ont aucun 
prix fixe [...] soit manuscrits [...] soit imprimés [...]. Avec leur 
valeur réduite à une juste appréciation [...]. Suivi d’un essai de 
bibliographie [...] ou Traité de la connoissance & de l’amour des 
livres [...]. Paris, Cailleau & Son; Liège, J.J. Tutot, 1791.
3 vol., 8vo: xxiv-550-[1], [4]-556; [4]-524 pp. Contemp. half sheep (rubbed, 
corners bumped), marbled paper on covers, flat spines with gilt title labels. 
Good set.
 120 / 150 €
Liège reissue (1st ed. 1790) of this early survey of rare books and their «value». 
Precursor of Brunet, who edited a supplement to this bibliography in 1802. List 
of nearly hundred consulted priced sale catalogues at the beginning of Vol. I 
and stocklist of Liège bookseller Tutot at the end of same vol.
Réf.  Besterman 910. - Not in de Theux.
Prov. «Le Jeune» (ms. entry).

1051 [Bibliography - Science]
9 bibliographies on science. 
 100 / 150 €
1. Poggendorff, J.C. - Biographisch-literarisches Handwörterbuch zur 
Geschichte der exacten Wissenschaften (s.d. = 1863). 2 vol. - 2. Buffon (1952). - 
3. Duveen, D. - A bibliography of the works of A.L. Lavoisier (1954). - 4. Museo 
di Fisica e Storia Naturale di Firenze. Catalogo della Biblioteca Mediceo-
Lorenense (1970). - 5. Keynes, G. - John Ray. A bibliography 1660-1970 (1976). 
- 6. Wallis, P. & R. - Newton & Newtoniana 1672-1975. A bibliography (1977). 
- 7. Gray, G.J. - A bibliography of the works of Sir Isaac Newton (s.d. = 1907). 
- 8. Duveen, D. - Bibliotheca alchemica et chemica (1986). - 9. Ferguson, J. - 
Bibliotheca chemica (2003 = 1906). 2 vol. (10 vol.)
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1052 [Bibliography - Travels]
4 bibliographies. 
 100 / 150 €
1. Duviols, Jean-Paul - L’Amérique espagnole vue et rêvée. Les livres de 
voyages de Christophe Colomb à Bougainville. [Paris], Promodis, (1985). 
Publ. cloth, pictorial dust jacket. In a slipcase. - 2. Landwehr, John - VOC. A 
bibliography of publications relating to the Dutch East India Company 1602-
1800. Edited by Peter van der Krogt [...]. Utrecht, H & S, (1991). 4to. Publ. cloth, 
pictorial dust jacket. - 3. Bruwier, Marie-Cécile - Présence de l’Égypte. Dans les 
collections de la Bibliothèque universitaire Moretus Plantin. Namur, (Presses 
universitaires de Namur), 1994. 4to. Sewn, ill. cover. - 4. Hage Chahine Carlos 
& Névine - Levant. Éléments pour une bibliographie. Guide du livre orientaliste 
[...]. Paris, C. & N. Chahine, 1996. 4to. Pictorial publ. cloth.

Advertising the book market

1053 [Book trade - Paris]
Collection containing ± 45 pieces relating to the business of 
books in Paris. Beginning of 19th c.
4to. Bound together in 18th-c. reused parchment documents.
 450 / 650 €
Rare and important corpus of documents relating to the Parisian book 
market during the First French Empire: price catalogues, stock and/or fund 
catalogues, prospectus, etc. Some names: Firmin Didot, J. Carez et Thomine, 
Pierre Blanchard, Le Prieur, S. C. l’Huillier, Librairie de Saint Michel et Beaucé, 
Le Prieur, J. B. Garnery, Amable Costes, Genets, Janet, etc. This collection offers 
a goldmine of information on the Parisian business of books, and it allows to 
examine questions on the distribution and ownership of books.

1054 [Catalogue - Verhaeren]
Le salon Émile Verhaeren. Donation du Président René 
Vandevoir au Musée Plantin-Moretus = Het Salon Emile 
Verhaeren [...]. Antwerp, Museum Plantin-Moretus, 1987.
4to: 661 pp. Publ. cloth, slipcase. Mint condition.
 60 / 80 €
Catalogue of a collection of over 800 books, manuscripts, drawings, 
photographs, and other items related to the life and work of Belgian poet Émile 
Verhaeren (1855-1916).

1055 [Facsimile]
[GACHET, Émile] - Histoire des Seigneurs de Gavres. Roman 
du XVe siècle. Brussels, Vandale, [1845].
4to. Contemp. red half leather, marbl. covers, gilt spine with 5 raised bands 
(rubbed, sm. def. at tail). Good copy.
 100 / 150 €
Facsimile ed. of the illuminated manuscript «Les Sires de Gavres». «Volume 
lithographié. C’est une imitation moderne tendant à reproduire le caractère et 
l’aspect d’un manuscrit du moyen âge; 95 compositions peintes, dues à M. Kreins, 
imitent les anciennes miniatures» (Barbier). Lithogr. title. With list of subscribers.
Ref. Barbier II:767-768. - de le Court p. 481. - Brunet II:1430/1431.
Prov. Engr. bookpl.

1056 [Printing - Illustrations]
6 vol. on book printing, typography and illustrations. 
4to. Bound or sewn. Good set.
 100 / 150 €
1. Van der Linden, F. - De grafische technieken. De Bilt, Cantecleer, 1979. - 
2. Catalogue of exhibitions of British coloured books 1738-1898. London, 
British Printing Machinery Association Limited, 1980. - 3. Boni, A. - 
Photographic literature. An international bibliographic guide to general and 
specialised literature on photographic processes. Mansfield, Martino, s.d. 
(repr. of the orig. 1962 ed.). - 4. Friedl, F., e.a. (ed.) - Typography: when, who, 
how. Cologne, Könemann, 1998. - 5. Zender, J.E. - Lexikon Buch Druck Papier. 
Vienna, Haupt, 2008. - 6. «Die also genannte Schwarze Kunst in Kupfer 
zu arbeiten». Technik und Entwicklung des Mezzotintos. Berlin, Deutscher 
Kunstverlag, 2009.
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Dighton: 931
Dignimont, André: 949, 979
Dillens, Adolphe-Alexandre: 514
Dillon, Henri Patrice: 477
Dix, Otto: 492
Dohmen, Leo: 35
Domenichino: 251
Doré, Gustave: 928, 929, 930
Doudelet, Charles: 449
Drains, Géo A.: 38
Draner: 903
Dratz, Jean: 977, 981
Du Moncel, Théodore: 587
Dubois, Paul-Élie: 926
Dubout, Albert: 981
Ducé, Marc: 521
Duchange, Gaspard: 896
Duchène, Jan: 450
Ducis: 438
Dufy, Raoul: 117

Dujardin, Karel: 271
Dulac, Jean: 973
Duncker, Balthasar Antoine: 220
Dupin: 320
Dupuis, Louis André: 564
Dürer, Albrecht: 308, 328, 669, 728
Edy-Legrand: 949, 981
Eeckhout, Jacques-Joseph: 519
Ehret, Georg Dionysius: 623
Eisen, Charles: 564, 678
Elskamp, Max: 26
Engelmann, Godefroy: 586, 915
Ensor, James: 374, 375, 493, 494, 495, 958
Evenepoel, Henri: 376
Fabiano, F.: 980
Feder, Adolphe: 981
Férat: 963, 964, 965, 967, 968
Fessard: 670
Ficquet, É.: 288, 678
Firens, Petrus: 833
Flouquet, Pierre-Louis: 452
Folkema: 618
Foller, Lucien: 438
Forain, Jean-Louis: 37
Forbes, James: 154, 155
Fossier: 897
Foujita, Léonard Tsuguharu: 947
Fouqueray, Charles: 978
Fourmois, Théodore : 1023
Foy, André: 978
François, L.: 632
Frédéric, Léon: 378
Frison, Jehan: 453
Fruijtiers, Lucas: 652
Galand, Claude: 116
Gallait, Louis: 379
Galle, Cornelis I: 289, 304, 838, 840
Galle, Cornelis II: 383
Galle, Philips: 272, 305
Gandolfi, Ubaldo: 242
Garemijn, Jan Anton: 190
Garrigues: 647
Gavarni, Paul: 380
Gentz, W.: 594
Georgin, François: 655
Géricault, Théodore: 381
Gervais, Paul: 940
Ghémar: 585
Gill, André: 903
Godecharle, Gilles Lambert: 191
Godin, H.: 560
Goeree, Jan: 888
Goltzius, Hendrick: 159, 273, 274, 383
Gosé, Javier: 904
Grandville, Jean-Jacques: 661
Grasset, Eugène: 524
Grivaz, Eugène: 969
Groeningen, Gerard van: 314
Guercino: 433
Haack, A.: 388
Habermann, Franz Xaver: 534
Haden, Seymour: 496
Haghe, Louis: 584
Hallart: 584
Hanko, Kadjita: 932
Harrewijn, Frans: 575
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Harrewijn, Jacobus: 539, 576, 577, 883, 885
Hartung, Hans : 497
Haseleer, Emile: 383
Health, C.: 931
Heemskerck, Maarten van: 268, 269, 275
Heins, Armand: 1035
Heldevier, Elvre: 208
Hendricx, Gillis: 577
Hennebicq, André: 1035
Henry, Ghislain-Joseph: 348
Hermann-Paul: 498
Heylbroeck, Michael: 898
Hillemacher, Frédéric: 674
Hodges, C.H.: 519
Hollar, Wenceslaus: 576
Hoolans, J.: 549
Hopfer, Hieronymus: 328
Hoppenbrouwers: 169
Houbraken, Jacob: 888
Huber, Chris: 594
Hubert, André: 974
Huberti, F.: 652
Hulswit, Jan: 170
Ianchelevici, Idel: 454
Ingouf, François Robert: 321
Jamagne, Claudine: 116, 129
Jansen, Henricus: 384
Jegher, J. C.: 814
Jespers, Floris: 958
Jongelinx, J.B.: 575
Jongkind, Johan-Barthold: 385, 499
Jordaens, Jacques: 192
Josi, Christian: 277
Josso, Camille-Paul: 918
Jou, Louis: 922
Jourdain, Henri: 955
Jurres, Johannes Hendrikus: 373
Kaeppelin, Olivier: 978
Kallenberg, Jacob: 329
Kauffmann, Angelica: 156
Kaulbach, Wilhelm von: 386
Kilian, Philipp Andreas: 580
Kisling, Moïse: 121
Koster, Everhardus: 387
Kraus, Gustav: 545
Kreins, H.: 1055
La Fargue, Paulus Constantin: 171
La Rochette, Louis Stanislas d’Arcy de: 850
Labarre, Jean de: 806
Laboureur, Jean-Émile: 140
Lafosse, G.: 903
Lairesse, Gérard de: 165, 277
Lalau, Maurice: 981
Lamsvelt, Jan: 598
Langaskens, Maurice: 456, 500, 525
Langendyck, Dirk: 172
Larmessin, Nicolas II de: 322
Launois, Jean: 949
Laurencin, Marie: 501, 502
Lauters, Paul: 410, 585, 1023
Lawrence, Thomas: 157
Le Blant, Julien: 981
Le Brun, Charles: 221, 222
Le Dru, Hilaire: 223
Le Loup, Remacle: 549
Le Meilleur, Georges: 921

Le Mire, Noël: 678
Le Petit, Alfred: 903
Léandre, Charles: 113, 527
Lebas,  Jacques-Philippe: 323
Leheutre, Gustave: 113
Lemarié, Henry: 945, 974
Lemmen, Georges: 389, 390, 503, 504
Lemmers, Georges: 477
Lepautre, Jean: 368
Lepère, Auguste: 496
Lesueur, Eustache: 224
Letellier, Hector: 958
Leudier, J.: 391
Lhote, André: 27, 457, 458
Lindenberg, Jacob: 851
Linnig, Jozef: 537
Lobel-Riche, Alméry: 922, 927
Lorenzini, Antonio: 904
Luyken, Casper: 851
Luyken, Jan: 173, 174
Lynch, Albert: 981
Lynen, Amédée: 392, 1035
Madou, Jean-Baptiste: 393, 519
Madrassi, Lucien: 954
Magritte, René: 45, 46, 47, 74, 95, 97, 123, 124, 
126, 147, 526, 938, 1000
Mahn, Berthold: 949
Mallery, Charles de: 741
Manet, Édouard: 11
Maratti, Carlo: 243, 244
Marchais: 587
Mariën, Marcel: 42, 44, 49, 50, 51, 52, 53, 54, 55, 
56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66, 67, 70, 
71, 72, 73, 76, 77, 78, 79, 83, 151
Mariette, Jean: 665
Marillier, Clément-Pierre: 670
Marot, Jacques: 317
Martin, Charles: 141
Martinet, François-Nicolas: 641, 642
Marty, André E.: 904
Masereel, Frans: 949, 958
Masson: 882
Maurand: 930
Mellan, Claude: 317
Mellery, Charles de: 1035
Mellery, Xavier: 394, 395, 396
Merian, Mattheüs: 301
Mérimée, Prosper: 397
Merry, Jo: 910
Mesens, E.L.T.: 88
Mesens, Édouard Léon Théodore: 459
Messy: 692
Meunier, Charles: 1035
Meyer, Henri: 965
Michalon, Achille Etna: 435
Mierevelt, Michiel Jansz. van: 276
Mignard, Pierre: 887
Millet, Jean-François: 506
Minne, George: 958
Monnier, Henry: 399
Monogammist I.B.: 330
Montald, Constant: 460
Montaut, Henri de: 968
Moreau le Jeune, Jean-Michel: 673, 887
Moreau, Luc-Albert: 959
Morel: 901

Morin, Étienne: 918
Morin, Louis: 969
Mossa, Gustave-Adolphe: 979, 981
Mulder, J.: 803
Muller, Herman Jansz.: 275
Muller, Jan Harmensz: 276
Münzer, Hieronymus: 728
Nattier: 896
Navez, Arthur: 934
Navez, Léon: 958
Netscher, Caspar: 277
Neuville, Alphonse de: 966
Nicollet, Bernard-Antoine: 564
Niemeyer, Oscar: 461
Novellanus, Simon: 297
Oberlé, Jean: 919
Ochs, Jacques: 462
Ode, Henri: 571
Onghena, Charles: 1021
Opsomer, Isidore: 958
Ost, Alfred: 656
Oudewater, G.: 426
Paerels, Willem: 958
Palagi, Pelagio: 245
Paling, W. J.: 437
Palma il Vecchio, Jacopo: 317
Pannemaker: 930
Pansaers, Clément: 100
Passeri, Giuseppe: 246
Patas: 897
Patas, Charles-Emmanuel: 564
Pensee, Charles: 437
Peruzzi, Baldassare: 315
Philips J.C.: 618
Picart, Bernard: 852, 894, 896
Picasso, Pablo: 2, 121
Pierdon: 930
Pilsen, Frans: 899
Pinelli, Achile: 402
Pinelli, Bartolomeo: 403
Piron, Leo: 349
Pisan: 930
Pissarro, Camille: 507
Pleydenwurff, Wilhelm: 728
Ploos van Amstel, Cornelis: 277
Polain: 463
Polanzani, Francesco: 318
Pontius, Paulus: 291, 292, 306
Poreau, Oswald: 432
Potter, Paulus: 406
Pouzet, Maurice: 980
Préveraud, Yvonne: 142
Prevost, Benoit Louis: 608, 609
Preziosi, Amadeo: 593
Probst, Georg Mathias: 543
Pronk, Cornelis: 176
Pyall, Henry: 407
Quaglio, Dominicus: 545
Quellin II, Erasme: 807
Quertenmont, André Bernard de: 287
Queverdo, Louis-Yves: 318
Quittelier, Henri: 442
Raetzer, E.R.: 464
Ramberg, Johann Heinrich: 331
Rassenfosse, Armand: 508, 1007
Redon, Odilon: 111, 408
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Redouté, Pierre-Joseph: 610
Rembrandt, Harmensz. van Rijn: 177, 180, 277, 
278, 279, 519
Rémy, Maurice: 918
Reni, Guido: 225, 340
Renoir, Auguste: 509, 510
Renouard, Paul: 477
Riou: 963, 964, 966, 967, 968
Robida, Albert: 903
Roelofs, Willem: 409
Roffiaen, François: 514
Roghman, Roelant: 589
Rooland: 543
Roos, Johann Heinrich: 455
Rops, Félicien: 113, 411, 511, 514, 1007
Roubaud, Benjamin: 527
Rouveyre, André: 6, 119, 844
Roux, Georges: 965, 966
Rubens, Peter Paul: 195, 292, 295, 302, 304, 306, 
307, 412, 838, 896
Rudaux, Edmond: 981
Sacré, Charles: 413
Sadeler, Aegidius: 292, 308
Sadeler, Johannes: 305, 309, 310
Saenredam, Jan Piersz.: 277
Saint-Aubin, Augustin de: 324
Saint-Non, J. Cl. Richard abbé de: 226
Sainte-Croix, Georges de: 980
Sallaert, Antoon: 196, 197
Samson, Charles: 979
Sandoz: 981
Sanson, Nicolas: 781
Sarluis, Léonard: 465, 466
Saverys, Albert: 958
Schem: 980
Schijnvoet, J.: 589
Schlichten, Johann Franz von der: 230
Schoonebeek, Adriaen: 569, 822
Schotel, Johannes Christaan: 434
Schut, Cornelis: 311
Schwartz, Christoph: 310
Scotin: 644
Scott, Georges: 414
Seale, R.W.: 561
Sebah, Jean-Pascal: 647
Selva, José de: 918
Servaes, Albert: 958
Severin, Mark: 1018
Simoneau: 896
Smeers, Frans: 513, 521
Solimena, Francesco: 248
Soubeyran: 670
Soukens, Jan: 178
Soutman, Pieter: 283, 288
Sowerby, James: 621
Spilliaert, Léon: 148, 467, 958
Stagnon, Antoine-Marie: 564
Stanley, Caleb Robert: 415
Stas, André: 116
Steen, Jan: 277
Stevens, Gustave-Max: 468
Stobbaerts, Marcel: 958
Stoop, Dirck: 280
Stradanus, Joannes: 273, 300
Strebelle, Rodolphe: 958
Stroobant: 585

Stroobant, François: 605
Suréda, André: 954
Survage, Léopold: 939
Suyderhoef, Jonas: 288
Swagers, Frans: 179
‘t Kindt, David: 899
Tardieu, Jean-Jacques: 416
Tempesta, Antonio: 341
Teniers, David II: 198, 299
Ter Borch, Moses: 180
Thiboust, Benoit: 318
Thiry, Georges: 649
Thulden, Theodoor van: 302
Tilliard, Jean-Baptiste: 324
Tintoretto, Jacopo: 232
Titian: 249
Titz, Louis: 469
Tojetti, Eduardo: 430
Tomonobou, Kano: 932
Toms, W.H.: 561
Tortebat, François: 339
Touchet, Jacques: 976, 981
Toulouse-Lautrec, Henri de: 515
Traz, Georges de: 141
Tribout, Georges: 516
Tytgat, Edgard: 957, 958
Vadder, Lodewijk de: 188
Vaes, Walter: 470
Van Beest, Albert: 419
Van Bree, Matthias Ignace: 420
Van Brussel, Herman: 421
Van Camp, Camille: 422 
Van Croes, Jacques: 576
van de Velde, Adriaen: 406
van de Venne, A.: 795
Van de Woestyne, Gustaaf: 1016
Van den Broeck, Pierre: 476
Van den Eeckhout, Gerbrand: 277
Van den Eycken, Charles: 423, 437
Van den Hoey: 187
Van den Wijngaerde, Antoon: 199
Van der Borcht, Pieter: 312
Van der Does, Antonie: 313
Van Diepenbeeck, Abraham: 576, 577, 813, 814
Van Doetechum, Johannes & Lucas: 314
Van Dyck, Anthony: 200, 288, 289, 290, 291, 
883, 896
Van Esbroeck, Edouard: 471
Van Genechten, Mon: 476
Van Goyen, Jan: 277
Van Heemskerck, Egbert: 182
Van Heemskerck, Maarten: 272, 300
Van Her, Carlo: 472
Van Imschoot, Jules: 514
Van Laer, Pieter: 281
Van Loon, H.: 569, 629
Van Merlen, Cornelis: 827
Van Mieghem, Eugeen: 451
Van Mieris, Frans: 277, 888
Van Muyden, Evert: 527
Van Offel, Edmond: 958
Van Orley, Bernard: 194
Van Ostade, Adriaen: 282
Van Overbeek, Bonaventura: 847
Van Ravenswaay, Jan: 434
Van Reeth, Flor: 1017

Van Riet, Willy: 537
Van Rompaey: 910
Van Rysselberghe, Théo: 424, 473, 962
Van Schley, Jan: 603
Van Sichem, Christoffel I: 332
Van Sompel, Pieter: 283, 307
Van Swanevelt, Herman: 183
van Tagen, J: 603
Van Veen, Gijbert: 315
Van Vliet, Jan Gillisz.: 284
Van Voerst, Robert: 288
Vanderhecht: 585
Veneziano, Agostino: 342
Verbrugghen, Hendrik-Frans: 201
Verbuecken, Henri: 474
Verhaecht, Tobias: 301
Verhaert, Piet: 425
Verhelst, Egidius: 856, 857
Vermeulen, C.: 622
Vermote, Seraphin: 584
Veronese, Paolo: 313
Vertès, Marcel: 925
Vibert, Pierre-Eugène: 960
Vico, Enea: 343
Villa, Georges: 980
Villon, Jacques: 517
Vinkeles, Harmanus: 603
Visscher, Cornelis: 301
Visscher, Lambert de: 184
Vlaminck, Maurice de: 958
Vorsterman, Lucas I: 289, 412, 838
Vorsterman, Lucas II: 577
Vouet, Simon: 339
Voysard, Étienne Claude: 317
Wappers, Gustaaf: 428
Waterloo, Anthonie: 285
Watson, Thomas: 263
Waumans, Coenraet: 291
Weiditz, Hans: 333
Weisbuch, Claude: 946
Wenban, Sion Longley: 496
Werden, Jacob van: 576
Wierix, Hieronymus: 779
Wierix, Johannes: 288
Witdoeck, Jan: 307
Wohlgemuth, Michael: 728
Wolbers, Hermanus Gerhardus: 373
Wytsman, Rodolphe Paul: 432
Zangaki (frères): 647
Zanotti, Giampietro: 250
Zuccaro, Federico: 437

Relieurs 
Boekbinders
Armorial binding: 564, 572, 595, 629, 743, 764, 
774, 783, 837, 844, 864, 890, 891, 898, 899, 912
Bathen, Jacob: 746
Beenkens: 918, 947, 973, 974, 975, 977, 978, 979, 
980
Beenkens, Antoine: 948, 1019
Beenkens, Hubert & Fils: 954, 976
Bellefroid, Micheline de: 26, 952
Carayon, Émile: 969
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Claes, Gabrielle: 5
Claessens, Laurent: 874
David: 935
De Decker-Lemaire, Auguste: 1031
De Samblanx, Charles: 982
Delapierre, S.: 4, 9, 14, 40, 91, 95, 96, 97, 101, 
115, 120
Denoix: 646
Devauchelle, Roger: 146
Engel, Michel: 594, 923, 964, 965, 966, 967
Flammarion-Vaillant: 7
Franz: 933
Hotat & Fils: 90
Il polifilo: 341
Kieffer, René: 998
Laurent, René: 15
Liekens, Jacqueline: 1, 2, 39, 945
Lobstein, Alain: 749
Loisellier-Le Douarin: 955
Magnier: 920
Magnier, Charles & Fils: 963, 968
Malet: 747
Maylander, A. & R.: 960
Meunier, Charles: 940
Padeloup: 896
Pollack, Bérengère: 30
Prassinos, Mario: 90
Prize binding: 774
Schmittz, E.: 934
Semet & Plumelle: 122, 143
Souze, Auguste: 594
Souze, Paul: 963, 964
Spes binding: 746
Tchékéroul, Vladimir: 134
Thieren, Berthe: 978
Vié, Paul: 149
Weckesser, Jacques: 36
Yseux, Louis: 951

Provenances 
Herkomsten
Abbott, Francis: 239
Aguesseau, Henri François d’: 890
Ameloot, H: 314
André Maurois, Simone: 149
Arenberg (family of): 291
Arenberg, Duke of: 710
Batten, Frederik Eduard Anton: 3
Beck, Christian: 30
Benouville, Achille: 351
Bernhart, Sarah: 437
Bernier, Charles: 278
Bertrand, Charles: 15
Billy, Robert de: 936
Blackwell (bookseller): 108
Blaizot (bookshop): 940
Bolloré/Matarasso (auction): 149
Bory, Jean-Louis: 970
Bourgarel, Georges: 940
Boyle, Kay: 12
Braun, Thomas: 20
Breton, André: 107
British Museum: 330

Bussy, Christian: 1, 7, 9, 14, 19, 33, 41, 44-47, 49, 
50-53, 55-57, 59, 60-67, 71, 73-74, 80, 89, 97-98, 
101-102, 106, 110, 115-116, 123-126, 128-131, 
146
Cauchie, Alfred: 817
Charavay: 683
Charrey, de: 864
Choiseul-Stainville, Léopold-Charles de, Dupont 
de St. Ouën: 806
Closson, Herman: 92
Cogels, Baron Paul-Marie: 728
De Mey, Carlo: 376
De Mey, Jean: 1043
De Vocht, Henry: 853
De Witte, Adrien: 384
Delaunay, Paul: 659
Delpon de Vissec, Lucien: 955
Denoyelle, Edouard: 768
Des Gachons, Jacques: 120
Desgraupes, Pierre: 110
Deslandes, A.-P.: 918
Dezauche, J. A.: 859
Doms, Dina: 106
Doornzele, Abbey: 717
Doyon, René-Louis: 102
Du Bois, Willy: 6, 21
Dubois, Flore-Geneviève: 678
Dubois, Georges: 678
Duval de Beaulieu, Édouard: 699
Duval, Arthur: 637
Elliott (family): 625
Ensor, James: 503
Esbroeck, Edouard van: 196
Escaille, Charles Théodore de L’: 608, 609
Fierez, F.: 219
Flouquet, Pierre-Louis: 23, 1000
Fontainas, André: 28
Fontaine, Nestor: 926
Forgeur, J.: 1022
François, P.: 94
Frédéric, Georges: 378
Freund, Wilhelm Alexander: 227
Friling, Willy: 953
Fugger, Graf: 595
Gabriel Voisin, Lola: 25
Gages, François Bonaventure Marquis of: 871
Gallimard, Gaston: 102
Gambart, Ernest: 692
Gasc, Charles: 213, 435
Gelin, E.: 744
Gevers, Marie: 477, 1007
Ghellinck d’Elseghem Vaernewijck, de: 837
Giroud, Françoise: 110
Goblet d’Alviella, Count: 622
Gomez de la Cortina: 764
Gougnon, Jacobus: 774
Gracq, Julien: 143
Hédon: 597, 877
Jacob, Victor: 697
Jacobs, Jean: 678
Jadot, Jean: 219
Jadot, Jean-Nicolas: 702
Jennings-Bramly, Phyllis: 642
Jennings-Bramly, Wilfrid: 642
Kammans, Louis-Philippe: 131
Kinschot, François de: 683

Lacquet-Verlent, Ernest: 1031
Lammens, Pierre-Philippe-Constant: 773
Laugeois d’Imbercourt, Jean-Baptiste Louis: 844
Launoit, Baron Paul de: 958
Lecomte, Marcel: 88, 127
Ledoux, Henri: 274
Leefdael, Maximilien de: 783
Leenders, Richard: 330
Lefèvre, Théodore: 1035
Legros, Paul H.: 94
Leuven, Sint-Maartensdal monastery: 721
Licht, Stefan von: 438
Locatelli: 629
Locher: 893
Lourdaux, Willem: 721, 724
Maleyssie, de: 683
Malotau de Guerne, Frédéric Jules: 616
Mariën, Marcel: 34
Maurois, André: 103
Mayer van den Bergh, Henriëtte: 994
Mayer, Emil: 987
Mélot Du Dy: 87
Mermod, Dr: 978
Mesens, E.L.T.: 87, 148
Meulemeester, Jean-Paul: 455
Michaux, Henri: 105
Mohrt, Michel: 110
Molinier, Charles: 247
Montesquiou, Robert de: 109
Morisseaux, J. D.: 1023
Nève de Mévergnies, Joseph: 763
Neve, Philippe de: 807
Noll, Marcel: 7
Nordkirchen: 832
Odry, Jacques: 933
Olivier, Eugène: 844
Orléans de Rothelin, Charles d’: 757
Petit, Georges: 600, 727-730, 740, 763-764, 786, 
834, 864, 874, 890, 950, 951
Phélypeaux de Maurepas, Jean-Frédéric: 896
Piqueray, Gabriel: 33
Piqueray, Marcel: 33
Plettenberg, Ferdinand de: 832
Plissart, Ivan: 575
Raeymaekers, Herwich: 309
Ramaix, Pierre de: 180
Rameil, Claude: 118
Renard, Émile: 146
Reynegom, Jean van: 830
Richelieu & Fronsac, Duke of: 864
Roisse, Robert: 897
Sainctelette, Max: 874
Paris, Abbey of Saint Genevieve: 711
Paris, Monastère Royal des Filles Dieu: 741
Saint-Hubert, Abbey of: 635
Salmon, André: 4
Schellekens, Jozef: 881
Schetz-d’Ursel: 196
Schleinitz, baron von: 891
Schuman, Robert: 697
Senecaut, Gilbert: 938
Simonson, Raoul: 15, 31, 110, 146
Sirmond, Jean: 769
Sloors, J. M. Henri: 1023
Solvay, Ernest: 1036
Somerhausen, Luc: 139
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Sondervorst, F.A.: 810
Spoelbergh de Loevenjoel, Charles de: 196
Stevens, Arthur: 1012
t’Kint, J.: 1023
Taranne, Ch., libraire: 844
Thou, François-Auguste de: 837
Thysebaert, Eugène Baron of: 574, 578, 585, 614, 
1022, 1023, 1038
Tvede, Mogens: 912
Vaes, Walter: 425
Valentyne, J.F.: 575
Valéry, Paul: 93
Van Bastelaer, André: 10, 134, 962
Van Bogaert, Ludo: 145
Van de Velde, Ronny (Galerie): 366, 375, 408
van Ermengem, Frédéric: 1024
van Hal, Cornelis: 793
van Havre, E.: 883
Van Havre, Gustave Charles Antoine Marie: 797, 
810, 825
Van Hecke, P.-G.: 147
Van Loock, Albert: 81, 172, 195, 216, 226, 855
Van Loock, Claude: 195
Vandevelde, J. F.: 805

Vaughan-Davies, J.H.: 108
Vilain XIIII, Viscount: 165
Villegas, de: 683
Viollet-le-Duc: 792
Vollard, Amboise: 408
Weber, Hermann: 281
Werlé, Alfred: 969
Wingfield Larking, John: 642
Wolvenbosch: 927

65
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4 6

P

T
Louisa
Louiza

Poelaertplein
place Poelaert

Naamse poort
porte de Namur

place Royale
Koningsplein

grand Sablon
grote Zavel

POELAERT

Stephanie

kleine Zavel
petit Sablon

ARENBERG AUCTIONS

   2 PORTES - 2 POORTEN

92 94 97

P

P

   200 MM

735
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nn  A expédier nn  Enlèvement sur place
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NUM.
AUTEUR + TITRE
AUTEUR + TITEL
AUTHOR + TITLE

LIMITE D’ACHAT EN € *
AANKOOPLIMIET IN € *
MAXIMUM PRICE IN € *

* Frais non compris / Exclusief opgeld / Excluding premium ( + 25 % / 27 % via DrouotLive )

L’enchérisseur reconnaît par la présente avoir pris connaissance des conditions de vente et se trouve être, selon la loi, seul responsable des enchères qu’il fait, 
même pour un tiers. Door het invullen van dit formulier erkent de koper op de hoogte te zijn van de verkoopsvoorwaarden die bepalen dat hij verantwoor-
delijk is voor de door hem verrichte aankopen, zelfs indien hij optreedt voor een derde. By submitting this form, the buyers acknowledge the terms of sale 

which stipulate that they are responsible for all purchases made by them, even if they are acting for a third party.

Veuillez noter que ce bulletin doit nous parvenir 24 h avant la vente. Uw bod moet ons 24 uur voor de veiling bereiken.
Please note that your bids should reach us 24 hours before the sale.

Date / Datum :  Signature / Handtekening : 
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CONDITIONS DE VENTE 
Les acquéreurs paieront 25 % en sus du prix d’adjudication (27% pour les acheteurs via 
Drouot Live ), comptant et en €. En outre et le cas échéant, un droit de suite sera appliqué, 
concernant les oeuvres d’art originales d’artistes décédés il y a moins de 70 ans; il sera de 
4% pour les adjudications égales ou supérieures à € 2000. L’ordre du catalogue sera suivi. 
Les enchères débutent à 80% environ de la valeur minimale d’estimation et augmentent par 
10% environ. En cas de contestation, le lot sera immédiatement recrié. L’expert se réserve le 
droit de refuser une enchère sans devoir se justifier. Par son enchère l’acquéreur souscrit aux 
conditions de vente et admet avoir examiné le lot lors de l’exposition. L’expert se réserve le 
droit de réunir ou de diviser certains numéros du catalogue. 
Les lots composés de 2 ou plusieurs titres, les séries, les périodiques ou les ouvrages marqués 
“n.c.” et ‘’sold .w.a.f.’’ ne sont pas collationnés et ne seront pas repris. 
Tout acquéreur est supposé acheter pour son propre compte. Durant l’exposition, il lui est 
loisible d’examiner l’état et la composition de chaque lot. Une fois adjugés, les lots ne seront 
repris sous aucun prétexte. En ce qui concerne les lots acquis par ordre d'achat, les plaintes 
ou remarques éventuelles, y compris concernant l’authenticité des pièces, ne seront admises 
que dans la quinzaine suivant la vente, ou en cas d'expédition dans la quinzaine suivant la 
réception des marchandises. Passé ce délai, tout retour ou reprise seront refusés. 
L’expert se charge gratuitement, aux conditions d’usage, des ordres d’achat libellés en € qui 
lui sont confiés au plus tard 1 jour avant la vente. En cas de double enchère, la première enre-
gistrée a priorité. Les enchères téléphoniques peuvent être réservées préalablement et au plus 
tard 2 jours avant la vente, pour les lots dont l’estimation basse est de minimum 250 €. En 
aucun cas la salle de vente ne pourra être tenue pour responsable d’un problème de liaison 
téléphonique. Les acheteurs inconnus de la maison sont priés d’ajouter une garantie ou de 
donner des références à leurs offres écrites. Les lots seront remis à l’acheteur après paiement 
de la somme due. Les frais bancaires, d’emballage (€20 / envoi), de transport, et l’assurance 
sont à charge de l’acheteur. L’emballage et l’expédition ont lieu sous l’entière responsabilité 
de l’acheteur. La salle de vente n’est en aucun cas responsable des carences ou dégâts occa-
sionnés par la Poste ou la firme chargée du transport.  
Le montant dû devra être payé au plus tard deux semaines après la réception de la facture. 
Les lots ne seront expédiés qu’après paiement. Après ce délai la salle de vente n’est plus 
responsable pour ces lots.
En cas de non paiement, la somme due produira un intérêt de 12% l’an et une mise en de-
meure sera signifiée après un mois, à la suite de laquelle l’expert pourra disposer des biens et 
les remettre en vente aux frais de l’acheteur avec retenue des frais et bénéfices qui revenaient 
initialement à l’expert.
En cas de litige, les tribunaux de Bruxelles sont seuls compétents. 
La loi belge du 15/08/2020 établissant les directives européennes 2018/843 et 2015/849 
relatives à la prévention des opérations de blanchiment et/ou du financement d’activités 
terroristes oblige tous les acteurs du marché de l’art et des antiquités, y compris les salles de 
vente, à demander et à enregistrer l’identité de toutes les parties concernées par une facture 
de 10.000 € ou plus ; pour une firme, les statuts ou l’identité du bénéficiaire final doivent 
également être demandés. Les données restent à la discrétion exclusive de la salle de vente 
et seront traitées en stricte conformité avec la loi sur la protection générale des données 
( RGPD ). 

VERKOOPSVOORWAARDEN 
De koper betaalt contant, de hamerprijs in euro met bovenop een opgeld van 25% (27% 
voor kopers via Drouot Live). Voor originele kunst waarvan de kunstenaar minder dan 70 
jaar overleden is, volgrecht van 4% op de hamerprijs vanaf € 2000. 
De verkoop van de kavels verloopt in de volgorde aangegeven in de cataloog. De biedingen 
beginnen aan ongeveer 80 % van de laagste schatting en verhogen ongeveer met 10 %. In 
geval van betwisting zal de verkoop van de betwiste kavel worden overgedaan. 
De veilinghouder behoudt zich het recht voor een bod te weigeren, zonder dat hij daarvoor 
een verklaring verschuldigd is. 
De koper onderschrijft door zijn bod de verkoopsvoorwaarden en erkent daarmee vooraf 
kennis te hebben genomen van de staat van het gekochte kavel. 
De veilinghouder kan een kavel opsplitsen of meerdere kavels in de cataloog samenvoegen. 
De kavels met twee of meer titels, series en tijdschriften of werken aangeduid met “n.c.”en 
“sold w.a.f.” zijn niet gecollationeerd en worden in geen geval teruggenomen. 
Elke koper wordt verondersteld voor eigen rekening op te treden. Hij kan zich tijdens de 
tentoonstelling vergewissen van de aard en van de staat van de aangeboden stukken. Eens 
toegewezen worden de kavels onder geen voorwendsel teruggenomen. Voor kavels via een 
kooporder verworven, dienen eventuele opmerkingen of klachten, ook in verband met de 
authenticiteit van de stukken, binnen de 14 dagen na de verkoop worden voorgelegd, of bij 
verzending binnen de 14 dagen na ontvangst der goederen. Eens deze termijn voorbij wordt 
elke terugzending of terugname geweigerd. 
De veilinghouder zal opdrachten van kandidaat-kopers die de veiling niet kunnen bijwonen, 
uitvoeren, zonder bijkomende kosten. De opdrachten zullen evenwel in € (exclusief het 
opgeld) worden vastgesteld en moeten ten laatste één dag voor de veiling gegeven worden. 
Bij identieke biedingen heeft het eerste geregistreerde bod voorrang. Telefonische biedingen 
kunnen aangevraagd worden voor de loten waarvan de laagste schatting minimum € 250 is 
en mits voorafgaande reservatie, ten laatste 2 dagen voor de veiling. Het veilinghuis is niet 
verantwoordelijk voor mogelijke problemen bij de telefoonverbindingen. 

Kandidaat-kopers, onbekend bij de veilinghouder, worden gevraagd identiteitsbewijzen en 
garanties voor te leggen. 
De kavels worden aan de koper overhandigd pas nadat het verschuldigde bedrag is betaald. 
Bijkomende kosten voor verpakking (€20 / zending), verzending, bankkosten en eventueel 
verzekering zijn ten laste van de koper. De verpakking en verzending gebeuren onder de 
volledige verantwoordelijkheid van de koper. De veilinghouder is niet verantwoordelijk 
voor eventuele ongelukken of fouten gemaakt door de post- en/of verzendingsdiensten. 
Alle aankopen moeten twee weken na ontvangst van de factuur worden betaald. Goederen 
worden pas na betaling verstuurd. De veilinghouder is niet meer verantwoordelijk voor de 
loten indien deze niet binnen de gestelde termijn betaald , afgehaald of opgestuurd kunnen 
worden.
Bij gebreke van betaling binnen de vastgestelde termijn is de veilinghouder gerechtigd 
een interest van 12% per jaar te innen op het verschuldigde bedrag. Na een maand kan 
de veilinghouder de verkoop ontbinden, en over de goederen beschikken en ze opnieuw 
verkopen op kosten van de koper die in gebreke is gebleven. 
In geval van betwisting zijn enkel de rechtbanken van Brussel bevoegd. 
De wet van 15/08/2020 naar Belgische recht ter implementering van de Europese 
Directieven 2018/843 en 2015/849 betreffende de preventie van witwasoperaties en/of 
van de financiering van terroristische activiteiten verplicht alle actoren in de kunst- en 
antiquiteitenhandel, inclusief de veilinghuizen, de identiteit te vragen en te registreren van 
alle betrokken partijen met een rekening ten bedrage van € 10.000,00 of meer; voor een 
firma dienen de statuten of de identiteit van de uiteindelijke begunstigde(n) opgevraagd. 
Alle gegevens zijn exclusief ter discretie van het veilinghuis en zullen worden behandeld met 
strikte inachtneming van de wet op de “General Data Protection Regulation”.

CONDITIONS OF SALE
The purchaser shall pay, strictly cash, the hammer price, in €, together with a premium of 
25 % (27% for those operating by Drouot Live), eventually plus the resale tax, if applicable: 
4 % for hammer prices from € 2000 on, only for original art and if the author died less 
than 70 years ago.
The auction follows the order indicated by the catalogue. The biddings start at about 80 % 
of the lowest estimate and each bid must be ± 10% higher than the previous one. In case of 
a dispute the lot will be called again.
The auctioneer has the right to refuse a bid, and this without further explanation.
Each buyer by making a bid acknowledges the conditions of sale and the fact that he has 
inspected the purchased item.
The auctioneer has the right to split a lot or join several lots.
Lots with two or more titles, series or periodicals, or lots with a mention “n.c.” and ‘’sold 
w.a.f.’’are not collated and cannot be returned.
Each buyer is supposed to buy for his own account and cannot claim any commission. Each 
bidder should inspect the lots during the exhibition. Under no circumstances can an item, 
once sold, be returned. For lots acquired through absentee bidding, remarks or complaints, 
also concerning the authenticity of the items, should be formulated within 2 weeks after the 
auction, and in case of shipping within 2 weeks after reception. After that delay no item 
can be returned.
In case purchasers are prevented from attending the sale personally, the auctioneer will 
execute their bids in €, without extra charge (except the premium). Bidding orders must 
reach the auctioneer at least 24 hours before the sale. In the event of identical bids, the 
earliest received will take precedence. Bidding by telephone will only be accepted for items 
with minimum estimate higher than € 250. Reservation of a telephone line must be made at 
least 2 days before the auction. The auctioneer cannot be held responsible for any problem 
due to difficulties with telephone connections.
Bidders unknown to the auctioneer, can be asked to submit credentials and/or a guarantee.
Lots purchased will not be delivered to the buyer until he has made payment in full of the 
total amount due.
Extra costs for packaging (€20 / shipment), payment, insurance and/or mailing are at the 
buyer’s expense. Packing and handling is at the entire risk of the buyer. The auctioneer 
is not responsible for any accidents or faults or omissions by the postal or carrier services.
All items must be paid in full within two weeks after receipt of the invoice. The auctioneer 
is not responsible for the lots if they are not paid, picked up or mailed within the prescribed 
period.
If a lot is not paid in full within 2 weeks, the auctioneer can charge an interest at 12 % per 
year. If full payment has not been made after one month, the auctioneer can rescind the sale 
of the lot(s) at any other auction. All charges being at the expense of the defaulting buyer.
Moreover, all conditions, as stated above in Dutch are valid.
The Belgian law dated 15/08/2020 transposes European Directives 2018/843 and 2015/849, 
whose aim is to prevent the use of the financial system for the purposes of money laundering 
or the financing of terrorism. This law requires all players in the arts and antiques businesses, 
including auction houses, to request and register the identity of all parties involved in any 
transaction whose value is €10,000 or more. If a party concerned is a company, we are also 
required to request information on the company statutes or the identity of the ultimate 
beneficiary. These data remain exclusively in the possession of the auction house, and will be 
processed in strict compliance with the General Data Protection legislation. 


